
23-085423-48 - ADMINISTRATIVE NHS POLLING

T1 Table 1 Q1 How good or poor do you think the NHS is at each of the following? SUMMARY TABLE Base: All adults aged 16-75 in England
T2 Table 2 Q1 How good or poor do you think the NHS is at each of the following? Communicating with patients about things like appointments and test resultsBase: All adults aged 16-75 in England
T3 Table 3 Q1 How good or poor do you think the NHS is at each of the following? Communicating with patients about things like appointments and test resultsBase: All adults aged 16-75 in England
T4 Table 4 Q1 How good or poor do you think the NHS is at each of the following? Keeping people informed about what is happening with their care and treatment, such as referrals and waiting timesBase: All adults aged 16-75 in England
T5 Table 5 Q1 How good or poor do you think the NHS is at each of the following? Keeping people informed about what is happening with their care and treatment, such as referrals and waiting timesBase: All adults aged 16-75 in England
T6 Table 6 Q1 How good or poor do you think the NHS is at each of the following? Ensuring there is someone for patients to contact about their ongoing care if they need toBase: All adults aged 16-75 in England
T7 Table 7 Q1 How good or poor do you think the NHS is at each of the following? Ensuring there is someone for patients to contact about their ongoing care if they need toBase: All adults aged 16-75 in England
T8 Table 8 Q2 Which of the following NHS services, if any, have you used in the last 12 months? Please select all that applyBase: All adults aged 16-75 in England
T9 Table 9 Q2 Which of the following NHS services, if any, have you used in the last 12 months? Please select all that applyBase: All adults aged 16-75 in England
T10 Table 10 Q3 Do you look after, or give any help or support to, anyone because they have long-term physical or mental health conditions or illnesses, or problems related to old age?Base: All adults aged 16-75 in England
T11 Table 11 Q3 Do you look after, or give any help or support to, anyone because they have long-term physical or mental health conditions or illnesses, or problems related to old age?Base: All adults aged 16-75 in England
T12 Table 12 Q4 Which of the following NHS services, if any, has the person you care for used in the last 12 months? Please select all that applyBase: All Carers
T13 Table 13 Q4 Which of the following NHS services, if any, has the person you care for used in the last 12 months? Please select all that applyBase: All Carers
T14 Table 14 Q5 Which of the following, if any, have you or someone you care for experienced when receiving NHS care and treatment in the last 12 months? SUMMARY TABLEBase: All who have used/ someone they care for has used an NHS service P12M
T15 Table 15 Q5 Which of the following, if any, have you or someone you care for experienced when receiving NHS care and treatment in the last 12 months? Received an invitation to an appointment by letter or text after the date of the appointmentBase: All who have used/ someone they care for has used an NHS service P12M
T16 Table 16 Q5 Which of the following, if any, have you or someone you care for experienced when receiving NHS care and treatment in the last 12 months? Received an invitation to an appointment by letter or text after the date of the appointmentBase: All who have used/ someone they care for has used an NHS service P12M
T17 Table 17 Q5 Which of the following, if any, have you or someone you care for experienced when receiving NHS care and treatment in the last 12 months? Been given incorrect contact informationBase: All who have used/ someone they care for has used an NHS service P12M
T18 Table 18 Q5 Which of the following, if any, have you or someone you care for experienced when receiving NHS care and treatment in the last 12 months? Been given incorrect contact informationBase: All who have used/ someone they care for has used an NHS service P12M
T19 Table 19 Q5 Which of the following, if any, have you or someone you care for experienced when receiving NHS care and treatment in the last 12 months? Been told or sent information that you could not understandBase: All who have used/ someone they care for has used an NHS service P12M
T20 Table 20 Q5 Which of the following, if any, have you or someone you care for experienced when receiving NHS care and treatment in the last 12 months? Been told or sent information that you could not understandBase: All who have used/ someone they care for has used an NHS service P12M
T21 Table 21 Q5 Which of the following, if any, have you or someone you care for experienced when receiving NHS care and treatment in the last 12 months? Not been kept updated about how long you would have to wait for care or treatmentBase: All who have used/ someone they care for has used an NHS service P12M
T22 Table 22 Q5 Which of the following, if any, have you or someone you care for experienced when receiving NHS care and treatment in the last 12 months? Not been kept updated about how long you would have to wait for care or treatmentBase: All who have used/ someone they care for has used an NHS service P12M
T23 Table 23 Q5 Which of the following, if any, have you or someone you care for experienced when receiving NHS care and treatment in the last 12 months? Had to chase for your results (e.g., test, scan or x-ray results)Base: All who have used/ someone they care for has used an NHS service P12M
T24 Table 24 Q5 Which of the following, if any, have you or someone you care for experienced when receiving NHS care and treatment in the last 12 months? Had to chase for your results (e.g., test, scan or x-ray results)Base: All who have used/ someone they care for has used an NHS service P12M
T25 Table 25 Q5 Which of the following, if any, have you or someone you care for experienced when receiving NHS care and treatment in the last 12 months? Not been told who to contact about your care whilst waitingBase: All who have used/ someone they care for has used an NHS service P12M
T26 Table 26 Q5 Which of the following, if any, have you or someone you care for experienced when receiving NHS care and treatment in the last 12 months? Not been told who to contact about your care whilst waitingBase: All who have used/ someone they care for has used an NHS service P12M
T27 Table 27 Q5 Which of the following, if any, have you or someone you care for experienced when receiving NHS care and treatment in the last 12 months? Been told or sent the wrong appointment date or timeBase: All who have used/ someone they care for has used an NHS service P12M
T28 Table 28 Q5 Which of the following, if any, have you or someone you care for experienced when receiving NHS care and treatment in the last 12 months? Been told or sent the wrong appointment date or timeBase: All who have used/ someone they care for has used an NHS service P12M
T29 Table 29 Q5 Which of the following, if any, have you or someone you care for experienced when receiving NHS care and treatment in the last 12 months? Attended an appointment, but the right information (e.g., test, scan or x-ray results) was not availableBase: All who have used/ someone they care for has used an NHS service P12M
T30 Table 30 Q5 Which of the following, if any, have you or someone you care for experienced when receiving NHS care and treatment in the last 12 months? Attended an appointment, but the right information (e.g., test, scan or x-ray results) was not availableBase: All who have used/ someone they care for has used an NHS service P12M
T31 Table 31 Q5 Which of the following, if any, have you or someone you care for experienced when receiving NHS care and treatment in the last 12 months? Tried to contact the NHS to change or cancel an existing appointment but not been able toBase: All who have used/ someone they care for has used an NHS service P12M
T32 Table 32 Q5 Which of the following, if any, have you or someone you care for experienced when receiving NHS care and treatment in the last 12 months? Tried to contact the NHS to change or cancel an existing appointment but not been able toBase: All who have used/ someone they care for has used an NHS service P12M
T33 Table 33 Q5 Which of the following, if any, have you or someone you care for experienced when receiving NHS care and treatment in the last 12 months? SUMMARY TABLEBase: All who have used an NHS service personally
T34 Table 34 Q5 Which of the following, if any, have you or someone you care for experienced when receiving NHS care and treatment in the last 12 months? Received an invitation to an appointment by letter or text after the date of the appointmentBase: All who have used an NHS service personally
T35 Table 35 Q5 Which of the following, if any, have you or someone you care for experienced when receiving NHS care and treatment in the last 12 months? Received an invitation to an appointment by letter or text after the date of the appointmentBase: All who have used an NHS service personally
T36 Table 36 Q5 Which of the following, if any, have you or someone you care for experienced when receiving NHS care and treatment in the last 12 months? Been given incorrect contact informationBase: All who have used an NHS service personally
T37 Table 37 Q5 Which of the following, if any, have you or someone you care for experienced when receiving NHS care and treatment in the last 12 months? Been given incorrect contact informationBase: All who have used an NHS service personally
T38 Table 38 Q5 Which of the following, if any, have you or someone you care for experienced when receiving NHS care and treatment in the last 12 months? Been told or sent information that you could not understandBase: All who have used an NHS service personally
T39 Table 39 Q5 Which of the following, if any, have you or someone you care for experienced when receiving NHS care and treatment in the last 12 months? Been told or sent information that you could not understandBase: All who have used an NHS service personally
T40 Table 40 Q5 Which of the following, if any, have you or someone you care for experienced when receiving NHS care and treatment in the last 12 months? Not been kept updated about how long you would have to wait for care or treatmentBase: All who have used an NHS service personally
T41 Table 41 Q5 Which of the following, if any, have you or someone you care for experienced when receiving NHS care and treatment in the last 12 months? Not been kept updated about how long you would have to wait for care or treatmentBase: All who have used an NHS service personally
T42 Table 42 Q5 Which of the following, if any, have you or someone you care for experienced when receiving NHS care and treatment in the last 12 months? Had to chase for your results (e.g., test, scan or x-ray results)Base: All who have used an NHS service personally
T43 Table 43 Q5 Which of the following, if any, have you or someone you care for experienced when receiving NHS care and treatment in the last 12 months? Had to chase for your results (e.g., test, scan or x-ray results)Base: All who have used an NHS service personally
T44 Table 44 Q5 Which of the following, if any, have you or someone you care for experienced when receiving NHS care and treatment in the last 12 months? Not been told who to contact about your care whilst waitingBase: All who have used an NHS service personally
T45 Table 45 Q5 Which of the following, if any, have you or someone you care for experienced when receiving NHS care and treatment in the last 12 months? Not been told who to contact about your care whilst waitingBase: All who have used an NHS service personally
T46 Table 46 Q5 Which of the following, if any, have you or someone you care for experienced when receiving NHS care and treatment in the last 12 months? Been told or sent the wrong appointment date or timeBase: All who have used an NHS service personally
T47 Table 47 Q5 Which of the following, if any, have you or someone you care for experienced when receiving NHS care and treatment in the last 12 months? Been told or sent the wrong appointment date or timeBase: All who have used an NHS service personally
T48 Table 48 Q5 Which of the following, if any, have you or someone you care for experienced when receiving NHS care and treatment in the last 12 months? Attended an appointment, but the right information (e.g., test, scan or x-ray results) was not availableBase: All who have used an NHS service personally
T49 Table 49 Q5 Which of the following, if any, have you or someone you care for experienced when receiving NHS care and treatment in the last 12 months? Attended an appointment, but the right information (e.g., test, scan or x-ray results) was not availableBase: All who have used an NHS service personally
T50 Table 50 Q5 Which of the following, if any, have you or someone you care for experienced when receiving NHS care and treatment in the last 12 months? Tried to contact the NHS to change or cancel an existing appointment but not been able toBase: All who have used an NHS service personally
T51 Table 51 Q5 Which of the following, if any, have you or someone you care for experienced when receiving NHS care and treatment in the last 12 months? Tried to contact the NHS to change or cancel an existing appointment but not been able toBase: All who have used an NHS service personally
T52 Table 52 Q5 Which of the following, if any, have you or someone you care for experienced when receiving NHS care and treatment in the last 12 months? SUMMARY TABLEBase: All who care for someone who has used an NHS service
T53 Table 53 Q5 Which of the following, if any, have you or someone you care for experienced when receiving NHS care and treatment in the last 12 months? Received an invitation to an appointment by letter or text after the date of the appointmentBase: All who care for someone who has used an NHS service
T54 Table 54 Q5 Which of the following, if any, have you or someone you care for experienced when receiving NHS care and treatment in the last 12 months? Received an invitation to an appointment by letter or text after the date of the appointmentBase: All who care for someone who has used an NHS service
T55 Table 55 Q5 Which of the following, if any, have you or someone you care for experienced when receiving NHS care and treatment in the last 12 months? Been given incorrect contact informationBase: All who care for someone who has used an NHS service
T56 Table 56 Q5 Which of the following, if any, have you or someone you care for experienced when receiving NHS care and treatment in the last 12 months? Been given incorrect contact informationBase: All who care for someone who has used an NHS service
T57 Table 57 Q5 Which of the following, if any, have you or someone you care for experienced when receiving NHS care and treatment in the last 12 months? Been told or sent information that you could not understandBase: All who care for someone who has used an NHS service
T58 Table 58 Q5 Which of the following, if any, have you or someone you care for experienced when receiving NHS care and treatment in the last 12 months? Been told or sent information that you could not understandBase: All who care for someone who has used an NHS service
T59 Table 59 Q5 Which of the following, if any, have you or someone you care for experienced when receiving NHS care and treatment in the last 12 months? Not been kept updated about how long you would have to wait for care or treatmentBase: All who care for someone who has used an NHS service
T60 Table 60 Q5 Which of the following, if any, have you or someone you care for experienced when receiving NHS care and treatment in the last 12 months? Not been kept updated about how long you would have to wait for care or treatmentBase: All who care for someone who has used an NHS service
T61 Table 61 Q5 Which of the following, if any, have you or someone you care for experienced when receiving NHS care and treatment in the last 12 months? Had to chase for your results (e.g., test, scan or x-ray results)Base: All who care for someone who has used an NHS service
T62 Table 62 Q5 Which of the following, if any, have you or someone you care for experienced when receiving NHS care and treatment in the last 12 months? Had to chase for your results (e.g., test, scan or x-ray results)Base: All who care for someone who has used an NHS service
T63 Table 63 Q5 Which of the following, if any, have you or someone you care for experienced when receiving NHS care and treatment in the last 12 months? Not been told who to contact about your care whilst waitingBase: All who care for someone who has used an NHS service
T64 Table 64 Q5 Which of the following, if any, have you or someone you care for experienced when receiving NHS care and treatment in the last 12 months? Not been told who to contact about your care whilst waitingBase: All who care for someone who has used an NHS service
T65 Table 65 Q5 Which of the following, if any, have you or someone you care for experienced when receiving NHS care and treatment in the last 12 months? Been told or sent the wrong appointment date or timeBase: All who care for someone who has used an NHS service
T66 Table 66 Q5 Which of the following, if any, have you or someone you care for experienced when receiving NHS care and treatment in the last 12 months? Been told or sent the wrong appointment date or timeBase: All who care for someone who has used an NHS service
T67 Table 67 Q5 Which of the following, if any, have you or someone you care for experienced when receiving NHS care and treatment in the last 12 months? Attended an appointment, but the right information (e.g., test, scan or x-ray results) was not availableBase: All who care for someone who has used an NHS service
T68 Table 68 Q5 Which of the following, if any, have you or someone you care for experienced when receiving NHS care and treatment in the last 12 months? Attended an appointment, but the right information (e.g., test, scan or x-ray results) was not availableBase: All who care for someone who has used an NHS service
T69 Table 69 Q5 Which of the following, if any, have you or someone you care for experienced when receiving NHS care and treatment in the last 12 months? Tried to contact the NHS to change or cancel an existing appointment but not been able toBase: All who care for someone who has used an NHS service
T70 Table 70 Q5 Which of the following, if any, have you or someone you care for experienced when receiving NHS care and treatment in the last 12 months? Tried to contact the NHS to change or cancel an existing appointment but not been able toBase: All who care for someone who has used an NHS service
T71 Table 71 Q5 Which of the following, if any, have you or someone you care for experienced when receiving NHS care and treatment in the last 12 months?Base: All who have used/ someone they care for has used an NHS service P12M
T72 Table 72 Q5 Which of the following, if any, have you or someone you care for experienced when receiving NHS care and treatment in the last 12 months?Base: All who have used/ someone they care for has used an NHS service P12M
T73 Table 73 Q6 Please think about the experience(s) that you and the person you care for have had over the last 12 months that you just told us about. To what extent, if at all, has this..? SUMMARY TABLEBase: All who have experienced an issue when using NHS service P12M
T74 Table 74 Q6 Please think about the experience(s) that you and the person you care for have had over the last 12 months that you just told us about. To what extent, if at all, has this..? Made you think that NHS money is being wastedBase: All who have experienced an issue when using NHS service P12M
T75 Table 75 Q6 Please think about the experience(s) that you and the person you care for have had over the last 12 months that you just told us about. To what extent, if at all, has this..? Made you think that NHS money is being wastedBase: All who have experienced an issue when using NHS service P12M
T76 Table 76 Q6 Please think about the experience(s) that you and the person you care for have had over the last 12 months that you just told us about. To what extent, if at all, has this..? Made you think that NHS staff time is being wastedBase: All who have experienced an issue when using NHS service P12M
T77 Table 77 Q6 Please think about the experience(s) that you and the person you care for have had over the last 12 months that you just told us about. To what extent, if at all, has this..? Made you think that NHS staff time is being wastedBase: All who have experienced an issue when using NHS service P12M
T78 Table 78 Q6 Please think about the experience(s) that you and the person you care for have had over the last 12 months that you just told us about. To what extent, if at all, has this..? Made you think that the quality of care the NHS provides is poorBase: All who have experienced an issue when using NHS service P12M
T79 Table 79 Q6 Please think about the experience(s) that you and the person you care for have had over the last 12 months that you just told us about. To what extent, if at all, has this..? Made you think that the quality of care the NHS provides is poorBase: All who have experienced an issue when using NHS service P12M
T80 Table 80 Q6 Please think about the experience(s) that you and the person you care for have had over the last 12 months that you just told us about. To what extent, if at all, has this..? Made you give up on seeking care or treatment for your condition on this occasionBase: All who have experienced an issue when using NHS service P12M
T81 Table 81 Q6 Please think about the experience(s) that you and the person you care for have had over the last 12 months that you just told us about. To what extent, if at all, has this..? Made you give up on seeking care or treatment for your condition on this occasionBase: All who have experienced an issue when using NHS service P12M
T82 Table 82 Q6 Please think about the experience(s) that you and the person you care for have had over the last 12 months that you just told us about. To what extent, if at all, has this..? Made you less likely to seek care in the futureBase: All who have experienced an issue when using NHS service P12M
T83 Table 83 Q6 Please think about the experience(s) that you and the person you care for have had over the last 12 months that you just told us about. To what extent, if at all, has this..? Made you less likely to seek care in the futureBase: All who have experienced an issue when using NHS service P12M
T84 Table 84 Q6 Please think about the experience(s) that you and the person you care for have had over the last 12 months that you just told us about. To what extent, if at all, has this..? Made you think that the NHS doesn't understand what it's like for patients to experience thisBase: All who have experienced an issue when using NHS service P12M
T85 Table 85 Q6 Please think about the experience(s) that you and the person you care for have had over the last 12 months that you just told us about. To what extent, if at all, has this..? Made you think that the NHS doesn't understand what it's like for patients to experience thisBase: All who have experienced an issue when using NHS service P12M
T86 Table 86 Q6 Please think about the experience(s) that you and the person you care for have had over the last 12 months that you just told us about. To what extent, if at all, has this..? Made you think that your time is being wastedBase: All who have experienced an issue when using NHS service P12M
T87 Table 87 Q6 Please think about the experience(s) that you and the person you care for have had over the last 12 months that you just told us about. To what extent, if at all, has this..? Made you think that your time is being wastedBase: All who have experienced an issue when using NHS service P12M
T88 Table 88 Q6 Please think about the experience(s) that you and the person you care for have had over the last 12 months that you just told us about. To what extent, if at all, has this..? Made you think that the NHS doesn't think it's important to prioritise these kinds of communicationsBase: All who have experienced an issue when using NHS service P12M
T89 Table 89 Q6 Please think about the experience(s) that you and the person you care for have had over the last 12 months that you just told us about. To what extent, if at all, has this..? Made you think that the NHS doesn't think it's important to prioritise these kinds of communicationsBase: All who have experienced an issue when using NHS service P12M
T90 Table 90 Q6 Negative experience (personally or to someone they care for) x Opinion of the NHS Base: All who have used/ someone they care for has used an NHS service P12M
T91 Table 91 Q7 Have you received any paper communications through the post from the NHS in the past 12 months? Base: All adults aged 16-75 in England
T92 Table 92 Q7 Have you received any paper communications through the post from the NHS in the past 12 months? Base: All adults aged 16-75 in England
T93 Table 93 Q8 To what extent, if at all, would you support or oppose each of the following only sending paperless communications? SUMMARY TABLEBase: All adults aged 16-75 in England
T94 Table 94 Q8 To what extent, if at all, would you support or oppose each of the following only sending paperless communications? Your GP officeBase: All adults aged 16-75 in England
T95 Table 95 Q8 To what extent, if at all, would you support or oppose each of the following only sending paperless communications? Your GP officeBase: All adults aged 16-75 in England
T96 Table 96 Q8 To what extent, if at all, would you support or oppose each of the following only sending paperless communications? Your local hospitalBase: All adults aged 16-75 in England
T97 Table 97 Q8 To what extent, if at all, would you support or oppose each of the following only sending paperless communications? Your local hospitalBase: All adults aged 16-75 in England
T98 Table 98 Q8 To what extent, if at all, would you support or oppose each of the following only sending paperless communications? NHS in England overallBase: All adults aged 16-75 in England
T99 Table 99 Q8 To what extent, if at all, would you support or oppose each of the following only sending paperless communications? NHS in England overallBase: All adults aged 16-75 in England
T100 Table 100 Q9 Do you have any long-term physical or mental health conditions, disabilities or illnesses? Base: All adults aged 16-75 in England
T101 Table 101 Q9 Do you have any long-term physical or mental health conditions, disabilities or illnesses? Base: All adults aged 16-75 in England
T102 Table 102 Q10 Which of the following best describes your current financial situation? Base: All adults aged 16-75 in England
T103 Table 103 Q10 Which of the following best describes your current financial situation? Base: All adults aged 16-75 in England
T104 Table 104 Sample profile Base: All adults aged 16-75 in England
T105 Table 105 Sample profile Base: All adults aged 16-75 in England
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Table 1

Q1 How good or poor do you think the NHS is at each of the following? SUMMARY TABLE

Base: All adults aged 16-75 in England

 

Communicating 
with patients 

about things like 
appointments and 

test results

Keeping people 
informed about 

what is happening 
with their care 
and treatment, 
such as referrals 

and waiting times

Ensuring there is 
someone for 

patients to contact 
about their 

ongoing care if 
they need to

UNWEIGHTED BASE 1888 1888 1888
WEIGHTED BASE 1888 1888 1888
(2) Very good 280 198 224
 15% 11% 12%
(1) Fairly good 705 604 578
 37% 32% 31%
(0) Neither good nor poor 398 410 450
 21% 22% 24%
(-1) Fairly poor 301 400 352
 16% 21% 19%
(-2) Very poor 163 204 172
 9% 11% 9%
NET Very/ Fairly Good 986 802 803
 52% 42% 43%
NET Very/ Fairly Poor 464 604 525
 25% 32% 28%
Mean 0.35 0.11 0.19
Don't know 40 71 111
 2% 4% 6%
    

This work was carried out in accordance with the requirements of the international quality standard for market research, ISO 20252 and with the Ipsos Terms and Conditions.
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Table 2

Q1 How good or poor do you think the NHS is at each of the following? Communicating with patients about things like appointments and test results

Base: All adults aged 16-75 in England

 

TOTAL 
(z)

MAN 
(a)

WOMAN 
(b)

16-34 
(c)

35-54 
(d)

55-75 
(e)

ABC1 
(f)

C2DE 
(g)

WORKING 
(h)

NOT 
WORKING 

(i)
GRADUATES 

(j)

NON 
GRADUATES 

(k)

UP TO 
£19999 

(l)

£20000-
£34999 

(m)

£35000-
£54999 

(n)
£55000+ 

(o)
NORTH 

(p)
MIDLANDS 

(q)
SOUTH 

(r)
LONDON 

(s)
1 
(t)

2 
(u)

3 
(v)

4+ 
(w)

WHITE 
ETHNIC 
GROUP 

(x)

MINORITY 
ETHNIC 
GROUP 

(y)

CONSERVATI
VE 
(A)

LABOUR 
(B)

LIBERAL 
DEMOCRATS 

(C)
REFORM UK 

(D)

OTHER 
PARTIES 

(E)
REMAIN 

(F)
LEAVE 

(G)
UNWEIGHTED BASE 1888 927 940 627 681 580 1150 738 1237 651 961 927 361 449 455 475 523 571 495 299 369 586 380 553 1559 304 308 613 183 208 136 703 624
WEIGHTED BASE 1888 926 941 610 670 608 1077 811 1261 627 648 1240 366 490 471 411 517 565 493 313 379 593 380 536 1584 279 299 594 174 238 129 676 668
 100% 49% 50% 32% 35% 32% 57% 43% 67% 33% 34% 66% 19% 26% 25% 22% 27% 30% 26% 17% 20% 31% 20% 28% 84% 15% 16% 31% 9% 13% 7% 36% 35%
(2) Very good 280 151 128 109 85 86 157 123 191 89 112 168 53 58 82 71 70 87 61 61 50 70 60 100 219 60 46 115 27 32 16 130 88
 15% 16% 14% 18% 13% 14% 15% 15% 15% 14% 17% 14% 14% 12% 17% 17% 14% 15% 12% 20% 13% 12% 16% 19% 14% 22% 15% 19% 15% 14% 12% 19% 13%
 mux   zd       zk    m m    zpr    ztu  zx  z    zG  
(1) Fairly good 705 353 344 212 253 240 429 276 475 230 248 458 119 195 169 172 195 206 185 119 152 226 133 195 604 97 120 238 73 77 50 261 257
 37% 38% 37% 35% 38% 40% 40% 34% 38% 37% 38% 37% 32% 40% 36% 42% 38% 36% 38% 38% 40% 38% 35% 36% 38% 35% 40% 40% 42% 32% 39% 39% 38%
 gl      zg       l  zl                  
(0) Neither good nor poor 398 189 203 133 147 118 216 182 253 145 128 270 97 114 84 73 114 115 98 71 87 116 88 107 315 75 57 107 35 50 25 121 145
 21% 20% 22% 22% 22% 19% 20% 22% 20% 23% 20% 22% 26% 23% 18% 18% 22% 20% 20% 23% 23% 20% 23% 20% 20% 27% 19% 18% 20% 21% 19% 18% 22%
 xBF            zno             zx        
(-1) Fairly poor 301 126 170 104 96 101 171 130 212 89 106 195 55 69 83 65 86 94 80 41 47 105 61 88 264 32 49 86 26 39 25 108 96
 16% 14% 18% 17% 14% 17% 16% 16% 17% 14% 16% 16% 15% 14% 18% 16% 17% 17% 16% 13% 13% 18% 16% 16% 17% 11% 16% 14% 15% 16% 19% 16% 14%
 ay  za                   t   y         
(-2) Very poor 163 82 81 42 73 48 85 78 102 61 44 119 33 45 44 26 40 56 51 16 30 65 30 38 147 13 23 41 10 30 11 41 71
 9% 9% 9% 7% 11% 8% 8% 10% 8% 10% 7% 10% 9% 9% 9% 6% 8% 10% 10% 5% 8% 11% 8% 7% 9% 5% 8% 7% 5% 12% 8% 6% 11%
 jsyF    zc       j      s s   zw   y     BC   F
NET Very/ Fairly Good 986 505 472 322 338 327 586 399 666 320 360 626 172 252 250 243 265 294 246 181 201 296 193 296 823 157 165 353 100 109 66 392 345
 52% 54% 50% 53% 50% 54% 54% 49% 53% 51% 56% 50% 47% 51% 53% 59% 51% 52% 50% 58% 53% 50% 51% 55% 52% 56% 55% 59% 57% 46% 51% 58% 52%
 gl      zg    zk     zlm    r       D zD D   zG  
NET Very/ Fairly Poor 464 208 251 146 169 149 256 208 314 150 151 313 87 114 127 91 126 150 131 57 78 170 90 127 410 45 72 127 35 68 35 149 167
 25% 22% 27% 24% 25% 25% 24% 26% 25% 24% 23% 25% 24% 23% 27% 22% 24% 27% 27% 18% 20% 29% 24% 24% 26% 16% 24% 21% 20% 29% 27% 22% 25%
 syB                 s s   zt   zy     B    
Mean 0.35 0.41 0.29 0.4 0.28 0.36 0.38 0.3 0.36 0.32 0.44 0.3 0.29 0.31 0.35 0.48 0.34 0.31 0.26 0.55 0.39 0.23 0.36 0.44 0.31 0.58 0.39 0.51 0.48 0.19 0.29 0.5 0.3
 ux          zk     zlm    zpq    zu  zx  zD D   zG  
                    r              
Don't know 40 24 15 9 17 14 19 21 27 13 9 31 10 10 10 4 11 7 18 4 13 11 9 7 35 2 4 7 3 11 3 15 12
 2% 3% 2% 1% 3% 2% 2% 3% 2% 2% 1% 2% 3% 2% 2% 1% 2% 1% 4% 1% 4% 2% 2% 1% 2% 1% 1% 1% 2% 5% 3% 2% 2%
 j                  zq  w         zAB    
                                  

Proportions/Means: Columns Tested (5% risk level) - z/a/b - z/c/d/e - z/f/g - z/h/i - z/j/k - z/l/m/n/o - z/p/q/r/s - z/t/u/v/w - z/x/y - z/A/B/C/D/E - z/F/G
Overlap formulae used.

This work was carried out in accordance with the requirements of the international quality standard for market research, ISO 20252 and with the Ipsos Terms and Conditions.

REFERENDUM 2016 VOTE INCOME  REGION  NUMBER IN HOUSEHOLD  ETHNICITY  GENERAL ELECTION 2024 VOTE GENDER  AGE  SOCIAL GRADE  WORKING STATUS  EDUCATION
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Table 3

Q1 How good or poor do you think the NHS is at each of the following? Communicating with patients about things like appointments and test results

Base: All adults aged 16-75 in England

 

TOTAL 
(z)

YES 
(a)

NO 
(b)

YES, HAS AT 
LEAST 1 

(c)
YES, HAS 1 

(d)

YES, HAS 
MULTIPLE 

(e)
NO 
(f)

VERY/ QUITE 
COMFORTAB

LE 
(g)

JUST 
GETTING BY 

(h)

REALLY 
STRUGGLING 

(i)

HAS USED AT 
LEAST ONCE 

(j)
NOT USED 

(k)
NHS 111 

(l)
NHS APP 

(m)
PHARMACIST 

(n)
DENTIST 

(o)
GP/GP OOH 

(p)

URGENT 
CARE 

(q)
A&E 
(r)

HOSPITAL 
(s)

MENTAL 
HEALTH 

SERVICES 
(t)

HAS USED AT 
LEAST ONCE 

(u)
NOT USED 

(v)
NHS 111 

(w)
NHS APP 

(x)
PHARMACIST 

(y)
DENTIST 

(A)
GP/GP OOH 

(B)

URGENT 
CARE 

(C)
A&E 
(D)

HOSPITAL 
(E)

MENTAL 
HEALTH 

SERVICES 
(F)

HAS NOT 
HAD A 

NEGATIVE 
EXPERIENCE 

(G)

HAS HAD AT 
LEAST ONE 
NEGATIVE 

EXPERIENCE 
PERSONALLY 

OR TO 
SOMEONE 

THEY CARED 
FOR 
(H)

HAS HAD 1 
NEGATIVE 

EXPERIENCE 
PERSONALLY 

OR TO 
SOMEONE 

THEY CARED 
FOR 
(I)

HAS HAD 2-3 
NEGATIVE 

EXPERIENCES 
PERSONALLY 

OR TO 
SOMEONE 

THEY CARED 
FOR 
(J)

HAS HAD 4-6 
NEGATIVE 

EXPERIENCES 
PERSONALLY 

OR TO 
SOMEONE 

THEY CARED 
FOR 
(K)

HAS HAD 7-9 
NEGATIVE 

EXPERIENCES 
PERSONALLY 

OR TO 
SOMEONE 

THEY CARED 
FOR 
(L)

HAS HAD AT 
LEAST ONE 
NEGATIVE 

EXPERIENCE 
PERSONALLY 

(M)

SOMEONE 
THEY CARE 
FOR HAS 
HAD AT 

LEAST ONE 
NEGATIVE 

EXPERIENCE 
(N)

1 
(O)

2 
(P)

3 
(Q)

4 
(R)

5 
(S)

UNWEIGHTED BASE 1888 380 1446 625 325 300 1177 1015 684 157 1622 242 402 661 905 724 1153 258 272 453 226 355 17 113 90 195 101 256 74 90 131 81 566 1069 256 398 309 106 986 245 398 416 397 345 332
WEIGHTED BASE 1888 367 1457 614 319 294 1187 984 710 160 1612 252 391 630 898 731 1153 244 275 437 215 343 16** 108* 85* 183 99* 251 70* 90* 123 76* 582 1045 257 392 291 105* 967 235 409 432 383 341 322
 100% 19% 77% 33% 17% 16% 63% 52% 38% 8% 85% 13% 21% 33% 48% 39% 61% 13% 15% 23% 11% 18% 1%** 6%* 5%* 10% 5%* 13% 4%* 5%* 7% 4%* 31% 55% 14% 21% 15% 6%* 51% 12% 22% 23% 20% 18% 17%
(2) Very good 280 62 214 95 56 39 179 156 104 14 252 24 71 113 147 102 172 47 39 79 43 60 1 19 15 28 15 36 12 13 21 18 113 144 41 50 34 19 133 34 72 72 62 38 36
 15% 17% 15% 15% 18% 13% 15% 16% 15% 8% 16% 10% 18% 18% 16% 14% 15% 19% 14% 18% 20% 17% 9% 18% 17% 15% 15% 14% 17% 14% 17% 23% 19% 14% 16% 13% 12% 18% 14% 15% 18% 17% 16% 11% 11%
 ikR       i   zk  zko zkop k  k ko  ko zko B          zB zHJKM        RS RS    
(1) Fairly good 705 139 547 222 105 118 456 406 244 52 623 78 146 270 339 287 455 83 100 171 84 133 3 44 37 75 40 104 25 31 44 25 275 355 107 142 75 30 323 87 139 172 132 125 138
 37% 38% 38% 36% 33% 40% 38% 41% 34% 33% 39% 31% 37% 43% 38% 39% 39% 34% 36% 39% 39% 39% 21% 41% 43% 41% 40% 42% 36% 34% 36% 33% 47% 34% 42% 36% 26% 29% 33% 37% 34% 40% 34% 37% 43%
 kHKM       zh   zk   zjklnpq  k zk                zHJKLMN K HKLM K   K K     zOQ
              r                                
(0) Neither good nor poor 398 76 306 138 69 69 238 192 163 36 319 72 69 104 180 158 216 43 46 86 45 67 7 16 15 30 20 46 11 19 31 17 101 221 54 81 66 21 211 50 101 76 81 82 58
 21% 21% 21% 22% 21% 24% 20% 20% 23% 22% 20% 29% 18% 16% 20% 22% 19% 18% 17% 20% 21% 19% 42% 15% 18% 17% 20% 18% 15% 21% 25% 22% 17% 21% 21% 21% 23% 20% 22% 21% 25% 18% 21% 24% 18%
 jmpG          m zjlm   m mp               wyB        G  PS   P  
            nopqrs                                  
(-1) Fairly poor 301 55 235 93 57 36 193 140 125 31 264 33 69 89 147 116 192 48 58 57 26 52 3 17 7 33 13 39 13 18 16 13 66 201 32 84 72 13 182 41 66 56 75 47 57
 16% 15% 16% 15% 18% 12% 16% 14% 18% 19% 16% 13% 18% 14% 16% 16% 17% 20% 21% 13% 12% 15% 18% 16% 9% 18% 13% 16% 18% 20% 13% 17% 11% 19% 12% 21% 25% 12% 19% 17% 16% 13% 19% 14% 18%
 gG          ms  st    ms mst zjkm       x    x    zGI  zGIL zGHI  zGI G   zP   
                   nopst                  LMN         
(-2) Very poor 163 30 125 62 32 29 96 72 60 26 136 24 33 50 75 57 106 22 31 40 17 28 1 11 11 14 9 25 8 9 9 4 17 118 21 33 41 23 112 22 22 46 28 39 28
 9% 8% 9% 10% 10% 10% 8% 7% 9% 16% 8% 9% 9% 8% 8% 8% 9% 9% 11% 9% 8% 8% 4% 10% 13% 8% 9% 10% 11% 10% 8% 5% 3% 11% 8% 8% 14% 22% 12% 9% 5% 11% 7% 11% 9%
 gGO         zgh                        zGJ G G zGIJ zGHIJMN zGJ G  O  O  
                                     N         
NET Very/ Fairly Good 986 202 762 317 161 156 635 561 348 66 875 103 217 383 487 389 627 130 139 249 127 192 5 63 52 103 55 140 37 44 66 43 387 499 148 192 110 49 456 121 212 244 193 163 174
 52% 55% 52% 52% 50% 53% 54% 57% 49% 41% 54% 41% 56% 61% 54% 53% 54% 53% 51% 57% 59% 56% 29% 58% 61% 56% 55% 56% 52% 49% 53% 56% 67% 48% 58% 49% 38% 46% 47% 52% 52% 56% 50% 48% 54%
 ikHK       zhi   zk  k zjknopq k k zk k k zk zkr            zHIJKLM K HJKM K   K K  R    
 M             r                   N             
NET Very/ Fairly Poor 464 85 360 155 89 66 289 212 186 57 400 57 103 139 222 173 298 70 89 98 43 80 3 28 19 48 22 64 20 27 25 16 83 318 53 116 113 36 294 62 88 102 103 86 85
 25% 23% 25% 25% 28% 22% 24% 22% 26% 36% 25% 23% 26% 22% 25% 24% 26% 29% 32% 22% 20% 23% 22% 26% 22% 26% 22% 25% 29% 30% 20% 22% 14% 30% 21% 30% 39% 34% 30% 26% 22% 24% 27% 25% 26%
 gG        g zgh m  t    mt mst zjkl           E    zGI G zGI zGHI zGI zGI G      
                   mnopst                  JMN         
Mean 0.35 0.41 0.34 0.32 0.3 0.34 0.37 0.45 0.3 -0.03 0.37 0.2 0.39 0.49 0.38 0.36 0.35 0.35 0.21 0.44 0.51 0.42 0.12 0.4 0.43 0.38 0.41 0.35 0.3 0.23 0.43 0.53 0.7 0.2 0.45 0.24 -0.04 0.09 0.19 0.31 0.43 0.4 0.33 0.23 0.3
 iHK       zhi i  zr  r zjknop r     kr zkp            zHIJKL K HJK K   K K R     
 LM             r       r            MN  LM           
Don't know 40 5 30 4 1 3 26 18 13 2 17 20 2 5 9 11 13 1 - 4 - 4 1 1 - 2 2 1 2 - 1 - 11 6 2 2 2 - 6 1 9 10 6 9 5
 2% 1% 2% 1% * 1% 2% 2% 2% 1% 1% 8% * 1% 1% 2% 1% * - 1% - 1% 6% 1% - 1% 2% * 3% - 1% - 2% 1% 1% 1% 1% - 1% 1% 2% 2% 2% 3% 2%
 cdjlm      cd     zjlmn          B    B B  B    HM             
 nprtBHJ           opqrst                                  
 KM                                             
                                              

Proportions/Means: Columns Tested (5% risk level) - z/a/b - z/c/d/e/f - z/g/h/i - z/j/k/l/m/n/o/p/q/r/s/t - z/u/v/w/x/y/A/B/C/D/E/F - z/G/H/I/J/K/L/M/N - z/O/P/Q/R/S
Overlap formulae used.  * small base; ** very small base (under 30) ineligible for sig testing

This work was carried out in accordance with the requirements of the international quality standard for market research, ISO 20252 and with the Ipsos Terms and Conditions.

 NHS SERVICE EXPERIENCE IN P12M  IMD QUINTILE IS A CARER
HAS A LONG-TERM PHYSICAL OR MENTAL HEALTH 

CONDITION, DISABILITY, OR ILLNESS  CURRENT FINANCIAL SITUATION  PERSONAL USE OF NHS SERVICES IN P12M  USE OF NHS SERVICES IN P12M PERSON THEY CARE FOR
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Table 4

Q1 How good or poor do you think the NHS is at each of the following? Keeping people informed about what is happening with their care and treatment, such as referrals and waiting times

Base: All adults aged 16-75 in England

 

TOTAL 
(z)

MAN 
(a)

WOMAN 
(b)

16-34 
(c)

35-54 
(d)

55-75 
(e)

ABC1 
(f)

C2DE 
(g)

WORKING 
(h)

NOT 
WORKING 

(i)
GRADUATES 

(j)

NON 
GRADUATES 

(k)

UP TO 
£19999 

(l)

£20000-
£34999 

(m)

£35000-
£54999 

(n)
£55000+ 

(o)
NORTH 

(p)
MIDLANDS 

(q)
SOUTH 

(r)
LONDON 

(s)
1 
(t)

2 
(u)

3 
(v)

4+ 
(w)

WHITE 
ETHNIC 
GROUP 

(x)

MINORITY 
ETHNIC 
GROUP 

(y)

CONSERVATI
VE 
(A)

LABOUR 
(B)

LIBERAL 
DEMOCRATS 

(C)
REFORM UK 

(D)

OTHER 
PARTIES 

(E)
REMAIN 

(F)
LEAVE 

(G)
UNWEIGHTED BASE 1888 927 940 627 681 580 1150 738 1237 651 961 927 361 449 455 475 523 571 495 299 369 586 380 553 1559 304 308 613 183 208 136 703 624
WEIGHTED BASE 1888 926 941 610 670 608 1077 811 1261 627 648 1240 366 490 471 411 517 565 493 313 379 593 380 536 1584 279 299 594 174 238 129 676 668
 100% 49% 50% 32% 35% 32% 57% 43% 67% 33% 34% 66% 19% 26% 25% 22% 27% 30% 26% 17% 20% 31% 20% 28% 84% 15% 16% 31% 9% 13% 7% 36% 35%
(2) Very good 198 111 85 86 67 46 121 77 149 50 88 111 25 48 50 64 57 51 45 46 27 49 43 80 155 43 33 84 15 22 13 84 59
 11% 12% 9% 14% 10% 8% 11% 10% 12% 8% 14% 9% 7% 10% 11% 16% 11% 9% 9% 15% 7% 8% 11% 15% 10% 16% 11% 14% 9% 9% 10% 12% 9%
 eikl   zde     zi  zk     zlmn    zqr    ztu  zx  z      
 tux                                 
(1) Fairly good 604 333 267 215 204 185 350 253 420 183 222 382 110 162 158 135 159 186 141 119 128 174 128 174 492 107 111 216 54 63 39 232 216
 32% 36% 28% 35% 30% 30% 33% 31% 33% 29% 34% 31% 30% 33% 33% 33% 31% 33% 29% 38% 34% 29% 34% 32% 31% 39% 37% 36% 31% 26% 30% 34% 32%
 b zb  z       z         zr      zx D zD      
(0) Neither good nor poor 410 190 215 125 142 144 227 183 255 155 122 289 92 109 88 83 121 113 105 71 85 139 78 108 345 61 52 109 42 53 28 137 143
 22% 20% 23% 20% 21% 24% 21% 23% 20% 25% 19% 23% 25% 22% 19% 20% 23% 20% 21% 23% 22% 23% 21% 20% 22% 22% 17% 18% 24% 22% 22% 20% 21%
 hjB         zh  j n                     
(-1) Fairly poor 400 168 227 114 147 139 234 166 259 142 131 270 77 99 109 83 107 123 121 49 79 126 83 113 349 44 67 118 38 56 27 132 150
 21% 18% 24% 19% 22% 23% 22% 21% 21% 23% 20% 22% 21% 20% 23% 20% 21% 22% 25% 16% 21% 21% 22% 21% 22% 16% 22% 20% 22% 23% 21% 19% 22%
 asy  za               s zs      y         
(-2) Very poor 204 91 111 56 82 66 110 94 136 68 70 134 40 56 53 37 54 76 52 22 34 81 37 52 180 19 29 52 16 34 19 64 82
 11% 10% 12% 9% 12% 11% 10% 12% 11% 11% 11% 11% 11% 11% 11% 9% 11% 13% 10% 7% 9% 14% 10% 10% 11% 7% 10% 9% 9% 14% 15% 9% 12%
 sy                 zs    zt   y     B B   
NET Very/ Fairly Good 802 445 353 300 271 230 472 330 569 233 309 493 135 210 208 199 215 236 186 165 155 223 170 254 647 151 144 300 69 84 52 316 275
 42% 48% 37% 49% 40% 38% 44% 41% 45% 37% 48% 40% 37% 43% 44% 49% 42% 42% 38% 53% 41% 38% 45% 47% 41% 54% 48% 51% 40% 35% 40% 47% 41%
 beik zb  zde     zi  zk     zl    zpqr   u zu  zx zD zCDE    z  
 lruxD                                 
NET Very/ Fairly Poor 604 258 338 171 228 205 344 260 394 210 200 404 116 155 161 120 161 200 173 71 113 207 120 165 529 63 95 170 54 90 47 196 232
 32% 28% 36% 28% 34% 34% 32% 32% 31% 33% 31% 33% 32% 32% 34% 29% 31% 35% 35% 23% 30% 35% 32% 31% 33% 22% 32% 29% 31% 38% 36% 29% 35%
 acsy  za  c c           s s s      zy     B   F
 BF                                 
Mean 0.11 0.23 -0.01 0.27 0.04 0.01 0.13 0.07 0.15 0.01 0.2 0.06 0.01 0.1 0.1 0.27 0.11 0.02 0.01 0.39 0.1 -0.03 0.15 0.22 0.06 0.41 0.18 0.28 0.09 -0.08 * 0.22 0.03
 bei zb  zde     zi  zk     zl    zpq   u zu  zx D zDE    zG  
 uxD                   r              
Don't know 71 33 36 14 29 29 34 37 42 29 18 54 22 16 14 9 19 16 29 7 27 24 12 9 62 5 8 14 8 11 2 28 18
 4% 4% 4% 2% 4% 5% 3% 5% 3% 5% 3% 4% 6% 3% 3% 2% 4% 3% 6% 2% 7% 4% 3% 2% 4% 2% 3% 2% 5% 5% 2% 4% 3%
 cjowB     c       zno      zqs  zvw w            
                                  

Proportions/Means: Columns Tested (5% risk level) - z/a/b - z/c/d/e - z/f/g - z/h/i - z/j/k - z/l/m/n/o - z/p/q/r/s - z/t/u/v/w - z/x/y - z/A/B/C/D/E - z/F/G
Overlap formulae used.

This work was carried out in accordance with the requirements of the international quality standard for market research, ISO 20252 and with the Ipsos Terms and Conditions.

REFERENDUM 2016 VOTE INCOME  REGION  NUMBER IN HOUSEHOLD  ETHNICITY  GENERAL ELECTION 2024 VOTE GENDER  AGE  SOCIAL GRADE  WORKING STATUS  EDUCATION
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Table 5

Q1 How good or poor do you think the NHS is at each of the following? Keeping people informed about what is happening with their care and treatment, such as referrals and waiting times

Base: All adults aged 16-75 in England

 

TOTAL 
(z)

YES 
(a)

NO 
(b)

YES, HAS AT 
LEAST 1 

(c)
YES, HAS 1 

(d)

YES, HAS 
MULTIPLE 

(e)
NO 
(f)

VERY/ QUITE 
COMFORTAB

LE 
(g)

JUST 
GETTING BY 

(h)

REALLY 
STRUGGLING 

(i)

HAS USED AT 
LEAST ONCE 

(j)
NOT USED 

(k)
NHS 111 

(l)
NHS APP 

(m)
PHARMACIST 

(n)
DENTIST 

(o)
GP/GP OOH 

(p)

URGENT 
CARE 

(q)
A&E 
(r)

HOSPITAL 
(s)

MENTAL 
HEALTH 

SERVICES 
(t)

HAS USED AT 
LEAST ONCE 

(u)
NOT USED 

(v)
NHS 111 

(w)
NHS APP 

(x)
PHARMACIST 

(y)
DENTIST 

(A)
GP/GP OOH 

(B)

URGENT 
CARE 

(C)
A&E 
(D)

HOSPITAL 
(E)

MENTAL 
HEALTH 

SERVICES 
(F)

HAS NOT 
HAD A 

NEGATIVE 
EXPERIENCE 

(G)

HAS HAD AT 
LEAST ONE 
NEGATIVE 

EXPERIENCE 
PERSONALLY 

OR TO 
SOMEONE 

THEY CARED 
FOR 
(H)

HAS HAD 1 
NEGATIVE 

EXPERIENCE 
PERSONALLY 

OR TO 
SOMEONE 

THEY CARED 
FOR 
(I)

HAS HAD 2-3 
NEGATIVE 

EXPERIENCES 
PERSONALLY 

OR TO 
SOMEONE 

THEY CARED 
FOR 
(J)

HAS HAD 4-6 
NEGATIVE 

EXPERIENCES 
PERSONALLY 

OR TO 
SOMEONE 

THEY CARED 
FOR 
(K)

HAS HAD 7-9 
NEGATIVE 

EXPERIENCES 
PERSONALLY 

OR TO 
SOMEONE 

THEY CARED 
FOR 
(L)

HAS HAD AT 
LEAST ONE 
NEGATIVE 

EXPERIENCE 
PERSONALLY 

(M)

SOMEONE 
THEY CARE 
FOR HAS 
HAD AT 

LEAST ONE 
NEGATIVE 

EXPERIENCE 
(N)

1 
(O)

2 
(P)

3 
(Q)

4 
(R)

5 
(S)

UNWEIGHTED BASE 1888 380 1446 625 325 300 1177 1015 684 157 1622 242 402 661 905 724 1153 258 272 453 226 355 17 113 90 195 101 256 74 90 131 81 566 1069 256 398 309 106 986 245 398 416 397 345 332
WEIGHTED BASE 1888 367 1457 614 319 294 1187 984 710 160 1612 252 391 630 898 731 1153 244 275 437 215 343 16** 108* 85* 183 99* 251 70* 90* 123 76* 582 1045 257 392 291 105* 967 235 409 432 383 341 322
 100% 19% 77% 33% 17% 16% 63% 52% 38% 8% 85% 13% 21% 33% 48% 39% 61% 13% 15% 23% 11% 18% 1%** 6%* 5%* 10% 5%* 13% 4%* 5%* 7% 4%* 31% 55% 14% 21% 15% 6%* 51% 12% 22% 23% 20% 18% 17%
(2) Very good 198 58 140 62 36 26 132 115 67 14 179 16 62 77 96 64 125 32 34 53 36 53 4 15 15 28 17 34 13 12 15 19 83 98 28 29 25 16 87 35 52 50 42 36 19
 11% 16% 10% 10% 11% 9% 11% 12% 9% 9% 11% 6% 16% 12% 11% 9% 11% 13% 12% 12% 17% 15% 25% 14% 18% 16% 17% 14% 18% 14% 12% 25% 14% 9% 11% 7% 8% 15% 9% 15% 13% 11% 11% 11% 6%
 bkJM zb         zko  zjkm ko   o ko k ko zjkn z   z z   z   zuwBDE zHJKM     HJM  zHJK S S S S  
 S            nop        op                   M      
(1) Fairly good 604 117 467 174 87 87 412 347 214 40 526 74 117 222 278 244 354 78 84 139 74 110 4 33 31 51 32 79 20 30 36 26 242 293 72 117 76 28 271 71 139 141 113 100 111
 32% 32% 32% 28% 27% 30% 35% 35% 30% 25% 33% 29% 30% 35% 31% 33% 31% 32% 31% 32% 34% 32% 23% 30% 36% 28% 33% 32% 29% 33% 30% 34% 42% 28% 28% 30% 26% 27% 28% 30% 34% 32% 30% 29% 35%
 cHKM      zcd zhi   p   zlnp                   zHIJKLM             
                                 N             
(0) Neither good nor poor 410 63 336 128 60 67 259 206 170 27 328 73 77 120 180 158 238 47 54 82 43 57 4 16 11 27 24 43 11 14 22 8 119 214 63 88 49 15 196 37 82 92 95 71 71
 22% 17% 23% 21% 19% 23% 22% 21% 24% 17% 20% 29% 20% 19% 20% 22% 21% 19% 20% 19% 20% 17% 24% 15% 13% 15% 24% 17% 16% 16% 18% 10% 20% 20% 25% 22% 17% 14% 20% 16% 20% 21% 25% 21% 22%
 ajmu  za         zjlm               uxyF        KLN N          
 xyFKN           nopqrst                                  
(-1) Fairly poor 400 84 302 151 87 64 233 197 152 45 364 36 90 133 221 166 272 53 69 107 40 80 3 30 17 49 13 60 13 20 35 20 90 274 60 105 85 24 252 65 81 79 84 81 76
 21% 23% 21% 25% 27% 22% 20% 20% 21% 28% 23% 14% 23% 21% 25% 23% 24% 22% 25% 24% 19% 23% 18% 28% 20% 27% 13% 24% 19% 23% 28% 26% 16% 26% 23% 27% 29% 23% 26% 28% 20% 18% 22% 24% 23%
 fkG   zf zf     zg zk  k k zjkm k zk  k k  A  A  A  A   A A  zG G zG zG  zG zG      
               t                               
(-2) Very poor 204 36 155 84 41 43 108 92 75 30 175 22 41 67 101 77 135 32 34 48 22 34 1 12 11 22 11 29 8 13 12 3 24 150 23 51 54 22 146 22 37 56 35 39 37
 11% 10% 11% 14% 13% 14% 9% 9% 11% 19% 11% 9% 11% 11% 11% 11% 12% 13% 12% 11% 10% 10% 4% 11% 12% 12% 11% 11% 12% 14% 10% 5% 4% 14% 9% 13% 19% 21% 15% 9% 9% 13% 9% 12% 12%
 fgG   zf  zf    zgh                F  F  F    zGIN G G zGHI zGIN zGHIN G      
                                     N         
NET Very/ Fairly Good 802 175 607 236 124 113 545 462 281 53 706 90 179 300 375 308 479 110 118 192 110 164 7 48 46 79 49 113 33 42 51 45 325 390 100 145 100 45 358 107 191 190 155 136 130
 42% 48% 42% 39% 39% 38% 46% 47% 40% 33% 44% 36% 46% 48% 42% 42% 42% 45% 43% 44% 51% 48% 47% 45% 54% 43% 49% 45% 47% 47% 42% 59% 56% 37% 39% 37% 34% 43% 37% 45% 47% 44% 40% 40% 40%
 cikH z     zcde zhi   zkp  k zjknop       zjkn z   zyE       zuwyBE zHIJKLM       HJKM      
 JKM                    op            N             
NET Very/ Fairly Poor 604 120 458 234 128 107 341 289 227 75 538 58 131 200 322 243 407 85 103 155 62 114 3 42 28 71 24 89 22 33 47 23 114 424 83 156 139 46 398 88 117 135 118 121 113
 32% 33% 31% 38% 40% 36% 29% 29% 32% 47% 33% 23% 33% 32% 36% 33% 35% 35% 37% 35% 29% 33% 22% 38% 33% 39% 24% 36% 31% 37% 38% 31% 20% 41% 32% 40% 48% 44% 41% 37% 29% 31% 31% 35% 35%
 fgkG   zf zf f    zgh zk  k k zjkm k zjkm k kt k  A  A  uA  A  A A   zGI G zG zGHI zG zGI G      
               t                      JMN         
Mean 0.11 0.21 0.1 -0.03 -0.03 -0.04 0.2 0.2 0.07 -0.24 0.11 0.12 0.18 0.18 0.05 0.07 0.05 0.1 0.05 0.1 0.28 0.2 0.49 0.1 0.27 0.08 0.32 0.12 0.23 0.1 0.06 0.49 0.49 -0.08 0.09 -0.08 -0.24 -0.06 -0.1 0.14 0.23 0.12 0.12 0.04 -0.01
 cde      zcde zhi i  p  np nop       zjn           zuwyBD zHIJK K HK    K HJK zRS     
 ipHJKM                    opr           E LMN  M     M      
Don't know 71 9 57 15 8 8 43 28 32 5 40 30 4 11 21 22 29 2 - 8 - 8 1 2 1 6 3 5 4 - 3 - 25 16 10 3 2 - 15 4 19 16 15 14 9
 4% 3% 4% 3% 2% 3% 4% 3% 4% 3% 2% 12% 1% 2% 2% 3% 3% 1% - 2% - 2% 6% 2% 1% 3% 3% 2% 5% - 2% - 4% 2% 4% 1% 1% - 2% 2% 5% 4% 4% 4% 3%
 cgjlm          lrt zjlmn  r rt lrt lrt   r         D    HJKLM  HJKM           
 npqrstH           opqrst                                  
 JKM                                             
                                              

Proportions/Means: Columns Tested (5% risk level) - z/a/b - z/c/d/e/f - z/g/h/i - z/j/k/l/m/n/o/p/q/r/s/t - z/u/v/w/x/y/A/B/C/D/E/F - z/G/H/I/J/K/L/M/N - z/O/P/Q/R/S
Overlap formulae used.  * small base; ** very small base (under 30) ineligible for sig testing

This work was carried out in accordance with the requirements of the international quality standard for market research, ISO 20252 and with the Ipsos Terms and Conditions.

 NHS SERVICE EXPERIENCE IN P12M  IMD QUINTILE IS A CARER
HAS A LONG-TERM PHYSICAL OR MENTAL HEALTH 

CONDITION, DISABILITY, OR ILLNESS  CURRENT FINANCIAL SITUATION  PERSONAL USE OF NHS SERVICES IN P12M  USE OF NHS SERVICES IN P12M PERSON THEY CARE FOR
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Table 6

Q1 How good or poor do you think the NHS is at each of the following? Ensuring there is someone for patients to contact about their ongoing care if they need to

Base: All adults aged 16-75 in England

 

TOTAL 
(z)

MAN 
(a)

WOMAN 
(b)

16-34 
(c)

35-54 
(d)

55-75 
(e)

ABC1 
(f)

C2DE 
(g)

WORKING 
(h)

NOT 
WORKING 

(i)
GRADUATES 

(j)

NON 
GRADUATES 

(k)

UP TO 
£19999 

(l)

£20000-
£34999 

(m)

£35000-
£54999 

(n)
£55000+ 

(o)
NORTH 

(p)
MIDLANDS 

(q)
SOUTH 

(r)
LONDON 

(s)
1 
(t)

2 
(u)

3 
(v)

4+ 
(w)

WHITE 
ETHNIC 
GROUP 

(x)

MINORITY 
ETHNIC 
GROUP 

(y)

CONSERVATI
VE 
(A)

LABOUR 
(B)

LIBERAL 
DEMOCRATS 

(C)
REFORM UK 

(D)

OTHER 
PARTIES 

(E)
REMAIN 

(F)
LEAVE 

(G)
UNWEIGHTED BASE 1888 927 940 627 681 580 1150 738 1237 651 961 927 361 449 455 475 523 571 495 299 369 586 380 553 1559 304 308 613 183 208 136 703 624
WEIGHTED BASE 1888 926 941 610 670 608 1077 811 1261 627 648 1240 366 490 471 411 517 565 493 313 379 593 380 536 1584 279 299 594 174 238 129 676 668
 100% 49% 50% 32% 35% 32% 57% 43% 67% 33% 34% 66% 19% 26% 25% 22% 27% 30% 26% 17% 20% 31% 20% 28% 84% 15% 16% 31% 9% 13% 7% 36% 35%
(2) Very good 224 132 89 107 75 42 138 86 173 51 95 129 32 58 62 65 61 49 57 58 35 57 45 87 173 49 38 100 13 18 13 93 65
 12% 14% 9% 18% 11% 7% 13% 11% 14% 8% 15% 10% 9% 12% 13% 16% 12% 9% 11% 18% 9% 10% 12% 16% 11% 18% 13% 17% 7% 8% 10% 14% 10%
 beik zb  zde e    zi  zk     zl    zpqr    ztu  zx  zCD    G  
 quxD                                 
(1) Fairly good 578 293 285 199 191 188 345 234 385 193 202 377 108 142 145 137 161 184 132 101 108 175 124 171 476 101 100 186 60 72 36 217 207
 31% 32% 30% 33% 29% 31% 32% 29% 31% 31% 31% 30% 29% 29% 31% 33% 31% 33% 27% 32% 28% 30% 33% 32% 30% 36% 33% 31% 34% 30% 28% 32% 31%
 r                         z        
(0) Neither good nor poor 450 219 224 142 161 146 246 204 294 156 142 308 96 128 101 89 124 138 118 71 93 141 89 127 374 70 59 129 47 48 35 146 152
 24% 24% 24% 23% 24% 24% 23% 25% 23% 25% 22% 25% 26% 26% 21% 22% 24% 24% 24% 23% 25% 24% 24% 24% 24% 25% 20% 22% 27% 20% 27% 22% 23%
 j                                 
(-1) Fairly poor 352 147 200 100 129 123 204 148 233 119 119 233 64 91 94 75 99 106 100 47 70 120 70 92 313 35 66 105 32 49 23 120 131
 19% 16% 21% 16% 19% 20% 19% 18% 18% 19% 18% 19% 17% 19% 20% 18% 19% 19% 20% 15% 19% 20% 18% 17% 20% 13% 22% 18% 18% 21% 18% 18% 20%
 ay  za                      zy         
(-2) Very poor 172 82 89 38 74 60 87 86 110 62 60 112 37 45 48 28 44 62 46 20 34 67 32 40 150 17 27 46 10 34 18 56 78
 9% 9% 9% 6% 11% 10% 8% 11% 9% 10% 9% 9% 10% 9% 10% 7% 8% 11% 9% 6% 9% 11% 8% 7% 9% 6% 9% 8% 6% 14% 14% 8% 12%
 c    zc c            s    zw        zBC BC  z
NET Very/ Fairly Good 803 425 374 307 267 229 483 320 558 245 297 506 140 199 208 202 222 233 189 159 143 232 170 258 649 149 138 286 73 90 48 310 272
 43% 46% 40% 50% 40% 38% 45% 39% 44% 39% 46% 41% 38% 41% 44% 49% 43% 41% 38% 51% 38% 39% 45% 48% 41% 54% 46% 48% 42% 38% 37% 46% 41%
 begi zb  zde   zg  i  zk     zlm    zpqr    ztu  zx  zDE    z  
 rx                                 
NET Very/ Fairly Poor 525 229 288 138 204 183 291 234 343 182 179 345 101 136 142 103 143 168 147 67 104 187 102 132 463 52 93 151 42 83 41 176 209
 28% 25% 31% 23% 30% 30% 27% 29% 27% 29% 28% 28% 28% 28% 30% 25% 28% 30% 30% 21% 27% 32% 27% 25% 29% 19% 31% 26% 24% 35% 32% 26% 31%
 acsy  za  c c            s s   zw   zy     zBC   z
Mean 0.19 0.28 0.1 0.41 0.1 0.05 0.24 0.11 0.23 0.09 0.25 0.15 0.1 0.17 0.18 0.34 0.2 0.1 0.12 0.44 0.12 0.06 0.22 0.34 0.14 0.48 0.2 0.33 0.21 -0.04 0.02 0.27 0.08
 bde zb  zde   zg  zi  z     zlm    zpq    ztu  zx D zDE    zG  
 iquxDG                   r              
Don't know 111 53 55 23 39 49 58 53 66 45 30 80 29 28 20 16 28 27 39 16 39 33 19 19 98 8 9 27 13 17 5 44 35
 6% 6% 6% 4% 6% 8% 5% 6% 5% 7% 5% 6% 8% 6% 4% 4% 5% 5% 8% 5% 10% 6% 5% 4% 6% 3% 3% 5% 7% 7% 4% 7% 5%
 cjwyA     zc       no      zq  zuvw    y    A     
                                  

Proportions/Means: Columns Tested (5% risk level) - z/a/b - z/c/d/e - z/f/g - z/h/i - z/j/k - z/l/m/n/o - z/p/q/r/s - z/t/u/v/w - z/x/y - z/A/B/C/D/E - z/F/G
Overlap formulae used.

This work was carried out in accordance with the requirements of the international quality standard for market research, ISO 20252 and with the Ipsos Terms and Conditions.

REFERENDUM 2016 VOTE INCOME  REGION  NUMBER IN HOUSEHOLD  ETHNICITY  GENERAL ELECTION 2024 VOTE GENDER  AGE  SOCIAL GRADE  WORKING STATUS  EDUCATION



Return to Index

23-085423-48 - ADMINISTRATIVE NHS POLLING
29TH NOVEMBER - 1ST DECEMBER 2024

INTERNAL/CLIENT USE ONLY - DRAFT
IPSOS

6 Jan 2025
Table 7

Q1 How good or poor do you think the NHS is at each of the following? Ensuring there is someone for patients to contact about their ongoing care if they need to

Base: All adults aged 16-75 in England

 

TOTAL 
(z)

YES 
(a)

NO 
(b)

YES, HAS AT 
LEAST 1 

(c)
YES, HAS 1 

(d)

YES, HAS 
MULTIPLE 

(e)
NO 
(f)

VERY/ QUITE 
COMFORTAB

LE 
(g)

JUST 
GETTING BY 

(h)

REALLY 
STRUGGLING 

(i)

HAS USED AT 
LEAST ONCE 

(j)
NOT USED 

(k)
NHS 111 

(l)
NHS APP 

(m)
PHARMACIST 

(n)
DENTIST 

(o)
GP/GP OOH 

(p)

URGENT 
CARE 

(q)
A&E 
(r)

HOSPITAL 
(s)

MENTAL 
HEALTH 

SERVICES 
(t)

HAS USED AT 
LEAST ONCE 

(u)
NOT USED 

(v)
NHS 111 

(w)
NHS APP 

(x)
PHARMACIST 

(y)
DENTIST 

(A)
GP/GP OOH 

(B)

URGENT 
CARE 

(C)
A&E 
(D)

HOSPITAL 
(E)

MENTAL 
HEALTH 

SERVICES 
(F)

HAS NOT 
HAD A 

NEGATIVE 
EXPERIENCE 

(G)

HAS HAD AT 
LEAST ONE 
NEGATIVE 

EXPERIENCE 
PERSONALLY 

OR TO 
SOMEONE 

THEY CARED 
FOR 
(H)

HAS HAD 1 
NEGATIVE 

EXPERIENCE 
PERSONALLY 

OR TO 
SOMEONE 

THEY CARED 
FOR 
(I)

HAS HAD 2-3 
NEGATIVE 

EXPERIENCES 
PERSONALLY 

OR TO 
SOMEONE 

THEY CARED 
FOR 
(J)

HAS HAD 4-6 
NEGATIVE 

EXPERIENCES 
PERSONALLY 

OR TO 
SOMEONE 

THEY CARED 
FOR 
(K)

HAS HAD 7-9 
NEGATIVE 

EXPERIENCES 
PERSONALLY 

OR TO 
SOMEONE 

THEY CARED 
FOR 
(L)

HAS HAD AT 
LEAST ONE 
NEGATIVE 

EXPERIENCE 
PERSONALLY 

(M)

SOMEONE 
THEY CARE 
FOR HAS 
HAD AT 

LEAST ONE 
NEGATIVE 

EXPERIENCE 
(N)

1 
(O)

2 
(P)

3 
(Q)

4 
(R)

5 
(S)

UNWEIGHTED BASE 1888 380 1446 625 325 300 1177 1015 684 157 1622 242 402 661 905 724 1153 258 272 453 226 355 17 113 90 195 101 256 74 90 131 81 566 1069 256 398 309 106 986 245 398 416 397 345 332
WEIGHTED BASE 1888 367 1457 614 319 294 1187 984 710 160 1612 252 391 630 898 731 1153 244 275 437 215 343 16** 108* 85* 183 99* 251 70* 90* 123 76* 582 1045 257 392 291 105* 967 235 409 432 383 341 322
 100% 19% 77% 33% 17% 16% 63% 52% 38% 8% 85% 13% 21% 33% 48% 39% 61% 13% 15% 23% 11% 18% 1%** 6%* 5%* 10% 5%* 13% 4%* 5%* 7% 4%* 31% 55% 14% 21% 15% 6%* 51% 12% 22% 23% 20% 18% 17%
(2) Very good 224 58 159 63 41 22 159 133 78 8 198 23 70 82 102 69 119 39 42 52 37 54 4 13 17 23 15 32 12 13 18 21 90 111 25 35 31 20 103 30 58 53 48 34 31
 12% 16% 11% 10% 13% 8% 13% 14% 11% 5% 12% 9% 18% 13% 11% 9% 10% 16% 15% 12% 17% 16% 26% 12% 20% 13% 16% 13% 17% 14% 15% 27% 15% 11% 10% 9% 11% 19% 11% 13% 14% 12% 13% 10% 10%
 beio zb  e e  ze zi i  op  zjkm op    knop knop  zjkn zB   zyB       zuwyABD zHIJM     zHIJKM        
 p            nops        op           E              
(1) Fairly good 578 105 459 167 84 84 390 313 221 39 504 70 117 226 271 258 370 62 65 137 66 100 1 40 27 49 28 70 25 27 34 20 227 282 82 111 60 29 260 71 135 135 110 102 97
 31% 29% 32% 27% 26% 28% 33% 32% 31% 24% 31% 28% 30% 36% 30% 35% 32% 26% 24% 31% 31% 29% 9% 37% 31% 27% 28% 28% 36% 30% 28% 26% 39% 27% 32% 28% 21% 27% 27% 30% 33% 31% 29% 30% 30%
 crHK      zcd    qr  r zjklnpq r zjkl qr   r    uyBF         zHJKLMN K K K   K K      
 M             r  npqr                              
(0) Neither good nor poor 450 82 351 161 78 83 272 229 168 43 373 69 79 133 212 166 259 50 71 103 51 72 6 22 14 44 27 51 9 19 28 12 107 267 81 103 68 15 247 51 101 101 102 81 65
 24% 22% 24% 26% 25% 28% 23% 23% 24% 27% 23% 28% 20% 21% 24% 23% 22% 20% 26% 24% 24% 21% 40% 20% 16% 24% 27% 20% 14% 21% 23% 16% 18% 26% 32% 26% 23% 14% 26% 22% 25% 23% 27% 24% 20%
 CGL           l       l       C xC       GL zGHK GL   GL       
                                   LMN           
(-1) Fairly poor 352 72 270 126 61 65 208 179 137 33 322 28 82 114 188 142 246 60 57 95 36 69 2 17 16 42 19 60 11 14 25 17 90 234 41 94 78 21 213 52 69 73 72 65 73
 19% 20% 18% 21% 19% 22% 18% 18% 19% 20% 20% 11% 21% 18% 21% 19% 21% 25% 21% 22% 17% 20% 10% 15% 19% 23% 20% 24% 16% 16% 20% 22% 16% 22% 16% 24% 27% 20% 22% 22% 17% 17% 19% 19% 23%
 kG          zk  k k zk k zjkm zkmt k k        zuwD      zGI  zGI zGHI  zGI G      
                                     M         
(-2) Very poor 172 39 123 68 39 28 94 69 69 31 141 25 30 49 85 61 108 26 33 38 19 37 1 14 12 19 6 30 10 16 15 5 18 124 18 35 50 20 120 27 23 54 31 33 33
 9% 11% 8% 11% 12% 10% 8% 7% 10% 19% 9% 10% 8% 8% 9% 8% 9% 11% 12% 9% 9% 11% 9% 13% 14% 11% 6% 12% 14% 18% 12% 7% 3% 12% 7% 9% 17% 19% 12% 11% 6% 12% 8% 10% 10%
 fgGO   f zf     zgh         jlm      A   A  zuAF    zGIJ G G zGHI zGHIJMN zGIJ G  zO  O O
                                     JMN         
NET Very/ Fairly Good 803 162 618 230 125 106 549 446 299 47 702 93 187 308 373 327 489 101 107 189 103 154 5 53 44 72 43 102 37 40 53 40 317 393 107 146 91 49 363 101 193 188 158 135 128
 43% 44% 42% 38% 39% 36% 46% 45% 42% 29% 44% 37% 48% 49% 42% 45% 42% 41% 39% 43% 48% 45% 35% 49% 51% 39% 44% 41% 53% 45% 43% 53% 55% 38% 42% 37% 31% 47% 38% 43% 47% 43% 41% 40% 40%
 ceiH      zcde zi i  z  zknp zjknpqr  k     kr yB  y yB    yB   yB zHIJKMN K K   K K K      
 JKM            r s                                
NET Very/ Fairly Poor 525 111 393 194 101 93 302 247 206 63 463 54 112 163 273 203 354 86 90 133 56 106 3 30 28 62 25 90 21 30 40 22 109 358 59 129 128 41 333 79 92 127 103 98 105
 28% 30% 27% 32% 31% 32% 25% 25% 29% 40% 29% 21% 29% 26% 30% 28% 31% 35% 33% 30% 26% 31% 19% 28% 33% 34% 26% 36% 30% 33% 32% 29% 19% 34% 23% 33% 44% 39% 34% 33% 22% 29% 27% 29% 33%
 fgkG   zf f f    zgh zk    zkm  zjkm zjkl km km        zuA      zGI  zGI zGHI zGI zGI GI  O   zO
 O                 mot                   JMN         
Mean 0.19 0.2 0.19 0.05 0.08 0.02 0.28 0.29 0.15 -0.25 0.19 0.17 0.3 0.29 0.14 0.19 0.13 0.12 0.1 0.16 0.31 0.19 0.34 0.21 0.25 0.08 0.28 0.06 0.28 0.08 0.14 0.45 0.53 0.02 0.22 0.04 -0.2 0.08 0.01 0.11 0.35 0.15 0.2 0.12 0.07
 cei      zcde zhi i  p  zjn zjnopq       npr B          yB zHIJKL K HKM K   K K zPR     
 pHJKM            pqr rs                   MN        S     
Don't know 111 11 96 29 16 13 65 61 38 6 73 36 13 26 40 35 51 8 6 12 5 10 1 3 - 6 3 7 2 1 3 1 49 27 9 14 3 - 23 5 24 17 19 26 24
 6% 3% 7% 5% 5% 4% 5% 6% 5% 4% 5% 14% 3% 4% 4% 5% 4% 3% 2% 3% 2% 3% 6% 3% - 3% 3% 3% 3% 1% 2% 1% 8% 3% 4% 4% 1% - 2% 2% 6% 4% 5% 8% 7%
 ajlmn  za        s zjlmn    s                 zHIJKLMN           P  
 prstuxB           opqrst                                  
 HJKLMN                                             
                                              

Proportions/Means: Columns Tested (5% risk level) - z/a/b - z/c/d/e/f - z/g/h/i - z/j/k/l/m/n/o/p/q/r/s/t - z/u/v/w/x/y/A/B/C/D/E/F - z/G/H/I/J/K/L/M/N - z/O/P/Q/R/S
Overlap formulae used.  * small base; ** very small base (under 30) ineligible for sig testing

This work was carried out in accordance with the requirements of the international quality standard for market research, ISO 20252 and with the Ipsos Terms and Conditions.

 NHS SERVICE EXPERIENCE IN P12M  IMD QUINTILE IS A CARER
HAS A LONG-TERM PHYSICAL OR MENTAL HEALTH 

CONDITION, DISABILITY, OR ILLNESS  CURRENT FINANCIAL SITUATION  PERSONAL USE OF NHS SERVICES IN P12M  USE OF NHS SERVICES IN P12M PERSON THEY CARE FOR
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Table 8

Q2 Which of the following NHS services, if any, have you used in the last 12 months? Please select all that apply

Base: All adults aged 16-75 in England

 

TOTAL 
(z)

MAN 
(a)

WOMAN 
(b)

16-34 
(c)

35-54 
(d)

55-75 
(e)

ABC1 
(f)

C2DE 
(g)

WORKING 
(h)

NOT 
WORKING 

(i)
GRADUATES 

(j)

NON 
GRADUATES 

(k)

UP TO 
£19999 

(l)

£20000-
£34999 

(m)

£35000-
£54999 

(n)
£55000+ 

(o)
NORTH 

(p)
MIDLANDS 

(q)
SOUTH 

(r)
LONDON 

(s)
1 
(t)

2 
(u)

3 
(v)

4+ 
(w)

WHITE 
ETHNIC 
GROUP 

(x)

MINORITY 
ETHNIC 
GROUP 

(y)

CONSERVATI
VE 
(A)

LABOUR 
(B)

LIBERAL 
DEMOCRATS 

(C)
REFORM UK 

(D)

OTHER 
PARTIES 

(E)
REMAIN 

(F)
LEAVE 

(G)
UNWEIGHTED BASE 1888 927 940 627 681 580 1150 738 1237 651 961 927 361 449 455 475 523 571 495 299 369 586 380 553 1559 304 308 613 183 208 136 703 624
WEIGHTED BASE 1888 926 941 610 670 608 1077 811 1261 627 648 1240 366 490 471 411 517 565 493 313 379 593 380 536 1584 279 299 594 174 238 129 676 668
 100% 49% 50% 32% 35% 32% 57% 43% 67% 33% 34% 66% 19% 26% 25% 22% 27% 30% 26% 17% 20% 31% 20% 28% 84% 15% 16% 31% 9% 13% 7% 36% 35%
GP Practice 1099 484 602 279 407 412 627 472 663 435 353 745 218 296 279 215 317 349 295 137 224 372 213 289 953 133 179 350 102 138 85 401 418
 58% 52% 64% 46% 61% 68% 58% 58% 53% 69% 54% 60% 60% 60% 59% 52% 61% 62% 60% 44% 59% 63% 56% 54% 60% 48% 60% 59% 59% 58% 66% 59% 63%
 achj  za  c zcd    zh  j  o o  s s s   zvw   zy        z
 oswy                                 
Pharmacist 898 403 488 213 331 354 510 388 524 373 286 612 175 241 220 184 239 302 229 128 188 295 167 247 777 112 144 302 87 114 60 339 359
 48% 43% 52% 35% 49% 58% 47% 48% 42% 60% 44% 49% 48% 49% 47% 45% 46% 53% 46% 41% 50% 50% 44% 46% 49% 40% 48% 51% 50% 48% 47% 50% 54%
 achj  za  c zcd    zh  j      zprs       zy        z
 sy                                 
Dentist 731 303 421 202 244 285 434 297 451 280 236 495 137 219 170 154 221 229 178 103 142 239 146 205 631 96 122 246 65 92 48 260 288
 39% 33% 45% 33% 36% 47% 40% 37% 36% 45% 36% 40% 37% 45% 36% 38% 43% 40% 36% 33% 37% 40% 38% 38% 40% 35% 41% 42% 37% 38% 37% 38% 43%
 achj  za   zcd    zh    zlno   zrs s       z        z
 s                                 
NHS App 630 291 333 207 213 210 394 236 392 239 236 394 114 161 158 142 167 191 180 92 110 214 117 189 526 99 94 221 61 74 38 235 226
 33% 31% 35% 34% 32% 35% 37% 29% 31% 38% 36% 32% 31% 33% 34% 35% 32% 34% 37% 30% 29% 36% 31% 35% 33% 36% 31% 37% 35% 31% 29% 35% 34%
 gh      zg   zh zk           t      z      
Local hospital for a non-
emergency routine appointment 
or procedure

437 183 246 127 137 173 263 175 248 189 165 273 83 121 108 87 118 139 100 81 91 141 83 122 365 69 84 146 40 52 26 152 178

 23% 20% 26% 21% 20% 28% 24% 22% 20% 30% 25% 22% 23% 25% 23% 21% 23% 25% 20% 26% 24% 24% 22% 23% 23% 25% 28% 25% 23% 22% 20% 22% 27%
 ah  za   zcd    zh z                z      z
NHS 111 telephone service 278 133 142 111 107 59 153 124 187 91 102 175 53 62 70 77 74 90 66 47 48 75 66 89 224 50 31 101 23 33 29 107 86
 15% 14% 15% 18% 16% 10% 14% 15% 15% 14% 16% 14% 14% 13% 15% 19% 14% 16% 13% 15% 13% 13% 17% 17% 14% 18% 10% 17% 13% 14% 23% 16% 13%
 eA   ze e           zm            A   zACD   
Accident and emergency at 
hospital

275 116 154 103 101 71 152 123 181 94 87 187 52 69 69 65 88 85 64 37 37 79 63 95 229 43 33 100 19 32 20 94 96

 15% 13% 16% 17% 15% 12% 14% 15% 14% 15% 13% 15% 14% 14% 15% 16% 17% 15% 13% 12% 10% 13% 17% 18% 14% 16% 11% 17% 11% 13% 15% 14% 14%
 aet  za e                   t zt    A      
Urgent care/Minor Injuries 
Unit/Walk-in Centre/Urgent 
Treatment Centre

244 120 122 103 93 48 146 98 175 69 97 147 45 58 70 62 65 75 60 44 39 59 60 86 201 41 37 85 18 23 20 93 88

 13% 13% 13% 17% 14% 8% 14% 12% 14% 11% 15% 12% 12% 12% 15% 15% 12% 13% 12% 14% 10% 10% 16% 16% 13% 15% 12% 14% 10% 9% 15% 14% 13%
 eu   ze e      z            tu ztu          
Mental health services (i.e. 
psychological therapies 
service/online mental health 
support service / telephone-based 
mental health support service)

215 100 113 101 83 31 115 100 136 79 77 138 53 57 58 33 53 67 55 40 46 51 55 63 171 43 20 76 26 19 28 89 58

 11% 11% 12% 17% 12% 5% 11% 12% 11% 13% 12% 11% 14% 12% 12% 8% 10% 12% 11% 13% 12% 9% 14% 12% 11% 15% 7% 13% 15% 8% 22% 13% 9%
 eouA   zde e        o          u   zx  A AD  zABD G  
 G                                 
NHS 111 online service 206 89 114 119 61 25 119 87 147 59 80 126 41 42 56 55 50 62 48 45 25 42 52 87 158 45 23 74 21 20 18 76 60
 11% 10% 12% 20% 9% 4% 11% 11% 12% 9% 12% 10% 11% 9% 12% 13% 10% 11% 10% 14% 7% 7% 14% 16% 10% 16% 8% 12% 12% 8% 14% 11% 9%
 etux   zde e      z     m       tu ztu  zx  A   A   
GP out-of-hours service 133 61 70 66 52 15 62 70 105 27 48 85 29 39 34 28 32 37 34 29 18 31 37 47 94 37 16 51 9 14 18 44 49
 7% 7% 7% 11% 8% 2% 6% 9% 8% 4% 7% 7% 8% 8% 7% 7% 6% 7% 7% 9% 5% 5% 10% 9% 6% 13% 5% 9% 5% 6% 14% 6% 7%
 efiux   ze e   zf zi              ztu tu  zx     zACD   
Other (please specify) 28 12 16 4 6 18 19 9 9 19 6 21 4 11 7 5 7 10 11 - 9 13 3 3 27 1 6 10 4 5 * 11 11
 1% 1% 2% 1% 1% 3% 2% 1% 1% 3% 1% 2% 1% 2% 1% 1% 1% 2% 2% - 2% 2% 1% 1% 2% * 2% 2% 2% 2% * 2% 2%
 chjw     zcd    zh        s s  w w            
None of the above 252 135 114 71 113 68 146 105 205 47 90 162 49 59 55 61 62 72 68 50 62 69 52 68 213 32 38 50 32 37 13 87 79
 13% 15% 12% 12% 17% 11% 14% 13% 16% 7% 14% 13% 13% 12% 12% 15% 12% 13% 14% 16% 16% 12% 14% 13% 13% 11% 13% 8% 18% 15% 10% 13% 12%
 iB    zce    zi                    B B    
Don't know 16 9 7 9 5 3 7 9 13 3 7 9 5 2 5 4 5 4 3 4 4 5 3 4 11 4 1 6 1 2 1 2 2
 1% 1% 1% 1% 1% * 1% 1% 1% 1% 1% 1% 1% * 1% 1% 1% 1% 1% 1% 1% 1% 1% 1% 1% 2% * 1% * 1% 1% * *
 G                                 
Prefer not to say 8 4 4 5 2 1 3 5 3 5 1 8 5 - - 1 1 2 3 1 2 2 - 3 5 3 - 3 - 1 - 1 2
 * * * 1% * * * 1% * 1% * 1% 1% - - * * * 1% * 1% * - 1% * 1% - * - * - * *
 j            zmn                     
                                  

Proportions/Means: Columns Tested (5% risk level) - z/a/b - z/c/d/e - z/f/g - z/h/i - z/j/k - z/l/m/n/o - z/p/q/r/s - z/t/u/v/w - z/x/y - z/A/B/C/D/E - z/F/G
Overlap formulae used.

This work was carried out in accordance with the requirements of the international quality standard for market research, ISO 20252 and with the Ipsos Terms and Conditions.

REFERENDUM 2016 VOTE INCOME  REGION  NUMBER IN HOUSEHOLD  ETHNICITY  GENERAL ELECTION 2024 VOTE GENDER  AGE  SOCIAL GRADE  WORKING STATUS  EDUCATION
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Table 9

Q2 Which of the following NHS services, if any, have you used in the last 12 months? Please select all that apply

Base: All adults aged 16-75 in England

 

TOTAL 
(z)

YES 
(a)

NO 
(b)

YES, HAS AT 
LEAST 1 

(c)
YES, HAS 1 

(d)

YES, HAS 
MULTIPLE 

(e)
NO 
(f)

VERY/ QUITE 
COMFORTAB

LE 
(g)

JUST 
GETTING BY 

(h)

REALLY 
STRUGGLING 

(i)

HAS USED AT 
LEAST ONCE 

(j)
NOT USED 

(k)
NHS 111 

(l)
NHS APP 

(m)
PHARMACIST 

(n)
DENTIST 

(o)
GP/GP OOH 

(p)

URGENT 
CARE 

(q)
A&E 
(r)

HOSPITAL 
(s)

MENTAL 
HEALTH 

SERVICES 
(t)

HAS USED AT 
LEAST ONCE 

(u)
NOT USED 

(v)
NHS 111 

(w)
NHS APP 

(x)
PHARMACIST 

(y)
DENTIST 

(A)
GP/GP OOH 

(B)

URGENT 
CARE 

(C)
A&E 
(D)

HOSPITAL 
(E)

MENTAL 
HEALTH 

SERVICES 
(F)

HAS NOT 
HAD A 

NEGATIVE 
EXPERIENCE 

(G)

HAS HAD AT 
LEAST ONE 
NEGATIVE 

EXPERIENCE 
PERSONALLY 

OR TO 
SOMEONE 

THEY CARED 
FOR 
(H)

HAS HAD 1 
NEGATIVE 

EXPERIENCE 
PERSONALLY 

OR TO 
SOMEONE 

THEY CARED 
FOR 
(I)

HAS HAD 2-3 
NEGATIVE 

EXPERIENCES 
PERSONALLY 

OR TO 
SOMEONE 

THEY CARED 
FOR 
(J)

HAS HAD 4-6 
NEGATIVE 

EXPERIENCES 
PERSONALLY 

OR TO 
SOMEONE 

THEY CARED 
FOR 
(K)

HAS HAD 7-9 
NEGATIVE 

EXPERIENCES 
PERSONALLY 

OR TO 
SOMEONE 

THEY CARED 
FOR 
(L)

HAS HAD AT 
LEAST ONE 
NEGATIVE 

EXPERIENCE 
PERSONALLY 

(M)

SOMEONE 
THEY CARE 
FOR HAS 
HAD AT 

LEAST ONE 
NEGATIVE 

EXPERIENCE 
(N)

1 
(O)

2 
(P)

3 
(Q)

4 
(R)

5 
(S)

UNWEIGHTED BASE 1888 380 1446 625 325 300 1177 1015 684 157 1622 242 402 661 905 724 1153 258 272 453 226 355 17 113 90 195 101 256 74 90 131 81 566 1069 256 398 309 106 986 245 398 416 397 345 332
WEIGHTED BASE 1888 367 1457 614 319 294 1187 984 710 160 1612 252 391 630 898 731 1153 244 275 437 215 343 16** 108* 85* 183 99* 251 70* 90* 123 76* 582 1045 257 392 291 105* 967 235 409 432 383 341 322
 100% 19% 77% 33% 17% 16% 63% 52% 38% 8% 85% 13% 21% 33% 48% 39% 61% 13% 15% 23% 11% 18% 1%** 6%* 5%* 10% 5%* 13% 4%* 5%* 7% 4%* 31% 55% 14% 21% 15% 6%* 51% 12% 22% 23% 20% 18% 17%
GP Practice 1099 216 854 452 219 233 598 544 445 99 1099 - 260 468 689 527 1099 175 208 335 139 207 4 66 55 128 71 183 48 64 86 43 374 723 189 291 193 49 678 138 221 256 215 214 193
 58% 59% 59% 74% 69% 79% 50% 55% 63% 62% 68% - 66% 74% 77% 72% 95% 72% 76% 77% 65% 60% 28% 61% 64% 70% 72% 73% 68% 71% 70% 57% 64% 69% 74% 74% 67% 46% 70% 59% 54% 59% 56% 63% 60%
 fgkL   zdf zf zcdf   zg  zk  zk zjklt zjkl zjkl zjkl zk zjkl zjkl zk     zuF zuF zuwF  zuF zuF  zL zLN zGLN zGHK zLN  zGHLN L    O  
               ot t mnoqrst  t ot                LMN          
Pharmacist 898 202 677 406 204 202 451 452 362 77 898 - 231 424 898 463 710 151 173 292 133 191 5 66 51 144 59 158 38 54 83 49 301 595 161 227 165 42 542 135 178 200 179 179 162
 48% 55% 46% 66% 64% 68% 38% 46% 51% 48% 56% - 59% 67% 100% 63% 62% 62% 63% 67% 62% 56% 34% 61% 60% 79% 60% 63% 54% 60% 67% 64% 52% 57% 63% 58% 57% 40% 56% 57% 43% 46% 47% 53% 50%
 fk zb  zf zf zf   z  zk  zk zjklp zjkl zjk zjk zjk zjk zjkl zk z  z z zuwx z zu  z zuC z zL zL zGLM zL zL  zL zL    O  
               mopqrst     p      ABCDEF                    
Dentist 731 150 560 282 152 130 424 403 267 52 731 - 153 289 463 731 546 106 121 218 89 139 5 48 33 97 71 110 27 40 53 31 276 454 124 180 119 31 421 94 135 167 137 153 140
 39% 41% 38% 46% 47% 44% 36% 41% 38% 33% 45% - 39% 46% 52% 100% 47% 44% 44% 50% 42% 40% 35% 44% 39% 53% 72% 44% 38% 45% 43% 41% 47% 43% 48% 46% 41% 30% 44% 40% 33% 39% 36% 45% 43%
 fkO   zf zf f  z   zkl  k zkl zjk zjkl zjkl k k zjkl k     zuxB zuwx u     zL zL zL zL   zL L    zOQ O
               lmpqrt mnpqrst    t      CE yBCDEF                   
NHS App 630 139 485 272 142 130 331 325 248 54 630 - 193 630 424 289 489 125 121 216 98 136 - 49 57 84 39 102 25 33 48 32 192 438 105 171 118 44 411 94 127 141 128 111 123
 33% 38% 33% 44% 45% 44% 28% 33% 35% 34% 39% - 49% 100% 47% 40% 42% 51% 44% 49% 46% 40% - 45% 67% 46% 40% 41% 36% 37% 39% 42% 33% 42% 41% 44% 41% 42% 43% 40% 31% 33% 33% 33% 38%
 fk   zf zf zf     zk  zjk zjklnop zjko zk zjk zjko zk zjko zjk z  z zuwyABC zu  z      zG zG zG zG  zG z      
             op qrst p   p  p     DEF                     
Local hospital for a non-emergency 
routine appointment or procedure

437 115 312 231 109 122 188 235 160 38 437 - 121 216 292 218 348 89 101 437 69 112 1 39 28 70 44 86 23 36 64 24 102 334 77 122 99 36 315 81 79 104 92 89 73

 23% 31% 21% 38% 34% 41% 16% 24% 22% 24% 27% - 31% 34% 32% 30% 30% 37% 37% 100% 32% 32% 5% 36% 33% 38% 44% 34% 33% 40% 52% 32% 18% 32% 30% 31% 34% 34% 33% 35% 19% 24% 24% 26% 23%
 bfkG zb  zf zf zf     zk  zk zjkop zjk zjk zjk zjko zjk zjkl zk z  z z zu zuB z  z zuwx   zG zG zG zG zG zG zG    O  
                  p op mnopqrt           yBCDF               
NHS 111 telephone service 278 73 195 122 59 63 148 120 128 30 278 - 278 142 172 113 210 96 107 93 58 70 1 42 23 42 22 50 19 21 27 25 73 204 41 78 53 32 191 47 64 68 64 46 36
 15% 20% 13% 20% 18% 21% 13% 12% 18% 19% 17% - 71% 22% 19% 15% 18% 39% 39% 21% 27% 20% 9% 39% 27% 23% 22% 20% 27% 23% 22% 32% 13% 20% 16% 20% 18% 30% 20% 20% 16% 16% 17% 13% 11%
 bfgk zb  zf f zf   zg g zk  zjkm zjknop zjko k zko zjkm zjkm zjko zjkn z  zuyA z z z z z z z zuB  zG  zG G zGHIJKM zG zG      
             nopqrst     nopst nopst  op   BDE              N        
Accident and emergency at 
hospital

275 73 191 120 53 67 146 120 121 32 275 - 134 121 173 121 216 79 275 101 68 73 - 28 19 36 25 61 22 39 26 20 54 221 41 88 68 24 203 55 68 66 48 52 41

 15% 20% 13% 20% 17% 23% 12% 12% 17% 20% 17% - 34% 19% 19% 17% 19% 32% 100% 23% 32% 21% - 26% 22% 20% 26% 24% 32% 43% 21% 26% 9% 21% 16% 22% 23% 23% 21% 23% 17% 15% 12% 15% 13%
 bfgk zb  zf  zf   zg g zk  zjkm zk zjko k zjk zjk zjkl zjko zjkm z  z z  z zuy zuy zuwx z z  zGI G zG zGI zG zGI zGI      
 G            nops     mnops mnopqst p nops         yABEF                
Urgent care/Minor Injuries 
Unit/Walk-in Centre/Urgent 
Treatment Centre

244 66 172 112 53 59 124 101 115 27 244 - 122 125 151 106 179 244 79 89 57 64 - 24 20 33 20 47 25 13 26 22 52 191 36 76 46 34 181 43 60 71 43 41 28

 13% 18% 12% 18% 17% 20% 10% 10% 16% 17% 15% - 31% 20% 17% 15% 16% 100% 29% 20% 26% 19% - 23% 23% 18% 21% 19% 35% 14% 21% 29% 9% 18% 14% 19% 16% 32% 19% 18% 15% 16% 11% 12% 9%
 bfgk zb  zf zf zf   zg g zk  zjkm zjknop zjk k zk zjkl zjkm zjkn zjkm z  z z z z z zuwy  z zuyBD  zG G zG G zGHIJKM zGI zG S zQS    
 GS            nops     mnoprst nops op nop        ABDE         N        
Mental health services (i.e. 
psychological therapies 
service/online mental health 
support service / telephone-based 
mental health support service)

215 76 131 135 48 86 72 77 95 40 215 - 88 98 133 89 155 57 68 69 215 73 1 21 17 26 24 49 18 13 26 40 40 175 25 56 68 27 166 48 52 53 47 36 28

 11% 21% 9% 22% 15% 29% 6% 8% 13% 25% 13% - 22% 16% 15% 12% 13% 23% 25% 16% 100% 21% 5% 19% 20% 14% 24% 20% 25% 15% 21% 53% 7% 17% 10% 14% 23% 25% 17% 20% 13% 12% 12% 10% 9%
 bfgk zb  zdf zf zcdf   g zgh zk  zjkm zjko zko k zk zjkm zjkm zko zjkl zy  z z  zy zy zyD  zy zuwxyABC  zGI  G zGHI zGHIJM zGI zGIJ      
 G            nops     nops nops  mnopqrs           DE     JM         
NHS 111 online service 206 51 142 85 39 46 115 104 80 22 206 - 206 117 119 83 141 65 69 69 54 49 - 26 15 30 17 32 11 14 17 17 44 162 24 58 53 26 153 35 63 43 44 35 22
 11% 14% 10% 14% 12% 16% 10% 11% 11% 14% 13% - 53% 19% 13% 11% 12% 26% 25% 16% 25% 14% - 24% 18% 16% 17% 13% 15% 15% 13% 23% 8% 15% 9% 15% 18% 25% 16% 15% 15% 10% 11% 10% 7%
 bfkG b  zf  zf     zk  zjkm zjknop zk k zk zjkm zjkm zjko zjkm z  zuyB  z      zuB  zGI  zGI zGI zGHIJMN zGI zG zPS  S   
 S            nopqrst     nops nops p nops   E                      
GP out-of-hours service 133 37 87 58 30 28 72 65 49 19 133 - 72 67 81 63 133 39 44 46 33 35 1 13 12 22 8 29 10 7 11 20 33 100 14 24 40 23 94 26 35 31 34 23 10
 7% 10% 6% 9% 9% 9% 6% 7% 7% 12% 8% - 18% 11% 9% 9% 12% 16% 16% 10% 15% 10% 5% 12% 14% 12% 8% 11% 15% 8% 9% 26% 6% 10% 5% 6% 14% 22% 10% 11% 9% 7% 9% 7% 3%
 bfkS zb  zf  f    zg zk  zjkm zjk zk k zjkn zjkm zjkm zk zjkm z  z z z  z z   zuwxyABD  zGIJ   zGHI zGHIJMN zGIJ zGIJ S S S   
             nops    o nops nops  nos           E     JM         
Other (please specify) 28 4 24 17 12 5 9 17 9 2 28 - 3 10 18 8 17 2 3 6 2 4 - 1 - 2 - 4 1 - 1 - 11 16 6 7 3 - 14 1 5 4 6 7 6
 1% 1% 2% 3% 4% 2% 1% 2% 1% 1% 2% - 1% 2% 2% 1% 1% 1% 1% 1% 1% 1% - 1% - 1% - 1% 1% - 1% - 2% 1% 2% 2% 1% - 1% 1% 1% 1% 2% 2% 2%
 f   zf zf      z    ko                               
None of the above 252 24 221 14 12 3 230 143 84 16 - 252 - - - - - - - - - 16 6 5 2 6 2 12 4 7 6 - 8 9 1 2 3 2 - 9 47 65 59 44 36
 13% 7% 15% 2% 4% 1% 19% 15% 12% 10% - 100% - - - - - - - - - 5% 37% 5% 2% 3% 2% 5% 5% 8% 5% - 1% 1% * 1% 1% 2% - 4% 11% 15% 15% 13% 11%
 acdej  za e ce  zcde     zjlmn                  AF   M M  M M M  GHIJ      
 lmnopqrs           opqrst                            KM      
 tuwxyABE                                             
 FGHIJKLM                                             
 N                                             
Don't know 16 2 8 1 1 - 11 7 4 2 - - - - - - - - - - - 1 1 1 - - - - - - - - - 1 - 1 - - - 1 7 5 2 1 2
 1% 1% 1% * * - 1% 1% 1% 1% - - - - - - - - - - - * 5% 1% - - - - - - - - - * - * - - - 1% 2% 1% 1% * 1%
 bcjmn                                       M      
 opGHM                                             
Prefer not to say 8 1 5 1 - 1 4 3 1 - - - - - - - - - - - - 1 - - - - - 1 - - 1 - 1 - - - - - - - 5 1 1 - 1
 * * * * - * * * * - - - - - - - - - - - - * - - - - - * - - 1% - * - - - - - - - 1% * * - *
 jpH                                        z     
                                              

Proportions/Means: Columns Tested (5% risk level) - z/a/b - z/c/d/e/f - z/g/h/i - z/j/k/l/m/n/o/p/q/r/s/t - z/u/v/w/x/y/A/B/C/D/E/F - z/G/H/I/J/K/L/M/N - z/O/P/Q/R/S
Overlap formulae used.  * small base; ** very small base (under 30) ineligible for sig testing

This work was carried out in accordance with the requirements of the international quality standard for market research, ISO 20252 and with the Ipsos Terms and Conditions.

 NHS SERVICE EXPERIENCE IN P12M  IMD QUINTILE IS A CARER
HAS A LONG-TERM PHYSICAL OR MENTAL HEALTH 

CONDITION, DISABILITY, OR ILLNESS  CURRENT FINANCIAL SITUATION  PERSONAL USE OF NHS SERVICES IN P12M  USE OF NHS SERVICES IN P12M PERSON THEY CARE FOR
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Table 10

Q3 Do you look after, or give any help or support to, anyone because they have long-term physical or mental health conditions or illnesses, or problems related to old age?

Base: All adults aged 16-75 in England

 

TOTAL 
(z)

MAN 
(a)

WOMAN 
(b)

16-34 
(c)

35-54 
(d)

55-75 
(e)

ABC1 
(f)

C2DE 
(g)

WORKING 
(h)

NOT 
WORKING 

(i)
GRADUATES 

(j)

NON 
GRADUATES 

(k)

UP TO 
£19999 

(l)

£20000-
£34999 

(m)

£35000-
£54999 

(n)
£55000+ 

(o)
NORTH 

(p)
MIDLANDS 

(q)
SOUTH 

(r)
LONDON 

(s)
1 
(t)

2 
(u)

3 
(v)

4+ 
(w)

WHITE 
ETHNIC 
GROUP 

(x)

MINORITY 
ETHNIC 
GROUP 

(y)

CONSERVATI
VE 
(A)

LABOUR 
(B)

LIBERAL 
DEMOCRATS 

(C)
REFORM UK 

(D)

OTHER 
PARTIES 

(E)
REMAIN 

(F)
LEAVE 

(G)
UNWEIGHTED BASE 1888 927 940 627 681 580 1150 738 1237 651 961 927 361 449 455 475 523 571 495 299 369 586 380 553 1559 304 308 613 183 208 136 703 624
WEIGHTED BASE 1888 926 941 610 670 608 1077 811 1261 627 648 1240 366 490 471 411 517 565 493 313 379 593 380 536 1584 279 299 594 174 238 129 676 668
 100% 49% 50% 32% 35% 32% 57% 43% 67% 33% 34% 66% 19% 26% 25% 22% 27% 30% 26% 17% 20% 31% 20% 28% 84% 15% 16% 31% 9% 13% 7% 36% 35%
Yes 367 176 186 125 127 115 192 174 236 131 123 244 76 110 76 77 92 129 96 50 48 124 81 115 295 67 56 128 29 48 26 131 131
 19% 19% 20% 20% 19% 19% 18% 21% 19% 21% 19% 20% 21% 22% 16% 19% 18% 23% 19% 16% 13% 21% 21% 21% 19% 24% 19% 22% 17% 20% 20% 19% 20%
 ft             n    zs    t t t  zx        
No 1457 715 730 448 527 482 860 598 982 475 509 948 274 363 381 327 408 414 384 252 322 452 278 406 1245 197 238 452 141 181 100 525 523
 77% 77% 78% 74% 79% 79% 80% 74% 78% 76% 79% 77% 75% 74% 81% 80% 79% 73% 78% 81% 85% 76% 73% 76% 79% 71% 79% 76% 81% 76% 77% 78% 78%
 cgqv    c c zg        zm  q   q zuvw    zy         
 y                                 
Don't know 34 20 12 23 7 3 13 20 20 13 11 23 9 8 10 5 6 11 9 8 4 8 11 11 21 11 5 8 3 3 3 12 4
 2% 2% 1% 4% 1% 1% 1% 2% 2% 2% 2% 2% 2% 2% 2% 1% 1% 2% 2% 2% 1% 1% 3% 2% 1% 4% 2% 1% 2% 1% 2% 2% 1%
 efxG   zde                      zx        
Prefer not to say 30 15 13 13 9 8 12 18 22 8 6 24 8 10 4 2 11 11 5 4 6 9 11 4 23 4 1 6 1 6 - 7 10
 2% 2% 1% 2% 1% 1% 1% 2% 2% 1% 1% 2% 2% 2% 1% 1% 2% 2% 1% 1% 1% 1% 3% 1% 1% 1% * 1% 1% 2% - 1% 2%
 fjoA                      zw       A    
                                  

Proportions/Means: Columns Tested (5% risk level) - z/a/b - z/c/d/e - z/f/g - z/h/i - z/j/k - z/l/m/n/o - z/p/q/r/s - z/t/u/v/w - z/x/y - z/A/B/C/D/E - z/F/G
Overlap formulae used.

This work was carried out in accordance with the requirements of the international quality standard for market research, ISO 20252 and with the Ipsos Terms and Conditions.

REFERENDUM 2016 VOTE INCOME  REGION  NUMBER IN HOUSEHOLD  ETHNICITY  GENERAL ELECTION 2024 VOTE GENDER  AGE  SOCIAL GRADE  WORKING STATUS  EDUCATION
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Table 11

Q3 Do you look after, or give any help or support to, anyone because they have long-term physical or mental health conditions or illnesses, or problems related to old age?

Base: All adults aged 16-75 in England

 

TOTAL 
(z)

YES 
(a)

NO 
(b)

YES, HAS AT 
LEAST 1 

(c)
YES, HAS 1 

(d)

YES, HAS 
MULTIPLE 

(e)
NO 
(f)

VERY/ QUITE 
COMFORTAB

LE 
(g)

JUST 
GETTING BY 

(h)

REALLY 
STRUGGLING 

(i)

HAS USED AT 
LEAST ONCE 

(j)
NOT USED 

(k)
NHS 111 

(l)
NHS APP 

(m)
PHARMACIST 

(n)
DENTIST 

(o)
GP/GP OOH 

(p)

URGENT 
CARE 

(q)
A&E 
(r)

HOSPITAL 
(s)

MENTAL 
HEALTH 

SERVICES 
(t)

HAS USED AT 
LEAST ONCE 

(u)
NOT USED 

(v)
NHS 111 

(w)
NHS APP 

(x)
PHARMACIST 

(y)
DENTIST 

(A)
GP/GP OOH 

(B)

URGENT 
CARE 

(C)
A&E 
(D)

HOSPITAL 
(E)

MENTAL 
HEALTH 

SERVICES 
(F)

HAS NOT 
HAD A 

NEGATIVE 
EXPERIENCE 

(G)

HAS HAD AT 
LEAST ONE 
NEGATIVE 

EXPERIENCE 
PERSONALLY 

OR TO 
SOMEONE 

THEY CARED 
FOR 
(H)

HAS HAD 1 
NEGATIVE 

EXPERIENCE 
PERSONALLY 

OR TO 
SOMEONE 

THEY CARED 
FOR 
(I)

HAS HAD 2-3 
NEGATIVE 

EXPERIENCES 
PERSONALLY 

OR TO 
SOMEONE 

THEY CARED 
FOR 
(J)

HAS HAD 4-6 
NEGATIVE 

EXPERIENCES 
PERSONALLY 

OR TO 
SOMEONE 

THEY CARED 
FOR 
(K)

HAS HAD 7-9 
NEGATIVE 

EXPERIENCES 
PERSONALLY 

OR TO 
SOMEONE 

THEY CARED 
FOR 
(L)

HAS HAD AT 
LEAST ONE 
NEGATIVE 

EXPERIENCE 
PERSONALLY 

(M)

SOMEONE 
THEY CARE 
FOR HAS 
HAD AT 

LEAST ONE 
NEGATIVE 

EXPERIENCE 
(N)

1 
(O)

2 
(P)

3 
(Q)

4 
(R)

5 
(S)

UNWEIGHTED BASE 1888 380 1446 625 325 300 1177 1015 684 157 1622 242 402 661 905 724 1153 258 272 453 226 355 17 113 90 195 101 256 74 90 131 81 566 1069 256 398 309 106 986 245 398 416 397 345 332
WEIGHTED BASE 1888 367 1457 614 319 294 1187 984 710 160 1612 252 391 630 898 731 1153 244 275 437 215 343 16** 108* 85* 183 99* 251 70* 90* 123 76* 582 1045 257 392 291 105* 967 235 409 432 383 341 322
 100% 19% 77% 33% 17% 16% 63% 52% 38% 8% 85% 13% 21% 33% 48% 39% 61% 13% 15% 23% 11% 18% 1%** 6%* 5%* 10% 5%* 13% 4%* 5%* 7% 4%* 31% 55% 14% 21% 15% 6%* 51% 12% 22% 23% 20% 18% 17%
Yes 367 367 - 183 91 92 173 163 155 47 340 24 98 139 202 150 234 66 73 115 76 343 16 108 85 183 99 251 70 90 123 76 62 295 43 83 102 68 217 235 79 92 78 63 55
 19% 100% - 30% 29% 31% 15% 17% 22% 29% 21% 10% 25% 22% 22% 20% 20% 27% 26% 26% 35% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 11% 28% 17% 21% 35% 64% 22% 100% 19% 21% 20% 18% 17%
 bfg zb  zf zf zf   g zg zk  zjko k zkp k k zjko zjko zjko zjk z  z z z z z z z z z  zGIJ G G zGHI zGHIJKM zGI zGHI      
 kG            p     p p p lmnopq             M   JM   JKLM      
                     rs                         
No 1457 - 1457 414 221 192 989 796 536 108 1223 221 276 485 677 560 886 172 191 312 131 - - - - - - - - - - - 509 713 211 295 174 33 713 - 314 325 290 271 256
 77% - 100% 67% 69% 65% 83% 81% 75% 67% 76% 88% 71% 77% 75% 77% 77% 71% 70% 71% 61% - - - - - - - - - - - 87% 68% 82% 75% 60% 32% 74% - 77% 75% 76% 80% 79%
 acdei  za    zcde zhi i  lrst zjlm t lqrst lrt lqrs lqrs t t t             zHJKLMN KLN HKLM HKLN LN N HKLN       
 jlqrstuw           nopqrst    t t                  N           
 xyABCDEF                                             
 HKLMN                                             
Don't know 34 - - 12 6 6 16 18 8 2 28 2 9 3 6 13 18 2 4 7 4 - - - - - - - - - - - 5 23 3 8 9 4 23 - 9 10 7 5 4
 2% - - 2% 2% 2% 1% 2% 1% 1% 2% 1% 2% 1% 1% 2% 2% 1% 2% 2% 2% - - - - - - - - - - - 1% 2% 1% 2% 3% 3% 2% - 2% 2% 2% 1% 1%
 abmnu          mn  mn   mn mn   mn              N  N GN N GN       
 B                                             
Prefer not to say 30 - - 6 1 5 9 7 10 3 20 5 8 4 13 9 15 4 7 3 4 - - - - - - - - - - - 6 13 1 6 6 1 13 - 8 5 8 2 7
 2% - - 1% * 2% 1% 1% 1% 2% 1% 2% 2% 1% 1% 1% 1% 2% 2% 1% 2% - - - - - - - - - - - 1% 1% * 1% 2% 1% 1% - 2% 1% 2% 1% 2%
 abdfg          m  m  m  m  m                  N         
 jmu                                             
                                              

Proportions/Means: Columns Tested (5% risk level) - z/a/b - z/c/d/e/f - z/g/h/i - z/j/k/l/m/n/o/p/q/r/s/t - z/u/v/w/x/y/A/B/C/D/E/F - z/G/H/I/J/K/L/M/N - z/O/P/Q/R/S
Overlap formulae used.  * small base; ** very small base (under 30) ineligible for sig testing

This work was carried out in accordance with the requirements of the international quality standard for market research, ISO 20252 and with the Ipsos Terms and Conditions.

 NHS SERVICE EXPERIENCE IN P12M  IMD QUINTILE IS A CARER
HAS A LONG-TERM PHYSICAL OR MENTAL HEALTH 

CONDITION, DISABILITY, OR ILLNESS  CURRENT FINANCIAL SITUATION  PERSONAL USE OF NHS SERVICES IN P12M  USE OF NHS SERVICES IN P12M PERSON THEY CARE FOR
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23-085423-48 - ADMINISTRATIVE NHS POLLING
29TH NOVEMBER - 1ST DECEMBER 2024

INTERNAL/CLIENT USE ONLY - DRAFT
IPSOS

6 Jan 2025
Table 12

Q4 Which of the following NHS services, if any, has the person you care for used in the last 12 months? Please select all that apply

Base: All Carers

 

TOTAL 
(z)

MAN 
(a)

WOMAN 
(b)

16-34 
(c)

35-54 
(d)

55-75 
(e)

ABC1 
(f)

C2DE 
(g)

WORKING 
(h)

NOT 
WORKING 

(i)
GRADUATES 

(j)

NON 
GRADUATES 

(k)

UP TO 
£19999 

(l)

£20000-
£34999 

(m)

£35000-
£54999 

(n)
£55000+ 

(o)
NORTH 

(p)
MIDLANDS 

(q)
SOUTH 

(r)
LONDON 

(s)
1 
(t)

2 
(u)

3 
(v)

4+ 
(w)

WHITE 
ETHNIC 
GROUP 

(x)

MINORITY 
ETHNIC 
GROUP 

(y)

CONSERVATI
VE 
(A)

LABOUR 
(B)

LIBERAL 
DEMOCRATS 

(C)
REFORM UK 

(D)

OTHER 
PARTIES 

(E)
REMAIN 

(F)
LEAVE 

(G)
UNWEIGHTED BASE 380 192 183 135 127 118 221 159 241 139 191 189 76 106 82 89 99 131 100 50 46 130 82 122 299 76 63 136 33 46 25 139 130
WEIGHTED BASE 367 176 186 125 127 115 192 174 236 131 123 244 76* 110* 76* 77* 92* 129 96* 50* 48* 124 81* 115 295 67* 56* 128 29** 48* 26** 131 131
 100% 48% 51% 34% 35% 31% 52% 48% 64% 36% 33% 67% 21%* 30%* 21%* 21%* 25%* 35% 26%* 14%* 13%* 34% 22%* 31% 80% 18%* 15%* 35% 8%** 13%* 7%** 36% 36%
GP Practice 233 97 133 51 89 92 116 117 136 97 67 166 45 80 46 43 61 89 60 22 31 88 49 66 198 32 36 79 19 40 16 82 100
 63% 55% 72% 41% 71% 80% 60% 67% 58% 74% 55% 68% 59% 73% 61% 56% 67% 69% 63% 44% 65% 71% 60% 57% 67% 48% 64% 62% 68% 82% 60% 62% 76%
 achj  za  c zc    zh  j  zo   s s s   w   zy     zB   zF
 sy                                 
Pharmacist 183 84 98 41 69 73 99 85 106 77 61 122 37 49 40 40 50 61 54 19 25 69 31 59 151 31 25 65 19 28 12 73 73
 50% 48% 52% 33% 54% 64% 51% 49% 45% 59% 50% 50% 49% 44% 53% 52% 54% 47% 56% 38% 52% 55% 39% 51% 51% 46% 45% 51% 67% 58% 47% 55% 56%
 chv    c zc    zh            v            
Local hospital for a non-
emergency routine appointment 
or procedure

123 50 71 25 45 53 61 62 72 51 41 82 33 28 22 30 35 42 35 11 19 42 22 40 98 22 21 43 9 19 9 47 48

 34% 28% 38% 20% 35% 46% 32% 36% 31% 39% 34% 34% 43% 25% 29% 39% 38% 33% 37% 22% 40% 34% 27% 35% 33% 33% 37% 34% 30% 39% 34% 36% 37%
 acm    c zc       m                     
Dentist 99 41 58 30 28 41 52 47 53 46 30 69 19 39 13 18 26 35 27 11 11 36 21 31 79 19 12 41 8 13 4 36 40
 27% 24% 31% 24% 22% 35% 27% 27% 22% 35% 25% 28% 25% 35% 17% 24% 28% 27% 28% 22% 24% 29% 26% 27% 27% 28% 21% 32% 29% 26% 16% 27% 31%
 hn     zd    zh    zn                    
NHS 111 telephone service 90 35 54 29 32 29 43 47 58 32 29 61 20 25 26 16 28 25 22 15 12 39 15 24 71 19 12 38 7 5 5 40 25
 25% 20% 29% 23% 25% 25% 22% 27% 24% 25% 23% 25% 27% 23% 34% 21% 30% 20% 23% 30% 25% 32% 18% 21% 24% 28% 22% 30% 26% 11% 18% 31% 19%
 D                     zv      D    G  
Accident and emergency at 
hospital

90 35 53 21 34 34 50 40 63 26 27 63 19 22 21 21 29 31 20 9 10 34 16 30 75 14 11 35 7 14 6 33 33

 24% 20% 28% 17% 27% 30% 26% 23% 27% 20% 22% 26% 25% 20% 27% 28% 32% 24% 21% 17% 20% 27% 20% 26% 25% 20% 20% 27% 26% 30% 24% 25% 25%
 ac     c                            
NHS App 85 50 35 33 28 24 43 42 65 20 30 56 12 22 25 20 18 28 28 11 8 32 18 26 70 15 11 34 4 10 4 33 26
 23% 28% 19% 27% 22% 21% 22% 24% 28% 15% 24% 23% 16% 20% 32% 26% 20% 22% 29% 23% 17% 26% 23% 23% 24% 23% 20% 27% 15% 21% 16% 25% 20%
 bi zb       zi      l                   
Mental health services (i.e. 
psychological therapies 
service/online mental health 
support service / telephone-based 
mental health support service)

76 42 33 40 23 13 41 35 56 20 29 47 16 21 19 17 17 23 20 16 11 21 21 23 55 19 11 30 5 10 7 31 21

 21% 24% 18% 32% 18% 11% 21% 20% 24% 16% 24% 19% 22% 19% 26% 22% 19% 18% 20% 32% 23% 17% 26% 20% 19% 28% 19% 24% 16% 21% 27% 24% 16%
 e   zde                              
Urgent care/Minor Injuries 
Unit/Walk-in Centre/Urgent 
Treatment Centre

70 34 35 24 21 26 38 32 48 21 26 44 15 15 19 17 16 25 21 7 9 31 14 16 59 11 15 23 5 8 4 23 27

 19% 19% 19% 19% 16% 22% 20% 18% 21% 16% 21% 18% 20% 14% 25% 22% 18% 20% 22% 14% 18% 25% 18% 14% 20% 17% 27% 18% 19% 16% 15% 18% 21%
GP out-of-hours service 51 21 29 18 19 14 35 16 34 17 18 34 11 10 16 12 15 18 10 8 10 14 7 20 32 18 4 26 4 7 5 19 18
 14% 12% 16% 15% 15% 12% 18% 9% 14% 13% 14% 14% 15% 9% 21% 16% 17% 14% 10% 17% 21% 11% 8% 18% 11% 26% 8% 20% 14% 14% 18% 14% 13%
 gx      zg        m           zx  zA      
NHS 111 online service 36 15 19 14 13 8 21 15 28 8 14 21 4 11 6 14 8 16 7 5 3 11 4 18 26 9 5 15 3 2 1 14 12
 10% 9% 10% 12% 10% 7% 11% 8% 12% 6% 12% 9% 5% 10% 8% 18% 9% 13% 7% 9% 6% 9% 5% 15% 9% 13% 8% 12% 11% 4% 5% 10% 9%
                zl        zv          
Other (please specify) 6 1 5 1 1 4 3 3 1 4 2 4 3 2 - 1 2 2 2 - 1 3 1 - 6 - 2 1 2 - - 2 3
 2% * 3% * 1% 3% 2% 2% 1% 3% 1% 2% 4% 1% - 1% 3% 1% 2% - 3% 2% 2% - 2% - 4% * 5% - - 2% 2%
 ah                                 
None of the above 16 9 6 9 5 2 9 6 10 6 9 7 4 4 4 4 3 6 3 3 3 3 4 5 12 4 2 3 2 1 - 3 4
 4% 5% 3% 7% 4% 2% 5% 4% 4% 5% 7% 3% 5% 4% 6% 5% 3% 5% 3% 7% 7% 2% 5% 5% 4% 6% 3% 2% 9% 2% - 2% 3%
           zk                       
Don't know 7 2 5 2 2 3 3 3 3 4 1 5 - 3 1 2 1 3 3 - - 3 3 1 7 - - 2 - - 1 - 2
 2% 1% 3% 2% 1% 3% 2% 2% 1% 3% 1% 2% - 3% 1% 2% 1% 3% 3% - - 2% 4% 1% 2% - - 2% - - 4% - 1%
Prefer not to say 1 1 - 1 - - 1 - 1 - - 1 - 1 - - - - 1 - - - - 1 - 1 - - - - - - -
 * 1% - 1% - - 1% - * - - * - 1% - - - - 1% - - - - 1% - 2% - - - - - - -
                          x        
                                  

Proportions/Means: Columns Tested (5% risk level) - z/a/b - z/c/d/e - z/f/g - z/h/i - z/j/k - z/l/m/n/o - z/p/q/r/s - z/t/u/v/w - z/x/y - z/A/B/C/D/E - z/F/G
Overlap formulae used.  * small base; ** very small base (under 30) ineligible for sig testing

This work was carried out in accordance with the requirements of the international quality standard for market research, ISO 20252 and with the Ipsos Terms and Conditions.

REFERENDUM 2016 VOTE INCOME  REGION  NUMBER IN HOUSEHOLD  ETHNICITY  GENERAL ELECTION 2024 VOTE GENDER  AGE  SOCIAL GRADE  WORKING STATUS  EDUCATION
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Table 13

Q4 Which of the following NHS services, if any, has the person you care for used in the last 12 months? Please select all that apply

Base: All Carers

 

TOTAL 
(z)

YES 
(a)

NO 
(b)

YES, HAS AT 
LEAST 1 

(c)
YES, HAS 1 

(d)

YES, HAS 
MULTIPLE 

(e)
NO 
(f)

VERY/ QUITE 
COMFORTAB

LE 
(g)

JUST 
GETTING BY 

(h)

REALLY 
STRUGGLING 

(i)

HAS USED AT 
LEAST ONCE 

(j)
NOT USED 

(k)
NHS 111 

(l)
NHS APP 

(m)
PHARMACIST 

(n)
DENTIST 

(o)
GP/GP OOH 

(p)

URGENT 
CARE 

(q)
A&E 
(r)

HOSPITAL 
(s)

MENTAL 
HEALTH 

SERVICES 
(t)

HAS USED AT 
LEAST ONCE 

(u)
NOT USED 

(v)
NHS 111 

(w)
NHS APP 

(x)
PHARMACIST 

(y)
DENTIST 

(A)
GP/GP OOH 

(B)

URGENT 
CARE 

(C)
A&E 
(D)

HOSPITAL 
(E)

MENTAL 
HEALTH 

SERVICES 
(F)

HAS NOT 
HAD A 

NEGATIVE 
EXPERIENCE 

(G)

HAS HAD AT 
LEAST ONE 
NEGATIVE 

EXPERIENCE 
PERSONALLY 

OR TO 
SOMEONE 

THEY CARED 
FOR 
(H)

HAS HAD 1 
NEGATIVE 

EXPERIENCE 
PERSONALLY 

OR TO 
SOMEONE 

THEY CARED 
FOR 
(I)

HAS HAD 2-3 
NEGATIVE 

EXPERIENCES 
PERSONALLY 

OR TO 
SOMEONE 

THEY CARED 
FOR 
(J)

HAS HAD 4-6 
NEGATIVE 

EXPERIENCES 
PERSONALLY 

OR TO 
SOMEONE 

THEY CARED 
FOR 
(K)

HAS HAD 7-9 
NEGATIVE 

EXPERIENCES 
PERSONALLY 

OR TO 
SOMEONE 

THEY CARED 
FOR 
(L)

HAS HAD AT 
LEAST ONE 
NEGATIVE 

EXPERIENCE 
PERSONALLY 

(M)

SOMEONE 
THEY CARE 
FOR HAS 
HAD AT 

LEAST ONE 
NEGATIVE 

EXPERIENCE 
(N)

1 
(O)

2 
(P)

3 
(Q)

4 
(R)

5 
(S)

UNWEIGHTED BASE 380 380 - 190 89 101 178 180 154 45 352 25 109 151 214 149 243 73 74 123 81 355 17 113 90 195 101 256 74 90 131 81 58 311 44 89 112 66 228 245 82 89 81 65 63
WEIGHTED BASE 367 367 -** 183 91* 92* 173 163 155 47* 340 24** 98* 139 202 150 234 66* 73* 115 76* 343 16** 108* 85* 183 99* 251 70* 90* 123 76* 62* 295 43* 83* 102* 68* 217 235 79* 92* 78* 63* 55*
 100% 100% -** 50% 25%* 25%* 47% 44% 42% 13%* 93% 7%** 27%* 38% 55% 41% 64% 18%* 20%* 31% 21%* 94% 4%** 29%* 23%* 50% 27%* 68% 19%* 24%* 34% 21%* 17%* 81% 12%* 23%* 28%* 18%* 59% 64% 22%* 25%* 21%* 17%* 15%*
GP Practice 233 233 - 116 50 65 110 102 105 25 222 10 59 94 148 104 182 44 59 78 43 233 - 70 62 148 77 233 56 68 91 37 41 192 30 64 68 30 131 158 47 57 46 40 42
 63% 63% - 63% 55% 71% 64% 63% 68% 54% 65% 42% 60% 67% 73% 70% 78% 66% 81% 68% 57% 68% - 65% 73% 81% 78% 93% 79% 76% 74% 49% 65% 65% 71% 77% 67% 44% 60% 67% 60% 62% 59% 64% 76%
 FL     cd     z    zjlt zt zjlm  zjlm   zF  F zF zuwF zuwF zuwx zuwF zwF zF  L LM L zHLM L  L LM     zQ
                 noqst  oqst         yACDEF        N          
Pharmacist 183 183 - 99 44 55 78 81 83 19 178 6 54 84 144 97 136 33 36 70 26 183 - 56 55 183 68 156 40 51 84 33 22 161 29 52 54 27 111 129 40 45 37 28 33
 50% 50% - 54% 48% 60% 45% 50% 54% 41% 52% 25% 55% 61% 71% 65% 58% 51% 50% 61% 34% 53% - 52% 64% 100% 69% 62% 57% 57% 68% 44% 36% 55% 67% 63% 53% 39% 51% 55% 51% 49% 48% 44% 60%
 tG     zf     zt  t zjt zjlm zjqr zjt t t zjt  z   zuF zuwx zuwD zuwF   zuwD   zGL zGLM zGLM   L zGL      
               opqrst t          ABCDEF F    F               
Local hospital for a non-emergency 
routine appointment or procedure

123 123 - 67 26 41 53 57 54 13 116 6 35 48 83 53 90 26 26 64 26 123 - 43 42 84 45 95 33 44 123 22 25 98 9 34 37 19 70 84 24 32 25 23 20

 34% 34% - 37% 29% 45% 31% 35% 35% 27% 34% 25% 36% 35% 41% 35% 38% 40% 36% 56% 35% 36% - 40% 49% 46% 45% 38% 47% 49% 100% 29% 40% 33% 20% 41% 36% 28% 32% 36% 30% 35% 32% 36% 37%
    d  zcdf         zj  zj   zjlm  z   zuBF zuBF zuF z zF zuB zuwx     I    I      
                    nopqrt          F yABCDF               
Dentist 99 99 - 52 21 30 44 46 44 9 97 2 30 39 59 71 74 20 25 44 24 99 - 29 30 68 99 82 22 28 45 21 17 82 13 28 26 16 58 67 20 26 18 12 23
 27% 27% - 28% 23% 33% 25% 28% 28% 19% 29% 8% 30% 28% 29% 48% 31% 31% 35% 38% 32% 29% - 27% 36% 37% 100% 33% 31% 32% 36% 28% 27% 28% 29% 33% 25% 24% 27% 28% 26% 28% 23% 18% 41%
           z     zjlm z   zjmn  z    zuw zuwx zu   zu              zQR
                npqrt           yBCDEF                   
NHS 111 telephone service 90 90 - 39 20 18 49 40 32 15 85 4 47 43 57 40 61 21 23 33 16 90 - 90 28 48 25 64 29 36 40 26 8 82 11 29 22 20 54 66 20 24 23 14 9
 25% 25% - 21% 22% 20% 28% 25% 21% 33% 25% 15% 48% 31% 28% 27% 26% 31% 32% 28% 21% 26% - 83% 32% 26% 25% 26% 41% 40% 32% 34% 13% 28% 27% 35% 22% 29% 25% 28% 26% 26% 29% 22% 16%
 G            zjmn z        z  zuxy     zuyA zuyA z z  zG  zGM  G  G      
             opqrst           ABCDEF     B B                
Accident and emergency at 
hospital

90 90 - 34 18 16 55 42 41 7 83 7 28 33 54 40 64 13 39 36 13 90 - 42 24 51 28 72 36 90 44 20 12 77 10 27 26 14 52 64 14 24 21 14 17

 24% 24% - 18% 20% 17% 32% 26% 26% 14% 24% 29% 28% 24% 27% 27% 27% 19% 54% 31% 17% 26% - 39% 28% 28% 29% 29% 52% 100% 36% 26% 20% 26% 24% 33% 25% 21% 24% 27% 17% 26% 26% 22% 31%
 c      zce      t    t  zjlm qt  z  zuyB    z zux zuwx zuy               
                   nopqst     F     yABEF yABCEF                
NHS App 85 85 - 46 23 23 39 42 37 6 83 2 29 57 51 33 61 20 19 28 17 85 - 33 85 55 30 66 18 24 42 20 10 75 11 15 24 25 57 61 13 21 22 16 12
 23% 23% - 25% 25% 26% 22% 26% 24% 13% 24% 9% 30% 41% 25% 22% 26% 30% 26% 25% 23% 25% - 30% 100% 30% 31% 26% 25% 26% 34% 27% 16% 26% 26% 18% 24% 37% 26% 26% 17% 23% 29% 26% 21%
              zjlnopr        z   zuwyABC zu     zuB   z    zGHJMN        
              st           DEF                     
Mental health services (i.e. 
psychological therapies 
service/online mental health 
support service / telephone-based 
mental health support service)

76 76 - 45 30 15 30 30 35 11 76 - 34 32 49 31 51 22 20 24 40 76 - 30 20 33 21 44 17 20 22 76 7 69 6 14 23 26 53 57 16 18 18 13 11

 21% 21% - 25% 33% 16% 17% 18% 23% 24% 22% - 35% 23% 24% 21% 22% 33% 27% 21% 53% 22% - 28% 24% 18% 21% 18% 24% 22% 18% 100% 11% 23% 15% 17% 23% 38% 24% 24% 20% 20% 24% 20% 20%
 B   e zcef      z  zjmn     zjop   zjlm zB  zyBE        zuwxyAB  z    zGHIJKM G zG      
             ops     s   nopqrs           CDE      N        
Urgent care/Minor Injuries 
Unit/Walk-in Centre/Urgent 
Treatment Centre

70 70 - 33 12 21 35 35 26 9 66 4 23 25 38 27 53 25 22 23 18 70 - 33 18 40 22 59 70 36 33 17 9 61 6 18 18 19 43 48 17 19 17 6 11

 19% 19% - 18% 13% 23% 20% 22% 16% 20% 19% 15% 24% 18% 19% 18% 23% 37% 31% 20% 23% 20% - 31% 21% 22% 22% 23% 100% 40% 26% 22% 15% 21% 14% 22% 17% 28% 20% 20% 21% 21% 22% 9% 20%
 R                zj zjlm zjmn   z  zuy    zu zuwx zuxy z               
                  nopst o          yABDEF ABEF                
GP out-of-hours service 51 51 - 26 15 11 25 20 24 8 50 1 18 26 36 24 41 14 13 26 14 51 - 30 15 36 19 51 15 22 25 16 3 48 7 11 13 16 36 42 4 16 14 9 8
 14% 14% - 14% 17% 12% 14% 12% 15% 17% 15% 6% 19% 19% 18% 16% 18% 21% 18% 23% 19% 15% - 28% 18% 20% 20% 20% 21% 25% 20% 21% 5% 16% 16% 14% 13% 24% 17% 18% 6% 18% 18% 14% 14%
 GO              z  zj   zj    zu  zu  zu  zu zu   zG    zG G zG  O O   
NHS 111 online service 36 36 - 16 10 6 19 15 16 5 34 1 22 19 24 18 25 9 11 17 7 36 - 36 16 22 13 27 11 17 13 10 3 33 8 5 12 8 24 25 9 12 7 5 3
 10% 10% - 9% 11% 7% 11% 9% 10% 10% 10% 6% 22% 14% 12% 12% 11% 14% 15% 15% 10% 10% - 33% 19% 12% 13% 11% 16% 19% 11% 13% 5% 11% 18% 6% 12% 12% 11% 11% 11% 13% 9% 7% 5%
             zjmn z      zj    zuxy zuBE     zuBE     GJ           
             opt           ABCDEF                      
Other (please specify) 6 6 - 4 - 4 2 3 3 - 6 - - 2 4 4 3 - 1 3 1 6 - 1 - 4 - 4 1 2 3 1 - 6 2 2 1 1 5 4 1 2 - 2 1
 2% 2% - 2% - 4% 1% 2% 2% - 2% - - 1% 2% 3% 1% - 1% 3% 1% 2% - 1% - 2% - 2% 1% 2% 3% 1% - 2% 4% 3% 1% 1% 2% 2% 2% 2% - 2% 2%
None of the above 16 16 - 4 2 2 11 10 3 3 9 6 1 - 5 5 5 - - 1 1 - 16 - - - - - - - - - 3 6 3 2 1 - 6 - 4 * 5 5 1
 4% 4% - 2% 3% 2% 6% 6% 2% 7% 3% 24% 1% - 3% 4% 2% - - 1% 1% - 100% - - - - - - - - - 5% 2% 8% 2% 1% - 3% - 5% 1% 6% 8% 2%
 cjmps               m                 N N HKLN N   N    P P  
 uwyBEHK                                             
 NP                                             
Don't know 7 7 - 4 2 2 2 3 2 2 6 1 2 3 5 5 4 2 - 2 3 - - - - - - - - - - - 3 3 - 2 1 - 3 - 1 2 1 2 1
 2% 2% - 2% 3% 2% 1% 2% 1% 4% 2% 2% 2% 2% 3% 3% 2% 2% - 2% 4% - - - - - - - - - - - 5% 1% - 2% 1% - 1% - 1% 2% 1% 3% 1%
 uBH                                N   N          
Prefer not to say 1 1 - - - - 1 - 1 - - 1 - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - 1 - - -
 * * - - - - 1% - 1% - - 5% - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - 1% - - -
                                              

Proportions/Means: Columns Tested (5% risk level) - z/a/b - z/c/d/e/f - z/g/h/i - z/j/k/l/m/n/o/p/q/r/s/t - z/u/v/w/x/y/A/B/C/D/E/F - z/G/H/I/J/K/L/M/N - z/O/P/Q/R/S
Overlap formulae used.  * small base; ** very small base (under 30) ineligible for sig testing

This work was carried out in accordance with the requirements of the international quality standard for market research, ISO 20252 and with the Ipsos Terms and Conditions.

 NHS SERVICE EXPERIENCE IN P12M  IMD QUINTILE IS A CARER
HAS A LONG-TERM PHYSICAL OR MENTAL HEALTH 

CONDITION, DISABILITY, OR ILLNESS  CURRENT FINANCIAL SITUATION  PERSONAL USE OF NHS SERVICES IN P12M  USE OF NHS SERVICES IN P12M PERSON THEY CARE FOR
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Table 14

Q5 Which of the following, if any, have you or someone you care for experienced when receiving NHS care and treatment in the last 12 months? SUMMARY TABLE

Base: All who have used/ someone they care for has used an NHS service P12M

 
Received an 

invitation to an 
appointment by 

letter or text after 
the date of the 
appointment

Been given 
incorrect contact 

information

Been told or sent 
information that 

you could not 
understand

Not been kept 
updated about 
how long you 
would have to 

wait for care or 
treatment

Had to chase for 
your results (e.g., 
test, scan or x-ray 

results)

Not been told who 
to contact about 
your care whilst 

waiting

Been told or sent 
the wrong 

appointment date 
or time

Attended an 
appointment, but 

the right 
information (e.g., 
test, scan or x-ray 
results) was not 

available

Tried to contact 
the NHS to change 

or cancel an 
existing 

appointment but 
not been able to

UNWEIGHTED BASE 1640 1640 1640 1640 1640 1640 1640 1640 1640
WEIGHTED BASE 1630 1630 1630 1630 1630 1630 1630 1630 1630
Yes, this has happened to me 327 194 228 510 515 365 209 216 278
 20% 12% 14% 31% 32% 22% 13% 13% 17%
Yes, this has happened to 
someone I care for

79 55 82 121 117 97 67 71 67

 5% 3% 5% 7% 7% 6% 4% 4% 4%
No 1221 1365 1309 1003 1009 1147 1348 1326 1278
 75% 84% 80% 61% 62% 70% 83% 81% 78%
NET Yes 395 240 298 612 599 452 267 284 333
 24% 15% 18% 38% 37% 28% 16% 17% 20%
Prefer not to say 15 26 23 16 23 32 16 21 20
 1% 2% 1% 1% 1% 2% 1% 1% 1%
          

This work was carried out in accordance with the requirements of the international quality standard for market research, ISO 20252 and with the Ipsos Terms and Conditions.



Return to Index

23-085423-48 - ADMINISTRATIVE NHS POLLING
29TH NOVEMBER - 1ST DECEMBER 2024

INTERNAL/CLIENT USE ONLY - DRAFT
IPSOS

6 Jan 2025
Table 15

Q5 Which of the following, if any, have you or someone you care for experienced when receiving NHS care and treatment in the last 12 months? Received an invitation to an appointment by letter or text after the date of the appointment

Base: All who have used/ someone they care for has used an NHS service P12M

 

TOTAL 
(z)

MAN 
(a)

WOMAN 
(b)

16-34 
(c)

35-54 
(d)

55-75 
(e)

ABC1 
(f)

C2DE 
(g)

WORKING 
(h)

NOT 
WORKING 

(i)
GRADUATES 

(j)

NON 
GRADUATES 

(k)

UP TO 
£19999 

(l)

£20000-
£34999 

(m)

£35000-
£54999 

(n)
£55000+ 

(o)
NORTH 

(p)
MIDLANDS 

(q)
SOUTH 

(r)
LONDON 

(s)
1 
(t)

2 
(u)

3 
(v)

4+ 
(w)

WHITE 
ETHNIC 
GROUP 

(x)

MINORITY 
ETHNIC 
GROUP 

(y)

CONSERVATI
VE 
(A)

LABOUR 
(B)

LIBERAL 
DEMOCRATS 

(C)
REFORM UK 

(D)

OTHER 
PARTIES 

(E)
REMAIN 

(F)
LEAVE 

(G)
UNWEIGHTED BASE 1640 793 829 542 571 527 1000 640 1043 597 831 809 314 399 400 403 464 502 428 246 315 521 327 477 1356 265 276 562 150 175 121 628 555
WEIGHTED BASE 1630 782 830 528 557 546 930 701 1053 577 556 1074 313 434 413 348 454 496 422 258 316 524 326 464 1373 240 269 542 141 201 115 594 595
 100% 48% 51% 32% 34% 33% 57% 43% 65% 35% 34% 66% 19% 27% 25% 21% 28% 30% 26% 16% 19% 32% 20% 28% 84% 15% 16% 33% 9% 12% 7% 36% 36%
Yes, this has happened to me 327 154 169 142 119 66 173 154 226 101 136 191 53 92 91 72 96 100 72 59 50 91 73 113 243 79 67 98 24 38 23 114 112
 20% 20% 20% 27% 21% 12% 19% 22% 21% 18% 24% 18% 17% 21% 22% 21% 21% 20% 17% 23% 16% 17% 22% 24% 18% 33% 25% 18% 17% 19% 20% 19% 19%
 ekx   ze e      zk             ztu  zx zB       
Yes, this has happened to 
someone I care for

79 43 36 38 28 14 38 41 52 28 27 52 15 27 18 17 21 26 17 15 13 24 17 26 59 20 9 35 2 12 6 30 24

 5% 6% 4% 7% 5% 3% 4% 6% 5% 5% 5% 5% 5% 6% 4% 5% 5% 5% 4% 6% 4% 5% 5% 5% 4% 8% 3% 6% 2% 6% 5% 5% 4%
 ex   ze                      zx  C      
No 1221 581 625 345 413 462 721 500 772 448 392 828 241 317 307 257 339 364 331 185 249 411 236 324 1065 143 193 411 113 150 86 454 461
 75% 74% 75% 65% 74% 85% 78% 71% 73% 78% 71% 77% 77% 73% 74% 74% 75% 73% 78% 72% 79% 78% 73% 70% 78% 60% 72% 76% 80% 75% 75% 76% 77%
 cgjw    c zcd zg     zj         w zw   zy         
 y                                 
NET Yes 395 191 200 174 141 80 204 192 270 125 160 235 67 115 104 88 111 124 87 73 63 111 87 134 294 95 75 128 26 49 28 139 132
 24% 24% 24% 33% 25% 15% 22% 27% 26% 22% 29% 22% 21% 26% 25% 25% 24% 25% 21% 28% 20% 21% 27% 29% 21% 40% 28% 24% 18% 24% 24% 23% 22%
 efkx   zde e   zf   zk         r    ztu  zx C       
Prefer not to say 15 10 5 8 3 3 5 9 11 4 4 11 5 3 2 3 3 7 4 - 4 2 2 6 13 1 1 3 2 1 * 1 3
 1% 1% 1% 2% 1% 1% 1% 1% 1% 1% 1% 1% 2% 1% * 1% 1% 1% 1% - 1% * 1% 1% 1% 1% * 1% 2% 1% * * *
 F                                 
                                  

Proportions/Means: Columns Tested (5% risk level) - z/a/b - z/c/d/e - z/f/g - z/h/i - z/j/k - z/l/m/n/o - z/p/q/r/s - z/t/u/v/w - z/x/y - z/A/B/C/D/E - z/F/G
Overlap formulae used.

This work was carried out in accordance with the requirements of the international quality standard for market research, ISO 20252 and with the Ipsos Terms and Conditions.

REFERENDUM 2016 VOTE INCOME  REGION  NUMBER IN HOUSEHOLD  ETHNICITY  GENERAL ELECTION 2024 VOTE GENDER  AGE  SOCIAL GRADE  WORKING STATUS  EDUCATION
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Table 16

Q5 Which of the following, if any, have you or someone you care for experienced when receiving NHS care and treatment in the last 12 months? Received an invitation to an appointment by letter or text after the date of the appointment

Base: All who have used/ someone they care for has used an NHS service P12M

 

TOTAL 
(z)

YES 
(a)

NO 
(b)

YES, HAS AT 
LEAST 1 

(c)
YES, HAS 1 

(d)

YES, HAS 
MULTIPLE 

(e)
NO 
(f)

VERY/ QUITE 
COMFORTAB

LE 
(g)

JUST 
GETTING BY 

(h)

REALLY 
STRUGGLING 

(i)

HAS USED AT 
LEAST ONCE 

(j)
NOT USED 

(k)
NHS 111 

(l)
NHS APP 

(m)
PHARMACIST 

(n)
DENTIST 

(o)
GP/GP OOH 

(p)

URGENT 
CARE 

(q)
A&E 
(r)

HOSPITAL 
(s)

MENTAL 
HEALTH 

SERVICES 
(t)

HAS USED AT 
LEAST ONCE 

(u)
NOT USED 

(v)
NHS 111 

(w)
NHS APP 

(x)
PHARMACIST 

(y)
DENTIST 

(A)
GP/GP OOH 

(B)

URGENT 
CARE 

(C)
A&E 
(D)

HOSPITAL 
(E)

MENTAL 
HEALTH 

SERVICES 
(F)

HAS NOT 
HAD A 

NEGATIVE 
EXPERIENCE 

(G)

HAS HAD AT 
LEAST ONE 
NEGATIVE 

EXPERIENCE 
PERSONALLY 

OR TO 
SOMEONE 

THEY CARED 
FOR 
(H)

HAS HAD 1 
NEGATIVE 

EXPERIENCE 
PERSONALLY 

OR TO 
SOMEONE 

THEY CARED 
FOR 
(I)

HAS HAD 2-3 
NEGATIVE 

EXPERIENCES 
PERSONALLY 

OR TO 
SOMEONE 

THEY CARED 
FOR 
(J)

HAS HAD 4-6 
NEGATIVE 

EXPERIENCES 
PERSONALLY 

OR TO 
SOMEONE 

THEY CARED 
FOR 
(K)

HAS HAD 7-9 
NEGATIVE 

EXPERIENCES 
PERSONALLY 

OR TO 
SOMEONE 

THEY CARED 
FOR 
(L)

HAS HAD AT 
LEAST ONE 
NEGATIVE 

EXPERIENCE 
PERSONALLY 

(M)

SOMEONE 
THEY CARE 
FOR HAS 
HAD AT 

LEAST ONE 
NEGATIVE 

EXPERIENCE 
(N)

1 
(O)

2 
(P)

3 
(Q)

4 
(R)

5 
(S)

UNWEIGHTED BASE 1640 370 1221 612 317 295 955 870 609 142 1622 16 402 661 905 724 1153 258 272 453 226 355 9 113 90 195 101 256 74 90 131 81 566 1069 256 398 309 106 986 245 348 355 339 302 296
WEIGHTED BASE 1630 359 1223 603 312 291 956 838 628 144 1612 16** 391 630 898 731 1153 244 275 437 215 343 9** 108* 85* 183 99* 251 70* 90* 123 76* 582 1045 257 392 291 105* 967 235 354 367 325 298 286
 100% 22% 75% 37% 19% 18% 59% 51% 39% 9% 99% 1%** 24% 39% 55% 45% 71% 15% 17% 27% 13% 21% 1%** 7%* 5%* 11% 6%* 15% 4%* 5%* 8% 5%* 36% 64% 16% 24% 18% 6%* 59% 14% 22% 23% 20% 18% 18%
Yes, this has happened to me 327 88 224 150 78 73 162 155 133 35 327 - 104 139 165 139 223 61 68 107 72 85 2 24 24 45 25 51 21 21 27 29 - 327 55 94 114 64 327 61 99 75 54 56 42
 20% 24% 18% 25% 25% 25% 17% 18% 21% 24% 20% - 27% 22% 18% 19% 19% 25% 25% 24% 33% 25% 20% 23% 28% 25% 25% 21% 30% 24% 21% 38% - 31% 21% 24% 39% 61% 34% 26% 28% 20% 17% 19% 15%
 bfGS zb  zf zf zf     zn  zjmn n    nop nop zjno zjmn zB       zB   zuwyBDE  zGIJ G zG zGHI zGHIJKM zGHIJN zG zPQR     
             op       p opqrs                JMN N   S     
Yes, this has happened to someone 
I care for

79 79 - 42 20 22 36 27 43 8 74 5 25 33 38 28 47 21 19 24 19 79 - 28 20 34 20 56 14 21 29 24 - 79 3 16 28 32 55 79 20 24 12 16 8

 5% 22% - 7% 6% 7% 4% 3% 7% 6% 5% 33% 6% 5% 4% 4% 4% 8% 7% 6% 9% 23% - 26% 23% 18% 20% 22% 20% 23% 24% 31% - 8% 1% 4% 10% 30% 6% 34% 6% 6% 4% 5% 3%
 bfgj zb  zf  zf   zg    op     zjnop op  zjmn zy  z z z z z z z z zy  zGIJM G GI zGIJ zGHIJKM GI zGHIJ      
 pGI                    op                M   KM      
No 1221 197 994 411 216 195 758 654 453 101 1209 11 264 461 691 565 883 168 189 308 128 187 5 57 43 105 54 146 37 50 70 28 581 639 196 281 151 12 588 103 232 272 257 224 235
 75% 55% 81% 68% 69% 67% 79% 78% 72% 70% 75% 67% 67% 73% 77% 77% 77% 69% 69% 70% 60% 54% 56% 53% 50% 57% 55% 58% 53% 56% 57% 37% 100% 61% 76% 72% 52% 12% 61% 44% 65% 74% 79% 75% 82%
 acde  za    zcde zh   lqrs  t lt zjlm lmqr zjlm t t t  F  F  F F uF F F F  zHIJKLM KLN HKLM HKLM LN  KLN L  O O O zOP
 lqrstuw          t    qrst st qrst                N  N N          
 xyABCDE                                             
 FHKLMNO                                             
NET Yes 395 156 224 184 93 91 195 179 171 38 390 5 123 168 200 163 263 75 83 127 87 153 2 49 42 76 44 102 33 40 52 48 - 395 58 107 138 92 371 129 116 93 64 72 51
 24% 44% 18% 30% 30% 31% 20% 21% 27% 26% 24% 33% 31% 27% 22% 22% 23% 31% 30% 29% 40% 45% 20% 45% 49% 41% 44% 41% 47% 44% 42% 63% - 38% 23% 27% 48% 87% 38% 55% 33% 25% 20% 24% 18%
 bfgG zb  zf zf zf   zg    zjmn nop    zjno zjno zjno zjlm zB  z z z z z z z z zuwyABCD  zGIJ G G zGHI zGHIJKM zGIJ zGHI zPQR S    
 QS            op     p p p nopqrs           E     JM N  JKM S     
Prefer not to say 15 6 5 8 3 5 4 5 3 5 14 - 4 2 7 4 7 2 2 3 - 4 2 2 1 3 1 3 - - 1 - 1 10 3 4 2 1 8 3 7 2 3 2 1
 1% 2% * 1% 1% 2% * 1% 1% 3% 1% - 1% * 1% * 1% 1% 1% 1% - 1% 25% 2% 1% 1% 1% 1% - - 1% - * 1% 1% 1% 1% 1% 1% 1% 2% 1% 1% 1% *
 bfjmp b  f  f    zgh                               z     
 G                                             
                                              

Proportions/Means: Columns Tested (5% risk level) - z/a/b - z/c/d/e/f - z/g/h/i - z/j/k/l/m/n/o/p/q/r/s/t - z/u/v/w/x/y/A/B/C/D/E/F - z/G/H/I/J/K/L/M/N - z/O/P/Q/R/S
Overlap formulae used.  * small base; ** very small base (under 30) ineligible for sig testing

This work was carried out in accordance with the requirements of the international quality standard for market research, ISO 20252 and with the Ipsos Terms and Conditions.

 NHS SERVICE EXPERIENCE IN P12M  IMD QUINTILE IS A CARER
HAS A LONG-TERM PHYSICAL OR MENTAL HEALTH 

CONDITION, DISABILITY, OR ILLNESS  CURRENT FINANCIAL SITUATION  PERSONAL USE OF NHS SERVICES IN P12M  USE OF NHS SERVICES IN P12M PERSON THEY CARE FOR
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Table 17

Q5 Which of the following, if any, have you or someone you care for experienced when receiving NHS care and treatment in the last 12 months? Been given incorrect contact information

Base: All who have used/ someone they care for has used an NHS service P12M

 

TOTAL 
(z)

MAN 
(a)

WOMAN 
(b)

16-34 
(c)

35-54 
(d)

55-75 
(e)

ABC1 
(f)

C2DE 
(g)

WORKING 
(h)

NOT 
WORKING 

(i)
GRADUATES 

(j)

NON 
GRADUATES 

(k)

UP TO 
£19999 

(l)

£20000-
£34999 

(m)

£35000-
£54999 

(n)
£55000+ 

(o)
NORTH 

(p)
MIDLANDS 

(q)
SOUTH 

(r)
LONDON 

(s)
1 
(t)

2 
(u)

3 
(v)

4+ 
(w)

WHITE 
ETHNIC 
GROUP 

(x)

MINORITY 
ETHNIC 
GROUP 

(y)

CONSERVATI
VE 
(A)

LABOUR 
(B)

LIBERAL 
DEMOCRATS 

(C)
REFORM UK 

(D)

OTHER 
PARTIES 

(E)
REMAIN 

(F)
LEAVE 

(G)
UNWEIGHTED BASE 1640 793 829 542 571 527 1000 640 1043 597 831 809 314 399 400 403 464 502 428 246 315 521 327 477 1356 265 276 562 150 175 121 628 555
WEIGHTED BASE 1630 782 830 528 557 546 930 701 1053 577 556 1074 313 434 413 348 454 496 422 258 316 524 326 464 1373 240 269 542 141 201 115 594 595
 100% 48% 51% 32% 34% 33% 57% 43% 65% 35% 34% 66% 19% 27% 25% 21% 28% 30% 26% 16% 19% 32% 20% 28% 84% 15% 16% 33% 9% 12% 7% 36% 36%
Yes, this has happened to me 194 99 93 79 75 41 109 85 126 68 75 119 38 48 57 41 54 51 48 41 26 61 51 55 149 43 23 70 12 20 24 78 62
 12% 13% 11% 15% 13% 7% 12% 12% 12% 12% 14% 11% 12% 11% 14% 12% 12% 10% 11% 16% 8% 12% 16% 12% 11% 18% 9% 13% 9% 10% 21% 13% 10%
 etx   ze e      z         q   zt   zx     zABC   
                               D   
Yes, this has happened to 
someone I care for

55 31 24 34 14 7 29 26 46 8 23 32 11 10 17 14 17 13 14 11 8 16 12 18 41 14 7 21 5 10 8 26 13

 3% 4% 3% 6% 3% 1% 3% 4% 4% 1% 4% 3% 3% 2% 4% 4% 4% 3% 3% 4% 3% 3% 4% 4% 3% 6% 3% 4% 3% 5% 7% 4% 2%
 ei   zde     zi                 zx     zA   
No 1365 641 711 406 463 496 785 580 867 498 452 913 258 375 337 289 379 426 357 203 275 448 260 382 1172 182 233 447 125 173 84 489 518
 84% 82% 86% 77% 83% 91% 84% 83% 82% 86% 81% 85% 82% 86% 82% 83% 84% 86% 85% 79% 87% 86% 80% 82% 85% 76% 87% 82% 88% 86% 73% 82% 87%
 cjsv  z  c zcd    zh  j      s   v v   zy  E E E E   zF
 yE                                 
NET Yes 240 125 112 107 86 47 131 109 168 72 96 144 46 55 72 53 68 63 59 50 33 73 62 72 182 55 30 89 16 27 30 98 71
 15% 16% 14% 20% 15% 9% 14% 16% 16% 12% 17% 13% 15% 13% 17% 15% 15% 13% 14% 19% 10% 14% 19% 16% 13% 23% 11% 16% 11% 13% 26% 17% 12%
 etxG   zde e      zk         zq   zt   zx     zABC G  
                               D   
Prefer not to say 26 16 7 14 8 3 13 12 19 7 8 18 9 5 4 5 7 8 6 5 8 3 4 10 18 3 5 6 1 1 * 7 6
 2% 2% 1% 3% 1% 1% 1% 2% 2% 1% 1% 2% 3% 1% 1% 2% 2% 2% 1% 2% 3% 1% 1% 2% 1% 1% 2% 1% 1% 1% * 1% 1%
 beu   ze                 u   u          
                                  

Proportions/Means: Columns Tested (5% risk level) - z/a/b - z/c/d/e - z/f/g - z/h/i - z/j/k - z/l/m/n/o - z/p/q/r/s - z/t/u/v/w - z/x/y - z/A/B/C/D/E - z/F/G
Overlap formulae used.

This work was carried out in accordance with the requirements of the international quality standard for market research, ISO 20252 and with the Ipsos Terms and Conditions.

REFERENDUM 2016 VOTE INCOME  REGION  NUMBER IN HOUSEHOLD  ETHNICITY  GENERAL ELECTION 2024 VOTE GENDER  AGE  SOCIAL GRADE  WORKING STATUS  EDUCATION
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Table 18

Q5 Which of the following, if any, have you or someone you care for experienced when receiving NHS care and treatment in the last 12 months? Been given incorrect contact information

Base: All who have used/ someone they care for has used an NHS service P12M

 

TOTAL 
(z)

YES 
(a)

NO 
(b)

YES, HAS AT 
LEAST 1 

(c)
YES, HAS 1 

(d)

YES, HAS 
MULTIPLE 

(e)
NO 
(f)

VERY/ QUITE 
COMFORTAB

LE 
(g)

JUST 
GETTING BY 

(h)

REALLY 
STRUGGLING 

(i)

HAS USED AT 
LEAST ONCE 

(j)
NOT USED 

(k)
NHS 111 

(l)
NHS APP 

(m)
PHARMACIST 

(n)
DENTIST 

(o)
GP/GP OOH 

(p)

URGENT 
CARE 

(q)
A&E 
(r)

HOSPITAL 
(s)

MENTAL 
HEALTH 

SERVICES 
(t)

HAS USED AT 
LEAST ONCE 

(u)
NOT USED 

(v)
NHS 111 

(w)
NHS APP 

(x)
PHARMACIST 

(y)
DENTIST 

(A)
GP/GP OOH 

(B)

URGENT 
CARE 

(C)
A&E 
(D)

HOSPITAL 
(E)

MENTAL 
HEALTH 

SERVICES 
(F)

HAS NOT 
HAD A 

NEGATIVE 
EXPERIENCE 

(G)

HAS HAD AT 
LEAST ONE 
NEGATIVE 

EXPERIENCE 
PERSONALLY 

OR TO 
SOMEONE 

THEY CARED 
FOR 
(H)

HAS HAD 1 
NEGATIVE 

EXPERIENCE 
PERSONALLY 

OR TO 
SOMEONE 

THEY CARED 
FOR 
(I)

HAS HAD 2-3 
NEGATIVE 

EXPERIENCES 
PERSONALLY 

OR TO 
SOMEONE 

THEY CARED 
FOR 
(J)

HAS HAD 4-6 
NEGATIVE 

EXPERIENCES 
PERSONALLY 

OR TO 
SOMEONE 

THEY CARED 
FOR 
(K)

HAS HAD 7-9 
NEGATIVE 

EXPERIENCES 
PERSONALLY 

OR TO 
SOMEONE 

THEY CARED 
FOR 
(L)

HAS HAD AT 
LEAST ONE 
NEGATIVE 

EXPERIENCE 
PERSONALLY 

(M)

SOMEONE 
THEY CARE 
FOR HAS 
HAD AT 

LEAST ONE 
NEGATIVE 

EXPERIENCE 
(N)

1 
(O)

2 
(P)

3 
(Q)

4 
(R)

5 
(S)

UNWEIGHTED BASE 1640 370 1221 612 317 295 955 870 609 142 1622 16 402 661 905 724 1153 258 272 453 226 355 9 113 90 195 101 256 74 90 131 81 566 1069 256 398 309 106 986 245 348 355 339 302 296
WEIGHTED BASE 1630 359 1223 603 312 291 956 838 628 144 1612 16** 391 630 898 731 1153 244 275 437 215 343 9** 108* 85* 183 99* 251 70* 90* 123 76* 582 1045 257 392 291 105* 967 235 354 367 325 298 286
 100% 22% 75% 37% 19% 18% 59% 51% 39% 9% 99% 1%** 24% 39% 55% 45% 71% 15% 17% 27% 13% 21% 1%** 7%* 5%* 11% 6%* 15% 4%* 5%* 8% 5%* 36% 64% 16% 24% 18% 6%* 59% 14% 22% 23% 20% 18% 18%
Yes, this has happened to me 194 60 124 102 53 50 81 79 85 29 194 - 75 83 101 72 141 45 45 69 50 60 - 20 19 33 16 40 19 5 16 18 - 194 7 37 85 66 194 46 58 49 36 30 22
 12% 17% 10% 17% 17% 17% 8% 9% 14% 20% 12% - 19% 13% 11% 10% 12% 19% 17% 16% 23% 18% - 18% 23% 18% 16% 16% 27% 6% 13% 23% - 19% 3% 9% 29% 62% 20% 20% 16% 13% 11% 10% 8%
 bfgo zb  zf zf zf   g zg o  zjmn o   o zjmn zjno zjno zjmn zD  D zDE zD D zD zuBDE  D zDE  zGIJ G GI zGHI zGHIJKM zGHIJ zGIJ zRS S    
 GIS            op     op p p oprs                JMN N        
Yes, this has happened to someone 
I care for

55 55 - 27 17 10 28 21 27 7 53 2 15 17 25 15 29 13 11 15 11 55 - 14 12 22 16 28 7 13 17 17 - 55 - 3 24 28 38 55 12 20 10 4 9

 3% 15% - 5% 5% 4% 3% 2% 4% 5% 3% 14% 4% 3% 3% 2% 2% 5% 4% 3% 5% 16% - 13% 14% 12% 17% 11% 10% 15% 13% 23% - 5% - 1% 8% 27% 4% 23% 3% 5% 3% 1% 3%
 bgjo zb   zf      op  o     mnop   op zyB  z z z z z z z z zwyBC  zGIJM   zGHI zGHIJKM GIJ zGHIJ  zR    
 pGIJR                                    JM   KM      
No 1365 243 1088 468 242 226 841 730 514 105 1350 13 302 528 773 640 980 184 212 351 151 230 7 77 52 131 68 183 43 70 91 42 582 783 249 346 177 11 723 137 281 299 274 260 252
 84% 68% 89% 78% 78% 78% 88% 87% 82% 73% 84% 81% 77% 84% 86% 88% 85% 75% 77% 80% 70% 67% 75% 71% 61% 71% 69% 73% 62% 78% 74% 55% 100% 75% 97% 88% 61% 10% 75% 58% 79% 81% 84% 87% 88%
 acde  za    zcde zhi i  lqrs  t lqrt zjlq zjlm zjlq   t  F  F  F F uxCF  uxCF xF  zHIJKLM KLN zHJK zHKL L  KLN L    O zOP
 ilqrstu          t    rst pqrst rst                N  LMN MN          
 wxyABCE                                             
 FHKLMNO                                             
NET Yes 240 105 124 123 65 58 105 99 105 34 237 2 85 97 117 82 161 55 56 81 59 105 - 31 31 48 27 62 24 18 29 33 - 240 7 39 104 89 223 92 70 61 46 33 29
 15% 29% 10% 20% 21% 20% 11% 12% 17% 23% 15% 14% 22% 15% 13% 11% 14% 23% 21% 19% 27% 31% - 29% 36% 26% 28% 25% 34% 20% 23% 43% - 23% 3% 10% 36% 85% 23% 39% 20% 17% 14% 11% 10%
 bfgn zb  zf zf zf   g zg no  zjmn o   o zjmn zjmn zjno zjmn zyBDE  z zyBDE z z z zD  z zuwyABDE  zGIJ G GI zGHI zGHIJKM zGIJ zGHI zRS S    
 oGIJS            op     op op p ops                JM N  JM      
Prefer not to say 26 10 11 12 5 7 9 10 9 6 25 1 4 6 8 9 12 4 6 5 6 8 2 - 2 5 4 5 2 1 4 1 - 22 2 7 9 5 21 7 4 7 4 5 6
 2% 3% 1% 2% 1% 2% 1% 1% 2% 4% 2% 5% 1% 1% 1% 1% 1% 2% 2% 1% 3% 2% 25% - 3% 3% 4% 2% 3% 2% 3% 2% - 2% 1% 2% 3% 5% 2% 3% 1% 2% 1% 2% 2%
 bfnpG b        zg np        n  np             zG  G zGI zGI G G      
                                              

Proportions/Means: Columns Tested (5% risk level) - z/a/b - z/c/d/e/f - z/g/h/i - z/j/k/l/m/n/o/p/q/r/s/t - z/u/v/w/x/y/A/B/C/D/E/F - z/G/H/I/J/K/L/M/N - z/O/P/Q/R/S
Overlap formulae used.  * small base; ** very small base (under 30) ineligible for sig testing

This work was carried out in accordance with the requirements of the international quality standard for market research, ISO 20252 and with the Ipsos Terms and Conditions.

 NHS SERVICE EXPERIENCE IN P12M  IMD QUINTILE IS A CARER
HAS A LONG-TERM PHYSICAL OR MENTAL HEALTH 

CONDITION, DISABILITY, OR ILLNESS  CURRENT FINANCIAL SITUATION  PERSONAL USE OF NHS SERVICES IN P12M  USE OF NHS SERVICES IN P12M PERSON THEY CARE FOR
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Table 19

Q5 Which of the following, if any, have you or someone you care for experienced when receiving NHS care and treatment in the last 12 months? Been told or sent information that you could not understand

Base: All who have used/ someone they care for has used an NHS service P12M

 

TOTAL 
(z)

MAN 
(a)

WOMAN 
(b)

16-34 
(c)

35-54 
(d)

55-75 
(e)

ABC1 
(f)

C2DE 
(g)

WORKING 
(h)

NOT 
WORKING 

(i)
GRADUATES 

(j)

NON 
GRADUATES 

(k)

UP TO 
£19999 

(l)

£20000-
£34999 

(m)

£35000-
£54999 

(n)
£55000+ 

(o)
NORTH 

(p)
MIDLANDS 

(q)
SOUTH 

(r)
LONDON 

(s)
1 
(t)

2 
(u)

3 
(v)

4+ 
(w)

WHITE 
ETHNIC 
GROUP 

(x)

MINORITY 
ETHNIC 
GROUP 

(y)

CONSERVATI
VE 
(A)

LABOUR 
(B)

LIBERAL 
DEMOCRATS 

(C)
REFORM UK 

(D)

OTHER 
PARTIES 

(E)
REMAIN 

(F)
LEAVE 

(G)
UNWEIGHTED BASE 1640 793 829 542 571 527 1000 640 1043 597 831 809 314 399 400 403 464 502 428 246 315 521 327 477 1356 265 276 562 150 175 121 628 555
WEIGHTED BASE 1630 782 830 528 557 546 930 701 1053 577 556 1074 313 434 413 348 454 496 422 258 316 524 326 464 1373 240 269 542 141 201 115 594 595
 100% 48% 51% 32% 34% 33% 57% 43% 65% 35% 34% 66% 19% 27% 25% 21% 28% 30% 26% 16% 19% 32% 20% 28% 84% 15% 16% 33% 9% 12% 7% 36% 36%
Yes, this has happened to me 228 126 100 125 67 36 115 112 171 56 83 145 42 52 62 54 48 66 66 48 39 53 50 86 178 48 34 82 12 28 21 94 54
 14% 16% 12% 24% 12% 7% 12% 16% 16% 10% 15% 13% 13% 12% 15% 15% 11% 13% 16% 19% 12% 10% 15% 19% 13% 20% 13% 15% 9% 14% 19% 16% 9%
 befi zb  zde e    zi          p zp   u ztu  zx     C G  
 puxG                                 
Yes, this has happened to 
someone I care for

82 42 38 38 26 17 48 33 61 20 32 50 15 21 23 17 22 27 19 14 12 29 15 25 59 22 13 25 5 10 10 34 24

 5% 5% 5% 7% 5% 3% 5% 5% 6% 4% 6% 5% 5% 5% 6% 5% 5% 6% 4% 5% 4% 6% 5% 5% 4% 9% 5% 5% 4% 5% 9% 6% 4%
 eix   ze                      zx        
No 1309 605 690 353 463 493 757 552 814 496 437 873 248 362 326 273 383 399 336 191 259 442 254 355 1129 166 222 431 124 162 85 464 517
 80% 77% 83% 67% 83% 90% 81% 79% 77% 86% 78% 81% 79% 83% 79% 79% 84% 81% 80% 74% 82% 84% 78% 76% 82% 69% 83% 80% 87% 81% 74% 78% 87%
 achs  za  zc zcd    zh       zs     zvw   zy    zBE    zF
 wy                                 
NET Yes 298 162 133 158 90 50 157 141 224 74 110 188 57 68 82 69 64 91 83 61 49 79 64 106 226 69 45 102 17 38 29 122 77
 18% 21% 16% 30% 16% 9% 17% 20% 21% 13% 20% 17% 18% 16% 20% 20% 14% 18% 20% 23% 15% 15% 20% 23% 16% 29% 17% 19% 12% 19% 25% 20% 13%
 beip zb  zde e    zi          p zp    ztu  zx     C G  
 uxG                                 
Prefer not to say 23 15 8 17 4 2 15 8 16 8 9 14 8 4 4 5 7 6 4 7 9 3 7 4 17 5 2 8 1 1 1 9 2
 1% 2% 1% 3% 1% * 2% 1% 1% 1% 2% 1% 3% 1% 1% 2% 1% 1% 1% 3% 3% 1% 2% 1% 1% 2% 1% 2% * * 1% 2% *
 euG   zde                 zu  u         G  
                                  

Proportions/Means: Columns Tested (5% risk level) - z/a/b - z/c/d/e - z/f/g - z/h/i - z/j/k - z/l/m/n/o - z/p/q/r/s - z/t/u/v/w - z/x/y - z/A/B/C/D/E - z/F/G
Overlap formulae used.

This work was carried out in accordance with the requirements of the international quality standard for market research, ISO 20252 and with the Ipsos Terms and Conditions.

REFERENDUM 2016 VOTE INCOME  REGION  NUMBER IN HOUSEHOLD  ETHNICITY  GENERAL ELECTION 2024 VOTE GENDER  AGE  SOCIAL GRADE  WORKING STATUS  EDUCATION
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6 Jan 2025
Table 20

Q5 Which of the following, if any, have you or someone you care for experienced when receiving NHS care and treatment in the last 12 months? Been told or sent information that you could not understand

Base: All who have used/ someone they care for has used an NHS service P12M

 

TOTAL 
(z)

YES 
(a)

NO 
(b)

YES, HAS AT 
LEAST 1 

(c)
YES, HAS 1 

(d)

YES, HAS 
MULTIPLE 

(e)
NO 
(f)

VERY/ QUITE 
COMFORTAB

LE 
(g)

JUST 
GETTING BY 

(h)

REALLY 
STRUGGLING 

(i)

HAS USED AT 
LEAST ONCE 

(j)
NOT USED 

(k)
NHS 111 

(l)
NHS APP 

(m)
PHARMACIST 

(n)
DENTIST 

(o)
GP/GP OOH 

(p)

URGENT 
CARE 

(q)
A&E 
(r)

HOSPITAL 
(s)

MENTAL 
HEALTH 

SERVICES 
(t)

HAS USED AT 
LEAST ONCE 

(u)
NOT USED 

(v)
NHS 111 

(w)
NHS APP 

(x)
PHARMACIST 

(y)
DENTIST 

(A)
GP/GP OOH 

(B)

URGENT 
CARE 

(C)
A&E 
(D)

HOSPITAL 
(E)

MENTAL 
HEALTH 

SERVICES 
(F)

HAS NOT 
HAD A 

NEGATIVE 
EXPERIENCE 

(G)

HAS HAD AT 
LEAST ONE 
NEGATIVE 

EXPERIENCE 
PERSONALLY 

OR TO 
SOMEONE 

THEY CARED 
FOR 
(H)

HAS HAD 1 
NEGATIVE 

EXPERIENCE 
PERSONALLY 

OR TO 
SOMEONE 

THEY CARED 
FOR 
(I)

HAS HAD 2-3 
NEGATIVE 

EXPERIENCES 
PERSONALLY 

OR TO 
SOMEONE 

THEY CARED 
FOR 
(J)

HAS HAD 4-6 
NEGATIVE 

EXPERIENCES 
PERSONALLY 

OR TO 
SOMEONE 

THEY CARED 
FOR 
(K)

HAS HAD 7-9 
NEGATIVE 

EXPERIENCES 
PERSONALLY 

OR TO 
SOMEONE 

THEY CARED 
FOR 
(L)

HAS HAD AT 
LEAST ONE 
NEGATIVE 

EXPERIENCE 
PERSONALLY 

(M)

SOMEONE 
THEY CARE 
FOR HAS 
HAD AT 

LEAST ONE 
NEGATIVE 

EXPERIENCE 
(N)

1 
(O)

2 
(P)

3 
(Q)

4 
(R)

5 
(S)

UNWEIGHTED BASE 1640 370 1221 612 317 295 955 870 609 142 1622 16 402 661 905 724 1153 258 272 453 226 355 9 113 90 195 101 256 74 90 131 81 566 1069 256 398 309 106 986 245 348 355 339 302 296
WEIGHTED BASE 1630 359 1223 603 312 291 956 838 628 144 1612 16** 391 630 898 731 1153 244 275 437 215 343 9** 108* 85* 183 99* 251 70* 90* 123 76* 582 1045 257 392 291 105* 967 235 354 367 325 298 286
 100% 22% 75% 37% 19% 18% 59% 51% 39% 9% 99% 1%** 24% 39% 55% 45% 71% 15% 17% 27% 13% 21% 1%** 7%* 5%* 11% 6%* 15% 4%* 5%* 8% 5%* 36% 64% 16% 24% 18% 6%* 59% 14% 22% 23% 20% 18% 18%
Yes, this has happened to me 228 64 152 107 50 57 108 103 91 30 228 - 79 100 125 88 155 40 43 67 55 62 - 19 24 26 13 36 15 13 18 17 - 228 11 49 102 65 228 54 58 50 49 39 32
 14% 18% 12% 18% 16% 19% 11% 12% 15% 21% 14% - 20% 16% 14% 12% 13% 17% 16% 15% 25% 18% - 18% 28% 14% 13% 15% 22% 14% 15% 23% - 22% 4% 13% 35% 61% 24% 23% 16% 13% 15% 13% 11%
 bfgG zb  zf f zf    zg o  zjmn op       zjmn zyB   zuyABDE       z  zGIJ G GI zGHI zGHIJKM zGHIJ zGIJ      
 I            ops        opqrs                JMN N        
Yes, this has happened to someone 
I care for

82 82 - 44 21 23 35 38 36 8 76 6 20 31 38 27 44 20 16 22 19 82 - 30 21 42 23 55 22 24 27 25 - 82 1 15 35 31 51 82 22 22 14 8 15

 5% 23% - 7% 7% 8% 4% 5% 6% 5% 5% 35% 5% 5% 4% 4% 4% 8% 6% 5% 9% 24% - 28% 24% 23% 23% 22% 32% 27% 22% 34% - 8% 1% 4% 12% 29% 5% 35% 6% 6% 4% 3% 5%
 bfjo zb  zf f zf     p       zjmno   zjmn z  z z z z z zB z z zuBE  zGIJM  GI zGHI zGHIJKM GI zGHIJ      
 pGI                 p   op                JM   KM      
No 1309 214 1062 452 238 214 804 697 498 103 1298 11 293 499 732 616 947 185 215 347 141 203 6 59 42 116 63 161 32 55 78 38 580 730 241 322 153 14 683 104 270 294 261 247 238
 80% 60% 87% 75% 77% 73% 84% 83% 79% 71% 81% 65% 75% 79% 82% 84% 82% 76% 78% 79% 66% 59% 67% 55% 49% 63% 64% 64% 46% 61% 63% 50% 100% 70% 94% 82% 53% 13% 71% 44% 76% 80% 80% 83% 83%
 acei  za    zcde zi   lt  t t lqt zjlm zjlm t t t  xC    xCF xCF uwxC  C xCF  zHIJKLM KLN zHJK HKLM LN  KLN L    O O
 ltuwxyA               nqrst qt           F     N  LMN N          
 BCDEFHK                                             
 LMNO                                             
NET Yes 298 134 152 142 69 73 142 137 122 35 292 6 94 127 157 109 192 57 57 87 68 132 - 45 42 65 33 85 37 35 43 38 - 298 13 64 131 90 268 124 79 67 60 46 46
 18% 37% 12% 24% 22% 25% 15% 16% 19% 24% 18% 35% 24% 20% 17% 15% 17% 23% 21% 20% 32% 39% - 41% 49% 35% 33% 34% 52% 39% 34% 50% - 29% 5% 16% 45% 85% 28% 53% 22% 18% 19% 16% 16%
 bfgo zb  zf f zf    g op  zjno op    zjno o o zjlm zB  z zuyABE z z z zuyA z z zuyABE  zGIJ G GI zGHI zGHIJKM zGIJ zGHI zR     
 pGI            p     p   nopqrs        BDE        JM N  JKM      
Prefer not to say 23 11 10 9 4 5 11 5 9 6 22 - 3 4 9 6 14 3 3 3 6 8 3 4 1 3 3 5 1 - 3 1 3 17 4 5 6 2 16 8 6 6 3 5 2
 1% 3% 1% 1% 1% 2% 1% 1% 1% 4% 1% - 1% 1% 1% 1% 1% 1% 1% 1% 3% 2% 33% 4% 2% 2% 3% 2% 2% - 2% 1% * 2% 1% 1% 2% 2% 2% 3% 2% 2% 1% 2% 1%
 bgmG zb        zgh m          mns   z             G   zG      
                                              

Proportions/Means: Columns Tested (5% risk level) - z/a/b - z/c/d/e/f - z/g/h/i - z/j/k/l/m/n/o/p/q/r/s/t - z/u/v/w/x/y/A/B/C/D/E/F - z/G/H/I/J/K/L/M/N - z/O/P/Q/R/S
Overlap formulae used.  * small base; ** very small base (under 30) ineligible for sig testing

This work was carried out in accordance with the requirements of the international quality standard for market research, ISO 20252 and with the Ipsos Terms and Conditions.

 NHS SERVICE EXPERIENCE IN P12M  IMD QUINTILE IS A CARER
HAS A LONG-TERM PHYSICAL OR MENTAL HEALTH 

CONDITION, DISABILITY, OR ILLNESS  CURRENT FINANCIAL SITUATION  PERSONAL USE OF NHS SERVICES IN P12M  USE OF NHS SERVICES IN P12M PERSON THEY CARE FOR
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Table 21

Q5 Which of the following, if any, have you or someone you care for experienced when receiving NHS care and treatment in the last 12 months? Not been kept updated about how long you would have to wait for care or treatment

Base: All who have used/ someone they care for has used an NHS service P12M

 

TOTAL 
(z)

MAN 
(a)

WOMAN 
(b)

16-34 
(c)

35-54 
(d)

55-75 
(e)

ABC1 
(f)

C2DE 
(g)

WORKING 
(h)

NOT 
WORKING 

(i)
GRADUATES 

(j)

NON 
GRADUATES 

(k)

UP TO 
£19999 

(l)

£20000-
£34999 

(m)

£35000-
£54999 

(n)
£55000+ 

(o)
NORTH 

(p)
MIDLANDS 

(q)
SOUTH 

(r)
LONDON 

(s)
1 
(t)

2 
(u)

3 
(v)

4+ 
(w)

WHITE 
ETHNIC 
GROUP 

(x)

MINORITY 
ETHNIC 
GROUP 

(y)

CONSERVATI
VE 
(A)

LABOUR 
(B)

LIBERAL 
DEMOCRATS 

(C)
REFORM UK 

(D)

OTHER 
PARTIES 

(E)
REMAIN 

(F)
LEAVE 

(G)
UNWEIGHTED BASE 1640 793 829 542 571 527 1000 640 1043 597 831 809 314 399 400 403 464 502 428 246 315 521 327 477 1356 265 276 562 150 175 121 628 555
WEIGHTED BASE 1630 782 830 528 557 546 930 701 1053 577 556 1074 313 434 413 348 454 496 422 258 316 524 326 464 1373 240 269 542 141 201 115 594 595
 100% 48% 51% 32% 34% 33% 57% 43% 65% 35% 34% 66% 19% 27% 25% 21% 28% 30% 26% 16% 19% 32% 20% 28% 84% 15% 16% 33% 9% 12% 7% 36% 36%
Yes, this has happened to me 510 231 273 214 166 130 277 233 343 167 182 328 112 140 132 88 127 171 127 85 85 161 111 153 420 83 71 166 47 56 42 190 161
 31% 30% 33% 41% 30% 24% 30% 33% 33% 29% 33% 31% 36% 32% 32% 25% 28% 35% 30% 33% 27% 31% 34% 33% 31% 35% 27% 31% 33% 28% 36% 32% 27%
 eoG   zde e        o o    p                
Yes, this has happened to 
someone I care for

121 61 58 47 37 37 69 52 73 48 44 77 27 33 23 28 36 38 30 17 19 42 26 35 100 22 17 42 12 21 10 43 43

 7% 8% 7% 9% 7% 7% 7% 7% 7% 8% 8% 7% 9% 8% 6% 8% 8% 8% 7% 7% 6% 8% 8% 7% 7% 9% 6% 8% 9% 10% 8% 7% 7%
No 1003 489 505 263 357 383 591 412 638 365 333 670 172 266 259 233 291 289 267 155 210 329 190 274 859 133 180 336 85 129 63 363 401
 61% 62% 61% 50% 64% 70% 64% 59% 61% 63% 60% 62% 55% 61% 63% 67% 64% 58% 63% 60% 66% 63% 58% 59% 63% 56% 67% 62% 60% 64% 55% 61% 67%
 cly    c zcd z         zl         y  E      zF
NET Yes 612 285 319 257 195 159 335 277 406 206 219 393 135 166 151 114 157 200 154 100 102 193 132 185 501 104 86 203 56 72 51 226 192
 38% 36% 38% 49% 35% 29% 36% 40% 39% 36% 39% 37% 43% 38% 37% 33% 35% 40% 36% 39% 32% 37% 40% 40% 37% 43% 32% 37% 40% 36% 45% 38% 32%
 eotG   zde         zo          t t  z     A   
Prefer not to say 16 9 7 7 6 4 4 12 9 7 5 11 6 2 4 1 5 6 2 3 5 2 4 6 12 3 3 3 1 - 1 5 2
 1% 1% 1% 1% 1% 1% * 2% 1% 1% 1% 1% 2% * 1% * 1% 1% * 1% 1% * 1% 1% 1% 1% 1% 1% * - 1% 1% *
 f       zf                          
                                  

Proportions/Means: Columns Tested (5% risk level) - z/a/b - z/c/d/e - z/f/g - z/h/i - z/j/k - z/l/m/n/o - z/p/q/r/s - z/t/u/v/w - z/x/y - z/A/B/C/D/E - z/F/G
Overlap formulae used.

This work was carried out in accordance with the requirements of the international quality standard for market research, ISO 20252 and with the Ipsos Terms and Conditions.

REFERENDUM 2016 VOTE INCOME  REGION  NUMBER IN HOUSEHOLD  ETHNICITY  GENERAL ELECTION 2024 VOTE GENDER  AGE  SOCIAL GRADE  WORKING STATUS  EDUCATION
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Table 22

Q5 Which of the following, if any, have you or someone you care for experienced when receiving NHS care and treatment in the last 12 months? Not been kept updated about how long you would have to wait for care or treatment

Base: All who have used/ someone they care for has used an NHS service P12M

 

TOTAL 
(z)

YES 
(a)

NO 
(b)

YES, HAS AT 
LEAST 1 

(c)
YES, HAS 1 

(d)

YES, HAS 
MULTIPLE 

(e)
NO 
(f)

VERY/ QUITE 
COMFORTAB

LE 
(g)

JUST 
GETTING BY 

(h)

REALLY 
STRUGGLING 

(i)

HAS USED AT 
LEAST ONCE 

(j)
NOT USED 

(k)
NHS 111 

(l)
NHS APP 

(m)
PHARMACIST 

(n)
DENTIST 

(o)
GP/GP OOH 

(p)

URGENT 
CARE 

(q)
A&E 
(r)

HOSPITAL 
(s)

MENTAL 
HEALTH 

SERVICES 
(t)

HAS USED AT 
LEAST ONCE 

(u)
NOT USED 

(v)
NHS 111 

(w)
NHS APP 

(x)
PHARMACIST 

(y)
DENTIST 

(A)
GP/GP OOH 

(B)

URGENT 
CARE 

(C)
A&E 
(D)

HOSPITAL 
(E)

MENTAL 
HEALTH 

SERVICES 
(F)

HAS NOT 
HAD A 

NEGATIVE 
EXPERIENCE 

(G)

HAS HAD AT 
LEAST ONE 
NEGATIVE 

EXPERIENCE 
PERSONALLY 

OR TO 
SOMEONE 

THEY CARED 
FOR 
(H)

HAS HAD 1 
NEGATIVE 

EXPERIENCE 
PERSONALLY 

OR TO 
SOMEONE 

THEY CARED 
FOR 
(I)

HAS HAD 2-3 
NEGATIVE 

EXPERIENCES 
PERSONALLY 

OR TO 
SOMEONE 

THEY CARED 
FOR 
(J)

HAS HAD 4-6 
NEGATIVE 

EXPERIENCES 
PERSONALLY 

OR TO 
SOMEONE 

THEY CARED 
FOR 
(K)

HAS HAD 7-9 
NEGATIVE 

EXPERIENCES 
PERSONALLY 

OR TO 
SOMEONE 

THEY CARED 
FOR 
(L)

HAS HAD AT 
LEAST ONE 
NEGATIVE 

EXPERIENCE 
PERSONALLY 

(M)

SOMEONE 
THEY CARE 
FOR HAS 
HAD AT 

LEAST ONE 
NEGATIVE 

EXPERIENCE 
(N)

1 
(O)

2 
(P)

3 
(Q)

4 
(R)

5 
(S)

UNWEIGHTED BASE 1640 370 1221 612 317 295 955 870 609 142 1622 16 402 661 905 724 1153 258 272 453 226 355 9 113 90 195 101 256 74 90 131 81 566 1069 256 398 309 106 986 245 348 355 339 302 296
WEIGHTED BASE 1630 359 1223 603 312 291 956 838 628 144 1612 16** 391 630 898 731 1153 244 275 437 215 343 9** 108* 85* 183 99* 251 70* 90* 123 76* 582 1045 257 392 291 105* 967 235 354 367 325 298 286
 100% 22% 75% 37% 19% 18% 59% 51% 39% 9% 99% 1%** 24% 39% 55% 45% 71% 15% 17% 27% 13% 21% 1%** 7%* 5%* 11% 6%* 15% 4%* 5%* 8% 5%* 36% 64% 16% 24% 18% 6%* 59% 14% 22% 23% 20% 18% 18%
Yes, this has happened to me 510 107 376 235 118 117 250 220 220 65 510 - 156 225 294 222 393 108 121 171 95 102 1 29 30 54 27 72 21 18 33 28 - 510 43 202 191 74 510 73 124 114 107 96 69
 31% 30% 31% 39% 38% 40% 26% 26% 35% 45% 32% - 40% 36% 33% 30% 34% 44% 44% 39% 44% 30% 16% 27% 35% 29% 27% 29% 31% 21% 26% 36% - 49% 17% 52% 66% 70% 53% 31% 35% 31% 33% 32% 24%
 fgDG   zf zf zf   zg zgh z  zjno zjo   zjo zjmn zjmn zjno zjmn D   D       D  zGIN G zGIN zGHI zGHIJMN zGHIN GI S  S S  
 IS            p     op op p op                JMN         
Yes, this has happened to someone 
I care for

121 121 - 54 30 24 61 52 56 13 118 3 33 38 76 53 80 21 32 46 22 121 - 44 30 65 35 92 25 40 47 29 - 121 9 33 51 28 78 121 27 27 26 20 22

 7% 34% - 9% 10% 8% 6% 6% 9% 9% 7% 20% 8% 6% 8% 7% 7% 9% 12% 10% 10% 35% - 41% 35% 35% 36% 37% 36% 45% 38% 38% - 12% 4% 8% 18% 27% 8% 52% 7% 7% 8% 7% 8%
 bGI zb             mp    zjmo zjmo m z  z z z z z z zu z z  zGIJM G GI zGHI zGHIJM GI zGHIJ      
                   p p                 JM   KLM      
No 1003 145 841 318 167 152 646 567 358 65 987 13 204 368 537 460 688 119 125 227 99 137 5 39 29 75 44 102 26 35 54 23 581 422 205 157 54 6 387 60 203 227 189 188 196
 61% 41% 69% 53% 53% 52% 68% 68% 57% 45% 61% 80% 52% 58% 60% 63% 60% 49% 46% 52% 46% 40% 60% 36% 34% 41% 44% 41% 38% 39% 44% 30% 100% 40% 80% 40% 18% 6% 40% 25% 57% 62% 58% 63% 68%
 acde  za    zcde zhi i  lqrs  r lqrst lqrs lmpq lqrs          F    F  zHIJKLM KLN zHJK KLN L  KLN KL     zOQ
 hilpqrs          t    t rst t                N  LMN           
 tuwxyAB                                             
 CDEFHJK                                             
 LMN                                             
NET Yes 612 208 376 277 143 135 305 267 264 76 609 3 183 259 353 265 456 124 147 208 112 204 1 68 55 108 55 148 43 54 69 52 - 612 49 232 232 99 568 174 146 137 133 108 87
 38% 58% 31% 46% 46% 46% 32% 32% 42% 52% 38% 20% 47% 41% 39% 36% 40% 51% 53% 48% 52% 59% 16% 63% 65% 59% 56% 59% 62% 61% 56% 68% - 59% 19% 59% 80% 94% 59% 74% 41% 37% 41% 36% 31%
 bfgG zb  zf zf zf   zg zgh   zjmn zjo   zjo zjmn zjlm zjmn zjmn z  z z z z z z z z z  zGI G zGI zGHI zGHIJKM zGI zGHI S  S   
 IS            op     op nop op op                JM N  JM      
Prefer not to say 16 5 7 7 2 5 5 4 7 4 16 - 3 3 8 6 9 1 3 2 4 3 2 1 1 1 - 1 - - - 1 2 11 3 3 5 - 11 1 5 4 2 2 3
 1% 1% 1% 1% 1% 2% 1% 1% 1% 3% 1% - 1% * 1% 1% 1% * 1% 1% 2% 1% 25% 1% 1% * - * - - - 1% * 1% 1% 1% 2% - 1% * 1% 1% 1% 1% 1%
 bfgG         zg           m B               G         
                                              

Proportions/Means: Columns Tested (5% risk level) - z/a/b - z/c/d/e/f - z/g/h/i - z/j/k/l/m/n/o/p/q/r/s/t - z/u/v/w/x/y/A/B/C/D/E/F - z/G/H/I/J/K/L/M/N - z/O/P/Q/R/S
Overlap formulae used.  * small base; ** very small base (under 30) ineligible for sig testing

This work was carried out in accordance with the requirements of the international quality standard for market research, ISO 20252 and with the Ipsos Terms and Conditions.

 NHS SERVICE EXPERIENCE IN P12M  IMD QUINTILE IS A CARER
HAS A LONG-TERM PHYSICAL OR MENTAL HEALTH 

CONDITION, DISABILITY, OR ILLNESS  CURRENT FINANCIAL SITUATION  PERSONAL USE OF NHS SERVICES IN P12M  USE OF NHS SERVICES IN P12M PERSON THEY CARE FOR
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Table 23

Q5 Which of the following, if any, have you or someone you care for experienced when receiving NHS care and treatment in the last 12 months? Had to chase for your results (e.g., test, scan or x-ray results)

Base: All who have used/ someone they care for has used an NHS service P12M

 

TOTAL 
(z)

MAN 
(a)

WOMAN 
(b)

16-34 
(c)

35-54 
(d)

55-75 
(e)

ABC1 
(f)

C2DE 
(g)

WORKING 
(h)

NOT 
WORKING 

(i)
GRADUATES 

(j)

NON 
GRADUATES 

(k)

UP TO 
£19999 

(l)

£20000-
£34999 

(m)

£35000-
£54999 

(n)
£55000+ 

(o)
NORTH 

(p)
MIDLANDS 

(q)
SOUTH 

(r)
LONDON 

(s)
1 
(t)

2 
(u)

3 
(v)

4+ 
(w)

WHITE 
ETHNIC 
GROUP 

(x)

MINORITY 
ETHNIC 
GROUP 

(y)

CONSERVATI
VE 
(A)

LABOUR 
(B)

LIBERAL 
DEMOCRATS 

(C)
REFORM UK 

(D)

OTHER 
PARTIES 

(E)
REMAIN 

(F)
LEAVE 

(G)
UNWEIGHTED BASE 1640 793 829 542 571 527 1000 640 1043 597 831 809 314 399 400 403 464 502 428 246 315 521 327 477 1356 265 276 562 150 175 121 628 555
WEIGHTED BASE 1630 782 830 528 557 546 930 701 1053 577 556 1074 313 434 413 348 454 496 422 258 316 524 326 464 1373 240 269 542 141 201 115 594 595
 100% 48% 51% 32% 34% 33% 57% 43% 65% 35% 34% 66% 19% 27% 25% 21% 28% 30% 26% 16% 19% 32% 20% 28% 84% 15% 16% 33% 9% 12% 7% 36% 36%
Yes, this has happened to me 515 211 295 198 176 141 294 221 342 173 186 329 102 131 144 104 139 160 129 87 79 175 104 157 418 92 72 180 39 58 45 196 161
 32% 27% 36% 38% 32% 26% 32% 32% 32% 30% 33% 31% 33% 30% 35% 30% 31% 32% 31% 34% 25% 33% 32% 34% 30% 38% 27% 33% 27% 29% 39% 33% 27%
 aetx  za ze e                 t  t  zx     A G  
 G                                 
Yes, this has happened to 
someone I care for

117 49 68 48 42 27 64 53 77 40 38 79 29 31 28 20 35 33 28 21 18 37 24 38 88 29 18 40 6 15 6 44 40

 7% 6% 8% 9% 8% 5% 7% 8% 7% 7% 7% 7% 9% 7% 7% 6% 8% 7% 7% 8% 6% 7% 7% 8% 6% 12% 7% 7% 4% 8% 5% 7% 7%
 ex   e                      zx        
No 1009 518 483 280 348 382 580 429 641 368 331 678 186 276 246 226 286 306 265 153 220 321 198 271 875 122 180 325 97 134 63 362 404
 62% 66% 58% 53% 62% 70% 62% 61% 61% 64% 60% 63% 59% 64% 60% 65% 63% 62% 63% 59% 69% 61% 61% 58% 64% 51% 67% 60% 68% 67% 55% 61% 68%
 bcjy zb   c zcd               zuvw    zy  E  E    zF
NET Yes 599 249 340 236 202 160 340 259 400 199 218 381 123 152 161 120 164 184 151 100 90 202 123 183 479 115 87 211 43 66 51 227 186
 37% 32% 41% 45% 36% 29% 37% 37% 38% 34% 39% 35% 39% 35% 39% 34% 36% 37% 36% 39% 28% 39% 38% 40% 35% 48% 32% 39% 30% 33% 44% 38% 31%
 aetx  za zde e      z           t t t  zx     AC G  
 G                                 
Prefer not to say 23 15 7 11 7 4 10 13 12 10 7 16 4 6 6 2 5 5 7 6 7 1 5 10 20 3 2 7 2 1 1 5 6
 1% 2% 1% 2% 1% 1% 1% 2% 1% 2% 1% 1% 1% 1% 2% * 1% 1% 2% 2% 2% * 1% 2% 1% 1% 1% 1% 1% 1% 1% 1% 1%
 bu                    u  u u          
                                  

Proportions/Means: Columns Tested (5% risk level) - z/a/b - z/c/d/e - z/f/g - z/h/i - z/j/k - z/l/m/n/o - z/p/q/r/s - z/t/u/v/w - z/x/y - z/A/B/C/D/E - z/F/G
Overlap formulae used.

This work was carried out in accordance with the requirements of the international quality standard for market research, ISO 20252 and with the Ipsos Terms and Conditions.

REFERENDUM 2016 VOTE INCOME  REGION  NUMBER IN HOUSEHOLD  ETHNICITY  GENERAL ELECTION 2024 VOTE GENDER  AGE  SOCIAL GRADE  WORKING STATUS  EDUCATION
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INTERNAL/CLIENT USE ONLY - DRAFT
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6 Jan 2025
Table 24

Q5 Which of the following, if any, have you or someone you care for experienced when receiving NHS care and treatment in the last 12 months? Had to chase for your results (e.g., test, scan or x-ray results)

Base: All who have used/ someone they care for has used an NHS service P12M

 

TOTAL 
(z)

YES 
(a)

NO 
(b)

YES, HAS AT 
LEAST 1 

(c)
YES, HAS 1 

(d)

YES, HAS 
MULTIPLE 

(e)
NO 
(f)

VERY/ QUITE 
COMFORTAB

LE 
(g)

JUST 
GETTING BY 

(h)

REALLY 
STRUGGLING 

(i)

HAS USED AT 
LEAST ONCE 

(j)
NOT USED 

(k)
NHS 111 

(l)
NHS APP 

(m)
PHARMACIST 

(n)
DENTIST 

(o)
GP/GP OOH 

(p)

URGENT 
CARE 

(q)
A&E 
(r)

HOSPITAL 
(s)

MENTAL 
HEALTH 

SERVICES 
(t)

HAS USED AT 
LEAST ONCE 

(u)
NOT USED 

(v)
NHS 111 

(w)
NHS APP 

(x)
PHARMACIST 

(y)
DENTIST 

(A)
GP/GP OOH 

(B)

URGENT 
CARE 

(C)
A&E 
(D)

HOSPITAL 
(E)

MENTAL 
HEALTH 

SERVICES 
(F)

HAS NOT 
HAD A 

NEGATIVE 
EXPERIENCE 

(G)

HAS HAD AT 
LEAST ONE 
NEGATIVE 

EXPERIENCE 
PERSONALLY 

OR TO 
SOMEONE 

THEY CARED 
FOR 
(H)

HAS HAD 1 
NEGATIVE 

EXPERIENCE 
PERSONALLY 

OR TO 
SOMEONE 

THEY CARED 
FOR 
(I)

HAS HAD 2-3 
NEGATIVE 

EXPERIENCES 
PERSONALLY 

OR TO 
SOMEONE 

THEY CARED 
FOR 
(J)

HAS HAD 4-6 
NEGATIVE 

EXPERIENCES 
PERSONALLY 

OR TO 
SOMEONE 

THEY CARED 
FOR 
(K)

HAS HAD 7-9 
NEGATIVE 

EXPERIENCES 
PERSONALLY 

OR TO 
SOMEONE 

THEY CARED 
FOR 
(L)

HAS HAD AT 
LEAST ONE 
NEGATIVE 

EXPERIENCE 
PERSONALLY 

(M)

SOMEONE 
THEY CARE 
FOR HAS 
HAD AT 

LEAST ONE 
NEGATIVE 

EXPERIENCE 
(N)

1 
(O)

2 
(P)

3 
(Q)

4 
(R)

5 
(S)

UNWEIGHTED BASE 1640 370 1221 612 317 295 955 870 609 142 1622 16 402 661 905 724 1153 258 272 453 226 355 9 113 90 195 101 256 74 90 131 81 566 1069 256 398 309 106 986 245 348 355 339 302 296
WEIGHTED BASE 1630 359 1223 603 312 291 956 838 628 144 1612 16** 391 630 898 731 1153 244 275 437 215 343 9** 108* 85* 183 99* 251 70* 90* 123 76* 582 1045 257 392 291 105* 967 235 354 367 325 298 286
 100% 22% 75% 37% 19% 18% 59% 51% 39% 9% 99% 1%** 24% 39% 55% 45% 71% 15% 17% 27% 13% 21% 1%** 7%* 5%* 11% 6%* 15% 4%* 5%* 8% 5%* 36% 64% 16% 24% 18% 6%* 59% 14% 22% 23% 20% 18% 18%
Yes, this has happened to me 515 113 378 241 113 128 255 223 232 53 515 - 157 230 310 245 411 111 123 183 92 109 2 35 32 56 34 79 19 31 38 29 - 515 76 171 196 71 515 77 108 126 110 93 79
 32% 32% 31% 40% 36% 44% 27% 27% 37% 37% 32% - 40% 37% 35% 33% 36% 45% 45% 42% 43% 32% 17% 33% 37% 31% 35% 32% 27% 34% 31% 39% - 49% 30% 44% 67% 68% 53% 33% 30% 34% 34% 31% 27%
 fgG   zf f zf   zg g z  zjno zj zj  zj zjmn zjmn zjmn zjno             zGIJ G zGIN zGHI zGHIJMN zGHIJN G      
                  op op op p             N   JMN         
Yes, this has happened to someone 
I care for

117 117 - 55 25 30 59 43 59 15 110 6 33 47 66 47 74 25 28 38 22 117 - 39 27 66 30 89 23 32 44 24 - 117 5 24 52 36 76 117 28 29 24 18 18

 7% 33% - 9% 8% 10% 6% 5% 9% 11% 7% 37% 9% 7% 7% 6% 6% 10% 10% 9% 10% 34% - 36% 32% 36% 30% 35% 32% 35% 36% 32% - 11% 2% 6% 18% 34% 8% 50% 8% 8% 8% 6% 6%
 bgjG zb  zf  zf   zg g        jop jop  jop z  z z z z z z z z z  zGIJM G GI zGHI zGHIJKM GI zGHIJ      
 I                                    JM   KLM      
No 1009 151 836 318 175 144 646 574 352 72 998 10 207 365 539 451 681 114 132 227 105 143 5 41 29 74 44 105 29 36 50 28 581 429 174 194 58 3 392 66 218 220 191 192 188
 62% 42% 68% 53% 56% 49% 68% 68% 56% 50% 62% 63% 53% 58% 60% 62% 59% 47% 48% 52% 49% 42% 59% 38% 35% 40% 45% 42% 41% 40% 41% 37% 100% 41% 68% 49% 20% 3% 41% 28% 61% 60% 59% 64% 66%
 acde  za    zcde zhi   lmpq   qrst lqrs lqrs lqrs                zHIJKLM KLN HJKL HKLM L  KLN KL      
 hilmpqr          rst    t t t                N  MN N          
 stuwxyA                                             
 BCDEFHJ                                             
 KLMN                                             
NET Yes 599 197 378 274 130 144 303 259 269 66 591 6 181 263 350 275 459 126 142 204 105 193 2 66 53 105 55 140 40 54 71 46 - 599 80 192 229 98 558 161 128 143 128 105 94
 37% 55% 31% 45% 42% 49% 32% 31% 43% 45% 37% 37% 46% 42% 39% 38% 40% 52% 52% 47% 49% 56% 17% 61% 62% 57% 55% 56% 57% 60% 57% 61% - 57% 31% 49% 79% 93% 58% 68% 36% 39% 40% 35% 33%
 bfgG zb  zf f zf   zg zg   zjno zjo zj  zj zjmn zjmn zjmn zjno z  z z z z z z z z z  zGIJ G zGI zGHI zGHIJKM zGIJ zGHI      
             p     op op op p                JMN N  JM      
Prefer not to say 23 10 9 11 7 4 7 6 8 7 23 - 3 2 9 6 13 3 1 6 5 8 2 1 3 4 - 5 1 - 2 2 2 17 3 6 4 4 16 8 8 4 5 1 4
 1% 3% 1% 2% 2% 1% 1% 1% 1% 5% 1% - 1% * 1% 1% 1% 1% * 1% 2% 2% 25% 1% 4% 2% - 2% 2% - 2% 3% * 2% 1% 2% 2% 4% 2% 3% 2% 1% 1% * 2%
 bfgmG zb   f     zgh m    m  m m   m             G    G G zGH      
                                              

Proportions/Means: Columns Tested (5% risk level) - z/a/b - z/c/d/e/f - z/g/h/i - z/j/k/l/m/n/o/p/q/r/s/t - z/u/v/w/x/y/A/B/C/D/E/F - z/G/H/I/J/K/L/M/N - z/O/P/Q/R/S
Overlap formulae used.  * small base; ** very small base (under 30) ineligible for sig testing

This work was carried out in accordance with the requirements of the international quality standard for market research, ISO 20252 and with the Ipsos Terms and Conditions.

 NHS SERVICE EXPERIENCE IN P12M  IMD QUINTILE IS A CARER
HAS A LONG-TERM PHYSICAL OR MENTAL HEALTH 

CONDITION, DISABILITY, OR ILLNESS  CURRENT FINANCIAL SITUATION  PERSONAL USE OF NHS SERVICES IN P12M  USE OF NHS SERVICES IN P12M PERSON THEY CARE FOR
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Table 25

Q5 Which of the following, if any, have you or someone you care for experienced when receiving NHS care and treatment in the last 12 months? Not been told who to contact about your care whilst waiting

Base: All who have used/ someone they care for has used an NHS service P12M

 

TOTAL 
(z)

MAN 
(a)

WOMAN 
(b)

16-34 
(c)

35-54 
(d)

55-75 
(e)

ABC1 
(f)

C2DE 
(g)

WORKING 
(h)

NOT 
WORKING 

(i)
GRADUATES 

(j)

NON 
GRADUATES 

(k)

UP TO 
£19999 

(l)

£20000-
£34999 

(m)

£35000-
£54999 

(n)
£55000+ 

(o)
NORTH 

(p)
MIDLANDS 

(q)
SOUTH 

(r)
LONDON 

(s)
1 
(t)

2 
(u)

3 
(v)

4+ 
(w)

WHITE 
ETHNIC 
GROUP 

(x)

MINORITY 
ETHNIC 
GROUP 

(y)

CONSERVATI
VE 
(A)

LABOUR 
(B)

LIBERAL 
DEMOCRATS 

(C)
REFORM UK 

(D)

OTHER 
PARTIES 

(E)
REMAIN 

(F)
LEAVE 

(G)
UNWEIGHTED BASE 1640 793 829 542 571 527 1000 640 1043 597 831 809 314 399 400 403 464 502 428 246 315 521 327 477 1356 265 276 562 150 175 121 628 555
WEIGHTED BASE 1630 782 830 528 557 546 930 701 1053 577 556 1074 313 434 413 348 454 496 422 258 316 524 326 464 1373 240 269 542 141 201 115 594 595
 100% 48% 51% 32% 34% 33% 57% 43% 65% 35% 34% 66% 19% 27% 25% 21% 28% 30% 26% 16% 19% 32% 20% 28% 84% 15% 16% 33% 9% 12% 7% 36% 36%
Yes, this has happened to me 365 166 197 159 121 85 202 163 247 118 138 227 88 93 93 69 85 130 82 69 67 112 75 112 301 59 44 135 34 38 34 143 106
 22% 21% 24% 30% 22% 16% 22% 23% 23% 20% 25% 21% 28% 21% 23% 20% 19% 26% 19% 27% 21% 21% 23% 24% 22% 25% 17% 25% 24% 19% 30% 24% 18%
 epAG   zde e      z  zo     zpr  pr        A   AD G  
Yes, this has happened to 
someone I care for

97 45 52 41 38 18 52 45 70 27 34 63 16 19 26 26 26 26 26 20 12 27 21 37 76 21 15 35 4 18 7 37 33

 6% 6% 6% 8% 7% 3% 6% 6% 7% 5% 6% 6% 5% 4% 6% 7% 6% 5% 6% 8% 4% 5% 6% 8% 6% 9% 6% 6% 3% 9% 7% 6% 6%
 e   e e                   zt      C    
No 1147 556 576 321 392 433 660 487 728 419 378 769 206 319 288 252 338 335 311 162 232 383 228 304 981 156 208 368 101 147 70 410 455
 70% 71% 69% 61% 70% 79% 71% 69% 69% 73% 68% 72% 66% 73% 70% 72% 74% 68% 74% 63% 73% 73% 70% 65% 71% 65% 77% 68% 71% 73% 61% 69% 77%
 cjsw    c zcd        l   zqs  s  w w   z  zBE   E   zF
 E                                 
NET Yes 452 207 243 193 157 101 251 201 309 143 170 281 99 112 117 92 107 153 104 87 77 136 91 147 366 80 58 167 38 53 42 176 135
 28% 26% 29% 37% 28% 18% 27% 29% 29% 25% 31% 26% 32% 26% 28% 27% 24% 31% 25% 34% 24% 26% 28% 32% 27% 33% 22% 31% 27% 27% 37% 30% 23%
 epAG   zde e      z       p  zpr    zt  zx  A   zA G  
Prefer not to say 32 20 11 13 7 12 18 14 16 16 8 24 8 4 8 4 8 8 7 9 7 6 6 13 25 4 3 7 3 - 3 9 4
 2% 3% 1% 2% 1% 2% 2% 2% 2% 3% 1% 2% 3% 1% 2% 1% 2% 2% 2% 3% 2% 1% 2% 3% 2% 2% 1% 1% 2% - 3% 2% 1%
 G                              D   
                                  

Proportions/Means: Columns Tested (5% risk level) - z/a/b - z/c/d/e - z/f/g - z/h/i - z/j/k - z/l/m/n/o - z/p/q/r/s - z/t/u/v/w - z/x/y - z/A/B/C/D/E - z/F/G
Overlap formulae used.

This work was carried out in accordance with the requirements of the international quality standard for market research, ISO 20252 and with the Ipsos Terms and Conditions.

REFERENDUM 2016 VOTE INCOME  REGION  NUMBER IN HOUSEHOLD  ETHNICITY  GENERAL ELECTION 2024 VOTE GENDER  AGE  SOCIAL GRADE  WORKING STATUS  EDUCATION
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Table 26

Q5 Which of the following, if any, have you or someone you care for experienced when receiving NHS care and treatment in the last 12 months? Not been told who to contact about your care whilst waiting

Base: All who have used/ someone they care for has used an NHS service P12M

 

TOTAL 
(z)

YES 
(a)

NO 
(b)

YES, HAS AT 
LEAST 1 

(c)
YES, HAS 1 

(d)

YES, HAS 
MULTIPLE 

(e)
NO 
(f)

VERY/ QUITE 
COMFORTAB

LE 
(g)

JUST 
GETTING BY 

(h)

REALLY 
STRUGGLING 

(i)

HAS USED AT 
LEAST ONCE 

(j)
NOT USED 

(k)
NHS 111 

(l)
NHS APP 

(m)
PHARMACIST 

(n)
DENTIST 

(o)
GP/GP OOH 

(p)

URGENT 
CARE 

(q)
A&E 
(r)

HOSPITAL 
(s)

MENTAL 
HEALTH 

SERVICES 
(t)

HAS USED AT 
LEAST ONCE 

(u)
NOT USED 

(v)
NHS 111 

(w)
NHS APP 

(x)
PHARMACIST 

(y)
DENTIST 

(A)
GP/GP OOH 

(B)

URGENT 
CARE 

(C)
A&E 
(D)

HOSPITAL 
(E)

MENTAL 
HEALTH 

SERVICES 
(F)

HAS NOT 
HAD A 

NEGATIVE 
EXPERIENCE 

(G)

HAS HAD AT 
LEAST ONE 
NEGATIVE 

EXPERIENCE 
PERSONALLY 

OR TO 
SOMEONE 

THEY CARED 
FOR 
(H)

HAS HAD 1 
NEGATIVE 

EXPERIENCE 
PERSONALLY 

OR TO 
SOMEONE 

THEY CARED 
FOR 
(I)

HAS HAD 2-3 
NEGATIVE 

EXPERIENCES 
PERSONALLY 

OR TO 
SOMEONE 

THEY CARED 
FOR 
(J)

HAS HAD 4-6 
NEGATIVE 

EXPERIENCES 
PERSONALLY 

OR TO 
SOMEONE 

THEY CARED 
FOR 
(K)

HAS HAD 7-9 
NEGATIVE 

EXPERIENCES 
PERSONALLY 

OR TO 
SOMEONE 

THEY CARED 
FOR 
(L)

HAS HAD AT 
LEAST ONE 
NEGATIVE 

EXPERIENCE 
PERSONALLY 

(M)

SOMEONE 
THEY CARE 
FOR HAS 
HAD AT 

LEAST ONE 
NEGATIVE 

EXPERIENCE 
(N)

1 
(O)

2 
(P)

3 
(Q)

4 
(R)

5 
(S)

UNWEIGHTED BASE 1640 370 1221 612 317 295 955 870 609 142 1622 16 402 661 905 724 1153 258 272 453 226 355 9 113 90 195 101 256 74 90 131 81 566 1069 256 398 309 106 986 245 348 355 339 302 296
WEIGHTED BASE 1630 359 1223 603 312 291 956 838 628 144 1612 16** 391 630 898 731 1153 244 275 437 215 343 9** 108* 85* 183 99* 251 70* 90* 123 76* 582 1045 257 392 291 105* 967 235 354 367 325 298 286
 100% 22% 75% 37% 19% 18% 59% 51% 39% 9% 99% 1%** 24% 39% 55% 45% 71% 15% 17% 27% 13% 21% 1%** 7%* 5%* 11% 6%* 15% 4%* 5%* 8% 5%* 36% 64% 16% 24% 18% 6%* 59% 14% 22% 23% 20% 18% 18%
Yes, this has happened to me 365 83 268 188 85 103 158 147 166 50 365 - 114 160 198 148 287 68 91 137 84 81 1 20 22 42 20 53 20 18 31 19 - 365 11 121 166 68 365 59 98 92 67 67 41
 22% 23% 22% 31% 27% 35% 17% 18% 26% 35% 23% - 29% 25% 22% 20% 25% 28% 33% 31% 39% 24% 9% 18% 26% 23% 20% 21% 28% 20% 25% 25% - 35% 4% 31% 57% 65% 38% 25% 28% 25% 21% 22% 14%
 fgGI   zdf zf zcdf   zg zg zo  zjno zno   zjno zno zjmn zjmn zjlm             zGIJN G zGI zGHI zGHIJMN zGHIJN GI zQS S S S  
 S            p      op op nopqs                JMN         
Yes, this has happened to someone 
I care for

97 97 - 42 23 19 50 45 41 9 93 4 25 34 59 37 60 18 20 27 14 97 - 35 28 46 22 65 16 21 30 25 - 97 2 20 43 32 62 97 14 24 23 19 17

 6% 27% - 7% 7% 7% 5% 5% 7% 6% 6% 27% 6% 5% 7% 5% 5% 7% 7% 6% 7% 28% - 33% 33% 25% 23% 26% 23% 23% 24% 34% - 9% 1% 5% 15% 31% 6% 41% 4% 7% 7% 6% 6%
 bjGI zb             p       z  z z z z z z z z z  zGIJM G GI zGHI zGHIJKM GI zGHIJ      
                                     JM   KLM      
No 1147 179 939 365 200 165 738 633 420 81 1134 12 249 432 634 543 795 154 159 270 112 168 6 54 36 97 57 131 36 51 67 30 579 568 238 243 80 8 528 83 232 246 232 208 228
 70% 50% 77% 61% 64% 57% 77% 76% 67% 56% 70% 73% 64% 68% 71% 74% 69% 63% 58% 62% 52% 49% 67% 50% 42% 53% 57% 52% 51% 57% 54% 39% 99% 54% 92% 62% 27% 8% 55% 35% 65% 67% 71% 70% 80%
 acde  za    zcde zhi i  lqrs  t rst lqrs zjlm lrst t  t      xF xF F  xF xF  zHIJKLM KLN zHJK HKLM L  KLN KL     zOPQR
 hilqrst          t    t npqrst                 N  LMN N          
 uwxyABC                                             
 DEFHJKL                                             
 MNO                                             
NET Yes 452 169 268 223 104 120 206 190 200 59 447 4 137 192 250 180 342 85 110 160 96 167 1 52 49 83 40 115 33 36 54 44 - 452 13 139 205 96 416 146 108 115 89 84 56
 28% 47% 22% 37% 33% 41% 22% 23% 32% 41% 28% 27% 35% 30% 28% 25% 30% 35% 40% 36% 45% 49% 9% 48% 57% 45% 41% 46% 48% 41% 44% 58% - 43% 5% 35% 70% 91% 43% 62% 30% 31% 27% 28% 19%
 bfgo zb  zf zf zf   zg zg o  zjno o o  zjo zjno zjmn zjmn zjlm z  z zyABDE z z z z z z zyABDE  zGIJ G zGI zGHI zGHIJKM zGIJ zGHI S S S S  
 GIS            p      op op nopqs                JMN N  JM      
Prefer not to say 32 10 17 15 8 7 12 16 9 4 31 - 4 7 14 9 16 4 5 8 7 8 2 3 1 3 2 5 1 2 2 2 4 25 7 10 6 2 22 7 15 6 4 5 3
 2% 3% 1% 2% 3% 2% 1% 2% 1% 3% 2% - 1% 1% 2% 1% 1% 2% 2% 2% 3% 2% 25% 2% 1% 2% 2% 2% 1% 2% 2% 3% 1% 2% 3% 3% 2% 2% 2% 3% 4% 2% 1% 2% 1%
 bfmpG          p          lmop             G G G   G G zPQS     
                                              

Proportions/Means: Columns Tested (5% risk level) - z/a/b - z/c/d/e/f - z/g/h/i - z/j/k/l/m/n/o/p/q/r/s/t - z/u/v/w/x/y/A/B/C/D/E/F - z/G/H/I/J/K/L/M/N - z/O/P/Q/R/S
Overlap formulae used.  * small base; ** very small base (under 30) ineligible for sig testing

This work was carried out in accordance with the requirements of the international quality standard for market research, ISO 20252 and with the Ipsos Terms and Conditions.

 NHS SERVICE EXPERIENCE IN P12M  IMD QUINTILE IS A CARER
HAS A LONG-TERM PHYSICAL OR MENTAL HEALTH 

CONDITION, DISABILITY, OR ILLNESS  CURRENT FINANCIAL SITUATION  PERSONAL USE OF NHS SERVICES IN P12M  USE OF NHS SERVICES IN P12M PERSON THEY CARE FOR
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Table 27

Q5 Which of the following, if any, have you or someone you care for experienced when receiving NHS care and treatment in the last 12 months? Been told or sent the wrong appointment date or time

Base: All who have used/ someone they care for has used an NHS service P12M

 

TOTAL 
(z)

MAN 
(a)

WOMAN 
(b)

16-34 
(c)

35-54 
(d)

55-75 
(e)

ABC1 
(f)

C2DE 
(g)

WORKING 
(h)

NOT 
WORKING 

(i)
GRADUATES 

(j)

NON 
GRADUATES 

(k)

UP TO 
£19999 

(l)

£20000-
£34999 

(m)

£35000-
£54999 

(n)
£55000+ 

(o)
NORTH 

(p)
MIDLANDS 

(q)
SOUTH 

(r)
LONDON 

(s)
1 
(t)

2 
(u)

3 
(v)

4+ 
(w)

WHITE 
ETHNIC 
GROUP 

(x)

MINORITY 
ETHNIC 
GROUP 

(y)

CONSERVATI
VE 
(A)

LABOUR 
(B)

LIBERAL 
DEMOCRATS 

(C)
REFORM UK 

(D)

OTHER 
PARTIES 

(E)
REMAIN 

(F)
LEAVE 

(G)
UNWEIGHTED BASE 1640 793 829 542 571 527 1000 640 1043 597 831 809 314 399 400 403 464 502 428 246 315 521 327 477 1356 265 276 562 150 175 121 628 555
WEIGHTED BASE 1630 782 830 528 557 546 930 701 1053 577 556 1074 313 434 413 348 454 496 422 258 316 524 326 464 1373 240 269 542 141 201 115 594 595
 100% 48% 51% 32% 34% 33% 57% 43% 65% 35% 34% 66% 19% 27% 25% 21% 28% 30% 26% 16% 19% 32% 20% 28% 84% 15% 16% 33% 9% 12% 7% 36% 36%
Yes, this has happened to me 209 114 93 102 67 40 115 94 146 63 81 128 30 59 63 41 61 64 45 38 40 58 48 64 163 44 32 62 21 18 22 82 58
 13% 15% 11% 19% 12% 7% 12% 13% 14% 11% 15% 12% 10% 14% 15% 12% 13% 13% 11% 15% 13% 11% 15% 14% 12% 18% 12% 11% 15% 9% 19% 14% 10%
 exG   zde e      z    l           zx     BD G  
Yes, this has happened to 
someone I care for

67 35 32 34 24 9 34 33 50 17 26 42 8 17 22 14 15 24 14 15 7 19 16 26 49 18 7 34 2 10 5 28 18

 4% 4% 4% 6% 4% 2% 4% 5% 5% 3% 5% 4% 3% 4% 5% 4% 3% 5% 3% 6% 2% 4% 5% 6% 4% 8% 3% 6% 2% 5% 4% 5% 3%
 ex   ze e                   t  zx  zAC      
No 1348 631 702 387 466 495 774 574 851 497 444 904 271 360 331 288 379 407 360 202 265 449 262 373 1161 174 228 447 118 172 86 485 522
 83% 81% 85% 73% 84% 91% 83% 82% 81% 86% 80% 84% 86% 83% 80% 83% 84% 82% 85% 78% 84% 86% 80% 80% 85% 73% 85% 83% 83% 86% 75% 82% 88%
 chjy    c zcd    zh  j n      s   zw   zy  E   E   zF
 E                                 
NET Yes 267 141 123 131 87 48 146 121 191 76 103 164 37 74 79 55 72 84 59 52 45 72 61 88 202 61 37 92 23 27 27 105 73
 16% 18% 15% 25% 16% 9% 16% 17% 18% 13% 18% 15% 12% 17% 19% 16% 16% 17% 14% 20% 14% 14% 19% 19% 15% 25% 14% 17% 16% 13% 23% 18% 12%
 eilx   zde e    zi  z    l         u  zx     AD G  
 G                                 
Prefer not to say 16 10 5 9 4 2 10 6 12 4 9 6 5 1 3 5 2 5 3 5 6 3 3 4 10 5 3 2 1 1 3 5 1
 1% 1% 1% 2% 1% * 1% 1% 1% 1% 2% 1% 2% * 1% 1% 1% 1% 1% 2% 2% 1% 1% 1% 1% 2% 1% * * 1% 2% 1% *
 mxG          zk  m   m          x     B   
                                  

Proportions/Means: Columns Tested (5% risk level) - z/a/b - z/c/d/e - z/f/g - z/h/i - z/j/k - z/l/m/n/o - z/p/q/r/s - z/t/u/v/w - z/x/y - z/A/B/C/D/E - z/F/G
Overlap formulae used.

This work was carried out in accordance with the requirements of the international quality standard for market research, ISO 20252 and with the Ipsos Terms and Conditions.

REFERENDUM 2016 VOTE INCOME  REGION  NUMBER IN HOUSEHOLD  ETHNICITY  GENERAL ELECTION 2024 VOTE GENDER  AGE  SOCIAL GRADE  WORKING STATUS  EDUCATION
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Table 28

Q5 Which of the following, if any, have you or someone you care for experienced when receiving NHS care and treatment in the last 12 months? Been told or sent the wrong appointment date or time

Base: All who have used/ someone they care for has used an NHS service P12M

 

TOTAL 
(z)

YES 
(a)

NO 
(b)

YES, HAS AT 
LEAST 1 

(c)
YES, HAS 1 

(d)

YES, HAS 
MULTIPLE 

(e)
NO 
(f)

VERY/ QUITE 
COMFORTAB

LE 
(g)

JUST 
GETTING BY 

(h)

REALLY 
STRUGGLING 

(i)

HAS USED AT 
LEAST ONCE 

(j)
NOT USED 

(k)
NHS 111 

(l)
NHS APP 

(m)
PHARMACIST 

(n)
DENTIST 

(o)
GP/GP OOH 

(p)

URGENT 
CARE 

(q)
A&E 
(r)

HOSPITAL 
(s)

MENTAL 
HEALTH 

SERVICES 
(t)

HAS USED AT 
LEAST ONCE 

(u)
NOT USED 

(v)
NHS 111 

(w)
NHS APP 

(x)
PHARMACIST 

(y)
DENTIST 

(A)
GP/GP OOH 

(B)

URGENT 
CARE 

(C)
A&E 
(D)

HOSPITAL 
(E)

MENTAL 
HEALTH 

SERVICES 
(F)

HAS NOT 
HAD A 

NEGATIVE 
EXPERIENCE 

(G)

HAS HAD AT 
LEAST ONE 
NEGATIVE 

EXPERIENCE 
PERSONALLY 

OR TO 
SOMEONE 

THEY CARED 
FOR 
(H)

HAS HAD 1 
NEGATIVE 

EXPERIENCE 
PERSONALLY 

OR TO 
SOMEONE 

THEY CARED 
FOR 
(I)

HAS HAD 2-3 
NEGATIVE 

EXPERIENCES 
PERSONALLY 

OR TO 
SOMEONE 

THEY CARED 
FOR 
(J)

HAS HAD 4-6 
NEGATIVE 

EXPERIENCES 
PERSONALLY 

OR TO 
SOMEONE 

THEY CARED 
FOR 
(K)

HAS HAD 7-9 
NEGATIVE 

EXPERIENCES 
PERSONALLY 

OR TO 
SOMEONE 

THEY CARED 
FOR 
(L)

HAS HAD AT 
LEAST ONE 
NEGATIVE 

EXPERIENCE 
PERSONALLY 

(M)

SOMEONE 
THEY CARE 
FOR HAS 
HAD AT 

LEAST ONE 
NEGATIVE 

EXPERIENCE 
(N)

1 
(O)

2 
(P)

3 
(Q)

4 
(R)

5 
(S)

UNWEIGHTED BASE 1640 370 1221 612 317 295 955 870 609 142 1622 16 402 661 905 724 1153 258 272 453 226 355 9 113 90 195 101 256 74 90 131 81 566 1069 256 398 309 106 986 245 348 355 339 302 296
WEIGHTED BASE 1630 359 1223 603 312 291 956 838 628 144 1612 16** 391 630 898 731 1153 244 275 437 215 343 9** 108* 85* 183 99* 251 70* 90* 123 76* 582 1045 257 392 291 105* 967 235 354 367 325 298 286
 100% 22% 75% 37% 19% 18% 59% 51% 39% 9% 99% 1%** 24% 39% 55% 45% 71% 15% 17% 27% 13% 21% 1%** 7%* 5%* 11% 6%* 15% 4%* 5%* 8% 5%* 36% 64% 16% 24% 18% 6%* 59% 14% 22% 23% 20% 18% 18%
Yes, this has happened to me 209 56 142 99 47 52 103 104 77 27 209 - 72 89 100 72 150 45 46 83 45 54 2 25 16 25 18 37 15 9 16 21 - 209 14 46 88 62 209 42 56 50 41 30 31
 13% 16% 12% 16% 15% 18% 11% 12% 12% 18% 13% - 18% 14% 11% 10% 13% 19% 17% 19% 21% 16% 25% 23% 19% 14% 18% 15% 21% 10% 13% 28% - 20% 5% 12% 30% 59% 22% 18% 16% 14% 13% 10% 11%
 bfno   zf f zf     no  zjmn no   no zjno zno zjmn zjmn   zuyB     zD   zuyBDE  zGIJ G GI zGHI zGHIJKM zGHIJ zGIJ R     
 GI            op     p  op op   DE             JMN N        
Yes, this has happened to someone 
I care for

67 67 - 39 22 17 27 23 35 9 65 3 22 27 36 22 40 16 16 22 18 67 - 22 20 33 18 44 16 17 24 18 - 67 - 8 26 34 48 67 20 17 14 10 6

 4% 19% - 6% 7% 6% 3% 3% 6% 6% 4% 17% 6% 4% 4% 3% 3% 7% 6% 5% 8% 20% - 20% 24% 18% 18% 18% 23% 19% 20% 23% - 6% - 2% 9% 32% 5% 29% 6% 5% 4% 3% 2%
 bfgj zb  zf zf f   zg g   op     jop op op zjmn z  z z z z z z z z z  zGIJM  GI zGIJ zGHIJKM GIJ zGHIJ S     
 pGIJ                    op                M   KM      
No 1348 240 1075 467 242 225 822 709 514 110 1332 14 297 518 765 635 965 185 215 335 153 228 6 66 52 130 67 176 43 64 87 38 581 767 243 339 174 11 708 133 277 298 270 256 248
 83% 67% 88% 77% 78% 77% 86% 85% 82% 76% 83% 83% 76% 82% 85% 87% 84% 76% 78% 76% 71% 66% 67% 61% 61% 71% 68% 70% 61% 72% 70% 50% 100% 73% 94% 86% 60% 11% 73% 56% 78% 81% 83% 86% 86%
 acde  za    zcde zi   lqst   lqst zjlm zjlm lqrs  t   F    wF F uwF  F F  zHIJKLM KLN zHJK zHKL L  KLN L    O O
 ilqstuw              qrst pqrst t                N  LMN MN          
 xyABCDE                                             
 FHKLMNO                                             
NET Yes 267 114 142 129 64 65 128 124 109 32 264 3 89 109 129 91 181 58 60 102 59 112 2 42 31 51 32 73 26 24 36 36 - 267 14 52 112 89 247 100 74 65 51 39 37
 16% 32% 12% 21% 21% 22% 13% 15% 17% 22% 16% 17% 23% 17% 14% 12% 16% 24% 22% 23% 28% 33% 25% 39% 37% 28% 32% 29% 37% 27% 30% 48% - 26% 5% 13% 39% 84% 26% 42% 21% 18% 16% 13% 13%
 bfno zb  zf zf zf    g no  zjmn no   o zjmn zjno zjmn zjmn zB  zyBD z z z z z z z zuyABDE  zGIJ G GI zGHI zGHIJKM zGIJ zGHI zRS     
 GI            op     op p op op                JM N  JM      
Prefer not to say 16 5 7 6 5 1 6 5 5 3 16 - 4 3 4 6 7 1 - 1 3 4 1 - 2 2 - 2 1 1 - 1 1 11 1 1 4 5 11 3 3 4 3 3 2
 1% 1% 1% 1% 2% * 1% 1% 1% 2% 1% - 1% 1% * 1% 1% 1% - * 1% 1% 7% - 2% 1% - 1% 2% 2% - 2% * 1% * * 1% 5% 1% 1% 1% 1% 1% 1% 1%
 bnpG          np                       J   G zGHIJMN GJ       
                                              

Proportions/Means: Columns Tested (5% risk level) - z/a/b - z/c/d/e/f - z/g/h/i - z/j/k/l/m/n/o/p/q/r/s/t - z/u/v/w/x/y/A/B/C/D/E/F - z/G/H/I/J/K/L/M/N - z/O/P/Q/R/S
Overlap formulae used.  * small base; ** very small base (under 30) ineligible for sig testing

This work was carried out in accordance with the requirements of the international quality standard for market research, ISO 20252 and with the Ipsos Terms and Conditions.

 NHS SERVICE EXPERIENCE IN P12M  IMD QUINTILE IS A CARER
HAS A LONG-TERM PHYSICAL OR MENTAL HEALTH 

CONDITION, DISABILITY, OR ILLNESS  CURRENT FINANCIAL SITUATION  PERSONAL USE OF NHS SERVICES IN P12M  USE OF NHS SERVICES IN P12M PERSON THEY CARE FOR
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Table 29

Q5 Which of the following, if any, have you or someone you care for experienced when receiving NHS care and treatment in the last 12 months? Attended an appointment, but the right information (e.g., test, scan or x-ray results) was not available

Base: All who have used/ someone they care for has used an NHS service P12M

 

TOTAL 
(z)

MAN 
(a)

WOMAN 
(b)

16-34 
(c)

35-54 
(d)

55-75 
(e)

ABC1 
(f)

C2DE 
(g)

WORKING 
(h)

NOT 
WORKING 

(i)
GRADUATES 

(j)

NON 
GRADUATES 

(k)

UP TO 
£19999 

(l)

£20000-
£34999 

(m)

£35000-
£54999 

(n)
£55000+ 

(o)
NORTH 

(p)
MIDLANDS 

(q)
SOUTH 

(r)
LONDON 

(s)
1 
(t)

2 
(u)

3 
(v)

4+ 
(w)

WHITE 
ETHNIC 
GROUP 

(x)

MINORITY 
ETHNIC 
GROUP 

(y)

CONSERVATI
VE 
(A)

LABOUR 
(B)

LIBERAL 
DEMOCRATS 

(C)
REFORM UK 

(D)

OTHER 
PARTIES 

(E)
REMAIN 

(F)
LEAVE 

(G)
UNWEIGHTED BASE 1640 793 829 542 571 527 1000 640 1043 597 831 809 314 399 400 403 464 502 428 246 315 521 327 477 1356 265 276 562 150 175 121 628 555
WEIGHTED BASE 1630 782 830 528 557 546 930 701 1053 577 556 1074 313 434 413 348 454 496 422 258 316 524 326 464 1373 240 269 542 141 201 115 594 595
 100% 48% 51% 32% 34% 33% 57% 43% 65% 35% 34% 66% 19% 27% 25% 21% 28% 30% 26% 16% 19% 32% 20% 28% 84% 15% 16% 33% 9% 12% 7% 36% 36%
Yes, this has happened to me 216 103 111 105 73 38 117 99 151 65 83 133 38 66 60 38 51 59 55 52 34 67 44 70 164 48 33 83 21 21 14 82 68
 13% 13% 13% 20% 13% 7% 13% 14% 14% 11% 15% 12% 12% 15% 15% 11% 11% 12% 13% 20% 11% 13% 14% 15% 12% 20% 12% 15% 15% 11% 13% 14% 11%
 ex   zde e      z         zpqr      zx        
Yes, this has happened to 
someone I care for

71 35 36 35 24 12 36 35 49 22 24 47 12 11 27 18 22 22 12 15 9 18 16 28 53 18 7 24 2 15 5 25 28

 4% 4% 4% 7% 4% 2% 4% 5% 5% 4% 4% 4% 4% 3% 6% 5% 5% 4% 3% 6% 3% 3% 5% 6% 4% 7% 3% 4% 2% 7% 4% 4% 5%
 emx   ze           zm         zt  zx    AC    
No 1326 631 680 378 456 492 770 556 841 485 445 880 257 354 324 289 377 413 347 189 266 437 261 361 1143 170 226 435 117 165 92 485 498
 81% 81% 82% 72% 82% 90% 83% 79% 80% 84% 80% 82% 82% 82% 79% 83% 83% 83% 82% 73% 84% 83% 80% 78% 83% 71% 84% 80% 83% 82% 80% 82% 84%
 cswy    c zcd    z       s s s  w w   zy         
NET Yes 284 138 145 139 96 49 150 134 198 86 105 180 49 76 86 55 72 81 66 66 43 83 60 98 215 66 40 106 23 36 19 105 95
 17% 18% 17% 26% 17% 9% 16% 19% 19% 15% 19% 17% 16% 18% 21% 16% 16% 16% 16% 25% 14% 16% 18% 21% 16% 28% 15% 20% 17% 18% 17% 18% 16%
 ex   zde e               zpqr    ztu  zx        
Prefer not to say 21 14 6 10 5 5 10 11 14 6 6 14 7 4 2 4 5 3 9 4 8 4 4 5 14 4 3 1 1 - 4 5 1
 1% 2% 1% 2% 1% 1% 1% 2% 1% 1% 1% 1% 2% 1% 1% 1% 1% 1% 2% 2% 2% 1% 1% 1% 1% 2% 1% * 1% - 3% 1% *
 bBG                  q            BD   
                                  

Proportions/Means: Columns Tested (5% risk level) - z/a/b - z/c/d/e - z/f/g - z/h/i - z/j/k - z/l/m/n/o - z/p/q/r/s - z/t/u/v/w - z/x/y - z/A/B/C/D/E - z/F/G
Overlap formulae used.

This work was carried out in accordance with the requirements of the international quality standard for market research, ISO 20252 and with the Ipsos Terms and Conditions.

REFERENDUM 2016 VOTE INCOME  REGION  NUMBER IN HOUSEHOLD  ETHNICITY  GENERAL ELECTION 2024 VOTE GENDER  AGE  SOCIAL GRADE  WORKING STATUS  EDUCATION



Return to Index

23-085423-48 - ADMINISTRATIVE NHS POLLING
29TH NOVEMBER - 1ST DECEMBER 2024

INTERNAL/CLIENT USE ONLY - DRAFT
IPSOS

6 Jan 2025
Table 30

Q5 Which of the following, if any, have you or someone you care for experienced when receiving NHS care and treatment in the last 12 months? Attended an appointment, but the right information (e.g., test, scan or x-ray results) was not available

Base: All who have used/ someone they care for has used an NHS service P12M

 

TOTAL 
(z)

YES 
(a)

NO 
(b)

YES, HAS AT 
LEAST 1 

(c)
YES, HAS 1 

(d)

YES, HAS 
MULTIPLE 

(e)
NO 
(f)

VERY/ QUITE 
COMFORTAB

LE 
(g)

JUST 
GETTING BY 

(h)

REALLY 
STRUGGLING 

(i)

HAS USED AT 
LEAST ONCE 

(j)
NOT USED 

(k)
NHS 111 

(l)
NHS APP 

(m)
PHARMACIST 

(n)
DENTIST 

(o)
GP/GP OOH 

(p)

URGENT 
CARE 

(q)
A&E 
(r)

HOSPITAL 
(s)

MENTAL 
HEALTH 

SERVICES 
(t)

HAS USED AT 
LEAST ONCE 

(u)
NOT USED 

(v)
NHS 111 

(w)
NHS APP 

(x)
PHARMACIST 

(y)
DENTIST 

(A)
GP/GP OOH 

(B)

URGENT 
CARE 

(C)
A&E 
(D)

HOSPITAL 
(E)

MENTAL 
HEALTH 

SERVICES 
(F)

HAS NOT 
HAD A 

NEGATIVE 
EXPERIENCE 

(G)

HAS HAD AT 
LEAST ONE 
NEGATIVE 

EXPERIENCE 
PERSONALLY 

OR TO 
SOMEONE 

THEY CARED 
FOR 
(H)

HAS HAD 1 
NEGATIVE 

EXPERIENCE 
PERSONALLY 

OR TO 
SOMEONE 

THEY CARED 
FOR 
(I)

HAS HAD 2-3 
NEGATIVE 

EXPERIENCES 
PERSONALLY 

OR TO 
SOMEONE 

THEY CARED 
FOR 
(J)

HAS HAD 4-6 
NEGATIVE 

EXPERIENCES 
PERSONALLY 

OR TO 
SOMEONE 

THEY CARED 
FOR 
(K)

HAS HAD 7-9 
NEGATIVE 

EXPERIENCES 
PERSONALLY 

OR TO 
SOMEONE 

THEY CARED 
FOR 
(L)

HAS HAD AT 
LEAST ONE 
NEGATIVE 

EXPERIENCE 
PERSONALLY 

(M)

SOMEONE 
THEY CARE 
FOR HAS 
HAD AT 

LEAST ONE 
NEGATIVE 

EXPERIENCE 
(N)

1 
(O)

2 
(P)

3 
(Q)

4 
(R)

5 
(S)

UNWEIGHTED BASE 1640 370 1221 612 317 295 955 870 609 142 1622 16 402 661 905 724 1153 258 272 453 226 355 9 113 90 195 101 256 74 90 131 81 566 1069 256 398 309 106 986 245 348 355 339 302 296
WEIGHTED BASE 1630 359 1223 603 312 291 956 838 628 144 1612 16** 391 630 898 731 1153 244 275 437 215 343 9** 108* 85* 183 99* 251 70* 90* 123 76* 582 1045 257 392 291 105* 967 235 354 367 325 298 286
 100% 22% 75% 37% 19% 18% 59% 51% 39% 9% 99% 1%** 24% 39% 55% 45% 71% 15% 17% 27% 13% 21% 1%** 7%* 5%* 11% 6%* 15% 4%* 5%* 8% 5%* 36% 64% 16% 24% 18% 6%* 59% 14% 22% 23% 20% 18% 18%
Yes, this has happened to me 216 52 152 89 38 51 117 103 75 35 216 - 77 90 105 70 136 55 47 72 54 51 1 15 18 21 16 32 16 11 17 19 - 216 1 54 102 58 216 37 60 47 43 32 34
 13% 14% 12% 15% 12% 17% 12% 12% 12% 24% 13% - 20% 14% 12% 10% 12% 22% 17% 16% 25% 15% 8% 14% 21% 11% 17% 13% 23% 13% 14% 25% - 21% * 14% 35% 55% 22% 16% 17% 13% 13% 11% 12%
 opGI     zf    zgh nop  zjmn nop   o zjmn nop zjno zjmn y   zyB    zyBD   zuwyBDE  zGIJN  GI zGHI zGHIJKM zGHIJN GI zR     
             op     ops  p oprs                JMN N        
Yes, this has happened to someone 
I care for

71 71 - 36 19 17 34 31 31 9 66 3 23 26 42 24 41 15 12 18 10 71 - 30 22 40 17 48 18 17 26 16 - 71 2 11 21 36 45 71 15 17 16 11 11

 4% 20% - 6% 6% 6% 4% 4% 5% 6% 4% 20% 6% 4% 5% 3% 4% 6% 4% 4% 5% 21% - 28% 26% 22% 18% 19% 26% 19% 21% 21% - 7% 1% 3% 7% 34% 5% 30% 4% 5% 5% 4% 4%
 bjpG zb  zf         op  p   op    z  zuB z z z z z z z z  zGIJM G G zGIJ zGHIJKM GIJ zGHIJ      
 I                                    M   KM      
No 1326 229 1065 472 252 220 800 699 515 98 1312 13 290 512 746 631 964 173 214 347 149 217 6 63 45 119 64 168 36 61 79 39 581 744 251 321 161 11 692 122 273 297 264 251 241
 81% 64% 87% 78% 81% 75% 84% 83% 82% 68% 81% 80% 74% 81% 83% 86% 84% 71% 78% 79% 69% 63% 67% 58% 53% 65% 65% 67% 51% 68% 64% 52% 100% 71% 98% 82% 55% 11% 72% 52% 77% 81% 81% 84% 84%
 acei  za    zce zi i  lqt   lqt zlqr zjlm zjlq  qt qt  xCF    xCF xC uwxC  xCF xC  zHIJKLM KLN zHJK HKLM L  KLN L    O O
 lqtuwxy              st npqrst rst           F     N  LMN N          
 ABCDEFH                                             
 KLMNO                                             
NET Yes 284 120 152 123 56 67 151 134 105 42 280 3 99 115 145 93 177 69 59 90 64 119 1 44 39 59 33 79 33 28 42 35 - 284 4 65 123 93 259 106 75 64 58 44 44
 17% 33% 12% 20% 18% 23% 16% 16% 17% 29% 17% 20% 25% 18% 16% 13% 15% 28% 22% 20% 30% 35% 8% 41% 46% 32% 33% 31% 47% 31% 34% 46% - 27% 1% 17% 42% 88% 27% 45% 21% 17% 18% 15% 15%
 bopG zb  zf  zf    zgh op  zjmn op o  o zjmn nop nop zjmn z  zB zuyBDE z z z zuyA z z zuyBD  zGIJ G GI zGHI zGHIJKM zGIJ zGHI R     
 I            op     oprs   oprs        BDE        JM N  JM      
Prefer not to say 21 9 6 8 3 5 6 6 8 4 21 - 2 3 7 7 13 1 2 1 2 7 2 1 2 5 1 3 1 1 2 2 1 16 2 6 6 2 15 7 7 7 3 4 1
 1% 3% 1% 1% 1% 2% 1% 1% 1% 3% 1% - * * 1% 1% 1% 1% 1% * 1% 2% 25% 1% 2% 3% 1% 1% 1% 1% 2% 2% * 2% 1% 2% 2% 1% 2% 3% 2% 2% 1% 1% *
 bfgmn zb        g mns      s         zB        G  G G  G zG      
 sG                                             
                                              

Proportions/Means: Columns Tested (5% risk level) - z/a/b - z/c/d/e/f - z/g/h/i - z/j/k/l/m/n/o/p/q/r/s/t - z/u/v/w/x/y/A/B/C/D/E/F - z/G/H/I/J/K/L/M/N - z/O/P/Q/R/S
Overlap formulae used.  * small base; ** very small base (under 30) ineligible for sig testing

This work was carried out in accordance with the requirements of the international quality standard for market research, ISO 20252 and with the Ipsos Terms and Conditions.

 NHS SERVICE EXPERIENCE IN P12M  IMD QUINTILE IS A CARER
HAS A LONG-TERM PHYSICAL OR MENTAL HEALTH 

CONDITION, DISABILITY, OR ILLNESS  CURRENT FINANCIAL SITUATION  PERSONAL USE OF NHS SERVICES IN P12M  USE OF NHS SERVICES IN P12M PERSON THEY CARE FOR
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Table 31

Q5 Which of the following, if any, have you or someone you care for experienced when receiving NHS care and treatment in the last 12 months? Tried to contact the NHS to change or cancel an existing appointment but not been able to

Base: All who have used/ someone they care for has used an NHS service P12M

 

TOTAL 
(z)

MAN 
(a)

WOMAN 
(b)

16-34 
(c)

35-54 
(d)

55-75 
(e)

ABC1 
(f)

C2DE 
(g)

WORKING 
(h)

NOT 
WORKING 

(i)
GRADUATES 

(j)

NON 
GRADUATES 

(k)

UP TO 
£19999 

(l)

£20000-
£34999 

(m)

£35000-
£54999 

(n)
£55000+ 

(o)
NORTH 

(p)
MIDLANDS 

(q)
SOUTH 

(r)
LONDON 

(s)
1 
(t)

2 
(u)

3 
(v)

4+ 
(w)

WHITE 
ETHNIC 
GROUP 

(x)

MINORITY 
ETHNIC 
GROUP 

(y)

CONSERVATI
VE 
(A)

LABOUR 
(B)

LIBERAL 
DEMOCRATS 

(C)
REFORM UK 

(D)

OTHER 
PARTIES 

(E)
REMAIN 

(F)
LEAVE 

(G)
UNWEIGHTED BASE 1640 793 829 542 571 527 1000 640 1043 597 831 809 314 399 400 403 464 502 428 246 315 521 327 477 1356 265 276 562 150 175 121 628 555
WEIGHTED BASE 1630 782 830 528 557 546 930 701 1053 577 556 1074 313 434 413 348 454 496 422 258 316 524 326 464 1373 240 269 542 141 201 115 594 595
 100% 48% 51% 32% 34% 33% 57% 43% 65% 35% 34% 66% 19% 27% 25% 21% 28% 30% 26% 16% 19% 32% 20% 28% 84% 15% 16% 33% 9% 12% 7% 36% 36%
Yes, this has happened to me 278 125 148 133 96 49 155 123 199 79 104 174 61 69 79 55 71 81 67 58 42 75 68 93 223 52 30 102 21 30 20 108 85
 17% 16% 18% 25% 17% 9% 17% 18% 19% 14% 19% 16% 19% 16% 19% 16% 16% 16% 16% 22% 13% 14% 21% 20% 16% 22% 11% 19% 15% 15% 18% 18% 14%
 eiuA   zde e    zi           zp   tu tu  zx  A      
 G                                 
Yes, this has happened to 
someone I care for

67 36 31 35 22 10 37 30 51 16 30 38 15 12 24 12 19 19 15 14 13 16 12 25 50 17 10 33 4 10 4 31 17

 4% 5% 4% 7% 4% 2% 4% 4% 5% 3% 5% 4% 5% 3% 6% 4% 4% 4% 4% 6% 4% 3% 4% 5% 4% 7% 4% 6% 3% 5% 4% 5% 3%
 eix   ze       z    m           zx  z    G  
No 1278 613 653 351 440 487 734 544 803 474 420 858 236 353 311 275 360 397 338 183 253 434 244 347 1099 164 228 404 117 162 89 454 496
 78% 78% 79% 67% 79% 89% 79% 78% 76% 82% 76% 80% 75% 81% 75% 79% 79% 80% 80% 71% 80% 83% 75% 75% 80% 69% 85% 75% 83% 81% 77% 76% 83%
 chjs    c zcd    zh  j     s s s   zvw   zy  zB      zF
 wyB                                 
NET Yes 333 157 172 165 112 56 186 147 240 93 130 203 72 79 98 67 88 95 80 70 53 88 80 112 261 69 39 129 23 37 25 133 97
 20% 20% 21% 31% 20% 10% 20% 21% 23% 16% 23% 19% 23% 18% 24% 19% 19% 19% 19% 27% 17% 17% 25% 24% 19% 29% 14% 24% 17% 18% 21% 22% 16%
 eiux   zde e    zi  zk         zpqr   tu ztu  zx  zA    G  
 AG                                 
Prefer not to say 20 13 6 12 5 2 10 9 10 10 7 13 5 2 4 5 5 4 4 6 10 2 1 6 12 6 2 8 1 2 1 8 2
 1% 2% 1% 2% 1% * 1% 1% 1% 2% 1% 1% 2% 1% 1% 1% 1% 1% 1% 2% 3% * * 1% 1% 3% 1% 2% 1% 1% 1% 1% *
 bexG   ze                 zuv     zx        
                                  

Proportions/Means: Columns Tested (5% risk level) - z/a/b - z/c/d/e - z/f/g - z/h/i - z/j/k - z/l/m/n/o - z/p/q/r/s - z/t/u/v/w - z/x/y - z/A/B/C/D/E - z/F/G
Overlap formulae used.

This work was carried out in accordance with the requirements of the international quality standard for market research, ISO 20252 and with the Ipsos Terms and Conditions.

REFERENDUM 2016 VOTE INCOME  REGION  NUMBER IN HOUSEHOLD  ETHNICITY  GENERAL ELECTION 2024 VOTE GENDER  AGE  SOCIAL GRADE  WORKING STATUS  EDUCATION
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Table 32

Q5 Which of the following, if any, have you or someone you care for experienced when receiving NHS care and treatment in the last 12 months? Tried to contact the NHS to change or cancel an existing appointment but not been able to

Base: All who have used/ someone they care for has used an NHS service P12M

 

TOTAL 
(z)

YES 
(a)

NO 
(b)

YES, HAS AT 
LEAST 1 

(c)
YES, HAS 1 

(d)

YES, HAS 
MULTIPLE 

(e)
NO 
(f)

VERY/ QUITE 
COMFORTAB

LE 
(g)

JUST 
GETTING BY 

(h)

REALLY 
STRUGGLING 

(i)

HAS USED AT 
LEAST ONCE 

(j)
NOT USED 

(k)
NHS 111 

(l)
NHS APP 

(m)
PHARMACIST 

(n)
DENTIST 

(o)
GP/GP OOH 

(p)

URGENT 
CARE 

(q)
A&E 
(r)

HOSPITAL 
(s)

MENTAL 
HEALTH 

SERVICES 
(t)

HAS USED AT 
LEAST ONCE 

(u)
NOT USED 

(v)
NHS 111 

(w)
NHS APP 

(x)
PHARMACIST 

(y)
DENTIST 

(A)
GP/GP OOH 

(B)

URGENT 
CARE 

(C)
A&E 
(D)

HOSPITAL 
(E)

MENTAL 
HEALTH 

SERVICES 
(F)

HAS NOT 
HAD A 

NEGATIVE 
EXPERIENCE 

(G)

HAS HAD AT 
LEAST ONE 
NEGATIVE 

EXPERIENCE 
PERSONALLY 

OR TO 
SOMEONE 

THEY CARED 
FOR 
(H)

HAS HAD 1 
NEGATIVE 

EXPERIENCE 
PERSONALLY 

OR TO 
SOMEONE 

THEY CARED 
FOR 
(I)

HAS HAD 2-3 
NEGATIVE 

EXPERIENCES 
PERSONALLY 

OR TO 
SOMEONE 

THEY CARED 
FOR 
(J)

HAS HAD 4-6 
NEGATIVE 

EXPERIENCES 
PERSONALLY 

OR TO 
SOMEONE 

THEY CARED 
FOR 
(K)

HAS HAD 7-9 
NEGATIVE 

EXPERIENCES 
PERSONALLY 

OR TO 
SOMEONE 

THEY CARED 
FOR 
(L)

HAS HAD AT 
LEAST ONE 
NEGATIVE 

EXPERIENCE 
PERSONALLY 

(M)

SOMEONE 
THEY CARE 
FOR HAS 
HAD AT 

LEAST ONE 
NEGATIVE 

EXPERIENCE 
(N)

1 
(O)

2 
(P)

3 
(Q)

4 
(R)

5 
(S)

UNWEIGHTED BASE 1640 370 1221 612 317 295 955 870 609 142 1622 16 402 661 905 724 1153 258 272 453 226 355 9 113 90 195 101 256 74 90 131 81 566 1069 256 398 309 106 986 245 348 355 339 302 296
WEIGHTED BASE 1630 359 1223 603 312 291 956 838 628 144 1612 16** 391 630 898 731 1153 244 275 437 215 343 9** 108* 85* 183 99* 251 70* 90* 123 76* 582 1045 257 392 291 105* 967 235 354 367 325 298 286
 100% 22% 75% 37% 19% 18% 59% 51% 39% 9% 99% 1%** 24% 39% 55% 45% 71% 15% 17% 27% 13% 21% 1%** 7%* 5%* 11% 6%* 15% 4%* 5%* 8% 5%* 36% 64% 16% 24% 18% 6%* 59% 14% 22% 23% 20% 18% 18%
Yes, this has happened to me 278 63 202 126 65 61 139 120 112 42 278 - 97 120 143 105 191 62 54 80 58 60 2 18 19 31 15 38 17 16 20 18 - 278 20 76 115 67 278 49 86 66 50 46 31
 17% 18% 17% 21% 21% 21% 15% 14% 18% 29% 17% - 25% 19% 16% 14% 17% 25% 20% 18% 27% 18% 25% 16% 22% 17% 15% 15% 24% 17% 16% 24% - 27% 8% 19% 40% 64% 29% 21% 24% 18% 15% 15% 11%
 fgoG   zf f f    zgh o  zjmn no    zjmn o o zjmn        B   B  zGIJN G GI zGHI zGHIJKM zGHIJN GI zQRS S    
 IS            ops     ops   oprs                JMN N        
Yes, this has happened to someone 
I care for

67 67 - 40 23 17 26 24 30 13 63 3 19 25 32 20 40 16 15 18 18 67 - 22 17 26 18 44 16 15 20 21 - 67 - 6 28 33 50 67 18 16 13 12 8

 4% 19% - 7% 8% 6% 3% 3% 5% 9% 4% 19% 5% 4% 4% 3% 3% 6% 5% 4% 8% 20% - 21% 20% 14% 19% 18% 23% 17% 16% 28% - 6% - 2% 10% 31% 5% 29% 5% 4% 4% 4% 3%
 bfgj zb  zf zf f    zg o  o     jnop o  zjmn zy  z z z z z z z z zyBE  zGIJM  G zGHI zGHIJKM zGIJ zGHIJ      
 opGIJ                    ops                JM   KM      
No 1278 232 1014 436 225 211 788 687 485 91 1264 13 274 484 719 602 924 166 201 338 137 222 5 71 51 129 68 171 37 61 88 40 582 695 235 308 145 7 636 125 248 285 259 240 245
 78% 65% 83% 72% 72% 72% 82% 82% 77% 63% 78% 81% 70% 77% 80% 82% 80% 68% 73% 77% 64% 65% 51% 66% 60% 70% 69% 68% 53% 68% 72% 53% 100% 67% 91% 79% 50% 6% 66% 53% 70% 78% 80% 81% 86%
 acde  za    zcde zhi i  lqrt   lqt lmqr zjlm zjlm  t lqt  CF  CF  uxCF CF uCF  CF uxCF  zHIJKLM KLN zHJK HKLM L  KLN L  O O O zOP
 ilqrtuw              t qrst qrt                N  LMN N          
 xyABCDF                                             
 HKLMNO                                             
NET Yes 333 118 202 159 84 75 160 140 138 51 329 3 112 142 168 121 221 75 68 96 73 115 2 35 34 52 29 74 31 28 35 36 - 333 20 80 135 98 315 104 101 78 59 57 38
 20% 33% 17% 26% 27% 26% 17% 17% 22% 35% 20% 19% 29% 23% 19% 17% 19% 31% 25% 22% 34% 33% 25% 32% 40% 28% 29% 29% 45% 31% 28% 47% - 32% 8% 20% 46% 94% 33% 44% 28% 21% 18% 19% 13%
 bfgo zb  zf zf zf   g zgh o  zjmn nop   o zjmn nop o zjmn zyB  z zyBE z z z zuyA z z zuwyABDE  zGIJ G GI zGHI zGHIJKM zGIJ zGHI zPQR S    
 GIS            ops     ops   oprs        BDE        JM N  JM S     
Prefer not to say 20 9 7 8 3 5 8 11 5 2 20 - 5 4 11 8 8 3 5 4 4 6 2 2 - 3 2 6 2 2 - - - 16 2 4 11 - 15 6 6 4 6 1 4
 1% 2% 1% 1% 1% 2% 1% 1% 1% 1% 1% - 1% 1% 1% 1% 1% 1% 2% 1% 2% 2% 25% 2% - 2% 2% 2% 2% 2% - - - 2% 1% 1% 4% - 2% 3% 2% 1% 2% * 1%
 bpG zb         p          p             G G G zGHIJ  G zG      
                                     M         
                                              

Proportions/Means: Columns Tested (5% risk level) - z/a/b - z/c/d/e/f - z/g/h/i - z/j/k/l/m/n/o/p/q/r/s/t - z/u/v/w/x/y/A/B/C/D/E/F - z/G/H/I/J/K/L/M/N - z/O/P/Q/R/S
Overlap formulae used.  * small base; ** very small base (under 30) ineligible for sig testing

This work was carried out in accordance with the requirements of the international quality standard for market research, ISO 20252 and with the Ipsos Terms and Conditions.

 NHS SERVICE EXPERIENCE IN P12M  IMD QUINTILE IS A CARER
HAS A LONG-TERM PHYSICAL OR MENTAL HEALTH 

CONDITION, DISABILITY, OR ILLNESS  CURRENT FINANCIAL SITUATION  PERSONAL USE OF NHS SERVICES IN P12M  USE OF NHS SERVICES IN P12M PERSON THEY CARE FOR
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Table 33

Q5 Which of the following, if any, have you or someone you care for experienced when receiving NHS care and treatment in the last 12 months? SUMMARY TABLE

Base: All who have used an NHS service personally

 
Received an 

invitation to an 
appointment by 

letter or text after 
the date of the 
appointment

Been given 
incorrect contact 

information

Been told or sent 
information that 

you could not 
understand

Not been kept 
updated about 
how long you 
would have to 

wait for care or 
treatment

Had to chase for 
your results (e.g., 
test, scan or x-ray 

results)

Not been told who 
to contact about 
your care whilst 

waiting

Been told or sent 
the wrong 

appointment date 
or time

Attended an 
appointment, but 

the right 
information (e.g., 
test, scan or x-ray 
results) was not 

available

Tried to contact 
the NHS to change 

or cancel an 
existing 

appointment but 
not been able to

UNWEIGHTED BASE 1622 1622 1622 1622 1622 1622 1622 1622 1622
WEIGHTED BASE 1612 1612 1612 1612 1612 1612 1612 1612 1612
Yes, this has happened to me 327 194 228 510 515 365 209 216 278
 20% 12% 14% 32% 32% 23% 13% 13% 17%
Yes, this has happened to 
someone I care for

74 53 76 118 110 93 65 66 63

 5% 3% 5% 7% 7% 6% 4% 4% 4%
No 1209 1350 1298 987 998 1134 1332 1312 1264
 75% 84% 81% 61% 62% 70% 83% 81% 78%
NET Yes 390 237 292 609 591 447 264 280 329
 24% 15% 18% 38% 37% 28% 16% 17% 20%
Prefer not to say 14 25 22 16 23 31 16 21 20
 1% 2% 1% 1% 1% 2% 1% 1% 1%
          

This work was carried out in accordance with the requirements of the international quality standard for market research, ISO 20252 and with the Ipsos Terms and Conditions.
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Table 34

Q5 Which of the following, if any, have you or someone you care for experienced when receiving NHS care and treatment in the last 12 months? Received an invitation to an appointment by letter or text after the date of the appointment

Base: All who have used an NHS service personally

 

TOTAL 
(z)

MAN 
(a)

WOMAN 
(b)

16-34 
(c)

35-54 
(d)

55-75 
(e)

ABC1 
(f)

C2DE 
(g)

WORKING 
(h)

NOT 
WORKING 

(i)
GRADUATES 

(j)

NON 
GRADUATES 

(k)

UP TO 
£19999 

(l)

£20000-
£34999 

(m)

£35000-
£54999 

(n)
£55000+ 

(o)
NORTH 

(p)
MIDLANDS 

(q)
SOUTH 

(r)
LONDON 

(s)
1 
(t)

2 
(u)

3 
(v)

4+ 
(w)

WHITE 
ETHNIC 
GROUP 

(x)

MINORITY 
ETHNIC 
GROUP 

(y)

CONSERVATI
VE 
(A)

LABOUR 
(B)

LIBERAL 
DEMOCRATS 

(C)
REFORM UK 

(D)

OTHER 
PARTIES 

(E)
REMAIN 

(F)
LEAVE 

(G)
UNWEIGHTED BASE 1622 788 816 540 564 518 989 633 1031 591 823 799 309 394 399 398 457 495 425 245 310 513 326 473 1339 265 269 555 149 173 121 620 547
WEIGHTED BASE 1612 778 816 526 551 536 920 692 1039 573 551 1061 307 429 411 344 449 486 419 258 311 516 325 460 1355 240 260 535 141 199 115 587 586
 100% 48% 51% 33% 34% 33% 57% 43% 64% 36% 34% 66% 19% 27% 26% 21% 28% 30% 26% 16% 19% 32% 20% 29% 84% 15% 16% 33% 9% 12% 7% 36% 36%
Yes, this has happened to me 327 154 169 142 119 66 173 154 226 101 136 191 53 92 91 72 96 100 72 59 50 91 73 113 243 79 67 98 24 38 23 114 112
 20% 20% 21% 27% 22% 12% 19% 22% 22% 18% 25% 18% 17% 21% 22% 21% 21% 21% 17% 23% 16% 18% 22% 25% 18% 33% 26% 18% 17% 19% 20% 19% 19%
 ekx   ze e      zk             ztu  zx zBC       
Yes, this has happened to 
someone I care for

74 42 32 38 25 11 36 38 47 27 26 48 15 22 18 17 19 22 17 15 11 21 17 24 54 20 8 32 2 12 6 28 20

 5% 5% 4% 7% 5% 2% 4% 5% 5% 5% 5% 5% 5% 5% 4% 5% 4% 5% 4% 6% 4% 4% 5% 5% 4% 8% 3% 6% 2% 6% 5% 5% 3%
 ex   ze e                     zx  C      
No 1209 578 617 345 409 455 713 495 764 445 389 820 236 317 305 254 337 358 329 185 246 406 236 321 1054 143 185 409 113 149 86 448 456
 75% 74% 76% 66% 74% 85% 78% 72% 74% 78% 71% 77% 77% 74% 74% 74% 75% 74% 78% 72% 79% 79% 72% 70% 78% 60% 71% 76% 80% 75% 75% 76% 78%
 cgjw    c zcd zg     zj         w zw   zy         
 y                                 
NET Yes 390 190 195 174 139 77 201 188 265 125 158 232 67 110 104 87 109 121 87 73 62 108 87 133 289 95 74 125 26 49 28 138 128
 24% 24% 24% 33% 25% 14% 22% 27% 26% 22% 29% 22% 22% 26% 25% 25% 24% 25% 21% 28% 20% 21% 27% 29% 21% 40% 28% 23% 18% 24% 24% 23% 22%
 efkx   zde e   zf   zk         r    ztu  zx C       
Prefer not to say 14 10 4 7 3 3 5 8 10 4 4 9 4 3 2 3 2 7 4 - 3 2 2 6 12 1 1 2 2 1 * 1 3
 1% 1% * 1% 1% 1% 1% 1% 1% 1% 1% 1% 1% 1% * 1% * 2% 1% - 1% * 1% 1% 1% 1% 1% * 2% 1% * * *
 F                                 
                                  

Proportions/Means: Columns Tested (5% risk level) - z/a/b - z/c/d/e - z/f/g - z/h/i - z/j/k - z/l/m/n/o - z/p/q/r/s - z/t/u/v/w - z/x/y - z/A/B/C/D/E - z/F/G
Overlap formulae used.

This work was carried out in accordance with the requirements of the international quality standard for market research, ISO 20252 and with the Ipsos Terms and Conditions.

REFERENDUM 2016 VOTE INCOME  REGION  NUMBER IN HOUSEHOLD  ETHNICITY  GENERAL ELECTION 2024 VOTE GENDER  AGE  SOCIAL GRADE  WORKING STATUS  EDUCATION
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Table 35

Q5 Which of the following, if any, have you or someone you care for experienced when receiving NHS care and treatment in the last 12 months? Received an invitation to an appointment by letter or text after the date of the appointment

Base: All who have used an NHS service personally

 

TOTAL 
(z)

YES 
(a)

NO 
(b)

YES, HAS AT 
LEAST 1 

(c)
YES, HAS 1 

(d)

YES, HAS 
MULTIPLE 

(e)
NO 
(f)

VERY/ QUITE 
COMFORTAB

LE 
(g)

JUST 
GETTING BY 

(h)

REALLY 
STRUGGLING 

(i)

HAS USED AT 
LEAST ONCE 

(j)
NOT USED 

(k)
NHS 111 

(l)
NHS APP 

(m)
PHARMACIST 

(n)
DENTIST 

(o)
GP/GP OOH 

(p)

URGENT 
CARE 

(q)
A&E 
(r)

HOSPITAL 
(s)

MENTAL 
HEALTH 

SERVICES 
(t)

HAS USED AT 
LEAST ONCE 

(u)
NOT USED 

(v)
NHS 111 

(w)
NHS APP 

(x)
PHARMACIST 

(y)
DENTIST 

(A)
GP/GP OOH 

(B)

URGENT 
CARE 

(C)
A&E 
(D)

HOSPITAL 
(E)

MENTAL 
HEALTH 

SERVICES 
(F)

HAS NOT 
HAD A 

NEGATIVE 
EXPERIENCE 

(G)

HAS HAD AT 
LEAST ONE 
NEGATIVE 

EXPERIENCE 
PERSONALLY 

OR TO 
SOMEONE 

THEY CARED 
FOR 
(H)

HAS HAD 1 
NEGATIVE 

EXPERIENCE 
PERSONALLY 

OR TO 
SOMEONE 

THEY CARED 
FOR 
(I)

HAS HAD 2-3 
NEGATIVE 

EXPERIENCES 
PERSONALLY 

OR TO 
SOMEONE 

THEY CARED 
FOR 
(J)

HAS HAD 4-6 
NEGATIVE 

EXPERIENCES 
PERSONALLY 

OR TO 
SOMEONE 

THEY CARED 
FOR 
(K)

HAS HAD 7-9 
NEGATIVE 

EXPERIENCES 
PERSONALLY 

OR TO 
SOMEONE 

THEY CARED 
FOR 
(L)

HAS HAD AT 
LEAST ONE 
NEGATIVE 

EXPERIENCE 
PERSONALLY 

(M)

SOMEONE 
THEY CARE 
FOR HAS 
HAD AT 

LEAST ONE 
NEGATIVE 

EXPERIENCE 
(N)

1 
(O)

2 
(P)

3 
(Q)

4 
(R)

5 
(S)

UNWEIGHTED BASE 1622 352 1221 608 313 295 941 862 601 140 1622 - 402 661 905 724 1153 258 272 453 226 337 9 108 89 187 98 243 72 85 124 81 559 1058 255 394 305 104 986 234 344 351 335 300 292
WEIGHTED BASE 1612 340 1223 598 306 291 943 831 620 142 1612 -** 391 630 898 731 1153 244 275 437 215 325 9** 102* 83* 178 97* 238 66* 83* 116 76* 574 1035 256 388 288 103* 967 225 351 361 321 296 283
 100% 21% 76% 37% 19% 18% 58% 52% 38% 9% 100% -** 24% 39% 56% 45% 72% 15% 17% 27% 13% 20% 1%** 6%* 5%* 11% 6%* 15% 4%* 5%* 7% 5%* 36% 64% 16% 24% 18% 6%* 60% 14% 22% 22% 20% 18% 18%
Yes, this has happened to me 327 88 224 150 78 73 162 155 133 35 327 - 104 139 165 139 223 61 68 107 72 85 2 24 24 45 25 51 21 21 27 29 - 327 55 94 114 64 327 61 99 75 54 56 42
 20% 26% 18% 25% 25% 25% 17% 19% 21% 25% 20% - 27% 22% 18% 19% 19% 25% 25% 24% 33% 26% 20% 24% 28% 25% 26% 22% 32% 26% 23% 38% - 32% 22% 24% 40% 62% 34% 27% 28% 21% 17% 19% 15%
 bfnG zb  zf zf zf     n  zjmn n    nop nop zjno zjmn zB       zB   zuwyBE  zGIJ G zG zGHI zGHIJKM zGHIJN zG zPQR     
 S            op       p opqrs                JMN N   S     
Yes, this has happened to someone 
I care for

74 74 - 39 17 22 33 25 39 8 74 - 25 33 38 28 47 21 19 24 19 74 - 25 20 31 20 52 14 19 27 24 - 74 3 15 26 30 55 74 18 22 11 15 7

 5% 22% - 7% 6% 7% 4% 3% 6% 6% 5% - 6% 5% 4% 4% 4% 8% 7% 6% 9% 23% - 25% 24% 18% 21% 22% 21% 22% 23% 31% - 7% 1% 4% 9% 29% 6% 33% 5% 6% 3% 5% 3%
 bfgG zb  zf  zf   zg    op     zjnop op  zjmn zy  z z z z z z z z zy  zGIJM G G zGIJ zGHIJKM zGI zGHIJ  S    
 I                    op                M   KM      
No 1209 185 994 410 214 195 747 648 450 100 1209 - 264 461 691 565 883 168 189 308 128 175 5 55 40 102 52 138 34 46 65 28 573 636 195 280 149 12 588 100 230 268 255 223 233
 75% 54% 81% 69% 70% 67% 79% 78% 72% 70% 75% - 67% 73% 77% 77% 77% 69% 69% 70% 60% 54% 56% 54% 49% 57% 54% 58% 51% 55% 56% 37% 100% 61% 76% 72% 52% 12% 61% 44% 66% 74% 79% 75% 82%
 acde  za    zcde zh   lqrst  t lt zjlm lmqr zjlm t t t  F  F  F F uF  F F  zHIJKLM KLN HKLM HKLM L  KLN L  O zO O zOP
 lqrstuw              qrst st qrst                N  N N          
 xyABCDE                                             
 FHKLMNO                                             
NET Yes 390 151 224 181 90 91 192 178 167 38 390 - 123 168 200 163 263 75 83 127 87 147 2 46 42 73 44 97 33 37 50 48 - 390 58 105 137 89 371 124 115 91 63 71 50
 24% 44% 18% 30% 29% 31% 20% 21% 27% 27% 24% - 31% 27% 22% 22% 23% 31% 30% 29% 40% 45% 20% 45% 50% 41% 45% 41% 49% 45% 43% 63% - 38% 23% 27% 48% 87% 38% 55% 33% 25% 20% 24% 17%
 bfgG zb  zf zf zf   g    zjmn nop    zjno zjno zjno zjlm zB  z z z z z z z z zuwyABDE  zGIJ G G zGHI zGHIJKM zGIJ zGHI zPQR S    
 QS            op     p p p nopqrs                JM N  JM S     
Prefer not to say 14 5 5 7 2 5 4 5 3 4 14 - 4 2 7 4 7 2 2 3 - 3 2 1 1 3 1 3 - - 1 - 1 9 3 3 2 1 8 2 6 2 3 2 1
 1% 1% * 1% 1% 2% * 1% 1% 3% 1% - 1% * 1% * 1% 1% 1% 1% - 1% 25% 1% 1% 1% 1% 1% - - 1% - * 1% 1% 1% 1% 1% 1% 1% 2% 1% 1% 1% *
 bfG b    f    zgh                                    
                                              

Proportions/Means: Columns Tested (5% risk level) - z/a/b - z/c/d/e/f - z/g/h/i - z/j/k/l/m/n/o/p/q/r/s/t - z/u/v/w/x/y/A/B/C/D/E/F - z/G/H/I/J/K/L/M/N - z/O/P/Q/R/S
Overlap formulae used.  * small base; ** very small base (under 30) ineligible for sig testing

This work was carried out in accordance with the requirements of the international quality standard for market research, ISO 20252 and with the Ipsos Terms and Conditions.

 NHS SERVICE EXPERIENCE IN P12M  IMD QUINTILE IS A CARER
HAS A LONG-TERM PHYSICAL OR MENTAL HEALTH 

CONDITION, DISABILITY, OR ILLNESS  CURRENT FINANCIAL SITUATION  PERSONAL USE OF NHS SERVICES IN P12M  USE OF NHS SERVICES IN P12M PERSON THEY CARE FOR
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Table 36

Q5 Which of the following, if any, have you or someone you care for experienced when receiving NHS care and treatment in the last 12 months? Been given incorrect contact information

Base: All who have used an NHS service personally

 

TOTAL 
(z)

MAN 
(a)

WOMAN 
(b)

16-34 
(c)

35-54 
(d)

55-75 
(e)

ABC1 
(f)

C2DE 
(g)

WORKING 
(h)

NOT 
WORKING 

(i)
GRADUATES 

(j)

NON 
GRADUATES 

(k)

UP TO 
£19999 

(l)

£20000-
£34999 

(m)

£35000-
£54999 

(n)
£55000+ 

(o)
NORTH 

(p)
MIDLANDS 

(q)
SOUTH 

(r)
LONDON 

(s)
1 
(t)

2 
(u)

3 
(v)

4+ 
(w)

WHITE 
ETHNIC 
GROUP 

(x)

MINORITY 
ETHNIC 
GROUP 

(y)

CONSERVATI
VE 
(A)

LABOUR 
(B)

LIBERAL 
DEMOCRATS 

(C)
REFORM UK 

(D)

OTHER 
PARTIES 

(E)
REMAIN 

(F)
LEAVE 

(G)
UNWEIGHTED BASE 1622 788 816 540 564 518 989 633 1031 591 823 799 309 394 399 398 457 495 425 245 310 513 326 473 1339 265 269 555 149 173 121 620 547
WEIGHTED BASE 1612 778 816 526 551 536 920 692 1039 573 551 1061 307 429 411 344 449 486 419 258 311 516 325 460 1355 240 260 535 141 199 115 587 586
 100% 48% 51% 33% 34% 33% 57% 43% 64% 36% 34% 66% 19% 27% 26% 21% 28% 30% 26% 16% 19% 32% 20% 29% 84% 15% 16% 33% 9% 12% 7% 36% 36%
Yes, this has happened to me 194 99 93 79 75 41 109 85 126 68 75 119 38 48 57 41 54 51 48 41 26 61 51 55 149 43 23 70 12 20 24 78 62
 12% 13% 11% 15% 14% 8% 12% 12% 12% 12% 14% 11% 12% 11% 14% 12% 12% 10% 12% 16% 9% 12% 16% 12% 11% 18% 9% 13% 9% 10% 21% 13% 11%
 etx   ze e      z         q   zt   zx     zABC   
                               D   
Yes, this has happened to 
someone I care for

53 30 22 33 14 6 28 25 44 8 21 32 10 9 17 13 17 12 14 10 8 15 12 18 39 14 5 21 5 10 8 24 12

 3% 4% 3% 6% 2% 1% 3% 4% 4% 1% 4% 3% 3% 2% 4% 4% 4% 2% 3% 4% 2% 3% 4% 4% 3% 6% 2% 4% 3% 5% 7% 4% 2%
 eix   zde     zi                 zx     zA   
No 1350 638 699 405 458 487 778 572 856 494 450 900 252 371 335 286 375 417 354 203 270 441 259 379 1157 182 227 441 124 170 84 483 510
 84% 82% 86% 77% 83% 91% 85% 83% 82% 86% 82% 85% 82% 86% 82% 83% 84% 86% 84% 79% 87% 85% 80% 82% 85% 76% 87% 82% 88% 86% 73% 82% 87%
 cjsv  z  c zcd    z        s   v v   zy  E E E E   zF
 yE                                 
NET Yes 237 125 111 106 85 46 129 108 165 72 94 144 46 54 72 52 67 62 59 49 32 72 62 71 180 55 28 88 16 27 30 97 70
 15% 16% 14% 20% 15% 9% 14% 16% 16% 13% 17% 14% 15% 13% 17% 15% 15% 13% 14% 19% 10% 14% 19% 16% 13% 23% 11% 16% 11% 13% 26% 17% 12%
 etxG   ze e      z         q   zt   zx     zABC G  
                               D   
Prefer not to say 25 16 6 14 7 3 13 12 18 7 8 18 9 5 4 5 6 8 6 5 8 3 4 10 17 3 4 6 1 1 * 7 6
 2% 2% 1% 3% 1% 1% 1% 2% 2% 1% 1% 2% 3% 1% 1% 2% 1% 2% 1% 2% 3% 1% 1% 2% 1% 1% 2% 1% 1% 1% * 1% 1%
 beu   ze         z        u             
                                  

Proportions/Means: Columns Tested (5% risk level) - z/a/b - z/c/d/e - z/f/g - z/h/i - z/j/k - z/l/m/n/o - z/p/q/r/s - z/t/u/v/w - z/x/y - z/A/B/C/D/E - z/F/G
Overlap formulae used.

This work was carried out in accordance with the requirements of the international quality standard for market research, ISO 20252 and with the Ipsos Terms and Conditions.

REFERENDUM 2016 VOTE INCOME  REGION  NUMBER IN HOUSEHOLD  ETHNICITY  GENERAL ELECTION 2024 VOTE GENDER  AGE  SOCIAL GRADE  WORKING STATUS  EDUCATION
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Table 37

Q5 Which of the following, if any, have you or someone you care for experienced when receiving NHS care and treatment in the last 12 months? Been given incorrect contact information

Base: All who have used an NHS service personally

 

TOTAL 
(z)

YES 
(a)

NO 
(b)

YES, HAS AT 
LEAST 1 

(c)
YES, HAS 1 

(d)

YES, HAS 
MULTIPLE 

(e)
NO 
(f)

VERY/ QUITE 
COMFORTAB

LE 
(g)

JUST 
GETTING BY 

(h)

REALLY 
STRUGGLING 

(i)

HAS USED AT 
LEAST ONCE 

(j)
NOT USED 

(k)
NHS 111 

(l)
NHS APP 

(m)
PHARMACIST 

(n)
DENTIST 

(o)
GP/GP OOH 

(p)

URGENT 
CARE 

(q)
A&E 
(r)

HOSPITAL 
(s)

MENTAL 
HEALTH 

SERVICES 
(t)

HAS USED AT 
LEAST ONCE 

(u)
NOT USED 

(v)
NHS 111 

(w)
NHS APP 

(x)
PHARMACIST 

(y)
DENTIST 

(A)
GP/GP OOH 

(B)

URGENT 
CARE 

(C)
A&E 
(D)

HOSPITAL 
(E)

MENTAL 
HEALTH 

SERVICES 
(F)

HAS NOT 
HAD A 

NEGATIVE 
EXPERIENCE 

(G)

HAS HAD AT 
LEAST ONE 
NEGATIVE 

EXPERIENCE 
PERSONALLY 

OR TO 
SOMEONE 

THEY CARED 
FOR 
(H)

HAS HAD 1 
NEGATIVE 

EXPERIENCE 
PERSONALLY 

OR TO 
SOMEONE 

THEY CARED 
FOR 
(I)

HAS HAD 2-3 
NEGATIVE 

EXPERIENCES 
PERSONALLY 

OR TO 
SOMEONE 

THEY CARED 
FOR 
(J)

HAS HAD 4-6 
NEGATIVE 

EXPERIENCES 
PERSONALLY 

OR TO 
SOMEONE 

THEY CARED 
FOR 
(K)

HAS HAD 7-9 
NEGATIVE 

EXPERIENCES 
PERSONALLY 

OR TO 
SOMEONE 

THEY CARED 
FOR 
(L)

HAS HAD AT 
LEAST ONE 
NEGATIVE 

EXPERIENCE 
PERSONALLY 

(M)

SOMEONE 
THEY CARE 
FOR HAS 
HAD AT 

LEAST ONE 
NEGATIVE 

EXPERIENCE 
(N)

1 
(O)

2 
(P)

3 
(Q)

4 
(R)

5 
(S)

UNWEIGHTED BASE 1622 352 1221 608 313 295 941 862 601 140 1622 - 402 661 905 724 1153 258 272 453 226 337 9 108 89 187 98 243 72 85 124 81 559 1058 255 394 305 104 986 234 344 351 335 300 292
WEIGHTED BASE 1612 340 1223 598 306 291 943 831 620 142 1612 -** 391 630 898 731 1153 244 275 437 215 325 9** 102* 83* 178 97* 238 66* 83* 116 76* 574 1035 256 388 288 103* 967 225 351 361 321 296 283
 100% 21% 76% 37% 19% 18% 58% 52% 38% 9% 100% -** 24% 39% 56% 45% 72% 15% 17% 27% 13% 20% 1%** 6%* 5%* 11% 6%* 15% 4%* 5%* 7% 5%* 36% 64% 16% 24% 18% 6%* 60% 14% 22% 22% 20% 18% 18%
Yes, this has happened to me 194 60 124 102 53 50 81 79 85 29 194 - 75 83 101 72 141 45 45 69 50 60 - 20 19 33 16 40 19 5 16 18 - 194 7 37 85 66 194 46 58 49 36 30 22
 12% 18% 10% 17% 17% 17% 9% 9% 14% 20% 12% - 19% 13% 11% 10% 12% 19% 17% 16% 23% 19% - 19% 23% 18% 16% 17% 28% 6% 14% 23% - 19% 3% 9% 30% 64% 20% 21% 17% 13% 11% 10% 8%
 bfgo zb  zf zf zf   g zg o  zjmn o   o zjmn zjno zjno zjmn zD  zD zDE zD D zD zuABD  D zD  zGIJ G GI zGHI zGHIJKM zGHIJ zGIJ zRS S    
 GIS            op     op p p oprs        E        JMN N        
Yes, this has happened to someone 
I care for

53 53 - 27 17 10 25 20 25 7 53 - 15 17 25 15 29 13 11 15 11 53 - 14 12 21 16 27 7 12 17 17 - 53 - 2 24 27 38 53 11 19 9 4 9

 3% 15% - 5% 6% 4% 3% 2% 4% 5% 3% - 4% 3% 3% 2% 2% 5% 4% 3% 5% 16% - 14% 14% 12% 16% 11% 10% 15% 14% 23% - 5% - * 8% 26% 4% 23% 3% 5% 3% 1% 3%
 bgop zb  z zf      op  o     mnop   op zyB  z z z z z z z z zyBC  zGIJM   zGHI zGHIJKM GIJ zGHIJ  zR    
 GIJR                                    JM   KM      
No 1350 228 1088 463 237 226 831 723 508 102 1350 - 302 528 773 640 980 184 212 351 151 215 7 71 50 127 68 173 40 64 84 42 574 776 248 343 176 9 723 130 277 294 272 258 249
 84% 67% 89% 77% 77% 78% 88% 87% 82% 72% 84% - 77% 84% 86% 88% 85% 75% 77% 80% 70% 66% 75% 70% 60% 72% 70% 73% 60% 77% 72% 55% 100% 75% 97% 88% 61% 9% 75% 58% 79% 81% 85% 87% 88%
 acde  za    zcde zhi i  lqrst  t lqrt zjlq zjlm zjlq   t  F  F  uxCF F uxCF  uxCF xF  zHIJKLM KLN zHJK zHKL L  KLN L    O zOP
 ilqrstu              rst pqrst rst                N  LMN MN          
 wxyABCE                                             
 FHKLMNO                                             
NET Yes 237 103 124 123 65 58 103 98 104 34 237 - 85 97 117 82 161 55 56 81 59 103 - 31 31 46 27 60 24 18 29 33 - 237 7 39 103 89 223 89 69 60 46 33 29
 15% 30% 10% 21% 21% 20% 11% 12% 17% 24% 15% - 22% 15% 13% 11% 14% 23% 21% 19% 27% 32% - 30% 37% 26% 27% 25% 36% 21% 25% 43% - 23% 3% 10% 36% 86% 23% 40% 20% 17% 14% 11% 10%
 bfgn zb  zf zf zf   g zg no  zjmn o   o zjmn zjmn zjno zjmn zyBDE  z zyBDE z z z zBD  z zuwyABDE  zGIJ G GI zGHI zGHIJKM zGIJ zGHI zRS S    
 oGIJS            op     op op p ops                JM N  JM      
Prefer not to say 25 10 11 12 5 7 8 10 9 6 25 - 4 6 8 9 12 4 6 5 6 7 2 - 2 4 3 4 2 1 4 1 - 22 2 7 8 5 21 6 4 7 4 5 5
 2% 3% 1% 2% 1% 2% 1% 1% 1% 4% 2% - 1% 1% 1% 1% 1% 2% 2% 1% 3% 2% 25% - 3% 3% 3% 2% 4% 2% 3% 2% - 2% 1% 2% 3% 5% 2% 3% 1% 2% 1% 2% 2%
 bfnpG b        zg np        n  np             zG  G G zGI zG G      
                                              

Proportions/Means: Columns Tested (5% risk level) - z/a/b - z/c/d/e/f - z/g/h/i - z/j/k/l/m/n/o/p/q/r/s/t - z/u/v/w/x/y/A/B/C/D/E/F - z/G/H/I/J/K/L/M/N - z/O/P/Q/R/S
Overlap formulae used.  * small base; ** very small base (under 30) ineligible for sig testing

This work was carried out in accordance with the requirements of the international quality standard for market research, ISO 20252 and with the Ipsos Terms and Conditions.

 NHS SERVICE EXPERIENCE IN P12M  IMD QUINTILE IS A CARER
HAS A LONG-TERM PHYSICAL OR MENTAL HEALTH 

CONDITION, DISABILITY, OR ILLNESS  CURRENT FINANCIAL SITUATION  PERSONAL USE OF NHS SERVICES IN P12M  USE OF NHS SERVICES IN P12M PERSON THEY CARE FOR
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Table 38

Q5 Which of the following, if any, have you or someone you care for experienced when receiving NHS care and treatment in the last 12 months? Been told or sent information that you could not understand

Base: All who have used an NHS service personally

 

TOTAL 
(z)

MAN 
(a)

WOMAN 
(b)

16-34 
(c)

35-54 
(d)

55-75 
(e)

ABC1 
(f)

C2DE 
(g)

WORKING 
(h)

NOT 
WORKING 

(i)
GRADUATES 

(j)

NON 
GRADUATES 

(k)

UP TO 
£19999 

(l)

£20000-
£34999 

(m)

£35000-
£54999 

(n)
£55000+ 

(o)
NORTH 

(p)
MIDLANDS 

(q)
SOUTH 

(r)
LONDON 

(s)
1 
(t)

2 
(u)

3 
(v)

4+ 
(w)

WHITE 
ETHNIC 
GROUP 

(x)

MINORITY 
ETHNIC 
GROUP 

(y)

CONSERVATI
VE 
(A)

LABOUR 
(B)

LIBERAL 
DEMOCRATS 

(C)
REFORM UK 

(D)

OTHER 
PARTIES 

(E)
REMAIN 

(F)
LEAVE 

(G)
UNWEIGHTED BASE 1622 788 816 540 564 518 989 633 1031 591 823 799 309 394 399 398 457 495 425 245 310 513 326 473 1339 265 269 555 149 173 121 620 547
WEIGHTED BASE 1612 778 816 526 551 536 920 692 1039 573 551 1061 307 429 411 344 449 486 419 258 311 516 325 460 1355 240 260 535 141 199 115 587 586
 100% 48% 51% 33% 34% 33% 57% 43% 64% 36% 34% 66% 19% 27% 26% 21% 28% 30% 26% 16% 19% 32% 20% 29% 84% 15% 16% 33% 9% 12% 7% 36% 36%
Yes, this has happened to me 228 126 100 125 67 36 115 112 171 56 83 145 42 52 62 54 48 66 66 48 39 53 50 86 178 48 34 82 12 28 21 94 54
 14% 16% 12% 24% 12% 7% 13% 16% 16% 10% 15% 14% 14% 12% 15% 16% 11% 14% 16% 19% 13% 10% 15% 19% 13% 20% 13% 15% 9% 14% 19% 16% 9%
 befi zb  zde e    zi          p zp   u ztu  zx     C G  
 puxG                                 
Yes, this has happened to 
someone I care for

76 41 35 38 22 16 45 31 56 20 29 47 14 17 23 16 19 25 19 13 10 28 15 22 54 22 11 23 5 10 10 33 21

 5% 5% 4% 7% 4% 3% 5% 5% 5% 4% 5% 4% 5% 4% 6% 5% 4% 5% 4% 5% 3% 6% 5% 5% 4% 9% 4% 4% 4% 5% 9% 6% 4%
 ex   zde                      zx        
No 1298 602 681 353 461 484 752 546 807 491 435 863 244 361 324 270 382 392 333 191 257 435 253 353 1118 166 216 429 123 160 85 458 511
 81% 77% 83% 67% 84% 90% 82% 79% 78% 86% 79% 81% 80% 84% 79% 78% 85% 81% 79% 74% 83% 84% 78% 77% 83% 69% 83% 80% 87% 81% 74% 78% 87%
 achs  za  zc zcd    zh       zrs     zvw   zy    zE    zF
 wy                                 
NET Yes 292 161 129 157 86 49 154 139 218 74 107 185 56 64 82 69 62 88 83 60 46 78 64 103 221 69 42 100 17 38 29 120 73
 18% 21% 16% 30% 16% 9% 17% 20% 21% 13% 19% 17% 18% 15% 20% 20% 14% 18% 20% 23% 15% 15% 20% 22% 16% 29% 16% 19% 12% 19% 25% 20% 12%
 beip zb  zde e    zi          p zp    ztu  zx     C G  
 uxG                                 
Prefer not to say 22 15 7 16 4 2 15 7 14 8 9 13 7 4 4 5 6 6 4 7 8 3 7 4 16 5 2 7 1 1 1 9 2
 1% 2% 1% 3% 1% * 2% 1% 1% 1% 2% 1% 2% 1% 1% 2% 1% 1% 1% 3% 2% 1% 2% 1% 1% 2% 1% 1% * * 1% 2% *
 beG   zde                 u  u         G  
                                  

Proportions/Means: Columns Tested (5% risk level) - z/a/b - z/c/d/e - z/f/g - z/h/i - z/j/k - z/l/m/n/o - z/p/q/r/s - z/t/u/v/w - z/x/y - z/A/B/C/D/E - z/F/G
Overlap formulae used.

This work was carried out in accordance with the requirements of the international quality standard for market research, ISO 20252 and with the Ipsos Terms and Conditions.

REFERENDUM 2016 VOTE INCOME  REGION  NUMBER IN HOUSEHOLD  ETHNICITY  GENERAL ELECTION 2024 VOTE GENDER  AGE  SOCIAL GRADE  WORKING STATUS  EDUCATION
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Table 39

Q5 Which of the following, if any, have you or someone you care for experienced when receiving NHS care and treatment in the last 12 months? Been told or sent information that you could not understand

Base: All who have used an NHS service personally

 

TOTAL 
(z)

YES 
(a)

NO 
(b)

YES, HAS AT 
LEAST 1 

(c)
YES, HAS 1 

(d)

YES, HAS 
MULTIPLE 

(e)
NO 
(f)

VERY/ QUITE 
COMFORTAB

LE 
(g)

JUST 
GETTING BY 

(h)

REALLY 
STRUGGLING 

(i)

HAS USED AT 
LEAST ONCE 

(j)
NOT USED 

(k)
NHS 111 

(l)
NHS APP 

(m)
PHARMACIST 

(n)
DENTIST 

(o)
GP/GP OOH 

(p)

URGENT 
CARE 

(q)
A&E 
(r)

HOSPITAL 
(s)

MENTAL 
HEALTH 

SERVICES 
(t)

HAS USED AT 
LEAST ONCE 

(u)
NOT USED 

(v)
NHS 111 

(w)
NHS APP 

(x)
PHARMACIST 

(y)
DENTIST 

(A)
GP/GP OOH 

(B)

URGENT 
CARE 

(C)
A&E 
(D)

HOSPITAL 
(E)

MENTAL 
HEALTH 

SERVICES 
(F)

HAS NOT 
HAD A 

NEGATIVE 
EXPERIENCE 

(G)

HAS HAD AT 
LEAST ONE 
NEGATIVE 

EXPERIENCE 
PERSONALLY 

OR TO 
SOMEONE 

THEY CARED 
FOR 
(H)

HAS HAD 1 
NEGATIVE 

EXPERIENCE 
PERSONALLY 

OR TO 
SOMEONE 

THEY CARED 
FOR 
(I)

HAS HAD 2-3 
NEGATIVE 

EXPERIENCES 
PERSONALLY 

OR TO 
SOMEONE 

THEY CARED 
FOR 
(J)

HAS HAD 4-6 
NEGATIVE 

EXPERIENCES 
PERSONALLY 

OR TO 
SOMEONE 

THEY CARED 
FOR 
(K)

HAS HAD 7-9 
NEGATIVE 

EXPERIENCES 
PERSONALLY 

OR TO 
SOMEONE 

THEY CARED 
FOR 
(L)

HAS HAD AT 
LEAST ONE 
NEGATIVE 

EXPERIENCE 
PERSONALLY 

(M)

SOMEONE 
THEY CARE 
FOR HAS 
HAD AT 

LEAST ONE 
NEGATIVE 

EXPERIENCE 
(N)

1 
(O)

2 
(P)

3 
(Q)

4 
(R)

5 
(S)

UNWEIGHTED BASE 1622 352 1221 608 313 295 941 862 601 140 1622 - 402 661 905 724 1153 258 272 453 226 337 9 108 89 187 98 243 72 85 124 81 559 1058 255 394 305 104 986 234 344 351 335 300 292
WEIGHTED BASE 1612 340 1223 598 306 291 943 831 620 142 1612 -** 391 630 898 731 1153 244 275 437 215 325 9** 102* 83* 178 97* 238 66* 83* 116 76* 574 1035 256 388 288 103* 967 225 351 361 321 296 283
 100% 21% 76% 37% 19% 18% 58% 52% 38% 9% 100% -** 24% 39% 56% 45% 72% 15% 17% 27% 13% 20% 1%** 6%* 5%* 11% 6%* 15% 4%* 5%* 7% 5%* 36% 64% 16% 24% 18% 6%* 60% 14% 22% 22% 20% 18% 18%
Yes, this has happened to me 228 64 152 107 50 57 108 103 91 30 228 - 79 100 125 88 155 40 43 67 55 62 - 19 24 26 13 36 15 13 18 17 - 228 11 49 102 65 228 54 58 50 49 39 32
 14% 19% 12% 18% 16% 19% 11% 12% 15% 21% 14% - 20% 16% 14% 12% 13% 17% 16% 15% 25% 19% - 19% 28% 15% 13% 15% 23% 16% 16% 23% - 22% 4% 13% 36% 63% 24% 24% 17% 14% 15% 13% 11%
 bfgo zb  zf f zf    zg o  zjmn op       zjmn zyB   zuyABDE    z   z  zGIJ G GI zGHI zGHIJKM zGHIJ zGIJ      
 GI            ops        opqrs                JMN N        
Yes, this has happened to someone 
I care for

76 76 - 43 20 23 31 37 31 8 76 - 20 31 38 27 44 20 16 22 19 76 - 29 21 39 22 51 22 21 26 25 - 76 1 14 32 28 51 76 20 20 13 8 14

 5% 22% - 7% 6% 8% 3% 4% 5% 6% 5% - 5% 5% 4% 4% 4% 8% 6% 5% 9% 23% - 28% 25% 22% 22% 21% 34% 25% 22% 34% - 7% 1% 4% 11% 28% 5% 34% 6% 5% 4% 3% 5%
 bfpG zb  zf f zf     p       zjmno   zjmn z  z z z z z zuyB z z zuyBE  zGIJM  GI zGHI zGHIJKM GI zGHIJ      
 I                 p   op        E        JM   KM      
No 1298 203 1062 450 236 214 795 690 494 101 1298 - 293 499 732 616 947 185 215 347 141 192 6 56 40 113 63 153 28 51 72 38 571 727 240 321 153 14 683 101 269 291 258 245 235
 81% 60% 87% 75% 77% 73% 84% 83% 80% 72% 81% - 75% 79% 82% 84% 82% 76% 78% 79% 66% 59% 67% 55% 48% 64% 65% 64% 43% 62% 62% 50% 100% 70% 94% 83% 53% 13% 71% 45% 77% 80% 80% 83% 83%
 acei  za    zcde zi i  lt  t t lqt zjlm zjlm t t t  xC    xCF xCF uwxC  C xC  zHIJKLM KLN zHJK HKLM LN  KLN L      
 ltuwxyA               nqrst qt           F     N  LMN N          
 BCDEFHK                                             
 LMN                                             
NET Yes 292 128 152 140 67 73 137 136 117 35 292 - 94 127 157 109 192 57 57 87 68 127 - 43 42 61 31 80 37 32 41 38 - 292 13 64 129 87 268 118 77 64 59 46 45
 18% 38% 12% 23% 22% 25% 15% 16% 19% 25% 18% - 24% 20% 17% 15% 17% 23% 21% 20% 32% 39% - 42% 51% 34% 32% 34% 55% 38% 36% 50% - 28% 5% 16% 45% 85% 28% 52% 22% 18% 18% 16% 16%
 bfop zb  zf f zf    zg op  zjno op    zjno o o zjlm zB  z zuyABE z z z zuyA z z zuyABE  zGIJ G GI zGHI zGHIJKM zGIJ zGHI      
 GI            p     p   nopqrs        BDE        JM N  JKM      
Prefer not to say 22 9 10 8 3 5 11 5 9 5 22 - 3 4 9 6 14 3 3 3 6 6 3 3 1 3 3 5 1 - 3 1 3 16 4 4 6 2 16 6 5 6 3 5 2
 1% 3% 1% 1% 1% 2% 1% 1% 1% 4% 1% - 1% 1% 1% 1% 1% 1% 1% 1% 3% 2% 33% 3% 2% 2% 3% 2% 2% - 2% 1% * 2% 1% 1% 2% 2% 2% 3% 1% 2% 1% 2% 1%
 bgmG zb        zg m          mns                G   G      
                                              

Proportions/Means: Columns Tested (5% risk level) - z/a/b - z/c/d/e/f - z/g/h/i - z/j/k/l/m/n/o/p/q/r/s/t - z/u/v/w/x/y/A/B/C/D/E/F - z/G/H/I/J/K/L/M/N - z/O/P/Q/R/S
Overlap formulae used.  * small base; ** very small base (under 30) ineligible for sig testing

This work was carried out in accordance with the requirements of the international quality standard for market research, ISO 20252 and with the Ipsos Terms and Conditions.

 NHS SERVICE EXPERIENCE IN P12M  IMD QUINTILE IS A CARER
HAS A LONG-TERM PHYSICAL OR MENTAL HEALTH 

CONDITION, DISABILITY, OR ILLNESS  CURRENT FINANCIAL SITUATION  PERSONAL USE OF NHS SERVICES IN P12M  USE OF NHS SERVICES IN P12M PERSON THEY CARE FOR
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Table 40

Q5 Which of the following, if any, have you or someone you care for experienced when receiving NHS care and treatment in the last 12 months? Not been kept updated about how long you would have to wait for care or treatment

Base: All who have used an NHS service personally

 

TOTAL 
(z)

MAN 
(a)

WOMAN 
(b)

16-34 
(c)

35-54 
(d)

55-75 
(e)

ABC1 
(f)

C2DE 
(g)

WORKING 
(h)

NOT 
WORKING 

(i)
GRADUATES 

(j)

NON 
GRADUATES 

(k)

UP TO 
£19999 

(l)

£20000-
£34999 

(m)

£35000-
£54999 

(n)
£55000+ 

(o)
NORTH 

(p)
MIDLANDS 

(q)
SOUTH 

(r)
LONDON 

(s)
1 
(t)

2 
(u)

3 
(v)

4+ 
(w)

WHITE 
ETHNIC 
GROUP 

(x)

MINORITY 
ETHNIC 
GROUP 

(y)

CONSERVATI
VE 
(A)

LABOUR 
(B)

LIBERAL 
DEMOCRATS 

(C)
REFORM UK 

(D)

OTHER 
PARTIES 

(E)
REMAIN 

(F)
LEAVE 

(G)
UNWEIGHTED BASE 1622 788 816 540 564 518 989 633 1031 591 823 799 309 394 399 398 457 495 425 245 310 513 326 473 1339 265 269 555 149 173 121 620 547
WEIGHTED BASE 1612 778 816 526 551 536 920 692 1039 573 551 1061 307 429 411 344 449 486 419 258 311 516 325 460 1355 240 260 535 141 199 115 587 586
 100% 48% 51% 33% 34% 33% 57% 43% 64% 36% 34% 66% 19% 27% 26% 21% 28% 30% 26% 16% 19% 32% 20% 29% 84% 15% 16% 33% 9% 12% 7% 36% 36%
Yes, this has happened to me 510 231 273 214 166 130 277 233 343 167 182 328 112 140 132 88 127 171 127 85 85 161 111 153 420 83 71 166 47 56 42 190 161
 32% 30% 33% 41% 30% 24% 30% 34% 33% 29% 33% 31% 36% 33% 32% 26% 28% 35% 30% 33% 27% 31% 34% 33% 31% 35% 27% 31% 33% 28% 36% 32% 27%
 eoG   zde e        o o    p                
Yes, this has happened to 
someone I care for

118 60 56 47 36 35 68 50 71 47 42 76 27 31 23 28 34 37 30 17 19 40 26 33 96 22 16 42 12 21 10 42 41

 7% 8% 7% 9% 6% 7% 7% 7% 7% 8% 8% 7% 9% 7% 6% 8% 7% 8% 7% 7% 6% 8% 8% 7% 7% 9% 6% 8% 9% 10% 8% 7% 7%
No 987 485 493 261 352 374 583 405 627 360 330 658 166 263 257 230 289 281 264 154 204 322 190 271 844 133 174 330 84 127 63 356 394
 61% 62% 60% 50% 64% 70% 63% 58% 60% 63% 60% 62% 54% 61% 62% 67% 64% 58% 63% 60% 66% 62% 58% 59% 62% 56% 67% 62% 60% 64% 55% 61% 67%
 cl    c zc         l zl           E      zF
NET Yes 609 284 317 257 193 158 333 275 403 206 217 392 135 164 151 113 155 199 154 100 102 192 132 183 498 104 84 202 56 72 51 226 190
 38% 36% 39% 49% 35% 29% 36% 40% 39% 36% 39% 37% 44% 38% 37% 33% 35% 41% 37% 39% 33% 37% 40% 40% 37% 43% 32% 38% 40% 36% 45% 39% 32%
 eoG   zde         zo                  A G  
Prefer not to say 16 9 7 7 6 4 4 12 9 7 5 11 6 2 4 1 5 6 2 3 5 2 4 6 12 3 3 3 1 - 1 5 2
 1% 1% 1% 1% 1% 1% * 2% 1% 1% 1% 1% 2% * 1% * 1% 1% * 1% 2% * 1% 1% 1% 1% 1% 1% * - 1% 1% *
 f       zf                          
                                  

Proportions/Means: Columns Tested (5% risk level) - z/a/b - z/c/d/e - z/f/g - z/h/i - z/j/k - z/l/m/n/o - z/p/q/r/s - z/t/u/v/w - z/x/y - z/A/B/C/D/E - z/F/G
Overlap formulae used.

This work was carried out in accordance with the requirements of the international quality standard for market research, ISO 20252 and with the Ipsos Terms and Conditions.

REFERENDUM 2016 VOTE INCOME  REGION  NUMBER IN HOUSEHOLD  ETHNICITY  GENERAL ELECTION 2024 VOTE GENDER  AGE  SOCIAL GRADE  WORKING STATUS  EDUCATION
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Table 41

Q5 Which of the following, if any, have you or someone you care for experienced when receiving NHS care and treatment in the last 12 months? Not been kept updated about how long you would have to wait for care or treatment

Base: All who have used an NHS service personally

 

TOTAL 
(z)

YES 
(a)

NO 
(b)

YES, HAS AT 
LEAST 1 

(c)
YES, HAS 1 

(d)

YES, HAS 
MULTIPLE 

(e)
NO 
(f)

VERY/ QUITE 
COMFORTAB

LE 
(g)

JUST 
GETTING BY 

(h)

REALLY 
STRUGGLING 

(i)

HAS USED AT 
LEAST ONCE 

(j)
NOT USED 

(k)
NHS 111 

(l)
NHS APP 

(m)
PHARMACIST 

(n)
DENTIST 

(o)
GP/GP OOH 

(p)

URGENT 
CARE 

(q)
A&E 
(r)

HOSPITAL 
(s)

MENTAL 
HEALTH 

SERVICES 
(t)

HAS USED AT 
LEAST ONCE 

(u)
NOT USED 

(v)
NHS 111 

(w)
NHS APP 

(x)
PHARMACIST 

(y)
DENTIST 

(A)
GP/GP OOH 

(B)

URGENT 
CARE 

(C)
A&E 
(D)

HOSPITAL 
(E)

MENTAL 
HEALTH 

SERVICES 
(F)

HAS NOT 
HAD A 

NEGATIVE 
EXPERIENCE 

(G)

HAS HAD AT 
LEAST ONE 
NEGATIVE 

EXPERIENCE 
PERSONALLY 

OR TO 
SOMEONE 

THEY CARED 
FOR 
(H)

HAS HAD 1 
NEGATIVE 

EXPERIENCE 
PERSONALLY 

OR TO 
SOMEONE 

THEY CARED 
FOR 
(I)

HAS HAD 2-3 
NEGATIVE 

EXPERIENCES 
PERSONALLY 

OR TO 
SOMEONE 

THEY CARED 
FOR 
(J)

HAS HAD 4-6 
NEGATIVE 

EXPERIENCES 
PERSONALLY 

OR TO 
SOMEONE 

THEY CARED 
FOR 
(K)

HAS HAD 7-9 
NEGATIVE 

EXPERIENCES 
PERSONALLY 

OR TO 
SOMEONE 

THEY CARED 
FOR 
(L)

HAS HAD AT 
LEAST ONE 
NEGATIVE 

EXPERIENCE 
PERSONALLY 

(M)

SOMEONE 
THEY CARE 
FOR HAS 
HAD AT 

LEAST ONE 
NEGATIVE 

EXPERIENCE 
(N)

1 
(O)

2 
(P)

3 
(Q)

4 
(R)

5 
(S)

UNWEIGHTED BASE 1622 352 1221 608 313 295 941 862 601 140 1622 - 402 661 905 724 1153 258 272 453 226 337 9 108 89 187 98 243 72 85 124 81 559 1058 255 394 305 104 986 234 344 351 335 300 292
WEIGHTED BASE 1612 340 1223 598 306 291 943 831 620 142 1612 -** 391 630 898 731 1153 244 275 437 215 325 9** 102* 83* 178 97* 238 66* 83* 116 76* 574 1035 256 388 288 103* 967 225 351 361 321 296 283
 100% 21% 76% 37% 19% 18% 58% 52% 38% 9% 100% -** 24% 39% 56% 45% 72% 15% 17% 27% 13% 20% 1%** 6%* 5%* 11% 6%* 15% 4%* 5%* 7% 5%* 36% 64% 16% 24% 18% 6%* 60% 14% 22% 22% 20% 18% 18%
Yes, this has happened to me 510 107 376 235 118 117 250 220 220 65 510 - 156 225 294 222 393 108 121 171 95 102 1 29 30 54 27 72 21 18 33 28 - 510 43 202 191 74 510 73 124 114 107 96 69
 32% 31% 31% 39% 39% 40% 27% 27% 35% 46% 32% - 40% 36% 33% 30% 34% 44% 44% 39% 44% 31% 16% 28% 36% 30% 28% 30% 32% 22% 28% 36% - 49% 17% 52% 66% 72% 53% 32% 35% 32% 33% 32% 24%
 fgGI   zf zf zf   zg zgh   zjno zjo   zjo zjmn zjmn zjno zjmn    D       D  zGIN G zGIN zGHI zGHIJMN zGHIN GI S  S S  
 S            p     op op p op                JMN         
Yes, this has happened to someone 
I care for

118 118 - 54 30 24 58 51 54 13 118 - 33 38 76 53 80 21 32 46 22 118 - 44 30 62 35 88 25 39 45 29 - 118 9 33 49 27 78 118 25 27 25 20 21

 7% 35% - 9% 10% 8% 6% 6% 9% 9% 7% - 8% 6% 8% 7% 7% 9% 12% 10% 10% 36% - 43% 36% 35% 36% 37% 38% 47% 39% 38% - 11% 4% 8% 17% 26% 8% 52% 7% 8% 8% 7% 7%
 bfGI zb  f f          mp    zjmo zjmo m z  z z z z z z zuyB z z  zGIJM G GI zGHI zGHIJM GI zGHIJ      
                   p p                 JM   KLM      
No 987 130 841 313 161 152 636 560 352 62 987 - 204 368 537 460 688 119 125 227 99 122 5 33 27 72 42 93 23 30 49 23 572 415 204 154 53 5 387 53 200 221 187 186 193
 61% 38% 69% 52% 53% 52% 67% 67% 57% 44% 61% - 52% 58% 60% 63% 60% 49% 46% 52% 46% 37% 60% 33% 32% 41% 44% 39% 34% 36% 42% 30% 100% 40% 80% 40% 18% 5% 40% 24% 57% 61% 58% 63% 68%
 acde  za    zcde zhi i  lqrst  r lqrst lqrs lmpq lqrs                zHIJKLM KLN zHJK KLN L  KLN L     zOQ
 hilqrst              t rst t                N  LMN           
 uwxyABC                                             
 DEFHJKL                                             
 MN                                             
NET Yes 609 205 376 277 143 135 301 266 262 76 609 - 183 259 353 265 456 124 147 208 112 200 1 68 55 105 55 145 43 53 68 52 - 609 49 232 230 98 568 171 145 137 132 107 87
 38% 60% 31% 46% 47% 46% 32% 32% 42% 53% 38% - 47% 41% 39% 36% 40% 51% 53% 48% 52% 62% 16% 66% 66% 59% 56% 61% 66% 64% 58% 68% - 59% 19% 60% 80% 95% 59% 76% 41% 38% 41% 36% 31%
 bfgG zb  zf zf zf   zg zgh   zjmn zjo   zjo zjmn zjlm zjmn zjmn z  z z z z z z z z z  zGI G zGI zGHI zGHIJKM zGI zGHI S  S   
 IS            op     op nop op op                JM N  JM      
Prefer not to say 16 5 7 7 2 5 5 4 7 4 16 - 3 3 8 6 9 1 3 2 4 3 2 1 1 1 - 1 - - - 1 2 11 3 3 5 - 11 1 5 4 2 2 3
 1% 1% 1% 1% 1% 2% 1% 1% 1% 3% 1% - 1% * 1% 1% 1% * 1% 1% 2% 1% 25% 1% 1% * - * - - - 1% * 1% 1% 1% 2% - 1% * 1% 1% 1% 1% 1%
 bfgG         zg           m B               G         
                                              

Proportions/Means: Columns Tested (5% risk level) - z/a/b - z/c/d/e/f - z/g/h/i - z/j/k/l/m/n/o/p/q/r/s/t - z/u/v/w/x/y/A/B/C/D/E/F - z/G/H/I/J/K/L/M/N - z/O/P/Q/R/S
Overlap formulae used.  * small base; ** very small base (under 30) ineligible for sig testing

This work was carried out in accordance with the requirements of the international quality standard for market research, ISO 20252 and with the Ipsos Terms and Conditions.

 NHS SERVICE EXPERIENCE IN P12M  IMD QUINTILE IS A CARER
HAS A LONG-TERM PHYSICAL OR MENTAL HEALTH 

CONDITION, DISABILITY, OR ILLNESS  CURRENT FINANCIAL SITUATION  PERSONAL USE OF NHS SERVICES IN P12M  USE OF NHS SERVICES IN P12M PERSON THEY CARE FOR



Return to Index
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Table 42

Q5 Which of the following, if any, have you or someone you care for experienced when receiving NHS care and treatment in the last 12 months? Had to chase for your results (e.g., test, scan or x-ray results)

Base: All who have used an NHS service personally

 

TOTAL 
(z)

MAN 
(a)

WOMAN 
(b)

16-34 
(c)

35-54 
(d)

55-75 
(e)

ABC1 
(f)

C2DE 
(g)

WORKING 
(h)

NOT 
WORKING 

(i)
GRADUATES 

(j)

NON 
GRADUATES 

(k)

UP TO 
£19999 

(l)

£20000-
£34999 

(m)

£35000-
£54999 

(n)
£55000+ 

(o)
NORTH 

(p)
MIDLANDS 

(q)
SOUTH 

(r)
LONDON 

(s)
1 
(t)

2 
(u)

3 
(v)

4+ 
(w)

WHITE 
ETHNIC 
GROUP 

(x)

MINORITY 
ETHNIC 
GROUP 

(y)

CONSERVATI
VE 
(A)

LABOUR 
(B)

LIBERAL 
DEMOCRATS 

(C)
REFORM UK 

(D)

OTHER 
PARTIES 

(E)
REMAIN 

(F)
LEAVE 

(G)
UNWEIGHTED BASE 1622 788 816 540 564 518 989 633 1031 591 823 799 309 394 399 398 457 495 425 245 310 513 326 473 1339 265 269 555 149 173 121 620 547
WEIGHTED BASE 1612 778 816 526 551 536 920 692 1039 573 551 1061 307 429 411 344 449 486 419 258 311 516 325 460 1355 240 260 535 141 199 115 587 586
 100% 48% 51% 33% 34% 33% 57% 43% 64% 36% 34% 66% 19% 27% 26% 21% 28% 30% 26% 16% 19% 32% 20% 29% 84% 15% 16% 33% 9% 12% 7% 36% 36%
Yes, this has happened to me 515 211 295 198 176 141 294 221 342 173 186 329 102 131 144 104 139 160 129 87 79 175 104 157 418 92 72 180 39 58 45 196 161
 32% 27% 36% 38% 32% 26% 32% 32% 33% 30% 34% 31% 33% 30% 35% 30% 31% 33% 31% 34% 25% 34% 32% 34% 31% 38% 28% 34% 27% 29% 39% 33% 27%
 aetG  za ze                  t  t  zx     A G  
Yes, this has happened to 
someone I care for

110 48 62 47 39 24 60 50 71 38 35 74 28 27 28 20 31 31 27 21 16 34 24 36 81 29 15 37 6 15 6 44 35

 7% 6% 8% 9% 7% 4% 6% 7% 7% 7% 6% 7% 9% 6% 7% 6% 7% 6% 6% 8% 5% 7% 7% 8% 6% 12% 6% 7% 4% 8% 5% 7% 6%
 ex   ze                      zx        
No 998 515 475 279 344 374 575 423 633 365 329 669 181 275 244 223 284 299 263 152 217 316 197 268 863 122 174 321 96 132 63 355 400
 62% 66% 58% 53% 63% 70% 62% 61% 61% 64% 60% 63% 59% 64% 59% 65% 63% 62% 63% 59% 70% 61% 61% 58% 64% 51% 67% 60% 68% 67% 55% 61% 68%
 bcy zb   c zcd               zuvw    zy  E  E    zF
NET Yes 591 248 334 235 199 157 336 256 394 197 215 376 122 148 161 119 160 182 150 100 87 199 123 182 472 115 84 207 43 65 51 227 181
 37% 32% 41% 45% 36% 29% 36% 37% 38% 34% 39% 35% 40% 34% 39% 35% 36% 37% 36% 39% 28% 39% 38% 39% 35% 48% 32% 39% 30% 33% 44% 39% 31%
 aetx  za zde e      z           t t t  zx     AC G  
 G                                 
Prefer not to say 23 15 7 11 7 4 10 13 12 10 7 16 4 6 6 2 5 5 7 6 7 1 5 10 20 3 2 7 2 1 1 5 6
 1% 2% 1% 2% 1% 1% 1% 2% 1% 2% 1% 1% 1% 2% 2% * 1% 1% 2% 2% 2% * 1% 2% 1% 1% 1% 1% 1% 1% 1% 1% 1%
 bu                    u  u u          
                                  

Proportions/Means: Columns Tested (5% risk level) - z/a/b - z/c/d/e - z/f/g - z/h/i - z/j/k - z/l/m/n/o - z/p/q/r/s - z/t/u/v/w - z/x/y - z/A/B/C/D/E - z/F/G
Overlap formulae used.

This work was carried out in accordance with the requirements of the international quality standard for market research, ISO 20252 and with the Ipsos Terms and Conditions.

REFERENDUM 2016 VOTE INCOME  REGION  NUMBER IN HOUSEHOLD  ETHNICITY  GENERAL ELECTION 2024 VOTE GENDER  AGE  SOCIAL GRADE  WORKING STATUS  EDUCATION
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Table 43

Q5 Which of the following, if any, have you or someone you care for experienced when receiving NHS care and treatment in the last 12 months? Had to chase for your results (e.g., test, scan or x-ray results)

Base: All who have used an NHS service personally

 

TOTAL 
(z)

YES 
(a)

NO 
(b)

YES, HAS AT 
LEAST 1 

(c)
YES, HAS 1 

(d)

YES, HAS 
MULTIPLE 

(e)
NO 
(f)

VERY/ QUITE 
COMFORTAB

LE 
(g)

JUST 
GETTING BY 

(h)

REALLY 
STRUGGLING 

(i)

HAS USED AT 
LEAST ONCE 

(j)
NOT USED 

(k)
NHS 111 

(l)
NHS APP 

(m)
PHARMACIST 

(n)
DENTIST 

(o)
GP/GP OOH 

(p)

URGENT 
CARE 

(q)
A&E 
(r)

HOSPITAL 
(s)

MENTAL 
HEALTH 

SERVICES 
(t)

HAS USED AT 
LEAST ONCE 

(u)
NOT USED 

(v)
NHS 111 

(w)
NHS APP 

(x)
PHARMACIST 

(y)
DENTIST 

(A)
GP/GP OOH 

(B)

URGENT 
CARE 

(C)
A&E 
(D)

HOSPITAL 
(E)

MENTAL 
HEALTH 

SERVICES 
(F)

HAS NOT 
HAD A 

NEGATIVE 
EXPERIENCE 

(G)

HAS HAD AT 
LEAST ONE 
NEGATIVE 

EXPERIENCE 
PERSONALLY 

OR TO 
SOMEONE 

THEY CARED 
FOR 
(H)

HAS HAD 1 
NEGATIVE 

EXPERIENCE 
PERSONALLY 

OR TO 
SOMEONE 

THEY CARED 
FOR 
(I)

HAS HAD 2-3 
NEGATIVE 

EXPERIENCES 
PERSONALLY 

OR TO 
SOMEONE 

THEY CARED 
FOR 
(J)

HAS HAD 4-6 
NEGATIVE 

EXPERIENCES 
PERSONALLY 

OR TO 
SOMEONE 

THEY CARED 
FOR 
(K)

HAS HAD 7-9 
NEGATIVE 

EXPERIENCES 
PERSONALLY 

OR TO 
SOMEONE 

THEY CARED 
FOR 
(L)

HAS HAD AT 
LEAST ONE 
NEGATIVE 

EXPERIENCE 
PERSONALLY 

(M)

SOMEONE 
THEY CARE 
FOR HAS 
HAD AT 

LEAST ONE 
NEGATIVE 

EXPERIENCE 
(N)

1 
(O)

2 
(P)

3 
(Q)

4 
(R)

5 
(S)

UNWEIGHTED BASE 1622 352 1221 608 313 295 941 862 601 140 1622 - 402 661 905 724 1153 258 272 453 226 337 9 108 89 187 98 243 72 85 124 81 559 1058 255 394 305 104 986 234 344 351 335 300 292
WEIGHTED BASE 1612 340 1223 598 306 291 943 831 620 142 1612 -** 391 630 898 731 1153 244 275 437 215 325 9** 102* 83* 178 97* 238 66* 83* 116 76* 574 1035 256 388 288 103* 967 225 351 361 321 296 283
 100% 21% 76% 37% 19% 18% 58% 52% 38% 9% 100% -** 24% 39% 56% 45% 72% 15% 17% 27% 13% 20% 1%** 6%* 5%* 11% 6%* 15% 4%* 5%* 7% 5%* 36% 64% 16% 24% 18% 6%* 60% 14% 22% 22% 20% 18% 18%
Yes, this has happened to me 515 113 378 241 113 128 255 223 232 53 515 - 157 230 310 245 411 111 123 183 92 109 2 35 32 56 34 79 19 31 38 29 - 515 76 171 196 71 515 77 108 126 110 93 79
 32% 33% 31% 40% 37% 44% 27% 27% 37% 38% 32% - 40% 37% 35% 33% 36% 45% 45% 42% 43% 33% 17% 35% 38% 32% 35% 33% 28% 37% 33% 39% - 50% 30% 44% 68% 70% 53% 34% 31% 35% 34% 31% 28%
 fgG   zf f zf   zg g   zjno zj zj  zj zjmn zjmn zjmn zjno             zGIJ G zGIN zGHI zGHIJMN zGHIJN G      
                  op op op p             N   JMN         
Yes, this has happened to someone 
I care for

110 110 - 52 22 30 54 41 55 14 110 - 33 47 66 47 74 25 28 38 22 110 - 36 27 62 29 83 23 29 42 24 - 110 4 23 50 33 76 110 26 27 23 18 16

 7% 32% - 9% 7% 10% 6% 5% 9% 10% 7% - 9% 7% 7% 6% 6% 10% 10% 9% 10% 34% - 35% 33% 35% 30% 35% 34% 35% 36% 32% - 11% 1% 6% 17% 32% 8% 49% 7% 8% 7% 6% 6%
 bgGI zb  zf  zf   zg g        zjop zjop  zjop z  z z z z z z z z z  zGIJM G GI zGHI zGHIJKM zGI zGHIJ      
                                     JM   KLM      
No 998 140 836 316 172 144 638 569 348 71 998 - 207 365 539 451 681 114 132 227 105 131 5 37 27 72 43 99 25 31 45 28 572 426 174 192 57 3 392 64 216 216 189 190 187
 62% 41% 68% 53% 56% 49% 68% 68% 56% 50% 62% - 53% 58% 60% 62% 59% 47% 48% 52% 49% 40% 59% 37% 33% 41% 44% 42% 38% 38% 39% 37% 100% 41% 68% 49% 20% 3% 41% 28% 62% 60% 59% 64% 66%
 acde  za    zcde zhi   lmpqr   qrst lqrs lqrs lqrs                zHIJKLM KLN zHJK HKLM L  KLN KL      
 hilmpqr          st    t t t                N  LMN N          
 stuwxyA                                             
 BCDEFHJ                                             
 KLMN                                             
NET Yes 591 190 378 271 128 144 298 256 265 64 591 - 181 263 350 275 459 126 142 204 105 185 2 63 53 101 54 134 40 51 69 46 - 591 79 190 226 96 558 153 126 141 127 104 92
 37% 56% 31% 45% 42% 49% 32% 31% 43% 46% 37% - 46% 42% 39% 38% 40% 52% 52% 47% 49% 57% 17% 62% 63% 57% 56% 56% 60% 62% 59% 61% - 57% 31% 49% 79% 93% 58% 68% 36% 39% 40% 35% 33%
 bfgG zb  zf f zf   zg zg   zjno zjo zj  zj zjmn zjmn zjmn zjno z  z z z z z z z z z  zGIJ G zGI zGHI zGHIJKM zGIJ zGHI      
 I            p     op op op p                JMN N  JM      
Prefer not to say 23 10 9 11 7 4 7 6 8 7 23 - 3 2 9 6 13 3 1 6 5 8 2 1 3 4 - 5 1 - 2 2 2 17 3 6 4 4 16 8 8 4 5 1 4
 1% 3% 1% 2% 2% 1% 1% 1% 1% 5% 1% - 1% * 1% 1% 1% 1% * 1% 2% 2% 25% 1% 4% 3% - 2% 2% - 2% 3% * 2% 1% 2% 2% 4% 2% 4% 2% 1% 2% * 2%
 bfgmG zb   f     zgh m    m  m m   m             G    G G zGHM      
                                              

Proportions/Means: Columns Tested (5% risk level) - z/a/b - z/c/d/e/f - z/g/h/i - z/j/k/l/m/n/o/p/q/r/s/t - z/u/v/w/x/y/A/B/C/D/E/F - z/G/H/I/J/K/L/M/N - z/O/P/Q/R/S
Overlap formulae used.  * small base; ** very small base (under 30) ineligible for sig testing

This work was carried out in accordance with the requirements of the international quality standard for market research, ISO 20252 and with the Ipsos Terms and Conditions.

 NHS SERVICE EXPERIENCE IN P12M  IMD QUINTILE IS A CARER
HAS A LONG-TERM PHYSICAL OR MENTAL HEALTH 

CONDITION, DISABILITY, OR ILLNESS  CURRENT FINANCIAL SITUATION  PERSONAL USE OF NHS SERVICES IN P12M  USE OF NHS SERVICES IN P12M PERSON THEY CARE FOR
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Table 44

Q5 Which of the following, if any, have you or someone you care for experienced when receiving NHS care and treatment in the last 12 months? Not been told who to contact about your care whilst waiting

Base: All who have used an NHS service personally

 

TOTAL 
(z)

MAN 
(a)

WOMAN 
(b)

16-34 
(c)

35-54 
(d)

55-75 
(e)

ABC1 
(f)

C2DE 
(g)

WORKING 
(h)

NOT 
WORKING 

(i)
GRADUATES 

(j)

NON 
GRADUATES 

(k)

UP TO 
£19999 

(l)

£20000-
£34999 

(m)

£35000-
£54999 

(n)
£55000+ 

(o)
NORTH 

(p)
MIDLANDS 

(q)
SOUTH 

(r)
LONDON 

(s)
1 
(t)

2 
(u)

3 
(v)

4+ 
(w)

WHITE 
ETHNIC 
GROUP 

(x)

MINORITY 
ETHNIC 
GROUP 

(y)

CONSERVATI
VE 
(A)

LABOUR 
(B)

LIBERAL 
DEMOCRATS 

(C)
REFORM UK 

(D)

OTHER 
PARTIES 

(E)
REMAIN 

(F)
LEAVE 

(G)
UNWEIGHTED BASE 1622 788 816 540 564 518 989 633 1031 591 823 799 309 394 399 398 457 495 425 245 310 513 326 473 1339 265 269 555 149 173 121 620 547
WEIGHTED BASE 1612 778 816 526 551 536 920 692 1039 573 551 1061 307 429 411 344 449 486 419 258 311 516 325 460 1355 240 260 535 141 199 115 587 586
 100% 48% 51% 33% 34% 33% 57% 43% 64% 36% 34% 66% 19% 27% 26% 21% 28% 30% 26% 16% 19% 32% 20% 29% 84% 15% 16% 33% 9% 12% 7% 36% 36%
Yes, this has happened to me 365 166 197 159 121 85 202 163 247 118 138 227 88 93 93 69 85 130 82 69 67 112 75 112 301 59 44 135 34 38 34 143 106
 23% 21% 24% 30% 22% 16% 22% 24% 24% 21% 25% 21% 29% 22% 23% 20% 19% 27% 19% 27% 22% 22% 23% 24% 22% 25% 17% 25% 24% 19% 30% 24% 18%
 epAG   zde e      z  zo     zpr  pr        A   AD G  
Yes, this has happened to 
someone I care for

93 45 48 40 36 17 49 44 66 26 31 62 16 17 26 25 25 23 26 19 10 26 21 35 72 21 13 33 4 18 7 36 31

 6% 6% 6% 8% 7% 3% 5% 6% 6% 5% 6% 6% 5% 4% 6% 7% 6% 5% 6% 7% 3% 5% 6% 8% 5% 9% 5% 6% 3% 9% 7% 6% 5%
 e   ze e                   t  zx    C    
No 1134 552 566 321 388 424 654 480 719 415 376 758 201 316 286 249 335 328 308 162 229 376 228 301 969 156 202 365 100 145 70 403 449
 70% 71% 69% 61% 70% 79% 71% 69% 69% 72% 68% 71% 66% 74% 70% 73% 75% 67% 73% 63% 74% 73% 70% 66% 72% 65% 78% 68% 71% 73% 61% 69% 77%
 cjsw    c zcd        l   zqs  s  w w   z  zBE   E   zF
 E                                 
NET Yes 447 206 239 193 155 100 248 200 305 142 167 280 99 110 117 91 106 151 104 86 76 134 91 146 361 80 56 165 38 53 42 174 133
 28% 26% 29% 37% 28% 19% 27% 29% 29% 25% 30% 26% 32% 26% 28% 26% 24% 31% 25% 34% 24% 26% 28% 32% 27% 33% 21% 31% 27% 27% 37% 30% 23%
 epxA   zde e      z       p  zpr    zt  zx  A   zA G  
 G                                 
Prefer not to say 31 20 10 11 7 12 18 12 15 16 8 23 7 4 8 4 7 8 7 9 6 6 6 13 24 4 3 6 3 - 3 9 4
 2% 3% 1% 2% 1% 2% 2% 2% 1% 3% 1% 2% 2% 1% 2% 1% 2% 2% 2% 3% 2% 1% 2% 3% 2% 2% 1% 1% 2% - 3% 2% 1%
 bG                              D   
                                  

Proportions/Means: Columns Tested (5% risk level) - z/a/b - z/c/d/e - z/f/g - z/h/i - z/j/k - z/l/m/n/o - z/p/q/r/s - z/t/u/v/w - z/x/y - z/A/B/C/D/E - z/F/G
Overlap formulae used.

This work was carried out in accordance with the requirements of the international quality standard for market research, ISO 20252 and with the Ipsos Terms and Conditions.

REFERENDUM 2016 VOTE INCOME  REGION  NUMBER IN HOUSEHOLD  ETHNICITY  GENERAL ELECTION 2024 VOTE GENDER  AGE  SOCIAL GRADE  WORKING STATUS  EDUCATION
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IPSOS

6 Jan 2025
Table 45

Q5 Which of the following, if any, have you or someone you care for experienced when receiving NHS care and treatment in the last 12 months? Not been told who to contact about your care whilst waiting

Base: All who have used an NHS service personally

 

TOTAL 
(z)

YES 
(a)

NO 
(b)

YES, HAS AT 
LEAST 1 

(c)
YES, HAS 1 

(d)

YES, HAS 
MULTIPLE 

(e)
NO 
(f)

VERY/ QUITE 
COMFORTAB

LE 
(g)

JUST 
GETTING BY 

(h)

REALLY 
STRUGGLING 

(i)

HAS USED AT 
LEAST ONCE 

(j)
NOT USED 

(k)
NHS 111 

(l)
NHS APP 

(m)
PHARMACIST 

(n)
DENTIST 

(o)
GP/GP OOH 

(p)

URGENT 
CARE 

(q)
A&E 
(r)

HOSPITAL 
(s)

MENTAL 
HEALTH 

SERVICES 
(t)

HAS USED AT 
LEAST ONCE 

(u)
NOT USED 

(v)
NHS 111 

(w)
NHS APP 

(x)
PHARMACIST 

(y)
DENTIST 

(A)
GP/GP OOH 

(B)

URGENT 
CARE 

(C)
A&E 
(D)

HOSPITAL 
(E)

MENTAL 
HEALTH 

SERVICES 
(F)

HAS NOT 
HAD A 

NEGATIVE 
EXPERIENCE 

(G)

HAS HAD AT 
LEAST ONE 
NEGATIVE 

EXPERIENCE 
PERSONALLY 

OR TO 
SOMEONE 

THEY CARED 
FOR 
(H)

HAS HAD 1 
NEGATIVE 

EXPERIENCE 
PERSONALLY 

OR TO 
SOMEONE 

THEY CARED 
FOR 
(I)

HAS HAD 2-3 
NEGATIVE 

EXPERIENCES 
PERSONALLY 

OR TO 
SOMEONE 

THEY CARED 
FOR 
(J)

HAS HAD 4-6 
NEGATIVE 

EXPERIENCES 
PERSONALLY 

OR TO 
SOMEONE 

THEY CARED 
FOR 
(K)

HAS HAD 7-9 
NEGATIVE 

EXPERIENCES 
PERSONALLY 

OR TO 
SOMEONE 

THEY CARED 
FOR 
(L)

HAS HAD AT 
LEAST ONE 
NEGATIVE 

EXPERIENCE 
PERSONALLY 

(M)

SOMEONE 
THEY CARE 
FOR HAS 
HAD AT 

LEAST ONE 
NEGATIVE 

EXPERIENCE 
(N)

1 
(O)

2 
(P)

3 
(Q)

4 
(R)

5 
(S)

UNWEIGHTED BASE 1622 352 1221 608 313 295 941 862 601 140 1622 - 402 661 905 724 1153 258 272 453 226 337 9 108 89 187 98 243 72 85 124 81 559 1058 255 394 305 104 986 234 344 351 335 300 292
WEIGHTED BASE 1612 340 1223 598 306 291 943 831 620 142 1612 -** 391 630 898 731 1153 244 275 437 215 325 9** 102* 83* 178 97* 238 66* 83* 116 76* 574 1035 256 388 288 103* 967 225 351 361 321 296 283
 100% 21% 76% 37% 19% 18% 58% 52% 38% 9% 100% -** 24% 39% 56% 45% 72% 15% 17% 27% 13% 20% 1%** 6%* 5%* 11% 6%* 15% 4%* 5%* 7% 5%* 36% 64% 16% 24% 18% 6%* 60% 14% 22% 22% 20% 18% 18%
Yes, this has happened to me 365 83 268 188 85 103 158 147 166 50 365 - 114 160 198 148 287 68 91 137 84 81 1 20 22 42 20 53 20 18 31 19 - 365 11 121 166 68 365 59 98 92 67 67 41
 23% 24% 22% 31% 28% 35% 17% 18% 27% 35% 23% - 29% 25% 22% 20% 25% 28% 33% 31% 39% 25% 9% 19% 27% 23% 21% 22% 30% 22% 26% 25% - 35% 4% 31% 58% 66% 38% 26% 28% 26% 21% 23% 14%
 fgoG   zf zf zf   zg zg o  zjno no   zjno no zjmn zjmn zjlm             zGIJN G zGI zGHI zGHIJMN zGHIJN GI zQS S S S  
 IS            p      op op nopqs                JMN         
Yes, this has happened to someone 
I care for

93 93 - 41 22 19 47 43 38 9 93 - 25 34 59 37 60 18 20 27 14 93 - 33 28 45 21 62 16 19 29 25 - 93 2 20 41 30 62 93 14 22 22 19 16

 6% 27% - 7% 7% 7% 5% 5% 6% 6% 6% - 6% 5% 7% 5% 5% 7% 7% 6% 7% 29% - 33% 33% 25% 22% 26% 24% 23% 25% 34% - 9% 1% 5% 14% 29% 6% 41% 4% 6% 7% 6% 6%
 bGI zb             p       z  z zA z z z z z z z  zGIJM G GI zGHI zGHIJKM GI zGHIJ      
                                     JM   KLM      
No 1134 166 939 363 198 165 728 627 415 80 1134 - 249 432 634 543 795 154 159 270 112 155 6 50 34 93 56 122 32 46 60 30 570 564 237 241 79 8 528 78 229 243 229 207 226
 70% 49% 77% 61% 64% 57% 77% 75% 67% 56% 70% - 64% 68% 71% 74% 69% 63% 58% 62% 52% 48% 67% 50% 41% 52% 58% 51% 49% 56% 52% 39% 99% 54% 92% 62% 27% 8% 55% 35% 65% 67% 71% 70% 80%
 acde  za    zcde zhi i  lqrst  t rst lqrs zjlm lrst t  t      xF uxF xF  xF   zHIJKLM KLN zHJK HKLM L  KLN KL     zOPQR
 hilqrst              t npqrst                 N  LMN N          
 uwxyABC                                             
 DEFHJKL                                             
 MNO                                             
NET Yes 447 165 268 222 102 120 203 188 197 59 447 - 137 192 250 180 342 85 110 160 96 163 1 50 49 82 39 111 33 34 54 44 - 447 13 139 203 93 416 141 108 113 88 84 55
 28% 48% 22% 37% 33% 41% 22% 23% 32% 41% 28% - 35% 30% 28% 25% 30% 35% 40% 36% 45% 50% 9% 49% 58% 46% 40% 47% 50% 41% 46% 58% - 43% 5% 36% 71% 91% 43% 63% 31% 31% 27% 28% 19%
 bfgo zb  zf zf zf   zg zgh o  zjno o o  zjo zjno zjmn zjmn zjlm zA  z zyABDE z z z z z z zAD  zGIJ G zGI zGHI zGHIJKM zGIJ zGHI S S S S  
 GIS            p      op op nopqs                JMN N  JM      
Prefer not to say 31 9 17 14 7 7 12 16 9 3 31 - 4 7 14 9 16 4 5 8 7 7 2 1 1 3 2 5 1 2 2 2 4 24 7 9 6 2 22 5 14 6 4 5 3
 2% 3% 1% 2% 2% 2% 1% 2% 1% 2% 2% - 1% 1% 2% 1% 1% 2% 2% 2% 3% 2% 25% 1% 1% 2% 2% 2% 1% 3% 2% 3% 1% 2% 3% 2% 2% 2% 2% 2% 4% 2% 1% 2% 1%
 bfpG          p          lmop             G G G   G G zQS     
                                              

Proportions/Means: Columns Tested (5% risk level) - z/a/b - z/c/d/e/f - z/g/h/i - z/j/k/l/m/n/o/p/q/r/s/t - z/u/v/w/x/y/A/B/C/D/E/F - z/G/H/I/J/K/L/M/N - z/O/P/Q/R/S
Overlap formulae used.  * small base; ** very small base (under 30) ineligible for sig testing

This work was carried out in accordance with the requirements of the international quality standard for market research, ISO 20252 and with the Ipsos Terms and Conditions.

 NHS SERVICE EXPERIENCE IN P12M  IMD QUINTILE IS A CARER
HAS A LONG-TERM PHYSICAL OR MENTAL HEALTH 

CONDITION, DISABILITY, OR ILLNESS  CURRENT FINANCIAL SITUATION  PERSONAL USE OF NHS SERVICES IN P12M  USE OF NHS SERVICES IN P12M PERSON THEY CARE FOR
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Table 46

Q5 Which of the following, if any, have you or someone you care for experienced when receiving NHS care and treatment in the last 12 months? Been told or sent the wrong appointment date or time

Base: All who have used an NHS service personally

 

TOTAL 
(z)

MAN 
(a)

WOMAN 
(b)

16-34 
(c)

35-54 
(d)

55-75 
(e)

ABC1 
(f)

C2DE 
(g)

WORKING 
(h)

NOT 
WORKING 

(i)
GRADUATES 

(j)

NON 
GRADUATES 

(k)

UP TO 
£19999 

(l)

£20000-
£34999 

(m)

£35000-
£54999 

(n)
£55000+ 

(o)
NORTH 

(p)
MIDLANDS 

(q)
SOUTH 

(r)
LONDON 

(s)
1 
(t)

2 
(u)

3 
(v)

4+ 
(w)

WHITE 
ETHNIC 
GROUP 

(x)

MINORITY 
ETHNIC 
GROUP 

(y)

CONSERVATI
VE 
(A)

LABOUR 
(B)

LIBERAL 
DEMOCRATS 

(C)
REFORM UK 

(D)

OTHER 
PARTIES 

(E)
REMAIN 

(F)
LEAVE 

(G)
UNWEIGHTED BASE 1622 788 816 540 564 518 989 633 1031 591 823 799 309 394 399 398 457 495 425 245 310 513 326 473 1339 265 269 555 149 173 121 620 547
WEIGHTED BASE 1612 778 816 526 551 536 920 692 1039 573 551 1061 307 429 411 344 449 486 419 258 311 516 325 460 1355 240 260 535 141 199 115 587 586
 100% 48% 51% 33% 34% 33% 57% 43% 64% 36% 34% 66% 19% 27% 26% 21% 28% 30% 26% 16% 19% 32% 20% 29% 84% 15% 16% 33% 9% 12% 7% 36% 36%
Yes, this has happened to me 209 114 93 102 67 40 115 94 146 63 81 128 30 59 63 41 61 64 45 38 40 58 48 64 163 44 32 62 21 18 22 82 58
 13% 15% 11% 19% 12% 7% 13% 14% 14% 11% 15% 12% 10% 14% 15% 12% 14% 13% 11% 15% 13% 11% 15% 14% 12% 18% 12% 12% 15% 9% 19% 14% 10%
 exG   zde e      z    l           zx     BD G  
Yes, this has happened to 
someone I care for

65 35 30 34 23 7 33 32 48 17 24 40 8 14 22 14 14 22 14 15 5 18 16 26 46 18 7 33 2 10 5 28 15

 4% 4% 4% 6% 4% 1% 4% 5% 5% 3% 4% 4% 3% 3% 5% 4% 3% 5% 3% 6% 2% 3% 5% 6% 3% 8% 3% 6% 2% 5% 4% 5% 3%
 etxG   ze e                  t t  zx  zAC      
No 1332 627 691 385 461 487 766 566 840 493 441 892 265 358 329 284 374 400 357 201 261 442 261 368 1145 174 221 443 117 171 86 477 516
 83% 81% 85% 73% 84% 91% 83% 82% 81% 86% 80% 84% 86% 83% 80% 83% 83% 82% 85% 78% 84% 86% 80% 80% 85% 73% 85% 83% 83% 86% 75% 81% 88%
 chjy  za  c zcd    zh  j n      s   zw   zy  E   E   zF
 E                                 
NET Yes 264 141 120 131 86 47 144 120 188 76 101 163 37 71 79 55 72 81 59 52 44 71 61 88 200 61 36 91 23 27 27 105 70
 16% 18% 15% 25% 16% 9% 16% 17% 18% 13% 18% 15% 12% 17% 19% 16% 16% 17% 14% 20% 14% 14% 19% 19% 15% 25% 14% 17% 16% 13% 23% 18% 12%
 eilx   zde e    zi  z    l         u  zx     AD G  
 G                                 
Prefer not to say 16 10 5 9 4 2 10 6 12 4 9 6 5 1 3 5 2 5 3 5 6 3 3 4 10 5 3 2 1 1 3 5 1
 1% 1% 1% 2% 1% * 1% 1% 1% 1% 2% 1% 2% * 1% 1% 1% 1% 1% 2% 2% 1% 1% 1% 1% 2% 1% * * 1% 2% 1% *
 mxG          zk  m   m          x     B   
                                  

Proportions/Means: Columns Tested (5% risk level) - z/a/b - z/c/d/e - z/f/g - z/h/i - z/j/k - z/l/m/n/o - z/p/q/r/s - z/t/u/v/w - z/x/y - z/A/B/C/D/E - z/F/G
Overlap formulae used.

This work was carried out in accordance with the requirements of the international quality standard for market research, ISO 20252 and with the Ipsos Terms and Conditions.

REFERENDUM 2016 VOTE INCOME  REGION  NUMBER IN HOUSEHOLD  ETHNICITY  GENERAL ELECTION 2024 VOTE GENDER  AGE  SOCIAL GRADE  WORKING STATUS  EDUCATION
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Table 47

Q5 Which of the following, if any, have you or someone you care for experienced when receiving NHS care and treatment in the last 12 months? Been told or sent the wrong appointment date or time

Base: All who have used an NHS service personally

 

TOTAL 
(z)

YES 
(a)

NO 
(b)

YES, HAS AT 
LEAST 1 

(c)
YES, HAS 1 

(d)

YES, HAS 
MULTIPLE 

(e)
NO 
(f)

VERY/ QUITE 
COMFORTAB

LE 
(g)

JUST 
GETTING BY 

(h)

REALLY 
STRUGGLING 

(i)

HAS USED AT 
LEAST ONCE 

(j)
NOT USED 

(k)
NHS 111 

(l)
NHS APP 

(m)
PHARMACIST 

(n)
DENTIST 

(o)
GP/GP OOH 

(p)

URGENT 
CARE 

(q)
A&E 
(r)

HOSPITAL 
(s)

MENTAL 
HEALTH 

SERVICES 
(t)

HAS USED AT 
LEAST ONCE 

(u)
NOT USED 

(v)
NHS 111 

(w)
NHS APP 

(x)
PHARMACIST 

(y)
DENTIST 

(A)
GP/GP OOH 

(B)

URGENT 
CARE 

(C)
A&E 
(D)

HOSPITAL 
(E)

MENTAL 
HEALTH 

SERVICES 
(F)

HAS NOT 
HAD A 

NEGATIVE 
EXPERIENCE 

(G)

HAS HAD AT 
LEAST ONE 
NEGATIVE 

EXPERIENCE 
PERSONALLY 

OR TO 
SOMEONE 

THEY CARED 
FOR 
(H)

HAS HAD 1 
NEGATIVE 

EXPERIENCE 
PERSONALLY 

OR TO 
SOMEONE 

THEY CARED 
FOR 
(I)

HAS HAD 2-3 
NEGATIVE 

EXPERIENCES 
PERSONALLY 

OR TO 
SOMEONE 

THEY CARED 
FOR 
(J)

HAS HAD 4-6 
NEGATIVE 

EXPERIENCES 
PERSONALLY 

OR TO 
SOMEONE 

THEY CARED 
FOR 
(K)

HAS HAD 7-9 
NEGATIVE 

EXPERIENCES 
PERSONALLY 

OR TO 
SOMEONE 

THEY CARED 
FOR 
(L)

HAS HAD AT 
LEAST ONE 
NEGATIVE 

EXPERIENCE 
PERSONALLY 

(M)

SOMEONE 
THEY CARE 
FOR HAS 
HAD AT 

LEAST ONE 
NEGATIVE 

EXPERIENCE 
(N)

1 
(O)

2 
(P)

3 
(Q)

4 
(R)

5 
(S)

UNWEIGHTED BASE 1622 352 1221 608 313 295 941 862 601 140 1622 - 402 661 905 724 1153 258 272 453 226 337 9 108 89 187 98 243 72 85 124 81 559 1058 255 394 305 104 986 234 344 351 335 300 292
WEIGHTED BASE 1612 340 1223 598 306 291 943 831 620 142 1612 -** 391 630 898 731 1153 244 275 437 215 325 9** 102* 83* 178 97* 238 66* 83* 116 76* 574 1035 256 388 288 103* 967 225 351 361 321 296 283
 100% 21% 76% 37% 19% 18% 58% 52% 38% 9% 100% -** 24% 39% 56% 45% 72% 15% 17% 27% 13% 20% 1%** 6%* 5%* 11% 6%* 15% 4%* 5%* 7% 5%* 36% 64% 16% 24% 18% 6%* 60% 14% 22% 22% 20% 18% 18%
Yes, this has happened to me 209 56 142 99 47 52 103 104 77 27 209 - 72 89 100 72 150 45 46 83 45 54 2 25 16 25 18 37 15 9 16 21 - 209 14 46 88 62 209 42 56 50 41 30 31
 13% 17% 12% 17% 15% 18% 11% 12% 12% 19% 13% - 18% 14% 11% 10% 13% 19% 17% 19% 21% 17% 25% 25% 20% 14% 18% 15% 22% 10% 13% 28% - 20% 5% 12% 31% 60% 22% 19% 16% 14% 13% 10% 11%
 bfno zb  zf f zf    z no  zjmn no   no zjno no zjmn zjmn z  zuyB     zD   zuyBDE  zGIJ G GI zGHI zGHIJKM zGHIJ zGIJ R     
 GI            op     p  op op   DE             JMN N        
Yes, this has happened to someone 
I care for

65 65 - 37 21 17 25 22 34 9 65 - 22 27 36 22 40 16 16 22 18 65 - 20 20 31 18 41 16 16 24 18 - 65 - 7 26 31 48 65 20 16 13 10 6

 4% 19% - 6% 7% 6% 3% 3% 5% 7% 4% - 6% 4% 4% 3% 3% 7% 6% 5% 8% 20% - 20% 24% 18% 18% 17% 24% 19% 20% 23% - 6% - 2% 9% 30% 5% 29% 6% 4% 4% 3% 2%
 bfgG zb  zf zf f   zg g   op     zjop op op zjmn z  z z z z z z z z z  zGIJM  GI zGHI zGHIJKM zGIJ zGHIJ S     
 IJ                    op                JM   KM      
No 1332 224 1075 464 239 225 810 702 508 107 1332 - 297 518 765 635 965 185 215 335 153 212 6 61 50 125 65 166 39 59 80 38 573 760 242 336 171 11 708 126 273 294 268 254 244
 83% 66% 88% 78% 78% 77% 86% 85% 82% 76% 83% - 76% 82% 85% 87% 84% 76% 78% 76% 71% 65% 67% 60% 60% 71% 67% 70% 59% 71% 69% 50% 100% 73% 94% 86% 60% 11% 73% 56% 78% 81% 83% 86% 86%
 acde  za    zcde zi   lqst   lqst zjlm zjlm lqrs  t   F    uwxC F uwCF  F F  zHIJKLM KLN zHJK zHKL L  KLN L    O O
 ilqstuw              qrst pqrst t         F       N  LMN MN          
 xyABCDE                                             
 FHKLMNO                                             
NET Yes 264 111 142 128 63 65 127 123 107 32 264 - 89 109 129 91 181 58 60 102 59 109 2 40 31 50 32 70 26 23 36 36 - 264 14 52 112 86 247 97 74 63 50 39 37
 16% 33% 12% 21% 20% 22% 13% 15% 17% 23% 16% - 23% 17% 14% 12% 16% 24% 22% 23% 28% 33% 25% 40% 38% 28% 33% 29% 39% 27% 31% 48% - 25% 5% 13% 39% 84% 26% 43% 21% 18% 16% 13% 13%
 bfno zb  zf zf zf    g no  zjmn no   o zjmn zjno zjmn zjmn zyB  zyBD zy z z z z z z zuyABDE  zGIJ G GI zGHI zGHIJKM zGIJ zGHI zRS     
 GI            op     op p op op                JM N  JM      
Prefer not to say 16 5 7 6 5 1 6 5 5 3 16 - 4 3 4 6 7 1 - 1 3 4 1 - 2 2 - 2 1 1 - 1 1 11 1 1 4 5 11 3 3 4 3 3 2
 1% 1% 1% 1% 2% * 1% 1% 1% 2% 1% - 1% 1% * 1% 1% 1% - * 1% 1% 7% - 2% 1% - 1% 2% 2% - 2% * 1% * * 1% 5% 1% 1% 1% 1% 1% 1% 1%
 bnpG          np                       J   G zGHIJMN J       
                                              

Proportions/Means: Columns Tested (5% risk level) - z/a/b - z/c/d/e/f - z/g/h/i - z/j/k/l/m/n/o/p/q/r/s/t - z/u/v/w/x/y/A/B/C/D/E/F - z/G/H/I/J/K/L/M/N - z/O/P/Q/R/S
Overlap formulae used.  * small base; ** very small base (under 30) ineligible for sig testing

This work was carried out in accordance with the requirements of the international quality standard for market research, ISO 20252 and with the Ipsos Terms and Conditions.

 NHS SERVICE EXPERIENCE IN P12M  IMD QUINTILE IS A CARER
HAS A LONG-TERM PHYSICAL OR MENTAL HEALTH 

CONDITION, DISABILITY, OR ILLNESS  CURRENT FINANCIAL SITUATION  PERSONAL USE OF NHS SERVICES IN P12M  USE OF NHS SERVICES IN P12M PERSON THEY CARE FOR
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Table 48

Q5 Which of the following, if any, have you or someone you care for experienced when receiving NHS care and treatment in the last 12 months? Attended an appointment, but the right information (e.g., test, scan or x-ray results) was not available

Base: All who have used an NHS service personally

 

TOTAL 
(z)

MAN 
(a)

WOMAN 
(b)

16-34 
(c)

35-54 
(d)

55-75 
(e)

ABC1 
(f)

C2DE 
(g)

WORKING 
(h)

NOT 
WORKING 

(i)
GRADUATES 

(j)

NON 
GRADUATES 

(k)

UP TO 
£19999 

(l)

£20000-
£34999 

(m)

£35000-
£54999 

(n)
£55000+ 

(o)
NORTH 

(p)
MIDLANDS 

(q)
SOUTH 

(r)
LONDON 

(s)
1 
(t)

2 
(u)

3 
(v)

4+ 
(w)

WHITE 
ETHNIC 
GROUP 

(x)

MINORITY 
ETHNIC 
GROUP 

(y)

CONSERVATI
VE 
(A)

LABOUR 
(B)

LIBERAL 
DEMOCRATS 

(C)
REFORM UK 

(D)

OTHER 
PARTIES 

(E)
REMAIN 

(F)
LEAVE 

(G)
UNWEIGHTED BASE 1622 788 816 540 564 518 989 633 1031 591 823 799 309 394 399 398 457 495 425 245 310 513 326 473 1339 265 269 555 149 173 121 620 547
WEIGHTED BASE 1612 778 816 526 551 536 920 692 1039 573 551 1061 307 429 411 344 449 486 419 258 311 516 325 460 1355 240 260 535 141 199 115 587 586
 100% 48% 51% 33% 34% 33% 57% 43% 64% 36% 34% 66% 19% 27% 26% 21% 28% 30% 26% 16% 19% 32% 20% 29% 84% 15% 16% 33% 9% 12% 7% 36% 36%
Yes, this has happened to me 216 103 111 105 73 38 117 99 151 65 83 133 38 66 60 38 51 59 55 52 34 67 44 70 164 48 33 83 21 21 14 82 68
 13% 13% 14% 20% 13% 7% 13% 14% 14% 11% 15% 13% 12% 15% 15% 11% 11% 12% 13% 20% 11% 13% 14% 15% 12% 20% 13% 15% 15% 11% 13% 14% 12%
 ex   zde e      z         zpqr      zx        
Yes, this has happened to 
someone I care for

66 35 31 33 22 11 34 33 45 22 23 43 10 8 27 18 20 19 12 15 6 17 16 27 48 18 6 20 2 15 5 24 26

 4% 4% 4% 6% 4% 2% 4% 5% 4% 4% 4% 4% 3% 2% 7% 5% 4% 4% 3% 6% 2% 3% 5% 6% 4% 7% 2% 4% 2% 7% 4% 4% 5%
 emtx   ze           zm m        zt  zx    zAC    
No 1312 626 670 377 451 483 763 549 831 480 441 871 252 352 322 285 374 406 344 188 263 430 261 358 1130 170 218 433 117 163 92 478 491
 81% 81% 82% 72% 82% 90% 83% 79% 80% 84% 80% 82% 82% 82% 78% 83% 83% 83% 82% 73% 85% 83% 80% 78% 83% 71% 84% 81% 83% 82% 80% 82% 84%
 cswy    c zcd           s s s  w w   zy         
NET Yes 280 138 140 138 94 48 148 132 194 86 104 176 48 74 86 55 70 78 66 66 40 82 60 97 211 66 39 102 23 36 19 104 94
 17% 18% 17% 26% 17% 9% 16% 19% 19% 15% 19% 17% 16% 17% 21% 16% 16% 16% 16% 25% 13% 16% 18% 21% 16% 28% 15% 19% 17% 18% 17% 18% 16%
 etx   zde e          z     zpqr    ztu  zx        
Prefer not to say 21 14 6 10 5 5 10 11 14 6 6 14 7 4 2 4 5 3 9 4 8 4 4 5 14 4 3 1 1 - 4 5 1
 1% 2% 1% 2% 1% 1% 1% 2% 1% 1% 1% 1% 2% 1% 1% 1% 1% 1% 2% 2% 2% 1% 1% 1% 1% 2% 1% * 1% - 3% 1% *
 bBG                  q            BD   
                                  

Proportions/Means: Columns Tested (5% risk level) - z/a/b - z/c/d/e - z/f/g - z/h/i - z/j/k - z/l/m/n/o - z/p/q/r/s - z/t/u/v/w - z/x/y - z/A/B/C/D/E - z/F/G
Overlap formulae used.

This work was carried out in accordance with the requirements of the international quality standard for market research, ISO 20252 and with the Ipsos Terms and Conditions.

REFERENDUM 2016 VOTE INCOME  REGION  NUMBER IN HOUSEHOLD  ETHNICITY  GENERAL ELECTION 2024 VOTE GENDER  AGE  SOCIAL GRADE  WORKING STATUS  EDUCATION
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Table 49

Q5 Which of the following, if any, have you or someone you care for experienced when receiving NHS care and treatment in the last 12 months? Attended an appointment, but the right information (e.g., test, scan or x-ray results) was not available

Base: All who have used an NHS service personally

 

TOTAL 
(z)

YES 
(a)

NO 
(b)

YES, HAS AT 
LEAST 1 

(c)
YES, HAS 1 

(d)

YES, HAS 
MULTIPLE 

(e)
NO 
(f)

VERY/ QUITE 
COMFORTAB

LE 
(g)

JUST 
GETTING BY 

(h)

REALLY 
STRUGGLING 

(i)

HAS USED AT 
LEAST ONCE 

(j)
NOT USED 

(k)
NHS 111 

(l)
NHS APP 

(m)
PHARMACIST 

(n)
DENTIST 

(o)
GP/GP OOH 

(p)

URGENT 
CARE 

(q)
A&E 
(r)

HOSPITAL 
(s)

MENTAL 
HEALTH 

SERVICES 
(t)

HAS USED AT 
LEAST ONCE 

(u)
NOT USED 

(v)
NHS 111 

(w)
NHS APP 

(x)
PHARMACIST 

(y)
DENTIST 

(A)
GP/GP OOH 

(B)

URGENT 
CARE 

(C)
A&E 
(D)

HOSPITAL 
(E)

MENTAL 
HEALTH 

SERVICES 
(F)

HAS NOT 
HAD A 

NEGATIVE 
EXPERIENCE 

(G)

HAS HAD AT 
LEAST ONE 
NEGATIVE 

EXPERIENCE 
PERSONALLY 

OR TO 
SOMEONE 

THEY CARED 
FOR 
(H)

HAS HAD 1 
NEGATIVE 

EXPERIENCE 
PERSONALLY 

OR TO 
SOMEONE 

THEY CARED 
FOR 
(I)

HAS HAD 2-3 
NEGATIVE 

EXPERIENCES 
PERSONALLY 

OR TO 
SOMEONE 

THEY CARED 
FOR 
(J)

HAS HAD 4-6 
NEGATIVE 

EXPERIENCES 
PERSONALLY 

OR TO 
SOMEONE 

THEY CARED 
FOR 
(K)

HAS HAD 7-9 
NEGATIVE 

EXPERIENCES 
PERSONALLY 

OR TO 
SOMEONE 

THEY CARED 
FOR 
(L)

HAS HAD AT 
LEAST ONE 
NEGATIVE 

EXPERIENCE 
PERSONALLY 

(M)

SOMEONE 
THEY CARE 
FOR HAS 
HAD AT 

LEAST ONE 
NEGATIVE 

EXPERIENCE 
(N)

1 
(O)

2 
(P)

3 
(Q)

4 
(R)

5 
(S)

UNWEIGHTED BASE 1622 352 1221 608 313 295 941 862 601 140 1622 - 402 661 905 724 1153 258 272 453 226 337 9 108 89 187 98 243 72 85 124 81 559 1058 255 394 305 104 986 234 344 351 335 300 292
WEIGHTED BASE 1612 340 1223 598 306 291 943 831 620 142 1612 -** 391 630 898 731 1153 244 275 437 215 325 9** 102* 83* 178 97* 238 66* 83* 116 76* 574 1035 256 388 288 103* 967 225 351 361 321 296 283
 100% 21% 76% 37% 19% 18% 58% 52% 38% 9% 100% -** 24% 39% 56% 45% 72% 15% 17% 27% 13% 20% 1%** 6%* 5%* 11% 6%* 15% 4%* 5%* 7% 5%* 36% 64% 16% 24% 18% 6%* 60% 14% 22% 22% 20% 18% 18%
Yes, this has happened to me 216 52 152 89 38 51 117 103 75 35 216 - 77 90 105 70 136 55 47 72 54 51 1 15 18 21 16 32 16 11 17 19 - 216 1 54 102 58 216 37 60 47 43 32 34
 13% 15% 12% 15% 12% 17% 12% 12% 12% 24% 13% - 20% 14% 12% 10% 12% 22% 17% 16% 25% 16% 8% 15% 21% 12% 17% 13% 24% 14% 15% 25% - 21% * 14% 36% 57% 22% 17% 17% 13% 13% 11% 12%
 nopG     zf    zgh nop  zjmn nop   o zjmn nop zjno zjmn y   zyB    zyBD   zuwyBDE  zGIJ  GI zGHI zGHIJKM zGHIJN GI zR     
 I            op     ops  p oprs                JMN N        
Yes, this has happened to someone 
I care for

66 66 - 32 15 17 33 31 27 7 66 - 23 26 42 24 41 15 12 18 10 66 - 26 22 39 17 46 18 15 26 16 - 66 2 9 20 35 45 66 14 16 16 11 9

 4% 19% - 5% 5% 6% 4% 4% 4% 5% 4% - 6% 4% 5% 3% 4% 6% 4% 4% 5% 20% - 26% 27% 22% 17% 19% 27% 19% 22% 21% - 6% 1% 2% 7% 34% 5% 29% 4% 4% 5% 4% 3%
 bGIJ zb           op  p   op    z  z z z z z z z z z  zGIJM G G zGIJ zGHIJKM GIJ zGHIJ      
                                     M   KM      
No 1312 215 1065 470 251 220 787 691 511 97 1312 - 290 512 746 631 964 173 214 347 149 203 6 60 43 114 63 158 32 56 72 39 573 739 250 320 159 10 692 117 270 292 261 249 240
 81% 63% 87% 79% 82% 75% 83% 83% 82% 68% 81% - 74% 81% 83% 86% 84% 71% 78% 79% 69% 63% 67% 59% 51% 64% 65% 66% 49% 67% 62% 52% 100% 71% 98% 82% 55% 10% 72% 52% 77% 81% 81% 84% 85%
 acei  za    zce i i  lqt   lqt lqrs zjlm zjlq  qt qt  xCF    xCF xC uxCF  xCF C  zHIJKLM KLN zHJK HKLM L  KLN L    O O
 lqtuwxy              t npqrst rst                N  LMN N          
 ABCDEFH                                             
 KLMNO                                             
NET Yes 280 115 152 119 52 67 150 134 101 41 280 - 99 115 145 93 177 69 59 90 64 115 1 41 39 58 32 77 33 26 42 35 - 280 4 62 122 91 259 101 74 62 58 44 42
 17% 34% 12% 20% 17% 23% 16% 16% 16% 29% 17% - 25% 18% 16% 13% 15% 28% 22% 20% 30% 35% 8% 40% 47% 33% 33% 32% 50% 32% 36% 46% - 27% 1% 16% 43% 89% 27% 45% 21% 17% 18% 15% 15%
 bopG zb    zf    zgh op  zjmn op o  o zjmn nop nop zjmn z  z zuyABD z z z zuyA z z zuyBD  zGIJ G GI zGHI zGHIJKM zGIJ zGHI      
 I            op     oprs   oprs        BDE        JM N  JM      
Prefer not to say 21 9 6 8 3 5 6 6 8 4 21 - 2 3 7 7 13 1 2 1 2 7 2 1 2 5 1 3 1 1 2 2 1 16 2 6 6 2 15 7 7 7 3 4 1
 1% 3% 1% 1% 1% 2% 1% 1% 1% 3% 1% - * * 1% 1% 1% 1% 1% * 1% 2% 25% 1% 2% 3% 1% 1% 1% 1% 2% 2% * 2% 1% 2% 2% 1% 2% 3% 2% 2% 1% 1% *
 bfgmn zb        g mns      s         zB        G  G G  G zG      
 sG                                             
                                              

Proportions/Means: Columns Tested (5% risk level) - z/a/b - z/c/d/e/f - z/g/h/i - z/j/k/l/m/n/o/p/q/r/s/t - z/u/v/w/x/y/A/B/C/D/E/F - z/G/H/I/J/K/L/M/N - z/O/P/Q/R/S
Overlap formulae used.  * small base; ** very small base (under 30) ineligible for sig testing

This work was carried out in accordance with the requirements of the international quality standard for market research, ISO 20252 and with the Ipsos Terms and Conditions.

 NHS SERVICE EXPERIENCE IN P12M  IMD QUINTILE IS A CARER
HAS A LONG-TERM PHYSICAL OR MENTAL HEALTH 

CONDITION, DISABILITY, OR ILLNESS  CURRENT FINANCIAL SITUATION  PERSONAL USE OF NHS SERVICES IN P12M  USE OF NHS SERVICES IN P12M PERSON THEY CARE FOR
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Table 50

Q5 Which of the following, if any, have you or someone you care for experienced when receiving NHS care and treatment in the last 12 months? Tried to contact the NHS to change or cancel an existing appointment but not been able to

Base: All who have used an NHS service personally

 

TOTAL 
(z)

MAN 
(a)

WOMAN 
(b)

16-34 
(c)

35-54 
(d)

55-75 
(e)

ABC1 
(f)

C2DE 
(g)

WORKING 
(h)

NOT 
WORKING 

(i)
GRADUATES 

(j)

NON 
GRADUATES 

(k)

UP TO 
£19999 

(l)

£20000-
£34999 

(m)

£35000-
£54999 

(n)
£55000+ 

(o)
NORTH 

(p)
MIDLANDS 

(q)
SOUTH 

(r)
LONDON 

(s)
1 
(t)

2 
(u)

3 
(v)

4+ 
(w)

WHITE 
ETHNIC 
GROUP 

(x)

MINORITY 
ETHNIC 
GROUP 

(y)

CONSERVATI
VE 
(A)

LABOUR 
(B)

LIBERAL 
DEMOCRATS 

(C)
REFORM UK 

(D)

OTHER 
PARTIES 

(E)
REMAIN 

(F)
LEAVE 

(G)
UNWEIGHTED BASE 1622 788 816 540 564 518 989 633 1031 591 823 799 309 394 399 398 457 495 425 245 310 513 326 473 1339 265 269 555 149 173 121 620 547
WEIGHTED BASE 1612 778 816 526 551 536 920 692 1039 573 551 1061 307 429 411 344 449 486 419 258 311 516 325 460 1355 240 260 535 141 199 115 587 586
 100% 48% 51% 33% 34% 33% 57% 43% 64% 36% 34% 66% 19% 27% 26% 21% 28% 30% 26% 16% 19% 32% 20% 29% 84% 15% 16% 33% 9% 12% 7% 36% 36%
Yes, this has happened to me 278 125 148 133 96 49 155 123 199 79 104 174 61 69 79 55 71 81 67 58 42 75 68 93 223 52 30 102 21 30 20 108 85
 17% 16% 18% 25% 17% 9% 17% 18% 19% 14% 19% 16% 20% 16% 19% 16% 16% 17% 16% 23% 14% 14% 21% 20% 16% 22% 11% 19% 15% 15% 18% 18% 14%
 eiAG   zde e    zi           zp   tu tu    A      
Yes, this has happened to 
someone I care for

63 35 28 33 21 9 35 28 47 16 28 35 14 10 24 12 18 16 15 14 11 15 12 24 46 17 8 30 4 10 4 31 14

 4% 5% 3% 6% 4% 2% 4% 4% 4% 3% 5% 3% 5% 2% 6% 3% 4% 3% 4% 5% 3% 3% 4% 5% 3% 7% 3% 6% 3% 5% 4% 5% 2%
 exG   ze       z    zm           zx  z    G  
No 1264 609 643 351 435 478 726 537 794 470 417 847 231 351 309 272 356 389 335 183 250 427 244 343 1085 164 221 401 117 160 89 447 489
 78% 78% 79% 67% 79% 89% 79% 78% 76% 82% 76% 80% 75% 82% 75% 79% 79% 80% 80% 71% 80% 83% 75% 75% 80% 69% 85% 75% 83% 81% 77% 76% 83%
 chjs    c zcd    zh  j  n   s s s   zvw   zy  zB      zF
 wyB                                 
NET Yes 329 156 168 163 111 55 183 145 236 93 128 201 71 76 98 66 87 93 80 69 51 87 80 111 257 69 37 126 23 37 25 132 94
 20% 20% 21% 31% 20% 10% 20% 21% 23% 16% 23% 19% 23% 18% 24% 19% 19% 19% 19% 27% 16% 17% 25% 24% 19% 29% 14% 24% 17% 19% 21% 23% 16%
 eiux   zde e    zi  zk         zpqr   tu ztu  zx  zA    G  
 AG                                 
Prefer not to say 20 13 6 12 5 2 10 9 10 10 7 13 5 2 4 5 5 4 4 6 10 2 1 6 12 6 2 8 1 2 1 8 2
 1% 2% 1% 2% 1% * 1% 1% 1% 2% 1% 1% 2% 1% 1% 1% 1% 1% 1% 2% 3% * * 1% 1% 3% 1% 2% 1% 1% 1% 1% *
 bexG   ze                 zuv     zx        
                                  

Proportions/Means: Columns Tested (5% risk level) - z/a/b - z/c/d/e - z/f/g - z/h/i - z/j/k - z/l/m/n/o - z/p/q/r/s - z/t/u/v/w - z/x/y - z/A/B/C/D/E - z/F/G
Overlap formulae used.

This work was carried out in accordance with the requirements of the international quality standard for market research, ISO 20252 and with the Ipsos Terms and Conditions.

REFERENDUM 2016 VOTE INCOME  REGION  NUMBER IN HOUSEHOLD  ETHNICITY  GENERAL ELECTION 2024 VOTE GENDER  AGE  SOCIAL GRADE  WORKING STATUS  EDUCATION
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Table 51

Q5 Which of the following, if any, have you or someone you care for experienced when receiving NHS care and treatment in the last 12 months? Tried to contact the NHS to change or cancel an existing appointment but not been able to

Base: All who have used an NHS service personally

 

TOTAL 
(z)

YES 
(a)

NO 
(b)

YES, HAS AT 
LEAST 1 

(c)
YES, HAS 1 

(d)

YES, HAS 
MULTIPLE 

(e)
NO 
(f)

VERY/ QUITE 
COMFORTAB

LE 
(g)

JUST 
GETTING BY 

(h)

REALLY 
STRUGGLING 

(i)

HAS USED AT 
LEAST ONCE 

(j)
NOT USED 

(k)
NHS 111 

(l)
NHS APP 

(m)
PHARMACIST 

(n)
DENTIST 

(o)
GP/GP OOH 

(p)

URGENT 
CARE 

(q)
A&E 
(r)

HOSPITAL 
(s)

MENTAL 
HEALTH 

SERVICES 
(t)

HAS USED AT 
LEAST ONCE 

(u)
NOT USED 

(v)
NHS 111 

(w)
NHS APP 

(x)
PHARMACIST 

(y)
DENTIST 

(A)
GP/GP OOH 

(B)

URGENT 
CARE 

(C)
A&E 
(D)

HOSPITAL 
(E)

MENTAL 
HEALTH 

SERVICES 
(F)

HAS NOT 
HAD A 

NEGATIVE 
EXPERIENCE 

(G)

HAS HAD AT 
LEAST ONE 
NEGATIVE 

EXPERIENCE 
PERSONALLY 

OR TO 
SOMEONE 

THEY CARED 
FOR 
(H)

HAS HAD 1 
NEGATIVE 

EXPERIENCE 
PERSONALLY 

OR TO 
SOMEONE 

THEY CARED 
FOR 
(I)

HAS HAD 2-3 
NEGATIVE 

EXPERIENCES 
PERSONALLY 

OR TO 
SOMEONE 

THEY CARED 
FOR 
(J)

HAS HAD 4-6 
NEGATIVE 

EXPERIENCES 
PERSONALLY 

OR TO 
SOMEONE 

THEY CARED 
FOR 
(K)

HAS HAD 7-9 
NEGATIVE 

EXPERIENCES 
PERSONALLY 

OR TO 
SOMEONE 

THEY CARED 
FOR 
(L)

HAS HAD AT 
LEAST ONE 
NEGATIVE 

EXPERIENCE 
PERSONALLY 

(M)

SOMEONE 
THEY CARE 
FOR HAS 
HAD AT 

LEAST ONE 
NEGATIVE 

EXPERIENCE 
(N)

1 
(O)

2 
(P)

3 
(Q)

4 
(R)

5 
(S)

UNWEIGHTED BASE 1622 352 1221 608 313 295 941 862 601 140 1622 - 402 661 905 724 1153 258 272 453 226 337 9 108 89 187 98 243 72 85 124 81 559 1058 255 394 305 104 986 234 344 351 335 300 292
WEIGHTED BASE 1612 340 1223 598 306 291 943 831 620 142 1612 -** 391 630 898 731 1153 244 275 437 215 325 9** 102* 83* 178 97* 238 66* 83* 116 76* 574 1035 256 388 288 103* 967 225 351 361 321 296 283
 100% 21% 76% 37% 19% 18% 58% 52% 38% 9% 100% -** 24% 39% 56% 45% 72% 15% 17% 27% 13% 20% 1%** 6%* 5%* 11% 6%* 15% 4%* 5%* 7% 5%* 36% 64% 16% 24% 18% 6%* 60% 14% 22% 22% 20% 18% 18%
Yes, this has happened to me 278 63 202 126 65 61 139 120 112 42 278 - 97 120 143 105 191 62 54 80 58 60 2 18 19 31 15 38 17 16 20 18 - 278 20 76 115 67 278 49 86 66 50 46 31
 17% 19% 17% 21% 21% 21% 15% 14% 18% 30% 17% - 25% 19% 16% 14% 17% 25% 20% 18% 27% 19% 25% 17% 23% 18% 16% 16% 26% 19% 17% 24% - 27% 8% 20% 40% 65% 29% 22% 25% 18% 16% 15% 11%
 fgoG   zf f f    zgh o  zjmn no    zjmn o o zjmn        B     zGIJ G GI zGHI zGHIJKM zGHIJN GI zQRS S    
 IS            ops     ops   oprs                JMN N        
Yes, this has happened to someone 
I care for

63 63 - 38 21 17 25 23 28 12 63 - 19 25 32 20 40 16 15 18 18 63 - 20 17 25 18 42 16 13 20 21 - 63 - 5 27 31 50 63 17 14 12 12 8

 4% 18% - 6% 7% 6% 3% 3% 5% 8% 4% - 5% 4% 4% 3% 3% 6% 5% 4% 8% 19% - 19% 21% 14% 18% 17% 24% 16% 17% 28% - 6% - 1% 9% 30% 5% 28% 5% 4% 4% 4% 3%
 bfgo zb  zf zf f    zg o  o     zjnop o  zjmn zy  z z z z z zy z z zuyBDE  zGIJM  G zGHI zGHIJKM zGIJ zGHIJ      
 GIJ                    ops                JM   KM      
No 1264 218 1014 433 222 211 776 680 479 90 1264 - 274 484 719 602 924 166 201 338 137 208 5 68 49 124 67 161 34 56 82 40 574 690 234 306 143 7 636 119 245 281 257 238 242
 78% 64% 83% 72% 72% 72% 82% 82% 77% 63% 78% - 70% 77% 80% 82% 80% 68% 73% 77% 64% 64% 51% 67% 59% 70% 69% 68% 51% 68% 70% 53% 100% 67% 91% 79% 50% 7% 66% 53% 70% 78% 80% 80% 85%
 acde  za    zcde zhi i  lqrt   lqt lmqr zjlm zjlm  t lqt  CF  CF  uxCF CF uCF  CF xCF  zHIJKLM KLMN zHJK HKLM L  KLN L  O O O zOP
 ilqrtuw              t qrst qrt                N  LMN N          
 xyABCDE                                             
 FHKLMNO                                             
NET Yes 329 114 202 157 82 75 159 139 136 50 329 - 112 142 168 121 221 75 68 96 73 111 2 32 34 51 28 71 31 25 35 36 - 329 20 78 134 96 315 100 100 76 58 57 38
 20% 33% 17% 26% 27% 26% 17% 17% 22% 35% 20% - 29% 23% 19% 17% 19% 31% 25% 22% 34% 34% 25% 32% 41% 29% 29% 30% 47% 31% 30% 47% - 32% 8% 20% 47% 93% 33% 44% 28% 21% 18% 19% 13%
 bfgo zb  zf zf zf   g zgh o  zjmn nop   o zjmn nop o zjmn zyB  z zyABE z z z zuwy z z zuwyABDE  zGIJ G GI zGHI zGHIJKM zGHIJ zGHI zPQR S    
 GIS            ops     ops   oprs        ABDE        JM N  JM S     
Prefer not to say 20 9 7 8 3 5 8 11 5 2 20 - 5 4 11 8 8 3 5 4 4 6 2 2 - 3 2 6 2 2 - - - 16 2 4 11 - 15 6 6 4 6 1 4
 1% 3% 1% 1% 1% 2% 1% 1% 1% 1% 1% - 1% 1% 1% 1% 1% 1% 2% 1% 2% 2% 25% 2% - 2% 2% 2% 2% 2% - - - 2% 1% 1% 4% - 2% 3% 2% 1% 2% * 1%
 bpG zb         p          p             G G G zGHIJ  G zG      
                                     M         
                                              

Proportions/Means: Columns Tested (5% risk level) - z/a/b - z/c/d/e/f - z/g/h/i - z/j/k/l/m/n/o/p/q/r/s/t - z/u/v/w/x/y/A/B/C/D/E/F - z/G/H/I/J/K/L/M/N - z/O/P/Q/R/S
Overlap formulae used.  * small base; ** very small base (under 30) ineligible for sig testing

This work was carried out in accordance with the requirements of the international quality standard for market research, ISO 20252 and with the Ipsos Terms and Conditions.

 NHS SERVICE EXPERIENCE IN P12M  IMD QUINTILE IS A CARER
HAS A LONG-TERM PHYSICAL OR MENTAL HEALTH 

CONDITION, DISABILITY, OR ILLNESS  CURRENT FINANCIAL SITUATION  PERSONAL USE OF NHS SERVICES IN P12M  USE OF NHS SERVICES IN P12M PERSON THEY CARE FOR
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Table 52

Q5 Which of the following, if any, have you or someone you care for experienced when receiving NHS care and treatment in the last 12 months? SUMMARY TABLE

Base: All who care for someone who has used an NHS service

 
Received an 

invitation to an 
appointment by 

letter or text after 
the date of the 
appointment

Been given 
incorrect contact 

information

Been told or sent 
information that 

you could not 
understand

Not been kept 
updated about 
how long you 
would have to 

wait for care or 
treatment

Had to chase for 
your results (e.g., 
test, scan or x-ray 

results)

Not been told who 
to contact about 
your care whilst 

waiting

Been told or sent 
the wrong 

appointment date 
or time

Attended an 
appointment, but 

the right 
information (e.g., 
test, scan or x-ray 
results) was not 

available

Tried to contact 
the NHS to change 

or cancel an 
existing 

appointment but 
not been able to

UNWEIGHTED BASE 355 355 355 355 355 355 355 355 355
WEIGHTED BASE 343 343 343 343 343 343 343 343 343
Yes, this has happened to me 85 60 62 102 109 81 54 51 60
 25% 18% 18% 30% 32% 24% 16% 15% 18%
Yes, this has happened to 
someone I care for

79 55 82 121 117 97 67 71 67

 23% 16% 24% 35% 34% 28% 20% 21% 20%
No 187 230 203 137 143 168 228 217 222
 54% 67% 59% 40% 42% 49% 66% 63% 65%
NET Yes 153 105 132 204 193 167 112 119 115
 45% 31% 39% 59% 56% 49% 33% 35% 33%
Prefer not to say 4 8 8 3 8 8 4 7 6
 1% 2% 2% 1% 2% 2% 1% 2% 2%
          

This work was carried out in accordance with the requirements of the international quality standard for market research, ISO 20252 and with the Ipsos Terms and Conditions.
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Table 53

Q5 Which of the following, if any, have you or someone you care for experienced when receiving NHS care and treatment in the last 12 months? Received an invitation to an appointment by letter or text after the date of the appointment

Base: All who care for someone who has used an NHS service

 

TOTAL 
(z)

MAN 
(a)

WOMAN 
(b)

16-34 
(c)

35-54 
(d)

55-75 
(e)

ABC1 
(f)

C2DE 
(g)

WORKING 
(h)

NOT 
WORKING 

(i)
GRADUATES 

(j)

NON 
GRADUATES 

(k)

UP TO 
£19999 

(l)

£20000-
£34999 

(m)

£35000-
£54999 

(n)
£55000+ 

(o)
NORTH 

(p)
MIDLANDS 

(q)
SOUTH 

(r)
LONDON 

(s)
1 
(t)

2 
(u)

3 
(v)

4+ 
(w)

WHITE 
ETHNIC 
GROUP 

(x)

MINORITY 
ETHNIC 
GROUP 

(y)

CONSERVATI
VE 
(A)

LABOUR 
(B)

LIBERAL 
DEMOCRATS 

(C)
REFORM UK 

(D)

OTHER 
PARTIES 

(E)
REMAIN 

(F)
LEAVE 

(G)
UNWEIGHTED BASE 355 180 171 123 120 112 205 150 225 130 177 178 73 98 75 83 95 121 92 47 43 123 75 114 279 71 60 131 30 45 24 135 124
WEIGHTED BASE 343 164 175 113 120 110* 179 165 222 121 112 231 72* 101* 71* 72* 89* 119 89* 47* 44* 118 74* 107* 277 62* 54* 124 26** 47* 25** 128 125
 100% 48% 51% 33% 35% 32%* 52% 48% 65% 35% 33% 67% 21%* 30%* 21%* 21%* 26%* 35% 26%* 14%* 13%* 34% 21%* 31%* 81% 18%* 16%* 36% 8%** 14%* 7%** 37% 36%
Yes, this has happened to me 85 46 38 36 33 16 46 38 66 19 39 46 10 23 27 22 25 24 19 16 10 26 16 33 60 22 15 36 7 9 6 39 24
 25% 28% 22% 32% 28% 14% 26% 23% 30% 15% 34% 20% 14% 22% 38% 31% 29% 20% 21% 35% 22% 22% 22% 31% 22% 36% 28% 29% 28% 18% 23% 31% 19%
 eikl   ze e    zi  zk    zlm l          zx        
 x                                 
Yes, this has happened to 
someone I care for

79 43 36 38 28 14 38 41 52 28 27 52 15 27 18 17 21 26 17 15 13 24 17 26 59 20 9 35 2 12 6 30 24

 23% 26% 21% 33% 23% 13% 21% 25% 23% 23% 24% 22% 21% 27% 25% 24% 24% 22% 20% 32% 29% 20% 24% 24% 21% 32% 16% 28% 9% 26% 23% 23% 19%
 e   ze                              
No 187 79 104 43 64 79 102 85 108 79 50 137 47 54 31 32 47 70 54 16 21 71 43 52 161 23 32 56 16 27 15 63 80
 54% 48% 60% 38% 53% 72% 57% 52% 49% 65% 44% 59% 65% 53% 43% 45% 53% 58% 61% 34% 46% 60% 58% 49% 58% 38% 59% 45% 60% 57% 59% 49% 64%
 achj    c zcd    zh  j no     s s      zy        zF
 nsyB                                 
NET Yes 153 83 69 69 55 30 77 76 110 43 62 91 24 46 40 38 40 48 34 31 23 46 30 54 112 39 22 66 10 19 10 65 44
 45% 51% 39% 61% 46% 27% 43% 46% 50% 35% 55% 39% 33% 45% 57% 53% 45% 40% 38% 66% 51% 39% 41% 50% 40% 62% 41% 53% 37% 41% 41% 51% 35%
 eikl zb  zde e    zi  zk    zl l    zpqr      zx  z    G  
 xG                                 
Prefer not to say 4 2 2 1 2 1 - 4 4 - 1 3 1 2 - 1 1 2 1 - 1 1 1 1 4 - - 2 1 1 - - 1
 1% 1% 1% 1% 1% 1% - 2% 2% - * 1% 2% 1% - 2% 1% 1% 1% - 3% 1% 1% 1% 1% - - 1% 4% 2% - - 1%
                                  

Proportions/Means: Columns Tested (5% risk level) - z/a/b - z/c/d/e - z/f/g - z/h/i - z/j/k - z/l/m/n/o - z/p/q/r/s - z/t/u/v/w - z/x/y - z/A/B/C/D/E - z/F/G
Overlap formulae used.  * small base; ** very small base (under 30) ineligible for sig testing

This work was carried out in accordance with the requirements of the international quality standard for market research, ISO 20252 and with the Ipsos Terms and Conditions.

REFERENDUM 2016 VOTE INCOME  REGION  NUMBER IN HOUSEHOLD  ETHNICITY  GENERAL ELECTION 2024 VOTE GENDER  AGE  SOCIAL GRADE  WORKING STATUS  EDUCATION
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23-085423-48 - ADMINISTRATIVE NHS POLLING
29TH NOVEMBER - 1ST DECEMBER 2024

INTERNAL/CLIENT USE ONLY - DRAFT
IPSOS

6 Jan 2025
Table 54

Q5 Which of the following, if any, have you or someone you care for experienced when receiving NHS care and treatment in the last 12 months? Received an invitation to an appointment by letter or text after the date of the appointment

Base: All who care for someone who has used an NHS service

 

TOTAL 
(z)

YES 
(a)

NO 
(b)

YES, HAS AT 
LEAST 1 

(c)
YES, HAS 1 

(d)

YES, HAS 
MULTIPLE 

(e)
NO 
(f)

VERY/ QUITE 
COMFORTAB

LE 
(g)

JUST 
GETTING BY 

(h)

REALLY 
STRUGGLING 

(i)

HAS USED AT 
LEAST ONCE 

(j)
NOT USED 

(k)
NHS 111 

(l)
NHS APP 

(m)
PHARMACIST 

(n)
DENTIST 

(o)
GP/GP OOH 

(p)

URGENT 
CARE 

(q)
A&E 
(r)

HOSPITAL 
(s)

MENTAL 
HEALTH 

SERVICES 
(t)

HAS USED AT 
LEAST ONCE 

(u)
NOT USED 

(v)
NHS 111 

(w)
NHS APP 

(x)
PHARMACIST 

(y)
DENTIST 

(A)
GP/GP OOH 

(B)

URGENT 
CARE 

(C)
A&E 
(D)

HOSPITAL 
(E)

MENTAL 
HEALTH 

SERVICES 
(F)

HAS NOT 
HAD A 

NEGATIVE 
EXPERIENCE 

(G)

HAS HAD AT 
LEAST ONE 
NEGATIVE 

EXPERIENCE 
PERSONALLY 

OR TO 
SOMEONE 

THEY CARED 
FOR 
(H)

HAS HAD 1 
NEGATIVE 

EXPERIENCE 
PERSONALLY 

OR TO 
SOMEONE 

THEY CARED 
FOR 
(I)

HAS HAD 2-3 
NEGATIVE 

EXPERIENCES 
PERSONALLY 

OR TO 
SOMEONE 

THEY CARED 
FOR 
(J)

HAS HAD 4-6 
NEGATIVE 

EXPERIENCES 
PERSONALLY 

OR TO 
SOMEONE 

THEY CARED 
FOR 
(K)

HAS HAD 7-9 
NEGATIVE 

EXPERIENCES 
PERSONALLY 

OR TO 
SOMEONE 

THEY CARED 
FOR 
(L)

HAS HAD AT 
LEAST ONE 
NEGATIVE 

EXPERIENCE 
PERSONALLY 

(M)

SOMEONE 
THEY CARE 
FOR HAS 
HAD AT 

LEAST ONE 
NEGATIVE 

EXPERIENCE 
(N)

1 
(O)

2 
(P)

3 
(Q)

4 
(R)

5 
(S)

UNWEIGHTED BASE 355 355 - 182 84 98 162 167 147 40 337 16 105 148 204 140 233 71 74 120 77 355 - 113 90 195 101 256 74 90 131 81 53 302 41 85 110 66 219 245 77 85 74 58 61
WEIGHTED BASE 343 343 -** 175 86* 88* 159 150 149 42* 325 16** 94* 136 191 139 224 64* 73* 112* 73* 343 -** 108* 85* 183 99* 251 70* 90* 123 76* 57* 287 39* 79* 100* 68* 209 235 74* 88* 72* 56* 54*
 100% 100% -** 51% 25%* 26%* 46% 44% 43% 12%* 95% 5%** 27%* 40% 56% 40% 65% 19%* 21%* 32%* 21%* 100% -** 31%* 25%* 53% 29%* 73% 20%* 26%* 36% 22%* 17%* 83% 11%* 23%* 29%* 20%* 61% 68% 21%* 26%* 21%* 16%* 16%*
Yes, this has happened to me 85 85 - 56 31 25 27 37 31 16 85 - 32 36 42 38 52 22 21 28 28 85 - 24 24 45 25 51 21 21 27 29 - 85 6 12 32 36 85 61 23 22 21 9 10
 25% 25% - 32% 36% 29% 17% 25% 21% 39% 26% - 34% 27% 22% 27% 23% 33% 28% 25% 39% 25% - 23% 28% 25% 25% 21% 30% 24% 21% 38% - 30% 14% 15% 32% 53% 41% 26% 31% 24% 29% 17% 19%
 fBGJ   zf zf f    zh z  zjnp     n   zjmn B       B   zuwyBDE  zGIJ G G GIJ zGHIJKM zGHIJKN GJ      
                     ops             N    N        
Yes, this has happened to someone 
I care for

79 79 - 42 20 22 36 27 43 8 74 5 25 33 38 28 47 21 19 24 19 79 - 28 20 34 20 56 14 21 29 24 - 79 3 16 28 32 55 79 20 24 12 16 8

 23% 23% - 24% 23% 25% 23% 18% 29% 19% 23% 33% 26% 25% 20% 20% 21% 32% 26% 22% 26% 23% - 26% 23% 18% 20% 22% 20% 23% 24% 31% - 28% 8% 21% 28% 47% 27% 34% 26% 27% 17% 28% 16%
 gyGI        g         nop    y          y  zGI  G GI zGHIJKM GI zGHI      
                                      N  JM      
No 187 187 - 82 39 44 99 89 77 21 175 11 43 69 112 77 129 29 35 63 29 187 - 57 43 105 54 146 37 50 70 28 57 130 30 52 44 4 78 103 33 48 40 30 35
 54% 54% - 47% 45% 49% 62% 59% 52% 49% 54% 67% 45% 51% 58% 55% 58% 44% 49% 56% 40% 54% - 53% 50% 57% 55% 58% 53% 56% 57% 37% 100% 45% 75% 66% 44% 6% 37% 44% 45% 54% 56% 55% 65%
 cltF      zcd    lt    lqt t jlqt   lt  F  F  F F zuF F F F  zHIJKLM LM zHKL zHKL L  L LM     O
 HKLMN                                N  MN MN          
NET Yes 153 153 - 89 46 44 60 62 70 19 147 5 51 65 77 61 92 35 36 48 43 153 - 49 42 76 44 102 33 40 52 48 - 153 9 25 56 63 129 129 39 39 31 25 19
 45% 45% - 51% 53% 49% 38% 41% 47% 46% 45% 33% 54% 48% 40% 44% 41% 55% 50% 43% 60% 45% - 45% 49% 41% 44% 41% 47% 44% 42% 63% - 53% 22% 32% 56% 94% 62% 55% 53% 45% 43% 45% 35%
 fBGI   zf f      np  znp n    np   zjno B          zuwyABCD  zGIJ G G zGIJ zGHIJKM zGHIJN zGIJ      
 J                    ps           E      N        
Prefer not to say 4 4 - 3 2 1 - - 2 2 3 - 1 2 3 1 3 1 1 1 - 4 - 2 1 3 1 3 - - 1 - - 4 1 2 1 - 2 3 2 1 1 - -
 1% 1% - 2% 2% 1% - - 1% 4% 1% - 1% 1% 1% 1% 1% 1% 1% 1% - 1% - 2% 1% 1% 1% 1% - - 1% - - 1% 3% 3% 1% - 1% 1% 2% 1% 2% - -
 j         g                                    
                                              

Proportions/Means: Columns Tested (5% risk level) - z/a/b - z/c/d/e/f - z/g/h/i - z/j/k/l/m/n/o/p/q/r/s/t - z/u/v/w/x/y/A/B/C/D/E/F - z/G/H/I/J/K/L/M/N - z/O/P/Q/R/S
Overlap formulae used.  * small base; ** very small base (under 30) ineligible for sig testing

This work was carried out in accordance with the requirements of the international quality standard for market research, ISO 20252 and with the Ipsos Terms and Conditions.

 NHS SERVICE EXPERIENCE IN P12M  IMD QUINTILE IS A CARER
HAS A LONG-TERM PHYSICAL OR MENTAL HEALTH 

CONDITION, DISABILITY, OR ILLNESS  CURRENT FINANCIAL SITUATION  PERSONAL USE OF NHS SERVICES IN P12M  USE OF NHS SERVICES IN P12M PERSON THEY CARE FOR
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23-085423-48 - ADMINISTRATIVE NHS POLLING
29TH NOVEMBER - 1ST DECEMBER 2024

INTERNAL/CLIENT USE ONLY - DRAFT
IPSOS

6 Jan 2025
Table 55

Q5 Which of the following, if any, have you or someone you care for experienced when receiving NHS care and treatment in the last 12 months? Been given incorrect contact information

Base: All who care for someone who has used an NHS service

 

TOTAL 
(z)

MAN 
(a)

WOMAN 
(b)

16-34 
(c)

35-54 
(d)

55-75 
(e)

ABC1 
(f)

C2DE 
(g)

WORKING 
(h)

NOT 
WORKING 

(i)
GRADUATES 

(j)

NON 
GRADUATES 

(k)

UP TO 
£19999 

(l)

£20000-
£34999 

(m)

£35000-
£54999 

(n)
£55000+ 

(o)
NORTH 

(p)
MIDLANDS 

(q)
SOUTH 

(r)
LONDON 

(s)
1 
(t)

2 
(u)

3 
(v)

4+ 
(w)

WHITE 
ETHNIC 
GROUP 

(x)

MINORITY 
ETHNIC 
GROUP 

(y)

CONSERVATI
VE 
(A)

LABOUR 
(B)

LIBERAL 
DEMOCRATS 

(C)
REFORM UK 

(D)

OTHER 
PARTIES 

(E)
REMAIN 

(F)
LEAVE 

(G)
UNWEIGHTED BASE 355 180 171 123 120 112 205 150 225 130 177 178 73 98 75 83 95 121 92 47 43 123 75 114 279 71 60 131 30 45 24 135 124
WEIGHTED BASE 343 164 175 113 120 110* 179 165 222 121 112 231 72* 101* 71* 72* 89* 119 89* 47* 44* 118 74* 107* 277 62* 54* 124 26** 47* 25** 128 125
 100% 48% 51% 33% 35% 32%* 52% 48% 65% 35% 33% 67% 21%* 30%* 21%* 21%* 26%* 35% 26%* 14%* 13%* 34% 21%* 31%* 81% 18%* 16%* 36% 8%** 14%* 7%** 37% 36%
Yes, this has happened to me 60 36 24 28 24 8 37 23 43 18 23 37 8 14 19 18 15 16 14 15 5 22 14 19 44 15 5 26 4 7 6 28 20
 18% 22% 14% 24% 20% 7% 21% 14% 19% 15% 20% 16% 11% 13% 27% 25% 17% 14% 16% 32% 12% 18% 19% 18% 16% 24% 10% 21% 14% 15% 25% 22% 16%
 e   ze e          zlm l    zq              
Yes, this has happened to 
someone I care for

55 31 24 34 14 7 29 26 46 8 23 32 11 10 17 14 17 13 14 11 8 16 12 18 41 14 7 21 5 10 8 26 13

 16% 19% 14% 30% 12% 6% 16% 16% 21% 7% 21% 14% 15% 10% 24% 20% 20% 11% 16% 23% 18% 14% 17% 17% 15% 23% 12% 17% 18% 20% 33% 20% 11%
 eiG   zde     zi  z    zm                 G  
No 230 99 128 53 82 95 117 113 132 97 68 162 50 79 37 41 56 90 60 23 30 85 48 67 193 33 41 77 18 34 13 80 94
 67% 60% 73% 47% 68% 86% 65% 69% 60% 80% 61% 70% 70% 78% 53% 58% 64% 75% 68% 50% 68% 72% 65% 63% 70% 54% 76% 62% 70% 71% 50% 62% 75%
 achj  za  c zcd    zh    zno    zs       zy        zF
 nsy                                 
NET Yes 105 62 44 56 35 14 59 47 84 21 43 62 17 21 33 30 29 28 25 23 12 33 25 36 77 27 12 45 7 14 13 49 29
 31% 38% 25% 50% 29% 13% 33% 28% 38% 18% 39% 27% 23% 20% 47% 42% 33% 24% 28% 50% 27% 28% 33% 33% 28% 44% 23% 36% 27% 29% 50% 38% 23%
 beim zb  zde e    zi  zk    zlm zlm    zqr      zx      zG  
 xG                                 
Prefer not to say 8 3 4 4 3 1 3 5 6 2 1 7 5 2 - - 3 1 4 - 2 - 1 4 7 1 1 2 1 - - - 2
 2% 2% 2% 3% 3% 1% 2% 3% 3% 2% 1% 3% 7% 2% - - 4% 1% 4% - 5% - 2% 4% 2% 2% 1% 2% 4% - - - 2%
 j            zno        u   u          
                                  

Proportions/Means: Columns Tested (5% risk level) - z/a/b - z/c/d/e - z/f/g - z/h/i - z/j/k - z/l/m/n/o - z/p/q/r/s - z/t/u/v/w - z/x/y - z/A/B/C/D/E - z/F/G
Overlap formulae used.  * small base; ** very small base (under 30) ineligible for sig testing

This work was carried out in accordance with the requirements of the international quality standard for market research, ISO 20252 and with the Ipsos Terms and Conditions.

REFERENDUM 2016 VOTE INCOME  REGION  NUMBER IN HOUSEHOLD  ETHNICITY  GENERAL ELECTION 2024 VOTE GENDER  AGE  SOCIAL GRADE  WORKING STATUS  EDUCATION
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29TH NOVEMBER - 1ST DECEMBER 2024

INTERNAL/CLIENT USE ONLY - DRAFT
IPSOS

6 Jan 2025
Table 56

Q5 Which of the following, if any, have you or someone you care for experienced when receiving NHS care and treatment in the last 12 months? Been given incorrect contact information

Base: All who care for someone who has used an NHS service

 

TOTAL 
(z)

YES 
(a)

NO 
(b)

YES, HAS AT 
LEAST 1 

(c)
YES, HAS 1 

(d)

YES, HAS 
MULTIPLE 

(e)
NO 
(f)

VERY/ QUITE 
COMFORTAB

LE 
(g)

JUST 
GETTING BY 

(h)

REALLY 
STRUGGLING 

(i)

HAS USED AT 
LEAST ONCE 

(j)
NOT USED 

(k)
NHS 111 

(l)
NHS APP 

(m)
PHARMACIST 

(n)
DENTIST 

(o)
GP/GP OOH 

(p)

URGENT 
CARE 

(q)
A&E 
(r)

HOSPITAL 
(s)

MENTAL 
HEALTH 

SERVICES 
(t)

HAS USED AT 
LEAST ONCE 

(u)
NOT USED 

(v)
NHS 111 

(w)
NHS APP 

(x)
PHARMACIST 

(y)
DENTIST 

(A)
GP/GP OOH 

(B)

URGENT 
CARE 

(C)
A&E 
(D)

HOSPITAL 
(E)

MENTAL 
HEALTH 

SERVICES 
(F)

HAS NOT 
HAD A 

NEGATIVE 
EXPERIENCE 

(G)

HAS HAD AT 
LEAST ONE 
NEGATIVE 

EXPERIENCE 
PERSONALLY 

OR TO 
SOMEONE 

THEY CARED 
FOR 
(H)

HAS HAD 1 
NEGATIVE 

EXPERIENCE 
PERSONALLY 

OR TO 
SOMEONE 

THEY CARED 
FOR 
(I)

HAS HAD 2-3 
NEGATIVE 

EXPERIENCES 
PERSONALLY 

OR TO 
SOMEONE 

THEY CARED 
FOR 
(J)

HAS HAD 4-6 
NEGATIVE 

EXPERIENCES 
PERSONALLY 

OR TO 
SOMEONE 

THEY CARED 
FOR 
(K)

HAS HAD 7-9 
NEGATIVE 

EXPERIENCES 
PERSONALLY 

OR TO 
SOMEONE 

THEY CARED 
FOR 
(L)

HAS HAD AT 
LEAST ONE 
NEGATIVE 

EXPERIENCE 
PERSONALLY 

(M)

SOMEONE 
THEY CARE 
FOR HAS 
HAD AT 

LEAST ONE 
NEGATIVE 

EXPERIENCE 
(N)

1 
(O)

2 
(P)

3 
(Q)

4 
(R)

5 
(S)

UNWEIGHTED BASE 355 355 - 182 84 98 162 167 147 40 337 16 105 148 204 140 233 71 74 120 77 355 - 113 90 195 101 256 74 90 131 81 53 302 41 85 110 66 219 245 77 85 74 58 61
WEIGHTED BASE 343 343 -** 175 86* 88* 159 150 149 42* 325 16** 94* 136 191 139 224 64* 73* 112* 73* 343 -** 108* 85* 183 99* 251 70* 90* 123 76* 57* 287 39* 79* 100* 68* 209 235 74* 88* 72* 56* 54*
 100% 100% -** 51% 25%* 26%* 46% 44% 43% 12%* 95% 5%** 27%* 40% 56% 40% 65% 19%* 21%* 32%* 21%* 100% -** 31%* 25%* 53% 29%* 73% 20%* 26%* 36% 22%* 17%* 83% 11%* 23%* 29%* 20%* 61% 68% 21%* 26%* 21%* 16%* 16%*
Yes, this has happened to me 60 60 - 43 25 18 16 16 30 14 60 - 22 26 33 22 43 17 10 17 22 60 - 20 19 33 16 40 19 5 16 18 - 60 1 4 24 31 60 46 15 18 13 8 6
 18% 18% - 25% 29% 20% 10% 11% 20% 32% 19% - 24% 19% 17% 16% 19% 26% 14% 15% 30% 18% - 18% 23% 18% 16% 16% 27% 6% 13% 23% - 21% 3% 5% 24% 46% 29% 20% 21% 20% 18% 15% 11%
 fgDG   zf zf f   g zg z       ors   zjmn D  D DE D D D zuBDE  D DE  zGIJ   GIJ zGHIJKM zGHIJN GIJ      
 IJ                    oprs                 N        
Yes, this has happened to someone 
I care for

55 55 - 27 17 10 28 21 27 7 53 2 15 17 25 15 29 13 11 15 11 55 - 14 12 22 16 28 7 13 17 17 - 55 - 3 24 28 38 55 12 20 10 4 9

 16% 16% - 16% 20% 12% 17% 14% 18% 17% 16% 14% 16% 12% 13% 11% 13% 21% 15% 14% 15% 16% - 13% 14% 12% 17% 11% 10% 15% 13% 23% - 19% - 3% 24% 41% 18% 23% 16% 23% 14% 6% 17%
 opyB          op       o    yB          wyBC  zGIJ   zGIJ zGHIJKM GIJ zGHI  R    
 GIJR                                     N  JM      
No 230 230 - 106 47 59 118 113 93 22 215 13 59 92 141 102 159 36 49 82 40 230 - 77 52 131 68 183 43 70 91 42 57 173 38 71 57 8 113 137 44 57 47 42 39
 67% 67% - 61% 55% 67% 74% 75% 62% 52% 66% 81% 63% 68% 74% 74% 71% 56% 67% 73% 55% 67% - 71% 61% 71% 69% 73% 62% 78% 74% 55% 100% 60% 97% 89% 57% 11% 54% 58% 59% 65% 66% 76% 73%
 cdqt      zcd zhi   t   t zjlq zjlq zjqt   qt  F  F  F F zuxC  zuxC xF  zHJKLMN LM zHKL zHKL L  L L      
 FHKLMN              t t            F  F     MN MN          
NET Yes 105 105 - 64 38 26 40 36 51 19 103 2 32 40 49 32 63 27 21 29 30 105 - 31 31 48 27 62 24 18 29 33 - 105 1 6 43 55 89 92 28 30 23 12 13
 31% 31% - 37% 44% 29% 25% 24% 34% 45% 32% 14% 34% 29% 26% 23% 28% 42% 29% 26% 42% 31% - 29% 36% 26% 28% 25% 34% 20% 23% 43% - 37% 3% 8% 43% 81% 43% 39% 37% 34% 32% 21% 24%
 gnoy   zef zf     g nop  no     zmno   zmno yBDE   yBDE    D   zuwyABDE  zGIJ  G zGIJ zGHIJKM zGHIJ zGIJ      
 BDEGIJ                 ps   ps                 N        
Prefer not to say 8 8 - 5 1 3 1 1 6 1 7 1 3 4 1 5 2 1 2 1 3 8 - - 2 5 4 5 2 1 4 1 - 8 - 2 1 5 6 7 2 1 1 1 2
 2% 2% - 3% 2% 4% * 1% 4% 3% 2% 5% 3% 3% 1% 3% 1% 2% 3% 1% 4% 2% - - 3% 3% 4% 2% 3% 2% 3% 2% - 3% - 3% 1% 7% 3% 3% 3% 1% 2% 3% 3%
 fnp          np   p  np   n                   zHK        
                                              

Proportions/Means: Columns Tested (5% risk level) - z/a/b - z/c/d/e/f - z/g/h/i - z/j/k/l/m/n/o/p/q/r/s/t - z/u/v/w/x/y/A/B/C/D/E/F - z/G/H/I/J/K/L/M/N - z/O/P/Q/R/S
Overlap formulae used.  * small base; ** very small base (under 30) ineligible for sig testing

This work was carried out in accordance with the requirements of the international quality standard for market research, ISO 20252 and with the Ipsos Terms and Conditions.

 NHS SERVICE EXPERIENCE IN P12M  IMD QUINTILE IS A CARER
HAS A LONG-TERM PHYSICAL OR MENTAL HEALTH 

CONDITION, DISABILITY, OR ILLNESS  CURRENT FINANCIAL SITUATION  PERSONAL USE OF NHS SERVICES IN P12M  USE OF NHS SERVICES IN P12M PERSON THEY CARE FOR
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23-085423-48 - ADMINISTRATIVE NHS POLLING
29TH NOVEMBER - 1ST DECEMBER 2024

INTERNAL/CLIENT USE ONLY - DRAFT
IPSOS

6 Jan 2025
Table 57

Q5 Which of the following, if any, have you or someone you care for experienced when receiving NHS care and treatment in the last 12 months? Been told or sent information that you could not understand

Base: All who care for someone who has used an NHS service

 

TOTAL 
(z)

MAN 
(a)

WOMAN 
(b)

16-34 
(c)

35-54 
(d)

55-75 
(e)

ABC1 
(f)

C2DE 
(g)

WORKING 
(h)

NOT 
WORKING 

(i)
GRADUATES 

(j)

NON 
GRADUATES 

(k)

UP TO 
£19999 

(l)

£20000-
£34999 

(m)

£35000-
£54999 

(n)
£55000+ 

(o)
NORTH 

(p)
MIDLANDS 

(q)
SOUTH 

(r)
LONDON 

(s)
1 
(t)

2 
(u)

3 
(v)

4+ 
(w)

WHITE 
ETHNIC 
GROUP 

(x)

MINORITY 
ETHNIC 
GROUP 

(y)

CONSERVATI
VE 
(A)

LABOUR 
(B)

LIBERAL 
DEMOCRATS 

(C)
REFORM UK 

(D)

OTHER 
PARTIES 

(E)
REMAIN 

(F)
LEAVE 

(G)
UNWEIGHTED BASE 355 180 171 123 120 112 205 150 225 130 177 178 73 98 75 83 95 121 92 47 43 123 75 114 279 71 60 131 30 45 24 135 124
WEIGHTED BASE 343 164 175 113 120 110* 179 165 222 121 112 231 72* 101* 71* 72* 89* 119 89* 47* 44* 118 74* 107* 277 62* 54* 124 26** 47* 25** 128 125
 100% 48% 51% 33% 35% 32%* 52% 48% 65% 35% 33% 67% 21%* 30%* 21%* 21%* 26%* 35% 26%* 14%* 13%* 34% 21%* 31%* 81% 18%* 16%* 36% 8%** 14%* 7%** 37% 36%
Yes, this has happened to me 62 43 19 31 24 7 29 33 50 12 19 43 10 14 16 14 17 17 15 13 9 14 11 28 51 11 9 27 1 8 6 29 12
 18% 26% 11% 28% 20% 7% 16% 20% 23% 10% 17% 19% 14% 14% 23% 19% 19% 14% 17% 29% 19% 12% 15% 26% 18% 18% 17% 22% 2% 16% 24% 22% 10%
 beiu zb  ze e    zi           q    zu        G  
 G                                 
Yes, this has happened to 
someone I care for

82 42 38 38 26 17 48 33 61 20 32 50 15 21 23 17 22 27 19 14 12 29 15 25 59 22 13 25 5 10 10 34 24

 24% 26% 22% 34% 22% 16% 27% 20% 28% 17% 28% 22% 21% 20% 33% 24% 24% 23% 21% 30% 28% 25% 21% 23% 21% 36% 24% 20% 19% 22% 40% 27% 19%
 ei   zde     zi  z               zx        
No 203 81 119 42 73 89 103 101 114 89 63 140 41 70 34 42 53 76 55 19 23 77 44 59 170 29 34 72 20 30 11 69 90
 59% 49% 68% 37% 61% 81% 58% 61% 51% 73% 56% 61% 57% 70% 48% 58% 60% 64% 62% 41% 51% 65% 60% 55% 62% 46% 63% 58% 77% 63% 44% 54% 72%
 achn  za  c zcd    zh    zn    s s      y        zF
 sy                                 
NET Yes 132 79 52 64 47 21 71 62 103 30 47 85 24 30 37 29 33 41 32 26 18 41 26 48 100 33 20 47 6 18 13 57 35
 39% 48% 30% 57% 39% 19% 40% 37% 46% 25% 42% 37% 34% 30% 52% 41% 37% 35% 36% 56% 41% 35% 35% 45% 36% 53% 37% 38% 21% 37% 54% 44% 28%
 beiG zb  zde e    zi      zlm     zqr      zx      G  
Prefer not to say 8 4 4 8 - - 5 3 5 2 2 6 6 1 - 1 3 1 2 2 4 - 4 - 7 1 - 4 1 - 1 3 -
 2% 2% 2% 7% - - 3% 2% 2% 2% 2% 2% 9% 1% - 1% 3% 1% 2% 4% 8% - 5% - 2% 1% - 3% 2% - 2% 2% -
    zde         zmno        zuw  uw           
                                  

Proportions/Means: Columns Tested (5% risk level) - z/a/b - z/c/d/e - z/f/g - z/h/i - z/j/k - z/l/m/n/o - z/p/q/r/s - z/t/u/v/w - z/x/y - z/A/B/C/D/E - z/F/G
Overlap formulae used.  * small base; ** very small base (under 30) ineligible for sig testing

This work was carried out in accordance with the requirements of the international quality standard for market research, ISO 20252 and with the Ipsos Terms and Conditions.

REFERENDUM 2016 VOTE INCOME  REGION  NUMBER IN HOUSEHOLD  ETHNICITY  GENERAL ELECTION 2024 VOTE GENDER  AGE  SOCIAL GRADE  WORKING STATUS  EDUCATION
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Table 58

Q5 Which of the following, if any, have you or someone you care for experienced when receiving NHS care and treatment in the last 12 months? Been told or sent information that you could not understand

Base: All who care for someone who has used an NHS service

 

TOTAL 
(z)

YES 
(a)

NO 
(b)

YES, HAS AT 
LEAST 1 

(c)
YES, HAS 1 

(d)

YES, HAS 
MULTIPLE 

(e)
NO 
(f)

VERY/ QUITE 
COMFORTAB

LE 
(g)

JUST 
GETTING BY 

(h)

REALLY 
STRUGGLING 

(i)

HAS USED AT 
LEAST ONCE 

(j)
NOT USED 

(k)
NHS 111 

(l)
NHS APP 

(m)
PHARMACIST 

(n)
DENTIST 

(o)
GP/GP OOH 

(p)

URGENT 
CARE 

(q)
A&E 
(r)

HOSPITAL 
(s)

MENTAL 
HEALTH 

SERVICES 
(t)

HAS USED AT 
LEAST ONCE 

(u)
NOT USED 

(v)
NHS 111 

(w)
NHS APP 

(x)
PHARMACIST 

(y)
DENTIST 

(A)
GP/GP OOH 

(B)

URGENT 
CARE 

(C)
A&E 
(D)

HOSPITAL 
(E)

MENTAL 
HEALTH 

SERVICES 
(F)

HAS NOT 
HAD A 

NEGATIVE 
EXPERIENCE 

(G)

HAS HAD AT 
LEAST ONE 
NEGATIVE 

EXPERIENCE 
PERSONALLY 

OR TO 
SOMEONE 

THEY CARED 
FOR 
(H)

HAS HAD 1 
NEGATIVE 

EXPERIENCE 
PERSONALLY 

OR TO 
SOMEONE 

THEY CARED 
FOR 
(I)

HAS HAD 2-3 
NEGATIVE 

EXPERIENCES 
PERSONALLY 

OR TO 
SOMEONE 

THEY CARED 
FOR 
(J)

HAS HAD 4-6 
NEGATIVE 

EXPERIENCES 
PERSONALLY 

OR TO 
SOMEONE 

THEY CARED 
FOR 
(K)

HAS HAD 7-9 
NEGATIVE 

EXPERIENCES 
PERSONALLY 

OR TO 
SOMEONE 

THEY CARED 
FOR 
(L)

HAS HAD AT 
LEAST ONE 
NEGATIVE 

EXPERIENCE 
PERSONALLY 

(M)

SOMEONE 
THEY CARE 
FOR HAS 
HAD AT 

LEAST ONE 
NEGATIVE 

EXPERIENCE 
(N)

1 
(O)

2 
(P)

3 
(Q)

4 
(R)

5 
(S)

UNWEIGHTED BASE 355 355 - 182 84 98 162 167 147 40 337 16 105 148 204 140 233 71 74 120 77 355 - 113 90 195 101 256 74 90 131 81 53 302 41 85 110 66 219 245 77 85 74 58 61
WEIGHTED BASE 343 343 -** 175 86* 88* 159 150 149 42* 325 16** 94* 136 191 139 224 64* 73* 112* 73* 343 -** 108* 85* 183 99* 251 70* 90* 123 76* 57* 287 39* 79* 100* 68* 209 235 74* 88* 72* 56* 54*
 100% 100% -** 51% 25%* 26%* 46% 44% 43% 12%* 95% 5%** 27%* 40% 56% 40% 65% 19%* 21%* 32%* 21%* 100% -** 31%* 25%* 53% 29%* 73% 20%* 26%* 36% 22%* 17%* 83% 11%* 23%* 29%* 20%* 61% 68% 21%* 26%* 21%* 16%* 16%*
Yes, this has happened to me 62 62 - 43 20 23 18 19 30 11 62 - 22 30 30 24 37 15 11 21 19 62 - 19 24 26 13 36 15 13 18 17 - 62 - 4 21 37 62 54 13 14 23 10 2
 18% 18% - 25% 23% 26% 11% 12% 20% 27% 19% - 23% 22% 16% 17% 17% 23% 15% 19% 26% 18% - 18% 28% 14% 13% 15% 22% 14% 15% 23% - 22% - 5% 21% 55% 30% 23% 18% 16% 31% 18% 4%
 fgyB   zf f zf    g z  n n       np yB   zuyABDE         zGIJ   GIJ zGHIJKM zGHIJKN zGIJ S S zPS S  
 GIJS                                     N        
Yes, this has happened to someone 
I care for

82 82 - 44 21 23 35 38 36 8 76 6 20 31 38 27 44 20 16 22 19 82 - 30 21 42 23 55 22 24 27 25 - 82 1 15 35 31 51 82 22 22 14 8 15

 24% 24% - 25% 25% 26% 22% 25% 24% 19% 23% 35% 21% 23% 20% 19% 20% 32% 22% 20% 26% 24% - 28% 24% 23% 23% 22% 32% 27% 22% 34% - 29% 3% 19% 35% 46% 25% 35% 30% 25% 20% 15% 28%
 pGI          p       nops           B   zuBE  zGIJM  GI zGIJ zGHIJM GI zGHI      
                                     M   JM      
No 203 203 - 94 45 49 104 96 84 23 192 11 55 76 126 91 147 32 48 71 38 203 - 59 42 116 63 161 32 55 78 38 57 147 38 57 47 4 100 104 37 55 36 37 37
 59% 59% - 54% 52% 56% 65% 64% 57% 54% 59% 65% 58% 56% 66% 66% 65% 49% 65% 63% 52% 59% - 55% 49% 63% 64% 64% 46% 61% 63% 50% 100% 51% 97% 72% 47% 5% 48% 44% 51% 63% 50% 67% 69%
 xCHK      z        zjmq mqt zjmq  q q  xC    xCF xCF zuwx  C xCF  zHJKLMN LN zHJK zHKL L  L L     OQ
 LMN              t  t           CF       LMN MN          
NET Yes 132 132 - 78 39 39 52 53 61 16 127 6 38 57 62 45 74 31 25 41 32 132 - 45 42 65 33 85 37 35 43 38 - 132 1 19 50 62 102 124 34 31 34 17 17
 39% 39% - 45% 45% 44% 32% 35% 41% 39% 39% 35% 40% 42% 33% 32% 33% 49% 35% 37% 45% 39% - 41% 49% 35% 33% 34% 52% 39% 34% 50% - 46% 3% 24% 50% 92% 49% 53% 46% 35% 47% 31% 31%
 fnpB   zf       nop   nop    nop   nop B   zuyABE    zuyA   zuyABE  zGIJ  GI zGIJ zGHIJKM zGIJ zGHI      
 GIJ                            BDE         N  J      
Prefer not to say 8 8 - 3 3 - 4 1 4 3 6 - 2 3 3 3 4 1 - - 3 8 - 4 1 3 3 5 1 - 3 1 - 8 - 3 3 2 6 8 3 2 2 1 -
 2% 2% - 1% 3% - 2% 1% 2% 6% 2% - 2% 2% 2% 2% 2% 2% - - 4% 2% - 4% 2% 2% 3% 2% 2% - 2% 1% - 3% - 3% 3% 3% 3% 3% 4% 2% 3% 2% -
          g                                    
                                              

Proportions/Means: Columns Tested (5% risk level) - z/a/b - z/c/d/e/f - z/g/h/i - z/j/k/l/m/n/o/p/q/r/s/t - z/u/v/w/x/y/A/B/C/D/E/F - z/G/H/I/J/K/L/M/N - z/O/P/Q/R/S
Overlap formulae used.  * small base; ** very small base (under 30) ineligible for sig testing

This work was carried out in accordance with the requirements of the international quality standard for market research, ISO 20252 and with the Ipsos Terms and Conditions.
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Table 59

Q5 Which of the following, if any, have you or someone you care for experienced when receiving NHS care and treatment in the last 12 months? Not been kept updated about how long you would have to wait for care or treatment

Base: All who care for someone who has used an NHS service

 

TOTAL 
(z)

MAN 
(a)

WOMAN 
(b)

16-34 
(c)

35-54 
(d)

55-75 
(e)

ABC1 
(f)

C2DE 
(g)

WORKING 
(h)

NOT 
WORKING 

(i)
GRADUATES 

(j)

NON 
GRADUATES 

(k)

UP TO 
£19999 

(l)

£20000-
£34999 

(m)

£35000-
£54999 

(n)
£55000+ 

(o)
NORTH 

(p)
MIDLANDS 

(q)
SOUTH 

(r)
LONDON 

(s)
1 
(t)

2 
(u)

3 
(v)

4+ 
(w)

WHITE 
ETHNIC 
GROUP 

(x)

MINORITY 
ETHNIC 
GROUP 

(y)

CONSERVATI
VE 
(A)

LABOUR 
(B)

LIBERAL 
DEMOCRATS 

(C)
REFORM UK 

(D)

OTHER 
PARTIES 

(E)
REMAIN 

(F)
LEAVE 

(G)
UNWEIGHTED BASE 355 180 171 123 120 112 205 150 225 130 177 178 73 98 75 83 95 121 92 47 43 123 75 114 279 71 60 131 30 45 24 135 124
WEIGHTED BASE 343 164 175 113 120 110* 179 165 222 121 112 231 72* 101* 71* 72* 89* 119 89* 47* 44* 118 74* 107* 277 62* 54* 124 26** 47* 25** 128 125
 100% 48% 51% 33% 35% 32%* 52% 48% 65% 35% 33% 67% 21%* 30%* 21%* 21%* 26%* 35% 26%* 14%* 13%* 34% 21%* 31%* 81% 18%* 16%* 36% 8%** 14%* 7%** 37% 36%
Yes, this has happened to me 102 48 54 42 36 24 51 51 69 33 32 70 24 31 26 15 27 35 30 11 14 34 22 32 82 19 9 36 11 15 7 36 40
 30% 29% 31% 37% 30% 22% 29% 31% 31% 27% 28% 30% 33% 31% 36% 21% 30% 29% 33% 24% 31% 29% 30% 30% 30% 31% 16% 29% 42% 32% 29% 28% 32%
 eA   e                              
Yes, this has happened to 
someone I care for

121 61 58 47 37 37 69 52 73 48 44 77 27 33 23 28 36 38 30 17 19 42 26 35 100 22 17 42 12 21 10 43 43

 35% 37% 33% 42% 31% 33% 39% 32% 33% 40% 39% 33% 37% 33% 33% 39% 40% 32% 34% 37% 42% 35% 36% 32% 36% 35% 32% 34% 46% 44% 38% 33% 34%
No 137 61 74 27 54 56 69 68 88 49 43 94 23 44 25 31 32 53 32 20 14 51 29 43 112 22 31 50 6 17 8 55 53
 40% 37% 42% 24% 45% 51% 39% 41% 40% 40% 38% 41% 32% 44% 36% 44% 36% 45% 36% 43% 31% 43% 40% 40% 40% 35% 57% 41% 23% 35% 33% 43% 42%
 c    c zc                     zD       
NET Yes 204 102 99 85 65 54 109 95 132 71 69 135 47 57 45 41 57 63 57 27 30 66 43 64 163 40 23 73 20 31 17 73 72
 59% 62% 57% 75% 54% 49% 61% 57% 60% 59% 61% 58% 65% 56% 63% 56% 64% 53% 64% 57% 69% 56% 58% 60% 59% 64% 43% 59% 77% 65% 67% 57% 57%
 eA   zde                          A    
Prefer not to say 3 1 2 1 1 1 1 2 2 1 1 2 2 - 1 - - 3 - - - 1 1 1 2 1 - 1 - - - - 1
 1% 1% 1% 1% 1% 1% * 1% 1% 1% 1% 1% 3% - 1% - - 2% - - - 1% 1% 1% 1% 2% - * - - - - *
                                  

Proportions/Means: Columns Tested (5% risk level) - z/a/b - z/c/d/e - z/f/g - z/h/i - z/j/k - z/l/m/n/o - z/p/q/r/s - z/t/u/v/w - z/x/y - z/A/B/C/D/E - z/F/G
Overlap formulae used.  * small base; ** very small base (under 30) ineligible for sig testing

This work was carried out in accordance with the requirements of the international quality standard for market research, ISO 20252 and with the Ipsos Terms and Conditions.

REFERENDUM 2016 VOTE INCOME  REGION  NUMBER IN HOUSEHOLD  ETHNICITY  GENERAL ELECTION 2024 VOTE GENDER  AGE  SOCIAL GRADE  WORKING STATUS  EDUCATION
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Table 60

Q5 Which of the following, if any, have you or someone you care for experienced when receiving NHS care and treatment in the last 12 months? Not been kept updated about how long you would have to wait for care or treatment

Base: All who care for someone who has used an NHS service

 

TOTAL 
(z)

YES 
(a)

NO 
(b)

YES, HAS AT 
LEAST 1 

(c)
YES, HAS 1 

(d)

YES, HAS 
MULTIPLE 

(e)
NO 
(f)

VERY/ QUITE 
COMFORTAB

LE 
(g)

JUST 
GETTING BY 

(h)

REALLY 
STRUGGLING 

(i)

HAS USED AT 
LEAST ONCE 

(j)
NOT USED 

(k)
NHS 111 

(l)
NHS APP 

(m)
PHARMACIST 

(n)
DENTIST 

(o)
GP/GP OOH 

(p)

URGENT 
CARE 

(q)
A&E 
(r)

HOSPITAL 
(s)

MENTAL 
HEALTH 

SERVICES 
(t)

HAS USED AT 
LEAST ONCE 

(u)
NOT USED 

(v)
NHS 111 

(w)
NHS APP 

(x)
PHARMACIST 

(y)
DENTIST 

(A)
GP/GP OOH 

(B)

URGENT 
CARE 

(C)
A&E 
(D)

HOSPITAL 
(E)

MENTAL 
HEALTH 

SERVICES 
(F)

HAS NOT 
HAD A 

NEGATIVE 
EXPERIENCE 

(G)

HAS HAD AT 
LEAST ONE 
NEGATIVE 

EXPERIENCE 
PERSONALLY 

OR TO 
SOMEONE 

THEY CARED 
FOR 
(H)

HAS HAD 1 
NEGATIVE 

EXPERIENCE 
PERSONALLY 

OR TO 
SOMEONE 

THEY CARED 
FOR 
(I)

HAS HAD 2-3 
NEGATIVE 

EXPERIENCES 
PERSONALLY 

OR TO 
SOMEONE 

THEY CARED 
FOR 
(J)

HAS HAD 4-6 
NEGATIVE 

EXPERIENCES 
PERSONALLY 

OR TO 
SOMEONE 

THEY CARED 
FOR 
(K)

HAS HAD 7-9 
NEGATIVE 

EXPERIENCES 
PERSONALLY 

OR TO 
SOMEONE 

THEY CARED 
FOR 
(L)

HAS HAD AT 
LEAST ONE 
NEGATIVE 

EXPERIENCE 
PERSONALLY 

(M)

SOMEONE 
THEY CARE 
FOR HAS 
HAD AT 

LEAST ONE 
NEGATIVE 

EXPERIENCE 
(N)

1 
(O)

2 
(P)

3 
(Q)

4 
(R)

5 
(S)

UNWEIGHTED BASE 355 355 - 182 84 98 162 167 147 40 337 16 105 148 204 140 233 71 74 120 77 355 - 113 90 195 101 256 74 90 131 81 53 302 41 85 110 66 219 245 77 85 74 58 61
WEIGHTED BASE 343 343 -** 175 86* 88* 159 150 149 42* 325 16** 94* 136 191 139 224 64* 73* 112* 73* 343 -** 108* 85* 183 99* 251 70* 90* 123 76* 57* 287 39* 79* 100* 68* 209 235 74* 88* 72* 56* 54*
 100% 100% -** 51% 25%* 26%* 46% 44% 43% 12%* 95% 5%** 27%* 40% 56% 40% 65% 19%* 21%* 32%* 21%* 100% -** 31%* 25%* 53% 29%* 73% 20%* 26%* 36% 22%* 17%* 83% 11%* 23%* 29%* 20%* 61% 68% 21%* 26%* 21%* 16%* 16%*
Yes, this has happened to me 102 102 - 64 27 37 36 36 49 17 102 - 33 51 59 43 74 28 25 37 28 102 - 29 30 54 27 72 21 18 33 28 - 102 6 16 42 37 102 73 23 28 20 21 9
 30% 30% - 37% 32% 42% 22% 24% 33% 40% 31% - 35% 38% 31% 31% 33% 43% 35% 33% 39% 30% - 27% 35% 29% 27% 29% 31% 21% 26% 36% - 36% 16% 21% 42% 55% 49% 31% 31% 32% 28% 38% 18%
 fgDG   zf  zf     z   zj    zjn    D   D       D  zGIJ G G zGIJ zGHIJN zGHIJN GIJ    S  
 IJS                                 N   N         
Yes, this has happened to someone 
I care for

121 121 - 54 30 24 61 52 56 13 118 3 33 38 76 53 80 21 32 46 22 121 - 44 30 65 35 92 25 40 47 29 - 121 9 33 51 28 78 121 27 27 26 20 22

 35% 35% - 31% 35% 28% 39% 35% 37% 31% 36% 20% 34% 28% 40% 38% 36% 33% 44% 41% 30% 35% - 41% 35% 35% 36% 37% 36% 45% 38% 38% - 42% 23% 41% 51% 41% 37% 52% 36% 31% 36% 36% 40%
 mG          m    m m m  m m          zu    zGIM G G zGHI G G zGHI      
                                     M   M      
No 137 137 - 65 33 32 69 67 55 13 122 13 32 50 72 51 86 20 22 38 25 137 - 39 29 75 44 102 26 35 54 23 56 81 27 33 15 5 47 60 28 35 26 22 26
 40% 40% - 37% 38% 36% 43% 44% 37% 31% 37% 80% 34% 37% 38% 37% 38% 31% 30% 34% 35% 40% - 36% 34% 41% 44% 41% 38% 39% 44% 30% 98% 28% 69% 42% 15% 8% 22% 25% 37% 40% 36% 40% 48%
 jHKL                          F    F  zHIJKLM KLMN zHJK HKLM   KL KL      
 MN                                N  LMN N          
NET Yes 204 204 - 106 52 54 90 83 93 28 200 3 60 85 119 87 138 44 51 74 45 204 - 68 55 108 55 148 43 54 69 52 - 204 12 46 84 62 160 174 45 51 46 33 28
 59% 59% - 61% 60% 62% 57% 55% 62% 66% 62% 20% 63% 63% 62% 63% 61% 68% 70% 66% 62% 59% - 63% 65% 59% 56% 59% 62% 61% 56% 68% - 71% 30% 58% 84% 92% 77% 74% 61% 58% 64% 60% 52%
 GI          z                       zGIJ G GI zGHI zGHIJMN zGHIJ zGHI      
                                     JN   J      
Prefer not to say 3 3 - 3 1 2 - 1 1 1 3 - 3 1 1 1 1 1 - - 2 3 - 1 1 1 - 1 - - - 1 1 2 1 - 1 - 2 1 1 2 - - -
 1% 1% - 2% 1% 2% - * 1% 2% 1% - 3% * * * * 1% - - 3% 1% - 1% 1% * - * - - - 1% 2% 1% 1% - 1% - 1% * 1% 2% - - -
 B            zjmnp         B                        
                                              

Proportions/Means: Columns Tested (5% risk level) - z/a/b - z/c/d/e/f - z/g/h/i - z/j/k/l/m/n/o/p/q/r/s/t - z/u/v/w/x/y/A/B/C/D/E/F - z/G/H/I/J/K/L/M/N - z/O/P/Q/R/S
Overlap formulae used.  * small base; ** very small base (under 30) ineligible for sig testing

This work was carried out in accordance with the requirements of the international quality standard for market research, ISO 20252 and with the Ipsos Terms and Conditions.
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Table 61

Q5 Which of the following, if any, have you or someone you care for experienced when receiving NHS care and treatment in the last 12 months? Had to chase for your results (e.g., test, scan or x-ray results)

Base: All who care for someone who has used an NHS service

 

TOTAL 
(z)

MAN 
(a)

WOMAN 
(b)

16-34 
(c)

35-54 
(d)

55-75 
(e)

ABC1 
(f)

C2DE 
(g)

WORKING 
(h)

NOT 
WORKING 

(i)
GRADUATES 

(j)

NON 
GRADUATES 

(k)

UP TO 
£19999 

(l)

£20000-
£34999 

(m)

£35000-
£54999 

(n)
£55000+ 

(o)
NORTH 

(p)
MIDLANDS 

(q)
SOUTH 

(r)
LONDON 

(s)
1 
(t)

2 
(u)

3 
(v)

4+ 
(w)

WHITE 
ETHNIC 
GROUP 

(x)

MINORITY 
ETHNIC 
GROUP 

(y)

CONSERVATI
VE 
(A)

LABOUR 
(B)

LIBERAL 
DEMOCRATS 

(C)
REFORM UK 

(D)

OTHER 
PARTIES 

(E)
REMAIN 

(F)
LEAVE 

(G)
UNWEIGHTED BASE 355 180 171 123 120 112 205 150 225 130 177 178 73 98 75 83 95 121 92 47 43 123 75 114 279 71 60 131 30 45 24 135 124
WEIGHTED BASE 343 164 175 113 120 110* 179 165 222 121 112 231 72* 101* 71* 72* 89* 119 89* 47* 44* 118 74* 107* 277 62* 54* 124 26** 47* 25** 128 125
 100% 48% 51% 33% 35% 32%* 52% 48% 65% 35% 33% 67% 21%* 30%* 21%* 21%* 26%* 35% 26%* 14%* 13%* 34% 21%* 31%* 81% 18%* 16%* 36% 8%** 14%* 7%** 37% 36%
Yes, this has happened to me 109 50 58 34 47 27 61 48 74 35 38 71 26 26 27 24 30 33 30 16 17 32 21 39 89 19 11 42 9 18 9 44 42
 32% 31% 33% 30% 39% 25% 34% 29% 33% 29% 33% 31% 36% 25% 39% 34% 34% 28% 34% 33% 39% 27% 28% 36% 32% 31% 21% 34% 34% 38% 37% 34% 33%
     e                             
Yes, this has happened to 
someone I care for

117 49 68 48 42 27 64 53 77 40 38 79 29 31 28 20 35 33 28 21 18 37 24 38 88 29 18 40 6 15 6 44 40

 34% 30% 39% 42% 35% 24% 36% 32% 34% 33% 34% 34% 41% 30% 40% 28% 40% 28% 31% 44% 41% 31% 33% 35% 32% 46% 33% 33% 23% 32% 25% 34% 32%
 e   ze                      zx        
No 143 69 70 37 44 62 68 75 84 59 40 102 23 53 23 31 32 59 36 16 14 59 32 37 119 19 28 46 12 22 10 51 57
 42% 42% 40% 33% 36% 56% 38% 45% 38% 48% 36% 44% 32% 52% 32% 44% 36% 50% 40% 33% 32% 50% 43% 35% 43% 31% 51% 37% 44% 46% 41% 40% 46%
 cj     zcd        zln    z    zw            
NET Yes 193 89 104 73 73 47 107 86 132 61 69 123 47 46 45 40 54 58 52 28 28 59 40 66 150 42 26 73 13 26 15 75 66
 56% 54% 59% 64% 61% 43% 60% 52% 59% 50% 62% 53% 65% 46% 63% 56% 61% 48% 59% 61% 64% 50% 54% 61% 54% 68% 49% 59% 50% 54% 59% 59% 53%
 emq   ze e      z  m  m           z        
Prefer not to say 8 6 1 4 3 1 4 4 6 2 3 5 2 3 3 - 2 2 1 3 2 - 2 4 7 1 - 5 2 - - 2 2
 2% 3% 1% 3% 3% 1% 2% 3% 3% 1% 2% 2% 3% 2% 5% - 2% 2% 1% 6% 4% - 3% 4% 3% 1% - 4% 7% - - 2% 1%
 b                    u   u          
                                  

Proportions/Means: Columns Tested (5% risk level) - z/a/b - z/c/d/e - z/f/g - z/h/i - z/j/k - z/l/m/n/o - z/p/q/r/s - z/t/u/v/w - z/x/y - z/A/B/C/D/E - z/F/G
Overlap formulae used.  * small base; ** very small base (under 30) ineligible for sig testing

This work was carried out in accordance with the requirements of the international quality standard for market research, ISO 20252 and with the Ipsos Terms and Conditions.

REFERENDUM 2016 VOTE INCOME  REGION  NUMBER IN HOUSEHOLD  ETHNICITY  GENERAL ELECTION 2024 VOTE GENDER  AGE  SOCIAL GRADE  WORKING STATUS  EDUCATION
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Table 62

Q5 Which of the following, if any, have you or someone you care for experienced when receiving NHS care and treatment in the last 12 months? Had to chase for your results (e.g., test, scan or x-ray results)

Base: All who care for someone who has used an NHS service

 

TOTAL 
(z)

YES 
(a)

NO 
(b)

YES, HAS AT 
LEAST 1 

(c)
YES, HAS 1 

(d)

YES, HAS 
MULTIPLE 

(e)
NO 
(f)

VERY/ QUITE 
COMFORTAB

LE 
(g)

JUST 
GETTING BY 

(h)

REALLY 
STRUGGLING 

(i)

HAS USED AT 
LEAST ONCE 

(j)
NOT USED 

(k)
NHS 111 

(l)
NHS APP 

(m)
PHARMACIST 

(n)
DENTIST 

(o)
GP/GP OOH 

(p)

URGENT 
CARE 

(q)
A&E 
(r)

HOSPITAL 
(s)

MENTAL 
HEALTH 

SERVICES 
(t)

HAS USED AT 
LEAST ONCE 

(u)
NOT USED 

(v)
NHS 111 

(w)
NHS APP 

(x)
PHARMACIST 

(y)
DENTIST 

(A)
GP/GP OOH 

(B)

URGENT 
CARE 

(C)
A&E 
(D)

HOSPITAL 
(E)

MENTAL 
HEALTH 

SERVICES 
(F)

HAS NOT 
HAD A 

NEGATIVE 
EXPERIENCE 

(G)

HAS HAD AT 
LEAST ONE 
NEGATIVE 

EXPERIENCE 
PERSONALLY 

OR TO 
SOMEONE 

THEY CARED 
FOR 
(H)

HAS HAD 1 
NEGATIVE 

EXPERIENCE 
PERSONALLY 

OR TO 
SOMEONE 

THEY CARED 
FOR 
(I)

HAS HAD 2-3 
NEGATIVE 

EXPERIENCES 
PERSONALLY 

OR TO 
SOMEONE 

THEY CARED 
FOR 
(J)

HAS HAD 4-6 
NEGATIVE 

EXPERIENCES 
PERSONALLY 

OR TO 
SOMEONE 

THEY CARED 
FOR 
(K)

HAS HAD 7-9 
NEGATIVE 

EXPERIENCES 
PERSONALLY 

OR TO 
SOMEONE 

THEY CARED 
FOR 
(L)

HAS HAD AT 
LEAST ONE 
NEGATIVE 

EXPERIENCE 
PERSONALLY 

(M)

SOMEONE 
THEY CARE 
FOR HAS 
HAD AT 

LEAST ONE 
NEGATIVE 

EXPERIENCE 
(N)

1 
(O)

2 
(P)

3 
(Q)

4 
(R)

5 
(S)

UNWEIGHTED BASE 355 355 - 182 84 98 162 167 147 40 337 16 105 148 204 140 233 71 74 120 77 355 - 113 90 195 101 256 74 90 131 81 53 302 41 85 110 66 219 245 77 85 74 58 61
WEIGHTED BASE 343 343 -** 175 86* 88* 159 150 149 42* 325 16** 94* 136 191 139 224 64* 73* 112* 73* 343 -** 108* 85* 183 99* 251 70* 90* 123 76* 57* 287 39* 79* 100* 68* 209 235 74* 88* 72* 56* 54*
 100% 100% -** 51% 25%* 26%* 46% 44% 43% 12%* 95% 5%** 27%* 40% 56% 40% 65% 19%* 21%* 32%* 21%* 100% -** 31%* 25%* 53% 29%* 73% 20%* 26%* 36% 22%* 17%* 83% 11%* 23%* 29%* 20%* 61% 68% 21%* 26%* 21%* 16%* 16%*
Yes, this has happened to me 109 109 - 65 26 39 41 36 62 10 109 - 36 47 65 49 80 26 28 46 29 109 - 35 32 56 34 79 19 31 38 29 - 109 5 24 44 36 109 77 24 30 26 19 10
 32% 32% - 37% 31% 44% 26% 24% 42% 25% 33% - 38% 35% 34% 35% 36% 40% 39% 41% 40% 32% - 33% 37% 31% 35% 32% 27% 34% 31% 39% - 38% 14% 30% 44% 53% 52% 33% 32% 33% 37% 34% 19%
 fgGI   zf  zf   zg  z      z   z              zGIN G G zGIN zGHIJN zGHIJKN GI   S   
 S                                             
Yes, this has happened to someone 
I care for

117 117 - 55 25 30 59 43 59 15 110 6 33 47 66 47 74 25 28 38 22 117 - 39 27 66 30 89 23 32 44 24 - 117 5 24 52 36 76 117 28 29 24 18 18

 34% 34% - 31% 29% 34% 37% 29% 39% 37% 34% 37% 35% 34% 34% 34% 33% 39% 38% 34% 30% 34% - 36% 32% 36% 30% 35% 32% 35% 36% 32% - 41% 11% 31% 52% 53% 37% 50% 38% 32% 34% 33% 34%
 GI                                 zGIJ G GI zGHI zGHIJM GI zGHI      
                                  M   JM   JM      
No 143 143 - 71 39 32 68 78 48 14 131 10 35 54 83 58 90 20 25 43 28 143 - 41 29 74 44 105 29 36 50 28 57 86 30 34 20 1 49 66 27 41 24 24 27
 42% 42% - 41% 45% 37% 43% 52% 32% 34% 40% 63% 37% 40% 44% 42% 40% 32% 34% 39% 38% 42% - 38% 35% 40% 45% 42% 41% 40% 41% 37% 100% 30% 77% 42% 20% 2% 24% 28% 37% 46% 33% 43% 50%
 hHKL       zh                         zHIJKLM KLM zHJK HKLM L  L KL      
 MN                                N  LMN N          
NET Yes 193 193 - 98 44 55 89 71 99 23 185 6 60 80 106 79 128 41 47 67 41 193 - 66 53 105 55 140 40 54 71 46 - 193 9 45 77 62 152 161 44 47 45 31 26
 56% 56% - 56% 51% 62% 56% 47% 66% 54% 57% 37% 63% 59% 55% 57% 57% 64% 65% 60% 57% 56% - 61% 62% 57% 55% 56% 57% 60% 57% 61% - 67% 23% 56% 76% 92% 73% 68% 60% 53% 62% 56% 48%
 gGI        zg                         zGIJ G GI zGHI zGHIJKM zGHIJ zGIJ      
                                     JN N        
Prefer not to say 8 8 - 5 4 1 2 1 3 5 8 - - 1 2 2 6 3 1 2 3 8 - 1 3 4 - 5 1 - 2 2 - 8 - 1 3 4 7 8 2 1 3 1 1
 2% 2% - 3% 5% 1% 1% 1% 2% 11% 2% - - 1% 1% 1% 3% 4% 1% 2% 5% 2% - 1% 4% 2% - 2% 2% - 2% 3% - 3% - 1% 3% 6% 3% 3% 3% 1% 5% 1% 2%
 g         zgh       n    l                         
                                              

Proportions/Means: Columns Tested (5% risk level) - z/a/b - z/c/d/e/f - z/g/h/i - z/j/k/l/m/n/o/p/q/r/s/t - z/u/v/w/x/y/A/B/C/D/E/F - z/G/H/I/J/K/L/M/N - z/O/P/Q/R/S
Overlap formulae used.  * small base; ** very small base (under 30) ineligible for sig testing

This work was carried out in accordance with the requirements of the international quality standard for market research, ISO 20252 and with the Ipsos Terms and Conditions.

 NHS SERVICE EXPERIENCE IN P12M  IMD QUINTILE IS A CARER
HAS A LONG-TERM PHYSICAL OR MENTAL HEALTH 

CONDITION, DISABILITY, OR ILLNESS  CURRENT FINANCIAL SITUATION  PERSONAL USE OF NHS SERVICES IN P12M  USE OF NHS SERVICES IN P12M PERSON THEY CARE FOR
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Table 63

Q5 Which of the following, if any, have you or someone you care for experienced when receiving NHS care and treatment in the last 12 months? Not been told who to contact about your care whilst waiting

Base: All who care for someone who has used an NHS service

 

TOTAL 
(z)

MAN 
(a)

WOMAN 
(b)

16-34 
(c)

35-54 
(d)

55-75 
(e)

ABC1 
(f)

C2DE 
(g)

WORKING 
(h)

NOT 
WORKING 

(i)
GRADUATES 

(j)

NON 
GRADUATES 

(k)

UP TO 
£19999 

(l)

£20000-
£34999 

(m)

£35000-
£54999 

(n)
£55000+ 

(o)
NORTH 

(p)
MIDLANDS 

(q)
SOUTH 

(r)
LONDON 

(s)
1 
(t)

2 
(u)

3 
(v)

4+ 
(w)

WHITE 
ETHNIC 
GROUP 

(x)

MINORITY 
ETHNIC 
GROUP 

(y)

CONSERVATI
VE 
(A)

LABOUR 
(B)

LIBERAL 
DEMOCRATS 

(C)
REFORM UK 

(D)

OTHER 
PARTIES 

(E)
REMAIN 

(F)
LEAVE 

(G)
UNWEIGHTED BASE 355 180 171 123 120 112 205 150 225 130 177 178 73 98 75 83 95 121 92 47 43 123 75 114 279 71 60 131 30 45 24 135 124
WEIGHTED BASE 343 164 175 113 120 110* 179 165 222 121 112 231 72* 101* 71* 72* 89* 119 89* 47* 44* 118 74* 107* 277 62* 54* 124 26** 47* 25** 128 125
 100% 48% 51% 33% 35% 32%* 52% 48% 65% 35% 33% 67% 21%* 30%* 21%* 21%* 26%* 35% 26%* 14%* 13%* 34% 21%* 31%* 81% 18%* 16%* 36% 8%** 14%* 7%** 37% 36%
Yes, this has happened to me 81 41 39 36 27 18 39 43 58 23 29 52 21 23 17 18 20 32 17 11 11 27 21 22 66 13 10 32 5 10 8 36 23
 24% 25% 22% 31% 23% 17% 22% 26% 26% 19% 26% 23% 29% 23% 25% 25% 22% 27% 20% 24% 25% 23% 29% 21% 24% 21% 18% 26% 20% 21% 32% 28% 18%
 e   ze                              
Yes, this has happened to 
someone I care for

97 45 52 41 38 18 52 45 70 27 34 63 16 19 26 26 26 26 26 20 12 27 21 37 76 21 15 35 4 18 7 37 33

 28% 28% 30% 36% 32% 17% 29% 27% 32% 22% 30% 27% 22% 19% 37% 36% 30% 21% 29% 42% 27% 23% 28% 34% 27% 34% 28% 28% 17% 39% 30% 29% 27%
 emq   ze e          m m    zq              
No 168 77 88 40 55 73 85 83 98 70 50 118 39 58 30 30 45 62 45 16 22 66 34 46 139 27 29 57 14 22 8 58 71
 49% 47% 50% 35% 46% 66% 48% 50% 44% 58% 45% 51% 53% 57% 42% 42% 51% 52% 50% 35% 49% 56% 47% 43% 50% 43% 54% 46% 54% 47% 32% 45% 56%
 ch     zcd    zh                        
NET Yes 167 82 85 70 63 34 87 80 120 47 60 107 32 42 41 41 42 56 40 29 21 50 38 58 131 34 24 64 10 25 16 69 52
 49% 50% 48% 62% 53% 31% 49% 48% 54% 39% 54% 46% 45% 41% 58% 57% 48% 47% 45% 62% 48% 43% 51% 54% 47% 55% 44% 51% 37% 53% 62% 53% 42%
 ei   ze e    zi  z    m m                  
Prefer not to say 8 5 3 3 2 3 6 2 4 4 1 7 1 2 - 1 1 1 4 1 1 1 1 4 7 1 1 3 2 - 2 2 2
 2% 3% 2% 3% 1% 3% 3% 1% 2% 3% 1% 3% 2% 2% - 1% 1% 1% 4% 3% 3% 1% 2% 4% 2% 2% 3% 2% 9% - 6% 2% 2%
                                  

Proportions/Means: Columns Tested (5% risk level) - z/a/b - z/c/d/e - z/f/g - z/h/i - z/j/k - z/l/m/n/o - z/p/q/r/s - z/t/u/v/w - z/x/y - z/A/B/C/D/E - z/F/G
Overlap formulae used.  * small base; ** very small base (under 30) ineligible for sig testing

This work was carried out in accordance with the requirements of the international quality standard for market research, ISO 20252 and with the Ipsos Terms and Conditions.

REFERENDUM 2016 VOTE INCOME  REGION  NUMBER IN HOUSEHOLD  ETHNICITY  GENERAL ELECTION 2024 VOTE GENDER  AGE  SOCIAL GRADE  WORKING STATUS  EDUCATION
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Table 64

Q5 Which of the following, if any, have you or someone you care for experienced when receiving NHS care and treatment in the last 12 months? Not been told who to contact about your care whilst waiting

Base: All who care for someone who has used an NHS service

 

TOTAL 
(z)

YES 
(a)

NO 
(b)

YES, HAS AT 
LEAST 1 

(c)
YES, HAS 1 

(d)

YES, HAS 
MULTIPLE 

(e)
NO 
(f)

VERY/ QUITE 
COMFORTAB

LE 
(g)

JUST 
GETTING BY 

(h)

REALLY 
STRUGGLING 

(i)

HAS USED AT 
LEAST ONCE 

(j)
NOT USED 

(k)
NHS 111 

(l)
NHS APP 

(m)
PHARMACIST 

(n)
DENTIST 

(o)
GP/GP OOH 

(p)

URGENT 
CARE 

(q)
A&E 
(r)

HOSPITAL 
(s)

MENTAL 
HEALTH 

SERVICES 
(t)

HAS USED AT 
LEAST ONCE 

(u)
NOT USED 

(v)
NHS 111 

(w)
NHS APP 

(x)
PHARMACIST 

(y)
DENTIST 

(A)
GP/GP OOH 

(B)

URGENT 
CARE 

(C)
A&E 
(D)

HOSPITAL 
(E)

MENTAL 
HEALTH 

SERVICES 
(F)

HAS NOT 
HAD A 

NEGATIVE 
EXPERIENCE 

(G)

HAS HAD AT 
LEAST ONE 
NEGATIVE 

EXPERIENCE 
PERSONALLY 

OR TO 
SOMEONE 

THEY CARED 
FOR 
(H)

HAS HAD 1 
NEGATIVE 

EXPERIENCE 
PERSONALLY 

OR TO 
SOMEONE 

THEY CARED 
FOR 
(I)

HAS HAD 2-3 
NEGATIVE 

EXPERIENCES 
PERSONALLY 

OR TO 
SOMEONE 

THEY CARED 
FOR 
(J)

HAS HAD 4-6 
NEGATIVE 

EXPERIENCES 
PERSONALLY 

OR TO 
SOMEONE 

THEY CARED 
FOR 
(K)

HAS HAD 7-9 
NEGATIVE 

EXPERIENCES 
PERSONALLY 

OR TO 
SOMEONE 

THEY CARED 
FOR 
(L)

HAS HAD AT 
LEAST ONE 
NEGATIVE 

EXPERIENCE 
PERSONALLY 

(M)

SOMEONE 
THEY CARE 
FOR HAS 
HAD AT 

LEAST ONE 
NEGATIVE 

EXPERIENCE 
(N)

1 
(O)

2 
(P)

3 
(Q)

4 
(R)

5 
(S)

UNWEIGHTED BASE 355 355 - 182 84 98 162 167 147 40 337 16 105 148 204 140 233 71 74 120 77 355 - 113 90 195 101 256 74 90 131 81 53 302 41 85 110 66 219 245 77 85 74 58 61
WEIGHTED BASE 343 343 -** 175 86* 88* 159 150 149 42* 325 16** 94* 136 191 139 224 64* 73* 112* 73* 343 -** 108* 85* 183 99* 251 70* 90* 123 76* 57* 287 39* 79* 100* 68* 209 235 74* 88* 72* 56* 54*
 100% 100% -** 51% 25%* 26%* 46% 44% 43% 12%* 95% 5%** 27%* 40% 56% 40% 65% 19%* 21%* 32%* 21%* 100% -** 31%* 25%* 53% 29%* 73% 20%* 26%* 36% 22%* 17%* 83% 11%* 23%* 29%* 20%* 61% 68% 21%* 26%* 21%* 16%* 16%*
Yes, this has happened to me 81 81 - 55 24 32 23 22 44 15 81 - 28 36 40 30 51 21 18 31 27 81 - 20 22 42 20 53 20 18 31 19 - 81 - 11 35 35 81 59 25 20 17 10 8
 24% 24% - 32% 28% 36% 15% 15% 30% 35% 25% - 30% 27% 21% 21% 23% 32% 25% 28% 37% 24% - 18% 26% 23% 20% 21% 28% 20% 25% 25% - 28% - 14% 35% 52% 39% 25% 34% 22% 24% 19% 15%
 fgGI   zf f zf   zg g z  n     n   zjno             zGIJN  GI zGIJ zGHIJKM zGHIJN GIJ zS     
 J                    p                N N        
Yes, this has happened to someone 
I care for

97 97 - 42 23 19 50 45 41 9 93 4 25 34 59 37 60 18 20 27 14 97 - 35 28 46 22 65 16 21 30 25 - 97 2 20 43 32 62 97 14 24 23 19 17

 28% 28% - 24% 27% 22% 31% 30% 28% 22% 29% 27% 26% 25% 31% 27% 27% 28% 28% 24% 19% 28% - 33% 33% 25% 23% 26% 23% 23% 24% 34% - 34% 6% 25% 43% 48% 30% 41% 19% 27% 32% 35% 32%
 GI              t                   zGIJM  GI zGHI zGHIJM GI zGHI      
                                     JM   JM      
No 168 168 - 80 42 38 85 83 68 18 155 12 43 65 94 74 113 27 34 55 30 168 - 54 36 97 57 131 36 51 67 30 57 111 36 47 24 4 72 83 36 44 31 26 30
 49% 49% - 46% 49% 44% 53% 55% 45% 42% 48% 73% 45% 48% 49% 54% 51% 41% 46% 50% 41% 49% - 50% 42% 53% 57% 52% 51% 57% 54% 39% 100% 39% 91% 59% 24% 6% 34% 35% 49% 50% 43% 47% 57%
 HKLM                         xF xF F  xF xF  zHIJKLM KLMN zHJK zHKL L  KL KL      
 N                                N  LMN MN          
NET Yes 167 167 - 91 42 48 71 64 78 23 163 4 51 68 93 61 106 38 38 53 40 167 - 52 49 83 40 115 33 36 54 44 - 167 2 29 74 63 132 146 35 42 39 28 23
 49% 49% - 52% 49% 55% 45% 43% 52% 55% 50% 27% 54% 50% 49% 44% 47% 59% 52% 48% 54% 49% - 48% 57% 45% 41% 46% 48% 41% 44% 58% - 58% 6% 36% 74% 93% 63% 62% 47% 48% 54% 50% 43%
 GIJ          z       o       yABDE       yABDE  zGIJ  GI zGHI zGHIJKM zGHIJ zGHI      
                                     JMN N  J      
Prefer not to say 8 8 - 4 2 2 4 4 3 1 7 - 1 3 5 3 5 - 2 3 3 8 - 3 1 3 2 5 1 2 2 2 - 8 1 4 2 1 5 7 3 2 2 1 -
 2% 2% - 2% 2% 2% 2% 2% 2% 3% 2% - 1% 2% 2% 2% 2% - 2% 3% 4% 2% - 2% 1% 2% 2% 2% 1% 2% 2% 3% - 3% 4% 5% 2% 1% 3% 3% 4% 2% 3% 3% -
                                              

Proportions/Means: Columns Tested (5% risk level) - z/a/b - z/c/d/e/f - z/g/h/i - z/j/k/l/m/n/o/p/q/r/s/t - z/u/v/w/x/y/A/B/C/D/E/F - z/G/H/I/J/K/L/M/N - z/O/P/Q/R/S
Overlap formulae used.  * small base; ** very small base (under 30) ineligible for sig testing

This work was carried out in accordance with the requirements of the international quality standard for market research, ISO 20252 and with the Ipsos Terms and Conditions.

 NHS SERVICE EXPERIENCE IN P12M  IMD QUINTILE IS A CARER
HAS A LONG-TERM PHYSICAL OR MENTAL HEALTH 

CONDITION, DISABILITY, OR ILLNESS  CURRENT FINANCIAL SITUATION  PERSONAL USE OF NHS SERVICES IN P12M  USE OF NHS SERVICES IN P12M PERSON THEY CARE FOR
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Table 65

Q5 Which of the following, if any, have you or someone you care for experienced when receiving NHS care and treatment in the last 12 months? Been told or sent the wrong appointment date or time

Base: All who care for someone who has used an NHS service

 

TOTAL 
(z)

MAN 
(a)

WOMAN 
(b)

16-34 
(c)

35-54 
(d)

55-75 
(e)

ABC1 
(f)

C2DE 
(g)

WORKING 
(h)

NOT 
WORKING 

(i)
GRADUATES 

(j)

NON 
GRADUATES 

(k)

UP TO 
£19999 

(l)

£20000-
£34999 

(m)

£35000-
£54999 

(n)
£55000+ 

(o)
NORTH 

(p)
MIDLANDS 

(q)
SOUTH 

(r)
LONDON 

(s)
1 
(t)

2 
(u)

3 
(v)

4+ 
(w)

WHITE 
ETHNIC 
GROUP 

(x)

MINORITY 
ETHNIC 
GROUP 

(y)

CONSERVATI
VE 
(A)

LABOUR 
(B)

LIBERAL 
DEMOCRATS 

(C)
REFORM UK 

(D)

OTHER 
PARTIES 

(E)
REMAIN 

(F)
LEAVE 

(G)
UNWEIGHTED BASE 355 180 171 123 120 112 205 150 225 130 177 178 73 98 75 83 95 121 92 47 43 123 75 114 279 71 60 131 30 45 24 135 124
WEIGHTED BASE 343 164 175 113 120 110* 179 165 222 121 112 231 72* 101* 71* 72* 89* 119 89* 47* 44* 118 74* 107* 277 62* 54* 124 26** 47* 25** 128 125
 100% 48% 51% 33% 35% 32%* 52% 48% 65% 35% 33% 67% 21%* 30%* 21%* 21%* 26%* 35% 26%* 14%* 13%* 34% 21%* 31%* 81% 18%* 16%* 36% 8%** 14%* 7%** 37% 36%
Yes, this has happened to me 54 35 18 27 18 9 28 26 41 13 21 33 5 14 20 14 18 14 11 12 6 15 16 18 45 9 7 20 7 7 3 23 19
 16% 21% 10% 24% 15% 8% 16% 16% 18% 11% 18% 14% 7% 14% 28% 19% 20% 12% 12% 25% 14% 12% 21% 17% 16% 15% 12% 16% 27% 16% 11% 18% 15%
 bel zb  ze           zlm l                  
Yes, this has happened to 
someone I care for

67 35 32 34 24 9 34 33 50 17 26 42 8 17 22 14 15 24 14 15 7 19 16 26 49 18 7 34 2 10 5 28 18

 20% 21% 19% 30% 20% 8% 19% 20% 23% 14% 23% 18% 12% 16% 31% 20% 17% 20% 15% 32% 15% 16% 21% 24% 18% 30% 14% 28% 9% 21% 20% 22% 14%
 e   ze e          zlm     r      zx  z      
No 228 99 126 53 82 92 117 111 132 95 68 159 57 72 35 44 59 85 63 21 30 89 44 65 190 34 42 73 17 30 16 81 92
 66% 60% 72% 47% 69% 84% 66% 67% 60% 79% 61% 69% 80% 71% 49% 61% 66% 71% 71% 45% 67% 75% 60% 61% 68% 55% 77% 59% 65% 64% 63% 63% 73%
 achj  za  c zcd    zh   zno n   s s s   zvw   y  B       
 nsy                                 
NET Yes 112 62 48 56 38 18 59 53 86 26 43 69 12 29 36 27 29 34 24 25 12 29 29 41 84 27 12 50 9 16 8 46 34
 33% 38% 27% 50% 31% 16% 33% 32% 39% 21% 38% 30% 16% 28% 51% 38% 32% 28% 27% 54% 26% 25% 40% 39% 31% 43% 23% 41% 33% 35% 31% 36% 27%
 eilu z  zde e    zi  z    zlm l    zpqr   u u    zA      
Prefer not to say 4 3 1 4 - - 3 2 4 - 1 3 3 1 - 1 1 1 2 1 3 - 1 1 3 2 - - 1 1 2 1 -
 1% 2% 1% 4% - - 2% 1% 2% - 1% 1% 4% 1% - 1% 2% * 2% 2% 6% - 1% 1% 1% 2% - - 2% 2% 6% 1% -
    zd                 zu             
                                  

Proportions/Means: Columns Tested (5% risk level) - z/a/b - z/c/d/e - z/f/g - z/h/i - z/j/k - z/l/m/n/o - z/p/q/r/s - z/t/u/v/w - z/x/y - z/A/B/C/D/E - z/F/G
Overlap formulae used.  * small base; ** very small base (under 30) ineligible for sig testing

This work was carried out in accordance with the requirements of the international quality standard for market research, ISO 20252 and with the Ipsos Terms and Conditions.

REFERENDUM 2016 VOTE INCOME  REGION  NUMBER IN HOUSEHOLD  ETHNICITY  GENERAL ELECTION 2024 VOTE GENDER  AGE  SOCIAL GRADE  WORKING STATUS  EDUCATION
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Table 66

Q5 Which of the following, if any, have you or someone you care for experienced when receiving NHS care and treatment in the last 12 months? Been told or sent the wrong appointment date or time

Base: All who care for someone who has used an NHS service

 

TOTAL 
(z)

YES 
(a)

NO 
(b)

YES, HAS AT 
LEAST 1 

(c)
YES, HAS 1 

(d)

YES, HAS 
MULTIPLE 

(e)
NO 
(f)

VERY/ QUITE 
COMFORTAB

LE 
(g)

JUST 
GETTING BY 

(h)

REALLY 
STRUGGLING 

(i)

HAS USED AT 
LEAST ONCE 

(j)
NOT USED 

(k)
NHS 111 

(l)
NHS APP 

(m)
PHARMACIST 

(n)
DENTIST 

(o)
GP/GP OOH 

(p)

URGENT 
CARE 

(q)
A&E 
(r)

HOSPITAL 
(s)

MENTAL 
HEALTH 

SERVICES 
(t)

HAS USED AT 
LEAST ONCE 

(u)
NOT USED 

(v)
NHS 111 

(w)
NHS APP 

(x)
PHARMACIST 

(y)
DENTIST 

(A)
GP/GP OOH 

(B)

URGENT 
CARE 

(C)
A&E 
(D)

HOSPITAL 
(E)

MENTAL 
HEALTH 

SERVICES 
(F)

HAS NOT 
HAD A 

NEGATIVE 
EXPERIENCE 

(G)

HAS HAD AT 
LEAST ONE 
NEGATIVE 

EXPERIENCE 
PERSONALLY 

OR TO 
SOMEONE 

THEY CARED 
FOR 
(H)

HAS HAD 1 
NEGATIVE 

EXPERIENCE 
PERSONALLY 

OR TO 
SOMEONE 

THEY CARED 
FOR 
(I)

HAS HAD 2-3 
NEGATIVE 

EXPERIENCES 
PERSONALLY 

OR TO 
SOMEONE 

THEY CARED 
FOR 
(J)

HAS HAD 4-6 
NEGATIVE 

EXPERIENCES 
PERSONALLY 

OR TO 
SOMEONE 

THEY CARED 
FOR 
(K)

HAS HAD 7-9 
NEGATIVE 

EXPERIENCES 
PERSONALLY 

OR TO 
SOMEONE 

THEY CARED 
FOR 
(L)

HAS HAD AT 
LEAST ONE 
NEGATIVE 

EXPERIENCE 
PERSONALLY 

(M)

SOMEONE 
THEY CARE 
FOR HAS 
HAD AT 

LEAST ONE 
NEGATIVE 

EXPERIENCE 
(N)

1 
(O)

2 
(P)

3 
(Q)

4 
(R)

5 
(S)

UNWEIGHTED BASE 355 355 - 182 84 98 162 167 147 40 337 16 105 148 204 140 233 71 74 120 77 355 - 113 90 195 101 256 74 90 131 81 53 302 41 85 110 66 219 245 77 85 74 58 61
WEIGHTED BASE 343 343 -** 175 86* 88* 159 150 149 42* 325 16** 94* 136 191 139 224 64* 73* 112* 73* 343 -** 108* 85* 183 99* 251 70* 90* 123 76* 57* 287 39* 79* 100* 68* 209 235 74* 88* 72* 56* 54*
 100% 100% -** 51% 25%* 26%* 46% 44% 43% 12%* 95% 5%** 27%* 40% 56% 40% 65% 19%* 21%* 32%* 21%* 100% -** 31%* 25%* 53% 29%* 73% 20%* 26%* 36% 22%* 17%* 83% 11%* 23%* 29%* 20%* 61% 68% 21%* 26%* 21%* 16%* 16%*
Yes, this has happened to me 54 54 - 34 19 15 20 20 23 11 54 - 21 25 27 19 34 17 10 21 17 54 - 25 16 25 18 37 15 9 16 21 - 54 1 3 17 33 54 42 9 11 19 10 6
 16% 16% - 20% 22% 17% 13% 13% 15% 26% 17% - 22% 19% 14% 13% 15% 27% 13% 18% 23% 16% - 23% 19% 14% 18% 15% 21% 10% 13% 28% - 19% 3% 4% 17% 49% 26% 18% 12% 12% 26% 18% 11%
 GIJ            no     zjno   no   zuyB     D   zuyBDE  zGIJ   GIJ zGHIJKM zGHIJKN GIJ   zP   
                  pr      DE              N        
Yes, this has happened to someone 
I care for

67 67 - 39 22 17 27 23 35 9 65 3 22 27 36 22 40 16 16 22 18 67 - 22 20 33 18 44 16 17 24 18 - 67 - 8 26 34 48 67 20 17 14 10 6

 20% 20% - 22% 25% 19% 17% 15% 24% 23% 20% 17% 24% 20% 19% 16% 18% 25% 22% 20% 24% 20% - 20% 24% 18% 18% 18% 23% 19% 20% 23% - 24% - 10% 26% 50% 23% 29% 27% 19% 20% 18% 12%
 GIJ                                 zGIJ  G GIJ zGHIJKM GIJ zGHI S     
                                      N  JM      
No 228 228 - 107 48 59 113 109 91 25 212 14 55 89 134 101 157 33 50 72 39 228 - 66 52 130 67 176 43 64 87 38 57 171 38 70 59 4 112 133 45 61 42 37 42
 66% 66% - 61% 56% 67% 71% 72% 61% 61% 65% 83% 58% 66% 70% 72% 70% 51% 69% 64% 54% 66% - 61% 61% 71% 68% 70% 61% 72% 70% 50% 100% 60% 97% 88% 59% 5% 54% 56% 62% 70% 58% 67% 77%
 dqtF      d z   qt   q jlqt jlqt zjlq  qt q  F    wF F zuwF  F F  zHJKLMN LMN zHKL zHKL L  L L     Q
 HLMN                t                  MN MN          
NET Yes 112 112 - 64 35 29 45 41 54 16 109 3 38 45 56 37 65 30 23 40 32 112 - 42 31 51 32 73 26 24 36 36 - 112 1 10 41 60 92 100 27 25 29 19 12
 33% 33% - 37% 41% 33% 28% 27% 36% 39% 33% 17% 40% 33% 29% 27% 29% 47% 31% 36% 44% 33% - 39% 37% 28% 32% 29% 37% 27% 30% 48% - 39% 3% 12% 41% 89% 44% 42% 37% 29% 40% 33% 23%
 BGIJ          op  nop     zjmn   znop B  yBD        zuyABDE  zGIJ  G GIJ zGHIJKM zGHIJ zGHI      
                  opr                    N  J      
Prefer not to say 4 4 - 3 3 - 1 1 4 - 4 - 1 2 1 1 2 1 - - 2 4 - - 2 2 - 2 1 1 - 1 - 4 - - 1 4 4 3 1 2 1 - -
 1% 1% - 2% 3% - * * 2% - 1% - 1% 1% * 1% 1% 2% - - 3% 1% - - 2% 1% - 1% 2% 2% - 2% - 1% - - 1% 5% 2% 1% 2% 2% 2% - -
                                      zHN        
                                              

Proportions/Means: Columns Tested (5% risk level) - z/a/b - z/c/d/e/f - z/g/h/i - z/j/k/l/m/n/o/p/q/r/s/t - z/u/v/w/x/y/A/B/C/D/E/F - z/G/H/I/J/K/L/M/N - z/O/P/Q/R/S
Overlap formulae used.  * small base; ** very small base (under 30) ineligible for sig testing

This work was carried out in accordance with the requirements of the international quality standard for market research, ISO 20252 and with the Ipsos Terms and Conditions.
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CONDITION, DISABILITY, OR ILLNESS  CURRENT FINANCIAL SITUATION  PERSONAL USE OF NHS SERVICES IN P12M  USE OF NHS SERVICES IN P12M PERSON THEY CARE FOR
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Table 67

Q5 Which of the following, if any, have you or someone you care for experienced when receiving NHS care and treatment in the last 12 months? Attended an appointment, but the right information (e.g., test, scan or x-ray results) was not available

Base: All who care for someone who has used an NHS service

 

TOTAL 
(z)

MAN 
(a)

WOMAN 
(b)

16-34 
(c)

35-54 
(d)

55-75 
(e)

ABC1 
(f)

C2DE 
(g)

WORKING 
(h)

NOT 
WORKING 

(i)
GRADUATES 

(j)

NON 
GRADUATES 

(k)

UP TO 
£19999 

(l)

£20000-
£34999 

(m)

£35000-
£54999 

(n)
£55000+ 

(o)
NORTH 

(p)
MIDLANDS 

(q)
SOUTH 

(r)
LONDON 

(s)
1 
(t)

2 
(u)

3 
(v)

4+ 
(w)

WHITE 
ETHNIC 
GROUP 

(x)

MINORITY 
ETHNIC 
GROUP 

(y)

CONSERVATI
VE 
(A)

LABOUR 
(B)

LIBERAL 
DEMOCRATS 

(C)
REFORM UK 

(D)

OTHER 
PARTIES 

(E)
REMAIN 

(F)
LEAVE 

(G)
UNWEIGHTED BASE 355 180 171 123 120 112 205 150 225 130 177 178 73 98 75 83 95 121 92 47 43 123 75 114 279 71 60 131 30 45 24 135 124
WEIGHTED BASE 343 164 175 113 120 110* 179 165 222 121 112 231 72* 101* 71* 72* 89* 119 89* 47* 44* 118 74* 107* 277 62* 54* 124 26** 47* 25** 128 125
 100% 48% 51% 33% 35% 32%* 52% 48% 65% 35% 33% 67% 21%* 30%* 21%* 21%* 26%* 35% 26%* 14%* 13%* 34% 21%* 31%* 81% 18%* 16%* 36% 8%** 14%* 7%** 37% 36%
Yes, this has happened to me 51 25 25 24 16 10 31 20 36 15 23 28 9 17 14 10 14 15 12 9 8 19 11 13 43 8 7 23 3 7 3 23 13
 15% 15% 14% 21% 14% 9% 17% 12% 16% 12% 20% 12% 12% 17% 19% 14% 16% 13% 13% 20% 18% 16% 15% 12% 15% 13% 13% 18% 10% 14% 14% 18% 10%
    ze       zk                       
Yes, this has happened to 
someone I care for

71 35 36 35 24 12 36 35 49 22 24 47 12 11 27 18 22 22 12 15 9 18 16 28 53 18 7 24 2 15 5 25 28

 21% 21% 20% 31% 20% 11% 20% 21% 22% 18% 21% 20% 16% 11% 38% 25% 25% 18% 13% 32% 20% 15% 21% 26% 19% 29% 13% 20% 9% 31% 18% 19% 22%
 em   ze           zlm m    r          A    
No 217 99 115 50 78 89 112 106 133 84 67 150 48 73 31 44 53 82 59 23 25 83 45 64 179 33 40 77 20 26 14 82 85
 63% 60% 66% 45% 65% 80% 62% 64% 60% 70% 60% 65% 67% 72% 44% 61% 60% 69% 67% 49% 57% 70% 62% 59% 65% 54% 74% 62% 78% 55% 56% 64% 68%
 cns    c zcd       n n  n  s                
NET Yes 119 60 59 58 40 22 65 54 83 36 44 75 20 28 40 27 35 37 24 23 17 35 26 41 93 26 14 46 5 21 8 46 40
 35% 36% 33% 51% 33% 20% 36% 33% 38% 30% 40% 32% 28% 27% 56% 38% 39% 31% 27% 50% 38% 30% 36% 38% 34% 41% 26% 37% 19% 45% 32% 36% 32%
 e   zde e      z    zlmo     zqr              
Prefer not to say 7 6 1 5 2 - 2 5 6 1 1 6 4 1 - 1 1 - 5 1 2 - 2 3 4 3 - 1 1 - 3 1 -
 2% 3% 1% 5% 2% - 1% 3% 3% 1% 1% 3% 5% 1% - 1% 1% - 6% 1% 5% - 3% 2% 1% 5% - 1% 4% - 12% * -
 j   e               zq  u             
                                  

Proportions/Means: Columns Tested (5% risk level) - z/a/b - z/c/d/e - z/f/g - z/h/i - z/j/k - z/l/m/n/o - z/p/q/r/s - z/t/u/v/w - z/x/y - z/A/B/C/D/E - z/F/G
Overlap formulae used.  * small base; ** very small base (under 30) ineligible for sig testing

This work was carried out in accordance with the requirements of the international quality standard for market research, ISO 20252 and with the Ipsos Terms and Conditions.

REFERENDUM 2016 VOTE INCOME  REGION  NUMBER IN HOUSEHOLD  ETHNICITY  GENERAL ELECTION 2024 VOTE GENDER  AGE  SOCIAL GRADE  WORKING STATUS  EDUCATION
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Table 68

Q5 Which of the following, if any, have you or someone you care for experienced when receiving NHS care and treatment in the last 12 months? Attended an appointment, but the right information (e.g., test, scan or x-ray results) was not available

Base: All who care for someone who has used an NHS service

 

TOTAL 
(z)

YES 
(a)

NO 
(b)

YES, HAS AT 
LEAST 1 

(c)
YES, HAS 1 

(d)

YES, HAS 
MULTIPLE 

(e)
NO 
(f)

VERY/ QUITE 
COMFORTAB

LE 
(g)

JUST 
GETTING BY 

(h)

REALLY 
STRUGGLING 

(i)

HAS USED AT 
LEAST ONCE 

(j)
NOT USED 

(k)
NHS 111 

(l)
NHS APP 

(m)
PHARMACIST 

(n)
DENTIST 

(o)
GP/GP OOH 

(p)

URGENT 
CARE 

(q)
A&E 
(r)

HOSPITAL 
(s)

MENTAL 
HEALTH 

SERVICES 
(t)

HAS USED AT 
LEAST ONCE 

(u)
NOT USED 

(v)
NHS 111 

(w)
NHS APP 

(x)
PHARMACIST 

(y)
DENTIST 

(A)
GP/GP OOH 

(B)

URGENT 
CARE 

(C)
A&E 
(D)

HOSPITAL 
(E)

MENTAL 
HEALTH 

SERVICES 
(F)

HAS NOT 
HAD A 

NEGATIVE 
EXPERIENCE 

(G)

HAS HAD AT 
LEAST ONE 
NEGATIVE 

EXPERIENCE 
PERSONALLY 

OR TO 
SOMEONE 

THEY CARED 
FOR 
(H)

HAS HAD 1 
NEGATIVE 

EXPERIENCE 
PERSONALLY 

OR TO 
SOMEONE 

THEY CARED 
FOR 
(I)

HAS HAD 2-3 
NEGATIVE 

EXPERIENCES 
PERSONALLY 

OR TO 
SOMEONE 

THEY CARED 
FOR 
(J)

HAS HAD 4-6 
NEGATIVE 

EXPERIENCES 
PERSONALLY 

OR TO 
SOMEONE 

THEY CARED 
FOR 
(K)

HAS HAD 7-9 
NEGATIVE 

EXPERIENCES 
PERSONALLY 

OR TO 
SOMEONE 

THEY CARED 
FOR 
(L)

HAS HAD AT 
LEAST ONE 
NEGATIVE 

EXPERIENCE 
PERSONALLY 

(M)

SOMEONE 
THEY CARE 
FOR HAS 
HAD AT 

LEAST ONE 
NEGATIVE 

EXPERIENCE 
(N)

1 
(O)

2 
(P)

3 
(Q)

4 
(R)

5 
(S)

UNWEIGHTED BASE 355 355 - 182 84 98 162 167 147 40 337 16 105 148 204 140 233 71 74 120 77 355 - 113 90 195 101 256 74 90 131 81 53 302 41 85 110 66 219 245 77 85 74 58 61
WEIGHTED BASE 343 343 -** 175 86* 88* 159 150 149 42* 325 16** 94* 136 191 139 224 64* 73* 112* 73* 343 -** 108* 85* 183 99* 251 70* 90* 123 76* 57* 287 39* 79* 100* 68* 209 235 74* 88* 72* 56* 54*
 100% 100% -** 51% 25%* 26%* 46% 44% 43% 12%* 95% 5%** 27%* 40% 56% 40% 65% 19%* 21%* 32%* 21%* 100% -** 31%* 25%* 53% 29%* 73% 20%* 26%* 36% 22%* 17%* 83% 11%* 23%* 29%* 20%* 61% 68% 21%* 26%* 21%* 16%* 16%*
Yes, this has happened to me 51 51 - 31 15 16 19 19 24 8 51 - 16 21 23 15 31 15 7 20 16 51 - 15 18 21 16 32 16 11 17 19 - 51 - 3 19 29 51 37 15 12 12 7 6
 15% 15% - 18% 17% 19% 12% 12% 16% 20% 16% - 17% 15% 12% 11% 14% 24% 10% 18% 22% 15% - 14% 21% 11% 17% 13% 23% 13% 14% 25% - 18% - 3% 19% 42% 24% 16% 20% 14% 16% 12% 11%
 yGIJ          n       znop   nor y   yB    yBD   zuwyBDE  zGIJ   GIJ zGHIJKM zGHIJN GIJ      
                  r                    N        
Yes, this has happened to someone 
I care for

71 71 - 36 19 17 34 31 31 9 66 3 23 26 42 24 41 15 12 18 10 71 - 30 22 40 17 48 18 17 26 16 - 71 2 11 21 36 45 71 15 17 16 11 11

 21% 21% - 20% 22% 19% 21% 21% 21% 21% 20% 20% 24% 19% 22% 17% 18% 24% 16% 16% 14% 21% - 28% 26% 22% 18% 19% 26% 19% 21% 21% - 25% 6% 14% 21% 53% 22% 30% 21% 20% 22% 20% 20%
 GI            t           zuB          zGIJ  G GI zGHIJKM GI zGHI      
                                      N  JKM      
No 217 217 - 107 52 54 106 100 90 25 203 13 55 87 126 98 149 35 53 74 45 217 - 63 45 119 64 168 36 61 79 39 57 160 37 63 57 3 109 122 41 57 44 38 38
 63% 63% - 61% 60% 62% 66% 67% 60% 59% 63% 80% 59% 64% 66% 71% 67% 54% 73% 67% 62% 63% - 58% 53% 65% 65% 67% 51% 68% 64% 52% 100% 56% 94% 80% 57% 4% 52% 52% 55% 65% 61% 68% 70%
 xCFH              q zjlq jq  lq q  xCF    xCF xC zuwx  xCF xC  zHJKLMN LMN zHKL zHKL L  L L      
 LMN                           CF       MN MN          
NET Yes 119 119 - 65 33 32 53 50 54 16 115 3 38 46 63 38 71 30 19 37 26 119 - 44 39 59 33 79 33 28 42 35 - 119 2 14 40 63 94 106 30 29 27 18 16
 35% 35% - 37% 38% 37% 33% 33% 36% 39% 35% 20% 40% 34% 33% 28% 32% 46% 26% 33% 35% 35% - 41% 46% 32% 33% 31% 47% 31% 34% 46% - 42% 6% 17% 40% 93% 45% 45% 41% 32% 37% 32% 30%
 oGIJ          o  or     zjmn      B zuyBDE    zuyA   zuyBD  zGIJ  G GIJ zGHIJKM zGIJ zGHI      
                  oprs           BDE         N  J      
Prefer not to say 7 7 - 3 2 2 1 1 5 1 7 - 1 3 3 2 3 - 1 - 2 7 - 1 2 5 1 3 1 1 2 2 - 7 - 2 3 2 6 7 3 2 1 - -
 2% 2% - 2% 2% 2% * * 4% 2% 2% - 1% 2% 1% 2% 2% - 1% - 2% 2% - 1% 2% 3% 1% 1% 1% 1% 2% 2% - 2% - 3% 3% 2% 3% 3% 4% 3% 2% - -
 fg                         B                    
                                              

Proportions/Means: Columns Tested (5% risk level) - z/a/b - z/c/d/e/f - z/g/h/i - z/j/k/l/m/n/o/p/q/r/s/t - z/u/v/w/x/y/A/B/C/D/E/F - z/G/H/I/J/K/L/M/N - z/O/P/Q/R/S
Overlap formulae used.  * small base; ** very small base (under 30) ineligible for sig testing

This work was carried out in accordance with the requirements of the international quality standard for market research, ISO 20252 and with the Ipsos Terms and Conditions.

 NHS SERVICE EXPERIENCE IN P12M  IMD QUINTILE IS A CARER
HAS A LONG-TERM PHYSICAL OR MENTAL HEALTH 

CONDITION, DISABILITY, OR ILLNESS  CURRENT FINANCIAL SITUATION  PERSONAL USE OF NHS SERVICES IN P12M  USE OF NHS SERVICES IN P12M PERSON THEY CARE FOR
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Table 69

Q5 Which of the following, if any, have you or someone you care for experienced when receiving NHS care and treatment in the last 12 months? Tried to contact the NHS to change or cancel an existing appointment but not been able to

Base: All who care for someone who has used an NHS service

 

TOTAL 
(z)

MAN 
(a)

WOMAN 
(b)

16-34 
(c)

35-54 
(d)

55-75 
(e)

ABC1 
(f)

C2DE 
(g)

WORKING 
(h)

NOT 
WORKING 

(i)
GRADUATES 

(j)

NON 
GRADUATES 

(k)

UP TO 
£19999 

(l)

£20000-
£34999 

(m)

£35000-
£54999 

(n)
£55000+ 

(o)
NORTH 

(p)
MIDLANDS 

(q)
SOUTH 

(r)
LONDON 

(s)
1 
(t)

2 
(u)

3 
(v)

4+ 
(w)

WHITE 
ETHNIC 
GROUP 

(x)

MINORITY 
ETHNIC 
GROUP 

(y)

CONSERVATI
VE 
(A)

LABOUR 
(B)

LIBERAL 
DEMOCRATS 

(C)
REFORM UK 

(D)

OTHER 
PARTIES 

(E)
REMAIN 

(F)
LEAVE 

(G)
UNWEIGHTED BASE 355 180 171 123 120 112 205 150 225 130 177 178 73 98 75 83 95 121 92 47 43 123 75 114 279 71 60 131 30 45 24 135 124
WEIGHTED BASE 343 164 175 113 120 110* 179 165 222 121 112 231 72* 101* 71* 72* 89* 119 89* 47* 44* 118 74* 107* 277 62* 54* 124 26** 47* 25** 128 125
 100% 48% 51% 33% 35% 32%* 52% 48% 65% 35% 33% 67% 21%* 30%* 21%* 21%* 26%* 35% 26%* 14%* 13%* 34% 21%* 31%* 81% 18%* 16%* 36% 8%** 14%* 7%** 37% 36%
Yes, this has happened to me 60 33 26 26 22 13 31 29 46 14 19 41 12 17 18 10 18 19 14 9 7 17 16 19 50 10 3 26 5 10 3 24 21
 18% 20% 15% 23% 18% 11% 18% 18% 21% 12% 17% 18% 17% 17% 26% 14% 21% 16% 16% 19% 16% 15% 22% 18% 18% 17% 6% 21% 19% 21% 12% 19% 17%
 eiA   e     i                   A  A    
Yes, this has happened to 
someone I care for

67 36 31 35 22 10 37 30 51 16 30 38 15 12 24 12 19 19 15 14 13 16 12 25 50 17 10 33 4 10 4 31 17

 20% 22% 18% 31% 18% 9% 21% 18% 23% 13% 26% 16% 21% 12% 35% 17% 22% 16% 17% 31% 30% 14% 17% 23% 18% 28% 18% 26% 16% 20% 17% 25% 13%
 eimG   zde     i  zk    zmo     q u       z    G  
No 222 95 124 51 82 90 113 109 132 90 67 155 47 73 32 47 53 87 60 22 23 87 45 67 185 33 42 68 18 29 18 77 92
 65% 58% 71% 45% 68% 82% 63% 66% 59% 74% 60% 67% 65% 73% 45% 65% 60% 73% 67% 48% 52% 74% 61% 62% 67% 53% 77% 55% 68% 61% 71% 60% 74%
 achj  za  c zcd    zh   n n  n  zs s   zt   y  zB      zF
 nsyB                                 
NET Yes 115 64 50 57 37 20 61 53 87 28 45 70 24 27 37 23 35 33 27 20 18 31 28 38 88 27 12 53 7 17 7 49 33
 33% 39% 28% 51% 31% 18% 34% 32% 39% 23% 40% 30% 33% 26% 52% 32% 40% 27% 30% 44% 41% 26% 38% 35% 32% 44% 23% 43% 28% 36% 29% 39% 26%
 eiu zb  zde e    zi  z    zlmo             zA      
Prefer not to say 6 5 2 5 1 - 4 2 3 3 1 6 2 1 2 2 - - 2 4 3 - 1 2 4 2 - 2 1 2 - 2 -
 2% 3% 1% 5% 1% - 2% 2% 1% 3% 1% 2% 2% 1% 2% 3% - - 3% 8% 7% - 1% 2% 1% 4% - 2% 4% 3% - 2% -
 j   ze                zpq zu             
                                  

Proportions/Means: Columns Tested (5% risk level) - z/a/b - z/c/d/e - z/f/g - z/h/i - z/j/k - z/l/m/n/o - z/p/q/r/s - z/t/u/v/w - z/x/y - z/A/B/C/D/E - z/F/G
Overlap formulae used.  * small base; ** very small base (under 30) ineligible for sig testing

This work was carried out in accordance with the requirements of the international quality standard for market research, ISO 20252 and with the Ipsos Terms and Conditions.

REFERENDUM 2016 VOTE INCOME  REGION  NUMBER IN HOUSEHOLD  ETHNICITY  GENERAL ELECTION 2024 VOTE GENDER  AGE  SOCIAL GRADE  WORKING STATUS  EDUCATION
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Table 70

Q5 Which of the following, if any, have you or someone you care for experienced when receiving NHS care and treatment in the last 12 months? Tried to contact the NHS to change or cancel an existing appointment but not been able to

Base: All who care for someone who has used an NHS service

 

TOTAL 
(z)

YES 
(a)

NO 
(b)

YES, HAS AT 
LEAST 1 

(c)
YES, HAS 1 

(d)

YES, HAS 
MULTIPLE 

(e)
NO 
(f)

VERY/ QUITE 
COMFORTAB

LE 
(g)

JUST 
GETTING BY 

(h)

REALLY 
STRUGGLING 

(i)

HAS USED AT 
LEAST ONCE 

(j)
NOT USED 

(k)
NHS 111 

(l)
NHS APP 

(m)
PHARMACIST 

(n)
DENTIST 

(o)
GP/GP OOH 

(p)

URGENT 
CARE 

(q)
A&E 
(r)

HOSPITAL 
(s)

MENTAL 
HEALTH 

SERVICES 
(t)

HAS USED AT 
LEAST ONCE 

(u)
NOT USED 

(v)
NHS 111 

(w)
NHS APP 

(x)
PHARMACIST 

(y)
DENTIST 

(A)
GP/GP OOH 

(B)

URGENT 
CARE 

(C)
A&E 
(D)

HOSPITAL 
(E)

MENTAL 
HEALTH 

SERVICES 
(F)

HAS NOT 
HAD A 

NEGATIVE 
EXPERIENCE 

(G)

HAS HAD AT 
LEAST ONE 
NEGATIVE 

EXPERIENCE 
PERSONALLY 

OR TO 
SOMEONE 

THEY CARED 
FOR 
(H)

HAS HAD 1 
NEGATIVE 

EXPERIENCE 
PERSONALLY 

OR TO 
SOMEONE 

THEY CARED 
FOR 
(I)

HAS HAD 2-3 
NEGATIVE 

EXPERIENCES 
PERSONALLY 

OR TO 
SOMEONE 

THEY CARED 
FOR 
(J)

HAS HAD 4-6 
NEGATIVE 

EXPERIENCES 
PERSONALLY 

OR TO 
SOMEONE 

THEY CARED 
FOR 
(K)

HAS HAD 7-9 
NEGATIVE 

EXPERIENCES 
PERSONALLY 

OR TO 
SOMEONE 

THEY CARED 
FOR 
(L)

HAS HAD AT 
LEAST ONE 
NEGATIVE 

EXPERIENCE 
PERSONALLY 

(M)

SOMEONE 
THEY CARE 
FOR HAS 
HAD AT 

LEAST ONE 
NEGATIVE 

EXPERIENCE 
(N)

1 
(O)

2 
(P)

3 
(Q)

4 
(R)

5 
(S)

UNWEIGHTED BASE 355 355 - 182 84 98 162 167 147 40 337 16 105 148 204 140 233 71 74 120 77 355 - 113 90 195 101 256 74 90 131 81 53 302 41 85 110 66 219 245 77 85 74 58 61
WEIGHTED BASE 343 343 -** 175 86* 88* 159 150 149 42* 325 16** 94* 136 191 139 224 64* 73* 112* 73* 343 -** 108* 85* 183 99* 251 70* 90* 123 76* 57* 287 39* 79* 100* 68* 209 235 74* 88* 72* 56* 54*
 100% 100% -** 51% 25%* 26%* 46% 44% 43% 12%* 95% 5%** 27%* 40% 56% 40% 65% 19%* 21%* 32%* 21%* 100% -** 31%* 25%* 53% 29%* 73% 20%* 26%* 36% 22%* 17%* 83% 11%* 23%* 29%* 20%* 61% 68% 21%* 26%* 21%* 16%* 16%*
Yes, this has happened to me 60 60 - 37 24 12 22 20 26 14 60 - 19 24 29 21 36 16 7 18 16 60 - 18 19 31 15 38 17 16 20 18 - 60 2 6 20 32 60 49 20 9 16 11 5
 18% 18% - 21% 28% 14% 14% 13% 18% 34% 19% - 20% 18% 15% 15% 16% 25% 9% 16% 22% 18% - 16% 22% 17% 15% 15% 24% 17% 16% 24% - 21% 4% 8% 20% 47% 29% 21% 27% 10% 22% 19% 10%
 rGIJ   e zcef     zgh zr  r     nopr   r        B   B  zGIJ  G GIJ zGHIJKM zGHIJKN zGIJ zPS  P   
 P                                     N        
Yes, this has happened to someone 
I care for

67 67 - 40 23 17 26 24 30 13 63 3 19 25 32 20 40 16 15 18 18 67 - 22 17 26 18 44 16 15 20 21 - 67 - 6 28 33 50 67 18 16 13 12 8

 20% 20% - 23% 27% 19% 17% 16% 20% 31% 19% 19% 20% 19% 17% 14% 18% 24% 20% 16% 24% 20% - 21% 20% 14% 19% 18% 23% 17% 16% 28% - 23% - 8% 28% 49% 24% 29% 25% 18% 18% 22% 14%
 yGIJ         g           o y          yBE  zGIJ  G zGIJ zGHIJKM zGIJ zGHI      
                                      N  J      
No 222 222 - 103 42 60 113 107 94 19 208 13 56 88 132 99 156 34 50 77 40 222 - 71 51 129 68 171 37 61 88 40 57 165 38 68 55 4 106 125 39 65 44 33 42
 65% 65% - 59% 49% 68% 71% 71% 63% 46% 64% 81% 60% 65% 69% 71% 70% 53% 68% 69% 55% 65% - 66% 60% 70% 69% 68% 53% 68% 72% 53% 100% 58% 96% 86% 55% 6% 51% 53% 53% 73% 61% 60% 77%
 cdiq   d  cd zcd zi   q   q jlqt jlqt zjlq  q qt  CF  CF  zuxC CF zuCF  CF zuxC  zHJKLMN LMN zHKL zHKL L  L L  O   zO
 CFHKLMN                t         F     F    MN MN          
 O                                             
NET Yes 115 115 - 70 44 26 43 40 52 23 111 3 35 46 55 36 66 29 21 33 31 115 - 35 34 52 29 74 31 28 35 36 - 115 2 10 40 63 97 104 34 21 25 22 12
 33% 33% - 40% 51% 30% 27% 27% 35% 54% 34% 19% 37% 34% 29% 26% 29% 45% 28% 29% 43% 33% - 32% 40% 28% 29% 29% 45% 31% 28% 47% - 40% 4% 13% 40% 94% 47% 44% 47% 24% 35% 40% 23%
 fgno   zef zcef     zgh nop  o     zjno   nopr yB   yBE    zuyA   zuwyABDE  zGIJ  G GIJ zGHIJKM zGHIJ zGHI zPS     
 pyBGIJP                 prs   s        BDE         N  J      
Prefer not to say 6 6 - 2 - 2 4 4 3 - 6 - 3 2 5 4 3 2 2 2 2 6 - 2 - 3 2 6 2 2 - - - 6 - 1 5 - 5 6 1 3 3 - -
 2% 2% - 1% - 2% 2% 2% 2% - 2% - 3% 1% 2% 3% 1% 2% 3% 1% 2% 2% - 2% - 2% 2% 2% 2% 2% - - - 2% - 1% 5% - 3% 3% 1% 3% 4% - -
                                     zH         
                                              

Proportions/Means: Columns Tested (5% risk level) - z/a/b - z/c/d/e/f - z/g/h/i - z/j/k/l/m/n/o/p/q/r/s/t - z/u/v/w/x/y/A/B/C/D/E/F - z/G/H/I/J/K/L/M/N - z/O/P/Q/R/S
Overlap formulae used.  * small base; ** very small base (under 30) ineligible for sig testing

This work was carried out in accordance with the requirements of the international quality standard for market research, ISO 20252 and with the Ipsos Terms and Conditions.

 NHS SERVICE EXPERIENCE IN P12M  IMD QUINTILE IS A CARER
HAS A LONG-TERM PHYSICAL OR MENTAL HEALTH 

CONDITION, DISABILITY, OR ILLNESS  CURRENT FINANCIAL SITUATION  PERSONAL USE OF NHS SERVICES IN P12M  USE OF NHS SERVICES IN P12M PERSON THEY CARE FOR
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Table 71

Q5 Which of the following, if any, have you or someone you care for experienced when receiving NHS care and treatment in the last 12 months?

Base: All who have used/ someone they care for has used an NHS service P12M

 

TOTAL 
(z)

MAN 
(a)

WOMAN 
(b)

16-34 
(c)

35-54 
(d)

55-75 
(e)

ABC1 
(f)

C2DE 
(g)

WORKING 
(h)

NOT 
WORKING 

(i)
GRADUATES 

(j)

NON 
GRADUATES 

(k)

UP TO 
£19999 

(l)

£20000-
£34999 

(m)

£35000-
£54999 

(n)
£55000+ 

(o)
NORTH 

(p)
MIDLANDS 

(q)
SOUTH 

(r)
LONDON 

(s)
1 
(t)

2 
(u)

3 
(v)

4+ 
(w)

WHITE 
ETHNIC 
GROUP 

(x)

MINORITY 
ETHNIC 
GROUP 

(y)

CONSERVATI
VE 
(A)

LABOUR 
(B)

LIBERAL 
DEMOCRATS 

(C)
REFORM UK 

(D)

OTHER 
PARTIES 

(E)
REMAIN 

(F)
LEAVE 

(G)
UNWEIGHTED BASE 1640 793 829 542 571 527 1000 640 1043 597 831 809 314 399 400 403 464 502 428 246 315 521 327 477 1356 265 276 562 150 175 121 628 555
WEIGHTED BASE 1630 782 830 528 557 546 930 701 1053 577 556 1074 313 434 413 348 454 496 422 258 316 524 326 464 1373 240 269 542 141 201 115 594 595
 100% 48% 51% 32% 34% 33% 57% 43% 65% 35% 34% 66% 19% 27% 25% 21% 28% 30% 26% 16% 19% 32% 20% 28% 84% 15% 16% 33% 9% 12% 7% 36% 36%
NET: Has had at least one negative 
experience personally or to 
someone they cared for

1045 479 552 394 350 301 583 462 685 360 373 672 204 285 265 212 276 337 262 171 181 340 215 309 855 177 170 349 89 119 77 374 359

 64% 61% 67% 75% 63% 55% 63% 66% 65% 62% 67% 63% 65% 66% 64% 61% 61% 68% 62% 66% 57% 65% 66% 66% 62% 74% 63% 64% 63% 59% 67% 63% 60%
 aetx  za zde e      z       zp    t t t  zx        
 G                                 
                                  

Proportions/Means: Columns Tested (5% risk level) - z/a/b - z/c/d/e - z/f/g - z/h/i - z/j/k - z/l/m/n/o - z/p/q/r/s - z/t/u/v/w - z/x/y - z/A/B/C/D/E - z/F/G
Overlap formulae used.

This work was carried out in accordance with the requirements of the international quality standard for market research, ISO 20252 and with the Ipsos Terms and Conditions.

REFERENDUM 2016 VOTE INCOME  REGION  NUMBER IN HOUSEHOLD  ETHNICITY  GENERAL ELECTION 2024 VOTE GENDER  AGE  SOCIAL GRADE  WORKING STATUS  EDUCATION
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Table 72

Q5 Which of the following, if any, have you or someone you care for experienced when receiving NHS care and treatment in the last 12 months?

Base: All who have used/ someone they care for has used an NHS service P12M

 

TOTAL 
(z)

YES 
(a)

NO 
(b)

YES, HAS AT 
LEAST 1 

(c)
YES, HAS 1 

(d)

YES, HAS 
MULTIPLE 

(e)
NO 
(f)

VERY/ QUITE 
COMFORTAB

LE 
(g)

JUST 
GETTING BY 

(h)

REALLY 
STRUGGLING 

(i)

HAS USED AT 
LEAST ONCE 

(j)
NOT USED 

(k)
NHS 111 

(l)
NHS APP 

(m)
PHARMACIST 

(n)
DENTIST 

(o)
GP/GP OOH 

(p)

URGENT 
CARE 

(q)
A&E 
(r)

HOSPITAL 
(s)

MENTAL 
HEALTH 

SERVICES 
(t)

HAS USED AT 
LEAST ONCE 

(u)
NOT USED 

(v)
NHS 111 

(w)
NHS APP 

(x)
PHARMACIST 

(y)
DENTIST 

(A)
GP/GP OOH 

(B)

URGENT 
CARE 

(C)
A&E 
(D)

HOSPITAL 
(E)

MENTAL 
HEALTH 

SERVICES 
(F)

HAS NOT 
HAD A 

NEGATIVE 
EXPERIENCE 

(G)

HAS HAD AT 
LEAST ONE 
NEGATIVE 

EXPERIENCE 
PERSONALLY 

OR TO 
SOMEONE 

THEY CARED 
FOR 
(H)

HAS HAD 1 
NEGATIVE 

EXPERIENCE 
PERSONALLY 

OR TO 
SOMEONE 

THEY CARED 
FOR 
(I)

HAS HAD 2-3 
NEGATIVE 

EXPERIENCES 
PERSONALLY 

OR TO 
SOMEONE 

THEY CARED 
FOR 
(J)

HAS HAD 4-6 
NEGATIVE 

EXPERIENCES 
PERSONALLY 

OR TO 
SOMEONE 

THEY CARED 
FOR 
(K)

HAS HAD 7-9 
NEGATIVE 

EXPERIENCES 
PERSONALLY 

OR TO 
SOMEONE 

THEY CARED 
FOR 
(L)

HAS HAD AT 
LEAST ONE 
NEGATIVE 

EXPERIENCE 
PERSONALLY 

(M)

SOMEONE 
THEY CARE 
FOR HAS 
HAD AT 

LEAST ONE 
NEGATIVE 

EXPERIENCE 
(N)

1 
(O)

2 
(P)

3 
(Q)

4 
(R)

5 
(S)

UNWEIGHTED BASE 1640 370 1221 612 317 295 955 870 609 142 1622 16 402 661 905 724 1153 258 272 453 226 355 9 113 90 195 101 256 74 90 131 81 566 1069 256 398 309 106 986 245 348 355 339 302 296
WEIGHTED BASE 1630 359 1223 603 312 291 956 838 628 144 1612 16** 391 630 898 731 1153 244 275 437 215 343 9** 108* 85* 183 99* 251 70* 90* 123 76* 582 1045 257 392 291 105* 967 235 354 367 325 298 286
 100% 22% 75% 37% 19% 18% 59% 51% 39% 9% 99% 1%** 24% 39% 55% 45% 71% 15% 17% 27% 13% 21% 1%** 7%* 5%* 11% 6%* 15% 4%* 5%* 8% 5%* 36% 64% 16% 24% 18% 6%* 59% 14% 22% 23% 20% 18% 18%
NET: Has had at least one negative 
experience personally or to 
someone they cared for

1045 295 713 453 216 237 544 483 437 113 1035 9 290 438 595 454 767 191 221 334 175 287 6 99 75 161 82 209 61 77 98 69 - 1045 257 392 291 105 967 235 241 245 205 188 165

 64% 82% 58% 75% 69% 81% 57% 58% 70% 78% 64% 52% 74% 69% 66% 62% 66% 79% 81% 76% 81% 83% 62% 91% 88% 88% 83% 83% 87% 86% 80% 91% - 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 68% 67% 63% 63% 58%
 bfgG zb  zdf zf zcdf   zg zg   zjno zjo o  zjo zjmn zjlm zjmn zjlm z  zuAB zE zuBE z z z z z zuE  zG zG zG zG zG zG zG S S    
 S            p     op nop op nop   E                      
                                              

Proportions/Means: Columns Tested (5% risk level) - z/a/b - z/c/d/e/f - z/g/h/i - z/j/k/l/m/n/o/p/q/r/s/t - z/u/v/w/x/y/A/B/C/D/E/F - z/G/H/I/J/K/L/M/N - z/O/P/Q/R/S
Overlap formulae used.  * small base; ** very small base (under 30) ineligible for sig testing

This work was carried out in accordance with the requirements of the international quality standard for market research, ISO 20252 and with the Ipsos Terms and Conditions.

 NHS SERVICE EXPERIENCE IN P12M  IMD QUINTILE IS A CARER
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CONDITION, DISABILITY, OR ILLNESS  CURRENT FINANCIAL SITUATION  PERSONAL USE OF NHS SERVICES IN P12M  USE OF NHS SERVICES IN P12M PERSON THEY CARE FOR
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Table 73

Q6 Please think about the experience(s) that you and the person you care for have had over the last 12 months that you just told us about. To what extent, if at all, has this..? SUMMARY TABLE

Base: All who have experienced an issue when using NHS service P12M

 

Made you think 
that NHS money is 

being wasted

Made you think 
that NHS staff 
time is being 

wasted

Made you think 
that the quality of 

care the NHS 
provides is poor

Made you give up 
on seeking care or 
treatment for your 
condition on this 

occasion

Made you less 
likely to seek care 

in the future

Made you think 
that the NHS 

doesn't 
understand what 

it's like for 
patients to 

experience this

Made you think 
that your time is 

being wasted

Made you think 
that the NHS 

doesn't think it's 
important to 

prioritise these 
kinds of 

communications
UNWEIGHTED BASE 1069 1069 1069 1069 1069 1069 1069 1069
WEIGHTED BASE 1045 1045 1045 1045 1045 1045 1045 1045
(4) A great deal 310 200 189 153 148 211 226 191
 30% 19% 18% 15% 14% 20% 22% 18%
(3) A fair amount 332 375 304 314 291 356 362 346
 32% 36% 29% 30% 28% 34% 35% 33%
(2) Not very much 204 239 301 218 264 248 260 267
 20% 23% 29% 21% 25% 24% 25% 26%
(1) Not at all 158 175 210 336 300 183 177 174
 15% 17% 20% 32% 29% 17% 17% 17%
NET A great deal/ A fair amount 642 575 493 466 439 567 588 538
 61% 55% 47% 45% 42% 54% 56% 51%
NET Not very much/ Not at all 363 415 511 555 564 431 437 441
 35% 40% 49% 53% 54% 41% 42% 42%
Mean 2.79 2.61 2.47 2.28 2.29 2.6 2.62 2.57
Don't know 40 55 40 24 41 47 20 66
 4% 5% 4% 2% 4% 4% 2% 6%
         

This work was carried out in accordance with the requirements of the international quality standard for market research, ISO 20252 and with the Ipsos Terms and Conditions.
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Q6 Please think about the experience(s) that you and the person you care for have had over the last 12 months that you just told us about. To what extent, if at all, has this..? Made you think that NHS money is being wasted

Base: All who have experienced an issue when using NHS service P12M

 

TOTAL 
(z)

MAN 
(a)

WOMAN 
(b)

16-34 
(c)

35-54 
(d)

55-75 
(e)

ABC1 
(f)

C2DE 
(g)

WORKING 
(h)

NOT 
WORKING 

(i)
GRADUATES 

(j)

NON 
GRADUATES 

(k)

UP TO 
£19999 

(l)

£20000-
£34999 

(m)

£35000-
£54999 

(n)
£55000+ 

(o)
NORTH 

(p)
MIDLANDS 

(q)
SOUTH 

(r)
LONDON 

(s)
1 
(t)

2 
(u)

3 
(v)

4+ 
(w)

WHITE 
ETHNIC 
GROUP 

(x)

MINORITY 
ETHNIC 
GROUP 

(y)

CONSERVATI
VE 
(A)

LABOUR 
(B)

LIBERAL 
DEMOCRATS 

(C)
REFORM UK 

(D)

OTHER 
PARTIES 

(E)
REMAIN 

(F)
LEAVE 

(G)
UNWEIGHTED BASE 1069 496 560 407 364 298 639 430 690 379 556 513 203 267 269 251 288 351 266 164 182 343 221 323 857 198 180 365 96 106 83 396 346
WEIGHTED BASE 1045 479 552 394 350 301 583 462 685 360 373 672 204 285 265 212 276 337 262 171 181 340 215 309 855 177 170 349 89* 119* 77* 374 359
 100% 46% 53% 38% 34% 29% 56% 44% 66% 34% 36% 64% 20% 27% 25% 20% 26% 32% 25% 16% 17% 33% 21% 30% 82% 17% 16% 33% 9%* 11%* 7%* 36% 34%
(4) A great deal 310 153 157 108 114 88 170 140 218 92 101 209 62 94 69 68 80 98 83 50 64 103 67 76 265 43 55 86 21 62 22 92 133
 30% 32% 28% 27% 33% 29% 29% 30% 32% 26% 27% 31% 30% 33% 26% 32% 29% 29% 32% 29% 35% 30% 31% 25% 31% 24% 32% 25% 24% 52% 29% 25% 37%
 ijwB                    w         zABC   zF
 F                             E    
(3) A fair amount 332 135 191 118 101 113 183 148 210 121 122 209 62 83 98 57 84 118 83 47 51 115 71 95 275 51 61 104 36 34 21 126 111
 32% 28% 35% 30% 29% 38% 31% 32% 31% 34% 33% 31% 30% 29% 37% 27% 30% 35% 32% 28% 28% 34% 33% 31% 32% 29% 36% 30% 41% 28% 28% 34% 31%
 a  a   zcd         o                   
(2) Not very much 204 90 111 85 72 47 123 81 135 70 81 123 40 56 48 48 54 69 47 35 29 62 37 76 157 43 31 82 14 12 20 84 54
 20% 19% 20% 22% 21% 16% 21% 18% 20% 19% 22% 18% 19% 20% 18% 23% 20% 20% 18% 20% 16% 18% 17% 25% 18% 24% 19% 24% 16% 10% 26% 22% 15%
 DG                       zt    zD   D G  
(1) Not at all 158 90 67 64 52 42 94 64 98 60 62 96 29 38 47 32 43 45 36 34 32 40 33 53 122 35 21 64 16 11 12 61 49
 15% 19% 12% 16% 15% 14% 16% 14% 14% 17% 17% 14% 14% 13% 18% 15% 16% 13% 14% 20% 17% 12% 15% 17% 14% 20% 12% 18% 18% 9% 15% 16% 14%
 bu zb                          D      
NET A great deal/ A fair amount 642 288 348 226 215 201 353 289 428 214 223 419 124 177 167 125 164 215 166 97 115 218 138 171 540 94 116 190 57 96 44 218 244
 61% 60% 63% 57% 61% 67% 61% 62% 63% 59% 60% 62% 61% 62% 63% 59% 60% 64% 63% 57% 64% 64% 64% 55% 63% 53% 68% 55% 64% 80% 57% 58% 68%
 cwyB     zc                w   zy  B   zABC   zF
                              E    
NET Not very much/ Not at all 363 179 178 149 125 90 218 145 233 130 143 220 68 95 95 81 97 114 83 69 60 103 71 130 279 78 52 146 30 23 32 145 103
 35% 37% 32% 38% 36% 30% 37% 31% 34% 36% 38% 33% 33% 33% 36% 38% 35% 34% 32% 40% 33% 30% 33% 42% 33% 44% 31% 42% 33% 19% 41% 39% 29%
 euxD   e   z    z             zuv  zx D zAD D  D G  
 G                                 
Mean 2.79 2.75 2.83 2.72 2.81 2.85 2.75 2.84 2.83 2.72 2.72 2.83 2.82 2.86 2.72 2.78 2.77 2.81 2.85 2.68 2.84 2.88 2.82 2.64 2.83 2.59 2.89 2.63 2.72 3.24 2.72 2.69 2.95
 jwy                     w   zy  B   zAB   zF
 BF                             CE    
Don't know 40 12 27 20 11 10 12 28 24 16 7 33 12 13 4 6 15 7 13 5 6 19 7 8 35 5 2 13 2 1 2 11 13
 4% 3% 5% 5% 3% 3% 2% 6% 3% 5% 2% 5% 6% 5% 1% 3% 5% 2% 5% 3% 3% 6% 3% 3% 4% 3% 1% 4% 2% 1% 2% 3% 4%
 afjnq       zf    j n n   q                 
 A                                 
                                  

Proportions/Means: Columns Tested (5% risk level) - z/a/b - z/c/d/e - z/f/g - z/h/i - z/j/k - z/l/m/n/o - z/p/q/r/s - z/t/u/v/w - z/x/y - z/A/B/C/D/E - z/F/G
Overlap formulae used.  * small base

This work was carried out in accordance with the requirements of the international quality standard for market research, ISO 20252 and with the Ipsos Terms and Conditions.

REFERENDUM 2016 VOTE INCOME  REGION  NUMBER IN HOUSEHOLD  ETHNICITY  GENERAL ELECTION 2024 VOTE GENDER  AGE  SOCIAL GRADE  WORKING STATUS  EDUCATION
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Table 75

Q6 Please think about the experience(s) that you and the person you care for have had over the last 12 months that you just told us about. To what extent, if at all, has this..? Made you think that NHS money is being wasted

Base: All who have experienced an issue when using NHS service P12M

 

TOTAL 
(z)

YES 
(a)

NO 
(b)

YES, HAS AT 
LEAST 1 

(c)
YES, HAS 1 

(d)

YES, HAS 
MULTIPLE 

(e)
NO 
(f)

VERY/ QUITE 
COMFORTAB

LE 
(g)

JUST 
GETTING BY 

(h)

REALLY 
STRUGGLING 

(i)

HAS USED AT 
LEAST ONCE 

(j)
NOT USED 

(k)
NHS 111 

(l)
NHS APP 

(m)
PHARMACIST 

(n)
DENTIST 

(o)
GP/GP OOH 

(p)

URGENT 
CARE 

(q)
A&E 
(r)

HOSPITAL 
(s)

MENTAL 
HEALTH 

SERVICES 
(t)

HAS USED AT 
LEAST ONCE 

(u)
NOT USED 

(v)
NHS 111 

(w)
NHS APP 

(x)
PHARMACIST 

(y)
DENTIST 

(A)
GP/GP OOH 

(B)

URGENT 
CARE 

(C)
A&E 
(D)

HOSPITAL 
(E)

MENTAL 
HEALTH 

SERVICES 
(F)

HAS NOT 
HAD A 

NEGATIVE 
EXPERIENCE 

(G)

HAS HAD AT 
LEAST ONE 
NEGATIVE 

EXPERIENCE 
PERSONALLY 

OR TO 
SOMEONE 

THEY CARED 
FOR 
(H)

HAS HAD 1 
NEGATIVE 

EXPERIENCE 
PERSONALLY 

OR TO 
SOMEONE 

THEY CARED 
FOR 
(I)

HAS HAD 2-3 
NEGATIVE 

EXPERIENCES 
PERSONALLY 

OR TO 
SOMEONE 

THEY CARED 
FOR 
(J)

HAS HAD 4-6 
NEGATIVE 

EXPERIENCES 
PERSONALLY 

OR TO 
SOMEONE 

THEY CARED 
FOR 
(K)

HAS HAD 7-9 
NEGATIVE 

EXPERIENCES 
PERSONALLY 

OR TO 
SOMEONE 

THEY CARED 
FOR 
(L)

HAS HAD AT 
LEAST ONE 
NEGATIVE 

EXPERIENCE 
PERSONALLY 

(M)

SOMEONE 
THEY CARE 
FOR HAS 
HAD AT 

LEAST ONE 
NEGATIVE 

EXPERIENCE 
(N)

1 
(O)

2 
(P)

3 
(Q)

4 
(R)

5 
(S)

UNWEIGHTED BASE 1069 311 721 462 223 239 557 518 429 110 1058 10 302 473 607 460 783 205 221 350 181 302 6 103 80 171 86 217 66 80 106 73 - 1069 256 398 309 106 986 245 239 240 216 194 180
WEIGHTED BASE 1045 295 713 453 216 237 544 483 437 113* 1035 9** 290 438 595 454 767 191 221 334 175 287 6** 99* 75* 161 82* 209 61* 77* 98* 69* -** 1045 257 392 291 105* 967 235 241 245 205 188 165
 100% 28% 68% 43% 21% 23% 52% 46% 42% 11%* 99% 1%** 28% 42% 57% 43% 73% 18% 21% 32% 17% 27% 1%** 9%* 7%* 15% 8%* 20% 6%* 7%* 9%* 7%* -** 100% 25% 37% 28% 10%* 93% 22% 23% 23% 20% 18% 16%
(4) A great deal 310 90 211 152 73 79 147 138 136 33 308 1 82 134 173 126 223 58 72 97 61 88 - 22 23 44 23 70 21 27 28 17 - 310 52 104 107 47 294 72 72 75 54 59 50
 30% 30% 30% 34% 34% 33% 27% 29% 31% 29% 30% 11% 28% 31% 29% 28% 29% 30% 33% 29% 35% 31% - 23% 30% 28% 29% 34% 35% 34% 28% 25% - 30% 20% 27% 37% 45% 30% 31% 30% 30% 26% 31% 30%
 I   zf                  w      wy w w    I   zHIJ zHIJMN IJ I      
                                     M         
(3) A fair amount 332 95 221 147 71 76 167 154 147 29 328 4 89 125 199 154 247 63 68 120 56 93 1 37 21 52 28 60 17 21 34 27 - 332 63 133 100 36 305 76 67 74 69 62 60
 32% 32% 31% 32% 33% 32% 31% 32% 34% 26% 32% 43% 31% 28% 34% 34% 32% 33% 31% 36% 32% 32% 26% 37% 28% 32% 34% 29% 28% 28% 34% 40% - 32% 24% 34% 35% 34% 32% 32% 28% 30% 34% 33% 36%
 I              m m m   m  B          B  I  I I  I       
(2) Not very much 204 51 146 73 42 32 119 97 80 26 202 2 61 91 110 88 154 35 37 54 31 50 - 19 16 31 13 38 13 15 11 11 - 204 69 77 46 12 187 42 49 51 40 29 35
 20% 17% 20% 16% 19% 13% 22% 20% 18% 23% 20% 25% 21% 21% 19% 19% 20% 18% 17% 16% 18% 18% - 19% 21% 19% 16% 18% 21% 20% 12% 17% - 20% 27% 20% 16% 12% 19% 18% 20% 21% 19% 16% 21%
 ceEL      ce       s   s        E E  E      L zHJK           
                                   LMN           
(1) Not at all 158 49 106 66 27 39 89 81 59 17 158 1 53 71 96 65 114 34 34 53 23 47 3 19 15 28 14 33 9 11 19 13 - 158 57 63 31 7 143 36 39 37 38 29 15
 15% 17% 15% 15% 12% 17% 16% 17% 13% 15% 15% 8% 18% 16% 16% 14% 15% 18% 15% 16% 13% 16% 46% 19% 19% 18% 17% 16% 15% 15% 20% 19% - 15% 22% 16% 11% 7% 15% 15% 16% 15% 18% 16% 9%
 KLS                                 KL zHKL L   KL L S  S   
                                   M           
NET A great deal/ A fair amount 642 185 432 298 143 155 314 292 282 62 636 5 171 259 373 280 471 122 139 217 117 181 1 59 44 96 51 130 38 48 61 44 - 642 115 237 207 83 600 148 139 148 123 121 110
 61% 63% 61% 66% 66% 66% 58% 60% 65% 55% 61% 55% 59% 59% 63% 62% 61% 63% 63% 65% 67% 63% 26% 60% 58% 60% 62% 62% 63% 62% 62% 64% - 61% 45% 60% 71% 79% 62% 63% 58% 61% 60% 64% 67%
 fI   zf f               m lm             I  I zHIJ zHIJMN I I      
                                     MN         
NET Not very much/ Not at all 363 101 252 140 69 71 208 177 138 43 360 3 114 162 206 153 268 69 71 107 54 97 3 38 30 59 27 72 22 27 31 25 - 363 125 140 78 20 330 78 88 89 78 59 50
 35% 34% 35% 31% 32% 30% 38% 37% 32% 38% 35% 33% 39% 37% 35% 34% 35% 36% 32% 32% 31% 34% 46% 38% 40% 37% 33% 34% 37% 34% 31% 36% - 35% 49% 36% 27% 19% 34% 33% 37% 36% 38% 31% 30%
 cKL      zce      rst                     KL zHJK KL   KL L      
                                   LMN           
Mean 2.79 2.79 2.79 2.88 2.89 2.86 2.71 2.74 2.85 2.74 2.79 2.66 2.7 2.76 2.78 2.79 2.79 2.77 2.84 2.8 2.91 2.8 1.72 2.65 2.71 2.72 2.77 2.83 2.83 2.85 2.76 2.7 - 2.79 2.46 2.74 2.99 3.2 2.81 2.81 2.76 2.78 2.69 2.84 2.91
 fI   zf f                l             I  I zHI zHIJMN I I      
                                     JMN         
Don't know 40 10 29 15 5 11 22 14 17 8 39 1 6 16 16 21 28 1 11 10 4 9 2 2 1 6 4 7 - 3 6 - - 40 17 15 6 2 37 9 14 8 5 8 5
 4% 3% 4% 3% 2% 5% 4% 3% 4% 7% 4% 13% 2% 4% 3% 5% 4% 1% 5% 3% 2% 3% 28% 2% 2% 4% 4% 3% - 3% 6% - - 4% 7% 4% 2% 2% 4% 4% 6% 3% 2% 4% 3%
 lnq         g lnq   q  lnq q  lq q           uF    zHKM           
                                              

Proportions/Means: Columns Tested (5% risk level) - z/a/b - z/c/d/e/f - z/g/h/i - z/j/k/l/m/n/o/p/q/r/s/t - z/u/v/w/x/y/A/B/C/D/E/F - z/G/H/I/J/K/L/M/N - z/O/P/Q/R/S
Overlap formulae used.  * small base; ** very small base (under 30) ineligible for sig testing

This work was carried out in accordance with the requirements of the international quality standard for market research, ISO 20252 and with the Ipsos Terms and Conditions.

 NHS SERVICE EXPERIENCE IN P12M  IMD QUINTILE IS A CARER
HAS A LONG-TERM PHYSICAL OR MENTAL HEALTH 

CONDITION, DISABILITY, OR ILLNESS  CURRENT FINANCIAL SITUATION  PERSONAL USE OF NHS SERVICES IN P12M  USE OF NHS SERVICES IN P12M PERSON THEY CARE FOR
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Table 76

Q6 Please think about the experience(s) that you and the person you care for have had over the last 12 months that you just told us about. To what extent, if at all, has this..? Made you think that NHS staff time is being wasted

Base: All who have experienced an issue when using NHS service P12M

 

TOTAL 
(z)

MAN 
(a)

WOMAN 
(b)

16-34 
(c)

35-54 
(d)

55-75 
(e)

ABC1 
(f)

C2DE 
(g)

WORKING 
(h)

NOT 
WORKING 

(i)
GRADUATES 

(j)

NON 
GRADUATES 

(k)

UP TO 
£19999 

(l)

£20000-
£34999 

(m)

£35000-
£54999 

(n)
£55000+ 

(o)
NORTH 

(p)
MIDLANDS 

(q)
SOUTH 

(r)
LONDON 

(s)
1 
(t)

2 
(u)

3 
(v)

4+ 
(w)

WHITE 
ETHNIC 
GROUP 

(x)

MINORITY 
ETHNIC 
GROUP 

(y)

CONSERVATI
VE 
(A)

LABOUR 
(B)

LIBERAL 
DEMOCRATS 

(C)
REFORM UK 

(D)

OTHER 
PARTIES 

(E)
REMAIN 

(F)
LEAVE 

(G)
UNWEIGHTED BASE 1069 496 560 407 364 298 639 430 690 379 556 513 203 267 269 251 288 351 266 164 182 343 221 323 857 198 180 365 96 106 83 396 346
WEIGHTED BASE 1045 479 552 394 350 301 583 462 685 360 373 672 204 285 265 212 276 337 262 171 181 340 215 309 855 177 170 349 89* 119* 77* 374 359
 100% 46% 53% 38% 34% 29% 56% 44% 66% 34% 36% 64% 20% 27% 25% 20% 26% 32% 25% 16% 17% 33% 21% 30% 82% 17% 16% 33% 9%* 11%* 7%* 36% 34%
(4) A great deal 200 89 108 64 79 57 112 88 140 60 84 116 37 54 57 43 48 65 52 35 38 65 45 52 172 24 38 54 18 35 14 67 88
 19% 19% 19% 16% 22% 19% 19% 19% 20% 17% 22% 17% 18% 19% 21% 20% 17% 19% 20% 21% 21% 19% 21% 17% 20% 13% 22% 15% 20% 30% 18% 18% 24%
 yB    c      zk              y     zB   z
(3) A fair amount 375 155 215 149 116 111 211 164 248 127 128 247 76 97 101 70 94 137 89 56 64 121 74 117 308 64 62 121 35 41 32 137 128
 36% 32% 39% 38% 33% 37% 36% 36% 36% 35% 34% 37% 37% 34% 38% 33% 34% 41% 34% 33% 35% 35% 34% 38% 36% 36% 36% 35% 40% 34% 42% 37% 36%
 a  za               z                
(2) Not very much 239 111 124 101 79 59 138 101 157 82 89 150 45 76 44 55 68 67 63 41 44 73 47 75 188 46 41 81 15 25 18 91 65
 23% 23% 23% 26% 23% 20% 24% 22% 23% 23% 24% 22% 22% 27% 16% 26% 25% 20% 24% 24% 24% 21% 22% 24% 22% 26% 24% 23% 17% 21% 24% 24% 18%
 nG             n  n                  
(1) Not at all 175 99 77 59 61 55 102 73 114 62 59 117 25 43 58 35 54 50 43 29 24 61 36 55 139 35 26 71 16 16 9 57 64
 17% 21% 14% 15% 17% 18% 18% 16% 17% 17% 16% 17% 12% 15% 22% 17% 20% 15% 16% 17% 13% 18% 17% 18% 16% 20% 15% 20% 18% 13% 12% 15% 18%
 b zb             zl             z      
NET A great deal/ A fair amount 575 244 323 213 194 168 323 252 388 188 212 364 113 152 158 113 141 202 141 91 102 185 119 169 480 87 99 175 54 76 46 204 215
 55% 51% 58% 54% 55% 56% 55% 55% 57% 52% 57% 54% 55% 53% 60% 53% 51% 60% 54% 53% 56% 54% 55% 55% 56% 49% 58% 50% 60% 64% 60% 55% 60%
 aB  za               zp            B   z
NET Not very much/ Not at all 415 209 201 160 140 114 241 174 271 144 148 266 70 119 102 90 122 117 106 70 68 134 83 130 327 81 66 152 31 40 27 148 129
 40% 44% 36% 41% 40% 38% 41% 38% 40% 40% 40% 40% 34% 42% 38% 43% 44% 35% 40% 41% 38% 39% 38% 42% 38% 46% 39% 44% 35% 34% 35% 40% 36%
 bq zb               q                 
Mean 2.61 2.52 2.67 2.58 2.63 2.6 2.59 2.63 2.63 2.56 2.66 2.58 2.68 2.6 2.6 2.59 2.51 2.68 2.61 2.6 2.69 2.59 2.64 2.55 2.64 2.45 2.67 2.48 2.66 2.82 2.7 2.61 2.7
 ayB  za                      y     zB    
Don't know 55 26 28 21 16 18 19 36 27 28 13 42 21 15 5 9 12 17 16 10 11 21 13 10 47 8 4 22 4 3 4 21 15
 5% 5% 5% 5% 5% 6% 3% 8% 4% 8% 4% 6% 10% 5% 2% 4% 5% 5% 6% 6% 6% 6% 6% 3% 6% 5% 2% 6% 5% 2% 5% 6% 4%
 fhjn       zf  zh   zno                     
                                  

Proportions/Means: Columns Tested (5% risk level) - z/a/b - z/c/d/e - z/f/g - z/h/i - z/j/k - z/l/m/n/o - z/p/q/r/s - z/t/u/v/w - z/x/y - z/A/B/C/D/E - z/F/G
Overlap formulae used.  * small base

This work was carried out in accordance with the requirements of the international quality standard for market research, ISO 20252 and with the Ipsos Terms and Conditions.

REFERENDUM 2016 VOTE INCOME  REGION  NUMBER IN HOUSEHOLD  ETHNICITY  GENERAL ELECTION 2024 VOTE GENDER  AGE  SOCIAL GRADE  WORKING STATUS  EDUCATION
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Table 77

Q6 Please think about the experience(s) that you and the person you care for have had over the last 12 months that you just told us about. To what extent, if at all, has this..? Made you think that NHS staff time is being wasted

Base: All who have experienced an issue when using NHS service P12M

 

TOTAL 
(z)

YES 
(a)

NO 
(b)

YES, HAS AT 
LEAST 1 

(c)
YES, HAS 1 

(d)

YES, HAS 
MULTIPLE 

(e)
NO 
(f)

VERY/ QUITE 
COMFORTAB

LE 
(g)

JUST 
GETTING BY 

(h)

REALLY 
STRUGGLING 

(i)

HAS USED AT 
LEAST ONCE 

(j)
NOT USED 

(k)
NHS 111 

(l)
NHS APP 

(m)
PHARMACIST 

(n)
DENTIST 

(o)
GP/GP OOH 

(p)

URGENT 
CARE 

(q)
A&E 
(r)

HOSPITAL 
(s)

MENTAL 
HEALTH 

SERVICES 
(t)

HAS USED AT 
LEAST ONCE 

(u)
NOT USED 

(v)
NHS 111 

(w)
NHS APP 

(x)
PHARMACIST 

(y)
DENTIST 

(A)
GP/GP OOH 

(B)

URGENT 
CARE 

(C)
A&E 
(D)

HOSPITAL 
(E)

MENTAL 
HEALTH 

SERVICES 
(F)

HAS NOT 
HAD A 

NEGATIVE 
EXPERIENCE 

(G)

HAS HAD AT 
LEAST ONE 
NEGATIVE 

EXPERIENCE 
PERSONALLY 

OR TO 
SOMEONE 

THEY CARED 
FOR 
(H)

HAS HAD 1 
NEGATIVE 

EXPERIENCE 
PERSONALLY 

OR TO 
SOMEONE 

THEY CARED 
FOR 
(I)

HAS HAD 2-3 
NEGATIVE 

EXPERIENCES 
PERSONALLY 

OR TO 
SOMEONE 

THEY CARED 
FOR 
(J)

HAS HAD 4-6 
NEGATIVE 

EXPERIENCES 
PERSONALLY 

OR TO 
SOMEONE 

THEY CARED 
FOR 
(K)

HAS HAD 7-9 
NEGATIVE 

EXPERIENCES 
PERSONALLY 

OR TO 
SOMEONE 

THEY CARED 
FOR 
(L)

HAS HAD AT 
LEAST ONE 
NEGATIVE 

EXPERIENCE 
PERSONALLY 

(M)

SOMEONE 
THEY CARE 
FOR HAS 
HAD AT 

LEAST ONE 
NEGATIVE 

EXPERIENCE 
(N)

1 
(O)

2 
(P)

3 
(Q)

4 
(R)

5 
(S)

UNWEIGHTED BASE 1069 311 721 462 223 239 557 518 429 110 1058 10 302 473 607 460 783 205 221 350 181 302 6 103 80 171 86 217 66 80 106 73 - 1069 256 398 309 106 986 245 239 240 216 194 180
WEIGHTED BASE 1045 295 713 453 216 237 544 483 437 113* 1035 9** 290 438 595 454 767 191 221 334 175 287 6** 99* 75* 161 82* 209 61* 77* 98* 69* -** 1045 257 392 291 105* 967 235 241 245 205 188 165
 100% 28% 68% 43% 21% 23% 52% 46% 42% 11%* 99% 1%** 28% 42% 57% 43% 73% 18% 21% 32% 17% 27% 1%** 9%* 7%* 15% 8%* 20% 6%* 7%* 9%* 7%* -** 100% 25% 37% 28% 10%* 93% 22% 23% 23% 20% 18% 16%
(4) A great deal 200 58 135 88 41 48 101 95 78 27 200 - 52 84 114 82 155 40 32 66 37 56 1 20 12 37 23 43 18 16 16 18 - 200 24 63 84 29 192 45 41 46 38 35 40
 19% 20% 19% 19% 19% 20% 19% 20% 18% 24% 19% - 18% 19% 19% 18% 20% 21% 15% 20% 21% 20% 13% 20% 16% 23% 28% 21% 30% 21% 16% 26% - 19% 9% 16% 29% 28% 20% 19% 17% 19% 18% 19% 24%
 I                r          zuxE  zuxE     I  I zHIJ zHIJMN IJ I      
                                     MN         
(3) A fair amount 375 115 245 174 91 83 181 164 166 41 370 5 116 159 219 160 273 73 96 125 74 113 1 38 34 61 26 84 18 31 42 26 - 375 65 143 119 48 345 93 86 84 81 66 57
 36% 39% 34% 38% 42% 35% 33% 34% 38% 36% 36% 62% 40% 36% 37% 35% 36% 38% 44% 37% 42% 39% 26% 39% 44% 38% 32% 40% 29% 40% 42% 38% - 36% 25% 37% 41% 46% 36% 39% 36% 35% 40% 35% 35%
 I    f              zjmn      A         I  I IM zHIM I I      
                   op                           
(2) Not very much 239 66 164 87 35 52 139 116 96 22 236 3 69 97 130 102 169 46 47 71 39 64 1 21 17 33 18 49 13 13 18 15 - 239 62 99 59 19 216 56 56 58 39 45 40
 23% 22% 23% 19% 16% 22% 26% 24% 22% 20% 23% 38% 24% 22% 22% 23% 22% 24% 21% 21% 22% 22% 14% 21% 23% 20% 22% 24% 21% 17% 18% 22% - 23% 24% 25% 20% 18% 22% 24% 23% 24% 19% 24% 24%
 cd      zcd                                       
(1) Not at all 175 36 138 76 39 37 96 91 72 12 175 - 40 84 105 84 134 28 32 60 18 35 1 13 12 23 10 19 10 10 17 7 - 175 88 59 21 7 162 24 42 43 36 32 22
 17% 12% 19% 17% 18% 16% 18% 19% 17% 11% 17% - 14% 19% 18% 18% 17% 15% 14% 18% 10% 12% 20% 14% 16% 14% 13% 9% 16% 12% 17% 10% - 17% 34% 15% 7% 7% 17% 10% 18% 18% 18% 17% 13%
 atuB  za        t   lt t t t   t  B   B B   B  B   KLN zHJK KL   KLN       
 KLN                                  LMN           
NET A great deal/ A fair amount 575 173 380 263 131 131 282 259 244 68 570 5 168 243 333 242 429 113 129 191 111 169 2 59 46 97 49 127 36 47 57 44 - 575 89 206 203 78 537 138 128 130 119 101 97
 55% 59% 53% 58% 61% 55% 52% 54% 56% 60% 55% 62% 58% 55% 56% 53% 56% 59% 58% 57% 64% 59% 39% 59% 60% 60% 60% 61% 59% 61% 58% 64% - 55% 34% 53% 70% 74% 56% 59% 53% 53% 58% 54% 58%
 fI    f                zjmn             I  I zHIJ zHIJMN I I      
                     op                MN         
NET Not very much/ Not at all 415 102 302 163 74 89 236 207 169 35 411 3 110 180 235 186 303 74 79 131 57 99 2 34 29 56 28 68 23 23 35 22 - 415 150 158 79 27 378 80 99 102 75 77 62
 40% 35% 42% 36% 34% 37% 43% 43% 39% 31% 40% 38% 38% 41% 39% 41% 39% 39% 36% 39% 32% 35% 34% 34% 39% 34% 34% 33% 37% 29% 35% 32% - 40% 58% 40% 27% 25% 39% 34% 41% 42% 37% 41% 37%
 actu  za    zcd i   t   t  t                  KL zHJK KL   KL       
 BKL                                  LMN           
Mean 2.61 2.71 2.55 2.65 2.65 2.65 2.55 2.56 2.6 2.8 2.61 2.62 2.65 2.57 2.6 2.56 2.62 2.67 2.62 2.61 2.78 2.71 2.45 2.71 2.61 2.73 2.8 2.77 2.75 2.77 2.61 2.83 - 2.61 2.1 2.58 2.94 2.95 2.62 2.73 2.56 2.57 2.62 2.58 2.72
 bI b        g           zjm       z      I  I zHI zHIJMN I zHI      
                     nop                JMN   J      
Don't know 55 20 31 28 11 17 26 17 24 10 54 - 12 15 27 26 35 5 13 12 7 18 2 6 1 8 5 13 2 7 6 3 - 55 18 27 9 1 51 17 15 12 11 10 7
 5% 7% 4% 6% 5% 7% 5% 4% 6% 9% 5% - 4% 3% 5% 6% 5% 2% 6% 4% 4% 6% 28% 6% 1% 5% 6% 6% 4% 10% 6% 4% - 5% 7% 7% 3% 1% 5% 7% 6% 5% 5% 5% 4%
 bgmKL         g m     mq   q   x        x    KL KL KL   KL KL      
                                              

Proportions/Means: Columns Tested (5% risk level) - z/a/b - z/c/d/e/f - z/g/h/i - z/j/k/l/m/n/o/p/q/r/s/t - z/u/v/w/x/y/A/B/C/D/E/F - z/G/H/I/J/K/L/M/N - z/O/P/Q/R/S
Overlap formulae used.  * small base; ** very small base (under 30) ineligible for sig testing

This work was carried out in accordance with the requirements of the international quality standard for market research, ISO 20252 and with the Ipsos Terms and Conditions.

 NHS SERVICE EXPERIENCE IN P12M  IMD QUINTILE IS A CARER
HAS A LONG-TERM PHYSICAL OR MENTAL HEALTH 

CONDITION, DISABILITY, OR ILLNESS  CURRENT FINANCIAL SITUATION  PERSONAL USE OF NHS SERVICES IN P12M  USE OF NHS SERVICES IN P12M PERSON THEY CARE FOR
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Table 78

Q6 Please think about the experience(s) that you and the person you care for have had over the last 12 months that you just told us about. To what extent, if at all, has this..? Made you think that the quality of care the NHS provides is poor

Base: All who have experienced an issue when using NHS service P12M

 

TOTAL 
(z)

MAN 
(a)

WOMAN 
(b)

16-34 
(c)

35-54 
(d)

55-75 
(e)

ABC1 
(f)

C2DE 
(g)

WORKING 
(h)

NOT 
WORKING 

(i)
GRADUATES 

(j)

NON 
GRADUATES 

(k)

UP TO 
£19999 

(l)

£20000-
£34999 

(m)

£35000-
£54999 

(n)
£55000+ 

(o)
NORTH 

(p)
MIDLANDS 

(q)
SOUTH 

(r)
LONDON 

(s)
1 
(t)

2 
(u)

3 
(v)

4+ 
(w)

WHITE 
ETHNIC 
GROUP 

(x)

MINORITY 
ETHNIC 
GROUP 

(y)

CONSERVATI
VE 
(A)

LABOUR 
(B)

LIBERAL 
DEMOCRATS 

(C)
REFORM UK 

(D)

OTHER 
PARTIES 

(E)
REMAIN 

(F)
LEAVE 

(G)
UNWEIGHTED BASE 1069 496 560 407 364 298 639 430 690 379 556 513 203 267 269 251 288 351 266 164 182 343 221 323 857 198 180 365 96 106 83 396 346
WEIGHTED BASE 1045 479 552 394 350 301 583 462 685 360 373 672 204 285 265 212 276 337 262 171 181 340 215 309 855 177 170 349 89* 119* 77* 374 359
 100% 46% 53% 38% 34% 29% 56% 44% 66% 34% 36% 64% 20% 27% 25% 20% 26% 32% 25% 16% 17% 33% 21% 30% 82% 17% 16% 33% 9%* 11%* 7%* 36% 34%
(4) A great deal 189 90 98 65 79 45 101 88 133 56 76 113 37 49 50 42 46 63 44 36 30 64 46 49 154 31 25 65 16 31 17 70 78
 18% 19% 18% 16% 22% 15% 17% 19% 19% 16% 20% 17% 18% 17% 19% 20% 17% 19% 17% 21% 17% 19% 21% 16% 18% 18% 15% 19% 17% 26% 23% 19% 22%
     ze      z                   zA   z
(3) A fair amount 304 120 180 128 101 76 170 135 201 104 123 182 59 73 88 61 83 101 71 50 48 97 61 99 240 58 49 96 18 38 25 99 96
 29% 25% 33% 32% 29% 25% 29% 29% 29% 29% 33% 27% 29% 26% 33% 29% 30% 30% 27% 29% 27% 28% 28% 32% 28% 33% 29% 27% 20% 32% 32% 26% 27%
 aC  za e       zk                       
(2) Not very much 301 129 167 117 91 93 171 130 196 105 103 198 57 93 64 64 78 89 79 54 57 91 65 88 241 58 53 99 33 30 19 118 98
 29% 27% 30% 30% 26% 31% 29% 28% 29% 29% 28% 29% 28% 32% 24% 30% 28% 26% 30% 32% 31% 27% 30% 29% 28% 33% 31% 28% 37% 26% 24% 32% 27%
              n                    
(1) Not at all 210 124 85 69 65 76 124 86 133 78 66 145 37 62 56 40 57 73 56 24 39 71 34 67 182 26 38 77 23 17 14 77 77
 20% 26% 15% 18% 19% 25% 21% 19% 19% 22% 18% 22% 18% 22% 21% 19% 21% 22% 22% 14% 22% 21% 16% 22% 21% 15% 22% 22% 26% 14% 18% 20% 22%
 bjsy zb    zc                            
NET A great deal/ A fair amount 493 209 278 192 180 121 271 222 333 160 199 294 97 123 138 104 129 164 115 86 78 160 107 148 394 90 74 160 33 69 42 169 174
 47% 44% 50% 49% 51% 40% 46% 48% 49% 44% 53% 44% 47% 43% 52% 49% 47% 49% 44% 50% 43% 47% 50% 48% 46% 51% 44% 46% 37% 58% 55% 45% 48%
 aek  za e e      zk    m               zABC C   
NET Not very much/ Not at all 511 252 252 186 157 168 295 216 329 183 168 343 94 154 120 104 135 162 136 78 96 161 99 155 423 84 91 176 56 47 33 195 175
 49% 53% 46% 47% 45% 56% 51% 47% 48% 51% 45% 51% 46% 54% 45% 49% 49% 48% 52% 46% 53% 47% 46% 50% 49% 47% 54% 50% 63% 40% 43% 52% 49%
 bj zb    zcd                     D  zBDE     
Mean 2.47 2.38 2.55 2.5 2.57 2.31 2.44 2.51 2.5 2.4 2.57 2.41 2.51 2.4 2.51 2.51 2.45 2.47 2.41 2.6 2.4 2.48 2.58 2.43 2.45 2.55 2.37 2.44 2.29 2.72 2.6 2.45 2.5
 ae  za e ze      zk                   zAB    
                              C    
Don't know 40 18 23 15 13 12 17 24 23 17 6 35 14 8 7 5 11 11 11 7 6 19 10 6 37 3 5 12 - 2 2 10 10
 4% 4% 4% 4% 4% 4% 3% 5% 3% 5% 2% 5% 7% 3% 3% 2% 4% 3% 4% 4% 3% 5% 4% 2% 4% 2% 3% 4% - 2% 3% 3% 3%
 jw           zj zno         w            
                                  

Proportions/Means: Columns Tested (5% risk level) - z/a/b - z/c/d/e - z/f/g - z/h/i - z/j/k - z/l/m/n/o - z/p/q/r/s - z/t/u/v/w - z/x/y - z/A/B/C/D/E - z/F/G
Overlap formulae used.  * small base

This work was carried out in accordance with the requirements of the international quality standard for market research, ISO 20252 and with the Ipsos Terms and Conditions.

REFERENDUM 2016 VOTE INCOME  REGION  NUMBER IN HOUSEHOLD  ETHNICITY  GENERAL ELECTION 2024 VOTE GENDER  AGE  SOCIAL GRADE  WORKING STATUS  EDUCATION
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Q6 Please think about the experience(s) that you and the person you care for have had over the last 12 months that you just told us about. To what extent, if at all, has this..? Made you think that the quality of care the NHS provides is poor

Base: All who have experienced an issue when using NHS service P12M

 

TOTAL 
(z)

YES 
(a)

NO 
(b)

YES, HAS AT 
LEAST 1 

(c)
YES, HAS 1 

(d)

YES, HAS 
MULTIPLE 

(e)
NO 
(f)

VERY/ QUITE 
COMFORTAB

LE 
(g)

JUST 
GETTING BY 

(h)

REALLY 
STRUGGLING 

(i)

HAS USED AT 
LEAST ONCE 

(j)
NOT USED 

(k)
NHS 111 

(l)
NHS APP 

(m)
PHARMACIST 

(n)
DENTIST 

(o)
GP/GP OOH 

(p)

URGENT 
CARE 

(q)
A&E 
(r)

HOSPITAL 
(s)

MENTAL 
HEALTH 

SERVICES 
(t)

HAS USED AT 
LEAST ONCE 

(u)
NOT USED 

(v)
NHS 111 

(w)
NHS APP 

(x)
PHARMACIST 

(y)
DENTIST 

(A)
GP/GP OOH 

(B)

URGENT 
CARE 

(C)
A&E 
(D)

HOSPITAL 
(E)

MENTAL 
HEALTH 

SERVICES 
(F)

HAS NOT 
HAD A 

NEGATIVE 
EXPERIENCE 

(G)

HAS HAD AT 
LEAST ONE 
NEGATIVE 

EXPERIENCE 
PERSONALLY 

OR TO 
SOMEONE 

THEY CARED 
FOR 
(H)

HAS HAD 1 
NEGATIVE 

EXPERIENCE 
PERSONALLY 

OR TO 
SOMEONE 

THEY CARED 
FOR 
(I)

HAS HAD 2-3 
NEGATIVE 

EXPERIENCES 
PERSONALLY 

OR TO 
SOMEONE 

THEY CARED 
FOR 
(J)

HAS HAD 4-6 
NEGATIVE 

EXPERIENCES 
PERSONALLY 

OR TO 
SOMEONE 

THEY CARED 
FOR 
(K)

HAS HAD 7-9 
NEGATIVE 

EXPERIENCES 
PERSONALLY 

OR TO 
SOMEONE 

THEY CARED 
FOR 
(L)

HAS HAD AT 
LEAST ONE 
NEGATIVE 

EXPERIENCE 
PERSONALLY 

(M)

SOMEONE 
THEY CARE 
FOR HAS 
HAD AT 

LEAST ONE 
NEGATIVE 

EXPERIENCE 
(N)

1 
(O)

2 
(P)

3 
(Q)

4 
(R)

5 
(S)

UNWEIGHTED BASE 1069 311 721 462 223 239 557 518 429 110 1058 10 302 473 607 460 783 205 221 350 181 302 6 103 80 171 86 217 66 80 106 73 - 1069 256 398 309 106 986 245 239 240 216 194 180
WEIGHTED BASE 1045 295 713 453 216 237 544 483 437 113* 1035 9** 290 438 595 454 767 191 221 334 175 287 6** 99* 75* 161 82* 209 61* 77* 98* 69* -** 1045 257 392 291 105* 967 235 241 245 205 188 165
 100% 28% 68% 43% 21% 23% 52% 46% 42% 11%* 99% 1%** 28% 42% 57% 43% 73% 18% 21% 32% 17% 27% 1%** 9%* 7%* 15% 8%* 20% 6%* 7%* 9%* 7%* -** 100% 25% 37% 28% 10%* 93% 22% 23% 23% 20% 18% 16%
(4) A great deal 189 60 125 95 47 47 87 83 77 28 188 1 54 70 103 71 144 40 53 65 43 59 1 15 12 29 18 44 11 15 19 21 - 189 19 48 81 41 179 52 44 46 37 32 30
 18% 20% 17% 21% 22% 20% 16% 17% 18% 25% 18% 11% 18% 16% 17% 16% 19% 21% 24% 19% 25% 21% 13% 15% 16% 18% 22% 21% 17% 20% 19% 30% - 18% 8% 12% 28% 39% 19% 22% 18% 19% 18% 17% 18%
 IJ                o  zjmn  zjmn           zuwxy  IJ   zHIJ zHIJKMN IJ IJ      
                   o  o                M         
(3) A fair amount 304 93 197 129 61 67 157 137 133 33 302 2 86 120 167 133 208 59 59 93 49 90 1 27 23 45 20 59 16 18 32 20 - 304 42 121 102 39 281 78 69 74 62 54 45
 29% 31% 28% 28% 28% 28% 29% 28% 30% 30% 29% 23% 30% 27% 28% 29% 27% 31% 27% 28% 28% 32% 13% 28% 31% 28% 24% 28% 26% 23% 32% 29% - 29% 16% 31% 35% 37% 29% 33% 29% 30% 30% 29% 27%
 pI          p                       I  I zHIM I I I      
(2) Not very much 301 71 216 115 52 63 174 147 119 25 298 2 87 138 180 134 231 49 55 99 51 69 1 32 20 42 19 55 17 22 24 14 - 301 89 130 71 10 276 56 68 67 56 52 57
 29% 24% 30% 25% 24% 26% 32% 31% 27% 22% 29% 29% 30% 32% 30% 29% 30% 25% 25% 30% 29% 24% 13% 33% 26% 26% 23% 26% 29% 29% 24% 20% - 29% 35% 33% 24% 10% 29% 24% 28% 27% 27% 28% 35%
 acL      zcd       r          uF          L zHKL zHKL L  L L      
                                   MN MN          
(1) Not at all 210 58 149 91 47 44 114 103 89 17 207 2 53 97 124 101 162 40 46 69 24 56 2 20 19 40 20 45 13 17 20 12 - 210 89 81 30 11 191 41 47 53 44 40 26
 20% 20% 21% 20% 22% 19% 21% 21% 20% 15% 20% 25% 18% 22% 21% 22% 21% 21% 21% 21% 14% 20% 34% 21% 25% 25% 24% 22% 22% 22% 21% 17% - 20% 34% 21% 10% 11% 20% 18% 19% 22% 21% 21% 16%
 tKL          t   t t t t t t t      u        KL zHJK KL   KL K      
                                   LMN           
NET A great deal/ A fair amount 493 153 321 223 109 114 244 220 210 61 490 3 139 190 270 203 353 100 112 158 92 150 1 43 35 74 38 102 26 33 50 41 - 493 62 169 182 80 460 130 112 120 99 86 75
 47% 52% 45% 49% 50% 48% 45% 46% 48% 54% 47% 34% 48% 43% 45% 45% 46% 52% 50% 47% 53% 52% 26% 43% 47% 46% 47% 49% 43% 43% 51% 60% - 47% 24% 43% 63% 76% 48% 55% 47% 49% 48% 46% 45%
 mI          m       m   m wy          zwyCD  I  I zHIJ zHIJKMN IJ zHIJ      
                                     MN   M      
NET Not very much/ Not at all 511 129 365 206 100 107 288 251 209 42 505 5 140 235 304 235 393 89 101 169 75 125 3 53 39 82 39 100 31 39 44 25 - 511 178 211 101 21 467 97 115 120 100 92 83
 49% 44% 51% 46% 46% 45% 53% 52% 48% 37% 49% 53% 48% 54% 51% 52% 51% 46% 46% 50% 43% 44% 46% 53% 51% 51% 47% 48% 51% 51% 45% 37% - 49% 69% 54% 35% 20% 48% 41% 48% 49% 49% 49% 50%
 aiFK  za    zc i      zjqrt t t zjt       uF  uF  u      KLN zHJK zHKL L  KLN L      
 LN                                  LMN MN          
Mean 2.47 2.55 2.43 2.53 2.52 2.53 2.41 2.42 2.47 2.7 2.47 2.24 2.5 2.38 2.43 2.39 2.45 2.53 2.56 2.47 2.66 2.56 2.08 2.39 2.39 2.4 2.48 2.5 2.41 2.43 2.51 2.76 - 2.47 1.97 2.36 2.82 3.08 2.48 2.62 2.48 2.47 2.46 2.44 2.5
 mIJ         zg mo        mo  zjm y          zwxyC  IJ  I zHI zHIJKM IJ zHI      
                     nops                JMN N  JM      
Don't know 40 13 26 24 8 16 11 12 18 10 39 1 11 13 21 16 21 3 9 8 7 12 2 4 1 5 5 6 4 5 4 2 - 40 17 12 7 4 39 8 13 4 6 10 7
 4% 4% 4% 5% 4% 7% 2% 3% 4% 9% 4% 13% 4% 3% 4% 4% 3% 1% 4% 2% 4% 4% 28% 4% 2% 3% 6% 3% 6% 6% 4% 3% - 4% 7% 3% 3% 4% 4% 3% 6% 2% 3% 5% 4%
 fgpq   f  zf    zg p                        zHJKM      P     
                                              

Proportions/Means: Columns Tested (5% risk level) - z/a/b - z/c/d/e/f - z/g/h/i - z/j/k/l/m/n/o/p/q/r/s/t - z/u/v/w/x/y/A/B/C/D/E/F - z/G/H/I/J/K/L/M/N - z/O/P/Q/R/S
Overlap formulae used.  * small base; ** very small base (under 30) ineligible for sig testing

This work was carried out in accordance with the requirements of the international quality standard for market research, ISO 20252 and with the Ipsos Terms and Conditions.

 NHS SERVICE EXPERIENCE IN P12M  IMD QUINTILE IS A CARER
HAS A LONG-TERM PHYSICAL OR MENTAL HEALTH 

CONDITION, DISABILITY, OR ILLNESS  CURRENT FINANCIAL SITUATION  PERSONAL USE OF NHS SERVICES IN P12M  USE OF NHS SERVICES IN P12M PERSON THEY CARE FOR
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Q6 Please think about the experience(s) that you and the person you care for have had over the last 12 months that you just told us about. To what extent, if at all, has this..? Made you give up on seeking care or treatment for your condition on this occasion

Base: All who have experienced an issue when using NHS service P12M

 

TOTAL 
(z)

MAN 
(a)

WOMAN 
(b)

16-34 
(c)

35-54 
(d)

55-75 
(e)

ABC1 
(f)

C2DE 
(g)

WORKING 
(h)

NOT 
WORKING 

(i)
GRADUATES 

(j)

NON 
GRADUATES 

(k)

UP TO 
£19999 

(l)

£20000-
£34999 

(m)

£35000-
£54999 

(n)
£55000+ 

(o)
NORTH 

(p)
MIDLANDS 

(q)
SOUTH 

(r)
LONDON 

(s)
1 
(t)

2 
(u)

3 
(v)

4+ 
(w)

WHITE 
ETHNIC 
GROUP 

(x)

MINORITY 
ETHNIC 
GROUP 

(y)

CONSERVATI
VE 
(A)

LABOUR 
(B)

LIBERAL 
DEMOCRATS 

(C)
REFORM UK 

(D)

OTHER 
PARTIES 

(E)
REMAIN 

(F)
LEAVE 

(G)
UNWEIGHTED BASE 1069 496 560 407 364 298 639 430 690 379 556 513 203 267 269 251 288 351 266 164 182 343 221 323 857 198 180 365 96 106 83 396 346
WEIGHTED BASE 1045 479 552 394 350 301 583 462 685 360 373 672 204 285 265 212 276 337 262 171 181 340 215 309 855 177 170 349 89* 119* 77* 374 359
 100% 46% 53% 38% 34% 29% 56% 44% 66% 34% 36% 64% 20% 27% 25% 20% 26% 32% 25% 16% 17% 33% 21% 30% 82% 17% 16% 33% 9%* 11%* 7%* 36% 34%
(4) A great deal 153 75 75 65 68 20 87 66 114 39 53 100 34 44 36 28 31 46 46 29 30 39 36 48 125 27 17 54 9 17 12 59 44
 15% 16% 14% 17% 19% 7% 15% 14% 17% 11% 14% 15% 17% 15% 14% 13% 11% 14% 18% 17% 17% 12% 17% 15% 15% 15% 10% 15% 10% 14% 16% 16% 12%
 ei   e ze    zi                         
(3) A fair amount 314 136 175 141 103 70 160 154 212 101 119 195 59 85 83 62 83 103 64 64 48 96 76 94 245 63 46 104 24 42 20 104 103
 30% 28% 32% 36% 29% 23% 27% 33% 31% 28% 32% 29% 29% 30% 31% 29% 30% 31% 25% 37% 27% 28% 35% 30% 29% 36% 27% 30% 27% 35% 25% 28% 29%
 efr   ze                zr              
(2) Not very much 218 97 119 89 73 57 124 94 139 79 87 132 52 53 52 52 59 68 57 35 40 67 40 71 170 44 41 78 18 20 15 75 71
 21% 20% 21% 23% 21% 19% 21% 20% 20% 22% 23% 20% 25% 18% 20% 25% 21% 20% 22% 20% 22% 20% 19% 23% 20% 25% 24% 22% 20% 17% 20% 20% 20%
           z                       
(1) Not at all 336 163 169 87 102 148 202 134 205 131 109 228 51 100 89 65 97 113 88 39 62 130 55 90 298 39 63 110 37 38 27 127 134
 32% 34% 31% 22% 29% 49% 35% 29% 30% 36% 29% 34% 25% 35% 33% 31% 35% 34% 34% 23% 34% 38% 26% 29% 35% 22% 37% 31% 41% 32% 36% 34% 37%
 cjls    c zcd    zh    l   s s s   zvw   zy        z
 vy                                 
NET A great deal/ A fair amount 466 210 250 206 171 90 247 219 326 141 171 295 94 129 119 90 114 149 110 93 78 135 112 142 369 90 63 158 33 59 32 163 146
 45% 44% 45% 52% 49% 30% 42% 48% 48% 39% 46% 44% 46% 45% 45% 42% 41% 44% 42% 54% 43% 40% 52% 46% 43% 51% 37% 45% 37% 50% 41% 44% 41%
 eiuA   ze e    zi           zpqr   zu       A    
NET Not very much/ Not at all 555 260 288 176 174 204 326 228 344 210 196 359 103 153 141 118 155 181 145 74 102 196 96 161 468 82 104 188 54 58 43 202 206
 53% 54% 52% 45% 50% 68% 56% 49% 50% 59% 52% 53% 50% 54% 53% 55% 56% 54% 55% 43% 56% 58% 44% 52% 55% 47% 61% 54% 61% 48% 56% 54% 57%
 chsv     zcd z   zh       s s s  v v   z  z       
Mean 2.28 2.26 2.29 2.48 2.4 1.87 2.23 2.34 2.35 2.14 2.31 2.26 2.39 2.26 2.26 2.25 2.18 2.25 2.27 2.5 2.25 2.13 2.45 2.33 2.23 2.45 2.1 2.29 2.06 2.33 2.23 2.26 2.16
 eiu   ze ze    zi           zpq   zu u  zx        
 xAG                   r              
Don't know 24 9 15 12 5 7 10 14 15 9 6 18 8 4 5 5 6 6 7 5 1 9 7 7 18 5 3 4 2 2 2 8 8
 2% 2% 3% 3% 1% 2% 2% 3% 2% 2% 2% 3% 4% 1% 2% 2% 2% 2% 3% 3% 1% 3% 3% 2% 2% 3% 2% 1% 2% 2% 3% 2% 2%
                                  

Proportions/Means: Columns Tested (5% risk level) - z/a/b - z/c/d/e - z/f/g - z/h/i - z/j/k - z/l/m/n/o - z/p/q/r/s - z/t/u/v/w - z/x/y - z/A/B/C/D/E - z/F/G
Overlap formulae used.  * small base

This work was carried out in accordance with the requirements of the international quality standard for market research, ISO 20252 and with the Ipsos Terms and Conditions.

REFERENDUM 2016 VOTE INCOME  REGION  NUMBER IN HOUSEHOLD  ETHNICITY  GENERAL ELECTION 2024 VOTE GENDER  AGE  SOCIAL GRADE  WORKING STATUS  EDUCATION
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Q6 Please think about the experience(s) that you and the person you care for have had over the last 12 months that you just told us about. To what extent, if at all, has this..? Made you give up on seeking care or treatment for your condition on this occasion

Base: All who have experienced an issue when using NHS service P12M

 

TOTAL 
(z)

YES 
(a)

NO 
(b)

YES, HAS AT 
LEAST 1 

(c)
YES, HAS 1 

(d)

YES, HAS 
MULTIPLE 

(e)
NO 
(f)

VERY/ QUITE 
COMFORTAB

LE 
(g)

JUST 
GETTING BY 

(h)

REALLY 
STRUGGLING 

(i)

HAS USED AT 
LEAST ONCE 

(j)
NOT USED 

(k)
NHS 111 

(l)
NHS APP 

(m)
PHARMACIST 

(n)
DENTIST 

(o)
GP/GP OOH 

(p)

URGENT 
CARE 

(q)
A&E 
(r)

HOSPITAL 
(s)

MENTAL 
HEALTH 

SERVICES 
(t)

HAS USED AT 
LEAST ONCE 

(u)
NOT USED 

(v)
NHS 111 

(w)
NHS APP 

(x)
PHARMACIST 

(y)
DENTIST 

(A)
GP/GP OOH 

(B)

URGENT 
CARE 

(C)
A&E 
(D)

HOSPITAL 
(E)

MENTAL 
HEALTH 

SERVICES 
(F)

HAS NOT 
HAD A 

NEGATIVE 
EXPERIENCE 

(G)

HAS HAD AT 
LEAST ONE 
NEGATIVE 

EXPERIENCE 
PERSONALLY 

OR TO 
SOMEONE 

THEY CARED 
FOR 
(H)

HAS HAD 1 
NEGATIVE 

EXPERIENCE 
PERSONALLY 

OR TO 
SOMEONE 

THEY CARED 
FOR 
(I)

HAS HAD 2-3 
NEGATIVE 

EXPERIENCES 
PERSONALLY 

OR TO 
SOMEONE 

THEY CARED 
FOR 
(J)

HAS HAD 4-6 
NEGATIVE 

EXPERIENCES 
PERSONALLY 

OR TO 
SOMEONE 

THEY CARED 
FOR 
(K)

HAS HAD 7-9 
NEGATIVE 

EXPERIENCES 
PERSONALLY 

OR TO 
SOMEONE 

THEY CARED 
FOR 
(L)

HAS HAD AT 
LEAST ONE 
NEGATIVE 

EXPERIENCE 
PERSONALLY 

(M)

SOMEONE 
THEY CARE 
FOR HAS 
HAD AT 

LEAST ONE 
NEGATIVE 

EXPERIENCE 
(N)

1 
(O)

2 
(P)

3 
(Q)

4 
(R)

5 
(S)

UNWEIGHTED BASE 1069 311 721 462 223 239 557 518 429 110 1058 10 302 473 607 460 783 205 221 350 181 302 6 103 80 171 86 217 66 80 106 73 - 1069 256 398 309 106 986 245 239 240 216 194 180
WEIGHTED BASE 1045 295 713 453 216 237 544 483 437 113* 1035 9** 290 438 595 454 767 191 221 334 175 287 6** 99* 75* 161 82* 209 61* 77* 98* 69* -** 1045 257 392 291 105* 967 235 241 245 205 188 165
 100% 28% 68% 43% 21% 23% 52% 46% 42% 11%* 99% 1%** 28% 42% 57% 43% 73% 18% 21% 32% 17% 27% 1%** 9%* 7%* 15% 8%* 20% 6%* 7%* 9%* 7%* -** 100% 25% 37% 28% 10%* 93% 22% 23% 23% 20% 18% 16%
(4) A great deal 153 51 95 77 39 38 68 52 67 31 153 - 50 59 70 62 116 36 29 41 33 50 2 19 13 26 10 32 9 10 13 17 - 153 21 42 61 30 150 41 42 37 30 22 21
 15% 17% 13% 17% 18% 16% 13% 11% 15% 28% 15% - 17% 14% 12% 14% 15% 19% 13% 12% 19% 17% 28% 19% 17% 16% 13% 15% 14% 13% 14% 25% - 15% 8% 11% 21% 28% 16% 18% 18% 15% 14% 12% 13%
 gnIJ         zgh n  ns    n ns   ns           zABDE  IJ   zHIJ zHIJMN zHIJ IJ      
                                     M         
(3) A fair amount 314 95 202 130 66 64 168 129 146 34 310 3 94 122 170 114 217 62 77 91 62 91 2 28 22 40 23 62 20 25 24 25 - 314 44 108 117 44 297 76 84 82 59 49 40
 30% 32% 28% 29% 31% 27% 31% 27% 33% 30% 30% 37% 33% 28% 29% 25% 28% 32% 35% 27% 36% 32% 27% 28% 30% 25% 28% 30% 33% 33% 24% 36% - 30% 17% 28% 40% 41% 31% 32% 35% 34% 29% 26% 24%
 goI        g  o  o     o mnop  mnop y            I  I zHIJ zHIJM I I S     
                   s  s                MN         
(2) Not very much 218 59 150 83 43 40 123 107 87 22 215 2 64 99 130 91 157 38 47 68 36 58 1 24 17 32 14 46 11 16 22 11 - 218 55 89 53 21 195 50 52 50 46 35 35
 21% 20% 21% 18% 20% 17% 23% 22% 20% 19% 21% 22% 22% 23% 22% 20% 20% 20% 21% 20% 21% 20% 20% 24% 22% 20% 17% 22% 18% 21% 23% 16% - 21% 21% 23% 18% 20% 20% 21% 22% 20% 22% 19% 21%
(1) Not at all 336 85 248 156 65 91 170 186 127 22 333 4 76 147 215 179 264 54 65 129 41 83 1 28 22 60 31 67 22 26 35 15 - 336 131 141 54 10 303 63 58 70 67 80 62
 32% 29% 35% 34% 30% 38% 31% 39% 29% 20% 32% 42% 26% 34% 36% 39% 34% 28% 29% 39% 24% 29% 13% 28% 29% 37% 38% 32% 36% 34% 36% 21% - 32% 51% 36% 19% 10% 31% 27% 24% 28% 33% 42% 37%
 iltK  z   z  zhi   lt   lt zjlq zjlm zjlt   zjlq      uF uF  F  F   KLM zHJK KLMN   KL KL    zOP O
 LMO              rt pqrt    rt               LMN           
NET A great deal/ A fair amount 466 146 297 207 105 102 236 181 213 65 463 3 145 182 240 176 332 97 106 132 96 141 3 47 35 67 33 94 28 35 37 42 - 466 65 150 178 73 447 117 126 119 88 71 62
 45% 49% 42% 46% 49% 43% 43% 38% 49% 58% 45% 37% 50% 42% 40% 39% 43% 51% 48% 40% 55% 49% 54% 47% 47% 41% 40% 45% 47% 45% 38% 61% - 45% 25% 38% 61% 70% 46% 50% 52% 49% 43% 38% 37%
 bgno b       zg zg nos  zjmn    o mnop nos  zjmn yBE          zuwyABDE  IJ  I zHIJ zHIJMN zHIJ IJ zRS RS    
 sIJRS            ops     s   ops                MN         
NET Not very much/ Not at all 555 144 398 239 108 131 293 293 213 44 548 5 140 246 345 270 420 92 112 198 77 141 2 52 39 91 46 113 32 42 58 26 - 555 186 230 107 31 498 113 110 120 113 115 97
 53% 49% 56% 53% 50% 55% 54% 61% 49% 39% 53% 63% 48% 56% 58% 59% 55% 48% 50% 59% 44% 49% 33% 52% 51% 57% 56% 54% 53% 55% 59% 38% - 53% 72% 59% 37% 30% 51% 48% 46% 49% 55% 61% 59%
 hitF  z     zhi   t   lqt zjlp zjlp lqt   zjlq  F  F  uF F uF F F uF   KLM zHJK zHKL   KL KL    zOP O
 KLMO              qrt qrt    rt               LMN MN          
Mean 2.28 2.39 2.21 2.29 2.37 2.21 2.25 2.1 2.36 2.68 2.28 1.95 2.42 2.22 2.16 2.13 2.24 2.42 2.32 2.13 2.51 2.38 2.79 2.38 2.35 2.21 2.16 2.28 2.25 2.25 2.16 2.65 - 2.28 1.82 2.13 2.65 2.89 2.31 2.41 2.47 2.36 2.25 2.07 2.13
 bgn zb       g zgh nos  zjm    nos mno nos  zjm yAB          zuyABCDE  IJ  I zHI zHIJKM zHIJ zHI zQR RS    
 osIJR            nops     ps   nops E               JMN N  J S     
Don't know 24 5 18 7 3 3 14 9 10 3 24 - 5 10 10 9 14 3 4 5 2 5 1 1 2 3 3 2 - - 3 1 - 24 6 11 6 1 22 5 4 6 4 3 7
 2% 2% 3% 1% 1% 1% 3% 2% 2% 3% 2% - 2% 2% 2% 2% 2% 1% 2% 1% 1% 2% 13% 1% 2% 2% 4% 1% - - 3% 1% - 2% 2% 3% 2% * 2% 2% 2% 2% 2% 2% 4%
                           B                   
                                              

Proportions/Means: Columns Tested (5% risk level) - z/a/b - z/c/d/e/f - z/g/h/i - z/j/k/l/m/n/o/p/q/r/s/t - z/u/v/w/x/y/A/B/C/D/E/F - z/G/H/I/J/K/L/M/N - z/O/P/Q/R/S
Overlap formulae used.  * small base; ** very small base (under 30) ineligible for sig testing

This work was carried out in accordance with the requirements of the international quality standard for market research, ISO 20252 and with the Ipsos Terms and Conditions.

 NHS SERVICE EXPERIENCE IN P12M  IMD QUINTILE IS A CARER
HAS A LONG-TERM PHYSICAL OR MENTAL HEALTH 

CONDITION, DISABILITY, OR ILLNESS  CURRENT FINANCIAL SITUATION  PERSONAL USE OF NHS SERVICES IN P12M  USE OF NHS SERVICES IN P12M PERSON THEY CARE FOR
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Q6 Please think about the experience(s) that you and the person you care for have had over the last 12 months that you just told us about. To what extent, if at all, has this..? Made you less likely to seek care in the future

Base: All who have experienced an issue when using NHS service P12M

 

TOTAL 
(z)

MAN 
(a)

WOMAN 
(b)

16-34 
(c)

35-54 
(d)

55-75 
(e)

ABC1 
(f)

C2DE 
(g)

WORKING 
(h)

NOT 
WORKING 

(i)
GRADUATES 

(j)

NON 
GRADUATES 

(k)

UP TO 
£19999 

(l)

£20000-
£34999 

(m)

£35000-
£54999 

(n)
£55000+ 

(o)
NORTH 

(p)
MIDLANDS 

(q)
SOUTH 

(r)
LONDON 

(s)
1 
(t)

2 
(u)

3 
(v)

4+ 
(w)

WHITE 
ETHNIC 
GROUP 

(x)

MINORITY 
ETHNIC 
GROUP 

(y)

CONSERVATI
VE 
(A)

LABOUR 
(B)

LIBERAL 
DEMOCRATS 

(C)
REFORM UK 

(D)

OTHER 
PARTIES 

(E)
REMAIN 

(F)
LEAVE 

(G)
UNWEIGHTED BASE 1069 496 560 407 364 298 639 430 690 379 556 513 203 267 269 251 288 351 266 164 182 343 221 323 857 198 180 365 96 106 83 396 346
WEIGHTED BASE 1045 479 552 394 350 301 583 462 685 360 373 672 204 285 265 212 276 337 262 171 181 340 215 309 855 177 170 349 89* 119* 77* 374 359
 100% 46% 53% 38% 34% 29% 56% 44% 66% 34% 36% 64% 20% 27% 25% 20% 26% 32% 25% 16% 17% 33% 21% 30% 82% 17% 16% 33% 9%* 11%* 7%* 36% 34%
(4) A great deal 148 68 78 60 67 21 82 66 113 35 64 84 38 45 28 30 41 45 33 29 37 36 34 41 115 31 15 58 8 22 12 57 42
 14% 14% 14% 15% 19% 7% 14% 14% 17% 10% 17% 12% 18% 16% 11% 14% 15% 13% 13% 17% 20% 11% 16% 13% 13% 18% 9% 17% 9% 18% 15% 15% 12%
 eiuA   e ze    zi  zk  n        zu       A  A    
(3) A fair amount 291 122 164 129 93 70 153 138 191 100 106 185 63 72 85 56 62 95 74 60 43 96 68 85 220 63 52 87 19 41 22 93 100
 28% 25% 30% 33% 26% 23% 26% 30% 28% 28% 28% 28% 31% 25% 32% 27% 23% 28% 28% 35% 24% 28% 32% 28% 26% 36% 31% 25% 22% 34% 29% 25% 28%
 epx   ze                zp      zx        
(2) Not very much 264 116 147 118 83 63 144 120 186 78 86 178 41 71 61 67 71 78 73 42 34 85 54 92 218 44 43 89 26 28 18 99 80
 25% 24% 27% 30% 24% 21% 25% 26% 27% 22% 23% 26% 20% 25% 23% 32% 26% 23% 28% 25% 19% 25% 25% 30% 26% 25% 26% 25% 29% 23% 24% 26% 22%
 t   ze            zln        zt          
(1) Not at all 300 154 142 71 95 134 190 110 174 126 111 189 52 86 88 50 84 106 74 36 64 109 48 78 265 33 49 105 34 29 22 114 127
 29% 32% 26% 18% 27% 45% 33% 24% 25% 35% 30% 28% 26% 30% 33% 23% 30% 31% 28% 21% 35% 32% 22% 25% 31% 19% 29% 30% 38% 24% 29% 30% 35%
 bcgh zb   c zcd zg   zh     o  s s   zvw v   zy    zD    z
 osvy                                 
NET A great deal/ A fair amount 439 190 241 189 160 91 236 204 304 135 170 269 101 117 113 86 103 140 107 89 79 132 102 126 336 94 67 145 28 62 34 150 142
 42% 40% 44% 48% 46% 30% 40% 44% 44% 38% 46% 40% 49% 41% 43% 41% 38% 42% 41% 52% 44% 39% 47% 41% 39% 53% 40% 42% 31% 52% 44% 40% 40%
 eixC   ze e    i  z  z       zpqr      zx    zC    
NET Not very much/ Not at all 564 270 289 189 178 197 334 230 360 204 197 367 93 157 149 117 155 184 147 78 98 194 102 170 483 77 92 194 60 57 41 213 206
 54% 56% 52% 48% 51% 66% 57% 50% 53% 57% 53% 55% 46% 55% 56% 55% 56% 55% 56% 46% 54% 57% 48% 55% 56% 44% 54% 56% 68% 48% 53% 57% 57%
 cgls     zcd zg        l  s     v   zy    zAD     
 vy                                 
Mean 2.29 2.23 2.33 2.47 2.39 1.92 2.23 2.37 2.37 2.13 2.34 2.26 2.44 2.28 2.2 2.33 2.24 2.24 2.26 2.49 2.3 2.18 2.43 2.3 2.23 2.54 2.21 2.29 2.02 2.46 2.31 2.26 2.16
 efi   ze ze   f zi    zn       zpq   zu   zx  C  C    
 uxCG                   r              
Don't know 41 19 22 16 12 13 14 28 21 20 6 36 10 12 3 9 17 13 7 4 4 15 11 13 36 5 10 9 1 - 2 11 11
 4% 4% 4% 4% 4% 4% 2% 6% 3% 6% 2% 5% 5% 4% 1% 4% 6% 4% 3% 2% 2% 4% 5% 4% 4% 3% 6% 3% 1% - 3% 3% 3%
 fhjnD       zf    zj n n  n z          D       
                                  

Proportions/Means: Columns Tested (5% risk level) - z/a/b - z/c/d/e - z/f/g - z/h/i - z/j/k - z/l/m/n/o - z/p/q/r/s - z/t/u/v/w - z/x/y - z/A/B/C/D/E - z/F/G
Overlap formulae used.  * small base

This work was carried out in accordance with the requirements of the international quality standard for market research, ISO 20252 and with the Ipsos Terms and Conditions.

REFERENDUM 2016 VOTE INCOME  REGION  NUMBER IN HOUSEHOLD  ETHNICITY  GENERAL ELECTION 2024 VOTE GENDER  AGE  SOCIAL GRADE  WORKING STATUS  EDUCATION
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Table 83

Q6 Please think about the experience(s) that you and the person you care for have had over the last 12 months that you just told us about. To what extent, if at all, has this..? Made you less likely to seek care in the future

Base: All who have experienced an issue when using NHS service P12M

 

TOTAL 
(z)

YES 
(a)

NO 
(b)

YES, HAS AT 
LEAST 1 

(c)
YES, HAS 1 

(d)

YES, HAS 
MULTIPLE 

(e)
NO 
(f)

VERY/ QUITE 
COMFORTAB

LE 
(g)

JUST 
GETTING BY 

(h)

REALLY 
STRUGGLING 

(i)

HAS USED AT 
LEAST ONCE 

(j)
NOT USED 

(k)
NHS 111 

(l)
NHS APP 

(m)
PHARMACIST 

(n)
DENTIST 

(o)
GP/GP OOH 

(p)

URGENT 
CARE 

(q)
A&E 
(r)

HOSPITAL 
(s)

MENTAL 
HEALTH 

SERVICES 
(t)

HAS USED AT 
LEAST ONCE 

(u)
NOT USED 

(v)
NHS 111 

(w)
NHS APP 

(x)
PHARMACIST 

(y)
DENTIST 

(A)
GP/GP OOH 

(B)

URGENT 
CARE 

(C)
A&E 
(D)

HOSPITAL 
(E)

MENTAL 
HEALTH 

SERVICES 
(F)

HAS NOT 
HAD A 

NEGATIVE 
EXPERIENCE 

(G)

HAS HAD AT 
LEAST ONE 
NEGATIVE 

EXPERIENCE 
PERSONALLY 

OR TO 
SOMEONE 

THEY CARED 
FOR 
(H)

HAS HAD 1 
NEGATIVE 

EXPERIENCE 
PERSONALLY 

OR TO 
SOMEONE 

THEY CARED 
FOR 
(I)

HAS HAD 2-3 
NEGATIVE 

EXPERIENCES 
PERSONALLY 

OR TO 
SOMEONE 

THEY CARED 
FOR 
(J)

HAS HAD 4-6 
NEGATIVE 

EXPERIENCES 
PERSONALLY 

OR TO 
SOMEONE 

THEY CARED 
FOR 
(K)

HAS HAD 7-9 
NEGATIVE 

EXPERIENCES 
PERSONALLY 

OR TO 
SOMEONE 

THEY CARED 
FOR 
(L)

HAS HAD AT 
LEAST ONE 
NEGATIVE 

EXPERIENCE 
PERSONALLY 

(M)

SOMEONE 
THEY CARE 
FOR HAS 
HAD AT 

LEAST ONE 
NEGATIVE 

EXPERIENCE 
(N)

1 
(O)

2 
(P)

3 
(Q)

4 
(R)

5 
(S)

UNWEIGHTED BASE 1069 311 721 462 223 239 557 518 429 110 1058 10 302 473 607 460 783 205 221 350 181 302 6 103 80 171 86 217 66 80 106 73 - 1069 256 398 309 106 986 245 239 240 216 194 180
WEIGHTED BASE 1045 295 713 453 216 237 544 483 437 113* 1035 9** 290 438 595 454 767 191 221 334 175 287 6** 99* 75* 161 82* 209 61* 77* 98* 69* -** 1045 257 392 291 105* 967 235 241 245 205 188 165
 100% 28% 68% 43% 21% 23% 52% 46% 42% 11%* 99% 1%** 28% 42% 57% 43% 73% 18% 21% 32% 17% 27% 1%** 9%* 7%* 15% 8%* 20% 6%* 7%* 9%* 7%* -** 100% 25% 37% 28% 10%* 93% 22% 23% 23% 20% 18% 16%
(4) A great deal 148 47 93 73 31 42 66 57 59 29 148 - 45 52 75 58 109 37 31 43 28 47 - 14 11 26 12 36 13 7 13 8 - 148 16 35 66 30 144 40 38 42 25 24 18
 14% 16% 13% 16% 14% 18% 12% 12% 14% 26% 14% - 15% 12% 13% 13% 14% 19% 14% 13% 16% 16% - 14% 15% 16% 15% 17% 21% 9% 13% 12% - 14% 6% 9% 23% 29% 15% 17% 16% 17% 12% 13% 11%
 gIJ     f    zgh m       zmno          D D     IJ   zHIJ zHIJMN zHIJ IJ      
                  s                   M         
(3) A fair amount 291 85 194 120 61 59 160 125 132 31 290 1 91 119 157 97 201 57 57 78 51 83 1 29 20 40 12 57 17 21 23 26 - 291 47 96 105 43 275 68 72 78 66 42 33
 28% 29% 27% 26% 28% 25% 29% 26% 30% 28% 28% 16% 32% 27% 26% 21% 26% 30% 26% 23% 29% 29% 26% 29% 27% 25% 14% 28% 28% 27% 23% 38% - 28% 18% 25% 36% 40% 28% 29% 30% 32% 32% 22% 20%
 osAI          ops  ops o o  o o   o A  A A A  A A A  yAE  I   zHIJ zHIJMN I I S RS RS   
 S                                    MN         
(2) Not very much 264 71 182 96 50 46 149 137 97 25 261 2 68 115 146 125 179 38 54 82 50 68 - 23 24 36 23 42 9 20 27 14 - 264 60 106 78 20 240 60 54 52 52 50 55
 25% 24% 25% 21% 23% 20% 27% 28% 22% 22% 25% 18% 23% 26% 24% 27% 23% 20% 24% 25% 29% 24% - 24% 31% 22% 28% 20% 14% 25% 27% 20% - 25% 23% 27% 27% 19% 25% 25% 23% 21% 26% 26% 33%
 cepC      ce zh   p   q  pq     q BC   BC  C   C C              zOP
(1) Not at all 300 82 217 148 69 79 146 150 128 22 297 3 80 143 201 152 254 59 69 120 37 79 3 31 20 56 31 67 21 27 31 17 - 300 119 141 29 11 269 59 65 67 56 62 50
 29% 28% 30% 33% 32% 33% 27% 31% 29% 19% 29% 37% 27% 33% 34% 33% 33% 31% 31% 36% 21% 28% 47% 31% 27% 35% 38% 32% 35% 35% 32% 24% - 29% 46% 36% 10% 11% 28% 25% 27% 27% 27% 33% 30%
 itKL   z    i   t   zjt zjlt zjt zjlt t t zjlt      u uF u      KL zHJK zHKL   KL KL      
                                   LMN MN          
NET A great deal/ A fair amount 439 132 287 193 92 101 226 182 192 61 438 1 136 170 232 155 311 93 88 121 79 130 1 43 32 67 24 94 30 28 36 34 - 439 64 132 171 73 419 108 111 120 91 66 51
 42% 45% 40% 43% 42% 43% 42% 38% 44% 54% 42% 16% 47% 39% 39% 34% 41% 49% 40% 36% 45% 45% 26% 43% 42% 41% 29% 45% 50% 36% 36% 50% - 42% 25% 34% 59% 69% 43% 46% 46% 49% 45% 35% 31%
 gnos         zg nos  mnop  o  o mnop   os AE  A A A  AE ADE   A  IJ  I zHIJ zHIJMN zHIJ IJ RS zRS S   
 AIJRS            s     rs                   MN         
NET Not very much/ Not at all 564 152 399 244 119 125 295 287 225 47 558 5 147 258 346 277 433 97 123 202 88 147 3 54 44 91 54 109 30 47 58 31 - 564 179 247 107 31 509 119 119 119 108 112 105
 54% 51% 56% 54% 55% 53% 54% 59% 52% 42% 54% 55% 51% 59% 58% 61% 57% 51% 55% 60% 50% 51% 47% 55% 58% 57% 66% 52% 49% 61% 59% 45% - 54% 70% 63% 37% 29% 53% 50% 49% 49% 53% 59% 64%
 iKLM       zhi      zjlqt zjlq zjlp zjl   zjlq      u zuBC   F F   KLM zHKL zHKL   KL KL    P zOPQ
               t qt    t       F        MN MN          
Mean 2.29 2.34 2.24 2.27 2.26 2.29 2.28 2.19 2.3 2.63 2.29 1.7 2.36 2.18 2.18 2.14 2.22 2.37 2.24 2.14 2.42 2.35 1.71 2.27 2.3 2.24 2.06 2.31 2.36 2.1 2.18 2.4 - 2.29 1.84 2.07 2.75 2.89 2.32 2.39 2.37 2.4 2.31 2.16 2.13
 bgm         zgh mno  mno     mno   mno yAD      A    A  IJ  I zHI zHIJMN zHIJ IJ S RS    
 nopsIJS          ps  ps     s   ps                JMN         
Don't know 41 11 27 16 6 10 22 14 20 5 39 2 7 10 16 23 23 1 10 12 8 10 2 2 - 3 4 6 1 3 5 4 - 41 15 13 13 1 39 9 11 6 6 10 9
 4% 4% 4% 3% 3% 4% 4% 3% 5% 5% 4% 29% 2% 2% 3% 5% 3% 1% 5% 3% 4% 3% 28% 2% - 2% 5% 3% 1% 3% 5% 6% - 4% 6% 3% 4% 1% 4% 4% 5% 2% 3% 5% 5%
 jmnpq          mnpq     lmnpq q  q q q          y x              
                                              

Proportions/Means: Columns Tested (5% risk level) - z/a/b - z/c/d/e/f - z/g/h/i - z/j/k/l/m/n/o/p/q/r/s/t - z/u/v/w/x/y/A/B/C/D/E/F - z/G/H/I/J/K/L/M/N - z/O/P/Q/R/S
Overlap formulae used.  * small base; ** very small base (under 30) ineligible for sig testing

This work was carried out in accordance with the requirements of the international quality standard for market research, ISO 20252 and with the Ipsos Terms and Conditions.

 NHS SERVICE EXPERIENCE IN P12M  IMD QUINTILE IS A CARER
HAS A LONG-TERM PHYSICAL OR MENTAL HEALTH 

CONDITION, DISABILITY, OR ILLNESS  CURRENT FINANCIAL SITUATION  PERSONAL USE OF NHS SERVICES IN P12M  USE OF NHS SERVICES IN P12M PERSON THEY CARE FOR
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Q6 Please think about the experience(s) that you and the person you care for have had over the last 12 months that you just told us about. To what extent, if at all, has this..? Made you think that the NHS doesn't understand what it's like for patients to experience this

Base: All who have experienced an issue when using NHS service P12M

 

TOTAL 
(z)

MAN 
(a)

WOMAN 
(b)

16-34 
(c)

35-54 
(d)

55-75 
(e)

ABC1 
(f)

C2DE 
(g)

WORKING 
(h)

NOT 
WORKING 

(i)
GRADUATES 

(j)

NON 
GRADUATES 

(k)

UP TO 
£19999 

(l)

£20000-
£34999 

(m)

£35000-
£54999 

(n)
£55000+ 

(o)
NORTH 

(p)
MIDLANDS 

(q)
SOUTH 

(r)
LONDON 

(s)
1 
(t)

2 
(u)

3 
(v)

4+ 
(w)

WHITE 
ETHNIC 
GROUP 

(x)

MINORITY 
ETHNIC 
GROUP 

(y)

CONSERVATI
VE 
(A)

LABOUR 
(B)

LIBERAL 
DEMOCRATS 

(C)
REFORM UK 

(D)

OTHER 
PARTIES 

(E)
REMAIN 

(F)
LEAVE 

(G)
UNWEIGHTED BASE 1069 496 560 407 364 298 639 430 690 379 556 513 203 267 269 251 288 351 266 164 182 343 221 323 857 198 180 365 96 106 83 396 346
WEIGHTED BASE 1045 479 552 394 350 301 583 462 685 360 373 672 204 285 265 212 276 337 262 171 181 340 215 309 855 177 170 349 89* 119* 77* 374 359
 100% 46% 53% 38% 34% 29% 56% 44% 66% 34% 36% 64% 20% 27% 25% 20% 26% 32% 25% 16% 17% 33% 21% 30% 82% 17% 16% 33% 9%* 11%* 7%* 36% 34%
(4) A great deal 211 92 118 78 85 48 112 99 152 59 94 118 40 56 57 49 50 64 60 38 36 64 45 66 167 40 31 62 16 39 18 75 74
 20% 19% 21% 20% 24% 16% 19% 21% 22% 17% 25% 18% 19% 20% 22% 23% 18% 19% 23% 22% 20% 19% 21% 21% 20% 23% 18% 18% 17% 33% 23% 20% 21%
 eik    ze    i  zk                   zABC    
(3) A fair amount 356 151 203 128 118 110 205 151 225 130 121 235 74 93 80 77 101 121 75 59 59 123 90 84 291 59 59 123 33 42 20 124 139
 34% 31% 37% 32% 34% 37% 35% 33% 33% 36% 32% 35% 36% 33% 30% 36% 37% 36% 29% 34% 33% 36% 42% 27% 34% 34% 35% 35% 36% 36% 26% 33% 39%
 rw                     w zw          z
(2) Not very much 248 125 121 98 82 68 146 102 168 81 85 164 42 72 69 50 62 79 64 43 44 78 41 86 201 47 53 81 19 19 17 89 75
 24% 26% 22% 25% 24% 23% 25% 22% 24% 23% 23% 24% 20% 25% 26% 24% 23% 23% 24% 25% 24% 23% 19% 28% 23% 27% 31% 23% 22% 16% 22% 24% 21%
                        v   zD       
(1) Not at all 183 95 83 71 51 61 104 78 112 71 68 114 33 50 51 32 49 60 48 25 33 56 34 59 153 26 22 69 19 16 18 71 56
 17% 20% 15% 18% 14% 20% 18% 17% 16% 20% 18% 17% 16% 17% 19% 15% 18% 18% 18% 14% 18% 17% 16% 19% 18% 15% 13% 20% 21% 13% 24% 19% 15%
 b                              A   
NET A great deal/ A fair amount 567 242 321 206 203 158 317 250 377 190 215 352 113 149 138 126 151 185 135 97 95 187 135 150 458 99 90 185 48 82 38 199 213
 54% 51% 58% 52% 58% 53% 54% 54% 55% 53% 58% 52% 56% 52% 52% 59% 55% 55% 52% 56% 53% 55% 63% 48% 54% 56% 53% 53% 54% 68% 49% 53% 59%
 aw  za        z            zw       zABC   z
                              E    
NET Not very much/ Not at all 431 220 203 169 133 129 250 181 279 152 153 278 75 122 121 82 111 139 112 68 77 135 75 145 354 73 75 151 39 35 35 161 131
 41% 46% 37% 43% 38% 43% 43% 39% 41% 42% 41% 41% 37% 43% 45% 39% 40% 41% 43% 40% 43% 40% 35% 47% 41% 42% 44% 43% 43% 29% 46% 43% 36%
 bvDG zb                      zv   D D   D   
Mean 2.6 2.52 2.68 2.57 2.71 2.51 2.57 2.63 2.64 2.52 2.65 2.56 2.63 2.57 2.56 2.69 2.58 2.58 2.59 2.67 2.57 2.61 2.7 2.53 2.58 2.65 2.6 2.53 2.51 2.9 2.51 2.56 2.67
 a  za  ze      z                   zAB    
                              CE    
Don't know 47 17 28 19 14 13 16 31 29 18 6 41 16 14 7 4 13 13 14 6 9 18 5 15 43 4 6 14 2 3 4 14 16
 4% 4% 5% 5% 4% 4% 3% 7% 4% 5% 2% 6% 8% 5% 3% 2% 5% 4% 6% 4% 5% 5% 2% 5% 5% 2% 3% 4% 3% 2% 5% 4% 4%
 fjo       zf    zj zno                     
                                  

Proportions/Means: Columns Tested (5% risk level) - z/a/b - z/c/d/e - z/f/g - z/h/i - z/j/k - z/l/m/n/o - z/p/q/r/s - z/t/u/v/w - z/x/y - z/A/B/C/D/E - z/F/G
Overlap formulae used.  * small base

This work was carried out in accordance with the requirements of the international quality standard for market research, ISO 20252 and with the Ipsos Terms and Conditions.

REFERENDUM 2016 VOTE INCOME  REGION  NUMBER IN HOUSEHOLD  ETHNICITY  GENERAL ELECTION 2024 VOTE GENDER  AGE  SOCIAL GRADE  WORKING STATUS  EDUCATION
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Q6 Please think about the experience(s) that you and the person you care for have had over the last 12 months that you just told us about. To what extent, if at all, has this..? Made you think that the NHS doesn't understand what it's like for patients to experience this

Base: All who have experienced an issue when using NHS service P12M

 

TOTAL 
(z)

YES 
(a)

NO 
(b)

YES, HAS AT 
LEAST 1 

(c)
YES, HAS 1 

(d)

YES, HAS 
MULTIPLE 

(e)
NO 
(f)

VERY/ QUITE 
COMFORTAB

LE 
(g)

JUST 
GETTING BY 

(h)

REALLY 
STRUGGLING 

(i)

HAS USED AT 
LEAST ONCE 

(j)
NOT USED 

(k)
NHS 111 

(l)
NHS APP 

(m)
PHARMACIST 

(n)
DENTIST 

(o)
GP/GP OOH 

(p)

URGENT 
CARE 

(q)
A&E 
(r)

HOSPITAL 
(s)

MENTAL 
HEALTH 

SERVICES 
(t)

HAS USED AT 
LEAST ONCE 

(u)
NOT USED 

(v)
NHS 111 

(w)
NHS APP 

(x)
PHARMACIST 

(y)
DENTIST 

(A)
GP/GP OOH 

(B)

URGENT 
CARE 

(C)
A&E 
(D)

HOSPITAL 
(E)

MENTAL 
HEALTH 

SERVICES 
(F)

HAS NOT 
HAD A 

NEGATIVE 
EXPERIENCE 

(G)

HAS HAD AT 
LEAST ONE 
NEGATIVE 

EXPERIENCE 
PERSONALLY 

OR TO 
SOMEONE 

THEY CARED 
FOR 
(H)

HAS HAD 1 
NEGATIVE 

EXPERIENCE 
PERSONALLY 

OR TO 
SOMEONE 

THEY CARED 
FOR 
(I)

HAS HAD 2-3 
NEGATIVE 

EXPERIENCES 
PERSONALLY 

OR TO 
SOMEONE 

THEY CARED 
FOR 
(J)

HAS HAD 4-6 
NEGATIVE 

EXPERIENCES 
PERSONALLY 

OR TO 
SOMEONE 

THEY CARED 
FOR 
(K)

HAS HAD 7-9 
NEGATIVE 

EXPERIENCES 
PERSONALLY 

OR TO 
SOMEONE 

THEY CARED 
FOR 
(L)

HAS HAD AT 
LEAST ONE 
NEGATIVE 

EXPERIENCE 
PERSONALLY 

(M)

SOMEONE 
THEY CARE 
FOR HAS 
HAD AT 

LEAST ONE 
NEGATIVE 

EXPERIENCE 
(N)

1 
(O)

2 
(P)

3 
(Q)

4 
(R)

5 
(S)

UNWEIGHTED BASE 1069 311 721 462 223 239 557 518 429 110 1058 10 302 473 607 460 783 205 221 350 181 302 6 103 80 171 86 217 66 80 106 73 - 1069 256 398 309 106 986 245 239 240 216 194 180
WEIGHTED BASE 1045 295 713 453 216 237 544 483 437 113* 1035 9** 290 438 595 454 767 191 221 334 175 287 6** 99* 75* 161 82* 209 61* 77* 98* 69* -** 1045 257 392 291 105* 967 235 241 245 205 188 165
 100% 28% 68% 43% 21% 23% 52% 46% 42% 11%* 99% 1%** 28% 42% 57% 43% 73% 18% 21% 32% 17% 27% 1%** 9%* 7%* 15% 8%* 20% 6%* 7%* 9%* 7%* -** 100% 25% 37% 28% 10%* 93% 22% 23% 23% 20% 18% 16%
(4) A great deal 211 71 132 111 56 55 93 88 95 24 209 1 67 81 117 82 157 47 40 66 40 71 - 28 20 42 20 54 13 17 32 16 - 211 21 59 81 50 196 63 44 56 38 42 32
 20% 24% 19% 24% 26% 23% 17% 18% 22% 22% 20% 11% 23% 19% 20% 18% 21% 25% 18% 20% 23% 25% - 28% 26% 26% 24% 26% 22% 22% 33% 24% - 20% 8% 15% 28% 47% 20% 27% 18% 23% 18% 22% 19%
 fIJ   zf zf             mo    z      z   zu   IJ  I zHIJ zHIJKMN IJ zHIJ      
                                     M   M      
(3) A fair amount 356 105 236 153 69 84 182 165 155 35 355 1 95 147 210 163 258 55 82 120 57 102 1 34 27 55 29 74 22 27 30 25 - 356 65 144 120 28 329 88 85 72 81 61 58
 34% 36% 33% 34% 32% 35% 34% 34% 35% 31% 34% 10% 33% 34% 35% 36% 34% 29% 37% 36% 33% 36% 13% 34% 35% 34% 35% 35% 36% 35% 30% 37% - 34% 25% 37% 41% 26% 34% 38% 35% 29% 39% 32% 35%
 I               q   q               I  I zHIL  I IL   P   
                                     M         
(2) Not very much 248 60 178 97 51 46 137 115 100 29 245 4 74 109 136 108 178 51 51 74 45 56 3 17 12 30 15 39 14 18 17 11 - 248 75 109 47 18 229 44 58 59 44 47 40
 24% 20% 25% 21% 23% 20% 25% 24% 23% 25% 24% 41% 25% 25% 23% 24% 23% 26% 23% 22% 26% 20% 59% 17% 16% 18% 18% 19% 23% 23% 18% 17% - 24% 29% 28% 16% 17% 24% 19% 24% 24% 22% 25% 24%
 K                                 K zHKL zHKL   K       
                                   MN MN          
(1) Not at all 183 48 131 73 34 39 106 98 65 17 180 2 46 88 106 81 138 36 39 63 27 48 - 19 14 29 17 33 11 13 16 14 - 183 80 64 31 7 167 33 40 52 37 29 25
 17% 16% 18% 16% 16% 17% 20% 20% 15% 15% 17% 25% 16% 20% 18% 18% 18% 19% 18% 19% 16% 17% - 20% 19% 18% 20% 16% 18% 17% 17% 21% - 17% 31% 16% 11% 7% 17% 14% 16% 21% 18% 15% 15%
 KL       zh                          KL zHJK KL   KL L      
                                   LMN           
NET A great deal/ A fair amount 567 176 368 264 125 139 275 253 251 60 564 2 162 228 327 246 415 102 122 186 97 174 1 62 46 97 49 128 35 44 62 42 - 567 86 203 201 77 525 151 128 128 118 103 89
 54% 60% 52% 58% 58% 59% 51% 52% 57% 53% 54% 22% 56% 52% 55% 54% 54% 53% 55% 56% 55% 61% 13% 63% 61% 60% 59% 61% 58% 56% 63% 60% - 54% 33% 52% 69% 74% 54% 64% 53% 52% 58% 55% 54%
 bfI zb  zf  f                z      z      I  I zHIJ zHIJM I zHIJ      
                                     M   M      
NET Not very much/ Not at all 431 108 309 170 85 86 243 213 166 45 425 6 119 197 243 189 316 86 91 136 73 104 3 36 26 59 32 73 25 30 34 26 - 431 154 173 78 25 397 77 98 111 81 76 66
 41% 37% 43% 38% 39% 36% 45% 44% 38% 40% 41% 66% 41% 45% 41% 42% 41% 45% 41% 41% 42% 36% 59% 36% 35% 37% 39% 35% 41% 39% 34% 37% - 41% 60% 44% 27% 24% 41% 33% 40% 45% 40% 40% 40%
 cBKL      zce       zj                    KLN zHJK KLN   KLN       
 N                                  LMN           
Mean 2.6 2.7 2.54 2.69 2.7 2.69 2.5 2.52 2.67 2.64 2.6 2.09 2.65 2.52 2.59 2.57 2.59 2.6 2.58 2.59 2.64 2.71 2.18 2.72 2.71 2.7 2.64 2.74 2.62 2.64 2.81 2.65 - 2.6 2.11 2.53 2.9 3.16 2.6 2.79 2.59 2.55 2.6 2.65 2.62
 bfg zb  zf f f   g  m  m         z      z   z   I  I zHI zHIJKM I zHI      
 mI                                    JM N  JM      
Don't know 47 11 35 19 7 12 25 17 21 7 46 1 8 13 25 20 35 3 9 12 5 9 2 1 3 6 2 8 1 3 3 2 - 47 17 16 12 2 45 7 15 6 6 10 10
 4% 4% 5% 4% 3% 5% 5% 3% 5% 6% 4% 13% 3% 3% 4% 4% 5% 2% 4% 4% 3% 3% 28% 1% 4% 3% 2% 4% 1% 4% 3% 2% - 4% 7% 4% 4% 2% 5% 3% 6% 2% 3% 5% 6%
 mq          q      mq                             
                                              

Proportions/Means: Columns Tested (5% risk level) - z/a/b - z/c/d/e/f - z/g/h/i - z/j/k/l/m/n/o/p/q/r/s/t - z/u/v/w/x/y/A/B/C/D/E/F - z/G/H/I/J/K/L/M/N - z/O/P/Q/R/S
Overlap formulae used.  * small base; ** very small base (under 30) ineligible for sig testing

This work was carried out in accordance with the requirements of the international quality standard for market research, ISO 20252 and with the Ipsos Terms and Conditions.

 NHS SERVICE EXPERIENCE IN P12M  IMD QUINTILE IS A CARER
HAS A LONG-TERM PHYSICAL OR MENTAL HEALTH 

CONDITION, DISABILITY, OR ILLNESS  CURRENT FINANCIAL SITUATION  PERSONAL USE OF NHS SERVICES IN P12M  USE OF NHS SERVICES IN P12M PERSON THEY CARE FOR
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Q6 Please think about the experience(s) that you and the person you care for have had over the last 12 months that you just told us about. To what extent, if at all, has this..? Made you think that your time is being wasted

Base: All who have experienced an issue when using NHS service P12M

 

TOTAL 
(z)

MAN 
(a)

WOMAN 
(b)

16-34 
(c)

35-54 
(d)

55-75 
(e)

ABC1 
(f)

C2DE 
(g)

WORKING 
(h)

NOT 
WORKING 

(i)
GRADUATES 

(j)

NON 
GRADUATES 

(k)

UP TO 
£19999 

(l)

£20000-
£34999 

(m)

£35000-
£54999 

(n)
£55000+ 

(o)
NORTH 

(p)
MIDLANDS 

(q)
SOUTH 

(r)
LONDON 

(s)
1 
(t)

2 
(u)

3 
(v)

4+ 
(w)

WHITE 
ETHNIC 
GROUP 

(x)

MINORITY 
ETHNIC 
GROUP 

(y)

CONSERVATI
VE 
(A)

LABOUR 
(B)

LIBERAL 
DEMOCRATS 

(C)
REFORM UK 

(D)

OTHER 
PARTIES 

(E)
REMAIN 

(F)
LEAVE 

(G)
UNWEIGHTED BASE 1069 496 560 407 364 298 639 430 690 379 556 513 203 267 269 251 288 351 266 164 182 343 221 323 857 198 180 365 96 106 83 396 346
WEIGHTED BASE 1045 479 552 394 350 301 583 462 685 360 373 672 204 285 265 212 276 337 262 171 181 340 215 309 855 177 170 349 89* 119* 77* 374 359
 100% 46% 53% 38% 34% 29% 56% 44% 66% 34% 36% 64% 20% 27% 25% 20% 26% 32% 25% 16% 17% 33% 21% 30% 82% 17% 16% 33% 9%* 11%* 7%* 36% 34%
(4) A great deal 226 116 110 90 88 48 124 102 161 66 84 143 50 59 63 45 56 65 65 41 39 75 45 66 173 48 30 81 17 31 19 83 76
 22% 24% 20% 23% 25% 16% 21% 22% 23% 18% 22% 21% 25% 21% 24% 21% 20% 19% 25% 24% 22% 22% 21% 22% 20% 27% 18% 23% 19% 26% 25% 22% 21%
 ex   e e                             
(3) A fair amount 362 145 209 144 129 89 197 165 249 113 135 226 64 95 99 79 98 125 82 57 48 118 89 107 300 57 60 109 24 52 23 121 119
 35% 30% 38% 37% 37% 29% 34% 36% 36% 31% 36% 34% 31% 33% 37% 37% 36% 37% 31% 33% 27% 35% 41% 34% 35% 33% 35% 31% 27% 43% 30% 32% 33%
 aet  za                    zt       BC    
(2) Not very much 260 119 137 104 74 82 159 101 166 94 88 172 51 75 51 54 68 81 66 46 56 78 46 79 208 50 49 90 22 17 25 102 85
 25% 25% 25% 26% 21% 27% 27% 22% 24% 26% 24% 26% 25% 26% 19% 25% 25% 24% 25% 27% 31% 23% 22% 26% 24% 28% 29% 26% 25% 14% 33% 27% 24%
 nD                    zv      D D   D   
(1) Not at all 177 93 83 45 56 76 95 82 99 78 61 116 33 50 49 31 45 60 47 24 36 60 30 51 155 20 28 62 25 19 8 64 73
 17% 19% 15% 11% 16% 25% 16% 18% 14% 22% 16% 17% 16% 18% 19% 15% 17% 18% 18% 14% 20% 18% 14% 16% 18% 11% 16% 18% 28% 16% 11% 17% 20%
 chy     zcd    zh               y    zABD     
                             E     
NET A great deal/ A fair amount 588 261 319 234 217 137 321 268 410 178 219 369 115 154 161 124 154 189 147 98 87 194 134 173 474 105 90 190 42 83 43 204 195
 56% 54% 58% 59% 62% 45% 55% 58% 60% 50% 59% 55% 56% 54% 61% 58% 56% 56% 56% 58% 48% 57% 62% 56% 55% 60% 53% 54% 47% 70% 55% 55% 54%
 eit   e ze    zi              t       zABC    
NET Not very much/ Not at all 437 213 220 149 130 158 253 183 265 172 149 288 84 125 101 86 113 141 112 70 92 139 76 130 363 70 76 153 47 36 34 166 158
 42% 44% 40% 38% 37% 53% 43% 40% 39% 48% 40% 43% 41% 44% 38% 40% 41% 42% 43% 41% 51% 41% 35% 42% 42% 40% 45% 44% 53% 30% 44% 44% 44%
 cdhv     zcd    zh           zuv      D D zD     
 D                                 
Mean 2.62 2.6 2.64 2.73 2.72 2.37 2.61 2.64 2.7 2.47 2.66 2.6 2.67 2.58 2.67 2.66 2.61 2.58 2.64 2.69 2.51 2.63 2.71 2.62 2.59 2.76 2.56 2.61 2.38 2.81 2.7 2.6 2.56
 eix   ze ze    zi                 x    C    
 C                                 
Don't know 20 6 14 11 3 6 9 11 10 10 5 14 6 6 3 3 8 6 3 3 1 8 5 6 18 2 3 6 - 1 1 4 6
 2% 1% 2% 3% 1% 2% 2% 2% 2% 3% 1% 2% 3% 2% 1% 1% 3% 2% 1% 2% 1% 2% 2% 2% 2% 1% 2% 2% - 1% 1% 1% 2%
                                  

Proportions/Means: Columns Tested (5% risk level) - z/a/b - z/c/d/e - z/f/g - z/h/i - z/j/k - z/l/m/n/o - z/p/q/r/s - z/t/u/v/w - z/x/y - z/A/B/C/D/E - z/F/G
Overlap formulae used.  * small base

This work was carried out in accordance with the requirements of the international quality standard for market research, ISO 20252 and with the Ipsos Terms and Conditions.

REFERENDUM 2016 VOTE INCOME  REGION  NUMBER IN HOUSEHOLD  ETHNICITY  GENERAL ELECTION 2024 VOTE GENDER  AGE  SOCIAL GRADE  WORKING STATUS  EDUCATION
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Q6 Please think about the experience(s) that you and the person you care for have had over the last 12 months that you just told us about. To what extent, if at all, has this..? Made you think that your time is being wasted

Base: All who have experienced an issue when using NHS service P12M

 

TOTAL 
(z)

YES 
(a)

NO 
(b)

YES, HAS AT 
LEAST 1 

(c)
YES, HAS 1 

(d)

YES, HAS 
MULTIPLE 

(e)
NO 
(f)

VERY/ QUITE 
COMFORTAB

LE 
(g)

JUST 
GETTING BY 

(h)

REALLY 
STRUGGLING 

(i)

HAS USED AT 
LEAST ONCE 

(j)
NOT USED 

(k)
NHS 111 

(l)
NHS APP 

(m)
PHARMACIST 

(n)
DENTIST 

(o)
GP/GP OOH 

(p)

URGENT 
CARE 

(q)
A&E 
(r)

HOSPITAL 
(s)

MENTAL 
HEALTH 

SERVICES 
(t)

HAS USED AT 
LEAST ONCE 

(u)
NOT USED 

(v)
NHS 111 

(w)
NHS APP 

(x)
PHARMACIST 

(y)
DENTIST 

(A)
GP/GP OOH 

(B)

URGENT 
CARE 

(C)
A&E 
(D)

HOSPITAL 
(E)

MENTAL 
HEALTH 

SERVICES 
(F)

HAS NOT 
HAD A 

NEGATIVE 
EXPERIENCE 

(G)

HAS HAD AT 
LEAST ONE 
NEGATIVE 

EXPERIENCE 
PERSONALLY 

OR TO 
SOMEONE 

THEY CARED 
FOR 
(H)

HAS HAD 1 
NEGATIVE 

EXPERIENCE 
PERSONALLY 

OR TO 
SOMEONE 

THEY CARED 
FOR 
(I)

HAS HAD 2-3 
NEGATIVE 

EXPERIENCES 
PERSONALLY 

OR TO 
SOMEONE 

THEY CARED 
FOR 
(J)

HAS HAD 4-6 
NEGATIVE 

EXPERIENCES 
PERSONALLY 

OR TO 
SOMEONE 

THEY CARED 
FOR 
(K)

HAS HAD 7-9 
NEGATIVE 

EXPERIENCES 
PERSONALLY 

OR TO 
SOMEONE 

THEY CARED 
FOR 
(L)

HAS HAD AT 
LEAST ONE 
NEGATIVE 

EXPERIENCE 
PERSONALLY 

(M)

SOMEONE 
THEY CARE 
FOR HAS 
HAD AT 

LEAST ONE 
NEGATIVE 

EXPERIENCE 
(N)

1 
(O)

2 
(P)

3 
(Q)

4 
(R)

5 
(S)

UNWEIGHTED BASE 1069 311 721 462 223 239 557 518 429 110 1058 10 302 473 607 460 783 205 221 350 181 302 6 103 80 171 86 217 66 80 106 73 - 1069 256 398 309 106 986 245 239 240 216 194 180
WEIGHTED BASE 1045 295 713 453 216 237 544 483 437 113* 1035 9** 290 438 595 454 767 191 221 334 175 287 6** 99* 75* 161 82* 209 61* 77* 98* 69* -** 1045 257 392 291 105* 967 235 241 245 205 188 165
 100% 28% 68% 43% 21% 23% 52% 46% 42% 11%* 99% 1%** 28% 42% 57% 43% 73% 18% 21% 32% 17% 27% 1%** 9%* 7%* 15% 8%* 20% 6%* 7%* 9%* 7%* -** 100% 25% 37% 28% 10%* 93% 22% 23% 23% 20% 18% 16%
(4) A great deal 226 75 142 110 55 54 105 96 95 35 224 1 73 82 118 90 156 42 53 77 42 73 2 25 19 40 16 47 15 17 21 19 - 226 27 61 90 48 212 65 54 58 42 37 35
 22% 25% 20% 24% 26% 23% 19% 20% 22% 31% 22% 11% 25% 19% 20% 20% 20% 22% 24% 23% 24% 25% 41% 25% 25% 25% 19% 23% 25% 22% 22% 28% - 22% 10% 15% 31% 46% 22% 27% 22% 24% 21% 20% 21%
 IJ         zg   mnop                     IJ   zHIJ zHIJKMN IJ zHIJ      
                                     M   M      
(3) A fair amount 362 111 240 152 69 83 193 156 158 41 359 3 105 144 211 151 271 72 79 105 60 106 1 39 31 54 32 75 22 29 40 24 - 362 58 151 120 33 336 88 80 84 81 61 56
 35% 37% 34% 34% 32% 35% 35% 32% 36% 36% 35% 31% 36% 33% 36% 33% 35% 38% 36% 32% 34% 37% 26% 39% 41% 34% 39% 36% 36% 37% 41% 35% - 35% 22% 38% 41% 32% 35% 37% 33% 34% 40% 32% 34%
 I                                 I  I zHIM  I I      
(2) Not very much 260 58 191 98 44 55 146 131 107 20 257 2 60 113 144 117 196 43 50 83 46 57 1 19 13 34 16 46 12 18 20 12 - 260 84 104 61 11 242 49 69 56 42 49 43
 25% 20% 27% 22% 20% 23% 27% 27% 24% 17% 25% 29% 21% 26% 24% 26% 26% 23% 23% 25% 26% 20% 14% 20% 18% 21% 20% 22% 19% 23% 21% 17% - 25% 33% 26% 21% 11% 25% 21% 29% 23% 21% 26% 26%
 acuL  a     i      l   l                 L zHKL L L  L L      
                                   MN           
(1) Not at all 177 50 125 84 43 41 90 92 72 12 174 3 49 89 115 87 129 34 35 65 22 49 1 15 12 33 19 37 11 14 17 13 - 177 84 69 15 9 157 31 35 40 38 37 26
 17% 17% 18% 19% 20% 17% 17% 19% 17% 11% 17% 29% 17% 20% 19% 19% 17% 18% 16% 19% 13% 17% 20% 15% 16% 21% 23% 18% 18% 18% 17% 18% - 17% 33% 18% 5% 9% 16% 13% 14% 17% 19% 20% 16%
 KL             zjpt zjpt t    t              KL zHJK KL   KL K      
                                   LMN           
NET A great deal/ A fair amount 588 185 382 262 125 137 298 252 253 76 583 4 179 226 329 240 428 115 132 182 101 178 4 64 50 94 47 122 37 46 61 44 - 588 84 211 211 82 548 152 134 142 123 98 91
 56% 63% 54% 58% 58% 58% 55% 52% 58% 67% 56% 42% 62% 52% 55% 53% 56% 60% 60% 55% 58% 62% 66% 65% 66% 58% 58% 59% 61% 59% 62% 64% - 56% 33% 54% 72% 78% 57% 65% 56% 58% 60% 52% 55%
 bgmI zb        zg m  zjmn    m m m   z            I  I zHIJ zHIJMN I zHIJ      
             ops                        MN   M      
NET Not very much/ Not at all 437 108 316 183 86 96 236 223 179 32 432 5 109 202 258 204 325 77 85 148 68 106 2 34 26 67 35 84 22 32 37 24 - 437 168 173 76 20 399 80 104 97 80 86 69
 42% 36% 44% 40% 40% 41% 43% 46% 41% 28% 42% 58% 38% 46% 43% 45% 42% 40% 39% 44% 39% 37% 34% 35% 34% 42% 42% 40% 37% 41% 38% 35% - 42% 65% 44% 26% 19% 41% 34% 43% 40% 39% 46% 42%
 aiKL  za     zi i     zjlr l l    l              KLN zHJK KLN   KLN KL      
 N                                  LMN           
Mean 2.62 2.72 2.57 2.65 2.65 2.64 2.59 2.54 2.64 2.91 2.62 2.24 2.71 2.51 2.57 2.55 2.61 2.64 2.69 2.59 2.72 2.71 2.88 2.76 2.75 2.62 2.54 2.64 2.7 2.64 2.67 2.74 - 2.62 2.11 2.53 3 3.19 2.64 2.8 2.64 2.67 2.63 2.53 2.62
 bgm b        zgh mno  mno    m  m  mo             IJ  I zHI zHIJMN IJ zHI      
 oIJ                                    JMN   JM      
Don't know 20 2 15 9 5 4 10 8 5 5 20 - 2 9 7 10 14 - 4 4 5 2 - 1 - - - 2 1 - - 1 - 20 5 8 4 3 20 2 3 6 2 4 5
 2% 1% 2% 2% 2% 1% 2% 2% 1% 4% 2% - 1% 2% 1% 2% 2% - 2% 1% 3% 1% - 1% - - - 1% 2% - - 1% - 2% 2% 2% 1% 3% 2% 1% 1% 2% 1% 2% 3%
                     q                         
                                              

Proportions/Means: Columns Tested (5% risk level) - z/a/b - z/c/d/e/f - z/g/h/i - z/j/k/l/m/n/o/p/q/r/s/t - z/u/v/w/x/y/A/B/C/D/E/F - z/G/H/I/J/K/L/M/N - z/O/P/Q/R/S
Overlap formulae used.  * small base; ** very small base (under 30) ineligible for sig testing

This work was carried out in accordance with the requirements of the international quality standard for market research, ISO 20252 and with the Ipsos Terms and Conditions.
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Q6 Please think about the experience(s) that you and the person you care for have had over the last 12 months that you just told us about. To what extent, if at all, has this..? Made you think that the NHS doesn't think it's important to prioritise these kinds of communications

Base: All who have experienced an issue when using NHS service P12M

 

TOTAL 
(z)

MAN 
(a)

WOMAN 
(b)

16-34 
(c)

35-54 
(d)

55-75 
(e)

ABC1 
(f)

C2DE 
(g)

WORKING 
(h)

NOT 
WORKING 

(i)
GRADUATES 

(j)

NON 
GRADUATES 

(k)

UP TO 
£19999 

(l)

£20000-
£34999 

(m)

£35000-
£54999 

(n)
£55000+ 

(o)
NORTH 

(p)
MIDLANDS 

(q)
SOUTH 

(r)
LONDON 

(s)
1 
(t)

2 
(u)

3 
(v)

4+ 
(w)

WHITE 
ETHNIC 
GROUP 

(x)

MINORITY 
ETHNIC 
GROUP 

(y)

CONSERVATI
VE 
(A)

LABOUR 
(B)

LIBERAL 
DEMOCRATS 

(C)
REFORM UK 

(D)

OTHER 
PARTIES 

(E)
REMAIN 

(F)
LEAVE 

(G)
UNWEIGHTED BASE 1069 496 560 407 364 298 639 430 690 379 556 513 203 267 269 251 288 351 266 164 182 343 221 323 857 198 180 365 96 106 83 396 346
WEIGHTED BASE 1045 479 552 394 350 301 583 462 685 360 373 672 204 285 265 212 276 337 262 171 181 340 215 309 855 177 170 349 89* 119* 77* 374 359
 100% 46% 53% 38% 34% 29% 56% 44% 66% 34% 36% 64% 20% 27% 25% 20% 26% 32% 25% 16% 17% 33% 21% 30% 82% 17% 16% 33% 9%* 11%* 7%* 36% 34%
(4) A great deal 191 88 103 68 83 40 107 84 149 43 79 113 37 48 60 38 47 54 50 40 32 65 41 54 155 35 36 60 14 24 13 66 71
 18% 18% 19% 17% 24% 13% 18% 18% 22% 12% 21% 17% 18% 17% 23% 18% 17% 16% 19% 23% 18% 19% 19% 17% 18% 20% 21% 17% 16% 21% 17% 18% 20%
 ei    zce    zi  z                       
(3) A fair amount 346 141 200 142 104 101 197 150 222 124 137 209 75 98 71 75 91 116 83 57 57 111 72 107 283 60 55 111 30 47 25 123 114
 33% 29% 36% 36% 30% 34% 34% 32% 32% 35% 37% 31% 37% 35% 27% 35% 33% 34% 32% 33% 32% 33% 33% 35% 33% 34% 33% 32% 34% 40% 32% 33% 32%
 an  za        z  n                     
(2) Not very much 267 122 143 112 93 62 159 109 178 90 90 177 41 72 74 60 68 92 67 40 43 83 53 89 208 54 44 93 23 26 19 101 83
 26% 26% 26% 28% 27% 21% 27% 24% 26% 25% 24% 26% 20% 25% 28% 28% 25% 27% 26% 24% 24% 24% 25% 29% 24% 30% 26% 27% 25% 22% 25% 27% 23%
 e   e                              
(1) Not at all 174 99 71 46 56 72 101 73 102 72 61 113 28 48 49 32 48 60 40 26 37 52 36 49 147 25 27 66 15 15 16 64 67
 17% 21% 13% 12% 16% 24% 17% 16% 15% 20% 16% 17% 14% 17% 18% 15% 18% 18% 15% 15% 21% 15% 17% 16% 17% 14% 16% 19% 16% 13% 21% 17% 19%
 bc zb    zcd                            
NET A great deal/ A fair amount 538 229 303 210 187 142 304 234 371 167 216 322 112 146 131 112 138 170 133 97 89 175 113 160 438 95 91 171 44 72 38 189 184
 51% 48% 55% 53% 53% 47% 52% 51% 54% 46% 58% 48% 55% 51% 49% 53% 50% 50% 51% 57% 49% 52% 52% 52% 51% 54% 54% 49% 50% 60% 50% 51% 51%
 aik  za      zi  zk                       
NET Not very much/ Not at all 441 222 213 158 149 134 260 181 280 161 151 290 69 121 123 93 116 151 107 67 80 134 89 137 355 79 70 159 37 42 35 164 150
 42% 46% 39% 40% 43% 44% 45% 39% 41% 45% 41% 43% 34% 42% 46% 44% 42% 45% 41% 39% 44% 39% 42% 45% 42% 44% 41% 46% 42% 35% 45% 44% 42%
 bl zb             l l                  
Mean 2.57 2.48 2.65 2.63 2.64 2.4 2.55 2.59 2.64 2.42 2.64 2.53 2.67 2.55 2.56 2.57 2.54 2.51 2.6 2.68 2.5 2.61 2.58 2.55 2.56 2.61 2.62 2.5 2.53 2.71 2.49 2.54 2.56
 aei  za e e    zi  z                       
Don't know 66 29 36 26 14 26 19 47 34 31 6 60 23 18 11 7 21 15 22 8 11 31 13 11 61 3 8 19 8 6 4 20 25
 6% 6% 6% 7% 4% 8% 3% 10% 5% 9% 2% 9% 11% 6% 4% 3% 8% 5% 8% 4% 6% 9% 6% 3% 7% 2% 5% 5% 8% 5% 5% 5% 7%
 dfhjo     d  zf  zh  zj zno         zw   zy         
 wy                                 
                                  

Proportions/Means: Columns Tested (5% risk level) - z/a/b - z/c/d/e - z/f/g - z/h/i - z/j/k - z/l/m/n/o - z/p/q/r/s - z/t/u/v/w - z/x/y - z/A/B/C/D/E - z/F/G
Overlap formulae used.  * small base

This work was carried out in accordance with the requirements of the international quality standard for market research, ISO 20252 and with the Ipsos Terms and Conditions.

REFERENDUM 2016 VOTE INCOME  REGION  NUMBER IN HOUSEHOLD  ETHNICITY  GENERAL ELECTION 2024 VOTE GENDER  AGE  SOCIAL GRADE  WORKING STATUS  EDUCATION
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Q6 Please think about the experience(s) that you and the person you care for have had over the last 12 months that you just told us about. To what extent, if at all, has this..? Made you think that the NHS doesn't think it's important to prioritise these kinds of communications

Base: All who have experienced an issue when using NHS service P12M

 

TOTAL 
(z)

YES 
(a)

NO 
(b)

YES, HAS AT 
LEAST 1 

(c)
YES, HAS 1 

(d)

YES, HAS 
MULTIPLE 

(e)
NO 
(f)

VERY/ QUITE 
COMFORTAB

LE 
(g)

JUST 
GETTING BY 

(h)

REALLY 
STRUGGLING 

(i)

HAS USED AT 
LEAST ONCE 

(j)
NOT USED 

(k)
NHS 111 

(l)
NHS APP 

(m)
PHARMACIST 

(n)
DENTIST 

(o)
GP/GP OOH 

(p)

URGENT 
CARE 

(q)
A&E 
(r)

HOSPITAL 
(s)

MENTAL 
HEALTH 

SERVICES 
(t)

HAS USED AT 
LEAST ONCE 

(u)
NOT USED 

(v)
NHS 111 

(w)
NHS APP 

(x)
PHARMACIST 

(y)
DENTIST 

(A)
GP/GP OOH 

(B)

URGENT 
CARE 

(C)
A&E 
(D)

HOSPITAL 
(E)

MENTAL 
HEALTH 

SERVICES 
(F)

HAS NOT 
HAD A 

NEGATIVE 
EXPERIENCE 

(G)

HAS HAD AT 
LEAST ONE 
NEGATIVE 

EXPERIENCE 
PERSONALLY 

OR TO 
SOMEONE 

THEY CARED 
FOR 
(H)

HAS HAD 1 
NEGATIVE 

EXPERIENCE 
PERSONALLY 

OR TO 
SOMEONE 

THEY CARED 
FOR 
(I)

HAS HAD 2-3 
NEGATIVE 

EXPERIENCES 
PERSONALLY 

OR TO 
SOMEONE 

THEY CARED 
FOR 
(J)

HAS HAD 4-6 
NEGATIVE 

EXPERIENCES 
PERSONALLY 

OR TO 
SOMEONE 

THEY CARED 
FOR 
(K)

HAS HAD 7-9 
NEGATIVE 

EXPERIENCES 
PERSONALLY 

OR TO 
SOMEONE 

THEY CARED 
FOR 
(L)

HAS HAD AT 
LEAST ONE 
NEGATIVE 

EXPERIENCE 
PERSONALLY 

(M)

SOMEONE 
THEY CARE 
FOR HAS 
HAD AT 

LEAST ONE 
NEGATIVE 

EXPERIENCE 
(N)

1 
(O)

2 
(P)

3 
(Q)

4 
(R)

5 
(S)

UNWEIGHTED BASE 1069 311 721 462 223 239 557 518 429 110 1058 10 302 473 607 460 783 205 221 350 181 302 6 103 80 171 86 217 66 80 106 73 - 1069 256 398 309 106 986 245 239 240 216 194 180
WEIGHTED BASE 1045 295 713 453 216 237 544 483 437 113* 1035 9** 290 438 595 454 767 191 221 334 175 287 6** 99* 75* 161 82* 209 61* 77* 98* 69* -** 1045 257 392 291 105* 967 235 241 245 205 188 165
 100% 28% 68% 43% 21% 23% 52% 46% 42% 11%* 99% 1%** 28% 42% 57% 43% 73% 18% 21% 32% 17% 27% 1%** 9%* 7%* 15% 8%* 20% 6%* 7%* 9%* 7%* -** 100% 25% 37% 28% 10%* 93% 22% 23% 23% 20% 18% 16%
(4) A great deal 191 66 117 92 46 46 89 78 78 33 191 1 46 74 94 70 150 41 37 58 37 64 1 26 12 33 16 47 17 17 18 18 - 191 19 49 85 38 180 51 38 55 42 35 22
 18% 22% 16% 20% 21% 19% 16% 16% 18% 29% 18% 11% 16% 17% 16% 15% 20% 21% 17% 17% 21% 22% 13% 26% 16% 21% 20% 22% 28% 22% 18% 27% - 18% 8% 12% 29% 36% 19% 22% 16% 22% 20% 18% 13%
 bnoI zb        zgh no      no lno    z  z          IJ   zHIJ zHIJMN IJ IJ  S    
 J                                    MN         
(3) A fair amount 346 93 240 160 80 80 172 169 142 32 345 * 106 146 208 160 243 61 84 118 71 93 - 26 28 48 24 64 18 21 31 21 - 346 50 137 122 37 326 81 89 72 67 61 57
 33% 31% 34% 35% 37% 34% 32% 35% 32% 28% 33% 5% 37% 33% 35% 35% 32% 32% 38% 35% 41% 32% - 26% 37% 30% 29% 31% 29% 27% 32% 30% - 33% 19% 35% 42% 35% 34% 35% 37% 29% 33% 32% 34%
 I              p    p  zjmp             I  I zHIM I I I      
                     q                N         
(2) Not very much 267 74 181 91 41 50 165 130 111 24 265 2 82 112 147 111 197 53 45 74 38 68 3 27 22 38 20 53 15 15 25 14 - 267 78 114 55 21 243 60 61 59 55 47 46
 26% 25% 25% 20% 19% 21% 30% 27% 25% 21% 26% 20% 28% 26% 25% 24% 26% 28% 20% 22% 22% 24% 60% 27% 29% 24% 24% 26% 24% 20% 26% 21% - 26% 30% 29% 19% 20% 25% 25% 25% 24% 27% 25% 28%
 cdK      zcde      rs     r                K K KM   K K      
(1) Not at all 174 43 129 86 42 44 85 82 77 13 170 4 43 80 110 85 134 31 34 69 22 43 - 19 10 28 17 31 10 17 14 13 - 174 86 65 20 3 156 29 39 45 33 30 28
 17% 15% 18% 19% 19% 19% 16% 17% 18% 12% 16% 46% 15% 18% 18% 19% 17% 16% 15% 21% 13% 15% - 19% 13% 17% 21% 15% 16% 23% 14% 19% - 17% 33% 17% 7% 3% 16% 13% 16% 18% 16% 16% 17%
 KL              t t    zjlt              KL zHJK KL   KL KL      
                                   LMN           
NET A great deal/ A fair amount 538 159 357 252 126 126 262 247 220 64 535 1 152 219 302 230 392 102 121 177 108 157 1 52 40 82 40 111 35 38 49 39 - 538 69 186 207 75 505 132 127 127 109 96 79
 51% 54% 50% 56% 58% 53% 48% 51% 50% 57% 52% 16% 52% 50% 51% 51% 51% 53% 55% 53% 62% 55% 13% 53% 53% 51% 49% 53% 57% 49% 50% 56% - 51% 27% 48% 71% 72% 52% 56% 53% 52% 53% 51% 48%
 fI   zf zf                zjlm             I  I zHIJ zHIJMN IJ IJ      
                     nops                MN         
NET Not very much/ Not at all 441 117 310 177 83 94 250 213 188 37 435 6 125 192 257 196 331 84 79 143 60 112 3 45 32 66 37 84 24 33 39 27 - 441 164 178 75 24 399 89 99 104 87 77 74
 42% 40% 44% 39% 38% 40% 46% 44% 43% 33% 42% 66% 43% 44% 43% 43% 43% 44% 36% 43% 34% 39% 60% 46% 42% 41% 45% 40% 40% 42% 40% 40% - 42% 64% 46% 26% 23% 41% 38% 41% 43% 43% 41% 45%
 rtKL      zc i   rt  rt rt rt rt rt rt  t              KLM zHJK KLMN   KL KL      
 M                                  LMN           
Mean 2.57 2.66 2.52 2.6 2.62 2.58 2.52 2.53 2.54 2.82 2.57 1.78 2.56 2.52 2.51 2.5 2.56 2.6 2.62 2.52 2.73 2.66 2.35 2.6 2.59 2.59 2.5 2.65 2.71 2.53 2.6 2.67 - 2.57 2.01 2.47 2.96 3.11 2.59 2.69 2.56 2.59 2.6 2.58 2.48
 bIJ         zgh n          zjl             IJ  I zHI zHIJMN IJ zHI      
                     mnops                JMN   J      
Don't know 66 19 45 24 7 17 32 24 30 11 64 2 13 26 36 28 43 5 21 15 7 18 2 1 4 13 5 14 2 7 10 3 - 66 24 27 8 6 63 13 15 14 9 16 13
 6% 7% 6% 5% 3% 7% 6% 5% 7% 10% 6% 18% 4% 6% 6% 6% 6% 3% 10% 4% 4% 6% 28% 1% 5% 8% 6% 7% 3% 8% 11% 4% - 6% 9% 7% 3% 6% 6% 6% 6% 6% 4% 9% 8%
 qwK          q   q q q   zjlnp   w    w  w  w uwC   K zHK K   K       
                   qst                           
                                              

Proportions/Means: Columns Tested (5% risk level) - z/a/b - z/c/d/e/f - z/g/h/i - z/j/k/l/m/n/o/p/q/r/s/t - z/u/v/w/x/y/A/B/C/D/E/F - z/G/H/I/J/K/L/M/N - z/O/P/Q/R/S
Overlap formulae used.  * small base; ** very small base (under 30) ineligible for sig testing

This work was carried out in accordance with the requirements of the international quality standard for market research, ISO 20252 and with the Ipsos Terms and Conditions.

 NHS SERVICE EXPERIENCE IN P12M  IMD QUINTILE IS A CARER
HAS A LONG-TERM PHYSICAL OR MENTAL HEALTH 

CONDITION, DISABILITY, OR ILLNESS  CURRENT FINANCIAL SITUATION  PERSONAL USE OF NHS SERVICES IN P12M  USE OF NHS SERVICES IN P12M PERSON THEY CARE FOR
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Q6 Negative experience (personally or to someone they care for) x Opinion of the NHS

Base: All who have used/ someone they care for has used an NHS service P12M

 

TOTAL 
(z)

Received an 
invitation to 

an 
appointment 
by letter or 

text after the 
date of the 

appointment 
(a)

Been given 
incorrect 
contact 

information 
(b)

Been told or 
sent 

information 
that you 

could not 
understand 

(c)

Not been 
kept updated 

about how 
long you 

would have 
to wait for 

care or 
treatment 

(d)

Had to chase 
for your 

results (e.g., 
test, scan or x-

ray results) 
(e)

Not been told 
who to 
contact 

about your 
care whilst 

waiting 
(f)

Been told or 
sent the 
wrong 

appointment 
date or time 

(g)

Attended an 
appointment, 
but the right 
information 
(e.g., test, 

scan or x-ray 
results) was 
not available 

(h)

Tried to 
contact the 

NHS to 
change or 
cancel an 
existing 

appointment 
but not been 

able to 
(i)

UNWEIGHTED BASE 1640 416 252 304 627 615 466 275 295 344
WEIGHTED BASE 1630 395 240 298 612 599 452 267 284 333
 100% 24% 15% 18% 38% 37% 28% 16% 17% 20%
Made you think that NHS money is 
being wasted

          

NET A great deal/ A fair amount 642 240 170 205 421 407 310 196 200 233
 39% 61% 71% 69% 69% 68% 69% 74% 71% 70%
  z za za za za za zae za za
NET Not very much/ Not at all 363 146 65 87 170 167 132 62 79 94
 22% 37% 27% 29% 28% 28% 29% 23% 28% 28%
  zbcdefghi  zg z z zg  z z
Made you think that NHS staff 
time is being wasted

          

NET A great deal/ A fair amount 575 220 161 197 391 369 298 182 188 217
 35% 56% 67% 66% 64% 62% 66% 68% 66% 65%
  z za za za za zae zae za za
NET Not very much/ Not at all 415 162 73 92 187 199 133 75 93 109
 25% 41% 31% 31% 31% 33% 30% 28% 33% 33%
  zbcdefghi  z z z z  z z
Made you think that the quality of 
care the NHS provides is poor

          

NET A great deal/ A fair amount 493 194 166 169 352 339 271 166 178 193
 30% 49% 69% 57% 58% 57% 60% 62% 63% 58%
  z zacdefghi za za za za za zae za
NET Not very much/ Not at all 511 190 67 118 239 243 165 91 100 126
 31% 48% 28% 40% 39% 41% 37% 34% 35% 38%
  zbcdefghi  zb zb zbfgh zb  b zb
Made you give up on seeking care 
or treatment for your condition on 
this occasion

          

NET A great deal/ A fair amount 466 187 149 171 335 308 253 160 168 188
 29% 47% 62% 58% 55% 51% 56% 60% 59% 57%
  z zadef zae za z zae zae zae za
NET Not very much/ Not at all 555 204 88 122 267 273 192 101 110 142
 34% 52% 37% 41% 44% 46% 42% 38% 39% 43%
  zbcdefghi  z zb zbgh z   z
Made you less likely to seek care 
in the future

          

NET A great deal/ A fair amount 439 185 140 174 308 292 230 147 160 186
 27% 47% 59% 58% 50% 49% 51% 55% 56% 56%
  z zadef zadef z z z zae zade zade
NET Not very much/ Not at all 564 196 91 116 276 282 209 107 120 139
 35% 49% 38% 39% 45% 47% 46% 40% 42% 42%
  zbcghi   zbc zbcgi zbc z z z
Made you think that the NHS 
doesn't understand what it's like 
for patients to experience this

          

NET A great deal/ A fair amount 567 217 170 194 396 369 304 175 179 208
 35% 55% 71% 65% 65% 62% 67% 65% 63% 62%
  z zadehi za za za zae za za za
NET Not very much/ Not at all 431 162 65 96 192 202 137 83 97 116
 26% 41% 27% 32% 31% 34% 30% 31% 34% 35%
  zbcdefghi  z z zb z  zb zb
Made you think that your time is 
being wasted

          

NET A great deal/ A fair amount 588 236 176 204 411 388 303 181 192 232
 36% 60% 73% 69% 67% 65% 67% 68% 67% 70%
  z zadef za za za za za za za
NET Not very much/ Not at all 437 152 59 89 188 198 141 80 88 95
 27% 38% 25% 30% 31% 33% 31% 30% 31% 28%
  zbcdefghi   zb zb zb  b  
Made you think that the NHS 
doesn't think it's important to 
prioritise these kinds of 
communications

          

NET A great deal/ A fair amount 538 214 169 185 382 363 295 180 179 210
 33% 54% 71% 62% 62% 61% 65% 67% 63% 63%
  z zacdehi za za za zae zae za za
NET Not very much/ Not at all 441 160 59 100 190 205 137 72 95 109
 27% 41% 24% 34% 31% 34% 30% 27% 33% 33%
  zbcdefghi  zbg zb zbfg b  zbg zb
           

Proportions/Means: Columns Tested (5% risk level) - z/a/b/c/d/e/f/g/h/i
Overlap formulae used.

This work was carried out in accordance with the requirements of the international quality standard for market research, ISO 20252 and with the Ipsos Terms and Conditions.

Q5



Return to Index

23-085423-48 - ADMINISTRATIVE NHS POLLING
29TH NOVEMBER - 1ST DECEMBER 2024

INTERNAL/CLIENT USE ONLY - DRAFT
IPSOS

6 Jan 2025
Table 91

Q7 Have you received any paper communications through the post from the NHS in the past 12 months?

Base: All adults aged 16-75 in England

 

TOTAL 
(z)

MAN 
(a)

WOMAN 
(b)

16-34 
(c)

35-54 
(d)

55-75 
(e)

ABC1 
(f)

C2DE 
(g)

WORKING 
(h)

NOT 
WORKING 

(i)
GRADUATES 

(j)

NON 
GRADUATES 

(k)

UP TO 
£19999 

(l)

£20000-
£34999 

(m)

£35000-
£54999 

(n)
£55000+ 

(o)
NORTH 

(p)
MIDLANDS 

(q)
SOUTH 

(r)
LONDON 

(s)
1 
(t)

2 
(u)

3 
(v)

4+ 
(w)

WHITE 
ETHNIC 
GROUP 

(x)

MINORITY 
ETHNIC 
GROUP 

(y)

CONSERVATI
VE 
(A)

LABOUR 
(B)

LIBERAL 
DEMOCRATS 

(C)
REFORM UK 

(D)

OTHER 
PARTIES 

(E)
REMAIN 

(F)
LEAVE 

(G)
UNWEIGHTED BASE 1888 927 940 627 681 580 1150 738 1237 651 961 927 361 449 455 475 523 571 495 299 369 586 380 553 1559 304 308 613 183 208 136 703 624
WEIGHTED BASE 1888 926 941 610 670 608 1077 811 1261 627 648 1240 366 490 471 411 517 565 493 313 379 593 380 536 1584 279 299 594 174 238 129 676 668
 100% 49% 50% 32% 35% 32% 57% 43% 67% 33% 34% 66% 19% 26% 25% 22% 27% 30% 26% 17% 20% 31% 20% 28% 84% 15% 16% 31% 9% 13% 7% 36% 35%
Yes 1065 472 581 300 355 411 594 472 664 401 371 695 209 292 277 207 289 325 283 167 216 365 192 291 911 140 166 361 108 138 78 403 406
 56% 51% 62% 49% 53% 68% 55% 58% 53% 64% 57% 56% 57% 59% 59% 50% 56% 58% 57% 53% 57% 62% 51% 54% 58% 50% 56% 61% 62% 58% 60% 60% 61%
 acdh  za   zcd    zh    o o       zvw   zy   z     z
 ovy                                 
No 730 403 321 263 288 179 443 287 535 194 255 474 142 176 169 189 203 211 189 127 148 205 162 215 607 116 126 210 64 92 43 253 241
 39% 43% 34% 43% 43% 29% 41% 35% 42% 31% 39% 38% 39% 36% 36% 46% 39% 37% 38% 41% 39% 35% 42% 40% 38% 42% 42% 35% 37% 39% 33% 37% 36%
 begi zb  ze ze  zg  zi       zmn       u           
 u                                 
Don't know 77 43 32 37 24 16 33 44 52 25 18 59 13 19 22 13 22 26 14 15 12 14 26 25 54 19 7 22 1 7 8 18 21
 4% 5% 3% 6% 4% 3% 3% 5% 4% 4% 3% 5% 4% 4% 5% 3% 4% 5% 3% 5% 3% 2% 7% 5% 3% 7% 2% 4% * 3% 6% 3% 3%
 efjux   ze    zf    j           ztu   zx  C   C   
 CF                                 
Prefer not to say 16 9 6 10 3 2 7 9 9 7 4 12 2 4 4 2 3 4 7 3 2 8 1 6 11 3 - 1 1 1 * 1 1
 1% 1% 1% 2% * * 1% 1% 1% 1% 1% 1% 1% 1% 1% 1% 1% 1% 1% 1% * 1% * 1% 1% 1% - * 1% * * * *
 BFG   ze                              
                                  

Proportions/Means: Columns Tested (5% risk level) - z/a/b - z/c/d/e - z/f/g - z/h/i - z/j/k - z/l/m/n/o - z/p/q/r/s - z/t/u/v/w - z/x/y - z/A/B/C/D/E - z/F/G
Overlap formulae used.

This work was carried out in accordance with the requirements of the international quality standard for market research, ISO 20252 and with the Ipsos Terms and Conditions.

REFERENDUM 2016 VOTE INCOME  REGION  NUMBER IN HOUSEHOLD  ETHNICITY  GENERAL ELECTION 2024 VOTE GENDER  AGE  SOCIAL GRADE  WORKING STATUS  EDUCATION
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Q7 Have you received any paper communications through the post from the NHS in the past 12 months?

Base: All adults aged 16-75 in England

 

TOTAL 
(z)

YES 
(a)

NO 
(b)

YES, HAS AT 
LEAST 1 

(c)
YES, HAS 1 

(d)

YES, HAS 
MULTIPLE 

(e)
NO 
(f)

VERY/ QUITE 
COMFORTAB

LE 
(g)

JUST 
GETTING BY 

(h)

REALLY 
STRUGGLING 

(i)

HAS USED AT 
LEAST ONCE 

(j)
NOT USED 

(k)
NHS 111 

(l)
NHS APP 

(m)
PHARMACIST 

(n)
DENTIST 

(o)
GP/GP OOH 

(p)

URGENT 
CARE 

(q)
A&E 
(r)

HOSPITAL 
(s)

MENTAL 
HEALTH 

SERVICES 
(t)

HAS USED AT 
LEAST ONCE 

(u)
NOT USED 

(v)
NHS 111 

(w)
NHS APP 

(x)
PHARMACIST 

(y)
DENTIST 

(A)
GP/GP OOH 

(B)

URGENT 
CARE 

(C)
A&E 
(D)

HOSPITAL 
(E)

MENTAL 
HEALTH 

SERVICES 
(F)

HAS NOT 
HAD A 

NEGATIVE 
EXPERIENCE 

(G)

HAS HAD AT 
LEAST ONE 
NEGATIVE 

EXPERIENCE 
PERSONALLY 

OR TO 
SOMEONE 

THEY CARED 
FOR 
(H)

HAS HAD 1 
NEGATIVE 

EXPERIENCE 
PERSONALLY 

OR TO 
SOMEONE 

THEY CARED 
FOR 
(I)

HAS HAD 2-3 
NEGATIVE 

EXPERIENCES 
PERSONALLY 

OR TO 
SOMEONE 

THEY CARED 
FOR 
(J)

HAS HAD 4-6 
NEGATIVE 

EXPERIENCES 
PERSONALLY 

OR TO 
SOMEONE 

THEY CARED 
FOR 
(K)

HAS HAD 7-9 
NEGATIVE 

EXPERIENCES 
PERSONALLY 

OR TO 
SOMEONE 

THEY CARED 
FOR 
(L)

HAS HAD AT 
LEAST ONE 
NEGATIVE 

EXPERIENCE 
PERSONALLY 

(M)

SOMEONE 
THEY CARE 
FOR HAS 
HAD AT 

LEAST ONE 
NEGATIVE 

EXPERIENCE 
(N)

1 
(O)

2 
(P)

3 
(Q)

4 
(R)

5 
(S)

UNWEIGHTED BASE 1888 380 1446 625 325 300 1177 1015 684 157 1622 242 402 661 905 724 1153 258 272 453 226 355 17 113 90 195 101 256 74 90 131 81 566 1069 256 398 309 106 986 245 398 416 397 345 332
WEIGHTED BASE 1888 367 1457 614 319 294 1187 984 710 160 1612 252 391 630 898 731 1153 244 275 437 215 343 16** 108* 85* 183 99* 251 70* 90* 123 76* 582 1045 257 392 291 105* 967 235 409 432 383 341 322
 100% 19% 77% 33% 17% 16% 63% 52% 38% 8% 85% 13% 21% 33% 48% 39% 61% 13% 15% 23% 11% 18% 1%** 6%* 5%* 10% 5%* 13% 4%* 5%* 7% 4%* 31% 55% 14% 21% 15% 6%* 51% 12% 22% 23% 20% 18% 17%
Yes 1065 275 769 485 251 233 539 541 422 92 1016 46 270 440 640 478 786 175 208 372 163 267 4 87 68 148 80 199 56 72 103 63 286 737 168 277 204 88 680 190 225 232 220 199 190
 56% 75% 53% 79% 79% 79% 45% 55% 59% 58% 63% 18% 69% 70% 71% 65% 68% 72% 76% 85% 76% 78% 26% 80% 80% 81% 81% 79% 80% 80% 83% 83% 49% 71% 65% 71% 70% 84% 70% 81% 55% 54% 57% 58% 59%
 bfkG zb  zf zf zf     zk  zjk zjko zjko zk zjk zjk zjkl zjkl zjko z  z z z z z z z z z  zGI zG zG zG zGHIJKM zG zGHI      
               p    op mnopqrt p                   JKM      
No 730 79 631 112 64 48 595 401 258 61 523 196 108 164 224 229 325 59 55 51 39 66 11 19 14 29 16 45 13 18 18 10 272 261 79 95 72 15 240 39 152 176 150 129 121
 39% 22% 43% 18% 20% 16% 50% 41% 36% 38% 32% 78% 28% 26% 25% 31% 28% 24% 20% 12% 18% 19% 69% 17% 16% 16% 17% 18% 18% 20% 15% 13% 47% 25% 31% 24% 25% 14% 25% 17% 37% 41% 39% 38% 38%
 acde  za    zcde    lmnp zjlm rst rst st mnpq nrst s s  s            zHIJKLM LN HLMN LN LN  LN       
 jlmnopq          qrst nopqrst    rst                 N             
 rstuwxy                                             
 ABCDEFH                                             
 IJKLMN                                             
Don't know 77 10 51 15 4 11 48 37 28 7 65 7 11 25 33 24 40 9 12 12 11 8 1 2 1 3 1 5 - - 2 3 22 43 9 19 14 2 42 4 24 22 9 12 10
 4% 3% 3% 2% 1% 4% 4% 4% 4% 4% 4% 3% 3% 4% 4% 3% 4% 4% 4% 3% 5% 2% 5% 2% 1% 2% 1% 2% - - 2% 3% 4% 4% 3% 5% 5% 1% 4% 2% 6% 5% 2% 4% 3%
 bcdN      d                           N  N N  N  Q     
Prefer not to say 16 3 7 2 - 2 5 5 2 * 8 2 2 1 1 1 2 1 - 2 2 3 - 1 2 3 2 2 2 - 1 - 3 4 2 1 1 1 4 2 9 2 3 - 2
 1% 1% * * - 1% * * * * * 1% * * * * * * - 1% 1% 1% - 1% 3% 2% 2% 1% 2% - 1% - * * 1% * * 1% * 1% 2% 1% 1% - *
 bfhjm          np n        n np                    zR     
 nopH                                             
                                              

Proportions/Means: Columns Tested (5% risk level) - z/a/b - z/c/d/e/f - z/g/h/i - z/j/k/l/m/n/o/p/q/r/s/t - z/u/v/w/x/y/A/B/C/D/E/F - z/G/H/I/J/K/L/M/N - z/O/P/Q/R/S
Overlap formulae used.  * small base; ** very small base (under 30) ineligible for sig testing

This work was carried out in accordance with the requirements of the international quality standard for market research, ISO 20252 and with the Ipsos Terms and Conditions.

 NHS SERVICE EXPERIENCE IN P12M  IMD QUINTILE IS A CARER
HAS A LONG-TERM PHYSICAL OR MENTAL HEALTH 

CONDITION, DISABILITY, OR ILLNESS  CURRENT FINANCIAL SITUATION  PERSONAL USE OF NHS SERVICES IN P12M  USE OF NHS SERVICES IN P12M PERSON THEY CARE FOR
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Q8 To what extent, if at all, would you support or oppose each of the following only sending paperless communications? SUMMARY TABLE

Base: All adults aged 16-75 in England

 
 Your GP office Your local hospital

NHS in England 
overall

UNWEIGHTED BASE 1888 1888 1888
WEIGHTED BASE 1888 1888 1888
(2) Strongly support 392 369 365
 21% 20% 19%
(1) Tend to support 626 651 624
 33% 34% 33%
(0) Neither support nor oppose 406 392 441
 22% 21% 23%
(-1) Tend to oppose 248 259 250
 13% 14% 13%
(-2) Strongly oppose 153 153 147
 8% 8% 8%
NET Strongly/ Tend to support 1018 1020 988
 54% 54% 52%
NET Strongly/ Tend to oppose 401 412 397
 21% 22% 21%
Mean 0.47 0.45 0.44
Don't know 63 64 63
 3% 3% 3%
    

This work was carried out in accordance with the requirements of the international quality standard for market research, ISO 20252 and with the Ipsos Terms and Conditions.
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Q8 To what extent, if at all, would you support or oppose each of the following only sending paperless communications? Your GP office

Base: All adults aged 16-75 in England

 

TOTAL 
(z)

MAN 
(a)

WOMAN 
(b)

16-34 
(c)

35-54 
(d)

55-75 
(e)

ABC1 
(f)

C2DE 
(g)

WORKING 
(h)

NOT 
WORKING 

(i)
GRADUATES 

(j)

NON 
GRADUATES 

(k)

UP TO 
£19999 

(l)

£20000-
£34999 

(m)

£35000-
£54999 

(n)
£55000+ 

(o)
NORTH 

(p)
MIDLANDS 

(q)
SOUTH 

(r)
LONDON 

(s)
1 
(t)

2 
(u)

3 
(v)

4+ 
(w)

WHITE 
ETHNIC 
GROUP 

(x)

MINORITY 
ETHNIC 
GROUP 

(y)

CONSERVATI
VE 
(A)

LABOUR 
(B)

LIBERAL 
DEMOCRATS 

(C)
REFORM UK 

(D)

OTHER 
PARTIES 

(E)
REMAIN 

(F)
LEAVE 

(G)
UNWEIGHTED BASE 1888 927 940 627 681 580 1150 738 1237 651 961 927 361 449 455 475 523 571 495 299 369 586 380 553 1559 304 308 613 183 208 136 703 624
WEIGHTED BASE 1888 926 941 610 670 608 1077 811 1261 627 648 1240 366 490 471 411 517 565 493 313 379 593 380 536 1584 279 299 594 174 238 129 676 668
 100% 49% 50% 32% 35% 32% 57% 43% 67% 33% 34% 66% 19% 26% 25% 22% 27% 30% 26% 17% 20% 31% 20% 28% 84% 15% 16% 31% 9% 13% 7% 36% 35%
(2) Strongly support 392 215 175 128 157 107 237 155 279 113 166 227 56 95 99 122 111 119 99 64 75 107 76 135 333 55 55 158 34 44 35 182 125
 21% 23% 19% 21% 23% 18% 22% 19% 22% 18% 26% 18% 15% 19% 21% 30% 21% 21% 20% 20% 20% 18% 20% 25% 21% 20% 18% 27% 20% 18% 27% 27% 19%
 beik zb   e    i  zk    l zlmn        zu    zAD    zG  
 l                                 
(1) Tend to support 626 300 320 219 206 201 378 248 417 208 221 405 108 162 169 133 168 190 167 101 118 194 134 180 525 95 112 203 63 63 41 223 217
 33% 32% 34% 36% 31% 33% 35% 31% 33% 33% 34% 33% 29% 33% 36% 32% 32% 34% 34% 32% 31% 33% 35% 34% 33% 34% 38% 34% 36% 27% 32% 33% 32%
 D      z                    D       
(0) Neither support nor oppose 406 204 196 136 130 140 204 202 278 128 121 285 84 115 99 72 115 115 102 74 88 122 79 117 320 76 59 111 35 49 25 120 150
 22% 22% 21% 22% 19% 23% 19% 25% 22% 20% 19% 23% 23% 23% 21% 17% 22% 20% 21% 24% 23% 21% 21% 22% 20% 27% 20% 19% 20% 21% 19% 18% 22%
 fjox       zf    j  o            zx        
 F                                 
(-1) Tend to oppose 248 107 137 74 95 80 149 100 157 91 79 169 63 61 57 53 66 81 68 32 52 81 56 59 222 24 29 77 25 33 19 90 86
 13% 12% 15% 12% 14% 13% 14% 12% 12% 15% 12% 14% 17% 12% 12% 13% 13% 14% 14% 10% 14% 14% 15% 11% 14% 8% 10% 13% 14% 14% 15% 13% 13%
 y            z            zy         
(-2) Strongly oppose 153 72 80 34 55 64 74 79 91 62 40 113 39 40 33 22 37 44 39 33 38 67 22 26 138 14 37 32 13 34 6 46 74
 8% 8% 8% 6% 8% 11% 7% 10% 7% 10% 6% 9% 11% 8% 7% 5% 7% 8% 8% 10% 10% 11% 6% 5% 9% 5% 12% 5% 7% 14% 5% 7% 11%
 cfjow     zc  f    j o        vw zvw   y  zBE   zBCE   zF
 yB                                 
NET Strongly/ Tend to support 1018 516 494 347 363 308 615 403 697 321 387 631 164 257 268 255 278 308 267 165 193 301 210 315 859 150 168 361 98 107 76 405 342
 54% 56% 53% 57% 54% 51% 57% 50% 55% 51% 60% 51% 45% 52% 57% 62% 54% 55% 54% 53% 51% 51% 55% 59% 54% 54% 56% 61% 56% 45% 59% 60% 51%
 gklD   e   zg    zk   l l zlm        ztu   D zD D  D zG  
NET Strongly/ Tend to oppose 401 179 217 108 149 144 222 178 248 153 119 282 102 101 91 74 103 125 107 65 90 147 78 85 359 37 65 109 38 67 25 136 160
 21% 19% 23% 18% 22% 24% 21% 22% 20% 24% 18% 23% 28% 21% 19% 18% 20% 22% 22% 21% 24% 25% 21% 16% 23% 13% 22% 18% 22% 28% 19% 20% 24%
 chjw     c    zh  j zmno        w zw   zy     zB    
 y                                 
Mean 0.47 0.53 0.41 0.56 0.49 0.35 0.53 0.38 0.52 0.36 0.63 0.39 0.22 0.44 0.53 0.7 0.5 0.47 0.46 0.43 0.38 0.34 0.51 0.65 0.45 0.59 0.41 0.65 0.48 0.22 0.63 0.61 0.36
 egi zb  ze   zg  zi  zk   l l zlm        ztu    zAD   D zG  
 kluDG               n                  
Don't know 63 28 34 19 28 15 36 27 39 24 21 42 16 17 13 10 20 17 17 10 8 23 13 18 46 16 7 13 3 14 3 15 17
 3% 3% 4% 3% 4% 3% 3% 3% 3% 4% 3% 3% 4% 3% 3% 2% 4% 3% 3% 3% 2% 4% 4% 3% 3% 6% 2% 2% 2% 6% 3% 2% 3%
 x                         zx    zB    
                                  

Proportions/Means: Columns Tested (5% risk level) - z/a/b - z/c/d/e - z/f/g - z/h/i - z/j/k - z/l/m/n/o - z/p/q/r/s - z/t/u/v/w - z/x/y - z/A/B/C/D/E - z/F/G
Overlap formulae used.

This work was carried out in accordance with the requirements of the international quality standard for market research, ISO 20252 and with the Ipsos Terms and Conditions.

REFERENDUM 2016 VOTE INCOME  REGION  NUMBER IN HOUSEHOLD  ETHNICITY  GENERAL ELECTION 2024 VOTE GENDER  AGE  SOCIAL GRADE  WORKING STATUS  EDUCATION
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Table 95

Q8 To what extent, if at all, would you support or oppose each of the following only sending paperless communications? Your GP office

Base: All adults aged 16-75 in England

 

TOTAL 
(z)

YES 
(a)

NO 
(b)

YES, HAS AT 
LEAST 1 

(c)
YES, HAS 1 

(d)

YES, HAS 
MULTIPLE 

(e)
NO 
(f)

VERY/ QUITE 
COMFORTAB

LE 
(g)

JUST 
GETTING BY 

(h)

REALLY 
STRUGGLING 

(i)

HAS USED AT 
LEAST ONCE 

(j)
NOT USED 

(k)
NHS 111 

(l)
NHS APP 

(m)
PHARMACIST 

(n)
DENTIST 

(o)
GP/GP OOH 

(p)

URGENT 
CARE 

(q)
A&E 
(r)

HOSPITAL 
(s)

MENTAL 
HEALTH 

SERVICES 
(t)

HAS USED AT 
LEAST ONCE 

(u)
NOT USED 

(v)
NHS 111 

(w)
NHS APP 

(x)
PHARMACIST 

(y)
DENTIST 

(A)
GP/GP OOH 

(B)

URGENT 
CARE 

(C)
A&E 
(D)

HOSPITAL 
(E)

MENTAL 
HEALTH 

SERVICES 
(F)

HAS NOT 
HAD A 

NEGATIVE 
EXPERIENCE 

(G)

HAS HAD AT 
LEAST ONE 
NEGATIVE 

EXPERIENCE 
PERSONALLY 

OR TO 
SOMEONE 

THEY CARED 
FOR 
(H)

HAS HAD 1 
NEGATIVE 

EXPERIENCE 
PERSONALLY 

OR TO 
SOMEONE 

THEY CARED 
FOR 
(I)

HAS HAD 2-3 
NEGATIVE 

EXPERIENCES 
PERSONALLY 

OR TO 
SOMEONE 

THEY CARED 
FOR 
(J)

HAS HAD 4-6 
NEGATIVE 

EXPERIENCES 
PERSONALLY 

OR TO 
SOMEONE 

THEY CARED 
FOR 
(K)

HAS HAD 7-9 
NEGATIVE 

EXPERIENCES 
PERSONALLY 

OR TO 
SOMEONE 

THEY CARED 
FOR 
(L)

HAS HAD AT 
LEAST ONE 
NEGATIVE 

EXPERIENCE 
PERSONALLY 

(M)

SOMEONE 
THEY CARE 
FOR HAS 
HAD AT 

LEAST ONE 
NEGATIVE 

EXPERIENCE 
(N)

1 
(O)

2 
(P)

3 
(Q)

4 
(R)

5 
(S)

UNWEIGHTED BASE 1888 380 1446 625 325 300 1177 1015 684 157 1622 242 402 661 905 724 1153 258 272 453 226 355 17 113 90 195 101 256 74 90 131 81 566 1069 256 398 309 106 986 245 398 416 397 345 332
WEIGHTED BASE 1888 367 1457 614 319 294 1187 984 710 160 1612 252 391 630 898 731 1153 244 275 437 215 343 16** 108* 85* 183 99* 251 70* 90* 123 76* 582 1045 257 392 291 105* 967 235 409 432 383 341 322
 100% 19% 77% 33% 17% 16% 63% 52% 38% 8% 85% 13% 21% 33% 48% 39% 61% 13% 15% 23% 11% 18% 1%** 6%* 5%* 10% 5%* 13% 4%* 5%* 7% 4%* 31% 55% 14% 21% 15% 6%* 51% 12% 22% 23% 20% 18% 17%
(2) Strongly support 392 87 298 143 69 73 240 218 138 31 345 44 92 166 192 146 259 59 71 83 60 83 2 25 27 42 22 56 21 18 29 28 121 228 52 90 61 25 209 52 78 82 86 73 73
 21% 24% 20% 23% 22% 25% 20% 22% 19% 19% 21% 17% 23% 26% 21% 20% 22% 24% 26% 19% 28% 24% 12% 23% 32% 23% 22% 22% 30% 20% 24% 37% 21% 22% 20% 23% 21% 24% 22% 22% 19% 19% 22% 21% 23%
              zjknops   z  zkos  zjkn    zB       zuwyABD              
                     os           E              
(1) Tend to support 626 105 509 185 105 80 416 329 246 44 562 61 137 227 304 267 397 78 83 168 73 96 5 33 20 48 31 64 15 29 34 18 229 337 80 143 86 29 317 66 134 146 125 103 117
 33% 29% 35% 30% 33% 27% 35% 33% 35% 28% 35% 24% 35% 36% 34% 37% 34% 32% 30% 38% 34% 28% 33% 30% 24% 26% 31% 25% 21% 32% 28% 24% 39% 32% 31% 36% 30% 27% 33% 28% 33% 34% 33% 30% 36%
 aeku  za    ze    zk  k k k zk k   zknr k            zHIKLMN   HN          
 yBC                                             
(0) Neither support nor oppose 406 76 304 137 69 68 248 213 147 40 322 78 72 100 181 137 221 46 52 88 41 72 3 20 17 39 23 56 12 19 28 17 108 218 65 66 63 24 203 53 109 92 63 83 59
 22% 21% 21% 22% 22% 23% 21% 22% 21% 25% 20% 31% 18% 16% 20% 19% 19% 19% 19% 20% 19% 21% 22% 19% 20% 21% 23% 22% 18% 21% 22% 23% 19% 21% 25% 17% 22% 23% 21% 23% 27% 21% 17% 24% 18%
 jmop          m zjlm   m  m   m              J GJ    J  zQS   Q  
 JQ           nopqrst                                  
(-1) Tend to oppose 248 46 197 87 49 38 148 119 105 21 212 35 54 85 120 96 156 37 43 52 26 44 2 10 9 25 9 35 9 11 13 7 62 153 36 55 47 14 137 30 51 52 57 45 43
 13% 12% 14% 14% 15% 13% 12% 12% 15% 13% 13% 14% 14% 13% 13% 13% 14% 15% 16% 12% 12% 13% 13% 9% 11% 14% 9% 14% 13% 12% 10% 9% 11% 15% 14% 14% 16% 14% 14% 13% 12% 12% 15% 13% 13%
                                  zG   G         
(-2) Strongly oppose 153 45 103 52 24 28 93 81 50 20 136 15 29 43 84 72 102 19 18 41 11 43 1 20 11 30 13 36 8 9 17 5 40 94 19 32 32 11 87 30 20 46 32 31 24
 8% 12% 7% 9% 8% 9% 8% 8% 7% 13% 8% 6% 7% 7% 9% 10% 9% 8% 6% 9% 5% 13% 9% 19% 13% 17% 13% 14% 12% 11% 14% 7% 7% 9% 8% 8% 11% 10% 9% 13% 5% 11% 8% 9% 7%
 bO zb        zh     mt zmt mt   t  z  zuF  zuF  z   z      G   zGHJM  zO  O  
NET Strongly/ Tend to support 1018 191 807 328 174 154 656 547 384 75 907 105 229 392 495 413 656 137 154 251 132 178 7 57 47 89 53 120 36 47 63 46 350 566 132 233 147 54 526 118 212 228 211 176 190
 54% 52% 55% 53% 54% 52% 55% 56% 54% 47% 56% 42% 59% 62% 55% 56% 57% 56% 56% 57% 62% 52% 45% 53% 56% 49% 53% 48% 51% 52% 51% 61% 60% 54% 51% 59% 50% 51% 54% 50% 52% 53% 55% 52% 59%
 k  z        zk  zk zjknops k k zk k k k zk B          B zHIKMN   zHKM          
                                    N          
NET Strongly/ Tend to oppose 401 91 300 140 74 66 241 200 155 41 349 49 83 128 204 168 258 56 60 93 37 87 3 30 21 55 22 71 18 20 30 12 103 247 55 87 79 25 224 60 70 98 89 76 68
 21% 25% 21% 23% 23% 22% 20% 20% 22% 25% 22% 20% 21% 20% 23% 23% 22% 23% 22% 21% 17% 25% 22% 28% 24% 30% 22% 28% 25% 22% 24% 16% 18% 24% 22% 22% 27% 24% 23% 26% 17% 23% 23% 22% 21%
 GO                     F  F  zuF  zF      zG   zG  zG G   O   
Mean 0.47 0.39 0.5 0.46 0.46 0.46 0.49 0.5 0.46 0.29 0.49 0.36 0.55 0.62 0.45 0.44 0.49 0.51 0.55 0.46 0.68 0.39 0.29 0.29 0.5 0.25 0.41 0.28 0.47 0.41 0.38 0.75 0.59 0.44 0.43 0.53 0.33 0.42 0.45 0.34 0.51 0.4 0.49 0.43 0.54
 yBK             zjknop       zjk yB          zuwyBE zHKMN             
              s       nops                         
Don't know 63 8 47 9 2 7 42 24 25 4 35 20 7 10 17 13 18 5 8 6 4 6 2 - - - 1 4 4 4 3 - 21 15 5 6 2 2 13 4 17 14 19 7 5
 3% 2% 3% 2% 1% 2% 4% 2% 4% 3% 2% 8% 2% 2% 2% 2% 2% 2% 3% 1% 2% 2% 11% - - - 1% 1% 6% 5% 2% - 4% 1% 2% 1% 1% 2% 1% 2% 4% 3% 5% 2% 2%
 cdgjm      cd    p zjlmn                 uwxyB wyB   HKM          RS   
 nopsyHJ           opqrst                 F                 
 KM                                             
                                              

Proportions/Means: Columns Tested (5% risk level) - z/a/b - z/c/d/e/f - z/g/h/i - z/j/k/l/m/n/o/p/q/r/s/t - z/u/v/w/x/y/A/B/C/D/E/F - z/G/H/I/J/K/L/M/N - z/O/P/Q/R/S
Overlap formulae used.  * small base; ** very small base (under 30) ineligible for sig testing

This work was carried out in accordance with the requirements of the international quality standard for market research, ISO 20252 and with the Ipsos Terms and Conditions.

 NHS SERVICE EXPERIENCE IN P12M  IMD QUINTILE IS A CARER
HAS A LONG-TERM PHYSICAL OR MENTAL HEALTH 

CONDITION, DISABILITY, OR ILLNESS  CURRENT FINANCIAL SITUATION  PERSONAL USE OF NHS SERVICES IN P12M  USE OF NHS SERVICES IN P12M PERSON THEY CARE FOR
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Table 96

Q8 To what extent, if at all, would you support or oppose each of the following only sending paperless communications? Your local hospital

Base: All adults aged 16-75 in England

 

TOTAL 
(z)

MAN 
(a)

WOMAN 
(b)

16-34 
(c)

35-54 
(d)

55-75 
(e)

ABC1 
(f)

C2DE 
(g)

WORKING 
(h)

NOT 
WORKING 

(i)
GRADUATES 

(j)

NON 
GRADUATES 

(k)

UP TO 
£19999 

(l)

£20000-
£34999 

(m)

£35000-
£54999 

(n)
£55000+ 

(o)
NORTH 

(p)
MIDLANDS 

(q)
SOUTH 

(r)
LONDON 

(s)
1 
(t)

2 
(u)

3 
(v)

4+ 
(w)

WHITE 
ETHNIC 
GROUP 

(x)

MINORITY 
ETHNIC 
GROUP 

(y)

CONSERVATI
VE 
(A)

LABOUR 
(B)

LIBERAL 
DEMOCRATS 

(C)
REFORM UK 

(D)

OTHER 
PARTIES 

(E)
REMAIN 

(F)
LEAVE 

(G)
UNWEIGHTED BASE 1888 927 940 627 681 580 1150 738 1237 651 961 927 361 449 455 475 523 571 495 299 369 586 380 553 1559 304 308 613 183 208 136 703 624
WEIGHTED BASE 1888 926 941 610 670 608 1077 811 1261 627 648 1240 366 490 471 411 517 565 493 313 379 593 380 536 1584 279 299 594 174 238 129 676 668
 100% 49% 50% 32% 35% 32% 57% 43% 67% 33% 34% 66% 19% 26% 25% 22% 27% 30% 26% 17% 20% 31% 20% 28% 84% 15% 16% 31% 9% 13% 7% 36% 35%
(2) Strongly support 369 203 164 109 149 111 219 150 248 121 146 223 59 88 92 110 109 111 98 51 71 111 62 126 314 52 58 146 31 40 32 165 130
 20% 22% 17% 18% 22% 18% 20% 18% 20% 19% 23% 18% 16% 18% 20% 27% 21% 20% 20% 16% 19% 19% 16% 23% 20% 19% 19% 25% 18% 17% 25% 24% 19%
 b zb   z      zk     zlmn        zv    zD    zG  
(1) Tend to support 651 324 321 241 219 191 392 259 456 195 236 415 99 179 177 147 170 181 175 124 122 187 144 198 532 112 116 223 63 68 35 232 219
 34% 35% 34% 40% 33% 31% 36% 32% 36% 31% 36% 33% 27% 37% 38% 36% 33% 32% 35% 40% 32% 32% 38% 37% 34% 40% 39% 38% 36% 29% 27% 34% 33%
 il   zde   z  i     l l l    q      zx DE DE      
(0) Neither support nor oppose 392 193 194 133 128 131 204 188 264 128 118 275 93 99 91 74 113 114 93 72 80 119 78 114 321 65 49 93 35 47 34 123 126
 21% 21% 21% 22% 19% 22% 19% 23% 21% 20% 18% 22% 25% 20% 19% 18% 22% 20% 19% 23% 21% 20% 21% 21% 20% 23% 16% 16% 20% 20% 26% 18% 19%
 fjB       zf    j zo                  AB   
(-1) Tend to oppose 259 106 147 74 92 93 153 106 159 99 85 174 58 67 65 50 59 94 72 33 52 95 54 57 220 35 32 84 33 34 18 98 95
 14% 11% 16% 12% 14% 15% 14% 13% 13% 16% 13% 14% 16% 14% 14% 12% 11% 17% 15% 11% 14% 16% 14% 11% 14% 12% 11% 14% 19% 14% 14% 15% 14%
 aw  za               zps    w       zA     
(-2) Strongly oppose 153 71 81 35 52 66 74 80 97 57 42 111 42 40 34 17 44 50 38 22 41 61 27 24 146 6 36 30 11 38 6 45 76
 8% 8% 9% 6% 8% 11% 7% 10% 8% 9% 7% 9% 12% 8% 7% 4% 8% 9% 8% 7% 11% 10% 7% 5% 9% 2% 12% 5% 6% 16% 4% 7% 11%
 cfjow     zc  zf     zno o       w zw   zy  zBE   zBCE   zF
 yB                                 
NET Strongly/ Tend to support 1020 527 485 350 368 302 611 409 704 316 383 637 158 267 269 258 279 292 273 176 193 298 206 324 846 164 174 370 93 108 67 397 350
 54% 57% 52% 57% 55% 50% 57% 50% 56% 50% 59% 51% 43% 55% 57% 63% 54% 52% 55% 56% 51% 50% 54% 60% 53% 59% 58% 62% 54% 45% 52% 59% 52%
 begi zb  e   zg  zi  zk   l l zlm        ztu   D zDE    zG  
 kluD                                 
NET Strongly/ Tend to oppose 412 178 228 109 144 159 226 185 256 156 127 285 101 107 99 67 103 144 110 55 93 156 81 82 366 40 68 115 43 71 24 143 171
 22% 19% 24% 18% 21% 26% 21% 23% 20% 25% 20% 23% 27% 22% 21% 16% 20% 25% 22% 18% 24% 26% 21% 15% 23% 15% 23% 19% 25% 30% 19% 21% 26%
 achj  za   zc    zh   zno     zps   w zw w  zy     zBE   z
 owy                                 
Mean 0.45 0.54 0.38 0.53 0.5 0.32 0.51 0.38 0.49 0.37 0.57 0.39 0.21 0.44 0.5 0.71 0.49 0.38 0.47 0.49 0.36 0.33 0.44 0.66 0.42 0.63 0.44 0.64 0.41 0.17 0.55 0.56 0.36
 beg zb  e e  zg    zk   l l zlm        ztu  zx D zAC   D zG  
 kluxDG               n        v    D      
Don't know 64 29 34 18 30 16 36 28 36 28 21 43 15 17 11 12 22 15 18 9 13 20 15 16 51 10 8 16 2 12 4 13 21
 3% 3% 4% 3% 4% 3% 3% 4% 3% 4% 3% 3% 4% 4% 2% 3% 4% 3% 4% 3% 3% 3% 4% 3% 3% 4% 3% 3% 1% 5% 3% 2% 3%
 F                             C    
                                  

Proportions/Means: Columns Tested (5% risk level) - z/a/b - z/c/d/e - z/f/g - z/h/i - z/j/k - z/l/m/n/o - z/p/q/r/s - z/t/u/v/w - z/x/y - z/A/B/C/D/E - z/F/G
Overlap formulae used.

This work was carried out in accordance with the requirements of the international quality standard for market research, ISO 20252 and with the Ipsos Terms and Conditions.

REFERENDUM 2016 VOTE INCOME  REGION  NUMBER IN HOUSEHOLD  ETHNICITY  GENERAL ELECTION 2024 VOTE GENDER  AGE  SOCIAL GRADE  WORKING STATUS  EDUCATION
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Table 97

Q8 To what extent, if at all, would you support or oppose each of the following only sending paperless communications? Your local hospital

Base: All adults aged 16-75 in England

 

TOTAL 
(z)

YES 
(a)

NO 
(b)

YES, HAS AT 
LEAST 1 

(c)
YES, HAS 1 

(d)

YES, HAS 
MULTIPLE 

(e)
NO 
(f)

VERY/ QUITE 
COMFORTAB

LE 
(g)

JUST 
GETTING BY 

(h)

REALLY 
STRUGGLING 

(i)

HAS USED AT 
LEAST ONCE 

(j)
NOT USED 

(k)
NHS 111 

(l)
NHS APP 

(m)
PHARMACIST 

(n)
DENTIST 

(o)
GP/GP OOH 

(p)

URGENT 
CARE 

(q)
A&E 
(r)

HOSPITAL 
(s)

MENTAL 
HEALTH 

SERVICES 
(t)

HAS USED AT 
LEAST ONCE 

(u)
NOT USED 

(v)
NHS 111 

(w)
NHS APP 

(x)
PHARMACIST 

(y)
DENTIST 

(A)
GP/GP OOH 

(B)

URGENT 
CARE 

(C)
A&E 
(D)

HOSPITAL 
(E)

MENTAL 
HEALTH 

SERVICES 
(F)

HAS NOT 
HAD A 

NEGATIVE 
EXPERIENCE 

(G)

HAS HAD AT 
LEAST ONE 
NEGATIVE 

EXPERIENCE 
PERSONALLY 

OR TO 
SOMEONE 

THEY CARED 
FOR 
(H)

HAS HAD 1 
NEGATIVE 

EXPERIENCE 
PERSONALLY 

OR TO 
SOMEONE 

THEY CARED 
FOR 
(I)

HAS HAD 2-3 
NEGATIVE 

EXPERIENCES 
PERSONALLY 

OR TO 
SOMEONE 

THEY CARED 
FOR 
(J)

HAS HAD 4-6 
NEGATIVE 

EXPERIENCES 
PERSONALLY 

OR TO 
SOMEONE 

THEY CARED 
FOR 
(K)

HAS HAD 7-9 
NEGATIVE 

EXPERIENCES 
PERSONALLY 

OR TO 
SOMEONE 

THEY CARED 
FOR 
(L)

HAS HAD AT 
LEAST ONE 
NEGATIVE 

EXPERIENCE 
PERSONALLY 

(M)

SOMEONE 
THEY CARE 
FOR HAS 
HAD AT 

LEAST ONE 
NEGATIVE 

EXPERIENCE 
(N)

1 
(O)

2 
(P)

3 
(Q)

4 
(R)

5 
(S)

UNWEIGHTED BASE 1888 380 1446 625 325 300 1177 1015 684 157 1622 242 402 661 905 724 1153 258 272 453 226 355 17 113 90 195 101 256 74 90 131 81 566 1069 256 398 309 106 986 245 398 416 397 345 332
WEIGHTED BASE 1888 367 1457 614 319 294 1187 984 710 160 1612 252 391 630 898 731 1153 244 275 437 215 343 16** 108* 85* 183 99* 251 70* 90* 123 76* 582 1045 257 392 291 105* 967 235 409 432 383 341 322
 100% 19% 77% 33% 17% 16% 63% 52% 38% 8% 85% 13% 21% 33% 48% 39% 61% 13% 15% 23% 11% 18% 1%** 6%* 5%* 10% 5%* 13% 4%* 5%* 7% 4%* 31% 55% 14% 21% 15% 6%* 51% 12% 22% 23% 20% 18% 17%
(2) Strongly support 369 71 291 136 67 68 223 206 136 22 331 35 82 159 188 142 248 53 67 91 52 68 2 26 21 33 21 48 17 16 25 24 128 206 51 90 45 20 193 38 77 83 80 66 63
 20% 19% 20% 22% 21% 23% 19% 21% 19% 14% 21% 14% 21% 25% 21% 19% 22% 22% 25% 21% 24% 20% 13% 24% 25% 18% 21% 19% 24% 18% 20% 32% 22% 20% 20% 23% 15% 19% 20% 16% 19% 19% 21% 19% 19%
 k          zk  k zjknops k  zk k zk k k           zuyBDE K K  KN   K       
(1) Tend to support 651 115 524 186 106 80 443 353 247 44 580 69 141 239 306 281 395 76 88 156 74 106 5 32 25 54 32 68 19 33 36 26 216 370 86 147 102 35 345 80 138 144 138 117 114
 34% 31% 36% 30% 33% 27% 37% 36% 35% 28% 36% 28% 36% 38% 34% 38% 34% 31% 32% 36% 34% 31% 31% 30% 30% 29% 32% 27% 27% 36% 29% 34% 37% 35% 33% 37% 35% 33% 36% 34% 34% 33% 36% 34% 35%
 cekB  z    zce    zkp  k zknpq  zknp    k  B        B                
                qr                              
(0) Neither support nor oppose 392 69 297 124 58 66 246 201 139 45 303 82 74 89 158 115 213 44 54 74 41 64 4 15 14 35 17 50 12 16 28 10 106 202 58 61 64 19 187 44 98 93 65 70 66
 21% 19% 20% 20% 18% 22% 21% 20% 20% 28% 19% 32% 19% 14% 18% 16% 18% 18% 19% 17% 19% 19% 28% 14% 17% 19% 17% 20% 17% 18% 23% 13% 18% 19% 23% 15% 22% 18% 19% 19% 24% 22% 17% 21% 20%
 jmno         zgh mo zjlm m  m  mo  m            w   J J  J  J  Q     
 psJQ           nopqrst                                  
(-1) Tend to oppose 259 63 188 103 60 43 144 123 111 20 227 28 60 92 143 110 173 47 39 67 28 61 2 17 16 34 17 49 12 16 16 10 69 161 39 54 50 17 143 44 48 61 53 47 49
 14% 17% 13% 17% 19% 15% 12% 12% 16% 12% 14% 11% 15% 15% 16% 15% 15% 19% 14% 15% 13% 18% 12% 16% 19% 19% 17% 20% 17% 18% 13% 13% 12% 15% 15% 14% 17% 16% 15% 19% 12% 14% 14% 14% 15%
 f zb  zf zf          zj   zjk    z      zE      z   G   zG      
(-2) Strongly oppose 153 42 103 55 25 30 90 76 52 24 133 16 27 42 85 68 100 19 19 42 13 40 1 18 8 28 10 33 8 6 16 7 43 89 17 31 26 14 80 27 26 42 31 33 21
 8% 12% 7% 9% 8% 10% 8% 8% 7% 15% 8% 6% 7% 7% 9% 9% 9% 8% 7% 10% 6% 12% 9% 17% 10% 15% 11% 13% 11% 7% 13% 9% 7% 8% 7% 8% 9% 14% 8% 11% 6% 10% 8% 10% 6%
 b zb        zgh     m m m   m  z  zD  zD  z          zGI        
NET Strongly/ Tend to support 1020 187 815 321 174 148 666 558 383 66 911 105 224 397 495 423 643 129 155 247 126 174 7 58 47 87 53 116 36 49 61 50 343 576 137 237 147 55 538 119 215 227 218 183 177
 54% 51% 56% 52% 54% 50% 56% 57% 54% 42% 57% 42% 57% 63% 55% 58% 56% 53% 57% 56% 59% 51% 44% 54% 55% 47% 53% 46% 51% 55% 50% 66% 59% 55% 53% 61% 50% 52% 56% 50% 53% 52% 57% 54% 55%
 ikB  z    z zi i  zk  k zjklnop k zk k k k k k B          zuyBE zKN   zHKM   K       
              qrs                      N          
NET Strongly/ Tend to oppose 412 106 291 158 85 73 234 199 163 44 359 44 87 134 228 178 273 66 57 110 41 102 3 35 24 62 28 82 19 22 32 16 112 249 57 85 77 31 223 71 75 102 84 80 70
 22% 29% 20% 26% 27% 25% 20% 20% 23% 28% 22% 17% 22% 21% 25% 24% 24% 27% 21% 25% 19% 30% 22% 33% 28% 34% 28% 33% 28% 25% 26% 21% 19% 24% 22% 22% 26% 30% 23% 30% 18% 24% 22% 23% 22%
 bf zb  zf zf          zjkm k zk zkmt  k  z  zF  zEF  zF      zG   G G  zGHI      
               t                         JM      
Mean 0.45 0.3 0.51 0.41 0.41 0.4 0.49 0.51 0.44 0.13 0.48 0.35 0.5 0.61 0.42 0.44 0.46 0.41 0.55 0.43 0.6 0.29 0.27 0.28 0.42 0.16 0.36 0.2 0.38 0.42 0.31 0.67 0.56 0.43 0.45 0.56 0.31 0.27 0.45 0.25 0.49 0.39 0.5 0.41 0.47
 aiu  za     zi i  z   zjknop       kn B          uwyBE zKLN N  HKN   KN       
 yBKN             qs                                
Don't know 64 5 54 11 3 8 41 26 25 5 38 22 6 10 17 16 24 5 8 7 6 4 1 - - - 1 3 3 3 1 - 21 18 5 9 4 - 18 1 22 10 16 8 9
 3% 1% 4% 2% 1% 3% 3% 3% 4% 3% 2% 9% 2% 2% 2% 2% 2% 2% 3% 2% 3% 1% 6% - - - 1% 1% 4% 3% 1% - 4% 2% 2% 2% 1% - 2% 1% 5% 2% 4% 2% 3%
 acdjl  a    d     zjlmn                 wyB y   HMN        zPR     
 mnopsuy           opqrst                                  
 BHKMN                                             
                                              

Proportions/Means: Columns Tested (5% risk level) - z/a/b - z/c/d/e/f - z/g/h/i - z/j/k/l/m/n/o/p/q/r/s/t - z/u/v/w/x/y/A/B/C/D/E/F - z/G/H/I/J/K/L/M/N - z/O/P/Q/R/S
Overlap formulae used.  * small base; ** very small base (under 30) ineligible for sig testing

This work was carried out in accordance with the requirements of the international quality standard for market research, ISO 20252 and with the Ipsos Terms and Conditions.

 NHS SERVICE EXPERIENCE IN P12M  IMD QUINTILE IS A CARER
HAS A LONG-TERM PHYSICAL OR MENTAL HEALTH 

CONDITION, DISABILITY, OR ILLNESS  CURRENT FINANCIAL SITUATION  PERSONAL USE OF NHS SERVICES IN P12M  USE OF NHS SERVICES IN P12M PERSON THEY CARE FOR
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Table 98

Q8 To what extent, if at all, would you support or oppose each of the following only sending paperless communications? NHS in England overall

Base: All adults aged 16-75 in England

 

TOTAL 
(z)

MAN 
(a)

WOMAN 
(b)

16-34 
(c)

35-54 
(d)

55-75 
(e)

ABC1 
(f)

C2DE 
(g)

WORKING 
(h)

NOT 
WORKING 

(i)
GRADUATES 

(j)

NON 
GRADUATES 

(k)

UP TO 
£19999 

(l)

£20000-
£34999 

(m)

£35000-
£54999 

(n)
£55000+ 

(o)
NORTH 

(p)
MIDLANDS 

(q)
SOUTH 

(r)
LONDON 

(s)
1 
(t)

2 
(u)

3 
(v)

4+ 
(w)

WHITE 
ETHNIC 
GROUP 

(x)

MINORITY 
ETHNIC 
GROUP 

(y)

CONSERVATI
VE 
(A)

LABOUR 
(B)

LIBERAL 
DEMOCRATS 

(C)
REFORM UK 

(D)

OTHER 
PARTIES 

(E)
REMAIN 

(F)
LEAVE 

(G)
UNWEIGHTED BASE 1888 927 940 627 681 580 1150 738 1237 651 961 927 361 449 455 475 523 571 495 299 369 586 380 553 1559 304 308 613 183 208 136 703 624
WEIGHTED BASE 1888 926 941 610 670 608 1077 811 1261 627 648 1240 366 490 471 411 517 565 493 313 379 593 380 536 1584 279 299 594 174 238 129 676 668
 100% 49% 50% 32% 35% 32% 57% 43% 67% 33% 34% 66% 19% 26% 25% 22% 27% 30% 26% 17% 20% 31% 20% 28% 84% 15% 16% 31% 9% 13% 7% 36% 35%
(2) Strongly support 365 194 169 118 146 100 216 149 259 106 150 215 54 91 94 106 107 111 92 54 68 104 67 125 309 52 59 144 27 39 28 159 122
 19% 21% 18% 19% 22% 16% 20% 18% 21% 17% 23% 17% 15% 18% 20% 26% 21% 20% 19% 17% 18% 18% 18% 23% 20% 19% 20% 24% 16% 16% 22% 23% 18%
 ekl    e      zk     zlm        zu    zCD    zG  
(1) Tend to support 624 316 302 216 208 200 382 241 425 198 226 398 93 169 172 145 163 176 163 122 114 185 126 199 506 112 100 212 63 71 42 229 214
 33% 34% 32% 35% 31% 33% 35% 30% 34% 32% 35% 32% 25% 34% 37% 35% 32% 31% 33% 39% 30% 31% 33% 37% 32% 40% 34% 36% 36% 30% 33% 34% 32%
 glx      zg       l l l    zpq    zt  zx        
(0) Neither support nor oppose 441 216 217 155 140 145 224 216 301 139 132 308 99 114 101 87 130 130 113 68 94 133 107 107 371 59 67 109 38 59 27 138 154
 23% 23% 23% 25% 21% 24% 21% 27% 24% 22% 20% 25% 27% 23% 21% 21% 25% 23% 23% 22% 25% 22% 28% 20% 23% 21% 22% 18% 22% 25% 21% 20% 23%
 fjwB       zf    j           zw           
 F                                 
(-1) Tend to oppose 250 110 135 74 94 82 151 98 149 100 76 173 66 63 55 46 55 88 74 33 58 88 43 60 210 36 27 85 32 28 18 91 87
 13% 12% 14% 12% 14% 13% 14% 12% 12% 16% 12% 14% 18% 13% 12% 11% 11% 16% 15% 10% 15% 15% 11% 11% 13% 13% 9% 14% 19% 12% 14% 13% 13%
 hjpA         zh   zno     p p         A zA     
(-2) Strongly oppose 147 65 81 28 54 65 67 80 88 59 42 105 41 38 35 15 39 46 38 25 36 65 19 28 141 5 39 28 12 30 10 43 73
 8% 7% 9% 5% 8% 11% 6% 10% 7% 9% 6% 9% 11% 8% 7% 4% 8% 8% 8% 8% 9% 11% 5% 5% 9% 2% 13% 5% 7% 13% 8% 6% 11%
 cfjov    c zc  zf     zo o o      vw zvw   zy  zB   zB   zF
 wyB                                 
NET Strongly/ Tend to support 988 510 471 334 354 300 598 390 684 304 376 612 146 259 267 251 271 287 254 176 182 289 194 324 815 165 159 356 90 109 71 387 337
 52% 55% 50% 55% 53% 49% 56% 48% 54% 48% 58% 49% 40% 53% 57% 61% 52% 51% 52% 56% 48% 49% 51% 60% 51% 59% 53% 60% 52% 46% 55% 57% 50%
 gikl zb     zg  zi  zk   l l zlm        ztuv  zx  zD    zG  
NET Strongly/ Tend to oppose 397 174 216 102 148 147 218 179 237 159 118 279 107 101 90 61 94 133 112 57 94 153 62 87 351 42 66 114 45 58 28 134 160
 21% 19% 23% 17% 22% 24% 20% 22% 19% 25% 18% 22% 29% 21% 19% 15% 18% 24% 23% 18% 25% 26% 16% 16% 22% 15% 22% 19% 26% 24% 22% 20% 24%
 achj  a  c zc    zh  j zmno o    p   vw zvw   zy        z
 ovwy                                 
Mean 0.44 0.52 0.38 0.54 0.47 0.32 0.51 0.36 0.51 0.32 0.58 0.37 0.15 0.44 0.51 0.7 0.5 0.4 0.41 0.49 0.32 0.31 0.5 0.64 0.41 0.64 0.39 0.62 0.35 0.26 0.49 0.56 0.35
 beg zb  ze   zg  zi  zk   l l zlm       u ztu  zx  zAC    zG  
 ikltuxD               n            D      
 G                                 
Don't know 63 25 36 19 28 15 37 26 38 25 22 40 14 16 13 12 23 15 13 12 9 17 18 19 46 13 7 15 1 12 4 17 18
 3% 3% 4% 3% 4% 3% 3% 3% 3% 4% 3% 3% 4% 3% 3% 3% 4% 3% 3% 4% 2% 3% 5% 3% 3% 5% 2% 3% 1% 5% 3% 3% 3%
 C                             C    
                                  

Proportions/Means: Columns Tested (5% risk level) - z/a/b - z/c/d/e - z/f/g - z/h/i - z/j/k - z/l/m/n/o - z/p/q/r/s - z/t/u/v/w - z/x/y - z/A/B/C/D/E - z/F/G
Overlap formulae used.

This work was carried out in accordance with the requirements of the international quality standard for market research, ISO 20252 and with the Ipsos Terms and Conditions.

REFERENDUM 2016 VOTE INCOME  REGION  NUMBER IN HOUSEHOLD  ETHNICITY  GENERAL ELECTION 2024 VOTE GENDER  AGE  SOCIAL GRADE  WORKING STATUS  EDUCATION
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Table 99

Q8 To what extent, if at all, would you support or oppose each of the following only sending paperless communications? NHS in England overall

Base: All adults aged 16-75 in England

 

TOTAL 
(z)

YES 
(a)

NO 
(b)

YES, HAS AT 
LEAST 1 

(c)
YES, HAS 1 

(d)

YES, HAS 
MULTIPLE 

(e)
NO 
(f)

VERY/ QUITE 
COMFORTAB

LE 
(g)

JUST 
GETTING BY 

(h)

REALLY 
STRUGGLING 

(i)

HAS USED AT 
LEAST ONCE 

(j)
NOT USED 

(k)
NHS 111 

(l)
NHS APP 

(m)
PHARMACIST 

(n)
DENTIST 

(o)
GP/GP OOH 

(p)

URGENT 
CARE 

(q)
A&E 
(r)

HOSPITAL 
(s)

MENTAL 
HEALTH 

SERVICES 
(t)

HAS USED AT 
LEAST ONCE 

(u)
NOT USED 

(v)
NHS 111 

(w)
NHS APP 

(x)
PHARMACIST 

(y)
DENTIST 

(A)
GP/GP OOH 

(B)

URGENT 
CARE 

(C)
A&E 
(D)

HOSPITAL 
(E)

MENTAL 
HEALTH 

SERVICES 
(F)

HAS NOT 
HAD A 

NEGATIVE 
EXPERIENCE 

(G)

HAS HAD AT 
LEAST ONE 
NEGATIVE 

EXPERIENCE 
PERSONALLY 

OR TO 
SOMEONE 

THEY CARED 
FOR 
(H)

HAS HAD 1 
NEGATIVE 

EXPERIENCE 
PERSONALLY 

OR TO 
SOMEONE 

THEY CARED 
FOR 
(I)

HAS HAD 2-3 
NEGATIVE 

EXPERIENCES 
PERSONALLY 

OR TO 
SOMEONE 

THEY CARED 
FOR 
(J)

HAS HAD 4-6 
NEGATIVE 

EXPERIENCES 
PERSONALLY 

OR TO 
SOMEONE 

THEY CARED 
FOR 
(K)

HAS HAD 7-9 
NEGATIVE 

EXPERIENCES 
PERSONALLY 

OR TO 
SOMEONE 

THEY CARED 
FOR 
(L)

HAS HAD AT 
LEAST ONE 
NEGATIVE 

EXPERIENCE 
PERSONALLY 

(M)

SOMEONE 
THEY CARE 
FOR HAS 
HAD AT 

LEAST ONE 
NEGATIVE 

EXPERIENCE 
(N)

1 
(O)

2 
(P)

3 
(Q)

4 
(R)

5 
(S)

UNWEIGHTED BASE 1888 380 1446 625 325 300 1177 1015 684 157 1622 242 402 661 905 724 1153 258 272 453 226 355 17 113 90 195 101 256 74 90 131 81 566 1069 256 398 309 106 986 245 398 416 397 345 332
WEIGHTED BASE 1888 367 1457 614 319 294 1187 984 710 160 1612 252 391 630 898 731 1153 244 275 437 215 343 16** 108* 85* 183 99* 251 70* 90* 123 76* 582 1045 257 392 291 105* 967 235 409 432 383 341 322
 100% 19% 77% 33% 17% 16% 63% 52% 38% 8% 85% 13% 21% 33% 48% 39% 61% 13% 15% 23% 11% 18% 1%** 6%* 5%* 10% 5%* 13% 4%* 5%* 7% 4%* 31% 55% 14% 21% 15% 6%* 51% 12% 22% 23% 20% 18% 17%
(2) Strongly support 365 64 290 121 56 65 232 205 129 23 323 37 81 147 176 140 237 56 61 84 57 62 1 21 23 33 18 42 16 11 25 21 120 205 53 81 51 20 191 34 76 83 80 66 59
 19% 18% 20% 20% 18% 22% 20% 21% 18% 15% 20% 15% 21% 23% 20% 19% 21% 23% 22% 19% 26% 18% 7% 19% 27% 18% 18% 17% 23% 13% 21% 28% 21% 20% 20% 21% 17% 19% 20% 14% 19% 19% 21% 19% 18%
 N             zjknops    k k  zjkn    uyBD    D   uyBD  N  N   N       
                     ops                         
(1) Tend to support 624 116 499 184 106 78 423 322 253 39 554 69 143 220 308 258 392 70 92 148 65 105 6 36 20 55 32 71 19 33 32 23 224 336 80 140 82 33 311 78 137 144 131 102 110
 33% 32% 34% 30% 33% 26% 36% 33% 36% 25% 34% 27% 37% 35% 34% 35% 34% 29% 34% 34% 30% 31% 36% 34% 23% 30% 33% 28% 27% 37% 26% 30% 38% 32% 31% 36% 28% 32% 32% 33% 33% 33% 34% 30% 34%
 ei      zce  i  zk  kq k  kq              x   zHKM   K          
(0) Neither support nor oppose 441 83 328 139 67 72 274 228 159 47 353 78 73 121 181 142 233 58 58 97 47 79 4 19 21 40 24 58 13 22 35 21 113 247 66 80 74 27 231 61 109 100 71 80 81
 23% 23% 23% 23% 21% 24% 23% 23% 22% 29% 22% 31% 19% 19% 20% 19% 20% 24% 21% 22% 22% 23% 27% 18% 25% 22% 25% 23% 18% 25% 28% 27% 19% 24% 26% 20% 26% 25% 24% 26% 27% 23% 19% 24% 25%
 jlmn          mop zjlm                   w          Q    Q
 opGQ           noprst                                  
(-1) Tend to oppose 250 57 185 108 64 44 127 119 102 24 216 30 60 89 132 98 170 39 39 60 32 54 1 12 13 29 14 46 11 15 15 8 68 151 33 55 52 10 134 36 46 58 54 47 44
 13% 15% 13% 18% 20% 15% 11% 12% 14% 15% 13% 12% 15% 14% 15% 13% 15% 16% 14% 14% 15% 16% 9% 11% 15% 16% 14% 19% 16% 17% 12% 11% 12% 14% 13% 14% 18% 10% 14% 15% 11% 13% 14% 14% 14%
 f   zf zf            zj           zuwE         zGM         
(-2) Strongly oppose 147 39 104 53 23 30 88 81 44 22 129 17 25 42 82 76 99 15 16 43 12 37 1 18 9 27 9 31 7 5 14 3 39 87 19 29 29 12 81 23 21 36 32 38 21
 8% 11% 7% 9% 7% 10% 7% 8% 6% 14% 8% 7% 6% 7% 9% 10% 9% 6% 6% 10% 5% 11% 9% 17% 10% 15% 9% 13% 10% 6% 12% 3% 7% 8% 7% 7% 10% 11% 8% 10% 5% 8% 8% 11% 6%
 O zb        zgh     mrt zjlmq m   lmrt  zF  zuDF  zuDF  zDF   F             zO  
                rt                              
NET Strongly/ Tend to support 988 180 790 305 162 143 655 527 382 63 877 106 224 368 484 398 629 127 154 232 121 167 7 57 43 88 50 112 35 44 58 44 344 540 133 221 132 53 502 112 213 227 211 168 170
 52% 49% 54% 50% 51% 49% 55% 54% 54% 39% 54% 42% 57% 58% 54% 54% 55% 52% 56% 53% 56% 49% 43% 53% 50% 48% 50% 45% 49% 49% 47% 59% 59% 52% 52% 57% 46% 51% 52% 48% 52% 52% 55% 49% 53%
 ikBK  z    zc i i  zk  zk zjknps k k zk k k k k B          B zHKMN K  HKMN   K       
NET Strongly/ Tend to oppose 397 96 289 160 87 73 215 200 146 46 345 46 85 130 214 174 269 54 55 103 43 91 3 30 21 56 23 78 18 20 29 11 107 238 51 84 81 22 214 59 67 94 86 84 65
 21% 26% 20% 26% 27% 25% 18% 20% 21% 29% 21% 18% 22% 21% 24% 24% 23% 22% 20% 24% 20% 27% 19% 28% 25% 30% 23% 31% 26% 23% 24% 14% 18% 23% 20% 21% 28% 21% 22% 25% 16% 22% 22% 25% 20%
 bfO zb  zf zf f    zgh     zjm zj zj     zF  F  zF  zuEF F     z   zGHI   G   O O  
                                     M         
Mean 0.44 0.31 0.49 0.35 0.34 0.36 0.51 0.47 0.47 0.12 0.46 0.35 0.51 0.55 0.41 0.4 0.44 0.48 0.54 0.39 0.58 0.3 0.26 0.28 0.42 0.21 0.36 0.18 0.39 0.34 0.32 0.69 0.56 0.41 0.46 0.49 0.26 0.39 0.42 0.28 0.52 0.43 0.47 0.34 0.45
 aci  za    zcd i i     zjknop       kno B          uwyABD zHKMN K  KN   K       
 uyBKN             s       s           E              
Don't know 63 8 51 10 3 6 43 29 22 4 37 21 8 12 19 17 22 5 8 5 4 6 2 2 - - 1 3 5 3 1 - 18 20 7 7 3 3 20 3 21 12 15 8 7
 3% 2% 3% 2% 1% 2% 4% 3% 3% 3% 2% 8% 2% 2% 2% 2% 2% 2% 3% 1% 2% 2% 11% 2% - - 1% 1% 7% 3% 1% - 3% 2% 3% 2% 1% 3% 2% 1% 5% 3% 4% 2% 2%
 cdjmn      cd     zjlmn                 uwxyB y           zS     
 psyBHKM           opqrst                 EF                 
                                              

Proportions/Means: Columns Tested (5% risk level) - z/a/b - z/c/d/e/f - z/g/h/i - z/j/k/l/m/n/o/p/q/r/s/t - z/u/v/w/x/y/A/B/C/D/E/F - z/G/H/I/J/K/L/M/N - z/O/P/Q/R/S
Overlap formulae used.  * small base; ** very small base (under 30) ineligible for sig testing

This work was carried out in accordance with the requirements of the international quality standard for market research, ISO 20252 and with the Ipsos Terms and Conditions.

 NHS SERVICE EXPERIENCE IN P12M  IMD QUINTILE IS A CARER
HAS A LONG-TERM PHYSICAL OR MENTAL HEALTH 

CONDITION, DISABILITY, OR ILLNESS  CURRENT FINANCIAL SITUATION  PERSONAL USE OF NHS SERVICES IN P12M  USE OF NHS SERVICES IN P12M PERSON THEY CARE FOR
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Table 100

Q9 Do you have any long-term physical or mental health conditions, disabilities or illnesses?

Base: All adults aged 16-75 in England

 

TOTAL 
(z)

MAN 
(a)

WOMAN 
(b)

16-34 
(c)

35-54 
(d)

55-75 
(e)

ABC1 
(f)

C2DE 
(g)

WORKING 
(h)

NOT 
WORKING 

(i)
GRADUATES 

(j)

NON 
GRADUATES 

(k)

UP TO 
£19999 

(l)

£20000-
£34999 

(m)

£35000-
£54999 

(n)
£55000+ 

(o)
NORTH 

(p)
MIDLANDS 

(q)
SOUTH 

(r)
LONDON 

(s)
1 
(t)

2 
(u)

3 
(v)

4+ 
(w)

WHITE 
ETHNIC 
GROUP 

(x)

MINORITY 
ETHNIC 
GROUP 

(y)

CONSERVATI
VE 
(A)

LABOUR 
(B)

LIBERAL 
DEMOCRATS 

(C)
REFORM UK 

(D)

OTHER 
PARTIES 

(E)
REMAIN 

(F)
LEAVE 

(G)
UNWEIGHTED BASE 1888 927 940 627 681 580 1150 738 1237 651 961 927 361 449 455 475 523 571 495 299 369 586 380 553 1559 304 308 613 183 208 136 703 624
WEIGHTED BASE 1888 926 941 610 670 608 1077 811 1261 627 648 1240 366 490 471 411 517 565 493 313 379 593 380 536 1584 279 299 594 174 238 129 676 668
 100% 49% 50% 32% 35% 32% 57% 43% 67% 33% 34% 66% 19% 26% 25% 22% 27% 30% 26% 17% 20% 31% 20% 28% 84% 15% 16% 31% 9% 13% 7% 36% 35%
Yes, one condition, disability or 
illness

319 152 164 86 102 132 176 144 188 132 104 215 80 91 81 46 88 111 86 35 76 113 54 76 274 40 39 119 34 42 30 136 116

 17% 16% 17% 14% 15% 22% 16% 18% 15% 21% 16% 17% 22% 18% 17% 11% 17% 20% 17% 11% 20% 19% 14% 14% 17% 14% 13% 20% 20% 18% 23% 20% 17%
 chos     zcd    zh   zo o o  s s s  vw w      zA   A z  
 w                                 
Yes, more than one condition, 
disability or illness

294 131 157 68 106 121 138 156 128 166 75 220 94 88 55 30 79 106 79 31 82 103 49 61 265 29 44 86 27 36 31 81 133

 16% 14% 17% 11% 16% 20% 13% 19% 10% 26% 12% 18% 26% 18% 12% 7% 15% 19% 16% 10% 22% 17% 13% 11% 17% 10% 15% 14% 16% 15% 24% 12% 20%
 cfhj    c zc  zf  zh  zj zmno no o  s zs s  zvw w   zy      zAB  zF
 noswyF                                 
No 1187 593 585 422 437 328 722 465 893 294 445 742 172 291 320 326 331 326 297 234 197 353 259 379 976 201 207 373 103 150 64 441 391
 63% 64% 62% 69% 65% 54% 67% 57% 71% 47% 69% 60% 47% 59% 68% 79% 64% 58% 60% 75% 52% 60% 68% 71% 62% 72% 69% 63% 60% 63% 49% 65% 59%
 egik   ze e  zg  zi  zk   l zlm zlmn q   zpqr  t ztu ztu  zx zCE E  E  G  
 lqtxEG                                 
Don't know/can't say 36 18 18 19 10 8 19 17 21 16 12 24 8 8 9 4 10 9 10 7 11 7 6 12 27 6 8 6 - 4 1 6 11
 2% 2% 2% 3% 1% 1% 2% 2% 2% 3% 2% 2% 2% 2% 2% 1% 2% 2% 2% 2% 3% 1% 2% 2% 2% 2% 3% 1% - 1% 1% 1% 2%
 F   ze                       C       
Prefer not to say 51 32 18 16 16 19 22 29 31 20 12 38 12 13 6 6 9 14 21 6 14 16 12 9 42 3 1 9 9 6 3 12 17
 3% 3% 2% 3% 2% 3% 2% 4% 2% 3% 2% 3% 3% 3% 1% 1% 2% 2% 4% 2% 4% 3% 3% 2% 3% 1% * 1% 5% 3% 3% 2% 3%
 bfjnA b                 zp          AB A    
 B                                 
                                  

Proportions/Means: Columns Tested (5% risk level) - z/a/b - z/c/d/e - z/f/g - z/h/i - z/j/k - z/l/m/n/o - z/p/q/r/s - z/t/u/v/w - z/x/y - z/A/B/C/D/E - z/F/G
Overlap formulae used.

This work was carried out in accordance with the requirements of the international quality standard for market research, ISO 20252 and with the Ipsos Terms and Conditions.

REFERENDUM 2016 VOTE INCOME  REGION  NUMBER IN HOUSEHOLD  ETHNICITY  GENERAL ELECTION 2024 VOTE GENDER  AGE  SOCIAL GRADE  WORKING STATUS  EDUCATION
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Table 101

Q9 Do you have any long-term physical or mental health conditions, disabilities or illnesses?

Base: All adults aged 16-75 in England

 

TOTAL 
(z)

YES 
(a)

NO 
(b)

YES, HAS AT 
LEAST 1 

(c)
YES, HAS 1 

(d)

YES, HAS 
MULTIPLE 

(e)
NO 
(f)

VERY/ QUITE 
COMFORTAB

LE 
(g)

JUST 
GETTING BY 

(h)

REALLY 
STRUGGLING 

(i)

HAS USED AT 
LEAST ONCE 

(j)
NOT USED 

(k)
NHS 111 

(l)
NHS APP 

(m)
PHARMACIST 

(n)
DENTIST 

(o)
GP/GP OOH 

(p)

URGENT 
CARE 

(q)
A&E 
(r)

HOSPITAL 
(s)

MENTAL 
HEALTH 

SERVICES 
(t)

HAS USED AT 
LEAST ONCE 

(u)
NOT USED 

(v)
NHS 111 

(w)
NHS APP 

(x)
PHARMACIST 

(y)
DENTIST 

(A)
GP/GP OOH 

(B)

URGENT 
CARE 

(C)
A&E 
(D)

HOSPITAL 
(E)

MENTAL 
HEALTH 

SERVICES 
(F)

HAS NOT 
HAD A 

NEGATIVE 
EXPERIENCE 

(G)

HAS HAD AT 
LEAST ONE 
NEGATIVE 

EXPERIENCE 
PERSONALLY 

OR TO 
SOMEONE 

THEY CARED 
FOR 
(H)

HAS HAD 1 
NEGATIVE 

EXPERIENCE 
PERSONALLY 

OR TO 
SOMEONE 

THEY CARED 
FOR 
(I)

HAS HAD 2-3 
NEGATIVE 

EXPERIENCES 
PERSONALLY 

OR TO 
SOMEONE 

THEY CARED 
FOR 
(J)

HAS HAD 4-6 
NEGATIVE 

EXPERIENCES 
PERSONALLY 

OR TO 
SOMEONE 

THEY CARED 
FOR 
(K)

HAS HAD 7-9 
NEGATIVE 

EXPERIENCES 
PERSONALLY 

OR TO 
SOMEONE 

THEY CARED 
FOR 
(L)

HAS HAD AT 
LEAST ONE 
NEGATIVE 

EXPERIENCE 
PERSONALLY 

(M)

SOMEONE 
THEY CARE 
FOR HAS 
HAD AT 

LEAST ONE 
NEGATIVE 

EXPERIENCE 
(N)

1 
(O)

2 
(P)

3 
(Q)

4 
(R)

5 
(S)

UNWEIGHTED BASE 1888 380 1446 625 325 300 1177 1015 684 157 1622 242 402 661 905 724 1153 258 272 453 226 355 17 113 90 195 101 256 74 90 131 81 566 1069 256 398 309 106 986 245 398 416 397 345 332
WEIGHTED BASE 1888 367 1457 614 319 294 1187 984 710 160 1612 252 391 630 898 731 1153 244 275 437 215 343 16** 108* 85* 183 99* 251 70* 90* 123 76* 582 1045 257 392 291 105* 967 235 409 432 383 341 322
 100% 19% 77% 33% 17% 16% 63% 52% 38% 8% 85% 13% 21% 33% 48% 39% 61% 13% 15% 23% 11% 18% 1%** 6%* 5%* 10% 5%* 13% 4%* 5%* 7% 4%* 31% 55% 14% 21% 15% 6%* 51% 12% 22% 23% 20% 18% 17%
Yes, one condition, disability or 
illness

319 91 221 319 319 - - 149 127 42 306 12 79 142 204 152 232 53 53 109 48 86 2 27 23 44 21 57 12 18 26 30 95 216 47 76 62 31 202 61 83 71 58 48 58

 17% 25% 15% 52% 100% - - 15% 18% 27% 19% 5% 20% 23% 23% 21% 20% 22% 19% 25% 22% 25% 16% 25% 27% 24% 21% 23% 17% 20% 21% 40% 16% 21% 18% 19% 21% 29% 21% 26% 20% 16% 15% 14% 18%
 befg zb  zef zcef     zgh zk  k zjk zjkp zk zk zk k zjkp zk z  z z z  z    zuwyABC  zG   z zGHIJM zG zGHJ R     
 k                               DE              
Yes, more than one condition, 
disability or illness

294 92 192 294 - 294 - 113 125 51 291 3 86 130 202 130 241 59 67 122 86 88 2 21 23 55 30 67 21 16 41 15 55 237 56 88 65 29 223 57 76 78 47 55 39

 16% 25% 13% 48% - 100% - 11% 18% 32% 18% 1% 22% 21% 22% 18% 21% 24% 24% 28% 40% 26% 10% 20% 27% 30% 31% 27% 30% 17% 33% 20% 9% 23% 22% 22% 22% 27% 23% 24% 19% 18% 12% 16% 12%
 bdfg zb  zdf  zcdf   g zgh zk  zjk zjk zjko k zjko zjko zjko zjkl zjkl z   z zwD zwD zD zD  zuwD   zG zG zG zG zG zG zG QS QS    
 kGQ                   mnop mnopqrs          F               
No 1187 173 989 - - - 1187 697 418 57 943 230 214 331 451 424 631 124 146 188 72 159 11 58 39 78 44 120 35 55 53 30 411 544 147 203 149 44 496 110 228 266 257 219 217
 63% 47% 68% - - - 100% 71% 59% 36% 58% 91% 55% 52% 50% 58% 55% 51% 53% 43% 34% 46% 70% 54% 46% 42% 45% 48% 50% 61% 43% 39% 71% 52% 57% 52% 51% 42% 51% 47% 56% 62% 67% 64% 67%
 acde  za    zcde zhi i  mnpq zjlm st st st mnpq nst st st t    yF      uxyA   zHIJKLM L LN        O O O
 hijlmno          st nopqrst    st              BEF   N             
 pqrstux                                             
 yABCEFH                                             
 JKLMNO                                             
Don't know/can't say 36 4 24 - - - - 13 14 5 32 3 5 11 17 11 22 2 3 10 5 3 1 1 - 2 1 2 1 1 1 - 9 23 4 13 4 2 23 2 10 6 9 7 4
 2% 1% 2% - - - - 1% 2% 3% 2% 1% 1% 2% 2% 2% 2% 1% 1% 2% 3% 1% 5% 1% - 1% 1% 1% 1% 1% 1% - 2% 2% 1% 3% 2% 1% 2% 1% 2% 1% 2% 2% 1%
 cdefg                                   zN          
Prefer not to say 51 7 31 - - - - 12 27 4 39 5 6 17 24 15 27 6 5 8 3 7 - 1 - 5 2 5 1 * 2 1 13 25 4 11 10 - 23 5 13 10 11 12 5
 3% 2% 2% - - - - 1% 4% 2% 2% 2% 2% 3% 3% 2% 2% 2% 2% 2% 1% 2% - 1% - 3% 2% 2% 2% 1% 2% 1% 2% 2% 2% 3% 3% - 2% 2% 3% 2% 3% 4% 1%
 bcdef        g                                     
 g                                             
                                              

Proportions/Means: Columns Tested (5% risk level) - z/a/b - z/c/d/e/f - z/g/h/i - z/j/k/l/m/n/o/p/q/r/s/t - z/u/v/w/x/y/A/B/C/D/E/F - z/G/H/I/J/K/L/M/N - z/O/P/Q/R/S
Overlap formulae used.  * small base; ** very small base (under 30) ineligible for sig testing

This work was carried out in accordance with the requirements of the international quality standard for market research, ISO 20252 and with the Ipsos Terms and Conditions.

 NHS SERVICE EXPERIENCE IN P12M  IMD QUINTILE IS A CARER
HAS A LONG-TERM PHYSICAL OR MENTAL HEALTH 

CONDITION, DISABILITY, OR ILLNESS  CURRENT FINANCIAL SITUATION  PERSONAL USE OF NHS SERVICES IN P12M  USE OF NHS SERVICES IN P12M PERSON THEY CARE FOR
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Table 102

Q10 Which of the following best describes your current financial situation?

Base: All adults aged 16-75 in England

 

TOTAL 
(z)

MAN 
(a)

WOMAN 
(b)

16-34 
(c)

35-54 
(d)

55-75 
(e)

ABC1 
(f)

C2DE 
(g)

WORKING 
(h)

NOT 
WORKING 

(i)
GRADUATES 

(j)

NON 
GRADUATES 

(k)

UP TO 
£19999 

(l)

£20000-
£34999 

(m)

£35000-
£54999 

(n)
£55000+ 

(o)
NORTH 

(p)
MIDLANDS 

(q)
SOUTH 

(r)
LONDON 

(s)
1 
(t)

2 
(u)

3 
(v)

4+ 
(w)

WHITE 
ETHNIC 
GROUP 

(x)

MINORITY 
ETHNIC 
GROUP 

(y)

CONSERVATI
VE 
(A)

LABOUR 
(B)

LIBERAL 
DEMOCRATS 

(C)
REFORM UK 

(D)

OTHER 
PARTIES 

(E)
REMAIN 

(F)
LEAVE 

(G)
UNWEIGHTED BASE 1888 927 940 627 681 580 1150 738 1237 651 961 927 361 449 455 475 523 571 495 299 369 586 380 553 1559 304 308 613 183 208 136 703 624
WEIGHTED BASE 1888 926 941 610 670 608 1077 811 1261 627 648 1240 366 490 471 411 517 565 493 313 379 593 380 536 1584 279 299 594 174 238 129 676 668
 100% 49% 50% 32% 35% 32% 57% 43% 67% 33% 34% 66% 19% 26% 25% 22% 27% 30% 26% 17% 20% 31% 20% 28% 84% 15% 16% 31% 9% 13% 7% 36% 35%
Very comfortable (I have more 
than enough money for living 
expenses, and a lot spare to save 
or spend on extras or leisure)

175 94 78 59 50 66 137 39 127 48 90 85 11 28 52 80 34 53 40 48 18 68 35 56 142 32 42 48 22 23 11 73 63

 9% 10% 8% 10% 8% 11% 13% 5% 10% 8% 14% 7% 3% 6% 11% 19% 7% 9% 8% 15% 5% 11% 9% 10% 9% 11% 14% 8% 12% 9% 9% 11% 9%
 gklm      zg    zk    lm zlmn    zpqr  t t t   zB       
 pt                                 
Quite comfortable (I have enough 
money for living expenses, and a 
little spare to save or spend on 
extras or leisure)

808 409 391 253 251 304 521 287 552 256 322 486 92 202 212 232 224 232 208 144 156 277 155 220 699 104 164 271 81 93 43 313 297

 43% 44% 42% 41% 37% 50% 48% 35% 44% 41% 50% 39% 25% 41% 45% 57% 43% 41% 42% 46% 41% 47% 41% 41% 44% 37% 55% 46% 47% 39% 33% 46% 44%
 dgkl     zcd zg    zk   l l zlmn      z   zy  zBDE E E   z  
 yE                                 
Just getting by (I have just enough 
money for living expenses and 
little else)

710 329 373 222 281 207 342 367 475 235 192 518 179 221 167 87 206 226 190 88 153 206 157 194 598 101 80 218 57 103 53 236 257

 38% 36% 40% 36% 42% 34% 32% 45% 38% 37% 30% 42% 49% 45% 35% 21% 40% 40% 38% 28% 40% 35% 41% 36% 38% 36% 27% 37% 33% 43% 41% 35% 38%
 fjos    ze   zf    zj zno zno o  s s s         A  A A   
 A                                 
Really struggling (I don't have 
enough money for living expenses 
and sometimes run out of money)

160 73 85 55 82 23 65 95 89 71 38 122 75 33 33 11 48 46 45 21 47 35 29 49 127 29 12 52 13 15 20 46 48

 8% 8% 9% 9% 12% 4% 6% 12% 7% 11% 6% 10% 21% 7% 7% 3% 9% 8% 9% 7% 12% 6% 8% 9% 8% 10% 4% 9% 8% 6% 16% 7% 7%
 efhjo   e ze   zf  zh  zj zmno o o      zuv       A   zABCD   
 uA                                 
Prefer not to say 35 20 14 22 6 7 11 23 17 18 7 28 9 5 8 1 4 9 10 11 5 7 5 17 17 13 1 5 1 4 2 8 3
 2% 2% 1% 4% 1% 1% 1% 3% 1% 3% 1% 2% 3% 1% 2% * 1% 2% 2% 4% 1% 1% 1% 3% 1% 5% * 1% 1% 2% 2% 1% *
 dfhjo   zde    zf  zh   o  o     zp    zu  zx        
 pxABG                                 
NET Very/ Quite Comfortable 984 503 469 312 302 370 658 326 679 304 413 571 102 231 263 312 259 285 248 192 174 344 189 276 841 135 206 318 102 116 54 386 360
 52% 54% 50% 51% 45% 61% 61% 40% 54% 48% 64% 46% 28% 47% 56% 76% 50% 50% 50% 61% 46% 58% 50% 52% 53% 49% 69% 54% 59% 49% 42% 57% 54%
 dgik   d  zcd zg  zi  zk   l lm zlmn    zpqr  ztvw     zBCD E E   z  
 lmtE                          E       
NET Just getting by/ Really 
struggling

870 403 458 277 362 231 408 462 564 306 229 640 254 255 200 98 254 272 234 110 200 241 186 242 726 130 92 270 70 118 73 283 305

 46% 43% 49% 45% 54% 38% 38% 57% 45% 49% 35% 52% 69% 52% 42% 24% 49% 48% 47% 35% 53% 41% 49% 45% 46% 47% 31% 46% 40% 50% 57% 42% 46%
 aefj  za e zce   zf    zj zmno zno o  s s s  zuw  u     A A A zABC   
 osuAF                                 
                                  

Proportions/Means: Columns Tested (5% risk level) - z/a/b - z/c/d/e - z/f/g - z/h/i - z/j/k - z/l/m/n/o - z/p/q/r/s - z/t/u/v/w - z/x/y - z/A/B/C/D/E - z/F/G
Overlap formulae used.

This work was carried out in accordance with the requirements of the international quality standard for market research, ISO 20252 and with the Ipsos Terms and Conditions.

REFERENDUM 2016 VOTE INCOME  REGION  NUMBER IN HOUSEHOLD  ETHNICITY  GENERAL ELECTION 2024 VOTE GENDER  AGE  SOCIAL GRADE  WORKING STATUS  EDUCATION
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Table 103

Q10 Which of the following best describes your current financial situation?

Base: All adults aged 16-75 in England

 

TOTAL 
(z)

YES 
(a)

NO 
(b)

YES, HAS AT 
LEAST 1 

(c)
YES, HAS 1 

(d)

YES, HAS 
MULTIPLE 

(e)
NO 
(f)

VERY/ QUITE 
COMFORTAB

LE 
(g)

JUST 
GETTING BY 

(h)

REALLY 
STRUGGLING 

(i)

HAS USED AT 
LEAST ONCE 

(j)
NOT USED 

(k)
NHS 111 

(l)
NHS APP 

(m)
PHARMACIST 

(n)
DENTIST 

(o)
GP/GP OOH 

(p)

URGENT 
CARE 

(q)
A&E 
(r)

HOSPITAL 
(s)

MENTAL 
HEALTH 

SERVICES 
(t)

HAS USED AT 
LEAST ONCE 

(u)
NOT USED 

(v)
NHS 111 

(w)
NHS APP 

(x)
PHARMACIST 

(y)
DENTIST 

(A)
GP/GP OOH 

(B)

URGENT 
CARE 

(C)
A&E 
(D)

HOSPITAL 
(E)

MENTAL 
HEALTH 

SERVICES 
(F)

HAS NOT 
HAD A 

NEGATIVE 
EXPERIENCE 

(G)

HAS HAD AT 
LEAST ONE 
NEGATIVE 

EXPERIENCE 
PERSONALLY 

OR TO 
SOMEONE 

THEY CARED 
FOR 
(H)

HAS HAD 1 
NEGATIVE 

EXPERIENCE 
PERSONALLY 

OR TO 
SOMEONE 

THEY CARED 
FOR 
(I)

HAS HAD 2-3 
NEGATIVE 

EXPERIENCES 
PERSONALLY 

OR TO 
SOMEONE 

THEY CARED 
FOR 
(J)

HAS HAD 4-6 
NEGATIVE 

EXPERIENCES 
PERSONALLY 

OR TO 
SOMEONE 

THEY CARED 
FOR 
(K)

HAS HAD 7-9 
NEGATIVE 

EXPERIENCES 
PERSONALLY 

OR TO 
SOMEONE 

THEY CARED 
FOR 
(L)

HAS HAD AT 
LEAST ONE 
NEGATIVE 

EXPERIENCE 
PERSONALLY 

(M)

SOMEONE 
THEY CARE 
FOR HAS 
HAD AT 

LEAST ONE 
NEGATIVE 

EXPERIENCE 
(N)

1 
(O)

2 
(P)

3 
(Q)

4 
(R)

5 
(S)

UNWEIGHTED BASE 1888 380 1446 625 325 300 1177 1015 684 157 1622 242 402 661 905 724 1153 258 272 453 226 355 17 113 90 195 101 256 74 90 131 81 566 1069 256 398 309 106 986 245 398 416 397 345 332
WEIGHTED BASE 1888 367 1457 614 319 294 1187 984 710 160 1612 252 391 630 898 731 1153 244 275 437 215 343 16** 108* 85* 183 99* 251 70* 90* 123 76* 582 1045 257 392 291 105* 967 235 409 432 383 341 322
 100% 19% 77% 33% 17% 16% 63% 52% 38% 8% 85% 13% 21% 33% 48% 39% 61% 13% 15% 23% 11% 18% 1%** 6%* 5%* 10% 5%* 13% 4%* 5%* 7% 4%* 31% 55% 14% 21% 15% 6%* 51% 12% 22% 23% 20% 18% 17%
Very comfortable (I have more 
than enough money for living 
expenses, and a lot spare to save or 
spend on extras or leisure)

175 29 140 45 32 13 128 175 - - 146 28 36 60 74 63 93 16 24 42 17 26 2 9 8 11 7 18 3 4 9 8 61 84 19 23 34 8 82 17 24 36 42 34 40

 9% 8% 10% 7% 10% 4% 11% 18% - - 9% 11% 9% 10% 8% 9% 8% 6% 9% 10% 8% 7% 11% 8% 9% 6% 7% 7% 5% 4% 7% 10% 11% 8% 7% 6% 12% 7% 8% 7% 6% 8% 11% 10% 12%
 cehip   e ce  zce zhi   p                      J J   HJMN  J    O  zO
 HJO                                             
Quite comfortable (I have enough 
money for living expenses, and a 
little spare to save or spend on 
extras or leisure)

808 134 656 217 117 100 568 808 - - 685 116 146 264 378 341 483 85 96 193 60 125 8 40 34 70 40 92 32 38 48 22 292 399 111 153 108 27 364 80 141 161 168 172 167

 43% 36% 45% 35% 37% 34% 48% 82% - - 42% 46% 37% 42% 42% 47% 42% 35% 35% 44% 28% 36% 51% 37% 40% 38% 40% 37% 46% 43% 39% 29% 50% 38% 43% 39% 37% 25% 38% 34% 34% 37% 44% 51% 52%
 acde  za    zcde zhi   lqrt lqrt t qrt qrt zjlm qrt   lqrt         F F   zHJKLMN L LN L L  L    O zOP zOP
 hilqrtu               npqrt                              
 BFHKLMN                                             
 OP                                             
Just getting by (I have just enough 
money for living expenses and little 
else)

710 155 536 252 127 125 418 - 710 - 620 84 170 248 362 267 459 115 121 160 95 149 3 40 37 83 44 115 26 41 54 35 191 437 102 168 115 53 401 109 184 188 127 113 97

 38% 42% 37% 41% 40% 42% 35% - 100% - 38% 33% 43% 39% 40% 36% 40% 47% 44% 36% 44% 43% 18% 37% 43% 45% 44% 46% 36% 46% 44% 46% 33% 42% 40% 43% 39% 50% 42% 46% 45% 44% 33% 33% 30%
 fgiG z  zf  f   zgi    zjko  zo  zo zjkm zkos  zkos z    z  z      zG  zG  zG zG zG zQRS zQRS    
 S            s     nops                            
Really struggling (I don't have 
enough money for living expenses 
and sometimes run out of money)

160 47 108 94 42 51 57 - - 160 142 16 40 54 77 52 107 27 32 38 40 42 3 17 6 19 9 26 9 7 13 11 31 113 21 42 32 17 107 27 52 39 39 15 15

 8% 13% 7% 15% 13% 17% 5% - - 100% 9% 6% 10% 9% 9% 7% 9% 11% 12% 9% 19% 12% 20% 16% 7% 10% 9% 11% 13% 7% 10% 15% 5% 11% 8% 11% 11% 16% 11% 12% 13% 9% 10% 4% 5%
 bfgh zb  zf zf zf    zgh o      o o o  zjkl z  zxD          zG  G G zGI zG G zRS RS RS   
 GRS                    mnopqrs                         
Prefer not to say 35 2 18 7 1 6 15 - - - 19 8 - 4 6 9 11 1 2 5 3 2 - 2 - - - - - - - - 7 12 3 6 2 1 12 2 9 9 6 7 4
 2% 1% 1% 1% * 2% 1% - - - 1% 3% - 1% 1% 1% 1% * 1% 1% 1% 1% - 2% - - - - - - - - 1% 1% 1% 1% 1% 1% 1% 1% 2% 2% 2% 2% 1%
 abdfg   d       ln jlmnp    l    l l   B                      
 hjlmnpB           q                                  
 HM                                             
NET Very/ Quite Comfortable 984 163 796 262 149 113 697 984 - - 831 143 182 325 452 403 576 101 120 235 77 150 10 49 42 81 46 109 35 42 57 30 354 483 130 176 142 35 446 97 164 196 210 206 207
 52% 44% 55% 43% 47% 38% 59% 100% - - 52% 57% 46% 52% 50% 55% 50% 41% 44% 54% 36% 44% 62% 45% 49% 44% 47% 44% 50% 47% 46% 39% 61% 46% 51% 45% 49% 33% 46% 41% 40% 45% 55% 60% 64%
 acde  za e   zcde zhi   lqrt lqrt t qrt qrt jlnp qrt   lqrt             zHIJKLM L LN L LN  L    OP zOP zOPQ
 hilpqrt               qrt                 N             
 uyBFHJL                                             
 MNOP                                             
NET Just getting by/ Really 
struggling

870 202 643 345 169 176 475 - 710 160 762 100 209 302 439 319 566 142 153 197 135 191 6 58 43 103 53 141 35 47 67 46 222 550 124 210 146 70 508 136 237 227 166 128 112

 46% 55% 44% 56% 53% 60% 40% - 100% 100% 47% 40% 54% 48% 49% 44% 49% 58% 56% 45% 63% 56% 38% 53% 51% 56% 53% 56% 50% 53% 54% 61% 38% 53% 48% 54% 50% 66% 53% 58% 58% 52% 43% 38% 35%
 bfgG zb  zf zf zf   zg zg zko  zjkm ko zko  zjko zjkm zjkm  zjkl z    z  z    z  zG G zG G zGHIJKM zG zGIK zQRS zQRS S   
 RS            os     nops nops  mnops                         
                                              

Proportions/Means: Columns Tested (5% risk level) - z/a/b - z/c/d/e/f - z/g/h/i - z/j/k/l/m/n/o/p/q/r/s/t - z/u/v/w/x/y/A/B/C/D/E/F - z/G/H/I/J/K/L/M/N - z/O/P/Q/R/S
Overlap formulae used.  * small base; ** very small base (under 30) ineligible for sig testing

This work was carried out in accordance with the requirements of the international quality standard for market research, ISO 20252 and with the Ipsos Terms and Conditions.

 NHS SERVICE EXPERIENCE IN P12M  IMD QUINTILE IS A CARER
HAS A LONG-TERM PHYSICAL OR MENTAL HEALTH 

CONDITION, DISABILITY, OR ILLNESS  CURRENT FINANCIAL SITUATION  PERSONAL USE OF NHS SERVICES IN P12M  USE OF NHS SERVICES IN P12M PERSON THEY CARE FOR
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Table 104

Sample profile

Base: All adults aged 16-75 in England

 

TOTAL 
(z)

MAN 
(a)

WOMAN 
(b)

16-34 
(c)

35-54 
(d)

55-75 
(e)

ABC1 
(f)

C2DE 
(g)

WORKING 
(h)

NOT 
WORKING 

(i)
GRADUATES 

(j)

NON 
GRADUATES 

(k)

UP TO 
£19999 

(l)

£20000-
£34999 

(m)

£35000-
£54999 

(n)
£55000+ 

(o)
NORTH 

(p)
MIDLANDS 

(q)
SOUTH 

(r)
LONDON 

(s)
1 
(t)

2 
(u)

3 
(v)

4+ 
(w)

WHITE 
ETHNIC 
GROUP 

(x)

MINORITY 
ETHNIC 
GROUP 

(y)

CONSERVATI
VE 
(A)

LABOUR 
(B)

LIBERAL 
DEMOCRATS 

(C)
REFORM UK 

(D)

OTHER 
PARTIES 

(E)
REMAIN 

(F)
LEAVE 

(G)

UNWEIGHTED BASE 1888 927 940 627 681 580 1150 738 1237 651 961 927 361 449 455 475 523 571 495 299 369 586 380 553 1559 304 308 613 183 208 136 703 624
WEIGHTED BASE 1888 926 941 610 670 608 1077 811 1261 627 648 1240 366 490 471 411 517 565 493 313 379 593 380 536 1584 279 299 594 174 238 129 676 668
 100% 49% 50% 32% 35% 32% 57% 43% 67% 33% 34% 66% 19% 26% 25% 22% 27% 30% 26% 17% 20% 31% 20% 28% 84% 15% 16% 31% 9% 13% 7% 36% 35%
GENDER                                  
MAN 926 926 - 306 328 293 519 407 655 271 304 622 168 235 246 224 238 257 259 172 205 263 194 264 765 150 141 313 74 143 58 349 346
 49% 100% - 50% 49% 48% 48% 50% 52% 43% 47% 50% 46% 48% 52% 55% 46% 45% 53% 55% 54% 44% 51% 49% 48% 54% 47% 53% 43% 60% 45% 52% 52%
 bij zb       zi       zl   q zpq zu       zC  zACE    
 u                                 
WOMAN 941 - 941 296 334 310 544 397 593 348 333 608 192 248 224 183 274 303 228 137 166 323 185 267 806 125 157 277 99 93 69 322 319
 50% - 100% 49% 50% 51% 51% 49% 47% 55% 51% 49% 52% 51% 47% 44% 53% 54% 46% 44% 44% 55% 49% 50% 51% 45% 53% 47% 57% 39% 53% 48% 48%
 ahost  za       zh   o    rs rs    zt     D  BD  D   
 D                                 
AGE                                  
16-34 610 306 296 610 - - 366 244 464 146 263 347 113 135 150 170 148 151 150 162 78 128 163 242 422 179 56 214 53 59 48 187 108
 32% 33% 31% 100% - - 34% 30% 37% 23% 41% 28% 31% 27% 32% 41% 29% 27% 30% 52% 21% 22% 43% 45% 27% 64% 19% 36% 30% 25% 37% 28% 16%
 deik   zde     zi  zk     zlmn    zpqr   ztu ztu  zx  zAD A  AD G  
 mpqtuxA                                 
 DFG                                 
35-54 670 328 334 - 670 - 368 302 523 147 246 425 111 164 172 177 191 219 165 96 116 151 157 246 583 80 95 219 49 72 54 261 234
 35% 35% 36% - 100% - 34% 37% 41% 23% 38% 34% 30% 33% 37% 43% 37% 39% 33% 31% 31% 26% 41% 46% 37% 29% 32% 37% 28% 30% 42% 39% 35%
 ceil    zce    zi  z     zlm  s     ztu ztu zy   C   CD z  
 tuyC                                 
55-75 608 293 310 - - 608 343 265 273 335 139 468 142 192 149 64 178 196 178 56 185 314 61 48 580 19 148 160 72 107 28 228 327
 32% 32% 33% - - 100% 32% 33% 22% 53% 22% 38% 39% 39% 32% 15% 34% 35% 36% 18% 49% 53% 16% 9% 37% 7% 49% 27% 41% 45% 21% 34% 49%
 cdhj     zcd    zh  zj zo zno o  s s zs  zvw zvw w  zy  zBE  zBE zBE   zF
 osvwyBE                                 
SOCIAL GRADE                                  
ABC1 1077 519 544 366 368 343 1077 - 779 298 514 563 121 254 293 326 270 300 290 217 209 339 218 311 878 190 191 358 115 92 84 440 338
 57% 56% 58% 60% 55% 56% 100% - 62% 48% 79% 45% 33% 52% 62% 79% 52% 53% 59% 69% 55% 57% 57% 58% 55% 68% 64% 60% 66% 38% 65% 65% 51%
 gikl      zg  zi  zk   l zlm zlmn   p zpqr      zx zD D zD  D zG  
 mpqxDG                                 
C2DE 811 407 397 244 302 265 - 811 482 329 135 676 245 236 178 85 247 265 203 96 170 253 162 226 706 89 108 236 59 146 46 236 330
 43% 44% 42% 40% 45% 44% - 100% 38% 52% 21% 55% 67% 48% 38% 21% 48% 47% 41% 31% 45% 43% 43% 42% 45% 32% 36% 40% 34% 62% 35% 35% 49%
 fhjn       zf  zh  zj zmno zno o  zrs zs s      zy     zABC   zF
 osyACF                             E    
WORKING STATUS                                  
WORKING 1261 655 593 464 523 273 779 482 1261 - 514 747 139 306 375 371 333 349 336 243 217 345 290 408 1046 200 202 406 116 168 89 480 426
 67% 71% 63% 76% 78% 45% 72% 59% 100% - 79% 60% 38% 63% 80% 90% 64% 62% 68% 78% 57% 58% 76% 76% 66% 72% 67% 68% 67% 71% 69% 71% 64%
 begi zb  ze ze  zg  zi  zk   l zlm zlmn   q zpqr   ztu ztu        zG  
 klmqtu                                 
NOT WORKING 627 271 348 146 147 335 298 329 - 627 135 493 227 184 96 40 184 216 157 70 162 248 90 128 537 78 98 187 58 70 40 197 242
 33% 29% 37% 24% 22% 55% 28% 41% - 100% 21% 40% 62% 37% 20% 10% 36% 38% 32% 22% 43% 42% 24% 24% 34% 28% 33% 32% 33% 29% 31% 29% 36%
 acdf  za   zcd  zf  zh  zj zmno zno o  s zrs s  zvw zvw           F
 hjnosvw                                 
 F                                 
EDUCATION                                  
GRADUATES 648 304 333 263 246 139 514 135 514 135 648 - 70 119 169 254 166 186 139 158 108 182 140 218 498 143 116 228 74 43 49 280 167
 34% 33% 35% 43% 37% 23% 48% 17% 41% 21% 100% - 19% 24% 36% 62% 32% 33% 28% 50% 29% 31% 37% 41% 31% 51% 39% 38% 42% 18% 38% 41% 25%
 egik   zde e  zg  zi  zk    lm zlmn    zpqr   t ztu  zx D zD zD  D zG  
 lmrtuxD                                 
 G                                 
NON GRADUATES 1240 622 608 347 425 468 563 676 747 493 - 1240 296 371 302 157 351 380 354 155 271 410 241 318 1086 135 183 365 100 195 81 397 501
 66% 67% 65% 57% 63% 77% 52% 83% 59% 79% - 100% 81% 76% 64% 38% 68% 67% 72% 50% 71% 69% 63% 59% 69% 49% 61% 62% 58% 82% 62% 59% 75%
 cfhj    c zcd  zf  zh  zj zno zno o  s s zs  zvw zw   zy     zABC   zF
 oswyBCF                             E    
INCOME                                  
UP TO £19999 366 168 192 113 111 142 121 245 139 227 70 296 366 - - - 115 117 99 36 169 92 45 61 300 57 38 112 30 48 33 116 134
 19% 18% 20% 19% 17% 23% 11% 30% 11% 36% 11% 24% 100% - - - 22% 21% 20% 11% 44% 15% 12% 11% 19% 20% 13% 19% 17% 20% 25% 17% 20%
 dfhj     zd  zf  zh  zj zmno    s s s  zuvw       A  A A   
 mnosuvw                                 
 A                                 
£20000 - £34999 490 235 248 135 164 192 254 236 306 184 119 371 - 490 - - 153 156 116 66 127 179 88 97 424 63 69 162 47 63 38 171 187
 26% 25% 26% 22% 24% 32% 24% 29% 24% 29% 18% 30% - 100% - - 30% 28% 23% 21% 33% 30% 23% 18% 27% 23% 23% 27% 27% 26% 30% 25% 28%
 cfhj     zcd  zf  zh  zj  zlno   zrs    zvw zvw            
 lnow                                 
£35000 - £54999 471 246 224 150 172 149 293 178 375 96 169 302 - - 471 - 128 132 133 79 46 149 117 158 391 76 82 166 43 63 26 172 186
 25% 27% 24% 25% 26% 25% 27% 22% 30% 15% 26% 24% - - 100% - 25% 23% 27% 25% 12% 25% 31% 30% 25% 27% 27% 28% 25% 26% 20% 25% 28%
 gilm      zg  zi      zlmo       t zt zt          
 ot                                 
£55000+ 411 224 183 170 177 64 326 85 371 40 254 157 - - - 411 90 114 97 110 14 119 106 173 340 69 80 136 40 53 19 179 121
 22% 24% 19% 28% 26% 10% 30% 11% 29% 6% 39% 13% - - - 100% 17% 20% 20% 35% 4% 20% 28% 32% 21% 25% 27% 23% 23% 22% 15% 26% 18%
 begi zb  ze ze  zg  zi  zk     zlmn    zpqr  t ztu ztu   zE     zG  
 klmnptG                                 
REGION                                  
NORTH 517 238 274 148 191 178 270 247 333 184 166 351 115 153 128 90 517 - - - 112 166 94 145 453 59 61 195 32 76 38 180 189
 27% 26% 29% 24% 28% 29% 25% 30% 26% 29% 26% 28% 31% 31% 27% 22% 100% - - - 30% 28% 25% 27% 29% 21% 20% 33% 18% 32% 30% 27% 28%
 cfoq       zf     o o   zqrs        zy   zAC  AC AC   
 rsyAC                                 
MIDLANDS 565 257 303 151 219 196 300 265 349 216 186 380 117 156 132 114 - 565 - - 113 193 122 137 489 68 118 167 34 68 41 206 212
 30% 28% 32% 25% 33% 32% 28% 33% 28% 34% 29% 31% 32% 32% 28% 28% - 100% - - 30% 33% 32% 26% 31% 25% 40% 28% 20% 29% 32% 30% 32%
 cfhp    c c  zf  zh        zprs    w w  y  zBCD C   C   
 rswyC                                 
SOUTH 493 259 228 150 165 178 290 203 336 157 139 354 99 116 133 97 - - 493 - 109 163 90 131 440 43 78 114 83 66 30 173 182
 26% 28% 24% 25% 25% 29% 27% 25% 27% 25% 21% 29% 27% 24% 28% 24% - - 100% - 29% 28% 24% 25% 28% 16% 26% 19% 48% 28% 23% 26% 27%
 jpqs           zj       zpqs      zy  B  zABD B    
 yB                            E     
LONDON 313 172 137 162 96 56 217 96 243 70 158 155 36 66 79 110 - - - 313 46 70 74 123 202 108 42 118 25 28 19 117 85
 17% 19% 15% 26% 14% 9% 20% 12% 19% 11% 24% 13% 10% 14% 17% 27% - - - 100% 12% 12% 19% 23% 13% 39% 14% 20% 14% 12% 15% 17% 13%
 begi zb  zde e  zg  zi  zk    l zlmn    zpqr   tu ztu  zx  zD    G  
 klpqrtu                                 
 xG                                 
NUMBER IN HOUSEHOLD                                  
1 379 205 166 78 116 185 209 170 217 162 108 271 169 127 46 14 112 113 109 46 379 - - - 335 34 57 113 45 39 32 152 138
 20% 22% 18% 13% 17% 30% 19% 21% 17% 26% 17% 22% 46% 26% 10% 3% 22% 20% 22% 15% 100% - - - 21% 12% 19% 19% 26% 16% 25% 23% 21%
 bcdh zb   c zcd    zh  j zmno zno o  s  s  zuvw    zy    D     
 jnosuvw                                 
 y                                 
2 593 263 323 128 151 314 339 253 345 248 182 410 92 179 149 119 166 193 163 70 - 593 - - 536 50 138 178 53 77 34 225 252
 31% 28% 34% 21% 23% 52% 31% 31% 27% 39% 28% 33% 25% 36% 32% 29% 32% 34% 33% 23% - 100% - - 34% 18% 46% 30% 31% 32% 26% 33% 38%
 acdh  za   zcd    zh  j  zlo   s s s   ztvw   zy  zBCD      z
 jlstvwy                          E       
3 380 194 185 163 157 61 218 162 290 90 140 241 45 88 117 106 94 122 90 74 - - 380 - 308 68 44 115 33 63 14 118 128
 20% 21% 20% 27% 23% 10% 20% 20% 23% 14% 22% 19% 12% 18% 25% 26% 18% 22% 18% 24% - - 100% - 19% 24% 15% 19% 19% 26% 11% 17% 19%
 eilt   ze ze    zi     l zlm zlm       ztuw     E  zAE    
 uwAEF                                 
4+ 536 264 267 242 246 48 311 226 408 128 218 318 61 97 158 173 145 137 131 123 - - - 536 404 127 61 187 43 59 49 181 151
 28% 29% 28% 40% 37% 8% 29% 28% 32% 20% 34% 26% 17% 20% 34% 42% 28% 24% 27% 39% - - - 100% 26% 45% 20% 32% 25% 25% 38% 27% 23%
 eikl   ze ze    zi  zk    zlm zlmn    zpqr    ztuv  zx  A   zACD   
 mqtuvxA                                 
 G                                 
ETHNICITY                                  
WHITE ETHNIC GROUP 1584 765 806 422 583 580 878 706 1046 537 498 1086 300 424 391 340 453 489 440 202 335 536 308 404 1584 - 267 473 156 224 101 566 613
 84% 83% 86% 69% 87% 95% 81% 87% 83% 86% 77% 88% 82% 86% 83% 83% 88% 86% 89% 65% 88% 90% 81% 75% 100% - 89% 80% 90% 94% 78% 84% 92%
 cfjs  z  zc zcd  zf    zj     zs s zs  zvw zvw   zy  zBE  zBE zBE   zF
 wyB                                 
MINORITY ETHNIC GROUP 279 150 125 179 80 19 190 89 200 78 143 135 57 63 76 69 59 68 43 108 34 50 68 127 - 279 31 118 17 7 26 104 46
 15% 16% 13% 29% 12% 3% 18% 11% 16% 13% 22% 11% 15% 13% 16% 17% 11% 12% 9% 35% 9% 9% 18% 24% - 100% 10% 20% 10% 3% 20% 15% 7%
 degk   zde e  zg    zk         zpqr   tu ztuv  zx D zACD D  ACD G  
 pqrtuxA                                 
 DG                                 
GENERAL ELECTION 2024 VOTE                                  
CONSERVATIVE 299 141 157 56 95 148 191 108 202 98 116 183 38 69 82 80 61 118 78 42 57 138 44 61 267 31 299 - - - - 93 175
 16% 15% 17% 9% 14% 24% 18% 13% 16% 16% 18% 15% 10% 14% 17% 20% 12% 21% 16% 14% 15% 23% 11% 11% 17% 11% 100% - - - - 14% 26%
 cglp    c zcd zg    z    l zlm  zprs    ztvw   zy  zBCDE      zF
 vwyBCDE                                 
LABOUR 594 313 277 214 219 160 358 236 406 187 228 365 112 162 166 136 195 167 114 118 113 178 115 187 473 118 - 594 - - - 326 167
 31% 34% 29% 35% 33% 26% 33% 29% 32% 30% 35% 29% 31% 33% 35% 33% 38% 30% 23% 38% 30% 30% 30% 35% 30% 42% - 100% - - - 48% 25%
 erxA z  ze e      zk      zqr r  zqr      zx  zACDE    zG  
 CDEG                                 
LIBERAL DEMOCRATS 174 74 99 53 49 72 115 59 116 58 74 100 30 47 43 40 32 34 83 25 45 53 33 43 156 17 - - 174 - - 103 39
 9% 8% 11% 9% 7% 12% 11% 7% 9% 9% 11% 8% 8% 10% 9% 10% 6% 6% 17% 8% 12% 9% 9% 8% 10% 6% - - 100% - - 15% 6%
 dgpqy     zd zg    zk        zpqs          zABDE   zG  
 ABDEG                                 
REFORM UK 238 143 93 59 72 107 92 146 168 70 43 195 48 63 63 53 76 68 66 28 39 77 63 59 224 7 - - - 238 - 34 179
 13% 15% 10% 10% 11% 18% 9% 18% 13% 11% 7% 16% 13% 13% 13% 13% 15% 12% 13% 9% 10% 13% 16% 11% 14% 2% - - - 100% - 5% 27%
 bcfj zb    zcd  zf    zj     s      ztw  zy     zABCE   zF
 yABCEF                                 
OTHER PARTIES 129 58 69 48 54 28 84 46 89 40 49 81 33 38 26 19 38 41 30 19 32 34 14 49 101 26 - - - - 129 66 27
 7% 6% 7% 8% 8% 5% 8% 6% 7% 6% 8% 7% 9% 8% 6% 5% 7% 7% 6% 6% 8% 6% 4% 9% 6% 9% - - - - 100% 10% 4%
 eovAB   e e        o        v   zuv       zABC zG  
 CDG                              D   
REFERENDUM 2016 VOTE                                  
REMAIN 676 349 322 187 261 228 440 236 480 197 280 397 116 171 172 179 180 206 173 117 152 225 118 181 566 104 93 326 103 34 66 676 -
 36% 38% 34% 31% 39% 38% 41% 29% 38% 31% 43% 32% 32% 35% 37% 44% 35% 36% 35% 37% 40% 38% 31% 34% 36% 37% 31% 55% 59% 14% 51% 100% -
 cgik    zc c zg  zi  zk     zlmn     v v     D zAD zAD  zAD zG  
 vDG                                 
LEAVE 668 346 319 108 234 327 338 330 426 242 167 501 134 187 186 121 189 212 182 85 138 252 128 151 613 46 175 167 39 179 27 - 668
 35% 37% 34% 18% 35% 54% 31% 41% 34% 39% 26% 40% 37% 38% 39% 29% 37% 38% 37% 27% 36% 42% 34% 28% 39% 16% 58% 28% 22% 75% 21% - 100%
 cfjo    c zcd  zf  z  zj o o o  s s s  w zvw   zy  zBCE   zABC   zF
 swyBCEF                             E    
IS A CARER                                  
YES 367 176 186 125 127 115 192 174 236 131 123 244 76 110 76 77 92 129 96 50 48 124 81 115 295 67 56 128 29 48 26 131 131
 19% 19% 20% 20% 19% 19% 18% 21% 19% 21% 19% 20% 21% 22% 16% 19% 18% 23% 19% 16% 13% 21% 21% 21% 19% 24% 19% 22% 17% 20% 20% 19% 20%
 ft             n    zs    t t t  zx        
NO 1457 715 730 448 527 482 860 598 982 475 509 948 274 363 381 327 408 414 384 252 322 452 278 406 1245 197 238 452 141 181 100 525 523
 77% 77% 78% 74% 79% 79% 80% 74% 78% 76% 79% 77% 75% 74% 81% 80% 79% 73% 78% 81% 85% 76% 73% 76% 79% 71% 79% 76% 81% 76% 77% 78% 78%
 cgqv    c c zg        zm  q   q zuvw    zy         
 y                                 
HAS A LONG-TERM PHYSICAL OR 
MENTAL HEALTH CONDITION, 
DISABILITY, OR ILLNESS

                                 

YES, HAS AT LEAST 1 614 283 321 154 208 252 314 300 316 298 179 435 174 178 136 76 167 216 165 66 158 216 103 137 539 69 83 205 61 78 61 218 249
 33% 31% 34% 25% 31% 42% 29% 37% 25% 47% 28% 35% 47% 36% 29% 18% 32% 38% 34% 21% 42% 36% 27% 25% 34% 25% 28% 35% 35% 33% 47% 32% 37%
 cfhj    c zcd  zf  zh  zj zmno no o  s zs s  zvw zvw   zy      zABD  z
 osvwy                                 
YES, HAS 1 319 152 164 86 102 132 176 144 188 132 104 215 80 91 81 46 88 111 86 35 76 113 54 76 274 40 39 119 34 42 30 136 116
 17% 16% 17% 14% 15% 22% 16% 18% 15% 21% 16% 17% 22% 18% 17% 11% 17% 20% 17% 11% 20% 19% 14% 14% 17% 14% 13% 20% 20% 18% 23% 20% 17%
 chos     zcd    zh   zo o o  s s s  vw w      zA   A z  
 w                                 
YES, HAS MULTIPLE 294 131 157 68 106 121 138 156 128 166 75 220 94 88 55 30 79 106 79 31 82 103 49 61 265 29 44 86 27 36 31 81 133
 16% 14% 17% 11% 16% 20% 13% 19% 10% 26% 12% 18% 26% 18% 12% 7% 15% 19% 16% 10% 22% 17% 13% 11% 17% 10% 15% 14% 16% 15% 24% 12% 20%
 cfhj    c zc  zf  zh  zj zmno no o  s zs s  zvw w   zy      zAB  zF
 noswyF                                 
NO 1187 593 585 422 437 328 722 465 893 294 445 742 172 291 320 326 331 326 297 234 197 353 259 379 976 201 207 373 103 150 64 441 391
 63% 64% 62% 69% 65% 54% 67% 57% 71% 47% 69% 60% 47% 59% 68% 79% 64% 58% 60% 75% 52% 60% 68% 71% 62% 72% 69% 63% 60% 63% 49% 65% 59%
 egik   ze e  zg  zi  zk   l zlm zlmn q   zpqr  t ztu ztu  zx zCE E  E  G  
 lqtxEG                                 
CURRENT FINANCIAL SITUATION                                  
VERY/ QUITE COMFORTABLE 984 503 469 312 302 370 658 326 679 304 413 571 102 231 263 312 259 285 248 192 174 344 189 276 841 135 206 318 102 116 54 386 360
 52% 54% 50% 51% 45% 61% 61% 40% 54% 48% 64% 46% 28% 47% 56% 76% 50% 50% 50% 61% 46% 58% 50% 52% 53% 49% 69% 54% 59% 49% 42% 57% 54%
 dgik   d  zcd zg  zi  zk   l lm zlmn    zpqr  ztvw     zBCD E E   z  
 lmtE                          E       
JUST GETTING BY 710 329 373 222 281 207 342 367 475 235 192 518 179 221 167 87 206 226 190 88 153 206 157 194 598 101 80 218 57 103 53 236 257
 38% 36% 40% 36% 42% 34% 32% 45% 38% 37% 30% 42% 49% 45% 35% 21% 40% 40% 38% 28% 40% 35% 41% 36% 38% 36% 27% 37% 33% 43% 41% 35% 38%
 fjos    ze   zf    zj zno zno o  s s s         A  A A   
 A                                 
REALLY STRUGGLING 160 73 85 55 82 23 65 95 89 71 38 122 75 33 33 11 48 46 45 21 47 35 29 49 127 29 12 52 13 15 20 46 48
 8% 8% 9% 9% 12% 4% 6% 12% 7% 11% 6% 10% 21% 7% 7% 3% 9% 8% 9% 7% 12% 6% 8% 9% 8% 10% 4% 9% 8% 6% 16% 7% 7%
 efhjo   e ze   zf  zh  zj zmno o o      zuv       A   zABCD   
 uA                                 
PERSONAL USE OF NHS SERVICES 
IN P12M

                                 

HAS USED AT LEAST ONCE 1612 778 816 526 551 536 920 692 1039 573 551 1061 307 429 411 344 449 486 419 258 311 516 325 460 1355 240 260 535 141 199 115 587 586
 85% 84% 87% 86% 82% 88% 85% 85% 82% 91% 85% 86% 84% 88% 87% 84% 87% 86% 85% 82% 82% 87% 85% 86% 86% 86% 87% 90% 81% 83% 89% 87% 88%
 dh     zd    zh            t      zCD      
NOT USED 252 135 114 71 113 68 146 105 205 47 90 162 49 59 55 61 62 72 68 50 62 69 52 68 213 32 38 50 32 37 13 87 79
 13% 15% 12% 12% 17% 11% 14% 13% 16% 7% 14% 13% 13% 12% 12% 15% 12% 13% 14% 16% 16% 12% 14% 13% 13% 11% 13% 8% 18% 15% 10% 13% 12%
 iB    zce    zi                    B B    
NHS 111 391 185 201 182 136 73 219 172 270 121 143 248 76 83 105 105 102 123 93 73 57 98 96 139 308 78 44 144 35 43 37 147 121
 21% 20% 21% 30% 20% 12% 20% 21% 21% 19% 22% 20% 21% 17% 22% 26% 20% 22% 19% 23% 15% 17% 25% 26% 19% 28% 15% 24% 20% 18% 29% 22% 18%
 emtu   zde e           zm       ztu ztu  zx  zA   zAD   
 xA                                 
NHS APP 630 291 333 207 213 210 394 236 392 239 236 394 114 161 158 142 167 191 180 92 110 214 117 189 526 99 94 221 61 74 38 235 226
 33% 31% 35% 34% 32% 35% 37% 29% 31% 38% 36% 32% 31% 33% 34% 35% 32% 34% 37% 30% 29% 36% 31% 35% 33% 36% 31% 37% 35% 31% 29% 35% 34%
 gh      zg   zh zk           t      z      
PHARMACIST 898 403 488 213 331 354 510 388 524 373 286 612 175 241 220 184 239 302 229 128 188 295 167 247 777 112 144 302 87 114 60 339 359
 48% 43% 52% 35% 49% 58% 47% 48% 42% 60% 44% 49% 48% 49% 47% 45% 46% 53% 46% 41% 50% 50% 44% 46% 49% 40% 48% 51% 50% 48% 47% 50% 54%
 achj  za  c zcd    zh  j      zprs       zy        z
 sy                                 
DENTIST 731 303 421 202 244 285 434 297 451 280 236 495 137 219 170 154 221 229 178 103 142 239 146 205 631 96 122 246 65 92 48 260 288
 39% 33% 45% 33% 36% 47% 40% 37% 36% 45% 36% 40% 37% 45% 36% 38% 43% 40% 36% 33% 37% 40% 38% 38% 40% 35% 41% 42% 37% 38% 37% 38% 43%
 achj  za   zcd    zh    zlno   zrs s       z        z
 s                                 
GP/GP OOH 1153 516 624 314 424 415 653 500 710 443 376 777 234 311 293 225 328 364 305 156 233 382 233 306 987 154 182 380 104 141 93 429 430
 61% 56% 66% 51% 63% 68% 61% 62% 56% 71% 58% 63% 64% 63% 62% 55% 63% 64% 62% 50% 61% 64% 61% 57% 62% 55% 61% 64% 60% 59% 72% 63% 64%
 achj  za  c zc    zh  j o o o  s s s   w   zy      zAD  z
 oswy                                 
URGENT CARE 244 120 122 103 93 48 146 98 175 69 97 147 45 58 70 62 65 75 60 44 39 59 60 86 201 41 37 85 18 23 20 93 88
 13% 13% 13% 17% 14% 8% 14% 12% 14% 11% 15% 12% 12% 12% 15% 15% 12% 13% 12% 14% 10% 10% 16% 16% 13% 15% 12% 14% 10% 9% 15% 14% 13%
 eu   ze e      z            tu ztu          
A&E 275 116 154 103 101 71 152 123 181 94 87 187 52 69 69 65 88 85 64 37 37 79 63 95 229 43 33 100 19 32 20 94 96
 15% 13% 16% 17% 15% 12% 14% 15% 14% 15% 13% 15% 14% 14% 15% 16% 17% 15% 13% 12% 10% 13% 17% 18% 14% 16% 11% 17% 11% 13% 15% 14% 14%
 aet  za e                   t zt    A      
HOSPITAL 437 183 246 127 137 173 263 175 248 189 165 273 83 121 108 87 118 139 100 81 91 141 83 122 365 69 84 146 40 52 26 152 178
 23% 20% 26% 21% 20% 28% 24% 22% 20% 30% 25% 22% 23% 25% 23% 21% 23% 25% 20% 26% 24% 24% 22% 23% 23% 25% 28% 25% 23% 22% 20% 22% 27%
 ah  za   zcd    zh z                z      z
MENTAL HEALTH SERVICES 215 100 113 101 83 31 115 100 136 79 77 138 53 57 58 33 53 67 55 40 46 51 55 63 171 43 20 76 26 19 28 89 58
 11% 11% 12% 17% 12% 5% 11% 12% 11% 13% 12% 11% 14% 12% 12% 8% 10% 12% 11% 13% 12% 9% 14% 12% 11% 15% 7% 13% 15% 8% 22% 13% 9%
 eouA   zde e        o          u   zx  A AD  zABD G  
 G                                 
USE OF NHS SERVICES IN P12M 
PERSON THEY CARE FOR

                                 

HAS USED AT LEAST ONCE 343 164 175 113 120 110 179 165 222 121 112 231 72 101 71 72 89 119 89 47 44 118 74 107 277 62 54 124 26 47 25 128 125
 18% 18% 19% 19% 18% 18% 17% 20% 18% 19% 17% 19% 20% 21% 15% 17% 17% 21% 18% 15% 12% 20% 19% 20% 17% 22% 18% 21% 15% 20% 20% 19% 19%
 ft             n    zs    t t t          
NOT USED 16 9 6 9 5 2 9 6 10 6 9 7 4 4 4 4 3 6 3 3 3 3 4 5 12 4 2 3 2 1 - 3 4
 1% 1% 1% 1% 1% * 1% 1% 1% 1% 1% 1% 1% 1% 1% 1% 1% 1% 1% 1% 1% 1% 1% 1% 1% 1% 1% * 1% * - * 1%
           zk                       
NHS 111 108 43 63 35 39 33 56 52 72 36 36 72 22 32 28 23 30 35 27 15 13 42 18 35 83 24 16 45 11 6 5 46 33
 6% 5% 7% 6% 6% 5% 5% 6% 6% 6% 6% 6% 6% 6% 6% 5% 6% 6% 6% 5% 4% 7% 5% 6% 5% 8% 6% 8% 6% 2% 4% 7% 5%
 D                     t    zx  zD      
NHS APP 85 50 35 33 28 24 43 42 65 20 30 56 12 22 25 20 18 28 28 11 8 32 18 26 70 15 11 34 4 10 4 33 26
 5% 5% 4% 5% 4% 4% 4% 5% 5% 3% 5% 4% 3% 5% 5% 5% 4% 5% 6% 4% 2% 5% 5% 5% 4% 5% 4% 6% 3% 4% 3% 5% 4%
 t                     t  t          
PHARMACIST 183 84 98 41 69 73 99 85 106 77 61 122 37 49 40 40 50 61 54 19 25 69 31 59 151 31 25 65 19 28 12 73 73
 10% 9% 10% 7% 10% 12% 9% 10% 8% 12% 9% 10% 10% 10% 9% 10% 10% 11% 11% 6% 7% 12% 8% 11% 10% 11% 8% 11% 11% 12% 9% 11% 11%
 chst    c zc    zh        s s   t  t          
DENTIST 99 41 58 30 28 41 52 47 53 46 30 69 19 39 13 18 26 35 27 11 11 36 21 31 79 19 12 41 8 13 4 36 40
 5% 4% 6% 5% 4% 7% 5% 6% 4% 7% 5% 6% 5% 8% 3% 4% 5% 6% 6% 4% 3% 6% 6% 6% 5% 7% 4% 7% 5% 5% 3% 5% 6%
 hnt         zh    zno              z      
GP/GP OOH 251 106 142 64 93 94 129 122 150 101 75 176 49 85 50 46 68 96 62 25 36 92 51 72 208 40 39 89 21 41 17 88 106
 13% 11% 15% 10% 14% 15% 12% 15% 12% 16% 12% 14% 13% 17% 11% 11% 13% 17% 13% 8% 10% 16% 13% 13% 13% 14% 13% 15% 12% 17% 13% 13% 16%
 achj  za   c    zh    zno   s zs    t           z
 st                                 
URGENT CARE 70 34 35 24 21 26 38 32 48 21 26 44 15 15 19 17 16 25 21 7 9 31 14 16 59 11 15 23 5 8 4 23 27
 4% 4% 4% 4% 3% 4% 4% 4% 4% 3% 4% 4% 4% 3% 4% 4% 3% 4% 4% 2% 2% 5% 4% 3% 4% 4% 5% 4% 3% 3% 3% 3% 4%
                      zt            
A&E 90 35 53 21 34 34 50 40 63 26 27 63 19 22 21 21 29 31 20 9 10 34 16 30 75 14 11 35 7 14 6 33 33
 5% 4% 6% 3% 5% 6% 5% 5% 5% 4% 4% 5% 5% 4% 4% 5% 6% 6% 4% 3% 3% 6% 4% 6% 5% 5% 4% 6% 4% 6% 5% 5% 5%
 t                     t  t          
HOSPITAL 123 50 71 25 45 53 61 62 72 51 41 82 33 28 22 30 35 42 35 11 19 42 22 40 98 22 21 43 9 19 9 47 48
 7% 5% 8% 4% 7% 9% 6% 8% 6% 8% 6% 7% 9% 6% 5% 7% 7% 7% 7% 4% 5% 7% 6% 8% 6% 8% 7% 7% 5% 8% 7% 7% 7%
 cs     zc       n     s                
MENTAL HEALTH SERVICES 76 42 33 40 23 13 41 35 56 20 29 47 16 21 19 17 17 23 20 16 11 21 21 23 55 19 11 30 5 10 7 31 21
 4% 5% 4% 7% 3% 2% 4% 4% 4% 3% 4% 4% 4% 4% 4% 4% 3% 4% 4% 5% 3% 4% 5% 4% 3% 7% 4% 5% 3% 4% 5% 5% 3%
 ex   zde                      zx        
NHS SERVICE EXPERIENCE IN 
P12M

                                 

HAS NOT HAD A NEGATIVE 
EXPERIENCE

582 300 277 133 206 243 344 238 367 216 181 402 109 149 147 135 178 157 160 87 134 183 110 155 515 63 97 193 52 82 37 219 235

 31% 32% 29% 22% 31% 40% 32% 29% 29% 34% 28% 32% 30% 30% 31% 33% 34% 28% 32% 28% 35% 31% 29% 29% 32% 23% 33% 33% 30% 34% 29% 32% 35%
 chjy    c zcd    zh  j     q        zy        z
HAS HAD AT LEAST ONE NEGATIVE 
EXPERIENCE PERSONALLY OR TO 
SOMEONE THEY CARED FOR

1045 479 552 394 350 301 583 462 685 360 373 672 204 285 265 212 276 337 262 171 181 340 215 309 855 177 170 349 89 119 77 374 359

 55% 52% 59% 65% 52% 50% 54% 57% 54% 57% 58% 54% 56% 58% 56% 52% 53% 60% 53% 55% 48% 57% 57% 58% 54% 63% 57% 59% 51% 50% 60% 55% 54%
 aetx  za zde       z       zr    t t t  zx  D      
HAS HAD AT LEAST ONE NEGATIVE 
EXPERIENCE PERSONALLY

967 451 504 376 325 266 544 423 640 326 347 620 189 257 254 196 255 303 245 165 171 305 202 288 786 168 158 318 84 108 71 344 331

 51% 49% 54% 62% 48% 44% 50% 52% 51% 52% 53% 50% 52% 52% 54% 48% 49% 54% 50% 53% 45% 52% 53% 54% 50% 60% 53% 54% 49% 46% 55% 51% 50%
 aetx   zde       z            t t  zx        
SOMEONE THEY CARE FOR HAS 
HAD AT LEAST ONE NEGATIVE 
EXPERIENCE

235 115 117 94 79 62 130 105 157 78 81 154 47 66 54 49 60 82 54 39 29 79 48 79 187 47 31 90 16 34 19 93 75

 12% 12% 12% 15% 12% 10% 12% 13% 12% 12% 12% 12% 13% 13% 12% 12% 12% 14% 11% 12% 8% 13% 13% 15% 12% 17% 10% 15% 9% 14% 15% 14% 11%
 t   ze                  t t t  zx  z      
IMD QUINTILE                                  
1 409 188 219 170 147 92 184 225 256 153 117 293 120 123 79 55 183 130 50 46 90 101 91 128 318 83 39 146 26 47 35 133 130
 22% 20% 23% 28% 22% 15% 17% 28% 20% 24% 18% 24% 33% 25% 17% 13% 36% 23% 10% 15% 24% 17% 24% 24% 20% 30% 13% 25% 15% 20% 27% 20% 19%
 efjn   zde e   zf    zj zmno no   zqrs rs   u  u u  zx  AC   AC   
 orsuxAC                                 
2 432 228 194 144 165 124 240 193 286 146 132 300 92 118 111 84 100 108 109 116 99 135 73 125 342 85 66 136 28 62 39 144 158
 23% 25% 21% 24% 25% 20% 22% 24% 23% 23% 20% 24% 25% 24% 24% 20% 19% 19% 22% 37% 26% 23% 19% 23% 22% 31% 22% 23% 16% 26% 30% 21% 24%
 bjpq                   zpqr v     zx    C zC   
 xC                                 
3 383 187 192 130 134 118 235 147 264 118 159 223 68 78 106 97 76 112 113 82 71 113 80 119 325 54 63 117 40 43 23 148 124
 20% 20% 20% 21% 20% 19% 22% 18% 21% 19% 25% 18% 18% 16% 22% 24% 15% 20% 23% 26% 19% 19% 21% 22% 20% 19% 21% 20% 23% 18% 18% 22% 18%
 kmp          zk    m m  p p zpq              
4 341 176 164 93 116 132 201 139 234 107 124 216 51 91 92 80 84 106 97 53 67 112 72 91 304 34 60 111 33 41 12 115 137
 18% 19% 17% 15% 17% 22% 19% 17% 19% 17% 19% 17% 14% 19% 19% 19% 16% 19% 20% 17% 18% 19% 19% 17% 19% 12% 20% 19% 19% 17% 9% 17% 20%
 clyE     zc                   zy  E E E     
5 322 147 172 73 108 142 216 106 220 103 116 207 36 80 83 96 73 110 124 15 52 131 66 73 296 23 71 84 46 45 20 137 121
 17% 16% 18% 12% 16% 23% 20% 13% 17% 16% 18% 17% 10% 16% 18% 23% 14% 19% 25% 5% 14% 22% 17% 14% 19% 8% 24% 14% 27% 19% 16% 20% 18%
 cgls    c zcd zg       l l zlm s ps zpqs   ztw   zy  zB  zBE   z  
 wyB                                 
                                  

Proportions/Means: Columns Tested (5% risk level) - z/a/b - z/c/d/e - z/f/g - z/h/i - z/j/k - z/l/m/n/o - z/p/q/r/s - z/t/u/v/w - z/x/y - z/A/B/C/D/E - z/F/G
Overlap formulae used.

This work was carried out in accordance with the requirements of the international quality standard for market research, ISO 20252 and with the Ipsos Terms and Conditions.
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Table 105

Sample profile

Base: All adults aged 16-75 in England

 

TOTAL 
(z)

YES 
(a)

NO 
(b)

YES, HAS AT 
LEAST 1 

(c)
YES, HAS 1 

(d)

YES, HAS 
MULTIPLE 

(e)
NO 
(f)

VERY/ QUITE 
COMFORTA

BLE 
(g)

JUST 
GETTING BY 

(h)

REALLY 
STRUGGLIN

G 
(i)

HAS USED 
AT LEAST 

ONCE 
(j)

NOT USED 
(k)

NHS 111 
(l)

NHS APP 
(m)

PHARMACIS
T 

(n)
DENTIST 

(o)
GP/GP OOH 

(p)

URGENT 
CARE 
(q)

A&E 
(r)

HOSPITAL 
(s)

MENTAL 
HEALTH 
SERVICES 

(t)

HAS USED 
AT LEAST 

ONCE 
(u)

NOT USED 
(v)

NHS 111 
(w)

NHS APP 
(x)

PHARMACIS
T 

(y)
DENTIST 

(A)
GP/GP OOH 

(B)

URGENT 
CARE 
(C)

A&E 
(D)

HOSPITAL 
(E)

MENTAL 
HEALTH 
SERVICES 

(F)

HAS NOT 
HAD A 

NEGATIVE 
EXPERIENCE 

(G)

HAS HAD AT 
LEAST ONE 
NEGATIVE 

EXPERIENCE 
PERSONALLY 

OR TO 
SOMEONE 

THEY CARED 
FOR 
(H)

HAS HAD 1 
NEGATIVE 

EXPERIENCE 
PERSONALLY 

OR TO 
SOMEONE 

THEY CARED 
FOR 
(I)

HAS HAD 2-
3 NEGATIVE 
EXPERIENCE

S 
PERSONALLY 

OR TO 
SOMEONE 

THEY CARED 
FOR 
(J)

HAS HAD 4-
6 NEGATIVE 
EXPERIENCE

S 
PERSONALLY 

OR TO 
SOMEONE 

THEY CARED 
FOR 
(K)

HAS HAD 7-
9 NEGATIVE 
EXPERIENCE

S 
PERSONALLY 

OR TO 
SOMEONE 

THEY CARED 
FOR 
(L)

HAS HAD AT 
LEAST ONE 
NEGATIVE 

EXPERIENCE 
PERSONALLY 

(M)

SOMEONE 
THEY CARE 
FOR HAS 
HAD AT 

LEAST ONE 
NEGATIVE 

EXPERIENCE 
(N)

1 
(O)

2 
(P)

3 
(Q)

4 
(R)

5 
(S)

UNWEIGHTED BASE 1888 380 1446 625 325 300 1177 1015 684 157 1622 242 402 661 905 724 1153 258 272 453 226 355 17 113 90 195 101 256 74 90 131 81 566 1069 256 398 309 106 986 245 398 416 397 345 332
WEIGHTED BASE 1888 367 1457 614 319 294 1187 984 710 160 1612 252 391 630 898 731 1153 244 275 437 215 343 16** 108* 85* 183 99* 251 70* 90* 123 76* 582 1045 257 392 291 105* 967 235 409 432 383 341 322
 100% 19% 77% 33% 17% 16% 63% 52% 38% 8% 85% 13% 21% 33% 48% 39% 61% 13% 15% 23% 11% 18% 1%** 6%* 5%* 10% 5%* 13% 4%* 5%* 7% 4%* 31% 55% 14% 21% 15% 6%* 51% 12% 22% 23% 20% 18% 17%
GENDER                                              
MAN 926 176 715 283 152 131 593 503 329 73 778 135 185 291 403 303 516 120 116 183 100 164 9 43 50 84 41 106 34 35 50 42 300 479 118 176 131 55 451 115 188 228 187 176 147
 49% 48% 49% 46% 48% 44% 50% 51% 46% 46% 48% 54% 47% 46% 45% 41% 45% 49% 42% 42% 47% 48% 55% 40% 58% 46% 42% 42% 49% 39% 40% 55% 52% 46% 46% 45% 45% 52% 47% 49% 46% 53% 49% 52% 45%
 nopr          nopr nopr o o   o os    B   uwyABDE       wBDE H             
 sBHM          s s                                  
WOMAN 941 186 730 321 164 157 585 469 373 85 816 114 201 333 488 421 624 122 154 246 113 175 6 63 35 98 58 142 35 53 71 33 277 552 136 212 156 49 504 117 219 194 192 164 172
 50% 51% 50% 52% 51% 53% 49% 48% 53% 53% 51% 45% 51% 53% 54% 58% 54% 50% 56% 56% 52% 51% 38% 59% 40% 53% 58% 56% 50% 59% 58% 44% 48% 53% 53% 54% 54% 47% 52% 50% 54% 45% 50% 48% 53%
 P              zjk zjkl zjk  zk zjk  x  xF  x xF zuxF  xF xF   z       P    P
                mpq                              
AGE                                              
16-34 610 125 448 154 86 68 422 312 222 55 526 71 182 207 213 202 314 103 103 127 101 113 9 35 33 41 30 64 24 21 25 40 133 394 59 138 134 62 376 94 170 144 130 93 73
 32% 34% 31% 25% 27% 23% 36% 32% 31% 34% 33% 28% 46% 33% 24% 28% 27% 42% 38% 29% 47% 33% 54% 33% 39% 22% 30% 25% 34% 24% 20% 53% 23% 38% 23% 35% 46% 59% 39% 40% 42% 33% 34% 27% 23%
 bcde      zcde    nop  zjkm nop  n n zjkm knop n zjkm yBDE  yE yBDE  E  yE   zuwyABC  zGI  GI zGHI zGHIJKM zGHI zGI zPQR S S   
 nopyBEG            noprs     nops s  noprs           DE     JM N   S     
 IRS                                             
35-54 670 127 527 208 102 106 437 302 281 82 551 113 136 213 331 244 424 93 101 137 83 120 5 39 28 69 28 93 21 34 45 23 206 350 91 130 93 36 325 79 147 165 134 116 108
 35% 35% 36% 34% 32% 36% 37% 31% 40% 51% 34% 45% 35% 34% 37% 33% 37% 38% 37% 31% 38% 35% 33% 37% 33% 38% 29% 37% 29% 38% 36% 30% 35% 34% 35% 33% 32% 34% 34% 34% 36% 38% 35% 34% 34%
 gj        zg zgh  zjlm   jos  jos                             
            nops                                  
55-75 608 115 482 252 132 121 328 370 207 23 536 68 73 210 354 285 415 48 71 173 31 110 2 33 24 73 41 94 26 34 53 13 243 301 107 124 64 7 266 62 92 124 118 132 142
 32% 31% 33% 41% 41% 41% 28% 38% 29% 15% 33% 27% 19% 33% 39% 39% 36% 20% 26% 39% 14% 32% 12% 31% 28% 40% 41% 37% 37% 38% 43% 17% 42% 29% 41% 32% 22% 6% 27% 26% 22% 29% 31% 39% 44%
 filq   zf zf zf  zhi i  zlqr lt  lqrt zjkl zjkl zjkl  lt zjkl  F  F  zuxF uxF uF F F zuwx  zHJKLMN KLM zHJK KLM L  KL L   O zOPQ zOPQ
 rtFHKLM          t    mpqrt mqrt qrt   mqrt           F    LMN           
 O                                             
SOCIAL GRADE                                              
ABC1 1077 192 860 314 176 138 722 658 342 65 920 146 219 394 510 434 653 146 152 263 115 179 9 56 43 99 52 129 38 50 61 41 344 583 151 220 161 51 544 130 184 240 235 201 216
 57% 52% 59% 51% 55% 47% 61% 67% 48% 41% 57% 58% 56% 63% 57% 59% 57% 60% 55% 60% 54% 52% 61% 51% 51% 54% 53% 51% 54% 56% 50% 54% 59% 56% 59% 56% 55% 48% 56% 55% 45% 55% 61% 59% 67%
 cehi  za    zce zhi      zjlnprt                            O O O zOP
 uO                                             
C2DE 811 174 598 300 144 156 465 326 367 95 692 105 172 236 388 297 500 98 123 175 100 165 6 52 42 85 47 122 32 40 62 35 238 462 106 172 129 54 423 105 225 193 147 139 106
 43% 48% 41% 49% 45% 53% 39% 33% 52% 59% 43% 42% 44% 37% 43% 41% 43% 40% 45% 40% 46% 48% 39% 49% 49% 46% 47% 49% 46% 44% 50% 46% 41% 44% 41% 44% 45% 52% 44% 45% 55% 45% 39% 41% 33%
 bfgm b  zf  zf   zg zg m  m  m  m  m  m z                   zPQR S    
 S                                        S     
WORKING STATUS                                              
WORKING 1261 236 982 316 188 128 893 679 475 89 1039 205 270 392 524 451 710 175 181 248 136 222 10 72 65 106 53 150 48 63 72 56 367 685 166 233 207 79 640 157 256 286 264 234 220
 67% 64% 67% 51% 59% 44% 75% 69% 67% 56% 64% 81% 69% 62% 58% 62% 62% 72% 66% 57% 63% 65% 62% 67% 77% 58% 53% 60% 69% 71% 58% 73% 63% 66% 64% 59% 71% 75% 66% 67% 63% 66% 69% 69% 68%
 cdei   e ce  zcde zi i  nps zjlm jmno ns   ns jmno ns   yAB  A uyABE    A yABE  yABE  J   GHJM GHJM J       
 jmnopsy           nopqrst ps     pst                            
 ABGJ                                             
NOT WORKING 627 131 475 298 132 166 294 304 235 71 573 47 121 239 373 280 443 69 94 189 79 121 6 36 20 77 46 101 21 26 51 20 216 360 92 159 83 26 326 78 153 146 118 107 103
 33% 36% 33% 49% 41% 56% 25% 31% 33% 44% 36% 19% 31% 38% 42% 38% 38% 28% 34% 43% 37% 35% 38% 33% 23% 42% 47% 40% 31% 29% 42% 27% 37% 34% 36% 41% 29% 25% 34% 33% 37% 34% 31% 31% 32%
 fgk   zdf zf zcdf    zgh zklq  k zklq zjkl zklq zjkl k k zjkl kq x    zuxD zuwx zuxD   xDF  zKL KL  zHKL   KL       
               mpqr  q   mpqr      F CDF F        M          
EDUCATION                                              
GRADUATES 648 123 509 179 104 75 445 413 192 38 551 90 143 236 286 236 376 97 87 165 77 112 9 36 30 61 30 75 26 27 41 29 181 373 82 133 120 39 347 81 117 132 159 124 116
 34% 33% 35% 29% 33% 25% 37% 42% 27% 24% 34% 36% 37% 37% 32% 32% 33% 40% 32% 38% 36% 33% 58% 34% 35% 33% 31% 30% 36% 30% 34% 38% 31% 36% 32% 34% 41% 37% 36% 34% 29% 31% 42% 37% 36%
 cehi      zce zhi   np   jnop    nopr  nop                 zGHI      zOP O O
 nO                                    M         
NON GRADUATES 1240 244 948 435 215 220 742 571 518 122 1061 162 248 394 612 495 777 147 187 273 138 231 7 72 56 122 69 176 44 63 82 47 402 672 175 259 171 67 620 154 293 300 223 216 207
 66% 67% 65% 71% 67% 75% 63% 58% 73% 76% 66% 64% 63% 63% 68% 68% 67% 60% 68% 62% 64% 67% 42% 66% 65% 67% 69% 70% 64% 70% 66% 62% 69% 64% 68% 66% 59% 63% 64% 66% 71% 69% 58% 63% 64%
 fgKQ   zf  zf   zg zg m    zjmq mqs jmqs  q              K K K    K  zQRS Q    
               s                               
INCOME                                              
UP TO £19999 366 76 274 174 80 94 172 102 179 75 307 49 76 114 175 137 234 45 52 83 53 72 4 22 12 37 19 49 15 19 33 16 109 204 40 89 54 21 189 47 120 92 68 51 36
 19% 21% 19% 28% 25% 32% 15% 10% 25% 47% 19% 19% 19% 18% 19% 19% 20% 19% 19% 19% 24% 21% 24% 21% 14% 20% 19% 19% 22% 21% 27% 22% 19% 20% 16% 23% 19% 20% 20% 20% 29% 21% 18% 15% 11%
 fgRS   zf zf zf   zg zgh           jmo          zxB     I     zPQR RS S   
                                         S     
£20000 - £34999 490 110 363 178 91 88 291 231 221 33 429 59 83 161 241 219 311 58 69 121 57 101 4 32 22 49 39 85 15 22 28 21 149 285 71 116 73 25 257 66 123 118 78 91 80
 26% 30% 25% 29% 28% 30% 24% 23% 31% 21% 27% 24% 21% 26% 27% 30% 27% 24% 25% 28% 26% 30% 25% 29% 26% 26% 39% 34% 22% 24% 22% 28% 26% 27% 28% 30% 25% 24% 27% 28% 30% 27% 20% 27% 25%
 glQ   z     zgi  l    l zjlm l   l  E     zuxy zuyC             zQ Q    
                pq           CDE DE                  
£35000 - £54999 471 76 381 136 81 55 320 263 167 33 411 55 105 158 220 170 293 70 69 108 58 71 4 28 25 40 13 50 19 21 22 19 147 265 73 76 81 35 254 54 79 111 106 92 83
 25% 21% 26% 22% 25% 19% 27% 27% 23% 21% 26% 22% 27% 25% 24% 23% 25% 29% 25% 25% 27% 21% 28% 26% 29% 22% 13% 20% 28% 23% 18% 26% 25% 25% 28% 20% 28% 34% 26% 23% 19% 26% 28% 27% 26%
 aeAJ  za    zce               A  A uABE A   A A  A  J J  J JN HJ   O O O  
 O                                             
£55000+ 411 77 327 76 46 30 326 312 87 11 344 61 105 142 184 154 225 62 65 87 33 72 4 23 20 40 18 46 17 21 30 17 135 212 53 76 60 22 196 49 55 84 97 80 96
 22% 21% 22% 12% 14% 10% 27% 32% 12% 7% 21% 24% 27% 23% 20% 21% 20% 26% 24% 20% 15% 21% 23% 21% 23% 22% 18% 18% 24% 24% 24% 22% 23% 20% 21% 20% 21% 21% 20% 21% 13% 19% 25% 23% 30%
 cdeh      zcde zhi   pt t zjno pt    pt t                       O O O zOP
 iptO            pst                                 
REGION                                              
NORTH 517 92 408 167 88 79 331 259 206 48 449 62 102 167 239 221 328 65 88 118 53 89 3 30 18 50 26 68 16 29 35 17 178 276 72 106 65 32 255 60 183 100 76 84 73
 27% 25% 28% 27% 28% 27% 28% 26% 29% 30% 28% 24% 26% 27% 27% 30% 28% 26% 32% 27% 24% 26% 20% 28% 21% 27% 26% 27% 23% 33% 28% 23% 31% 26% 28% 27% 23% 30% 26% 26% 45% 23% 20% 25% 23%
 PQ               zn   lt              K        zPQR     
                                         S     
MIDLANDS 565 129 414 216 111 106 326 285 226 46 486 72 123 191 302 229 364 75 85 139 67 119 6 35 28 61 35 96 25 31 42 23 157 337 81 141 85 29 303 82 130 108 112 106 110
 30% 35% 28% 35% 35% 36% 27% 29% 32% 29% 30% 29% 31% 30% 34% 31% 32% 31% 31% 32% 31% 35% 38% 32% 32% 33% 35% 38% 36% 35% 34% 31% 27% 32% 32% 36% 29% 27% 31% 35% 32% 25% 29% 31% 34%
 bfP zb  zf f zf         zjm       z      zu      zGM  zGM    G P    P
SOUTH 493 96 384 165 86 79 297 248 190 45 419 68 93 180 229 178 305 60 64 100 55 89 3 27 28 54 27 62 21 20 35 20 160 262 68 97 75 21 245 54 50 109 113 97 124
 26% 26% 26% 27% 27% 27% 25% 25% 27% 28% 26% 27% 24% 29% 25% 24% 26% 25% 23% 23% 25% 26% 21% 25% 33% 29% 27% 25% 31% 22% 29% 26% 27% 25% 27% 25% 26% 20% 25% 23% 12% 25% 30% 29% 38%
 O             los                            O O O zOPQR
LONDON 313 50 252 66 35 31 234 192 88 21 258 50 73 92 128 103 156 44 37 81 40 47 3 15 11 19 11 25 7 9 11 16 87 171 36 47 65 23 165 39 46 116 82 53 15
 17% 14% 17% 11% 11% 10% 20% 20% 12% 13% 16% 20% 19% 15% 14% 14% 14% 18% 13% 18% 19% 14% 21% 14% 13% 10% 11% 10% 10% 10% 9% 21% 15% 16% 14% 12% 22% 22% 17% 16% 11% 27% 21% 16% 5%
 cdeh      zcde zh   np nop mnop       mnop p B          yBDE  J   zGHI J J  S zORS zOS S  
 nopyBEJ            r                        JM         
 OS                                             
NUMBER IN HOUSEHOLD                                              
1 379 48 322 158 76 82 197 174 153 47 311 62 57 110 188 142 233 39 37 91 46 44 3 13 8 25 11 36 9 10 19 11 134 181 51 72 42 15 171 29 90 99 71 67 52
 20% 13% 22% 26% 24% 28% 17% 18% 22% 30% 19% 25% 15% 17% 21% 19% 20% 16% 13% 21% 21% 13% 21% 12% 10% 13% 12% 14% 12% 11% 15% 14% 23% 17% 20% 18% 14% 14% 18% 12% 22% 23% 18% 20% 16%
 afgj  za zf f zf    zgh lr lmqr   lmr lr lmr   lr lr            HKMN N N N   N   S    
 lmruxyA                                             
 BDHKMN                                             
2 593 124 452 216 113 103 353 344 206 35 516 69 98 214 295 239 382 59 79 141 51 118 3 42 32 69 36 92 31 34 42 21 183 340 97 129 91 23 305 79 101 135 113 112 131
 31% 34% 31% 35% 35% 35% 30% 35% 29% 22% 32% 28% 25% 34% 33% 33% 33% 24% 29% 32% 24% 34% 19% 39% 38% 38% 36% 37% 44% 37% 34% 28% 31% 33% 38% 33% 31% 22% 32% 34% 25% 31% 30% 33% 41%
 ilqt   zf    zhi   lqt   lqt lqt lqt lqt   lqt         zF     LM zLM L   L L    O zOPQ
 O                                             
3 380 81 278 103 54 49 259 189 157 29 325 52 96 117 167 146 233 60 63 83 55 74 4 18 18 31 21 51 14 16 22 21 110 215 48 80 61 27 202 48 91 73 80 72 66
 20% 22% 19% 17% 17% 17% 22% 19% 22% 18% 20% 21% 24% 19% 19% 20% 20% 25% 23% 19% 26% 21% 26% 17% 22% 17% 22% 20% 20% 18% 18% 27% 19% 21% 19% 20% 21% 26% 21% 21% 22% 17% 21% 21% 20%
 bc      zc      zjmn     mn   zjmn y          wy              
             ps        s                         
4+ 536 115 406 137 76 61 379 276 194 49 460 68 139 189 247 205 306 86 95 122 63 107 5 35 26 59 31 72 16 30 40 23 155 309 61 111 97 40 288 79 128 125 119 91 73
 28% 31% 28% 22% 24% 21% 32% 28% 27% 30% 29% 27% 36% 30% 28% 28% 27% 35% 35% 28% 29% 31% 33% 32% 31% 32% 31% 29% 23% 34% 33% 31% 27% 30% 24% 28% 33% 38% 30% 34% 31% 29% 31% 27% 23%
 cepS      zcde    p  zjkm p    zjno zjno               I   zGI zGI I I S  S   
             nops     ps ps                           
ETHNICITY                                              
WHITE ETHNIC GROUP 1584 295 1245 539 274 265 976 841 598 127 1355 213 308 526 777 631 987 201 229 365 171 277 12 83 70 151 79 208 59 75 98 55 515 855 224 330 226 74 786 187 318 342 325 304 296
 84% 80% 85% 88% 86% 90% 82% 85% 84% 80% 84% 85% 79% 83% 87% 86% 86% 83% 83% 83% 80% 81% 76% 77% 82% 82% 80% 83% 84% 84% 80% 72% 88% 82% 87% 84% 78% 70% 81% 80% 78% 79% 85% 89% 92%
 flFH  za zf  zf     l   l zjlm zjlt zjlt   l      F  F     zHKLMN L HKLM KL   L L   O zOP zOPQ
 KLMOP              t                    N           
MINORITY ETHNIC GROUP 279 67 197 69 40 29 201 135 101 29 240 32 78 99 112 96 154 41 43 69 43 62 4 24 15 31 19 40 11 14 22 19 63 177 31 55 60 31 168 47 83 85 54 34 23
 15% 18% 14% 11% 13% 10% 17% 14% 14% 18% 15% 13% 20% 16% 12% 13% 13% 17% 16% 16% 20% 18% 24% 22% 18% 17% 19% 16% 16% 15% 18% 25% 11% 17% 12% 14% 21% 30% 17% 20% 20% 20% 14% 10% 7%
 bcen zb     zce    np  zjkm np      n zjno   z        zB  zGI   zGIJ zGHIJMN zGIJ zGIJ zQRS zQRS S   
 pGRS            nop        p                         
GENERAL ELECTION 2024 VOTE                                              
CONSERVATIVE 299 56 238 83 39 44 207 206 80 12 260 38 44 94 144 122 182 37 33 84 20 54 2 16 11 25 12 39 15 11 21 11 97 170 49 69 42 10 158 31 39 66 63 60 71
 16% 15% 16% 14% 12% 15% 17% 21% 11% 8% 16% 15% 11% 15% 16% 17% 16% 15% 12% 19% 9% 16% 12% 15% 13% 14% 12% 16% 22% 12% 17% 14% 17% 16% 19% 18% 14% 9% 16% 13% 10% 15% 16% 18% 22%
 hilt      zcd zhi   lt   lt lt lt lt t  zlmpr              L L L   L   O O O zOP
 O                   t                          
LABOUR 594 128 452 205 119 86 373 318 218 52 535 50 144 221 302 246 380 85 100 146 76 124 3 45 34 65 41 89 23 35 43 30 193 349 83 126 95 44 318 90 146 136 117 111 84
 31% 35% 31% 33% 37% 29% 31% 32% 31% 33% 33% 20% 37% 35% 34% 34% 33% 35% 36% 34% 35% 36% 17% 42% 40% 36% 42% 35% 32% 39% 35% 40% 33% 33% 32% 32% 33% 42% 33% 39% 36% 32% 30% 33% 26%
 kS   e ze      zk  zk zk k k k k k k k   z   z           zM  z S     
LIBERAL DEMOCRATS 174 29 141 61 34 27 103 102 57 13 141 32 35 61 87 65 104 18 19 40 26 26 2 11 4 19 8 21 5 7 9 5 52 89 24 39 20 6 84 16 26 28 40 33 46
 9% 8% 10% 10% 11% 9% 9% 10% 8% 8% 9% 13% 9% 10% 10% 9% 9% 7% 7% 9% 12% 8% 16% 10% 5% 11% 8% 8% 8% 8% 7% 6% 9% 9% 10% 10% 7% 6% 9% 7% 6% 7% 10% 10% 14%
 OP           r         r     u                 O  zOP
REFORM UK 238 48 181 78 42 36 150 116 103 15 199 37 43 74 114 92 141 23 32 52 19 47 1 6 10 28 13 41 8 14 19 10 82 119 24 50 32 13 108 34 47 62 43 41 45
 13% 13% 12% 13% 13% 12% 13% 12% 14% 10% 12% 15% 11% 12% 13% 13% 12% 9% 12% 12% 9% 14% 6% 5% 12% 15% 13% 16% 11% 16% 15% 14% 14% 11% 9% 13% 11% 12% 11% 15% 11% 14% 11% 12% 14%
 w                     w    w w uw  w w w              
OTHER PARTIES 129 26 100 61 30 31 64 54 53 20 115 13 37 38 60 48 93 20 20 26 28 25 - 5 4 12 4 17 4 6 9 7 37 77 11 26 29 11 71 19 35 39 23 12 20
 7% 7% 7% 10% 9% 11% 5% 5% 8% 13% 7% 5% 10% 6% 7% 7% 8% 8% 7% 6% 13% 7% - 5% 5% 7% 4% 7% 6% 7% 7% 9% 6% 7% 4% 7% 10% 11% 7% 8% 8% 9% 6% 4% 6%
 fgR   zf f zf    zg   zmns    zjm    zjkmn             I   zI I I  R R    
                     oprs                         
REFERENDUM 2016 VOTE                                              
REMAIN 676 131 525 218 136 81 441 386 236 46 587 87 147 235 339 260 429 93 94 152 89 128 3 46 33 73 36 88 23 33 47 31 219 374 86 135 109 44 344 93 133 144 148 115 137
 36% 36% 36% 35% 43% 28% 37% 39% 33% 29% 36% 34% 38% 37% 38% 36% 37% 38% 34% 35% 41% 37% 18% 42% 38% 40% 36% 35% 33% 36% 38% 41% 38% 36% 33% 34% 38% 42% 36% 39% 33% 33% 39% 34% 42%
 e   e zce  e zhi                                     zOPR
LEAVE 668 131 523 249 116 133 391 360 257 48 586 79 121 226 359 288 430 88 96 178 58 125 4 33 26 73 40 106 27 33 48 21 235 359 94 157 84 24 331 75 130 158 124 137 121
 35% 36% 36% 41% 36% 45% 33% 37% 36% 30% 36% 31% 31% 36% 40% 39% 37% 36% 35% 41% 27% 36% 25% 31% 30% 40% 41% 42% 39% 37% 39% 28% 40% 34% 37% 40% 29% 23% 34% 32% 32% 36% 32% 40% 37%
 fltK   zdf  zcdf     zlt   lt zjkl zjkl zlt t t zjkl        zuwx     zHKLMN KL L zHKL   KL     OQ  
 L              mpt t    t        F        MN          
IS A CARER                                              
YES 367 367 - 183 91 92 173 163 155 47 340 24 98 139 202 150 234 66 73 115 76 343 16 108 85 183 99 251 70 90 123 76 62 295 43 83 102 68 217 235 79 92 78 63 55
 19% 100% - 30% 29% 31% 15% 17% 22% 29% 21% 10% 25% 22% 22% 20% 20% 27% 26% 26% 35% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 11% 28% 17% 21% 35% 64% 22% 100% 19% 21% 20% 18% 17%
 bfg zb  zf zf zf   g zg zk  zjko k zkp k k zjko zjko zjko zjk z  z z z z z z z z z  zGIJ G G zGHI zGHIJKM zGI zGHI      
 kG            p     p p p lmnopq             M   JM   JKLM      
                     rs                         
NO 1457 - 1457 414 221 192 989 796 536 108 1223 221 276 485 677 560 886 172 191 312 131 - - - - - - - - - - - 509 713 211 295 174 33 713 - 314 325 290 271 256
 77% - 100% 67% 69% 65% 83% 81% 75% 67% 76% 88% 71% 77% 75% 77% 77% 71% 70% 71% 61% - - - - - - - - - - - 87% 68% 82% 75% 60% 32% 74% - 77% 75% 76% 80% 79%
 acdei  za    zcde zhi i  lrst zjlm t lqrst lrt lqrs lqrs t t t             zHJKLMN KLN HKLM HKLN LN N HKLN       
 jlqrstuw           nopqrst    t t                  N           
 xyABCDEF                                             
 HKLMN                                             
HAS A LONG-TERM PHYSICAL OR 
MENTAL HEALTH CONDITION, 
DISABILITY, OR ILLNESS

                                             

YES, HAS AT LEAST 1 614 183 414 614 319 294 - 262 252 94 598 14 166 272 406 282 473 112 120 231 135 175 4 48 46 99 52 124 33 34 67 45 149 453 103 164 127 60 425 118 159 150 105 103 97
 33% 50% 28% 100% 100% 100% - 27% 35% 59% 37% 6% 42% 43% 45% 38% 41% 46% 44% 53% 63% 51% 25% 45% 54% 54% 52% 50% 47% 37% 55% 60% 26% 43% 40% 42% 44% 57% 44% 50% 39% 35% 27% 30% 30%
 bfgk zb  zf zf zf   g zgh zk  zjk zjko zjko zk zjk zjko zjk zjkl zjkl zD  z zD zD zD zD z  zD zwD  zG zG zG zG zGHIJKM zG zGHI zQRS Q    
 GQ              p     mnopr mnopqrs                   J      
YES, HAS 1 319 91 221 319 319 - - 149 127 42 306 12 79 142 204 152 232 53 53 109 48 86 2 27 23 44 21 57 12 18 26 30 95 216 47 76 62 31 202 61 83 71 58 48 58
 17% 25% 15% 52% 100% - - 15% 18% 27% 19% 5% 20% 23% 23% 21% 20% 22% 19% 25% 22% 25% 16% 25% 27% 24% 21% 23% 17% 20% 21% 40% 16% 21% 18% 19% 21% 29% 21% 26% 20% 16% 15% 14% 18%
 befg zb  zef zcef     zgh zk  k zjk zjkp zk zk zk k zjkp zk z  z z z  z    zuwyABC  zG   z zGHIJM zG zGHJ R     
 k                               DE              
YES, HAS MULTIPLE 294 92 192 294 - 294 - 113 125 51 291 3 86 130 202 130 241 59 67 122 86 88 2 21 23 55 30 67 21 16 41 15 55 237 56 88 65 29 223 57 76 78 47 55 39
 16% 25% 13% 48% - 100% - 11% 18% 32% 18% 1% 22% 21% 22% 18% 21% 24% 24% 28% 40% 26% 10% 20% 27% 30% 31% 27% 30% 17% 33% 20% 9% 23% 22% 22% 22% 27% 23% 24% 19% 18% 12% 16% 12%
 bdfg zb  zdf  zcdf   g zgh zk  zjk zjk zjko k zjko zjko zjko zjkl zjkl z   z zwD zwD zD zD  zuwD   zG zG zG zG zG zG zG QS QS    
 kGQ                   mnop mnopqrs          F               
NO 1187 173 989 - - - 1187 697 418 57 943 230 214 331 451 424 631 124 146 188 72 159 11 58 39 78 44 120 35 55 53 30 411 544 147 203 149 44 496 110 228 266 257 219 217
 63% 47% 68% - - - 100% 71% 59% 36% 58% 91% 55% 52% 50% 58% 55% 51% 53% 43% 34% 46% 70% 54% 46% 42% 45% 48% 50% 61% 43% 39% 71% 52% 57% 52% 51% 42% 51% 47% 56% 62% 67% 64% 67%
 acde  za    zcde zhi i  mnpq zjlm st st st mnpq nst st st t    yF      uxyA   zHIJKLM L LN        O O O
 hijlmno          st nopqrst    st              BEF   N             
 pqrstux                                             
 yABCEFH                                             
 JKLMNO                                             
CURRENT FINANCIAL SITUATION                                              
VERY/ QUITE COMFORTABLE 984 163 796 262 149 113 697 984 - - 831 143 182 325 452 403 576 101 120 235 77 150 10 49 42 81 46 109 35 42 57 30 354 483 130 176 142 35 446 97 164 196 210 206 207
 52% 44% 55% 43% 47% 38% 59% 100% - - 52% 57% 46% 52% 50% 55% 50% 41% 44% 54% 36% 44% 62% 45% 49% 44% 47% 44% 50% 47% 46% 39% 61% 46% 51% 45% 49% 33% 46% 41% 40% 45% 55% 60% 64%
 acde  za e   zcde zhi   lqrt lqrt t qrt qrt jlnp qrt   lqrt             zHIJKLM L LN L LN  L    OP zOP zOPQ
 hilpqrt               qrt                 N             
 uyBFHJL                                             
 MNOP                                             
JUST GETTING BY 710 155 536 252 127 125 418 - 710 - 620 84 170 248 362 267 459 115 121 160 95 149 3 40 37 83 44 115 26 41 54 35 191 437 102 168 115 53 401 109 184 188 127 113 97
 38% 42% 37% 41% 40% 42% 35% - 100% - 38% 33% 43% 39% 40% 36% 40% 47% 44% 36% 44% 43% 18% 37% 43% 45% 44% 46% 36% 46% 44% 46% 33% 42% 40% 43% 39% 50% 42% 46% 45% 44% 33% 33% 30%
 fgiG z  zf  f   zgi    zjko  zo  zo zjkm zkos  zkos z    z  z      zG  zG  zG zG zG zQRS zQRS    
 S            s     nops                            
REALLY STRUGGLING 160 47 108 94 42 51 57 - - 160 142 16 40 54 77 52 107 27 32 38 40 42 3 17 6 19 9 26 9 7 13 11 31 113 21 42 32 17 107 27 52 39 39 15 15
 8% 13% 7% 15% 13% 17% 5% - - 100% 9% 6% 10% 9% 9% 7% 9% 11% 12% 9% 19% 12% 20% 16% 7% 10% 9% 11% 13% 7% 10% 15% 5% 11% 8% 11% 11% 16% 11% 12% 13% 9% 10% 4% 5%
 bfgh zb  zf zf zf    zgh o      o o o  zjkl z  zxD          zG  G G zGI zG G zRS RS RS   
 GRS                    mnopqrs                         
PERSONAL USE OF NHS SERVICES 
IN P12M

                                             

HAS USED AT LEAST ONCE 1612 340 1223 598 306 291 943 831 620 142 1612 - 391 630 898 731 1153 244 275 437 215 325 9 102 83 178 97 238 66 83 116 76 574 1035 256 388 288 103 967 225 351 361 321 296 283
 85% 93% 84% 97% 96% 99% 79% 84% 87% 89% 100% - 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 95% 58% 94% 98% 97% 98% 95% 95% 92% 94% 100% 99% 99% 100% 99% 99% 98% 100% 96% 86% 84% 84% 87% 88%
 bfk zb  zdf zf zcdf     zk  zk zk zk zk zk zk zk zk zk z  z z zu zD z z  z zuwDE zN zN zN zN zN z zGHJKLN z      
NOT USED 252 24 221 14 12 3 230 143 84 16 - 252 - - - - - - - - - 16 6 5 2 6 2 12 4 7 6 - 8 9 1 2 3 2 - 9 47 65 59 44 36
 13% 7% 15% 2% 4% 1% 19% 15% 12% 10% - 100% - - - - - - - - - 5% 37% 5% 2% 3% 2% 5% 5% 8% 5% - 1% 1% * 1% 1% 2% - 4% 11% 15% 15% 13% 11%
 acdej  za e ce  zcde     zjlmn                  AF   M M  M M M  GHIJ      
 lmnopqrs           opqrst                            KM      
 tuwxyABE                                             
 FGHIJKLM                                             
 N                                             
NHS 111 391 98 276 166 79 86 214 182 170 40 391 - 391 193 231 153 283 122 134 121 88 94 1 54 29 54 30 63 23 28 35 34 101 290 51 111 85 44 270 66 102 90 81 69 49
 21% 27% 19% 27% 25% 29% 18% 18% 24% 25% 24% - 100% 31% 26% 21% 25% 50% 49% 28% 41% 27% 9% 50% 34% 29% 30% 25% 33% 31% 28% 45% 17% 28% 20% 28% 29% 41% 28% 28% 25% 21% 21% 20% 15%
 bfgk zb  zf f zf   zg  zko  zjkm zjknop zko k zko zjkm zjkm zko zjkm z  zuxy z z z  z z z zuyABDE  zGI  zGI zGI zGHIJKM zGI zGI zS     
 GS            nopqrst     nopst nops  nops   ABCDE              N        
NHS APP 630 139 485 272 142 130 331 325 248 54 630 - 193 630 424 289 489 125 121 216 98 136 - 49 57 84 39 102 25 33 48 32 192 438 105 171 118 44 411 94 127 141 128 111 123
 33% 38% 33% 44% 45% 44% 28% 33% 35% 34% 39% - 49% 100% 47% 40% 42% 51% 44% 49% 46% 40% - 45% 67% 46% 40% 41% 36% 37% 39% 42% 33% 42% 41% 44% 41% 42% 43% 40% 31% 33% 33% 33% 38%
 fk   zf zf zf     zk  zjk zjklnop zjko zk zjk zjko zk zjko zjk z  z zuwyABC zu  z      zG zG zG zG  zG z      
             op qrst p   p  p     DEF                     
PHARMACIST 898 202 677 406 204 202 451 452 362 77 898 - 231 424 898 463 710 151 173 292 133 191 5 66 51 144 59 158 38 54 83 49 301 595 161 227 165 42 542 135 178 200 179 179 162
 48% 55% 46% 66% 64% 68% 38% 46% 51% 48% 56% - 59% 67% 100% 63% 62% 62% 63% 67% 62% 56% 34% 61% 60% 79% 60% 63% 54% 60% 67% 64% 52% 57% 63% 58% 57% 40% 56% 57% 43% 46% 47% 53% 50%
 fk zb  zf zf zf   z  zk  zk zjklp zjkl zjk zjk zjk zjk zjkl zk z  z z zuwx z zu  z zuC z zL zL zGLM zL zL  zL zL    O  
               mopqrst     p      ABCDEF                    
DENTIST 731 150 560 282 152 130 424 403 267 52 731 - 153 289 463 731 546 106 121 218 89 139 5 48 33 97 71 110 27 40 53 31 276 454 124 180 119 31 421 94 135 167 137 153 140
 39% 41% 38% 46% 47% 44% 36% 41% 38% 33% 45% - 39% 46% 52% 100% 47% 44% 44% 50% 42% 40% 35% 44% 39% 53% 72% 44% 38% 45% 43% 41% 47% 43% 48% 46% 41% 30% 44% 40% 33% 39% 36% 45% 43%
 fkO   zf zf f  z   zkl  k zkl zjk zjkl zjkl k k zjkl k     zuxB zuwx u     zL zL zL zL   zL L    zOQ O
               lmpqrt mnpqrst    t      CE yBCDEF                   
GP/GP OOH 1153 234 886 473 232 241 631 576 459 107 1153 - 283 489 710 546 1153 179 216 348 155 224 5 72 61 136 74 194 53 64 90 51 384 767 193 299 214 61 718 152 236 270 229 222 195
 61% 64% 61% 77% 73% 82% 53% 59% 65% 67% 72% - 72% 78% 79% 75% 100% 73% 79% 80% 72% 65% 33% 67% 71% 74% 74% 77% 76% 72% 73% 67% 66% 73% 75% 76% 74% 58% 74% 65% 58% 62% 60% 65% 61%
 fgk   zdf zf zcdf   zg  zk  zk zjkl zjkl zjk zjkl zk zjkl zjkl zk     zu zu zuwF z  zu  z zGLN zGLN zGLN zGLN  zGHLN     O  
               oqt  mnoqrst   oqt                          
URGENT CARE 244 66 172 112 53 59 124 101 115 27 244 - 122 125 151 106 179 244 79 89 57 64 - 24 20 33 20 47 25 13 26 22 52 191 36 76 46 34 181 43 60 71 43 41 28
 13% 18% 12% 18% 17% 20% 10% 10% 16% 17% 15% - 31% 20% 17% 15% 16% 100% 29% 20% 26% 19% - 23% 23% 18% 21% 19% 35% 14% 21% 29% 9% 18% 14% 19% 16% 32% 19% 18% 15% 16% 11% 12% 9%
 bfgk zb  zf zf zf   zg g zk  zjkm zjknop zjk k zk zjkl zjkm zjkn zjkm z  z z z z z zuwy  z zuyBD  zG G zG G zGHIJKM zGI zG S zQS    
 GS            nops     mnoprst nops op nop        ABDE         N        
A&E 275 73 191 120 53 67 146 120 121 32 275 - 134 121 173 121 216 79 275 101 68 73 - 28 19 36 25 61 22 39 26 20 54 221 41 88 68 24 203 55 68 66 48 52 41
 15% 20% 13% 20% 17% 23% 12% 12% 17% 20% 17% - 34% 19% 19% 17% 19% 32% 100% 23% 32% 21% - 26% 22% 20% 26% 24% 32% 43% 21% 26% 9% 21% 16% 22% 23% 23% 21% 23% 17% 15% 12% 15% 13%
 bfgk zb  zf  zf   zg g zk  zjkm zk zjko k zjk zjk zjkl zjko zjkm z  z z  z zuy zuy zuwx z z  zGI G zG zGI zG zGI zGI      
 G            nops     mnops mnopqst p nops         yABEF                
HOSPITAL 437 115 312 231 109 122 188 235 160 38 437 - 121 216 292 218 348 89 101 437 69 112 1 39 28 70 44 86 23 36 64 24 102 334 77 122 99 36 315 81 79 104 92 89 73
 23% 31% 21% 38% 34% 41% 16% 24% 22% 24% 27% - 31% 34% 32% 30% 30% 37% 37% 100% 32% 32% 5% 36% 33% 38% 44% 34% 33% 40% 52% 32% 18% 32% 30% 31% 34% 34% 33% 35% 19% 24% 24% 26% 23%
 bfkG zb  zf zf zf     zk  zk zjkop zjk zjk zjk zjko zjk zjkl zk z  z z zu zuB z  z zuwx   zG zG zG zG zG zG zG    O  
                  p op mnopqrt           yBCDF               
MENTAL HEALTH SERVICES 215 76 131 135 48 86 72 77 95 40 215 - 88 98 133 89 155 57 68 69 215 73 1 21 17 26 24 49 18 13 26 40 40 175 25 56 68 27 166 48 52 53 47 36 28
 11% 21% 9% 22% 15% 29% 6% 8% 13% 25% 13% - 22% 16% 15% 12% 13% 23% 25% 16% 100% 21% 5% 19% 20% 14% 24% 20% 25% 15% 21% 53% 7% 17% 10% 14% 23% 25% 17% 20% 13% 12% 12% 10% 9%
 bfgk zb  zdf zf zcdf   g zgh zk  zjkm zjko zko k zk zjkm zjkm zko zjkl zy  z z  zy zy zyD  zy zuwxyABC  zGI  G zGHI zGHIJM zGI zGIJ      
 G            nops     nops nops  mnopqrs           DE     JM         
USE OF NHS SERVICES IN P12M 
PERSON THEY CARE FOR

                                             

HAS USED AT LEAST ONCE 343 343 - 175 86 88 159 150 149 42 325 16 94 136 191 139 224 64 73 112 73 343 - 108 85 183 99 251 70 90 123 76 57 287 39 79 100 68 209 235 74 88 72 56 54
 18% 94% - 28% 27% 30% 13% 15% 21% 26% 20% 7% 24% 22% 21% 19% 19% 26% 26% 26% 34% 100% - 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 10% 27% 15% 20% 34% 64% 22% 100% 18% 20% 19% 16% 17%
 bfgk zb  zf zf zf   zg zg zk  zjko zk zk k k zjko zjkn zjkn zjk z  z z z z z z z z z  zGIJ G G zGHI zGHIJKM zGI zGHI      
 G            p     p op op lmnops             M   JM   JKLM      
NOT USED 16 16 - 4 2 2 11 10 3 3 9 6 1 - 5 5 5 - - 1 1 - 16 - - - - - - - - - 3 6 3 2 1 - 6 - 4 * 5 5 1
 1% 4% - 1% 1% 1% 1% 1% * 2% 1% 2% * - 1% 1% * - - * * - 100% - - - - - - - - - * 1% 1% * * - 1% - 1% * 1% 1% *
 bjmp zb          zjlmn    m                            P  
            pqrs                                  
NHS 111 108 108 - 48 27 21 58 49 40 17 102 5 54 49 66 48 72 24 28 39 21 108 - 108 33 56 29 76 33 42 43 30 9 99 17 31 26 24 65 78 26 31 25 15 12
 6% 29% - 8% 8% 7% 5% 5% 6% 11% 6% 2% 14% 8% 7% 7% 6% 10% 10% 9% 10% 31% - 100% 38% 31% 29% 30% 48% 47% 35% 40% 2% 9% 7% 8% 9% 23% 7% 33% 6% 7% 7% 4% 4%
 bkG zb  zf zf     zgh zk  zjkmn zk zk k k zjkp zjkop zjkp zjkp z  zuxy z z z z zuyA zuyA z z  zGM G zG zG zGHIJKM G zGHIJ      
             ops           ABCDEF     BE BE          KLM      
NHS APP 85 85 - 46 23 23 39 42 37 6 83 2 29 57 51 33 61 20 19 28 17 85 - 33 85 55 30 66 18 24 42 20 10 75 11 15 24 25 57 61 13 21 22 16 12
 5% 23% - 8% 7% 8% 3% 4% 5% 4% 5% 1% 7% 9% 6% 5% 5% 8% 7% 6% 8% 25% - 30% 100% 30% 31% 26% 25% 26% 34% 27% 2% 7% 4% 4% 8% 24% 6% 26% 3% 5% 6% 5% 4%
 bfkG zb  zf zf zf     zk  zjko zjknop zk k k zjko k zk zko z  z zuwyABC zu z z z z zuB z  zGIJM G  zGJ zGHIJKM zGJ zGHIJ      
                         DEF               KM      
PHARMACIST 183 183 - 99 44 55 78 81 83 19 178 6 54 84 144 97 136 33 36 70 26 183 - 56 55 183 68 156 40 51 84 33 22 161 29 52 54 27 111 129 40 45 37 28 33
 10% 50% - 16% 14% 19% 7% 8% 12% 12% 11% 2% 14% 13% 16% 13% 12% 14% 13% 16% 12% 53% - 52% 64% 100% 69% 62% 57% 57% 68% 44% 4% 15% 11% 13% 19% 25% 12% 55% 10% 10% 10% 8% 10%
 bfgk zb  zf zf zf   zg  zk  zk zjk zjkm zjk zk zk k zjkp k z  z zuF zuwx zuwD zuwF z z zuwD z  zGIM G zG zGIM zGHIJM zG zGHI      
 G              op           ABCDEF F    F         JKLM      
DENTIST 99 99 - 52 21 30 44 46 44 9 97 2 30 39 59 71 74 20 25 44 24 99 - 29 30 68 99 82 22 28 45 21 17 82 13 28 26 16 58 67 20 26 18 12 23
 5% 27% - 8% 7% 10% 4% 5% 6% 5% 6% 1% 8% 6% 7% 10% 6% 8% 9% 10% 11% 29% - 27% 36% 37% 100% 33% 31% 32% 36% 28% 3% 8% 5% 7% 9% 15% 6% 28% 5% 6% 5% 3% 7%
 bfkG zb  zf f zf     zk  zk k zk zjkmn zk zk zjk zjkm zjkm z  z z zuw zuwx zu z z zu z  zGM  G zGM zGHIJM G zGHIJ     R
                p    np np      yBCDEF             KLM      
GP/GP OOH 251 251 - 124 57 67 120 109 115 26 238 12 63 102 158 110 194 47 61 86 49 251 - 76 66 156 82 251 59 72 95 44 42 209 32 64 73 38 145 173 49 65 49 45 44
 13% 68% - 20% 18% 23% 10% 11% 16% 17% 15% 5% 16% 16% 18% 15% 17% 19% 22% 20% 23% 73% - 70% 78% 85% 82% 100% 84% 81% 77% 58% 7% 20% 13% 16% 25% 36% 15% 74% 12% 15% 13% 13% 14%
 bfgk zb  zf zf zf   zg  zk  k zk zjk k zjk zk zjkl zjko zjkl zF  zF zF zuwE zuw zuwx zuwF zwF zF z  zGIJ G G zGHI zGHIJKM zG zGHI      
 G                  mop  mop     F F yACDEF      M   JM   JKLM      
URGENT CARE 70 70 - 33 12 21 35 35 26 9 66 4 23 25 38 27 53 25 22 23 18 70 - 33 18 40 22 59 70 36 33 17 9 61 6 18 18 19 43 48 17 19 17 6 11
 4% 19% - 5% 4% 7% 3% 4% 4% 6% 4% 1% 6% 4% 4% 4% 5% 10% 8% 5% 8% 20% - 31% 21% 22% 22% 23% 100% 40% 26% 22% 2% 6% 2% 5% 6% 18% 4% 20% 4% 4% 5% 2% 3%
 bfGR zb  zf  zf     z  zko    zk zjklm zjkmn k zjkm z  zuy z z z zu zuwx zuxy z z  zGIM  G zGI zGHIJKM G zGHIJ  R R   
                  nops op  nop        yABDEF ABEF          KM      
A&E 90 90 - 34 18 16 55 42 41 7 83 7 28 33 54 40 64 13 39 36 13 90 - 42 24 51 28 72 36 90 44 20 12 77 10 27 26 14 52 64 14 24 21 14 17
 5% 24% - 5% 6% 5% 5% 4% 6% 4% 5% 3% 7% 5% 6% 5% 6% 5% 14% 8% 6% 26% - 39% 28% 28% 29% 29% 52% 100% 36% 26% 2% 7% 4% 7% 9% 13% 5% 27% 3% 6% 5% 4% 5%
 bG zb           zk  z    zjklm zjkmo  z  zuyB z z z z zux zuwx zuy z  zGIM  zG zGIM zGHIJM G zGHIJ      
                   nopqst p    F     yABEF yABCEF          KLM      
HOSPITAL 123 123 - 67 26 41 53 57 54 13 116 6 35 48 83 53 90 26 26 64 26 123 - 43 42 84 45 95 33 44 123 22 25 98 9 34 37 19 70 84 24 32 25 23 20
 7% 34% - 11% 8% 14% 4% 6% 8% 8% 7% 2% 9% 8% 9% 7% 8% 11% 9% 15% 12% 36% - 40% 49% 46% 45% 38% 47% 49% 100% 29% 4% 9% 3% 9% 13% 18% 7% 36% 6% 7% 6% 7% 6%
 bfkG zb  zdf f zcdf     zk  zk k zjko k zk zjk k zjkl zjkm z  z zuBF zuBF zuF z zF zuB zuwx z  zGIM  GI zGHI zGHIJM GI zGHIJ      
 I                   mnopr op         F yABCDF      M   KLM      
MENTAL HEALTH SERVICES 76 76 - 45 30 15 30 30 35 11 76 - 34 32 49 31 51 22 20 24 40 76 - 30 20 33 21 44 17 20 22 76 7 69 6 14 23 26 53 57 16 18 18 13 11
 4% 21% - 7% 9% 5% 3% 3% 5% 7% 5% - 9% 5% 5% 4% 4% 9% 7% 6% 19% 22% - 28% 24% 18% 21% 18% 24% 22% 18% 100% 1% 7% 2% 4% 8% 24% 5% 24% 4% 4% 5% 4% 3%
 bfgk zb  zef zf f    g zk  zjkmn k zk k k zjkmn zkop k zjkl zB  zyBE z z z z z z z zuwxyABC  zGIJM  G zGIJ zGHIJKM zGIJ zGHIJ      
 G            ops     op   mnopqrs           DE     M   KM      
NHS SERVICE EXPERIENCE IN 
P12M

                                             

HAS NOT HAD A NEGATIVE 
EXPERIENCE

582 62 509 149 95 55 411 354 191 31 574 8 101 192 301 276 384 52 54 102 40 57 3 9 10 22 17 42 9 12 25 7 582 - - - - - - - 113 121 119 109 120

 31% 17% 35% 24% 30% 19% 35% 36% 27% 20% 36% 3% 26% 31% 34% 38% 33% 21% 19% 23% 19% 17% 18% 9% 12% 12% 17% 17% 13% 14% 20% 9% 100% - - - - - - - 28% 28% 31% 32% 37%
 aceh  za e ce  zce zhi   zklmp  krt kqrst zklq zklm zklq k k k k wyF     w wy   wxyF  zHIJKLMN            zOP
 iklqrst          qrst    rst npqrst rst                             
 uwxyABC                                             
 DEFHIJK                                             
 LMN                                             
HAS HAD AT LEAST ONE NEGATIVE 
EXPERIENCE PERSONALLY OR TO 
SOMEONE THEY CARED FOR

1045 295 713 453 216 237 544 483 437 113 1035 9 290 438 595 454 767 191 221 334 175 287 6 99 75 161 82 209 61 77 98 69 - 1045 257 392 291 105 967 235 241 245 205 188 165

 55% 81% 49% 74% 68% 80% 46% 49% 62% 70% 64% 3% 74% 69% 66% 62% 66% 79% 81% 76% 81% 83% 36% 91% 88% 88% 83% 83% 87% 86% 80% 91% - 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 59% 57% 54% 55% 51%
 bfgk zb  zdf zf zcdf   zg zg zk  zjkn zjko zko zk zjko zjkm zjkl zjkm zjkl z  zuAB zE zuBE z z z z z zuE  zG zG zG zG zG zG zG      
 G            op     nop mnop nop mnop   E                      
HAS HAD AT LEAST ONE NEGATIVE 
EXPERIENCE PERSONALLY

967 217 713 425 202 223 496 446 401 107 967 - 270 411 542 421 718 181 203 315 166 209 6 65 57 111 58 145 43 52 70 53 - 967 239 360 272 97 967 157 226 225 190 179 146

 51% 59% 49% 69% 63% 76% 42% 45% 57% 67% 60% - 69% 65% 60% 58% 62% 74% 74% 72% 77% 61% 36% 60% 67% 61% 59% 58% 61% 58% 57% 69% - 93% 93% 92% 93% 92% 100% 67% 55% 52% 50% 53% 45%
 bfgk zb  zdf zf zcdf   zg zgh zk  zjkn zjkno zk zk zjko zjkm zjkm zjkm zjkl z   z z  z    zB  zGN zGN zGN zGN zGN zGHIJKL zG S     
 GS            op     nop nop nop mnop                  N       
SOMEONE THEY CARE FOR HAS 
HAD AT LEAST ONE NEGATIVE 
EXPERIENCE

235 235 - 118 61 57 110 97 109 27 225 9 66 94 135 94 152 43 55 81 48 235 - 78 61 129 67 173 48 64 84 57 - 235 23 62 90 60 157 235 55 60 48 38 35

 NHS SERVICE EXPERIENCE IN P12M  IMD QUINTILE IS A CARER
HAS A LONG-TERM PHYSICAL OR MENTAL HEALTH 

CONDITION, DISABILITY, OR ILLNESS  CURRENT FINANCIAL SITUATION  PERSONAL USE OF NHS SERVICES IN P12M  USE OF NHS SERVICES IN P12M PERSON THEY CARE FOR



 12% 64% - 19% 19% 19% 9% 10% 15% 17% 14% 3% 17% 15% 15% 13% 13% 18% 20% 19% 22% 68% - 72% 72% 71% 68% 69% 69% 71% 68% 75% - 22% 9% 16% 31% 57% 16% 100% 13% 14% 13% 11% 11%
 bfgk zb  zf zf zf   zg g zk  zkop zk zkp k k zkp zjkm zjkn zjkm z  z z z z z z z z z  zGIJM G zGI zGHI zGHIJKM zGI zGHI      
 G                  nop op nop                JM   JKLM      
IMD QUINTILE                                              
1 409 79 314 159 83 76 228 164 184 52 351 47 102 127 178 135 236 60 68 79 52 74 4 26 13 40 20 49 17 14 24 16 113 241 45 90 72 34 226 55 409 - - - -
 22% 22% 22% 26% 26% 26% 19% 17% 26% 33% 22% 19% 26% 20% 20% 19% 20% 25% 25% 18% 24% 21% 27% 24% 16% 22% 20% 19% 24% 15% 19% 21% 19% 23% 17% 23% 25% 32% 23% 23% 100% - - - -
 fgos   zf f f   zg zg nos  zjkm     os os               I   I zGHIMN I  zPQRS     
 PQRS            nops                                 
2 432 92 325 150 71 78 266 196 188 39 361 65 90 141 200 167 270 71 66 104 53 88 * 31 21 45 26 65 19 24 32 18 121 245 63 74 87 20 225 60 - 432 - - -
 23% 25% 22% 24% 22% 27% 22% 20% 27% 24% 22% 26% 23% 22% 22% 23% 23% 29% 24% 24% 24% 26% 3% 28% 25% 25% 26% 26% 28% 27% 26% 24% 21% 23% 25% 19% 30% 19% 23% 25% - 100% - - -
 gJOQ        zg         zjlm                J   zGHJ  J J  zOQRS    
 RS                 nop                   M         
3 383 78 290 105 58 47 257 210 127 39 321 59 81 128 179 137 229 43 48 92 47 72 5 25 22 37 18 49 17 21 25 18 119 205 49 83 50 23 190 48 - - 383 - -
 20% 21% 20% 17% 18% 16% 22% 21% 18% 24% 20% 23% 21% 20% 20% 19% 20% 17% 17% 21% 22% 21% 31% 23% 26% 20% 18% 20% 25% 23% 20% 24% 20% 20% 19% 21% 17% 22% 20% 20% - - 100% - -
 cOPR      ce                                    zOPRS   
 S                                             
4 341 63 271 103 48 55 219 206 113 15 296 44 69 111 179 153 222 41 52 89 36 56 5 15 16 28 12 45 6 14 23 13 109 188 50 78 42 18 179 38 - - - 341 -
 18% 17% 19% 17% 15% 19% 18% 21% 16% 9% 18% 18% 18% 18% 20% 21% 19% 17% 19% 20% 17% 16% 31% 14% 19% 15% 12% 18% 8% 16% 19% 17% 19% 18% 19% 20% 15% 17% 19% 16% - - - 100% -
 iCOP       zhi i       zj      C   C   C   C        K     zOPQS  
 QS                                             
5 322 55 256 97 58 39 217 207 97 15 283 36 49 123 162 140 195 28 41 73 28 54 1 12 12 33 23 44 11 17 20 11 120 165 50 66 39 10 146 35 - - - - 322
 17% 15% 18% 16% 18% 13% 18% 21% 14% 10% 18% 14% 13% 19% 18% 19% 17% 12% 15% 17% 13% 16% 7% 11% 14% 18% 23% 17% 16% 19% 16% 14% 21% 16% 20% 17% 13% 9% 15% 15% - - - - 100%
 hilq       zhi   lq   lqt lq lqt lq   q      w uw   w   zHKLM M LM          zOPQR
 LMOPQR                                             
                                              

Proportions/Means: Columns Tested (5% risk level) - z/a/b - z/c/d/e/f - z/g/h/i - z/j/k/l/m/n/o/p/q/r/s/t - z/u/v/w/x/y/A/B/C/D/E/F - z/G/H/I/J/K/L/M/N - z/O/P/Q/R/S
Overlap formulae used.  * small base; ** very small base (under 30) ineligible for sig testing

This work was carried out in accordance with the requirements of the international quality standard for market research, ISO 20252 and with the Ipsos Terms and Conditions.


